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OUR COMPANY  IS PROFESSIONALLY MANAGED AND  DOES NOT HAVE AN IDENTIFIABLE PROMOTER  
DETAILS OF THE OFFER  

Type 
Fresh Issue 

sizê  
Offer for Sale 

size 
Total Offer 

sizê  
Eligibility and Reservation 

Fresh Issue and 
Offer for Sale 

Up to [�”] Equity 
Shares of face 
�Y�D�O�X�H�� �R�I�� 
_ 10 
each 
aggregating up 
to 
_ 11,000.00 
million 

Up to �>�”�@ 
Equity Shares 
of face value 
�R�I�� 
_ 10 each 
aggregating 
up to 
_ 
12,423.53 
million  

Up to [�”] 
Equity Shares 
of face value of 

_ 10 each 
aggregating up 
�W�R�� 
_ 23,423.53 
million 

The Offer is being made pursuant to Regulation 6(2) of the 
Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended 
���³SEBI ICDR Regulations�´�� as our Company does not meet the 
requirements under Regulation 6(1)(b) of the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations. For further details, see �³�2�W�K�H�U�� �5�H�J�X�O�D�W�R�U�\�� �D�Q�G��
Statutory Disclosures �± �(�O�L�J�L�E�L�O�L�W�\�� �I�R�U�� �W�K�H�� �2�I�I�H�U�´ on page 434. 
For details in relation to the share reservation among Qualified 
�,�Q�V�W�L�W�X�W�L�R�Q�D�O�� �%�X�\�H�U�V�� ���³QIBs�´������Retail Individual Bidders 
���³RIBs�´������ �1�R�Q-�,�Q�V�W�L�W�X�W�L�R�Q�D�O�� �%�L�G�G�H�U�V�� ���³NIBs�´���� �D�Q�G�� �(�O�L�J�L�E�O�H��
Employees (as defined hereinafter), �V�H�H�� �³Offer Structure�´�� �R�Q��
page 460. 

DETAILS OF THE OFFER FOR SALE  

Name of the Selling 
Shareholders 

Type 
Number of Equity Shares offered / 

Amount  
��
_��in million)  

Weighted 
Average Cost of 
Acquisition per 
Equity Share  

(i�Q��
_��# 
LR India Fund I S.a.r.l. SICAV-
RAIF  

Investor Selling Shareholder 
Up to �>�”�@ Equity Shares of face value of 
_ 10 
�H�D�F�K���D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_��2,584.90 million 

133.94 

Arvind Limited Investor Selling Shareholder 
Up to �>�”�@ Equity Shares of face value of 
_ 10 
�H�D�F�K���D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_��1,610.00 million 

127.93 

Tribe Capital III, LLC �± Series 1 Investor Selling Shareholder 
Up to �>�”�@ Equity Shares of face value of 
_ 10 
�H�D�F�K���D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_��1,200.00 million 12.66 

MCP3 SPV LLC Investor Selling Shareholder 
�8�S���W�R���>�”�@���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_��������
�H�D�F�K���D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_�����������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q 

45.53 

Bertelsmann Nederland B.V. Investor Selling Shareholder 
�8�S���W�R���>�”�@���(�T�X�L�W�\���6�K�D�U�H�V���R�I���I�D�F�H���Y�D�O�X�H���R�I��
_��������
�H�D�F�K���D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_��854.33  million 

15.32 

Gautam Kapoor Individual Selling Shareholder 
Up to �>�”�@ Equity Shares of face value of 
_ 10 
�H�D�F�K���D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_��1,440.00 million 

0.28  

Saahil Goel Individual Selling Shareholder 
Up to �>�”�@ Equity Shares of face value of 
_ 10 
�H�D�F�K���D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_��1,440.00 million 

0.28  

Vishesh Khurana  Individual Selling Shareholder 
Up to �>�”�@��Equity Shares of face value of 
_ 10 
�H�D�F�K���D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_��369.30 million 

0.27  

Ankit Kaushik Other Selling Shareholder Up to �>�”�@ Equity Shares of face value of 
_ 10 
�H�D�F�K���D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_��4.00 million 

163.14 

Gaurav Mangla Other Selling Shareholder 
Up to �>�”�@ Equity Shares of face value of 
_ 10 
�H�D�F�K���D�J�J�U�H�J�D�W�L�Q�J���X�S���W�R��
_��4.00 million 

163.14 
#As certified by B.B. & Associates, Chartered Accountants, by way of their certificate dated December 12, 2025. For the weighted average cost of acquisition per 
Equity Share of the Selling Shareholders �R�Q���D���I�X�O�O�\���G�L�O�X�W�H�G���E�D�V�L�V�����V�H�H���³�2�I�I�H�U���'�R�F�X�P�H�Q�W��Summary �± Average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares of the Selling 
�6�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U�V�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��42.  
For further details and a complete list of the Selling Shareholders�����V�H�H���³�7�K�H���2�I�I�H�U�´���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�Q���S�D�J�H��89. 



 

RISKS IN RELATION TO THE FIRST OFFER  

This being the first public issue of the Equity Shares, there has been no formal market for the Equity Shares. The face value of the 

Equity Shares is  10 each. The Floor Price, Cap Price and Offer Price as determined and justified by our Company, in consultation 

with the Book Running Lead Managers (ñBRLMsò), and on the basis of assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares by 

way of the Book Building Process, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and as stated in ñBasis for Offer Priceò 

beginning on page 171 should not be considered to be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares after the Equity Shares 

are listed. No assurance can be given regarding an active and/or sustained trading in the Equity Shares nor regarding the price at 

which the Equity Shares will be traded after listing. 

GENERAL RISK  

Investments in equity and equity-related securities involve a degree of risk and Bidders should not invest any funds in the Offer 

unless they can afford to take the risk of losing their entire investment. Bidders are advised to read the risk factors carefully before 

taking an investment decision in the Offer. For taking an investment decision, Bidders must rely on their own examination of our 

Company and the Offer, including the risks involved. The Equity Shares in the Offer have neither been recommended, nor approved 

by the Securities and Exchange Board of India (ñSEBIò), nor does SEBI guarantee the accuracy or adequacy of the contents of this 

Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I. Specific attention of the investors is invited to ñRisk Factorsò on page 45. 

COMPANYôS AND SELLING SHAREHOLDERSô ABSOLUTE RESPONSIBILITY 

Our Company, having made all reasonable inquiries, accepts responsibility for and confirms that this Updated Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus - I contains all information with regard to our Company and the Offer, which is material in the context of the Offer, that 

the information contained in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I is true and correct in all material aspects and is not 

misleading in any material respect, that the opinions and intentions expressed herein are honestly held and that there are no other 

facts, the omission of which makes this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I as a whole or any of such information or the 

expression of any such opinions or intentions misleading in any material respect. 

  

Each of the Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly, accepts responsibility for and confirms only the statements expressly 

and specifically made or confirmed by such Selling Shareholders in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I to the extent of 

information solely pertaining to them and their respective portion of the Offered Shares and assumes responsibility that such 

statements are true and correct in all material respects and not misleading in any material respect. Each of the Selling Shareholders, 

severally and not jointly, assumes no responsibility, as a Selling Shareholder, for any other statements, disclosure and undertakings 

in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I, including, inter alia, any of the statements, disclosures or undertakings made by 

or relating to our Company or our Companyôs business or any other Selling Shareholder or any other person(s). 

LISTING  

The Equity Shares that will be offered through the Red Herring Prospectus are proposed to be listed on the Stock Exchanges being 

BSE Limited (ñBSEò) and National Stock Exchange of India Limited (ñNSEò together with BSE, the ñStock Exchangesò). For 

the purposes of the Offer, NSE shall be the Designated Stock Exchange.  

BOOK RUNNING LEAD MANAGERS  

Name and logo of the BRLMs Contact Person Telephone and Email 

 
Axis Capital Limited Tosit Agarwal 

Tel: +91 22 4325 2183 

E-mail: shiprocket.ipo@axiscap.in 

 
BofA Securities India Limited Michael Vadakkan 

Tel: +91 22 6632 8000 

E-mail: dg.shiprocket_ipo@bofa.com 

 JM Financial Limited Prachee Dhuri 
Tel: +91 22 4356 6000 

E-mail: shiprocket.ipo@jmfl.com 

 
Kotak Mahindra Capital Company Limited Ganesh Rane 

Tel: +91 22 4336 0000 

E-mail:  shiprocket.ipo@kotak.com 

REGISTRAR TO THE OFFER  

Name of the Registrar Contact Person  Telephone and Email 

KFin Technologies Limited M. Murali Krishna 
Tel: +91 40 6716 2222 

E-mail: shiprocket.ipo@kfintech.com 

BID/ OFFER PERIOD 

Anchor Investor Bidding Date [ǒ](1) 

Bid/Offer opens on [ǒ] 

Bid/Offer closes on [ǒ](2)(3) 
(1) Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider participation by Anchor Investors in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The Anchor 

Investor Bidding Date shall be one Working Day prior to the Bid/ Offer Opening Date. 
(2) Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider closing the Bid/ Offer Period for QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/ Offer Closing Date in 

accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 
(3) The UPI mandate end time and date shall be at 5:00 p.m. on Bid/Offer Closing Date. 
^  Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a further issue of Specified Securities to certain investors, aggregating up to  2,200.00 million, 

as permitted under applicable law, at its discretion, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC (ñPre-IPO Placementò). The Pre-IPO Placement, 
if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised 

pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the Securities Contracts (Regulation) 

Rules, 1957, as amended. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-
IPO Placement, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed 

with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation 

to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus 
and the Prospectus. Such Pre-IPO Placement shall be reported to the Stock Exchanges, within twenty-four hours of such transactions (in part or in entirety). 
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SHIPROCKET LIMITED  

 

Our Company was incorporated as óBigfoot Retail Solutions Private Limitedô at New Delhi as a private limited company under the Companies Act, 1956, pursuant to a certificate of incorporation dated September 28, 2011, issued by the Registrar of Companies, 

Delhi and Haryana (ñRoCò). Subsequently, the name of our Company was changed to óShiprocket Private Limitedô pursuant to a Shareholderôs resolution dated June 12, 2024, and a fresh certificate of incorporation dated July 19, 2024 was issued by the RoC. 

Our Company was converted to a public limited company and the name of our Company was changed to óShiprocket Limitedô pursuant to a Shareholderôs resolution dated January 18, 2025 and a fresh certificate of incorporation dated February 18, 2025 was 
issued by the RoC. For details in relation to the changes in the registered office of our Company, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï Changes in the registered office of our Companyò on page 267.  
 

Registered Office: Plot No. B, Khasra No. 360, Sultanpur, New Delhi ï 110 030, India 

Corporate Office: 416, Udyog Vihar, Phase III, Gurgaon, Haryana ï 122 002, India 
Tel: +91 87448 68534; Website: www.shiprocket.in; Contact person: Deepa Kapoor, Company Secretary and Compliance Officer; E-mail: companysecretary@shiprocket.com 

Corporate Identity Number : U72900DL2011PLC225614 

OUR COMPANY IS A PROFESSIONALLY MANAGED COMPANY AND DOES NOT HAVE AN IDENTIFIABLE PROMOTER  
INITIAL PUBLIC OFFER ING OF UP TO [ǒ] EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF  10 EACH (ñEQUITY SHARESò) OF SHIPROCKET  LIMITED  (ñOUR COMPANYò OR ñTHE COMPANYò) FOR CASH AT A PRICE OF  [ǒ] 

PER EQUITY SHARE (INCLUDING A SHARE PREMIUM OF  [ǒ] PER EQUITY SHARE) (ñOFFER PRICEò) AGGREGATING UP TO  23,423.53 MILLION COMPRISING A FRESH ISSUE OF UP TO [ǒ] EQUITY SHARES OF FACE 

VALUE OF  10 EACH AGGREGATING UP TO  11,000.00 MILLION BY OUR COMPANY ( ñFRESH ISSUEò) AND AN OFFER FOR SALE OF UP TO [ǒ] EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF  10 EACH AGGREGATING UP TO 

 12,423.53 MILLION (ñOFFERED SHARESò) BY THE SELLING SHAREHOLDERS (ñOFFER FOR SALEò, AND TOGETHER WITH THE FRESH ISSUE, THE ñOFFERò). FOR DETAILS OF THE SELLING SHAREHOLDERS, SEE 

ñTHE OFFERò BEGINNING ON PAGE 89.  

 

OUR COMPANY, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE BRLMS, MAY CONSIDER A FURTHER ISSUE OF SPECIFIED SECURITIES TO CERTAIN INVESTORS , AGGREGATING UP TO  2,200.00 MILLION , AS PERMITTED UNDER 

APPLICABLE LAW, AT ITS DISCRETION, PRIOR TO FILING OF THE RED HERRING PROSPECTUS WITH THE ROC (ñPRE-IPO PLACEMENTò). THE PRE-IPO PLACEMENT, IF UNDERTAKEN, WILL BE AT A PRICE TO 

BE DECIDED BY OUR COMPANY, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE BRLMS. IF THE PRE -IPO PLACEMENT IS COMPLETED, THE AMOUNT RAISED PURSUANT TO THE PRE -IPO PLACEMENT WILL BE REDUCED FROM 

THE FRESH ISSUE, SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 19(2)( b) OF THE SECURITIES CONTRACTS (REGULATION) RULES, 1957, AS AMENDED. THE PRE-IPO PLACEMENT, IF UNDERTAKEN, SHALL NOT EXCEED 

20% OF THE SIZE OF THE FRESH ISSUE. PRIOR TO ALLOTMENT PURSUANT TO THE PRE -IPO PLACEMENT, OUR COMPANY SHALL APPROPRIATELY INTIMATE THE SUBSCRIBERS TO THE PRE -IPO PLACEMENT, 

THAT THERE IS NO GUARANTEE THAT OUR COMPANY MAY PROCEED WITH THE OFFER OR THE OFFER MAY BE SUCCESSFUL AND WILL RESULT INTO LI STING OF THE EQUITY SHARES ON THE STOCK 

EXCHANGES. FURTHER, RELEVANT DISCLOSURES IN RELATION TO SUCH INTIMATION TO THE SUBSCRIBERS TO THE PRE -IPO PLACEMENT (IF UNDERTAKEN) SHALL BE APPROPRIATELY MADE IN THE 

RELEVANT SECTIONS OF THE RED HERRING PROSPECTUS AND THE PROSPECTUS. SUCH PRE-IPO PLACEMENT SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE STOCK EXCHANGE(S), WITHIN TWENTY -FOUR HOURS OF SUCH 

TRANSACTIONS (IN PART OR IN ENTIRETY) . 

  

THE OFFER MAY INCLUDE A RESERVATION OF UP TO [ǒ] EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF  10 EACH, AGGREGATING UP TO  [ǒ] MILLION (CONSTITUTING UP TO [ǒ]% OF THE POST-OFFER PAID-UP EQUITY 

SHARE CAPITAL), FOR SUBSCRIPTION BY ELIGIBLE EMPLOYEES (ñEMPLOYEE RESERVATION PORTIONò). THE OFFER LESS THE EMPLOYEE RESERVATION PORTION IS HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS THE 

ñNET OFFERò. THE OFFER AND THE NET OFFER SHALL CONSTITUTE [ǒ]% AND [ǒ]% OF THE POST-OFFER PAID-UP EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL OF OUR COMPANY, RESPECTIVELY.  

 

THE FACE VALUE OF EQUITY SHARES IS  10 EACH. THE OFFER PRICE IS [ǒ] TIMES THE FACE VALUE OF THE EQUITY SHARES.THE PRICE BAND AND THE MINIMUM BID LOT WILL BE DECIDED BY OUR 

COMPANY, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE BOOK RUNNING LEAD MANAGERS AND WILL BE ADVERTISED IN ALL EDITIONS OF FINANCIAL EXPRESS , AN ENGLISH NATIONAL DAILY NEWSPAPER, AND ALL 

EDITIONS OF  JANSATTA , A HINDI NATIONAL DAILY NEWSPAPER ( HINDI BEING THE REGIONAL LANGUAGE OF DELHI , WHERE OUR REGISTERED OFFICE IS LOCATED) EACH WITH WIDE CIRCULATION, AT 

LEAST TWO WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID/ OFFER OPENING DATE AND SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE TO BSE AND  NSE (TOGETHER WITH BSE, THE ñSTOCK EXCHANGESò) FOR THE PURPOSE OF UPLOADING 

ON THEIR RESPECTIVE WEBSITES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SEBI ICDR REGULATIONS.   

In case of any revision in the Price Band, the Bid/ Offer Period will be extended by at least three additional Working Days after such revision in the Price Band, subject to the Bid/ Offer Period not exceeding 10 Working Days. In cases of force majeure, banking 

strike or unforeseen circumstances, our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, may for reasons to be recorded in writing, extend the Bid/ Offer Period for a minimum of one Working Day, subject to the Bid/ Offer Period not exceeding 10 Working Days. 

Any revision in the Price Band and the revised Bid/ Offer Period, if applicable, shall be widely disseminated by notification to the Stock Exchanges, by issuing a public notice, and also by indicating the change on the respective websites of the BRLMs and at 
the terminals of the Syndicate Members and intimation to Self-Certified Syndicate Banks (ñSCSBsò), the Designated Intermediaries and the Sponsor Banks, as applicable. 

This is an Offer in terms of Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR read with Regulation 31 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. This Offer is being made through the Book Building Process in compliance with Regulation 6(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations wherein not less 
than 75% of the Net Offer shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Qualified Institutional Buyers (ñQIBsò and such portion the ñQIB Portionò) provided that our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may allocate up to 60% of the 

QIB Portion to Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations (ñAnchor Investor Portionò), of which 33.33% shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds and 6.67% shall be reserved for Life Insurance Companies 

and Pension Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds, Life Insurance Companies and Pension Funds at or above the price at which Equity Shares will be allocated to the Anchor Investors (ñAnchor Investor Allocation Priceò), 

in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. In the event of under-subscription or non-allocation in the Anchor Investor Portion, the balance Equity Shares shall be added to the QIB Portion (excluding the Anchor Investor Portion) (ñNet QIB Portionò). 

Further, 5% of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Mutual Funds only and the remainder of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIBs (other than Anchor Investors) 

including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Net Offer Price. If at least 75% of the Net Offer cannot be Allotted to QIBs, then the entire Bid Amount (as defined hereinafter) will be refunded forthwith. However, if the aggregate 

demand from Mutual Funds is less than 5% of the Net QIB Portion, the balance Equity Shares available for allocation in the Mutual Fund Portion will be added to the remaining QIB Portion for proportionate allocation to QIBs. Further, not more than 15% of 

the Net Offer shall be available for allocation to Non-Institutional Bidders (ñNIBsò) of which (a) one third portion shall be reserved for NIBs with application size of more than 200,000 and up to 1,000,000; and (b) two-thirds of the portion shall be reserved 

for NIBs with application size of more than 1,000,000, provided that the unsubscribed portion in either of such sub-categories may be allocated to Bidders in other sub-category of the NIBs in accordance with SEBI ICDR Regulations, subject to valid Bids 

being received above the Offer Price and not more than 10% of the Net Offer shall be available for allocation to Retail Individual Bidders (ñRIBò) in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, subject to valid Bids being received from them at or above the 

Offer Price. All Bidders (except Anchor Investors) are required to mandatorily utilise the Application Supported by Blocked Amount (ñASBAò) process by providing details of their respective ASBA accounts and UPI ID (in case of UPI Bidders (defined 
hereinafter) using the UPI Mechanism), in which case the corresponding Bid Amounts will be blocked by the SCSBs or under the UPI Mechanism, as applicable to participate in the Net Offer. Anchor Investors are not permitted to participate in the Anchor 

Investor Portion of the Net Offer through the ASBA process. For details, see ñOffer Procedureò beginning on page 464. This Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I is filed with SEBI and the Stock Exchanges under Chapter III of the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

RISKS IN RELATION TO THE FIRST OFFER  
This being the first public issue of Equity Shares of our Company, there has been no formal market for the Equity Shares. The face value of the Equity Shares is  10 each. The Floor Price, Cap Price and Offer Price as determined by our Company, in consultation 

with the BRLMs, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, and on the basis of assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares by way of the Book Building Process, as stated in ñBasis for Offer Priceò on page 171 should not be considered to be 

indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares after the Equity Shares are listed. No assurance can be given regarding an active and/or sustained trading in the Equity Shares nor regarding the price at which the Equity Shares will be traded after listing. 

GENERAL RISK  

Investments in equity and equity-related securities involve a degree of risk and Bidders should not invest any funds in the Offer unless they can afford to take the risk of losing their entire investment. Bidders are advised to read the risk factors carefully before 

taking an investment decision in the Offer. For taking an investment decision, Bidders must rely on their own examination of our Company and the Offer, including the risks involved. The Equity Shares in the Offer have neither been recommended, nor 

approved by SEBI, nor does SEBI guarantee the accuracy or adequacy of the contents of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I. Specific attention of the Bidders is invited to ñRisk Factorsò beginning on page 45. 

COMPANYôS AND THE SELLING SHAREHOLDERSô ABSOLUTE RESPONSIBILITY  
Our Company, having made all reasonable inquiries, accepts responsibility for and confirms that this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I contains all information with regard to our Company and the Offer, which is material in the context of the Offer, 

that the information contained in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I is true and correct in all material aspects and is not misleading in any material respect, that the opinions and intentions expressed herein are honestly held and that there are no other 

facts, the omission of which makes this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I as a whole or any of such information or the expression of any such opinions or intentions misleading in any material respect.  

 

Each of the Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly, accepts responsibility for and confirms only the statements expressly and specifically made or confirmed by such Selling Shareholders in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I to the extent of 

information solely pertaining to them and their respective portion of the Offered Shares and assumes responsibility that such statements are true and correct in all material respects and not misleading in any material respect. Each of the Selling Shareholders, 

severally and not jointly, assumes no responsibility, as a Selling Shareholder, for any other statements, disclosure and undertakings in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I, including, inter alia, any of the statements, disclosures or undertakings made 

by or relating to our Company or our Companyôs business or any other Selling Shareholder or any other person(s). 

LISTING  
The Equity Shares that will be offered through the Red Herring Prospectus are proposed to be listed on the Stock Exchanges. Our Company has received óin-principleô approvals from BSE and NSE for the listing of the Equity Shares pursuant to their letters 

each dated October 24, 2025. For the purposes of the Offer, the Designated Stock Exchange shall be NSE. A copy of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus shall be filed with the RoC in accordance with Sections 26(4) and 32 of the Companies Act, 

2013. For details of the material contracts and documents available for inspection from the date of the Red Herring Prospectus until the Bid/ Offer Closing Date, see ñMaterial Contracts and Documents for Inspectionò on page 512. 

BOOK RUNNING LEAD MANAGER S  REGISTRAR TO THE OFFER   
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Axis Capital Limited  

1st Floor, Axis House,  

Pandurang Budhkar Marg,  

Worli Mumbai 400 025,  

Maharashtra, India  

Tel: +91 22 4325 2183  

E-mail: shiprocket.ipo@axiscap.in  

Investor Grievance E-mail: 

complaints@axiscap.in  

Website: www.axiscapital.co.in  

Contact Person: Tosit Agarwal  

SEBI Registration: INM000012029 

BofA Securities India Limited  

Ground Floor, ñAò Wing One BKC,  

ñGò Block Bandra Kurla Complex 

Bandra (East) Mumbai 400 051  

Maharashtra, India  

Tel: +91 22 6632 8000  

E-mail: dg.shiprocket_ipo@bofa.com 

Investor Grievance Email: 
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SECTION I: GENERAL  

DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS  

This Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I uses certain definitions and abbreviations which, unless the context otherwise 

indicates or implies, or unless otherwise specified, shall have the meaning as provided below. References to any legislations, 

acts, regulations, rules, guidelines, circulars, notifications, clarifications, directions, policies shall be to such legislations, acts, 

regulations, rules, guidelines, circulars, notifications, clarifications, directions, policies as amended, updated, supplemented, 

re-enacted or modified, from time to time, and any reference to a statutory provision shall include any subordinate legislation 

made, from time to time, under such provision. 

The words and expressions used in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I, but not defined herein shall have, the 

meaning ascribed to such terms under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the SEBI Act, the SEBI Listing Regulations, the Companies 

Act, the SCRA, the SCRR, the Depositories Act and the rules and regulations notified thereunder, as applicable. Further, the 

Offer related terms used but not defined in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I shall have the meaning ascribed to 

such terms under the General Information Document (as defined hereinafter). In case of any inconsistency between the 

definitions used in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I and the definitions included in the General Information 

Document, the definitions used in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I shall prevail. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the terms not defined herein but used in ñCertain Conventions, Presentation of Financial, 

Industry and Market Data and Currency of Presentationò, ñObjects of the Offerò, ñBasis for Offer Priceò, ñStatement of 

Special Tax Benefitsò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñKey Regulations and Policiesò, ñHistory and Certain Corporate Mattersò, 

ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò, ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò, ñOffer Procedureò 

and ñDescription of Equity Shares and Terms of the Articles of Associationò beginning on pages 23, 136, 171, 183, 191, 263, 

267, 302, 422, 464, and 484 respectively, shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the relevant sections. 

General Terms 

Term Description 

ñour Companyò or ñthe 

Companyò or ñShiprocketò 

Shiprocket Limited, a public limited company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956, having its 

Registered Office at Plot No. B, Khasra No. 360, Sultanpur, New Delhi ï 110 030, India 

ñweò, ñusò, ñourò or ñGroupò Unless the context otherwise indicates or implies, refers to our Company, our Associate and our 

Subsidiaries, on a consolidated basis, as applicable on the respective dates.  

 

Company Related Terms 

Term Description 

ñArticles of Associationò or 

ñAoAò or ñArticlesò 

The articles of association of our Company, as amended from time to time 

 ñAssociateò or ñAssociate 

Companyò or ñLogibricksò 

Logibricks Technologies Private Limited  

For the purposes of the financial information, this would mean associates(s) as at and during the relevant 

Fiscal/period 

Audit Committee The audit committee of our Board, constituted in accordance with the applicable provisions of the 

Companies Act, 2013, and the SEBI Listing Regulations, as described in ñOur Management ï Committees 

of the Board ï Audit Committeeò on page 288 

ñBoardò or ñBoard of 

Directorsò 

The board of directors of our Company or a duly constituted committee thereof where applicable or 

implied by context as described in ñOur Management ï Our Boardò on page 282 

ñCCPSò or ñCompulsorily 

Convertible Preference Sharesò 

Collectively, the Preference Shares ï 2023, Series A CCPS, Series B CCPS, Series B1 CCPS, Series C1 

CCPS, Series C2 CCPS, Series C3 CCPS, Series D1 CCPS, Series E CCPS, Series E1 CCPS, Series E2 

CCPS and Series E3 CCPS 

ñChief Financial Officerò or 

ñCFOò 

The chief financial officer of our Company, namely, Kumar Tanmay. For further details see ñOur 

Management ï Key Managerial Personnelò on page 298 

Committee(s) Duly constituted committee(s) of our Board 

Company Secretary and 

Compliance Officer 

Company secretary and compliance officer of our Company, namely, Deepa Kapoor. For further details 

see ñOur Management ï Key Managerial Personnelò on page 298 

Corporate Social Responsibility 

Committee 

The corporate social responsibility committee of our Board, constituted in accordance with the applicable 

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, as described in ñOur Management ï Committees of the Board ï 

Corporate Social Responsibility Committeeò on page 293 

Corporate Office The corporate office of our Company, situated at 416, Udyog Vihar, Phase III, Gurgaon, Haryana ï 122 

002, India  

Director(s) The directors on our Board, as appointed from time to time. For further details see ñOur Management ï 

Our Boardò on page 282 

Equity Shares Unless otherwise stated, equity shares of face value of  10 each of our Company 

ESOP 2016 Employee Stock Option Plan 2016 
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Term Description 

ESOP 2024 Employee Stock Option Plan 2024 

ESOP Schemes Collectively, ESOP 2016 and ESOP 2024 

Executive Director(s) The executive Directors on our Board. For further details see ñOur Management ï Our Boardò on page 

282 

Glaucus Glaucus Supply Chain Solutions Private Limited 

Group Company The group company of our Company, being Bertelsmann Nederland B.V. 

For details of our Group Company, see ñOur Group Companyò on page 431. 

ñNon-Executive Independent 

Director(s)ò or ñIndependent 

Director(s)ò 

The independent director(s) of our Company, appointed as per the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI 

Listing Regulations. For further details see ñOur Management ï Our Boardò on page 282 

ñIndependent Chartered 

Accountantò or ñICAò 

B.B. & Associates, Chartered Accountants (FRN: 023670N) 

Individual Selling Shareholders  Collectively, the following: 

1. Gautam Kapoor 

2. Saahil Goel 

3. Vishesh Khurana 

Investor Selling Shareholders Collectively, the following: 

1. 500 Startups III, L.P. 

2. Agility International Investment L.L.C. 

3. AFOS, LLC 

4. Arvind Limited 

5. Bertelsmann Nederland B.V. 

6. LR India Fund I S.a.r.l. SICAV-RAIF 

7. MCP3 SPV LLC 

8. Moore Strategic Ventures, LLC 

9. Sameer Ashok Mehta 

10. Tribe Capital III, LLC- Series- 1 

IPO Committee The IPO committee of our Board, as described in ñOur Management ï Committees of the Board ï IPO 

Committeeò on page 294 

ñKey Managerial Personnelò or 

ñKMPò 

Key managerial personnel of our Company in accordance with Regulation 2(1)(bb) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations and Section 2(51) of the Companies Act, 2013. For further details see, ñOur Management ï 

Key Managerial Personnelò on page 298 

Logitrust Freight Logitrust Freight Services Private Limited 

ñManaging Director and Chief 

Executive Officerò or ñMD and 

CEOò 

Managing director and chief executive officer of our Company namely, Saahil Goel. For further details 

see, ñOur Managementò beginning on page 282 

ñMemorandum of Associationò 

or ñMoAò 

The memorandum of association of our Company, as amended from time to time 

Nomination and Remuneration 

Committee  

The nomination and remuneration committee of our Board, constituted in accordance with the applicable 

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI Listing Regulations, as described in ñOur 

Management ï Committees of the Board ï Nomination and Remuneration Committeeò on page 290 

Non-Executive Director(s) Non-executive directors on our Board. For further details see, ñOur Managementò beginning on page 282 

Other Selling Shareholders Collectively, the following: 

1. Ankit Kaushik 

2. Gaurav Mangla 

3. Rhitiman Majumder 

Pickrr Pickrr Technologies Private Limited 

Preference Shares ï 2023  Compulsorily convertible preference shares of our Company of face value of  10 each, arising pursuant 

to the amendment to our Memorandum of Association, pursuant to a resolution passed by our Shareholders 

on September 29, 2023 

Registered Office The registered office of our Company, situated at Plot No. B, Khasra No. 360, Sultanpur, New Delhi ï 

110 030, India 

ñRegistrar of Companiesò or 

ñRoCò 

The Registrar of Companies, Delhi and Haryana at New Delhi 
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Term Description 

Restated Consolidated 

Financial Information 

The restated consolidated financial information of the Company and its Subsidiaries (ñGroupò), and its 

Associate, comprises of restated consolidated summary statement of assets and liabilities as at September 

30, 2025, September 30, 2024, March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, the restated 

consolidated summary statement of profit and loss (including Other Comprehensive Income/Loss), 

restated consolidated summary statement of changes in equity and the restated consolidated summary 

statement of cash flows for the six months period ended September 30, 2025, September 30, 2024 and 

Years ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024, and March 31, 2023 and the summary of material 

accounting policies and explanatory notes. 

The Restated Consolidated Financial Information have been prepared by the management as required 

under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, in pursuance of the SEBI Act, for the purpose of inclusion in this 

Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I in connection with the Offer, prepared by the Company in terms 

of the requirements of: 

a. Relevant provisions of Section 26 of Part I of Chapter III of the Companies Act, 2013; 

b. SEBI ICDR Regulations; and 

c. The Guidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019) issued by the Institute 

of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI), as amended (the ñGuidance Noteò). 

The Restated Consolidated Financial Information comply in all material aspects with Ind AS notified 

under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) 

Rules, 2015 (as amended from time to time) and presentation requirements of Division II of Schedule III 

to the Companies Act, 2013 (Ind AS compliant Schedule III), as applicable to the Restated Consolidated 

Financial Information. 

The Restated Consolidated Financial Information has been compiled by the Group from: 

a. Audited Ind AS interim consolidated financial statements of the Group as at and for the six 

months period ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024 prepared in accordance with 

Ind AS 34; 

b. Audited consolidated financial statements of the Group as at and for the years ended March 31, 

2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 which were prepared in accordance with Ind AS. 

Risk Management Committee The risk management committee of our Board constituted in accordance with the applicable provisions of 

the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI Listing Regulations, as described in ñOur Management ï 

Committees of the Board ï Risk Management Committeeò on page 292 

Selling Shareholders Collectively, the Investor Selling Shareholders, the Individual Selling Shareholders, and the Other Selling 

Shareholders  

ñSenior Management 

Personnelò or ñSMPò 

Senior management personnel of our Company identified in accordance with Regulation 2(1)(bbbb) of 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations, as described in ñOur Management ï Senior Management Personnelò on page 

298 

ñSHAò or ñShareholdersô 

Agreementò  

The shareholdersô agreement dated August 12, 2024, by and amongst the SHA Parties, read with the 

addendum cum amendment agreement dated December 19, 2024 to the shareholdersô agreement dated 

August 12, 2024, as supplemented by certain deed of accession and deed of adherence entered into by and 

among our Company and shareholders, from time to time, including (i) deed of accession dated November 

21, 2024, entered into between SAI Global India Fund I, LLP and our Company; (ii) deed of adherence 

dated February 27, 2025 entered into between our Company and Oister India Scheme V, a scheme of 

Lumis Labs Fund, acting through its Investment Manager, Lumis Labs Investment Manager Private 

Limited; (iii) deed of adherence dated April 3, 2025, entered into between Sanctum Wealth Advisors 

Private Limited and our Company; (iv) deed of adherence dated April 17, 2025 entered into between our 

Company, Fiducia Investment Private Limited and Oister India Scheme V; (v) deed of adherence dated 

May 13, 2025, entered into between our Company and Rosmerta Safety Systems Limited; (vi) deed of 

adherence dated May 16, 2025, entered into between our Company and Transport Corporation of India 

Limited; (vii) deed of adherence dated May 20, 2025, entered into between our Company and Sensorise 

Smart Solutions Private Limited; (viii) deed of adherence dated May 28, 2025, entered into between our 

Company and Varinder Palsingh Kandhari; (ix) deed of adherence dated May 16, 2025, entered into 

between our Company and Rishabh Jain; (x) deed of adherence dated May 29, 2025, entered into between 

our Company and Pramod Bhasin; (xi) deed of adherence dated June 13, 2025, entered into between our 

Company and Vikram Bhatia; (xii) deed of adherence dated June 13, 2025, entered into between our 

Company and Rajpal Projects Private Limited; (xiii) deed of adherence dated June 13, 2025, entered into 

between our Company and Micromax Technologies Private Limited; (xiv) deed of adherence dated June 

13, 2025, entered into between our Company and Shakir Mohamed Ebrahim; (xv) deed of adherence dated 

June 16, 2025, entered into between our Company and Rohan Dhamija; (xvi) deed of adherence dated 

June 26, 2025, entered into between our Company and Nwakerendu Uchechi Orji; (xvii) deed of adherence 

dated July 16, 2025, entered into between our Company, Akshay Khurana, Puneet Gupta and Varun 

Kumar Chopra; (xviii) deed of adherence dated July 21, 2025, entered into between our Company and 

SKI Capital Services Limited; (xix) deed of adherence dated August 12, 2025, entered into between our 

Company and VitesseAfrica LTD; (xx) deed of adherence dated August 22, 2025, entered into between 

our Company and Ankur Munjal; (xxi) deed of adherence dated September 18, 2025, entered into between 

our Company and Avon Energies and Investments Private Limited; (xxii) deed of adherence dated October 

1, 2025, entered into between our Company and Mahir Navinchandra Shah; (xxiii) deed of adherence 

dated October 25, 2025, entered into between our Company and Astrotalk Services Private Limited; (xxiv) 

deed of adherence dated October 25, 2025, entered into between our Company and Bharat Khandelwal; 
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Term Description 

(xxv) deed of adherence dated October 28, 2025, entered into between our Company and Nuvama 

Custodial Services Limited; (xxvi) deed of adherence dated October 31, 2025, entered into between our 

Company and Chirag Hemant Kumar Patel; (xxvii) deed of adherence dated November 12, 2025, entered 

into between our Company and Decipher Investment Advisors LLP; (xxviii) deed of adherence dated 

November 13, 2025, entered into between our Company and HDFC Securities Limited; (xxix) deed of 

adherence dated November 13, 2025, entered into between our Company and HDFC Securities Limited; 

(xxx) deed of adherence dated November 13, 2025, entered into between our Company and Anita 

Agarwal; (xxxi) deed of adherence dated November 14, 2025, entered into between our Company and 

Mridul Das; (xxxii) deed of adherence dated November 14, 2025, entered into between our Company and 

Piyush Agarwala; (xxxiii) deed of adherence dated November 14, 2025, entered into between our 

Company and Prithijit Ray; (xxxiv) deed of adherence dated November 24, 2025, entered into between 

our Company and Sajjan Kumar Patwari; (xxxv) deed of adherence dated November 25, 2025, entered 

into between our Company and DVS Business Advisory Service LLP; (xxxvi) deed of adherence dated 

November 25, 2025, entered into between our Company and Radar management Services Private Limited; 

and (xxxvii) deed of adherence dated November 25, 2025, entered into between our Company and Avenor 

Ventures LLP,  as amended by the Waiver cum Amendment Agreement  

SHA Parties Parties who have entered into the Shareholdersô Agreement, namely, our Company, Saahil Goel, Gautam 

Kapoor, Vishesh Khurana, Akshay Ghulati, Amitkumar Gajendrakumar Patni, Arihant Patni, Rajan 

Mehra, Milestone River Venture Advisory Private Limited Nirvana Digital Investment Holding Ltd, 

Bertelsmann Nederland B.V. (ñBIIò), 500 Startups III, L.P., Beenos Asia Pte. Ltd., Beenext1 Pte Ltd, 

Tribe Capital III, LLC, on behalf of it Series -1 Partners (ñTribe 1ò), Tribe Capital III, LLC, on behalf of 

it Series -5 Partners (ñTribe 5ò), Tribe Capital III, LLC, on behalf of it Series -7 Partners (ñTribe 7ò), 

Tribe Capital III, LLC, on behalf of it Series - 8 Partners (ñTribe 8ò), Tribe Capital III, LLC, on behalf of 

it Series - 9 Partners(ñTribe 9ò), MCP3 SPV LLC (ñMarchò), Apoletto Asia Ltd., Agility International 

Investment L.L.C., IE Venture Fund I, IE Venture Fund Follow-On I, PayPal, Inc., RazorPay Software 

Private Limited (formerly known as RazorPay Inc.), Innoven India Holdings, Pte. Ltd., QED Innovation 

Labs LLP, Eternal Limited (formerly known as Zomato Limited), Macritchie Investments Pte. Ltd. 

(ñTemasekò), LR India Fund I S.a.r.l.(ñLR Indiaò), Do Moonstone Advisors LLP, 9Unicorns Accelerator 

Fund-I, Darshak Rameshchandra Shah, Moore Strategic Ventures, LLC, BLC & Associates LLP, 

Transaction Square LLP, Arvind Limited, AFOS, LLC, KDT Venture Holdings LLC (ñKDTò), MUFG 

Bank Ltd., Tribe Capital Firstlook SHP-04, L.P (ñTribe SPVò), and collectively with Tribe 1, Tribe 5, 

Tribe 7, Tribe 8 and Tribe 9, ñTribeò), Veer Singh, Rahul T Nihalani, Varun S Gupta, Pranay M Jain, 

Karan Sharma, Pankaj Naik, Neeraj Shrimali, Ashish Gupta and Nita Goyal, Sameer Ashok Mehta, Aman 

Gupta, Culture Cap LLP, Brijesh Kumar Agrawal, Huddle Collective (A general partnership) and Varun 

Alagh  

Series A CCPS Compulsorily convertible series A preference shares of our Company of face value of  10 each 

Series B CCPS Compulsorily convertible series B preference shares of our Company of face value of  332.99 each 

Series B1 CCPS Compulsorily convertible series B1 preference shares of our Company of face value of  355 each 

Series C1 CCPS Compulsorily convertible series C1 preference shares of our Company of face value of  355 each 

Series C2 CCPS Compulsorily convertible series C2 preference shares of our Company of face value of  355 each 

Series C3 CCPS Compulsorily convertible series C3 preference shares of our Company of face value of  355 each 

Series D1 CCPS Compulsorily convertible series D1 preference shares of our Company of face value of  355 each 

Series E CCPS Compulsorily convertible series E preference shares of our Company of face value of  355 each 

Series E1 CCPS Compulsorily convertible series E1 preference shares of our Company of face value of  355 each 

Series E2 CCPS Compulsorily convertible series E2 preference shares of our Company of face value of  355 each 

Series E3 CCPS Compulsorily convertible series E3 preference shares of our Company of face value of  355 each 

Shareholder(s) The shareholder(s) of our Company, from time to time 

Shiprocket Dubai Shiprocket DMCC 

Shiprocket Merchant App Shiprocket Merchant App Private Limited 

Shiprocket Omuni Shiprocket Omuni Private Limited 

Shiprocket Singapore Shiprocket Pte. Ltd. 

Shiprocket USA Shiprocket Inc. 

Stakeholdersô Relationship 

Committee 

The stakeholdersô relationship committee of our Board, constituted in accordance with the applicable 

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI Listing Regulations from time to time, as described 

in ñOur Management ï Committees of the Board ï Stakeholdersô Relationship Committeeò on page 291 

ñStatutory Auditorsò or 

ñAuditorsò 

The statutory auditors of our Company, namely, S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP, Chartered Accountants 

ñSwiftlyò or ñSwiftly (formerly 

Wigzo)ò 

Swiftly Commerce Tech Private Limited (formerly known as Wigzo Technologies Private Limited), our 

erstwhile subsidiary  

Subsidiaries The subsidiaries of our Company, being Pickrr, Shiprocket Dubai, Shiprocket Merchant App, Shiprocket 

Omuni, Shiprocket Singapore, Shiprocket USA and Logitrust Freight. 



 

5 

Term Description 

For the purposes of the financial information, Subsidiaries would mean subsidiaries as at and during the 

relevant Fiscal/period 

Waiver cum Amendment 

Agreement  

Waiver cum amendment agreement dated May 10, 2025 to the Shareholdersô Agreement entered into by 

and among our Company, Saahil Goel, Gautam Kapoor, Vishesh Khurana, Akshay Ghulati, Amitkumar 

Gajendrakumar Patni, Arihant Patni, Rajan Mehra, Milestone River Venture Advisory Private Limited, 

Bertelsmann Nederland B.V., 500 Startups III, L.P., Tribe Capital III, LLC, on behalf of it Series -1 

Partners, Tribe Capital III, LLC, on behalf of it Series - 5 Partners, Tribe Capital III, LLC, on behalf of it 

Series -7 Partners, Tribe Capital III, LLC, on behalf of it Series - 8 Partners, Tribe Capital III, LLC, on 

behalf of it Series - 9 Partners, MCP3 SPV LLC, Apoletto Asia Ltd., Agility International Investment 

L.L.C., IE Venture Fund I, IE Venture Fund Follow-On I, PayPal, Inc., RazorPay Software Private Limited 

(formerly known as RazorPay Inc.), Innoven India Holdings Pte. Ltd., QED Innovation Labs LLP, Eternal 

Limited (formerly known as Zomato Limited), Macritchie Investments Pte. Ltd., LR India Fund I S.a.r.l., 

Do Moonstone Advisors LLP, 9Unicorns Accelerator Fund-I, Darshak Rameshchandra Shah, Moore 

Strategic Ventures, LLC, BLC & Associates LLP, Transaction Square LLP, Arvind Limited, AFOS, LLC, 

KDT Venture Holdings, LLC, MUFG Bank, Ltd., Tribe Capital Firstlook SHP-04, L.P., Veer Singh, Rahul 

T Nihalani, Varun S Gupta, Pranay M Jain, Karan Sharma, Pankaj Naik, Neeraj Shrimali, Ashish Gupta 

and Nita Goyal, Sameer Ashok Mehta, Aman Gupta, Culture Cap LLP, Brijesh Kumar Agrawal, Huddle 

Collective (A general partnership), Varun Alagh, SAI Global India Fund I, LLP, Oister India Scheme V, 

a scheme of Lumis Labs Fund, acting through its Investment Manager, Lumis Labs Investment Manager 

Private Limited, Sanctum Wealth Advisors Private Limited, Fiducia Investment Private Limited, Kajal 

Amol Shah, Ravi Jaywadan Chawhan, Rachna Pandey Donthi, Srikanth Donthi, Rishiroop Polymers 

Private Limited, Shailesh Shivkumar Dalmia, Soli Cooper and Rashna Cooper, Akanksha Rishab Nemani, 

Sunishka Anuj Khetan, Nayna Samir Mehta, Shaileshkumar Popatlal Lukhi, Atul Dhawan, Niddodi 

Subrao Rajan and Vishal Saha, as applicable 

 

Offer Related Terms  

Term Description 

Abridged Prospectus The memorandum containing such salient features of a prospectus as may be specified by SEBI in this 

regard 

Acknowledgement Slip The slip or document issued by the relevant Designated Intermediary(ies) to a Bidder as proof of 

registration of the Bid cum Application Form  

ñAllotò or ñAllotmentò or 

ñAllottedò 

Unless the context otherwise requires, allotment of the Equity Shares pursuant to the Fresh Issue and 

transfer of the Offered Shares pursuant to the Offer for Sale to the successful Bidders 

Allotment Advice A note or advice or intimation of Allotment sent to each of the successful Bidders who have been or are 

to be Allotted the Equity Shares after the Basis of Allotment has been approved by the Designated Stock 

Exchange  

Allottee A successful Bidder to whom the Equity Shares are Allotted 

Anchor Investor(s) A Qualified Institutional Buyer, applying under the Anchor Investor Portion in accordance with the 

requirements specified in the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Red Herring Prospectus who has Bid for 

an amount of at least  100 million 

Anchor Investor Allocation 

Price 

Price at which Equity Shares will be allocated to the Anchor Investors in terms of the Red Herring 

Prospectus and the Prospectus, which will be determined by our Company, in consultation with the 

BRLMs during the Anchor Investor Bidding Date 

Anchor Investor Application 

Form 

Application form used by an Anchor Investor to make a Bid in the Anchor Investor Portion and which 

will be considered as an application for Allotment in terms of the requirements specified under the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations and the Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus 

Anchor Investor Bidding Date One Working Day prior to the Bid/ Offer Opening Date, on which Bids by Anchor Investors shall be 

submitted, prior to and after which the Book Running Lead Managers will not accept any Bids from 

Anchor Investors, and allocation to Anchor Investors shall be completed 

Anchor Investor Offer Price Final price at which the Equity Shares will be Allotted to Anchor Investors in terms of the Red Herring 

Prospectus and the Prospectus, which will be equal to or higher than the Offer Price but not higher than 

the Cap Price. 

The Anchor Investor Offer Price will be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs 

Anchor Investor Pay-in Date With respect to Anchor Investor(s), the Anchor Investor Bidding Date, and in the event the Anchor 

Investor Allocation Price is lower than the Anchor Investor Offer Price, not later than two Working Days 

after the Bid/ Offer Closing Date 

Anchor Investor Portion Up to 60% of the QIB Portion which may be allocated by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, 

to Anchor Investors and the basis of such allocation will be on a discretionary basis by our Company, in 

consultation with the BRLMs, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

33.33% of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds and 6.67% of the 

Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved for Life Insurance Companies and Pension Funds, subject to 

valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds, Life Insurance Companies and Pension Funds at 

or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations 
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Term Description 

ñApplication Supported by 

Blocked Amountò or ñASBAò 

Application, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders to make a Bid and to authorise an 

SCSB to block the Bid Amount in the relevant ASBA Account and will include applications made by 

UPI Bidders where the Bid Amount will be blocked by the SCSB upon acceptance of the UPI Mandate 

Request by UPI Bidders  

ASBA Account Bank account maintained with an SCSB by an ASBA Bidder, as specified in the ASBA Form submitted 

by ASBA Bidders for blocking the Bid Amount mentioned in the relevant ASBA Form and includes the 

account of an UPI Bidders in which the Bid Amount is blocked upon acceptance of a UPI Mandate 

Request in relation to a Bid made by the UPI Bidders 

ASBA Bid A Bid made by an ASBA Bidder 

ASBA Bidders All Bidders except Anchor Investors 

ASBA Form Application form, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders to submit Bids, which will be 

considered as the application for Allotment in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus 

Axis Capital Axis Capital Limited 

Banker(s) to the Offer Collectively, the Escrow Collection Bank(s), the Public Offer Account Bank(s), the Sponsor Bank(s) and 

the Refund Bank(s), as the case may be 

Basis of Allotment Basis on which Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful Bidders under the Offer and which is 

described in ñOffer Procedureò on page 464 

Bid(s) Indication to make an offer during the Bid/ Offer Period by an ASBA Bidder pursuant to submission of 

the ASBA Form, or during the Anchor Investor Bidding Date by an Anchor Investor, pursuant to 

submission of the Anchor Investor Application Form, to subscribe to or purchase the Equity Shares at a 

price within the Price Band, including all revisions and modifications thereto in accordance with the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations and in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the relevant Bid cum Application 

Form. The term ñBiddingò shall be construed accordingly 

Bid Amount The highest value of optional Bids indicated in the Bid cum Application Form and payable by the Bidder 

or blocked in the ASBA Account of the ASBA Bidder, as the case may be, upon submission of the Bid 

in the Offer, as applicable. 

In the case of RIBs Bidding at the Cut-off Price, the Cap Price multiplied by the number of Equity Shares 

Bid for by such RIBs and mentioned in the Bid cum Application Form and payable by the Bidder or 

blocked in the ASBA Account of the ASBA Bidder, as the case may be, upon submission of the Bid. 

Eligible Employees applying in the Employee Reservation Portion can apply at the Cut Off Price and the 

Bid amount shall be Cap Price, multiplied by the number of Equity Shares Bid for such Eligible Employee 

and mentioned in the Bid cum Application Form. 

The maximum Bid Amount under the Employee Reservation Portion by an Eligible Employee shall not 

exceed  500,000. However, the initial Allotment to an Eligible Employee in the Employee Reservation 

Portion shall not exceed  200,000. Only in the event of under-subscription in the Employee Reservation 

Portion, the unsubscribed portion will be available for allocation and Allotment, proportionately to all 

Eligible Employees who have Bid in excess of  200,000, subject to the maximum value of Allotment 

made to such Eligible Employee not exceeding  500,000 

Bid cum Application Form The Anchor Investor Application Form or the ASBA Form, as the context requires 

Bid Lot [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each and in multiples of [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 

each thereafter 

Bid / Offer Closing Date Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date after which the Designated 

Intermediaries will not accept any Bids, being [ǒ], which shall be notified in all editions of Financial 

Express, an English national daily newspaper and all editions of Jansatta, a Hindi national daily 

newspaper (Hindi also being the regional language of New Delhi, where our Registered Office is located), 

each with wide circulation.  

Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider closing the Bid/ Offer Period for QIBs one 

Working Day prior to the Bid / Offer Closing Date in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. In 

case of any revision, the revised Bid / Offer Closing Date shall also be widely disseminated by notification 

to the Stock Exchanges by issuing a public notice, and also by notifying on the websites of the BRLMs 

and at the terminals of the Syndicate Members and communicating to the Designated Intermediaries and 

the Sponsor Banks, which shall also be notified in an advertisement in the same newspapers in which the 

Bid / Offer Opening Date was published, as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Bid / Offer Opening Date Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date on which the Designated 

Intermediaries shall start accepting Bids, being [ǒ], which shall be notified in all editions of Financial 

Express, an English national daily newspaper and all editions of Jansatta, a Hindi national daily 

newspaper (Hindi also being the regional language of New Delhi, where our Registered Office is located), 

each with wide circulation 

Bid/ Offer Period Except in relation to Anchor Investors, the period between the Bid/ Offer Opening Date and the Bid/ 

Offer Closing Date, inclusive of both days, during which prospective Bidders can submit their Bids, 

including any revisions thereof, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the terms of the Red 

Herring Prospectus. Provided however, that the Bidding shall be kept open for a minimum of three 

Working Days for all categories of Bidders, other than Anchor Investors. 
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Term Description 

Our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers may consider closing the Bid/Offer 

Period for QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/Offer Closing Date in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations 

ñBidderò or ñApplicantò Any prospective investor who makes a Bid pursuant to the terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the 

Bid cum Application Form and unless otherwise stated or implied, which includes an ASBA Bidder and 

an Anchor Investor 

Bidding Centres Centres at which the Designated Intermediaries shall accept the Bid cum Application Forms, i.e., 

Designated Branches for SCSBs, Specified Locations for the Syndicate, Broker Centres for Registered 

Brokers, Designated RTA Locations for RTAs and Designated CDP Locations for CDPs  

BofA BofA Securities India Limited 

Book Building Process Book building process, as provided in Part A of Schedule XIII of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, in terms 

of which the Offer is being made 

ñBook Running Lead 

Managersò or ñBRLMsò 

Book running lead managers to the Offer, namely, Axis Capital, BofA, JM Financial, and Kotak 

Broker Centres Broker centres notified by the Stock Exchanges where ASBA Bidders can submit the ASBA Forms to a 

Registered Broker. 

The details of such broker centres, along with the names and contact details of the Registered Brokers are 

available on the respective websites of the Stock Exchanges (www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com)  

ñCANò or ñConfirmation of 

Allocation Noteò 

Notice or intimation of allocation of the Equity Shares sent to Anchor Investors, who have been allocated 

the Equity Shares, on or after the Anchor Investor Bidding Date 

Cap Price Higher end of the Price Band, subject to any revisions thereto, above which the Offer Price and the Anchor 

Investor Offer Price will not be finalised and above which no Bids will be accepted. The Cap Price shall 

be at least 105% of the Floor Price and less than or equal to 120% of the Floor Price 

Cash Escrow and Sponsor Bank 

Agreement 

The cash escrow and sponsor bank agreement to be entered into amongst our Company, the Selling 

Shareholders, the BRLMs, the Bankers to the Offer, the Syndicate Member(s) and Registrar to the Offer 

for, inter alia, collection of the Bid Amounts from Anchor Investors, transfer of funds to the Public Offer 

Account and where applicable, refund of the amounts collected from the Anchor Investors, on the terms 

and conditions thereof, in accordance with the UPI Circulars 

Client ID Client identification number maintained with one of the Depositories in relation to dematerialised account 

ñCollecting Depository 

Participantò or ñCDPò 

A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act, 1996 registered with SEBI and who is 

eligible to procure Bids from relevant Bidders at the Designated CDP Locations in terms of circular no. 

CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated November 10, 2015 and other applicable circulars issued by 

SEBI as per the list available on the respective websites of the Stock Exchanges, as updated from time to 

time 

Cut-off Price  Offer Price, finalised by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, which shall be any price within 

the Price Band. 

Only RIBs Bidding in the Retail Portion and Eligible Employees Bidding in the Employee Reservation 

Portion are entitled to Bid at the Cut-off Price. QIBs (including Anchor Investors) and Non-Institutional 

Bidders are not entitled to Bid at the Cut-off Price 

Demographic Details The demographic details of the Bidders including the Biddersô address, name of the Biddersô 

father/husband, investor status, occupation, bank account details, PAN and UPI ID, wherever applicable 

Designated Branches Such branches of the SCSBs which shall collect the ASBA Forms from relevant Bidders, a list of which 

is available on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes or at such other website as 

may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time 

Designated CDP Locations Such locations of the CDPs where relevant ASBA Bidders can submit the ASBA Forms. 

The details of such Designated CDP Locations, along with names and contact details of the CDPs eligible 

to accept ASBA Forms are available on the respective websites of the Stock Exchanges 

(www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com), as updated from time to time 

Designated Date The date on which the Escrow Collection Bank(s) transfer funds from the Escrow Account to the Public 

Offer Account or the Refund Account, as the case may be, and/or the instructions are issued to the SCSBs 

(in case of UPI Bidders, instruction issued through the Sponsor Banks) for the transfer of amounts blocked 

by the SCSBs in the ASBA Accounts to the Public Offer Account or the Refund Account, as the case 

may be, in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus after finalization of the Basis of 

Allotment in consultation with the Designated Stock Exchange, following which Equity Shares will be 

Allotted to successful Bidders in the Offer 

Designated Intermediary(ies) Collectively, the members of the Syndicate, sub-syndicate or agents, SCSBs (other than in relation to 

RIBs using the UPI Mechanism), Registered Brokers, CDPs and RTAs, who are authorised to collect Bid 

cum Application Forms from the relevant Bidders, in relation to the Offer. 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by RIBs Bidding in the Retail Portion, Eligible Employees Bidding 

in the Employee Reservation Portion by authorising an SCSB to block the Bid Amount in the ASBA 

Account and HNIs bidding with an application size of up to 500,000 (not using the UPI Mechanism) by 

authorising an SCSB to block the Bid Amount in the ASBA Account, Designated Intermediaries shall 



 

8 

Term Description 

mean SCSBs. In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by UPI Bidders where the Bid Amount will be 

blocked upon acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by such UPI Bidders, Designated Intermediaries shall 

mean Syndicate, sub-syndicate/agents, Registered Brokers, CDPs, SCSBs and RTAs. In relation to 

ASBA Forms submitted by QIBs (excluding Anchor Investors) and Non-Institutional Bidders (not using 

the UPI mechanism), Designated Intermediaries shall mean Syndicate, sub-Syndicate/ agents, SCSBs, 

Registered Brokers, the CDPs and RTAs 

Designated RTA Locations Such locations of the RTAs where Bidders (except Anchor Investors) can submit the ASBA Forms to 

RTAs. 

The details of such Designated RTA Locations, along with the names and contact details of the RTAs 

eligible to accept ASBA Forms are available on the respective websites of the Stock Exchanges 

(www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com), as updated from time to time 

Designated SCSB Branches Such branches of the SCSBs which shall collect the ASBA Forms, a list of which is available on the 

website of SEBI at www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes or at such other 

website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time 

Designated Stock Exchange National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

Eligible Employees Permanent employees, working in India or outside India (excluding such employees who are not eligible 

to invest in the Offer under applicable laws), of our Company; or a Director of our Company, whether 

whole-time or not, as on the date of the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC and on date of 

submission of the Bid cum Application Form, but not including Directors who either themselves or 

through their relatives or through any body corporate, directly or indirectly, hold more than 10% of the 

outstanding Equity Shares of our Company. 

The maximum Bid Amount under the Employee Reservation Portion by an Eligible Employee shall not 

exceed 500,000. However, the initial Allotment to an Eligible Employee in the Employee Reservation 

Portion shall not exceed 200,000. Only in the event of under-subscription in the Employee Reservation 

Portion, the unsubscribed portion will be available for allocation and Allotment, proportionately to all 

Eligible Employees who have Bid in excess of 200,000, subject to the maximum value of Allotment 

made to such Eligible Employee not exceeding 500,000  

Eligible FPI(s) FPI(s) that are eligible to participate in the Offer in terms of the applicable law and from such jurisdictions 

outside India where it is not unlawful to make an offer/invitation under the Offer and in relation to whom 

the Bid cum Application Form and the Red Herring Prospectus constitutes an invitation to subscribe to 

the Equity Shares offered thereby 

Eligible NRI(s) NRI(s) eligible to invest under Schedule 3 and Schedule 4 of the FEMA Rules, from jurisdictions outside 

India where it is not unlawful to make an offer or invitation under the Offer and in relation to whom the 

Bid cum Application Form and the Red Herring Prospectus will constitute an invitation to subscribe to 

or to purchase the Equity Shares  

Employee Reservation Portion The portion of the Offer being up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each (comprising up to [ǒ]% 

of our post Offer Equity Share capital), aggregating up to [ǒ] million available for allocation to Eligible 

Employees, on a proportionate basis. Such portion shall not exceed 5.00% of the post- Offer Equity Share 

capital of our Company 

Escrow Account(s) The óno-lienô and ónon-interest bearingô account(s) to be opened with the Escrow Collection Bank(s) and 

in whose favour the Bidders (excluding ASBA Bidders) will transfer money through NACH/direct 

credit/NEFT/RTGS in respect of the Bid Amount when submitting a Bid 

Escrow Collection Bank(s) The bank(s) which are clearing members and registered with SEBI as a banker to an issue under the SEBI 

BTI Regulations and with whom the Escrow Account(s) will be opened, in this case being [ǒ] 

ñFirst Bidderò or ñSole Bidderò Bidder whose name shall be mentioned in the Bid cum Application Form or the Revision Form and in 

case of joint Bids, whose name shall also appear as the first holder of the beneficiary account held in joint 

names 

Floor Price The lower end of the Price Band, subject to any revision(s) thereto, not being less than the face value of 

the Equity Shares, at or above which the Offer Price and the Anchor Investor Offer Price will be finalised 

and below which no Bids will be accepted 

Fresh Issue Fresh issue of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each aggregating up to  11,000.00 million 

by our Company. 

Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement, aggregating up to  

2,200.00 million. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, 

in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to 

the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of 

the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, 

shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, 

our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no 

guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result 

into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such 

intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the 

relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. Such Pre-IPO Placement shall be 

reported to the Stock Exchanges, within twenty-four hours of such transactions (in part or in entirety) 
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Term Description 

Fugitive Economic Offender An individual who is declared a fugitive economic offender under Section 12 of the Fugitive Economic 

Offenders Act, 2018 

General Information Document 

or GID 

The General Information Document for investing in public issues, prepared and issued in accordance with 

the SEBI circular (SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2020/37) dated March 17, 2020, the UPI Circulars, as 

amended from time to time. The General Information Document shall be available on the websites of the 

Stock Exchanges, and the Book Running Lead Managers 

Gross Proceeds The gross proceeds of the Fresh Issue that will be available to our Company 

JM Financial JM Financial Limited 

Life Insurance Company An entity registered with the Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India under the 

provisions of the Insurance Act, 1938 

Kotak Kotak Mahindra Capital Company Limited 

Materiality Policy The policy adopted by our Board in its meeting dated November 24, 2025 in relation to the Offer for (i) 

determination of material outstanding litigation involving our Company, Subsidiaries, Directors, and 

Group Company, and (ii) identification of material creditors, in accordance with the disclosure 

requirements under the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

Materiality Policy also includes the policy adopted by our Board in its meeting dated November 24, 2025 

in relation to the Offer for identification of our Group Company  

Monitoring Agency [ǒ], being a credit rating agency registered with SEBI  

Monitoring Agency Agreement The agreement dated [ǒ] to be entered into between and amongst our Company and the Monitoring 

Agency prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus 

Mutual Fund Portion Up to 5% of the Net QIB Portion or [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each which shall be available 

for allocation only to Mutual Funds on a proportionate basis, subject to valid Bids being received at or 

above the Offer Price 

Net Offer The Offer, less the Employee Reservation Portion 

Net Proceeds The proceeds of the Fresh Issue less our Companyôs share of the Offer related expenses. For further 

details regarding the use of the Net Proceeds and the Offer expenses, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 

136 

Net QIB Portion The portion of the QIB Portion less the number of Equity Shares Allotted to the Anchor Investors 

ñNon-Institutional Biddersò or 

ñNIBsò 

All Bidders that are not QIBs (including Anchor Investors) or RIBs or Eligible Employees Bidding in the 

Employee Reservation Portion and who have Bid for Equity Shares for an amount of more than 200,000 

(but not including NRIs other than Eligible NRIs) 

Non-Institutional Portion The portion of the Offer being not more than 15% of the Net Offer comprising [ǒ] Equity Shares which 

shall be available for allocation to NIBs, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price, 

in the following manner: 

(a) one-third of the portion available to NIBs shall be reserved for Bidders with application size of 

more than 200,000 and up to 1,000,000; and 

(b) two third of the portion available to NIBs shall be reserved for Bidders with application size of 

more than 1,000,000. 

Provided that the unsubscribed portion in either of the sub-categories specified in clauses (a) or (b), may 

be allocated to Bidders in the other sub-category of NIBs, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

ñNon-Resident Indiansò or 

ñNRI(s)ò 

A non-resident Indian as defined under the FEMA Non-debt Instruments Rules 

Offer The initial public offer of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each for cash consideration at a 

price of  [ǒ] each, aggregating up to  23,423.53 million comprising the Fresh Issue and the Offer for 

Sale, comprising the Net Offer and Employee Reservation Portion. 

Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement, aggregating up to  

2,200.00 million. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, 

in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to 

the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of 

the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, 

shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, 

our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no 

guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result 

into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such 

intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the 

relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. Such Pre-IPO Placement shall be 

reported to the Stock Exchanges, within twenty-four hours of such transactions (in part or in entirety). 

For further information, see ñThe Offerò on page 89 

Offer Agreement The offer agreement dated May 19, 2025, entered into amongst our Company, the Selling Shareholders 

and the BRLMs, pursuant to the requirement of SEBI ICDR Regulations, based on which certain 

arrangements have been agreed upon in relation to the Offer 
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Term Description 

Offer for Sale Offer for Sale of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each aggregating up to  12,423.53 million 

by the Selling Shareholders 

Offer Price The final price at which Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful ASBA Bidders (except for the 

Anchor Investors) in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. Equity Shares will be 

Allotted to Anchor Investors at the Anchor Investor Offer Price which will be decided by our Company, 

in consultation with the BRLMs in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. 

The Offer Price will be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs on the Pricing Date in 

accordance with the Book Building Process and in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus 

Offer Proceeds The proceeds of the Fresh Issue which shall be available to our Company and the proceeds of the Offer 

for Sale which shall be available to the respective Selling Shareholders. For further information about 

use of the Offer Proceeds, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 136 

Pension Fund A fund registered with the Pension Fund Regulatory and Development Authority under the provisions of 

the Pension Fund Regulatory and Development Authority Act, 2013 

Offered Shares Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each aggregating to  12,423.53 million offered by the 

Selling Shareholders in the Offer for Sale 

ñPre-filed Draft Red Herring 

Prospectusò  

The Pre-filed Draft Red Herring Prospectus dated May 19, 2025 filed with SEBI and issued in accordance 

with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, which did not contain complete particulars of the price at which the 

Equity Shares will be Allotted and the size of the Offer 

Pre-IPO Placement Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a further issue of Specified Securities to 

certain investors aggregating up to  2,200.00 million, at its discretion, prior to filing of the Red Herring 

Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our 

Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised 

pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 

19(2)(b) of the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended. The Pre-IPO Placement, if 

undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. 

Prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, our Company shall appropriately intimate the 

subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the 

Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock 

Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO 

Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red Herring 

Prospectus and the Prospectus. Such Pre-IPO Placement shall be reported to the Stock Exchanges, within 

twenty-four hours of such transactions (in part or in entirety) 

Price Band Price band of a minimum price of  [ǒ] per Equity Share (i.e., the Floor Price) and the maximum price 

of  [ǒ] per Equity Share (i.e., the Cap Price) including any revisions thereof. 

The Price Band and the minimum Bid Lot for the Offer will be decided by our Company, in consultation 

with the BRLMs, and will be advertised, with the relevant financial ratios calculated at the Floor Price 

and at the Cap Price at least two Working Days prior to the Bid/ Offer Opening Date, all editions of 

Financial Express, an English national daily newspaper and all editions of Jansatta, a Hindi national daily 

newspaper (Hindi also being the regional language of New Delhi, where our Registered Office is located), 

each with wide circulation and shall be made available to the Stock Exchanges for the purpose of 

uploading on their respective websites 

Pricing Date The date on which our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs will finalise the Offer Price, in 

compliance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations  

Prospectus The Prospectus to be filed with the RoC on or after the Pricing Date in accordance with Section 26 of the 

Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI ICDR Regulations containing, inter alia, the Offer Price that is 

determined at the end of the Book Building Process, the size of the Offer and certain other information, 

including any addenda or corrigenda thereto 

Public Offer Account The óno-lienô and ónon-interest bearingô account to be opened with the Public Offer Account Bank, under 

Section 40(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 to receive monies from the Escrow Account and ASBA 

Accounts maintained with the SCSBs on the Designated Date  

Public Offer Account Bank(s) A bank which is a clearing member, and which is registered with SEBI under the SEBI BTI Regulations, 

as a banker to an issue and with which the Public Offer Account for collection of Bid Amounts from 

Escrow Accounts and ASBA Accounts will be opened, in this case being [ǒ] 

QIB Portion The portion of the Offer (including the Anchor Investor Portion) being not more than 75% of the Net 

Offer consisting of [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each which shall be available for allocation 

on a proportionate basis to QIBs (including Anchor Investors in which allocation shall be on a 

discretionary basis, as determined by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs), subject to valid 

Bids being received at or above the Offer Price or Anchor Investor Offer Price 

ñQualified Institutional Buyersò 

or ñQIBsò or ñQIB Biddersò 

Qualified institutional buyers as defined under Regulation 2(1)(ss) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Redseer Redseer Strategy Consultants Private Limited 

Redseer Report The report titled ñReport on India E-commerce Enablement Opportunitiesò dated November 30, 2025, 

prepared by Redseer, appointed by our Company pursuant to an engagement letter dated December 26, 

2024, commissioned for by our Company. The Redseer Report is available on the website of our 
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Term Description 

Company at https://www.shiprocket.in/investor-relations/ and has also been included in ñMaterial 

Contracts and Documents for Inspection ï Material Documentsò on page 512 

ñRed Herring Prospectusò or 

ñRHPò 

The red herring prospectus to be issued by our Company in accordance with Section 32 of the Companies 

Act, 2013 and the provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, which will not have complete particulars of 

the Offer Price and the size of the Offer, including any addenda or corrigenda thereto. The Red Herring 

Prospectus will be filed with the RoC at least three Working Days before the Bid/Offer Opening Date 

and will become the Prospectus upon filing with the RoC on or after the Pricing Date 

Refund Account(s) The óno-lienô and ónon-interest bearingô account to be opened with the Refund Bank(s), from which 

refunds, if any, of the whole or part of the Bid Amount to the Bidders shall be made 

Refund Bank(s) The bank(s) which are clearing members registered with SEBI under the SEBI BTI Regulations, and with 

whom the Refund Account will be opened, in this case being [ǒ] 

Registered Brokers The stock brokers registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Stock Brokers) 

Regulations, 1992, as amended with SEBI and the Stock Exchanges having nationwide terminals, other 

than the BRLMs and the Syndicate Members and eligible to procure Bids in terms of Circular No. CIR/ 

CFD/ 14/ 2012 dated October 4, 2012 issued by SEBI and the UPI Circulars  

Registrar Agreement The registrar agreement dated May 19, 2025 entered into amongst our Company, the Selling Shareholders 

and the Registrar to the Offer in relation to the responsibilities and obligations of the Registrar to the 

Offer pertaining to the Offer  

ñRegistrar and Share Transfer 

Agentsò or ñRTAsò 

The registrar and share transfer agents registered with SEBI and eligible to procure Bids from relevant 

Bidders at the Designated RTA Locations in terms of SEBI circular number 

CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated November 10, 2015 issued by SEBI and available on the 

websites of NSE at www.nseindia.com and BSE at www.bseindia.com  

ñRegistrar to the Offerò or 

ñRegistrarò 

KFin Technologies Limited  

ñRetail Individual Bidder(s)ò or 

ñRIB(s)ò 

Individual Bidders, who have Bid for the Equity Shares for an amount not more than 200,000 in any of 

the bidding options in the Offer (including HUFs applying through their Karta and Eligible NRIs)  

Resident Indian A person resident in India, as defined under FEMA 

Retail Portion Portion of the Offer being not more than 10% of the Net Offer consisting of [ǒ] Equity Shares of face 

value of  10 each, which shall be available for allocation to Retail Individual Bidders (subject to valid 

Bids being received at or above the Offer Price) 

Revision Form Form used by the Bidders to modify the quantity of the Equity Shares or the Bid Amount in any of their 

Bid cum Application Form(s) or any previous Revision Form(s), as applicable. 

QIB Bidders and Non-Institutional Bidders are not allowed to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of 

quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. Retail Individual Bidders and Eligible 

Employees Bidding in the Employee Reservation Portion can revise their Bids during the Bid/ Offer 

Period and withdraw their Bids until Bid/Offer Closing Date 

Specified Securities  Specified securities means óequity sharesô and óconvertible securitiesô as defined under Regulation 

30(2)(1)(eee) of SEBI ICDR Regulations 

ñSCORESò SEBI complaints redressal system 

ñSelf-Certified Syndicate 

Bank(s)ò or ñSCSB(s)ò 

The banks registered with SEBI, which offer the facility (i) in relation to ASBA (other than through UPI 

Mechanism), a list of which is available on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34 or 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35, as 

applicable, or such other website as updated from time to time, and (ii) in relation to ASBA (through UPI 

Mechanism), a list of which is available on the website of SEBI at 

https://sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40 or such other 

website as may be prescribed by SEBI and updated from time to time. 

Applications through UPI in the Offer can be made only through the SCSBs mobile applications (apps) 

whose name appears on the SEBI website. A list of SCSBs and mobile application, which, are live for 

applying in public issues using UPI Mechanism is provided as Annexure óAô to the SEBI circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019 and SEBI Circular No. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 2022, UPI Bidders may apply through the SCSBs 

and mobile applications whose names appears on the website of the SEBI 

(https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=4 0) and 

(https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43) 

respectively, as updated from time to time. A list of SCSBs and mobile applications, which are live for 

applying in public issues using UPI mechanism is provided as óAnnexure Aô for the SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019 

Share Escrow Agent Share escrow agent to be appointed pursuant to the Share Escrow Agreement, namely, [ǒ] 

Share Escrow Agreement The share escrow agreement to be entered into amongst our Company, the Selling Shareholders, and the 

Share Escrow Agent in connection with the transfer of the Offered Shares by the Selling Shareholders 

and credit of such Equity Shares to the demat account of the Allottees in accordance with Basis of 

Allotment 
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Term Description 

Specified Locations Bidding Centres where the Syndicate shall accept ASBA Forms from Bidders a list of which is available 

on the website of SEBI (www.sebi.gov.in), and updated from time to time 

Sponsor Banks [ǒ] and [ǒ], being the Bankers to the Offer, appointed by our Company to act as a conduit between the 

Stock Exchanges and NPCI in order to push the mandate collect requests and/or payment instructions of 

the UPI Bidders and carry out other responsibilities, in terms of the UPI Circulars 

ñSub Syndicateò or ñSub-

syndicate Member(s)ò 

The sub syndicate members, if any, appointed by the BRLMs and the Syndicate Members, to collect 

ASBA Forms and Revision Forms 

ñSyndicateò or ñMembers of the 

Syndicateò 

Collectively, the BRLMs and the Syndicate Members 

Syndicate Agreement The syndicate agreement to be entered into amongst our Company, the Selling Shareholders, the BRLMs, 

the Syndicate Members and the Registrar, in relation to collection of Bids by the Syndicate 

Syndicate Member(s) Intermediaries (other than BRLMs) registered with SEBI who are permitted to carry out activities in 

relation to collection of Bids and as underwriters, namely, [ǒ]  

Underwriters [ǒ] 

Underwriting Agreement The underwriting agreement to be entered into amongst our Company, the Selling Shareholders, and the 

Underwriters on or after the Pricing Date, but prior to filing of the Prospectus with the RoC 

ñUpdated Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus - Iò or ñUDRHP - Iò 

This updated draft red herring prospectus - I dated December 12, 2025 and filed with SEBI and the Stock 

Exchanges, after complying with the observations issued by SEBI and Stock Exchanges on the Pre-filed 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus and after incorporation of other updates, in accordance with the Chapter 

IIA of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and in compliance with the other applicable provisions of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations, which does not contain complete particulars of the price at which the Equity Shares 

will be Allotted and the size of the Offer, including any addenda or corrigenda thereto 

ñUpdated Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus - IIò or ñUDRHP - 

IIò 

The updated draft red herring prospectus - II to be filed with SEBI, if required, after incorporation of 

changes pursuant to comments from public, if any, on the Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I, in 

compliance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, which will not contain complete particulars of the price at 

which the Equity Shares will be Allotted and the size of the Offer, including any addenda or corrigenda 

thereto 

UPI Unified payments interface, which is an instant payment mechanism, developed by NPCI 

UPI Bidders Collectively, individual investors applying as (i) Retail Individual Bidders Bidding in the Retail Portion, 

(ii) Eligible Employees, under the Employee Reservation Portion, and (iii) Non-Institutional Bidders with 

an application size of up to  500,000 Bidding in the Non-Institutional Portion, and Bidding under the 

UPI Mechanism through ASBA Form(s) submitted with Syndicate Members, Registered Brokers, 

Collecting Depository Participants and Registrar and Share Transfer Agents. 

Pursuant to SEBI ICDR Master Circular, all individual investors applying in public issues where the 

application amount is up to  500,000 shall use UPI Mechanism, shall provide their UPI ID in the bid-

cum-application form submitted with: (i) a syndicate member, (ii) a stock broker registered with a 

recognized stock exchange (whose name is mentioned on the website of the stock exchange as eligible 

for such activity), (iii) a depository participant (whose name is mentioned on the website of the stock 

exchange as eligible for such activity), and (iv) a registrar to an issue and share transfer agent (whose 

name is mentioned on the website of the stock exchange as eligible for such activity) 

UPI Circulars SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019, SEBI RTA Master Circular 

(to the extent it pertains to UPI), SEBI ICDR Master Circular, along with circular issued by the NSE 

having reference no. 25/2022 dated August 3, 2022, the circular issued by BSE having reference no. 

20220803-40 dated August 3, 2022 and SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/DEPA-II/DEPA-

II_SRG/P/CIR/2025/86 dated June 11, 2025 any subsequent circulars or notifications issued by SEBI in 

this regard 

UPI ID ID created on the UPI for single-window mobile payment system developed by the NPCI 

UPI Mandate Request A request (intimating the UPI Bidders by way of a notification on the UPI linked mobile application as 

disclosed by SCSBs on the website of SEBI and by way of an SMS on directing the UPI Bidders to such 

UPI linked mobile application) to the UPI Bidders initiated by the Sponsor Banks to authorise blocking 

of funds on the UPI application equivalent to Bid Amount and subsequent debit of funds in case of 

Allotment 

UPI Mechanism The bidding mechanism that may be used by UPI Bidders in accordance with the UPI Circulars to make 

an ASBA Bid in the Offer 

Wilful Defaulter or Fraudulent 

Borrower  

Wilful  defaulter or fraudulent borrower as defined under Regulation 2(1)(lll) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations 

Working Day All days on which commercial banks in Mumbai are open for business. In respect of announcement of 

Price Band and Bid/Offer Period, Working Day shall mean all days, excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and 

public holidays, on which commercial banks in Mumbai are open for business. In respect of the time 

period between the Bid/ Offer Closing Date and the listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges, 

Working Day shall mean all trading days of the Stock Exchanges, excluding Sundays and bank holidays 

in India, as per circulars issued by SEBI 
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Technical, Industry Related Terms or Abbreviations  

Term Description 

Active Merchant A Merchant, identified by a unique mobile number, who has utilized Shiprocketôs services at least once 

during the relevant period/Fiscal 

Active Month Month in which the Merchant has at least one transaction on our platform during the relevant period/Fiscal 

Adjusted EBITDA Adjusted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation expense which have been arrived 

at by reducing Cost of Merchant Solutions, Purchase of traded goods, Changes in inventories of traded 

goods, Employee benefits expense (excluding Share Based Payment Expense), Other expenses, Rent 

expenses not included in Other expenses in accordance with Ind AS 116 - Leases from Revenue from 

Operations for the relevant period/Fiscal 

Adjusted EBITDA ï Core 

Business 

Adjusted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation of Core business which has been 

arrived at by reducing Cost of Merchant Solutions, Employee benefits expense (excluding Share Based 

Payment Expense), Other expenses, Rent expenses not included in Other expenses in accordance with Ind 

AS 116 ï Leases of Core business from Revenue from Operations of Core business for the relevant 

period/Fiscal 

Adjusted EBITDA ï Emerging 

Business 

Adjusted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation of Emerging business which has 

been arrived at by reducing Cost of Merchant Solutions, Purchase of traded goods, Changes in inventories 

of traded goods, Employee benefits expense (excluding Share Based Payment Expense), Other expenses, 

Rent expenses not included in Other expenses in accordance with Ind AS 116 ï Leases of Emerging 

business from Revenue from Operations of Emerging business for the relevant period/Fiscal 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin Adjusted EBITDA divided by Revenue from Operations for the relevant period/Fiscal 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin ï 

Core Business 

Adjusted EBITDA - Core Business, divided by Revenue from Operations - Core Business for the relevant 

period/Fiscal 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin ï 

Emerging Business 

Adjusted EBITDA - Emerging Business, divided by Revenue from Operations - Emerging Business for 

the relevant period/Fiscal 

AI  Artificial intelligence 

APIs Application programming interfaces 

ASCI Advertising Standards Council of India 

Average Time to Close Ticket Average time taken to fully resolve a ticket 

B2B Business-to-business 

B2C Business-to-consumer 

BNPL Buy now pay later 

CAC Customer acquisition cost 

CAC for Core Business Customer acquisition cost, comprising spend on performance marketing, salaries for merchant acquisition 

team and promotional cashbacks and incentives to acquire to new Merchants divided by number of new 

merchants acquired in the Core Business for the relevant period/Fiscal. 

Cash Conversion Cycle 

(Number of Days) 

Days Sales Outstanding less Days Payable Outstanding. Days Sales Outstanding is computed as Trade 

Receivables net of Merchantsô balance in wallet plus Unbilled Revenue divided by Revenue from 

Operations for the relevant period/Fiscal multiplied by the number of days in the relevant period/Fiscal. 

Days Payable Outstanding is computed as Trade Payables divided by Total Expenses (excluding 

Employee benefits expense, Finance costs, Depreciation and amortisation expense and Non cash 

expenses) for the relevant period/Fiscal multiplied by the number of days in the relevant period/Fiscal 

COD Cash-on-delivery 

Contribution Margin Revenue from Operations less Cost of Merchant Solutions, communication cost, Payment Gateway 

Charges, promotional cashback and incentives expenses, performance marketing costs, fulfilment centre 

related costs and salary costs for Key Account Managers and Performance Marketing team for the 

period/Fiscal 

Contribution Margin ï Core 

Business 

Revenue from Operations ï Core Business less Cost of Merchant Solutions, communication cost, Payment 

Gateway Charges, promotional cashback and incentive expenses, performance marketing costs and salary 

costs for Key Account Managers and Performance Marketing team pertaining to the Core Business for 

the period/Fiscal 

Contribution Margin ï 

Emerging Business 

Revenue from Operations ï Emerging Business less Cost of Merchant Solutions, communication cost, 

promotional cashback and incentive expenses, performance marketing costs, fulfilment centre related 

costs and salary costs for Key Account Managers, Warehouse Management team and Performance 

Management team pertaining to the Emerging Business for the period/Fiscal 

Contribution Margin as a % of 

Revenue from Operations 

Contribution Margin divided by Revenue from Operations for the relevant period/Fiscal 

Contribution Margin - Core 

Business as a % of Revenue 

from Operations - Core 

Business 

Contribution Margin ï Core Business divided by Revenue from Operations ï Core Business for the 

relevant period/Fiscal 
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Term Description 

Contribution Margin - 

Emerging Business as a % of 

Revenue from Operations - 

Emerging Business 

Contribution Margin ï Emerging Business divided by Revenue from Operations ï Emerging Business for 

the relevant period/Fiscal 

ñCore Businessò or ñCore 

Business Segmentò 

Our Core Business encompasses our (i) Domestic Shipping platform, whereby we provide Merchants 

with access to logistics partners to deliver goods to end consumers within India, and (ii) our Shipping 

Apps, which are value added software utilities that enhance Merchantsô Domestic Shipping transactions. 

Core Business Segment Results Segmental results for Core Business  

CRM Customer relationship management 

Cross-border business Services delivered through Shiprocket X 

CSR Policy Corporate social responsibility policy 

D2C Direct-to-consumer 

Digital Merchant Acquisition Onboarding done without the handholding of our support team for our Core Business 

Direct Commerce A business model in which merchants sell directly to customers without intermediary platforms or 

commission-based third parties through own websites. 

Domestic Shipping Shipping network within India 

EBITDA Restated loss for the period/year, adjusted to exclude (i) Depreciation and amortisation expenses; (ii) 

Finance cost; and (iii) Tax expense 

EBITDA Before Exceptional 

Items 

Restated loss for the period/year adjusted for tax expense, exceptional items, finance cost and depreciation 

and amortisation expense 

EBITDA Margin EBITDA divided by Revenue from Operations for the relevant period/Fiscal 

E-commerce enablement 

platforms 

Platforms that enable commerce on the website/platform of their merchants but do not have end 

consumers who directly purchase on the e-commerce enablement platform 

Ecosystem partners Comprises our partners, including logistics and fulfilment centre providers, communication platforms, 

shopping carts, social media platforms and marketplaces, payment gateways, ERPs, developers, credit 

providers and loyalty, discount and reward providers 

EDD Estimated date of delivery 

Emerging Business A range of additional tools and platforms that Merchants can leverage independently of, or in addition to, 

our Core Business offerings, to enhance Merchant operations and the end consumer experience 

Emerging Business Segment 

Results 

Segmental results for Emerging Business  

End consumers served Count of e-commerce shoppers served by the Core Business (excluding Pickrr end consumers served), 

identified based on unique mobile numbers  

ERP Enterprise resource planning 

ESG Environment, social and governance 

First Call Resolution Rate Percentage of tickets resolved on the first call  

FTS First time shipments with Shiprocket 

Fulfilment business Refers to our offerings wherein our fulfilment centres are spread across India, in which Merchants can 

store their inventory and we assist in processing orders 

Fulfilment centre Third-party warehouse where Merchantsô inventories are stored, processed, packed and shipped to end 

consumers 

FVTOCI Fair value through other comprehensive income 

GMV Gross merchandise value 

Gross Additions to PPE as % of 

Revenue from Operations 

Additions to Property Plant and Equipment excluding the additions consequent to the business 

combination of Subsidiaries as a % of Revenue from Operations for the relevant period/Fiscal 

Gross National Income (GNI) 

GNI is the sum of value added by all resident producers plus any product taxes (less subsidies) not 

included in the valuation of output plus net receipts of primary income (compensation of employees and 

property income) from abroad 

High-Income Households Households with annual income more than 1.1 million (US$13,000) 

ñKey Account Managersò or 

ñKAMò 

Key Account Managers build and maintain strong relationships with Merchants, ensuring their needs are 

met and driving long-term business growth. KAMs also act as a bridge between the Merchant and the 

internal teams, ensuring smooth communication and support.  

Large Retailers Retailers with more than 2,500 million (US$30 million) in revenue per annum 

LMS Logistics management system 

Lower Middle-Class Income 

Households 
Households with annual income between 0.3 to 0.8 million 

Low-Income Households Households with annual income less than 0.3 million 
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Term Description 

Merchants MSMEs and Large Retailers, identified by their unique mobile number, which have used our services at 

least once during the relevant period/Fiscal 

Metro 

Metro cities indicate 8 cities, namely ï Mumbai (Maharashtra), Delhi (NCT), Bangalore (Karnataka), 

Chennai (Tamil Nadu), Hyderabad (Telangana), Kolkata (West Bengal), Pune (Maharashtra) and 

Ahmedabad (Gujarat) 

ML Machine learning 

MSMEs Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises refers to any enterprise making less than 2,500 million per annum 

including but not limited to solopreneurs on social media platforms. 

NDR Non-delivery report identifying transactions where a delivery attempt was made and left undelivered 

Net Asset Value per Equity 

Share 

Net Worth at the end of the period/Fiscal divided by the number of Equity shares and compulsorily 

convertible cumulative preference shares on a fully diluted basis outstanding at the end of the 

period/Fiscal 

Net Tangible Assets The sum of total assets minus total liabilities of the Group and Non-Controlling Interest excluding 

goodwill and other intangible assets as defined in Indian Accounting Standard (IND AS 38) ñIntangible 

Assetsò. 

Net Worth The aggregate value of paid up share capital and all reserves created out of profits, securities premium 

account and debit or credit balance of profit and loss account, share based payment reserve and other 

reserve after deducting, the aggregate value of the accumulated losses, deferred expenditure and 

miscellaneous expenditure not written off, but does not include reserve created out of revaluation of assets, 

written back of depreciation and amortization in accordance with Regulation 2(1)(hh) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. We have calculated net worth by aggregate value of equity share capital, instruments entirely 

equity in nature, share consideration pursuant to merger and other equity excluding share warrants and 

Capital redemption reserve. 

New-age end-to-end horizontal 

e-commerce enablement 

platforms 

E-commerce enablement platforms offering complete end to end services to merchants across the e-

commerce value chain like customer acquisition tools (such as search optimization, targeted advertising, 

etc.), conversion tools (such as payments, checkout optimization, etc.), order fulfilment (such as order 

and inventory management, warehousing management, transport, returns, etc.) and post-sales tools (such 

as customer loyalty, grievance redressal, etc.) and founded after 2010.  

New end consumers served Count of e-commerce shoppers served for the first time during the relevant period/Fiscal under the Core 

Business (excluding Pickrr end consumers served), identified based on unique mobile numbers 

Next Day delivery Refers to a shipping service that ensures a end consumer's order is delivered on the next day it is picked 

up from the Merchant 

OMS Order management system 

Organic Signups Signups on our website coming through organic search without performance marketing spend for the Core 

Business  

Power Merchants Merchants with an average of more than 100 unique transactions per Active Month, calculated as the total 

number of unique transactions of the Merchant for the relevant period/Fiscal divided by the number of 

active months.  

Power Merchant ARPU Revenue from Power Merchants divided by the count of Power Merchants for the relevant period/Fiscal 

Power Merchant ARPU ï Core 

Business 

Revenue from Power Merchants in the Core Business divided by the count of Power Merchants in the 

Core Business for the relevant period/Fiscal 

Power Merchants ï Core 

Business  

Merchants with an average of more than 100 unique transactions per Active Month in the Core Business, 

calculated as the total number of unique transactions of the Merchant for the relevant period/Fiscal divided 

by number of Active Months in the Core Business.  

Private Final Consumption 

Expenditure (PFCE) 

Expenditure incurred by the resident households and non-profit institutions serving households on final 

consumption of goods and services, whether made within or outside the economic territory 

Product Categories 
The classification of the goods under various consumer product segments/archetype as captured by the 

Shiprocket platform 

Repeat end consumers served Count of e-commerce shoppers served in previous periods under the Core Business (excluding Pickrr end 

consumers served), identified based on unique mobile numbers 

Repeat rate of end consumers 

served 

Number of repeat end consumers served as a percentage of end consumers served for the relevant 

period/Fiscal. 

Return on Net Worth Restated Loss for the period/year attributable to the equity holders of the parent divided by Net Worth at 

the end of the period/year 

Revenue from Operations Overall revenue is revenue from contract with merchants served by the company and is used by our 

management to track the income and the growth of the company. 

Revenue from Operations - 

Core Business 

Core business revenue is revenue from contract with merchants served by the segment and is used by our 

management to track the income and the growth of this segment. 

Revenue from Operations - 

Emerging Business 

Emerging business revenue is revenue from contract with merchants served by the segment and is used 

by our management to track the income and the growth of this segment. 
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Term Description 

Revenue from Operations per 

employee 

Revenue from Operations divided by average number of employees for the respective period/Fiscal. 

Employee refers to the employees who are on our payroll as of a given date. The average number of 

employees is calculated as the sum of the number of employees at the beginning of a particular 

period/Fiscal and at the end of a particular period/Fiscal, divided by two 

RTO Return-to-origin 

Salary cost of Warehouse 

Management team 

Represents salary cost of the team responsible for day-to-day operation of the fulfilment centres 

Same Day delivery Refers to a shipping service that ensures a end consumer's order is delivered on the same day it is picked 

up from the Merchant 

Same month recharge to FTS% Percentage of Merchants placing their first shipment in the same month that they recharge their wallet for 

the Core Business  

Sessions Frequency Frequency of sessions per user per day 

Shipping Apps Value added software utilities that enhance Merchantsô Domestic Shipping transactions 

Shiprocket Quick App based same day shipping services to our Merchants 

Shiprocket Sense The initial version of our data intelligence platform, where we are/will be leveraging our data intelligence 

to address critical use cases such as identity verification for banking, financial services and insurance 

companies, shipping address enrichment and enhancement, RTO prediction, and end consumer behaviour 

analysis for new-age businesses and enterprises 

Shiprocket X A platform through which Merchants are able to access end-to-end cross-border solutions for customs 

clearance support and overseas deliveries and tracking, enabling them to expand their business 

internationally  

Signup to First Time Order Median time taken to fetch an order for a Merchant after they finish signing up 

SLAs Service level agreements 

Take rate The percentage of enabled GMV that an e-commerce enablement platform captures as revenue. It varies 

based on the adoption of core and supporting services, with higher take rates associated with merchants 

utilizing a more comprehensive suite of offerings. 

Tier-1  Cities with a population of more than 1 million, excluding metro cities 

Tier-2+  Cities with a population of less than 1 million 

Top Merchant Concentration Contribution of top Merchant basis our revenue from the Merchant to Revenue from Operations in the 

specified period 

Total Borrowings Represents the aggregate of current and non-current borrowings at the end of such period/year 

TMS Transportation management system 

Transaction Retention Number of unique transactions for each cohort of Merchants that are retained for each of the years 

following their initial sign-up for the Core Business as compared to the number of unique transactions in 

the initial year  

Unique GMV Sum of invoice of value of goods processed from Unique Transactions by the Merchants on the Shiprocket 

platform. 

Unique Monthly Visitors Count of monthly unique visitors on shiprocket.in, based on Similarweb data, which consists of estimated 

digital insights and metrics, for the six months period ended September 30, 2025.  

Unique Transactions Count of distinct transactions processed by Merchants with the Company, regardless of the number of 

product/services availed by such Merchant 

Upper Middle-Class Income 

Households 
Households with annual income between 0.8 to 1.1 million  

User Engagement Average time spent per day by Merchants on our website and app 

WMS Warehouse management system 

 

Key Performance Indicators (under the section titled �³�%�D�V�L�V���I�R�U���2�I�I�H�U���3�U�L�F�H�´) 

Term Description 

Adjusted EBITDA Adjusted EBITDA means adjusted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation which 

has been arrived at by reducing Cost of Merchant Solutions, Purchase of traded goods, Changes in 

inventories of traded goods, Employee benefits expense (excluding Share Based Payment Expense), Other 

expenses, Rent expenses not included in Other expenses in accordance with Ind AS 116 - Leases from 

Revenue from Operations for the relevant period/fiscal.  

Adjusted EBITDA - Core 

Business 

Adjusted EBITDA ï Core Business means adjusted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and 

amortisation of Core business which has been arrived at by reducing Cost of Merchant Solutions, 

Employee benefits expense (excluding Share Based Payment Expense), Other expenses, Rent expenses 

not included in Other expenses in accordance with Ind AS 116 ï Leases of Core business from Revenue 

from Operations of Core business for the relevant period/Fiscal.  



 

17 

Term Description 

Adjusted EBITDA - Emerging 

Business 

Adjusted EBITDA ï Emerging Business means adjusted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and 

amortisation of Emerging business which has been arrived at by reducing Cost of Merchant Solutions, 

Purchase of traded goods, Changes in inventories of traded goods, Employee benefits expense (excluding 

Share Based Payment Expense), Other expenses, Rent expenses not included in Other expenses in 

accordance with Ind AS 116 ï Leases of Emerging business from Revenue from Operations of Emerging 

business for the relevant period/Fiscal.  

Adjusted EBITDA Margin Adjusted EBITDA Margin is calculated as adjusted EBITDA, divided by revenue from operations for the 

relevant period/fiscal.  

Adjusted EBITDA Margin - 

Core Business 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin - Core Business is calculated as Adjusted EBITDA - Core Business, divided 

by Revenue from operations of Core Business for the relevant period/fiscal.  

Adjusted EBITDA Margin - 

Emerging Business 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin - Emerging Business is calculated as Adjusted EBITDA - Emerging Business, 

divided by Revenue from operations of Emerging Business for the relevant period/fiscal. 

CAC for Core Business 

CAC for Core Business means customer acquisition cost, comprising spend on performance marketing, 

salaries for merchant acquisition team and promotional cashback and incentives to acquire new Merchants 

divided by new merchants acquired in the Core Business during the relevant period/Fiscal. 

CAC for Overall Business 

CAC for Overall Business means customer acquisition cost, comprising spend on performance marketing, 

salaries for merchant acquisition team and promotional cashback and incentives to acquire new Merchants 

divided by new merchants acquired in the Overall Business during the relevant period/Fiscal. 

Contribution Margin Contribution Margin represents Revenue from operations less cost of merchant solutions, communication 

cost, payment gateway charges, promotional cashback & incentives expenses, performance marketing 

costs, fulfilment center related costs and salary costs for Key Account Managers (óKAMô) and 

performance marketing team. 

Contribution Margin - Core 

Business 

Contribution Margin - Core Business means revenue from operations of Core Business less cost of 

merchant solutions, communication cost, payment gateway charges, promotional cashback & incentives 

expenses, performance marketing costs, and salary cost for KAM and performance marketing team 

pertaining to the Core Business. 

Contribution Margin - Core 

Business as a % of Revenue 

from Operations ï Core 

Business 

Contribution Margin - Core Business as a % of Revenue from Operations - Core Business means 

Contribution Margin - Core Business divided by Revenue from operations of Core Business for the 

relevant period/fiscal.  

Contribution Margin - 

Emerging Business 

Contribution Margin - Emerging Business means revenue from operations of Emerging Business less cost 

of merchant solutions, communication cost, promotional cashback & incentives expenses, performance 

marketing costs, fulfilment center related cost and salary cost for KAM, warehouse management team and 

performance marketing team pertaining to the Emerging Business.  

Contribution Margin - 

Emerging Business as a % of 

Revenue from Operations ï 

Emerging Business 

Contribution Margin - Emerging Business as a % of Revenue from Operations - Emerging Business means 

Contribution Margin - Emerging Business divided by Revenue from operations of Emerging Business for 

the relevant period/fiscal.  

Contribution Margin as a % of 

Revenue from Operations 

Contribution Margin as a % of Revenue from Operations means Contribution Margin divided by revenue 

from operations for the relevant period/fiscal.  

End Consumer served (Core 

Business) 

End consumer served means count of e-commerce shoppers served by the Core Business (excluding Pickrr 

end consumers served), identified based on unique mobile numbers. 

Loss for the period/year Loss for the period / year is the Total Income after reduction of Total expenses, Exceptional item, Share 

of loss of an associate and Total tax expenses 

New Merchant added - 

Emerging Business 

New Merchant added - Emerging Business means count of new merchants that joined companyôs platform 

through Emerging Business. 

New end consumers served 

(Core Business) 

New end consumers served means count of e-commerce shoppers served for the first time during the 

relevant period/Fiscal under the Core Business (excluding Pickrr end consumers served), identified based 

on unique mobile numbers. 

Power Merchant ARPU Power merchant ARPU means revenue from power merchants divided by count of power merchants for 

the relevant period/fiscal. 

Power Merchants Power merchant means merchant with an average of more than 100 unique transactions calculated as sum 

of unique transactions of the merchant for the relevant year/period divided by number of active months. 

Active month refers to the month in which the Merchant has at least one transaction on companyôs 

platform. Merchant refers to MSMEs and Large Retailers, identified by their unique mobile number, which 

have used companyôs services at least once during the relevant period/Fiscal.  

Repeat end consumers served 

(Core Business) 

Repeat end consumers served means count of e-commerce shoppers served in previous periods under the 

Core Business (excluding Pickrr end consumers served), identified based on unique mobile numbers. 

Repeat rate of end consumers 

served (Core Business) 

Repeat rate of end consumers served (%) means number of repeat end consumers served as a percentage 

of end consumers served for the relevant period/Fiscal. 

Revenue from operations per 

Employee 

Revenue from operations per employee means revenue from operations divided by average number of 

employees of the respective periods. Employee refers to the employee who are on payroll of the company 

as on a given date. Average number of employees is calculated by the sum of the number of employees at 
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Term Description 

the beginning of a particular period/fiscal and at the end of a particular period/fiscal, and then divided by 

two.  

Revenue from operations per 

product and technology team 

employee 

Revenue from operations per product and technology team employee means revenue from operations 

divided by the average number of product and technology team employees of the respective periods. 

Average number of product and technology team employees is calculated by the sum of the number of 

product and technology team employees at the beginning of a particular period/fiscal and at the end of a 

particular period/fiscal, and then divided by two. 

 

Operational KPI  (under the sections titled �³�2�X�U���%�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V�´) 

Term Description 

% of merchants getting their 

first order within 24 hours of 

signup 

Percentage of Merchants that have signed up with us in the relevant period and received their first order 

within 24 hours of signing up for the core platform 

% of new merchants added from 

Core Business 

Percentage of new merchants that joined companyôs platform through Core Business  

% of new merchants added from 

Emerging Business 

Percentage of new merchants that joined companyôs platform through Emerging Business  

Active Merchant A merchant, identified by a unique mobile number, who has utilized companyôs services at least once 

during the relevant fiscal/period 

API Hits on platform API Hits refer to the number of times an Application Programming Interface (API) is called or accessed 

by users, systems, or applications within a given period. Each "hit" represents a single request made to the 

API, regardless of whether the request is successful or results in data retrieval. 

Audience - Data points Audience: Unique customers identified using their phone number 

Cash conversion cycle Represents Days Sales Outstanding (DSO) less Days Payable Outstanding (DPO). DSO is computed as 

Trade Receivables net of customers balance in wallet plus unbilled revenue divided by revenue from 

operations for the relevant fiscal/period multiplied by number of days in the relevant period/fiscal. DPO 

is computed as trade payables divided total expenses (excluding Employee benefits expense, Finance cost, 

depreciation and amortisation expense and non cash expenses) for the relevant fiscal/period multiplied by 

number of days in the relevant period/fiscal 

Cohorts for overall merchants Number of Unique transactions for each cohort of Merchants that are retained for each of the years 

following their initial sign-up for the Core Business as compared to the number of completed transactions 

in the initial year 

Courier Recommendation Analyzed shipment data to rank couriers and recommend the options to merchants based on their specific 

shipping needs and priorities 

Data Processed Per Day Across 

Platform 

Volume of data ingested (via inserts) or modified (via updates) across all platforms on a daily basis  

Delivery Date Prediction Measures if the shipment was delivered on or before the estimated delivery date for the core platform  

Digital Merchant Acquisition: Onboarding done without the handholding of our support team for the core platform  

Ecosystem Partners Comprises our partners, including logistics and fulfilment centre providers, communication platforms, 

shopping carts, social media platforms and marketplaces, payment gateways, ERPs, developers, credit 

providers and loyalty, discount and reward providers 

First Call resolution rate Percentage of tickets resolved on the first call  

Gross Additions to PPE as % of 

Revenue from operations 

Additions to Property, Plant and Equipment excluding the additions consequent to the business 

combination of Subsidiaries as a % of Revenue from Operations for the relevant period/Fiscal 

Monthly Unique Visitors Refers to the count of monthly unique visitors on shiprocket.in, based on similar web data that consists of 

estimated digital insights and metrics  

No of countries served Count of international countries served as published by Statistics division on its website 

Number of employees Personnels who are on payroll of the company as on a given date 

No of pincodes served PIN code covered as on a date refers to the count of PIN codes (out of 19,560 PIN codes as published by 

India Post on its website, where at least one shipment has been delivered during the given period 

Organic Signups Signups on our website coming through organic search without performance marketing spends for the 

core platform  

Platform Uptime Platform Uptime refers to the percentage of total time during which the Companyôs digital platform 

remains operational and accessible to users, excluding periods of scheduled maintenance or events beyond 

the Companyôs reasonable control.  

Power Merchants using more 

than two products 

Power Merchants using more than two products 

Power Merchants using more 

than three products 

Power Merchants using more than three products 
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Term Description 

Product Categories Mix Product Categories refer to the classification of the goods under various consumer product 

segments/archetype as captured by the Shiprocket platform  

Pre-fill recommended 

addresses, Addresses processed 

Count of customer addresses that have been cleaned, standardized, validated, or tagged using our address 

processing systemðthis includes fixing errors, identifying components like house number and locality. 

Pre fill rate refers to the numbers of transactions for which address is pre-fetched on a website pertaining 

to the checkout product 

RTO Prediction Accuracy RTO Prediction Accuracy for core platform: 

Percentage of total orders where our system correctly predicted whether the shipment would return or not  

Formula: (Correct RTO predictions + Correct Non-RTO predictions) ÷ Total orders 

Same month recharge to first 

time same months shipments% 

Percentage of Merchants placing their first shipment in the same month that they recharge their wallet for 

the core platform  

Unique GMV Sum of invoice value of goods processed from Unique Transactions by the merchants on Shiprocket 

platform 

Unique Transactions Count of distinct transactions processed by the merchants with the company, regardless of the number of 

product/services availed by the merchant 

 

Conventional and General Terms or Abbreviations  

Term Description 

ñò or ñRs.ò Or ñRupeesò or 

ñINRò 

Indian Rupees 

AGM Annual general meeting 

AIFs Alternative Investment Funds, as defined in, and registered under the SEBI AIF Regulations 

BNS Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 

BNSS Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 

BSE BSE Limited 

CAGR Compound annual growth rate 

Calendar Year Unless the context otherwise requires, shall refer to the twelve-month period ending December 31 

Category I AIFs AIFs who are registered as ñCategory I Alternative Investment Fundsò under the SEBI AIF Regulations 

Category I FPIs FPIs who are registered as ñCategory I Foreign Portfolio Investorsò under the SEBI FPI Regulations 

Category II AIFs AIFs who are registered as ñCategory II Alternative Investment Fundsò under the SEBI AIF Regulations 

Category II FPIs FPIs who are registered as ñCategory II Foreign Portfolio Investorsò under the SEBI FPI Regulations  

Category III AIFs AIFs who are registered as ñCategory III Alternative Investment Fundsò under the SEBI AIF Regulations 

CDSL Central Depository Services (India) Limited 

CIN Corporate identification number  

ñCompanies Actò or 

ñCompanies Act, 2013ò 

Companies Act, 2013 along with the relevant rules made thereunder, as amended 

CPC Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, as amended 

CrPC Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973, as amended 

CSR Corporate social responsibility 

DDT  Dividend Distribution Tax 

Depositories NSDL and CDSL 

Depositories Act Depositories Act, 1996, as amended 

DIN Director Identification Number 

DP ID Depository Participant Identification 

DP/ Depository Participant Depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act 

DPDP Act Digital Personal Data Protection Act, 2023 

DPDP Rules Digital Personal Data Protection Rules, 2025 

DPIIT Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade, Ministry of Commerce and Industry, 

Government of India (earlier known as the Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion) 

EGM Extraordinary general meeting 

ESOPs Employee stock options 

FAQs Frequently asked questions 

FCNR Foreign Currency Non-Resident 
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Term Description 

FDI Foreign direct investment 

FDI Policy Consolidated Foreign Direct Investment Policy notified by the DPIIT through notification dated October 

15, 2020 effective from October 15, 2020, as amended 

FEMA Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999, read with rules and regulations thereunder, as amended 

FEMA Non-debt Instruments 

Rules  

Foreign Exchange Management (Non-debt Instruments) Rules, 2019, as amended 

FEMA Regulations FEMA Non-debt Instruments Rules, the Foreign Exchange Management (Mode of Payment and Reporting 

of Non debt Instruments) Regulations, 2019 and the Foreign Exchange Management (Debt Instruments) 

Regulations, 2019, as applicable, as amended 

ñFinancial Yearò or ñFiscalò or 

ñFYò or ñFiscal Yearò 

Unless stated otherwise, the period of 12 months ending March 31 of that particular year 

FIR First information report 

FPI(s) Foreign portfolio investors as defined under the SEBI FPI Regulations  

FRN Firm registration number 

FVCI(s) Foreign venture capital investors as defined and registered under the SEBI FVCI Regulations 

GDPR General Data Protection Regulation 

ñGoIò or ñGovernmentò or 

ñCentral Governmentò 

Government of India 

GST Goods and services tax 

H1 Fiscal 2025 Six months period ended September 30, 2024 

H1 Fiscal 2026 Six months period ended September 30, 2025 

HUF Hindu Undivided Family 

ICAI  The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 

ICSI The Institute of Company Secretaries of India 

IFRS International Financial Reporting Standards 

Income Tax Act The Income Tax Act, 1961, as amended 

Ind AS/ Indian Accounting 

Standards 

Indian Accounting Standards notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the 

Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended  

India Republic of India 

Indian GAAP/ IGAAP Accounting Standards notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read together with Rule 7 

of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 and Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2021 

IPO Initial public offering 

ISO International Organisation for Standardisation 

IST Indian Standard Time 

IT Information Technology 

IT Act The Information Technology Act, 2000, as amended 

KYC Know Your Customer 

LLP Limited Liability Partnership 

MCA Ministry of Corporate Affairs 

MLD Market-Linked Debentures 

Mutual Fund(s) Mutual funds registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Mutual Funds) Regulations, 

1996, as amended 

ñN/Aò or ñNAò Not applicable 

NACH National Automated Clearing House 

ñNAVò or ñNet Asset Valueò Net asset value 

National Investment Fund National Investment Fund set up by resolution F. No. 2/3/2005-DD-II dated November 23, 2005 of the 

GoI, published in the Gazette of India 

NEFT National Electronic Funds Transfer 

NPCI National Payments Corporation of India 

NPS National Pension Scheme 

NRE Non Resident External  

NRI Individual resident outside India, who is a citizen of India  

NRO Non Resident Ordinary  
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Term Description 

NSDL National Securities Depository Limited 

NSE National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

ñOCBò or ñOverseas Corporate 

Bodyò 

A company, partnership, society or other corporate body owned directly or indirectly to the extent of at 

least 60% by NRIs including overseas trusts, in which not less than 60% of beneficial interest is 

irrevocably held by NRIs directly or indirectly and which was in existence on October 3, 2003 and 

immediately before such date had taken benefits under the general permission granted to OCBs under 

FEMA. OCBs are not allowed to invest in the Offer 

p.a. Per annum 

P/E Ratio Price to Earnings Ratio 

PAN Permanent Account Number 

PFIC Passive Foreign Investment Company 

PPE Property, Plant and Equipment 

RBI Reserve Bank of India 

RBI Act Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934, as amended 

Regulation S Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act, as amended 

RTGS Real Time Gross Settlement 

Rule 144A Rule 144A under the U.S. Securities Act 

SARFAESI Act Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Securities Interest Act, 2002 

SCRA Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956, as amended 

SCRR Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended 

SEBI Securities and Exchange Board of India constituted under the SEBI Act 

SEBI Act Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992, as amended 

SEBI AIF Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Alternative Investments Funds) Regulations, 2012, as amended 

SEBI BTI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Bankers to an Issue) Regulations, 1994, as amended 

SEBI FPI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 2019, as amended 

SEBI FVCI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Venture Capital Investors) Regulations, 2000, as 

amended 

SEBI ICDR Master Circular SEBI master circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-1/P/CIR/2024/0154 dated November 11, 2024 

SEBI ICDR Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 

2018, as amended 

SEBI Listing Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 

2015, as amended 

SEBI Merchant Bankers 

Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Merchant Bankers) Regulations, 1992 

SEBI RTA Master Circular SEBI master circular bearing number SEBI/HO/MIRSD/POD-1/P/CIR/2024/37 dated May 7, 2024 

SEBI SBEB & SE Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity) Regulations, 

2021, as amended 

SEBI VCF Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Venture Capital Fund) Regulations, 1996 as repealed pursuant 

to the SEBI AIF Regulations, as amended 

Social Security Code Code on Social Security, 2020  

SGD/ SG$  Singapore Dollar 

State Government The government of a state in India 

Stock Exchanges BSE and NSE 

STT Securities transaction tax 

Takeover Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 

2011, as amended 

TAN Tax deduction account number 

TDS Tax Deducted at Source 

U.S. Investment Company Act U.S. Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended 

U.S. GAAP United States Generally Accepted Accounting Principles  

U.S. QIBs ñqualified institutional buyersò, as defined in Rule 144A  

U.S. Securities Act  U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended 

U.S./USA/United States United States of America, its territories and possessions, any State of the United States, and the District of 

Columbia 
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Term Description 

USD/US$ United States Dollars 

UAE Dirham/AED United Arab Emirates Dirham 

UTs Union Territories 

VCFs Venture Capital Funds as defined in and registered with SEBI under the SEBI VCF Regulations 

WACA Weighted average cost of acquisition 

Wages Code Code on Wages, 2019  
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CERTAIN CONVENTIONS, PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL, INDUSTRY AND MARKET DATA  AND 

CURRENCY OF PRESENTATION 

Certain Conventions 

All references to ñIndiaò contained in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I are to the Republic of India and its 

territories and possessions and all references herein to the ñGovernmentò, ñIndian Governmentò, ñGoIò, ñCentral Governmentò 

or the ñState Governmentò are to the Government of India, central or state, as applicable. 

All references to the ñU.S.ò, ñUSò, ñUSAò or the ñUnited Statesò are to the United States of America and its territories and 

possessions. 

All reference to the ñUAEò or ñU.A.E.ò are to the United Arab Emirates and its territories and possessions. 

All references to the ñSingaporeò are to the Republic of Singapore and its territories and possessions. 

In this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I, unless otherwise specified: 

�x any time mentioned is in IST; 

�x all references to a year are to a calendar year; and 

�x all references to page numbers are to the page numbers of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I. 

Financial Data 

Our Companyôs financial year commences on April 1 of the immediately preceding calendar year and ends on March 31 of that 

particular calendar year. Unless stated otherwise, all references in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I to the terms 

Fiscal or Fiscal Year or Financial Year, are to the 12 months period commencing on April 1 of the immediately preceding 

calendar year and ending on March 31 of that particular calendar year. 

Unless stated otherwise or where the context otherwise requires, the financial information and financial ratios in this Updated 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I is derived from the Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 

The restated consolidated financial information of the Company and its Subsidiaries (ñGroupò), and its Associate, comprises 

of restated consolidated summary statement of assets and liabilities as at September 30, 2025, September 30, 2024, March 31, 

2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, the restated consolidated summary statement of profit and loss (including Other 

Comprehensive Income/Loss), restated consolidated summary statement of changes in equity and the restated consolidated 

summary statement of cash flows for the six months period ended September 30, 2025, September 30, 2024 and Years ended 

March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024, and March 31, 2023 and the summary of material accounting policies and explanatory notes. 

The Restated Consolidated Financial Information have been prepared by the management as required under the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, in pursuance of the SEBI Act, for the purpose of inclusion in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I in 

connection with the Offer, prepared by the Company in terms of the requirements of: 

a. Relevant provisions of Section 26 of Part I of Chapter III Companies Act, 2013; 

b. SEBI ICDR Regulations; and 

c. The Guidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019) issued by the Institute of Chartered 

Accountants of India (ICAI), as amended (the ñGuidance Noteò). 

The Restated Consolidated Financial Information comply in all material aspects with Ind AS notified under Section 133 of the 

Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended from time to time) and 

presentation requirements of Division II of Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013 (Ind AS compliant Schedule III), as 

applicable to the Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 

The Restated Consolidated Financial Information has been compiled by the Group from: 

a. Audited Ind AS interim consolidated financial statements of the Group as at and for the six months period ended 

September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024 prepared in accordance with Ind AS 34; 

b. Audited consolidated financial statements of the Group as at and for the years ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 

and March 31, 2023 which were prepared in accordance with Ind AS. 

Financial information for the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024, may not be indicative of 

the financial results for the full year and is not comparable with financial information for the financial years ended March 31, 

2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023. Further, financial information for the six months period ended September 30, 2025 

and September 30, 2024, has not been annualised.  
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For further information, see ñSummary of Financial Informationò, ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò, ñOther 

Financial Informationò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on 

pages 92, 302, 386 and 387, respectively. 

There are significant differences between the Ind AS, the IFRS, the Indian GAAP, and the Generally Accepted Accounting 

Principles in the United States of America (the ñU.S. GAAPò). Accordingly, the degree to which the financial information 

included in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I will provide meaningful information is entirely dependent on the 

readerôs level of familiarity with Indian accounting practices. Any reliance by persons not familiar with accounting standards 

in India, the Ind AS, the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI ICDR Regulations, on the financial disclosures presented in this 

Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I should accordingly be limited. We have not attempted to quantify or identify the 

impact of the differences between the financial data (prepared under Ind AS and IFRS/ U.S. GAAP), nor have we provided a 

reconciliation thereof. We urge you to consult your own advisors regarding such differences and their impact on our financial 

data included in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I. For further details, see ñRisk Factors ï Significant differences 

exist between Ind AS and other accounting principles, such as IFRS and U.S. GAAP, which may be material to investorsô 

assessments of our financial condition, results of operations and cash flowsò on page 81. 

In this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I, any discrepancies in any table between the total and the sums of the amounts 

listed are due to rounding off. All figures in decimals have been rounded off to the second decimal and all percentage figures 

have been rounded off to two decimal places. However, where any figures that may have been sourced from third-party industry 

sources are rounded off to other than two decimal points in their respective sources, such figures appear in this Updated Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus - I as rounded-off to such number of decimal points as provided in such respective sources. 

Unless the context otherwise indicates, any percentage, amounts, or ratios (excluding certain operational metrics), relating to 

the financial information of our Company as set forth in ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò and ñManagementôs Discussion and 

Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 45, 216 and 387, respectively, and in this Updated Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus - I have been calculated on the basis of amounts derived from our Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information. 

Unless context requires otherwise, references to Core Business and Emerging Business in this Updated Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus - I, are references to Core Business Segment and to Emerging Business Segment respectively as per Ind AS 108. 

Non-GAAP Financial Measures  

Certain Non-GAAP measures relating to our financial performance, such as EBITDA, EBITDA Before Exceptional Items, 

Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA - Core Business, Adjusted EBITDA - Emerging Business, Adjusted EBITDA Margin, 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin - Core Business, Adjusted EBITDA Margin - Emerging Business, Contribution Margin, 

Contribution Margin - Core Business, Contribution Margin - Emerging Business, Contribution Margin as a % of Revenue from 

Operations, Contribution Margin ï Core Business as a % of Revenue from Operations ï Core Business, Contribution Margin ï 

Emerging Business as a % of Revenue from Operations ï Emerging Business, Net Worth, Return on Net Worth, Net Asset 

Value per Equity Share and Net Tangible Assets (together, ñNon-GAAP Measuresò), and other industry metrics relating to 

our operations and financial performance presented in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I are a supplemental measure 

of our business, performance and liquidity that are not required by, or presented in accordance with, Ind AS, Indian GAAP, or 

IFRS. Further, these Non-GAAP Measures and other industry metrics are not a measurement of our financial performance or 

liquidity under Ind AS, Indian GAAP, or IFRS and should not be considered in isolation or construed as an alternative to cash 

flows, profit/ (loss) for the years/ period or any other measure of financial performance or as an indicator of our operating 

performance, liquidity, profitability or cash flows generated by operating, investing or financing activities derived in accordance 

with Ind AS, Indian GAAP, or IFRS. In addition, these Non-GAAP Measures and other industry metrics are not standardised 

terms, hence a direct comparison of similarly titled Non-GAAP Measures and other industry metrics between companies may 

not be possible. Other companies may calculate the Non-GAAP Measures and other industry metrics differently from us, 

limiting its utility as a comparative measure. These non-GAAP financial measures relating to our operations and financial 

performance may not be computed on the basis of any standard methodology that is applicable across industry. Therefore, such 

non-GAAP measures may not be comparable to financial measures and statistical information of similar nomenclature that may 

be computed and presented by other entities in India or elsewhere. Although the Non-GAAP Measures and other industry 

metrics are not a measure of performance calculated in accordance with applicable accounting standards, our Companyôs 

management believes that it is useful to an investor in evaluating us because it is a widely used measure to evaluate a companyôs 

operating performance. For further details see ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of 

Operationsò on page 387 and ñOther Financial Informationò on page 386. For further details see ñRisk Factors ï We track 

certain operational and non-GAAP measures with internal systems and tools and do not independently verify such measures. 

Certain of our operational measures are subject to inherent challenges in measurement and any real or perceived inaccuracies 

in such measures may adversely affect our business and reputationò on page 75. 

Currency and Units of Presentation 

All references to: 

�x ñRupeesò or ñ ò or ñINRò or ñRs.ò are to the Indian Rupee, the official currency of the Republic of India; 

�x ñUSDò or ñUS$ò or ñ$ò are to the United States Dollar, the official currency of the United States of America; 
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�x ñSGDò or ñSG$ò are to the Singapore Dollar, the official currency of the Republic of Singapore; and 

�x ñUAE Dirhamò are to the United Arab Emirates Dirham, the official currency of United Arab Emirates. 

Our Company has presented certain numerical information in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I in ñmillionò units 

or in whole numbers where the numbers have been too small to represent in such units. One million represents 1,000,000, one 

billion represents 1,000,000,000 and one trillion represents 1,000,000,000,000. 

Figures sourced from third-party industry sources may be expressed in denominations other than millions or may be rounded 

off to other than two decimal points in the respective sources, and such figures have been expressed in this Updated Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus - I in such denominations or rounded-off to such number of decimal points as provided in such respective 

sources. 

Exchange Rates 

This Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I contains conversion of certain other currency amounts into Indian Rupees that 

have been presented solely to comply with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. These conversions should not be construed as a 

representation that these currency amounts could have been, or can be converted into Indian Rupees, at any particular rate or at 

all. 

The following table sets forth, for the period indicated, information with respect to the exchange rate between the Rupee and 

the SGD, the UAE Dirham, and the USD:  

(in ) 

Currency  As at and for the period/Fiscal ended  

September 30, 

2025  

September 30, 

2024 

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 

1 SGD 68.86 63.54 63.63 61.77 61.75 

1 UAE Dirham 24.20 22.81 23.27 22.69 22.35 

1 USD* 88.79 83.79 85.58 83.37 82.22 
Source: Foreign exchange reference rates as available on www.fbil.org.in and www.xe.com 

Note: Exchange rate is rounded off to two decimal point 

*  As on March 28, 2024 since March 31, 2024 was Sunday and as on March 28, 2025 since March 31, 2025 was public holiday 

Industry and Market Data   

Unless stated otherwise, industry and market data used in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I has been obtained or 

derived from the Redseer Report. 

Redseer Strategy Consultants Private Limited is an independent agency which has no relationship with our Company, any of 

our Directors, the Selling Shareholders or Key Managerial Personnel, Senior Management Personnel, or the Book Running 

Lead Managers. The Redseer Report has been exclusively commissioned and paid for by our Company pursuant to an 

engagement letter dated December 26, 2024, for the purposes of confirming our understanding of the industry in which the 

Company operates, in connection with the Offer. The Redseer Report will be available on the website of our Company at 

https://www.shiprocket.in/investor-relations/ upon filing of the Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus ï I till the Bid/Offer 

Closing Date and has also been included in ñMaterial Contracts and Documents for Inspection ï Material Documentsò on page 

512. 

Industry publications generally state that the information contained in such publications has been obtained from publicly 

available documents from various sources believed to be reliable, but their accuracy, completeness and underlying assumptions 

are not guaranteed, and their reliability cannot be assured. Accordingly, no investment decisions should be based solely on such 

information. Although we believe that the industry and market data used in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I is 

reliable, the data used in these sources may have been re-classified by us for the purposes of presentation however, no material 

data in connection with the Offer has been omitted. Data from these sources may also not be comparable. 

Industry sources and publications may base their information on estimates and assumptions that may prove to be incorrect. The 

extent to which the market and industry data used in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I is meaningful depends on 

the readerôs familiarity with and understanding of the methodologies used in compiling such data. There are no standard data 

gathering methodologies in the industry in which business of our Company is conducted, and methodologies and assumptions 

may vary widely among different industry sources. There can be no assurance that such third-party statistical, financial and 

other industry information is either complete or accurate. Such data involves risks, uncertainties and numerous assumptions 

and is subject to change based on various factors, including those discussed in ñRisk Factors ï Certain sections of this Updated 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I contain information from the Redseer Report which has been exclusively commissioned and 

paid for by us in relation to the Offer and any reliance on such information for making an investment decision in this offering 

is subject to inherent risksò, on page 59. Accordingly, investment decision should not be based solely on such information. 

References to various segments in the Redseer Report and information derived therefrom are references to industry segments 

and in accordance with the presentation, analysis and categorisation in the Redseer Report. Our segment reporting in our 
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financial statements is based on the criteria set out in óInd AS 108 ï Operating Segmentsô and we do not present such industry 

segments as operating segments. 

In accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the section titled ñBasis for Offer Priceò beginning on page 171 includes 

information relating to our peer group companies which has been derived from publicly available sources specified herein. 

Such industry sources and publications are also prepared based on information as at specific dates and may no longer be current 

or reflect current trends. Accordingly, investment decisions should not be based solely on such information. 
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NOTICE TO PROSPECTIVE INVESTORS  

Notice to Prospective Investors in the United States 

The Equity Shares have not been recommended by any U.S. federal or state securities commission or regulatory authority. 

Furthermore, the foregoing authorities have not confirmed the accuracy or determined the adequacy of this Updated Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus - I or approved or disapproved the Equity Shares. Any representation to the contrary is a criminal offence 

in the United States. In making an investment decision, investors must rely on their own examination of our Company and the 

terms of the Offer, including the merits and risks involved. The Equity Shares offered in the Offer have not been and will not 

be registered under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the ñU.S. Securities Actò) or any other applicable 

law of the United States and, unless so registered, may not be offered or sold within the United States except pursuant to an 

exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act and applicable state 

securities laws in the United States. Accordingly, the Equity Shares are being offered and sold (a) within the United States only 

to persons reasonably believed to be ñqualified institutional buyersò (as defined in Rule 144A under the U.S. Securities Act and 

referred to in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I as ñU.S. QIBsò); in transactions exempt from, or not subject to, 

the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act and (b) outside the United States in ñoffshore transactionsò as defined 

in, and in reliance on, Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act (ñRegulation Sò) and in compliance with the applicable laws 

of the jurisdictions where those offers and sales are made. For the avoidance of doubt, the term U.S. QIBs does not refer to a 

category of institutional investors defined under applicable Indian regulations and referred to in this Updated Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus - I as ñQIBsò) See ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures ï Eligibility and Transfer Restrictionsò on page 

436. 

The Equity Shares have not been and will not be registered, listed or otherwise qualified in any other jurisdiction outside India 

and may not be offered or sold, and Bids may not be made, by persons in any such jurisdiction except in compliance with the 

applicable laws of such jurisdiction. 

Notice to Prospective Investors in the European Economic Area 

This Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I has been prepared on the basis that all offers of Equity shares in Member States 

of the European Economic Area (ñEEAò) (each a ñMember Stateò) will be made pursuant to an exemption under the 

Prospectus Regulation (as defined below), as applicable to each Member State, from the requirement to produce a prospectus 

for offers of Equity Shares. The expression ñProspectus Regulationò means Regulation (EU) 2017/1129. 

Accordingly, any person making or intending to make an offer to the public within the EEA of Equity Shares which are the 

subject of the placement contemplated in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I should only do so in circumstances in 

which no obligation arises for our Company, the Selling Shareholders or any of the Book Running Lead Managers to produce 

a prospectus for such offer pursuant to Article 3 of the Prospectus Regulation or supplement a prospectus pursuant to Article 

23 of the Prospectus Regulation. None of our Company, the Selling Shareholders or the Book Running Lead Managers have 

authorised, nor do they authorise, the making of any offer of Equity Shares through any financial intermediary, other than the 

offers made by the Book Running Lead Managers which constitute the final placement of Equity Shares contemplated in this 

Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I. 

For the purposes of this provision, the expression an ñoffer to the publicò in relation to the Equity Shares in any Member State 

means the communication in any form and by any means of sufficient information on the terms of the Offer and any Equity 

Shares to be offered so as to enable an investor to decide to purchase or subscribe for any Equity Shares. 

Information to EEA Distributors (as defined below) 

Solely for the purposes of the product governance requirements contained within: (a) EU Directive 2014/65/EU on markets in 

financial instruments, as amended (ñMiFID II ò); (b) Articles 9 and 10 of Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2017/593 

supplementing MiFID II; and (c) local implementing measures (together, the ñMiFID II Product Governance 

Requirementsò), and disclaiming all and any liability, whether arising in tort, contract or otherwise, which any ñmanufacturerò 

(for the purposes of the MiFID II Product Governance Requirements) may otherwise have with respect thereto, the Equity 

Shares have been subject to a product approval process, which has determined that such Equity Shares are: (i) compatible with 

an end target market of retail investors and investors who meet the criteria of professional clients and eligible counterparties, 

each as defined in MiFID II; and (ii) eligible for distribution through all distribution channels as are permitted by MiFID II (the 

ñTarget Market Assessmentò). Notwithstanding the Target Market Assessment, ñdistributorsò (for the purposes of the MiFID 

II Product Governance Requirements) (ñEEA Distributorsò) should note that: the price of the Equity Shares may decline and 

investors could lose all or part of their investment; the Equity Shares offer no guaranteed income and no capital protection; and 

an investment in the Equity Shares is compatible only with investors who do not need a guaranteed income or capital protection, 

who (either alone or in conjunction with an appropriate financial or other adviser) are capable of evaluating the merits and risks 

of such an investment and who have sufficient resources to be able to bear any losses that may result therefrom. The Target 

Market Assessment is without prejudice to the requirements of any contractual, legal or regulatory selling restrictions in relation 

to the Offer. Furthermore, it is noted that, notwithstanding the Target Market Assessment, the Book Running Lead Managers 

will only procure investors who meet the criteria of professional clients and eligible counterparties. 

For the avoidance of doubt, the Target Market Assessment does not constitute: (a) an assessment of suitability or 

appropriateness for the purposes of MiFID II; or (b) a recommendation to any investor or group of investors to invest in, or 
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purchase, or take any other action whatsoever with respect to the Equity Shares. Each EEA Distributor is responsible for 

undertaking its own target market assessment in respect of the Equity Shares and determining appropriate distribution channels. 

NOTICE TO PROSPECTIVE INVESTORS IN THE UNITED KINGDOM  

This Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I has been prepared on the basis that all offers to the public of Equity Shares will 

be made pursuant to an exemption under the UK Prospectus Regulation from the requirement to produce a prospectus for offers 

of Equity Shares. The expression ñUK Prospectus Regulationò means Prospectus Regulation (EU) 2017/1129, as it forms part 

of UK domestic law by virtue of the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 (ñEUWAò). Accordingly, any person making or 

intending to make an offer to the public within the United Kingdom of Equity Shares which are the subject of the placement 

contemplated in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I should only do so in circumstances in which no obligation arises 

for our Company, the Selling Shareholders or any of the Book Running Lead Managers to produce a prospectus for such offer 

pursuant to Article 3 of the UK Prospectus Regulation or supplement a prospectus pursuant to Article 23 of the UK Prospectus 

Regulation. None of our Company, the Selling Shareholders or the Book Running Lead Managers have authorized, nor do they 

authorize, the making of any offer of Equity Shares through any financial intermediary, other than the offers made by the 

members of the Syndicate which constitute the final placement of Equity Shares contemplated in this Updated Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus - I. 

For the purposes of this provision, the expression an ñoffer to the publicò in relation to the Equity Shares in the United Kingdom 

means the communication in any form and by any means of sufficient information on the terms of the Offer and any Equity 

Shares to be offered so as to enable an investor to decide to purchase or subscribe for any Equity Shares. 

INFORMATION TO UK DISTRIBUTORS  

Solely for the purposes of the product governance requirements contained within the FCA Handbook Product Intervention and 

Product Governance Sourcebook (ñPRODò) (the ñUK MiFIR Product Governance Rulesò), and disclaiming all and any 

liability, whether arising in tort, contract or otherwise, which any ñmanufacturerò (for the purposes of the UK Product 

Governance Rules) may otherwise have with respect thereto, the Equity Shares have been subject to a product approval process, 

which has determined that such Equity Shares are: (i) compatible with an end target market of: (a) investors who meet the 

criteria of professional clients as defined in point (8) of Article 2(1) of Regulation (EU) No 600/2014 as it forms part of domestic 

law by virtue of the EUWA; (b) eligible counterparties, as defined in the FCA Handbook Conduct of Business Sourcebook 

(ñCOBSò); and (c) retail clients who do not meet the definition of professional client under (a) or eligible counterparty per (b); 

and (ii) eligible for distribution through all distribution channels (the ñTarget Market Assessmentò). Notwithstanding the 

Target Market Assessment, distributors (for the purposes of the UK MiFIR Product Governance Rules) (ñUK Distributorsò) 

should note that: the price of the Equity Shares may decline and investors could lose all or part of their investment; the Equity 

Shares offer no guaranteed income and no capital protection; and an investment in the Equity Shares is compatible only with 

investors who do not need a guaranteed income or capital protection, who (either alone or in conjunction with an appropriate 

financial or other adviser) are capable of evaluating the merits and risks of such an investment and who have sufficient resources 

to be able to bear any losses that may result therefrom. The Target Market Assessment is without prejudice to the requirements 

of any contractual, legal or regulatory selling restrictions in relation to the Offer. 

Furthermore, it is noted that, notwithstanding the Target Market Assessment, the Book Running Lead Managers will only 

procure investors who meet the criteria of professional clients and eligible counterparties. 

For the avoidance of doubt, the Target Market Assessment does not constitute: (a) an assessment of suitability or 

appropriateness for the purposes of COBS 9A and COBS 10A respectively; or (b) a recommendation to any investor or group 

of investors to invest in, or purchase or take any other action whatsoever with respect to the Equity Shares. Each UK Distributor 

is responsible for undertaking its own target market assessment in respect of the Equity Shares and determining appropriate 

distribution channels. 

AVAILABLE INFORMATION  

Our Company is not currently required to file periodic reports under Section 13 or 15 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 

as amended (the ñU.S. Exchange Actò). In order to permit compliance with Rule 144A under the U.S. Securities Act in 

connection with the resales of the Equity Shares, we agree to furnish upon the request of a shareholder or a prospective purchaser 

the information required to be delivered under Rule 144A(d)(4) of the U.S. Securities Act if at the time of such request we are 

not a reporting company under Section 13 or Section 15(d) of the U.S. Exchange Act, or are not exempt from reporting pursuant 

to Rule 12g3-2(b) thereunder. 
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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS  

This Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I contains certain forward-looking statements. All statements contained in this 

Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I that are not statements of historical fact may constitute ñforward-looking statementsò. 

All statements regarding our expected financial condition and results of operations, business, plans and prospects are forward-

looking statements. These forward-looking statements generally can be identified by words or phrases such as ñaimò, 

ñanticipateò, ñare likelyò, ñbelieveò, ñcontinueò, ñcanò, ñcouldò, ñexpectò, ñestimateò, ñintendò, ñlikely toò, ñseek toò, ñstrive 

toò, ñshallò, ñobjectiveò, ñplanò, ñprojectò, ñproposeò ñwillò, ñwill achieveò, ñwill continueò, ñwill pursueò or other words or 

phrases of similar import. Similarly, statements that describe our expected financial condition, results of operations, business, 

prospects, strategies, objectives, plans or goals are also forward-looking statements. All forward-looking statements whether 

made by us or any third parties in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I are based on our current plans, estimates, 

presumptions and expectations and are subject to risks, uncertainties and assumptions about us that could cause actual results 

to differ materially from those contemplated by the relevant forward-looking statement, including but not limited to, regulatory 

changes pertaining to the industry in which our Company has businesses and our ability to respond to them, our ability to 

successfully implement our strategy, our growth and expansion, technological changes, our exposure to market risks, general 

economic and political conditions, in India and globally, which have an impact on our business activities or investments, the 

monetary and Fiscal policies of India, inflation, deflation, unanticipated turbulence in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, 

equity prices or other rates or prices, the performance of the financial markets in India and globally, changes in domestic laws, 

regulations and taxes and changes in competition in our industry, incidence of natural calamities and/or acts of violence. 

Certain important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from our expectations include, but are not limited 

to, the following:   

�x We had Restated Loss for the period/year of 383.23 million, 423.07 million, 744.49 million, 5,951.81 million and 

3,593.08 million for the six months periods ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, 

respectively. If we are unable to generate adequate revenue growth and manage our expenses, we may continue to 

incur significant losses. 

�x We may be unsuccessful in making, integrating and maintaining acquisitions and strategic investments, which could 

hinder the growth of our business and prevent us from achieving expected returns on such acquisitions or investments. 

Failure to realize the economic benefit of such acquisitions could result in substantial impairment charges. 

�x We have relied on the judgment of our management when ascertaining our funding requirements and the proposed 

deployment of Net Proceeds. Our funding requirements and the proposed deployment of Net Proceeds have not been 

appraised by any bank or financial institution or any other independent agency, and our management and Board will 

have broad discretion over the use of the Net Proceeds. We have not entered into any definitive arrangements to utilize 

the Net Proceeds of the Offer. 

�x Our results of operations and cash flows are significantly impacted by the operational results and business decisions 

of our Merchants, the web traffic they are able to generate, and our ability to attract Merchants through online channels, 

all of which are beyond our control. 

�x We may face challenges in growing our Cross-border business due to our limited experience in such international 

markets, and will be reliant on our ecosystem partners to grow such business. 

�x We do not have exclusive arrangements with our logistics partners including couriers, suppliers and cargo partners, 

and they may prioritize the provision of services to our competitors, refuse to renew their contracts with us, or expand 

their offerings to provide the services we offer. Any of the foregoing could have an adverse effect on our business, 

financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. 

�x We may face challenges expanding into new business verticals or product categories, potentially leading to the 

incurrence of substantial expenditure and/or delayed returns on investment, which could adversely affect our business, 

financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. 

�x We have incurred negative cash flows from operations, with net cash used in operating activities of  2,159.92 million 

and  1,379.57 million in the Fiscal 2024 and 2023, respectively, while we had positive cash flows from operations, 

with net cash flows from operating activities of  237.61 million,  235.70 million and  18.97 million in the six 

months period ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 and Fiscal 2025. Negative cash flows may adversely impact our 

liquidity and prospects. 

�x Our Statutory Auditors have reported emphasis of matter in the auditorsô report for Fiscals 2024 and 2023 and 

qualifications on the Companies (Auditorôs Report) Order 2020 for Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023. Further, there are 

modifications reported for certain matters specified in the Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements relating 

to daily backup of books of account and audit trail for Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, as applicable. 

�x In relation to our Fulfilment business, we have entered into lease agreements and warehouse management agreements 

for the fulfilment centres owned by our customers. Failure to manage these fulfilment centres in a cost-effective 

manner and maintain or renew lease agreements or warehouse management agreements on favourable terms may have 

an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. 
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For further discussion of factors that could cause the actual results to differ from the expectations, see ñRisk Factorsò, ñIndustry 

Overviewò ñOur Businessò, and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò 

beginning on pages 45, 191, 216 and 387 respectively. By their nature, certain market risk disclosures are only estimates and 

could be materially different from what actually occurs in the future. As a result, actual future gains or losses could materially 

differ from those that have been estimated and are not a guarantee of future performance. 

Forward-looking statements reflect current views as on the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I and are not a 

guarantee of future performance. There can be no assurance to investors that the expectations reflected in these forward-looking 

statements will prove to be correct. Given these uncertainties, investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such 

forward-looking statements and not to regard such statements to be a guarantee of our future performance. 

These statements are based on our managementôs belief and assumptions, which in turn are based on currently available 

information. Although we believe the assumptions upon which these forward-looking statements are based on are reasonable, 

any of these assumptions could prove to be inaccurate and the forward-looking statements based on these assumptions could 

be incorrect. Neither our Company, any Selling Shareholder, our Directors, the Syndicate nor any of their respective affiliates 

have any obligation to update or otherwise revise any statements reflecting circumstances arising after the date hereof or to 

reflect the occurrence of underlying events, even if the underlying assumptions do not come to fruition. 

In accordance with the requirements of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company shall ensure that Bidders in India are 

informed of material developments, until the time of the grant of listing and trading permission by the Stock Exchanges for the 

Equity Shares pursuant to the Offer. Each of the Selling Shareholders shall, severally and not jointly, ensure that our Company 

and BRLMs are informed of material developments in relation to the statements and undertakings specifically made or 

undertaken by such Selling Shareholder in relation to itself as a Selling Shareholder and its respective portion of the Offered 

Shares in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I, from the date hereof until the time of the grant of listing and trading 

permission by the Stock Exchanges for the Offer. Only statements and undertakings which are specifically confirmed or 

undertaken by the Selling Shareholders, as the case may be, in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I shall, severally 

and not jointly, deemed to be statements and undertakings made by such Selling Shareholder. 
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OFFER DOCUMENT  SUMMARY  

The following is a general summary of certain disclosures included in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I and is 

neither exhaustive, nor purports to contain a summary of all the disclosures in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I 

or the Red Herring Prospectus or the Prospectus when filed, or all details relevant to prospective investors. This summary 

should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by, the more detailed information appearing elsewhere in 

this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I, including ñRisk Factorsò, ñThe Offerò, ñCapital Structureò, ñObjects of the 

Offerò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñOur Businessò, ñOur Principal Shareholdersò, ñRestated Consolidated Financial 

Informationò, ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò, ñOutstanding 

Litigation and Material Developmentsò, ñOffer Procedureò and ñDescription of Equity Shares and Terms of Articles of 

Associationò on pages 45, 89, 106, 136, 191, 216, 301, 302, 387, 422, 464 and 484, respectively. 

Summary of the business of our Company 

Shiprocket is an end to end, new-age, merchant-first, and application programming interfaces-led technology platform designed 

to enable e-commerce transactions for Indiaôs MSMEs and digital retailers. Our Shiprocket platform simplifies e-commerce for 

Merchants who sell directly to end consumers through their own websites, apps or social media channels, through our various 

lines of business aimed at simplifying logistics, checkout, payments, fulfilment, and cross-border trade, enabling Merchants to 

sell online and offline efficiently and at scale. We operate on an asset-light business model with a scalable technology platform 

at the core of our business, supplemented by our extensive network of ecosystem partners. 

Our business is divided into two main segments: Core Business and Emerging Business. Our Core Business includes our 

Domestic Shipping platform and Shipping Apps, which provide managed, end-to-end shipping solutions within India. These 

services offer multi-modal shipping options, AI-driven logistics provider allocation, and tools for order management and data 

insights, ensuring seamless post-order experience. Our Shipping Apps further enhance operations with features like, order 

tracking, and secure shipments. Our Emerging Business focuses on new market creation and includes products such as our 

cargo and fulfilment business, cross-border platform, ads and marketing solutions, and others, comprising capital solutions, 

hyperlocal deliveries and other Merchant solutions within our Emerging Business. Such offerings extend our value proposition 

by enabling Merchants to improve sales and conversion, and scale of business.  

For further details, see ñOur Businessò beginning on page 216. 

Our Revenue Model 

We derive revenue primarily from the sale of merchant solutions within our Core Business Segment and Emerging Business 

Segment. We primarily operate on a consumption-based pricing model whereby our revenue is linked to our Merchantsô usage 

of our products, which is measured based on differing parameters for each product, such as the number of unique transactions 

or GMV processed. By offering Merchants a range of solutions on our platform, we enable them to grow their business and 

increase their transaction volumes with us, which in turn, contributes to the growth of our revenue. See ñManagementôs 

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations ï Business Modelò on page 390 for more details of 

our revenue model. 

For details regarding our organisational structure, see ñOur Business - Our Organisational Structureò on page 256. 

Summary of the industry in which our Company operates 

According to the Redseer Report, the business-to-consumer market opportunity in India is evolving across both domestic retail 

and cross-border merchandise retail, driven by a mix of offline and online channels, presenting a large and growing opportunity 

for new age end-to-end horizontal e-commerce enablement platforms offering key services to Merchants. Online commerce, 

offline commerce and cross-border merchandise retail together represent a market opportunity of 7.7-8.4 trillion (US$92-101 

billion) gross merchandise value for new age end-to-end horizontal e-commerce enablement platforms in CY 2024. Among 

them, Direct Commerce generated a gross merchandise value of 581-747 (US$7-9 billion) billion in CY 2024, is expected to 

grow at a CAGR of 20-25% until CY 2029, and accounts for 10-13% of online retail in CY 2024. As Indiaôs Direct Commerce 

landscape matures, the need for scalable, flexible, and cost-effective commerce enablement solutions will continue to grow. 

For further details, see ñIndustry Overviewò beginning on page 191. 

Our Promoters 

Our Company is professionally managed and does not have any identifiable promoter in terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

and the Companies Act, 2013.  



 

32 

Offer size 

The details of the Offer are set out below:  

Offer of Equity Shares(1)(2)(3)(4)(5) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each aggregating up to  23,423.53 million 

of which:   

(i) Fresh Issue(1)(3) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each aggregating up to 11,000.00 million 

(ii) Offer for Sale(2)(5) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each aggregating up to  12,423.53 million 

The Offer comprises:   

Employee Reservation Portion (4) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each aggregating up to  [ǒ] million 

Net Offer Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each aggregating up to  [ǒ] million 
(1) The Offer (including the Fresh Issue) has been approved by our Board pursuant to the resolution passed at its meeting held on April 24, 2025 and our 

Shareholders have authorized the Fresh Issue pursuant to a special resolution passed at their meeting held on April 26, 2025. 
(2) Our Board has taken on record the consents of the respective Selling Shareholders in relation to its respective portion of the Offered Shares, pursuant to 

its resolution dated November 24, 2025. Each of the Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly, has confirmed and authorized its respective 

participation in the Offer for Sale in relation to its respective portion of the Offered Shares. Each of the Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly, 
confirms that their respective portion of the Offered Shares have been held by it for a period of at least one year prior to the filing of this Updated Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus - I with SEBI in accordance with Regulation 8 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations or are otherwise eligible for being offered for sale 

in the Offer in accordance with the provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Each of the Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly, confirms that 

its respective portion of the Offered Shares is eligible to be offered for sale in the Offer in accordance with Regulation 8A of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 

to the extent applicable to such Selling Shareholder. For details, see ñThe Offerò and ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures ï Authorisation by 

the Selling Shareholdersò on pages 89 and 433, respectively. 
(3) Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement, aggregating up to  2,200.00 million. The Pre-IPO Placement, if 

undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised 

pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the Securities Contracts (Regulation) 
Rules, 1957, as amended. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to allotment pursuant to the 

Pre-IPO Placement, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company 

may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant 
disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections 

of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. Such Pre-IPO Placement shall be reported to the Stock Exchanges, within twenty-four hours of such 

transactions (in part or in entirety). 
(4) Eligible Employees bidding in the Employee Reservation Portion must ensure that the maximum Bid Amount does not exceed  500,000. However, the 

initial Allotment to an Eligible Employee in the Employee Reservation Portion shall not exceed  200,000. Only in the event of an under-subscription in 

the Employee Reservation Portion post the initial Allotment, such unsubscribed portion may be Allotted on a proportionate basis to Eligible Employees 
Bidding in the Employee Reservation Portion, for a value in excess of  200,000, subject to the total Allotment to an Eligible Employee not exceeding  

500,000. For further details, see ñOffer Structureò and ñOffer Procedureò on pages 460 and 464, respectively. 
(5) 90,781 Series A CCPS, 191,845 Series B CCPS, 443,100 Series B1 CCPS, 227,033 Series C1 CCPS, 94,968 Series C2 CCPS, 81,395 Series C3 CCPS, 

167,148 Series D1 CCPS, 349,207 Series E CCPS, 80,706 Series E2 CCPS, and 50,652 Series E3 CCPS shall be converted into an aggregate maximum 

number of 450,407,426 Equity Shares of face value of  10 each, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus, with the SEBI in accordance with 
Regulation 5(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The issued, subscribed, and paid-up share capital of our Company will accordingly be updated at the 

time of filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with RoC. For further details, see ñCapital Structure ï Terms of conversion of the CCPSò on page 121.  

The Offer and Net Offer shall constitute [ǒ]% and [ǒ]%, respectively, of the post-Offer paid-up Equity Share capital of our 

Company. For further details, see ñThe Offerò, ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosuresò and ñOffer Structureò beginning 

on pages 89, 433 and 460, respectively. 

Objects of the Offer 

Our Company proposes to utilize the Net Proceeds from the Offer in the following manner:  

Sr. 

No. 

Particulars Estimated 

amount 

proposed to be 

financed from 

the Net Proceeds  

��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q) 

Estimated utilisation of Net Proceeds 

(  in million) 

Fiscal 2027 Fiscal 2028 Fiscal 2029 

1.  Investment in the growth of our Shiprocketôs platforms primarily 

for our Emerging Business and for our Core Business 

5,050.00 1,365.97 1,780.56 1,903.47 

a. investment in marketing initiatives primarily for our Emerging 

Business and for our Core Business  

2,940.00 873.00 1,091.00 976.00 

b. investment in technology infrastructure and capabilities 

primarily for our Emerging Business and for our Core Business 

2,110.00 492.97 689.56 927.47 

2. Repayment / prepayment, in full or in part, of certain borrowings 

availed of by our Company including payment of the interest 

accrued thereon  

2,100.00 2,100.00 - - 

3. Funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions and 

general corporate purposes(1) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Total (1)(2) [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
(1) To be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. The amount to be utilised for general 

corporate purposes and unidentified inorganic acquisitions shall together not exceed 35% of the Gross Proceeds. The amount to be utilised for either 
general corporate purposes or any unidentified inorganic acquisitions individually, shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. 

(2) Includes the proceeds, if any, received pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement. Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO 

Placement, aggregating up to  2,200.00 million. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation 
with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, 

subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. 

For further details of the Offer, see ñObjects of the Offerò beginning on page 136. 
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Aggregate pre-Offer shareholding of the Selling Shareholders  

S. No. Name of the Selling Shareholder Number of Equity Shares of face value 

of  10 each, as on the date of this 

Updated Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus - I  

Percentage of pre- 

Offer Equity 

Share capital, on a 

fully diluted basis 

(%)^  

Percentage of 

post- Offer Equity 

Share capital, on a 

fully diluted basis 

(%)^ # Pre-conversion of 

CCPS 

Post conversion of 

CCPS * 

 Investor Selling Shareholders     

1.  500 Startups III, L.P. Nil  16,803,22 0.26 [ǒ] 

2.  Agility International Investment L.L.C. 2,129,064 2,179,870 0.34 [ǒ] 

3.  AFOS, LLC Nil  5,562,858 0.87 [ǒ] 

4.  Arvind Limited 9,853,704 9,853,704 1.55 [ǒ] 

5.  Bertelsmann Nederland B.V. 614,460 135,645,769 21.32 [ǒ] 

6.  LR India Fund I S.a.r.l. SICAV-RAIF  1,742,034 28,010,066 4.40 [ǒ] 

7.  MCP3 SPV LLC  Nil  28,623,861 4.50 [ǒ] 

8.  Moore Strategic Ventures, LLC Nil  5,294,198 0.83 [ǒ] 

9.  Sameer Ashok Mehta Nil  57,988 0.01 [ǒ] 

10.  Tribe Capital III, LLC- Series 1 1,415,652 40,651,184 6.39 [ǒ] 

 Individual Selling Shareholders     

11.  Gautam Kapoor 30,820,090 30,820,090 4.84 [ǒ] 

12.  Saahil Goel 30,820,356 30,820,356 4.84 [ǒ] 

13.  Vishesh Khurana 6,430,550 6,430,550 1.01 [ǒ] 

 Other Selling Shareholders     

14.  Ankit Kaushik 4,179,658 4,179,658 0.66 [ǒ] 

15.  Gaurav Mangla 4,190,298 4,190,298 0.66 [ǒ] 

16.  Rhitiman Majumder 602,490 602,490 0.09 [ǒ] 

*  Assuming conversion of outstanding CCPS. For further details, see ñCapital Structure ï Terms of conversion of the CCPSò on page 121. 
^ Calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares outstanding and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of outstanding CCPS 

and vested ESOPs. 
# Subject to completion of the Offer and finalisation of Basis of Allotment. 

For further details of the Offer, see ñCapital Structureò beginning on page 106. 

Summary of Selected Financial Information 

The summary our selected financial information as at and for the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and September 

30, 2024 and as at and for the year ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 derived from the Restated 

Consolidated Financial Information are as follows: 

(  in million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars As at and for 

the six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2025 

As at and for 

the six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2024 

As at and for the year ended  

March 31, 

2025 2024 2023 

Equity Share capital  6.38 5.18 6.36 5.18 4.32 

Instruments entirely equity in nature  595.24 577.26 595.24 577.26 585.64 

Other equity  14,475.25 12,295.47 14,310.91 12,279.33 16,428.81 

Share Consideration pursuant to Merger - - - - 0.12 

Net Worth (1) 15,076.65 12,857.69 14,912.29 12,841.55 16,998.67 

Total Income  9,707.87 8,371.98 16,748.21 13,578.33 11,268.98 

Restated Loss attributable to Equity Holders 

of the Parent 

(383.23) (423.07) (744.49) (5,924.13) (3,368.11) 

- Restated Loss per equity share (face 

value of  10 each) ï Basic ( )(2)* 

(0.59) (0.71) (1.24) (10.32) (6.12) 

- Restated Loss per equity share (face 

value of  10 each) ï Diluted ( )(2)* 

(0.59) (0.71) (1.24) (10.32) (6.12) 

Net Asset Value per equity share ( ) (3) 23.70 21.65 23.44 21.63 29.44 

Total borrowings (4) 2,337.85 1,378.88 2,446.65 2,132.75 1,718.08 
*  Not annualised for the period ended September 30, 2025, and September 30, 2024. 

Notes: 

1.  Net worth is the aggregate value of paid up share capital and all reserves created out of profits, securities premium account and debit or credit balance 
of profit and loss account, share based payment reserve and other reserve after deducting, the aggregate value of the accumulated losses, deferred 

expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off, but does not include reserve created out of revaluation of assets, written back of depreciation 

and amortization in accordance with Regulation 2(1)(hh) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. We have calculated net worth by aggregate value of equity 
share capital, instruments entirely equity in nature, share consideration pursuant to merger and other equity excluding share warrants and Capital 

redemption reserve. 

2.  Restated Loss per equity share (face value of  10 each) ï Basic ( ) and Restated Loss per equity share (face value of  10 each) ï Diluted ( ) are 
computed in accordance with Indian Accounting Standard 33- Earnings per Share notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 

of 2015 (as amended). The face value of equity shares of our Company is  10 each per share. 

3.  Net Asset Value per Equity Share (in ) is computed as Net Worth at the end of the period/Fiscal divided by the number of Equity shares and compulsorily 
convertible cumulative preference shares on a fully diluted basis outstanding at the end of the period/Fiscal. 

4.  Total Borrowings represents the aggregate of current and non-current borrowings at the end of such period/year. 
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Auditorôs qualifications which have not been given effect to in the Restated Consolidated Financial Information  

There are no qualifications of Statutory Auditor which has not been given effect to in the Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information.  

Summary table of outstanding litigations 

A summary of outstanding litigation proceedings involving our Company, our Subsidiaries, Directors, KMPs and SMPs, as 

applicable, disclosed in the section titled ñOutstanding Litigation and Other Material Developmentsò beginning on page 422 

in terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Materiality Policy as of the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

- I is provided below: 

Category of individuals/ entities Criminal 

proceedings 

Tax proceedings Statutory or 

regulatory 

proceedings 

Material civil 

litigations  

Aggregate 

amount 

involved^ 

     (  million) 

Company 

By our Company 4 ï ï ï 53.91 

Against our Company 1 10 ï 1 50.93* 

Subsidiaries 

By our Subsidiaries ï ï ï ï ï 

Against our Subsidiaries ï 3 ï ï 23.40 

Directors 

By our Directors  1 ï ï ï ï 

Against our Directors  4# ï ï ï Nil  

Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel  

Key Managerial Personnel 2# N.A. ï N.A. Nil  

Senior Management Personnel ï  N.A. ï N.A. Nil  
 ̂ To the extent quantifiable. 

* Includes tax proceedings amounting to  27.09 million. 
# Includes a first information report (ñFIRò) filed by a third party, against the owners of our Company. Saahil Goel, Managing Director and Chief 

Executive Officer of our Company has filed a criminal application seeking quashing of the FIR. For further details, see ñOutstanding Litigation and 

Material Development - Litigation involving our Company ï Litigation against our Directors - Criminal Proceedingsò on page 424. 
 

As on date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I, there are no outstanding litigations involving the Group Company, 

which may have a material impact on our Company. 

Additionally, we note from the public database searches that (i) a proceeding has been initiated against our Company by Blue 

Line Logistics and Warehousing LLP on November 24, 2022, before the Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, Borivali, 

Mumbai, Maharashtra under Section 156(3) of the Criminal Procedure Code, 1973, alleging certain offences committed under 

the Indian Penal Code, 1860. The matter is currently pending for verification and; (ii) a criminal proceeding has been initiated 

by QNT Sports India Private Limited against our Subsidiary, Pickrr, on October 4, 2024, before the Chief Judicial Magistrate, 

Gurugram, Haryana, under Section 175(3) of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023. The matter is currently pending. As of the 

date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I, our Company and our Subsidiary, Pickrr, have not received any summons 

or notice in connection with the aforesaid proceedings, and our information about such proceedings has been obtained from 

publicly available databases. In the event these proceedings are admitted by the respective courts, our Company or our 

Subsidiary Pickrr, may be admitted as a party to such proceedings. See ï ñRisk Factors ï There are outstanding legal 

proceedings against our Company. Any adverse decision in such proceedings may render us/them liable to liabilities/ penalties 

and may adversely affect our business, cash flows and reputation.ò on page 54. 

For further details of the outstanding litigation proceedings, see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò on page 

422. 

Risk Factors 

Specific attention of the investors is invited to the section ñRisk Factorsò beginning on page 45 to have an informed view before 

making an investment decision. Bidders are advised to read the risk factors carefully before taking an investment decision in 

the Offer. Set forth below are the top 10 risk factors applicable to our Company:  

Sr. No. Risk Factors 

1.  We had Restated Loss for the period/year of 383.23 million, 423.07 million, 744.49 million, 5,951.81 million and 3,593.08 

million for the six months periods ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively. If we are 

unable to generate adequate revenue growth and manage our expenses, we may continue to incur significant losses. 

2.  We may be unsuccessful in making, integrating and maintaining acquisitions and strategic investments, which could hinder the 

growth of our business and prevent us from achieving expected returns on such acquisitions or investments. Failure to realize the 

economic benefit of such acquisitions could result in substantial impairment charges. 

3.  We have relied on the judgment of our management when ascertaining our funding requirements and the proposed deployment 

of Net Proceeds. Our funding requirements and the proposed deployment of Net Proceeds have not been appraised by any bank 
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Sr. No. Risk Factors 

or financial institution or any other independent agency, and our management and Board will have broad discretion over the use 

of the Net Proceeds. We have not entered into any definitive arrangements to utilize the Net Proceeds of the Offer. 

4.  Our results of operations and cash flows are significantly impacted by the operational results and business decisions of our 

Merchants, the web traffic they are able to generate, and our ability to attract Merchants through online channels, all of which are 

beyond our control. 

5.  We may face challenges in growing our Cross-border business due to our limited experience in such international markets, and 

will be reliant on our ecosystem partners to grow such business. 

6.  We do not have exclusive arrangements with our logistics partners including couriers, suppliers and cargo partners, and they may 

prioritize the provision of services to our competitors, refuse to renew their contracts with us, or expand their offerings to provide 

the services we offer. Any of the foregoing could have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, cash flows and 

results of operations. 

7.  We may face challenges expanding into new business verticals or product categories, potentially leading to the incurrence of 

substantial expenditure and/or delayed returns on investment, which could adversely affect our business, financial condition, cash 

flows and results of operations. 

8.  We have incurred negative cash flows from operations, with net cash used in operating activities of  2,159.92 million and  

1,379.57 million in the Fiscal 2024 and 2023, respectively, while we had positive cash flows from operations, with net cash flows 

from operating activities of  237.61 million,  235.70 million and  18.97 million in the six months period ended September 30, 

2025 and 2024 and Fiscal 2025. Negative cash flows may adversely impact our liquidity and prospects. 

9.  Our Statutory Auditors have reported emphasis of matter in the auditorsô report for Fiscals 2024 and 2023 and qualifications on 

the Companies (Auditorôs Report) Order 2020 for Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023. Further, there are modifications reported for 

certain matters specified in the Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements relating to daily backup of books of account 

and audit trail for Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, as applicable. 

10.  In relation to our Fulfilment business, we have entered into lease agreements and warehouse management agreements for the 

fulfilment centres owned by our customers. Failure to manage these fulfilment centres in a cost-effective manner and maintain or 

renew lease agreements or warehouse management agreements on favourable terms may have an adverse effect on our business, 

financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. 

 

Summary table of contingent liabilities 

The details of our contingent liabilities as per Ind AS 37 ï provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets as at September 

30, 2025 are set forth in the table below:  

Nature of dues As of September 30, 2025 

 (  in million) 

Income tax  NIL 
Note: Order of TDS Officer dated March 30, 2022 u/s 201 & 201(1A) was issued having demand of . 2.50 million by INT TAX 1(1)(2) Delhi. The Group has 

filed an Appeal against this Demand with CIT(A). The management has submitted Vivaad se Vishwas application to settle the litigation wherein the Group is 

required to pay tax amounting . 1.84 million and the same has been provided for in the books of accounts for the year ended March 31, 2025. During the 

period ended September 30, 2025, the application has been accepted and tax amounting . 1.84 million has been paid on June 20, 2025 

For further details of contingent liabilities as per Ind AS ï 37 as on September 30, 2025, see ñRestated Consolidated Financial 

Information ï Note 33(b): Contingent Liabilitiesò on page 363.  

Summary of related party transactions 

Set out below is a summary of related party transactions for six months period ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 

2024, and Financial Years 2025, 2024 and 2023, as per the requirements of Ind AS 24- Related Party Disclosures read with the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

[Remainder of the page has intentionally been left blank.]
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Nature of Transaction Related parties with 

whom transactions 

have taken place 

Nature of Relationship For the six 

months 

period 

ended 

September

30, 2025 

(  in 

million)  

% of 

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s for six 

months 

ended 

Septembe

r 30, 2025 

(%) 

For the six 

months 

period 

ended 

Septembe

r 30, 2024 

(  in 

million)  

% of 

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s for six 

months 

ended 

Septembe

r 30, 2024 

(%)  

For the 

year 

ended 

 March 

31, 2025 

(  in 

million)  

% of 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

for the year 

ended 

March 31, 

2025 

(%)  

For the year 

ended 

 March 31, 

2024 

(  in 

million)  

% of 

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s for the 

year 

ended 

March 31, 

2024 

(%) 

For the 

year 

ended 

 March 

31, 2023 

(  in 

million)  

% of 

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s for the 

year 

ended 

March 31, 

2023 

(%) 

Issue of Equity share 

capital 

Saahil Goel Managing Director and 

Chief Executive Officer 
ï ï ï ï ï ï 8.64 0.07 ï ï 

Issue of Equity share 

capital 

Gautam Kapoor Executive Director and 

Chief Operating Officer 
ï ï ï ï ï ï 8.64 0.07 ï ï 

Issue of Instruments 

entirely equity in nature 

(CCCPS) 

Bertelsmann Nederland 

B.V. 

Entities which are able 

to exercise significant 

influence over the 

Holding company 

ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï 389.98 3.58 

Remuneration to the 

Key Managerial 

Personnel other than 

Independent Directors* 

Saahil Goel Managing Director and 

Chief Executive Officer 
9.61  0.10   9.61  0.12 18.78  0.12 33.40 0.25 14.27 0.13 

Remuneration to the 

Key Managerial 

Personnel other than 

Independent Directors* 

Gautam Kapoor Executive Director and 

Chief Operating Officer 
         9.61  0.10 

                            

9.61  
0.12 

                               

18.66  
0.11 34.39 0.26 14.87 0.14 

Remuneration to the 

Key Managerial 

Personnel other than 

Independent Directors* 

Kumar Tanmay Chief Financial Officer 

12.71  0.13 12.33  0.15      23.93  0.15 22.03 0.17 20.25 0.19 

Remuneration to the 

Key Managerial 

Personnel other than 

Independent Directors* 

Nidhi Mishra Company Secretary 

(resigned w.e.f. June 2, 

2023) 
ï ï ï ï ï ï 0.36 0.00 0.92 0.01 

Remuneration to the 

Key Managerial 

Personnel other than 

Independent Directors* 

Deepa Kapoor Company Secretary 

(w.e.f. August 29, 2023) 
 4.68  0.05          2.50  0.03 5.20  0.03 3.02 0.02 ï ï 

Remuneration to the 

Key Managerial 

Personnel other than 

Independent Directors# 

Deepa Kapoor Company Secretary 

(w.e.f. August 29, 2023) 
1.53 0.02 ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï 

Amount paid on behalf 

of Key Managerial 

Personnel other than 

Independent Directors^ 

Deepa Kapoor Company Secretary 

(w.e.f. August 29, 2023) 
0.45 0.00 ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï 

Remuneration to the Kumar Tanmay Chief Financial Officer ï ï ï ï 124.12 0.76 ï ï ï ï 



 

37 

Nature of Transaction Related parties with 

whom transactions 

have taken place 

Nature of Relationship For the six 

months 

period 

ended 

September

30, 2025 

(  in 

million)  

% of 

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s for six 

months 

ended 

Septembe

r 30, 2025 

(%) 

For the six 

months 

period 

ended 

Septembe

r 30, 2024 

(  in 

million)  

% of 

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s for six 

months 

ended 

Septembe

r 30, 2024 

(%)  

For the 

year 

ended 

 March 

31, 2025 

(  in 

million)  

% of 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

for the year 

ended 

March 31, 

2025 

(%)  

For the year 

ended 

 March 31, 

2024 

(  in 

million)  

% of 

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s for the 

year 

ended 

March 31, 

2024 

(%) 

For the 

year 

ended 

 March 

31, 2023 

(  in 

million)  

% of 

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s for the 

year 

ended 

March 31, 

2023 

(%) 

Key Managerial 

Personnel other than 

Independent Directors# 

Amount paid on behalf 

of Key Managerial 

Personnel other than 

Independent Directors^ 

Kumar Tanmay Chief Financial Officer 

ï ï ï ï 30.97 0.19 ï ï ï ï 

Remuneration to the 

Independent Directors 

Chetan Kumar Mathur Independent Director 

(w.e.f. August 22, 2024) 
       2.00  0.02    0.33  0.00           1.83  

0.01 

 
ï ï ï ï 

Remuneration to the 

Independent Directors 

Kaushik Dutta Independent Director 

(w.e.f. August 22, 2024) 
     1.50  0.02     0.44  0.01       2.44  0.01 ï ï ï ï 

Remuneration to the 

Independent Directors 

 Brijesh Kumar Agarwal  Independent Director 

(w.e.f. March 21, 2025) 
ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï 

Remuneration to the 

Independent Directors 

 Vani Gupta Dandia  Independent Director 

(w.e.f. March 21, 2025) 
    1.50  0.02 ï ï        0.02  

0.00 
ï ï ï ï 

Sitting fees to the 

Independent Directors 

Chetan Kumar Mathur Independent Director 

(w.e.f. August 22, 2024) 
      0.70  0.01  0.10  0.00          0.50  

0.00 
ï ï ï ï 

Sitting fees to the 

Independent Directors 

Kaushik Dutta Independent Director 

(w.e.f. August 22, 2024) 
0.70  0.01     0.10  0.00        0.50  

0.00 
ï ï ï ï 

Sitting fees to the 

Independent Directors 

 Brijesh Kumar Agarwal  Independent Director 

(w.e.f. March 21, 2025) 
      0.50  0.01 ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï 

Sitting fees to the 

Independent Directors 

 Vani Gupta Dandia  Independent Director 

(w.e.f. March 21, 2025) 
       0.50  0.01 ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï 

*   Remuneration to the key managerial personnel does not include the provisions made for gratuity and leave encashment, as they are determined on an actuarial basis for the group as a whole. 

#  Share based payments amounting  1.53 million (September 30,2024 -  Nil, March 31, 2025  124.12 million, March 31, 2024 -  Nil and March 31, 2023 -  Nil) upon exercise of share based payment options. 

^  TDS paid by the Holding company on behalf of key managerial personnel in respect of perquisites upon exercise of share based payment options amounting  0.45 million (September 30,2024 -  Nil, March 31, 2025   30.97 million, 

March 31, 2024 -  Nil, and March 31, 2023 -  Nil). The same has been recovered subsequently in the month of January 2025. 
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Related party transactions eliminated on consolidation (as per Schedule VI (Para 11(I)(A)(i)(g)) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations) 

The following are the details of the transactions of the Company with the Subsidiaries eliminated on consolidation during the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 

2024 and Financial Year ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023: 

Nature of Transaction Related parties with 

whom transactions have 

taken place 

Nature of 

Relationship 

For the six 

months 

period 

ended 

September

30, 2025 

(  in 

million)  

% of 

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s for six 

months 

ended 

Septembe

r 30, 2025 

(%) 

For the six 

months 

period 

ended 

Septembe

r 30, 2024 

(  in 

million)  

% of 

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s for six 

months 

ended 

Septembe

r 30, 2024  

(%) 

For the 

year 

ended 

 March 

2025 

(  in 

million)  

% of 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

for the year 

ended 

March 31, 

2025  

(%)  

For the year 

ended 

 March 31, 

2024 

(  in 

million)  

% of 

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s for the 

year 

ended 

March 31, 

2024  

(%) 

For the 

year 

ended 

 March 

31, 2023 (  

in million)  

% of 

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s for the 

year 

ended 

March 31, 

2023  

(%) 

Investment in unquoted 

shares made during the 

period / year 

Shiprocket Pte Ltd. Wholly-owned 

Subsidiary ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï 60.78  0.56 

Investment in unquoted 

shares made during the 

period / year 

Swiftly Commerce Tech 

Private Limited (formerly 

known as Wigzo 

Technologies Private 

Limited) 

Subsidiary 

Company (Control 

till September 1, 

2023) 

ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï 160.02  1.47 

Investment in unquoted 

shares made during the 

period / year 

Pickrr Technologies 

Private Limited 

Subsidiary 

Company (w.e.f. 

June 24, 2022) 

ï ï ï ï ï ï 14.39  0.11 228.18  2.10 

Investment in unquoted 

shares made during the 

period / year 

Shiprocket Omuni Private 

Limited (formerly known 

as Arvind Internet 

Limited) 

Wholly-owned 

Subsidiary (w.e.f. 

October 31, 2022) 
ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï 1,680.21  15.43 

Investment in unquoted 

shares made during the 

period / year 

Shiprocket Merchant App 

Private Limited 

Wholly-owned 

Subsidiary (w.e.f. 

May 1, 2023) 

ï ï ï ï ï ï 0.10  0.00 ï ï 

Investment in unquoted 

shares made during the 

period / year 

Shiprocket Inc Wholly-owned 

Subsidiary (w.e.f. 

September 12, 

2023) 

ï ï ï ï ï ï 8.47  0.06 ï ï 

Contribution by parent 

entity (share based payment 

options to employees of 

Subsidiaries) 

Pickrr Technologies 

Private Limited 

Subsidiary 

Company (w.e.f. 

June 24, 2022) 
133.53  1.42 20.06  0.25 36.68  0.22 69.38  0.53 44.01  0.40 

Contribution by parent 

entity (share based payment 

options to employees of 

Subsidiaries) 

Shiprocket Omuni Private 

Limited (formerly known 

as Arvind Internet 

Limited) 

Wholly-owned 

Subsidiary (w.e.f. 

October 31, 2022) 
0.78 0.01 (0.09)  0.00 0.67  0.00 244.41  1.86 356.38  3.27 

Investment sold during the 

period / year 

Swiftly Commerce Tech 

Private Limited (formerly 

known as Wigzo 

Subsidiary 

Company (Control 

till September 1, 

ï ï ï ï ï ï 0.27  0.00 ï ï 
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Nature of Transaction Related parties with 

whom transactions have 

taken place 

Nature of 

Relationship 

For the six 

months 

period 

ended 

September

30, 2025 

(  in 

million)  

% of 

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s for six 

months 

ended 

Septembe

r 30, 2025 

(%) 

For the six 

months 

period 

ended 

Septembe

r 30, 2024 

(  in 

million)  

% of 

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s for six 

months 

ended 

Septembe

r 30, 2024  

(%) 

For the 

year 

ended 

 March 

2025 

(  in 

million)  

% of 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

for the year 

ended 

March 31, 

2025  

(%)  

For the year 

ended 

 March 31, 

2024 

(  in 

million)  

% of 

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s for the 

year 

ended 

March 31, 

2024  

(%) 

For the 

year 

ended 

 March 

31, 2023 (  

in million)  

% of 

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s for the 

year 

ended 

March 31, 

2023  

(%) 

Technologies Private 

Limited) 

2023) 

Advance paid for 

investment in subsequent 

years 

Pickrr Technologies 

Private Limited 

Subsidiary 

Company (w.e.f. 

June 24, 2022) 

ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï 300.00 2.76 

Loans given during the 

period / year 

Shiprocket Omuni Private 

Limited (formerly Arvind 

Internet Limited) 

Wholly-owned 

Subsidiary (w.e.f. 

October 31, 2022) 

ï ï 57.17  0.70 72.17  0.44 164.88  1.25 32.45  0.30 

Loans recovered during the 

period / year 

Shiprocket Omuni Private 

Limited (formerly Arvind 

Internet Limited) 

Wholly-owned 

Subsidiary (w.e.f. 

October 31, 2022) 

15.00 0.16 ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï 

Loans recovered during the 

period / year 

Shiprocket Merchant App 

Private Limited 

Wholly-owned 

Subsidiary (w.e.f. 

May 1, 2023) 

5.00 0.05 ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï 

Loans given during the 

period / year 

Shiprocket Merchant App 

Private Limited 

Wholly-owned 

Subsidiary (w.e.f. 

May 1, 2023) 

22.50 0.24           2.90  0.04         14.90  0.09 ï ï ï ï 

Interest income on loans 

given 

Shiprocket Omuni Private 

Limited (formerly Arvind 

Internet Limited) 

Wholly-owned 

Subsidiary (w.e.f. 

October 31, 2022) 

11.82  0.13        10.20  0.12         22.17  0.14         13.54  0.10          0.51  0.00 

Interest income on loans 

given 

Shiprocket Merchant App 

Private Limited 

Wholly-owned 

Subsidiary (w.e.f. 

May 1, 2023) 

0.98  0.01          0.12  0.00          0.54  0.00 ï ï ï ï 

Interest received on loans 

given 

Shiprocket Omuni Private 

Limited (formerly Arvind 

Internet Limited) 

Wholly-owned 

Subsidiary (w.e.f. 

October 31, 2022) 

19.95  0.21        12.19  0.15         12.19  0.07          0.46  0.00 ï ï 

Reimbursement of amount 

being paid on their behalf 

Pickrr Technologies 

Private Limited 

Subsidiary 

Company (w.e.f. 

June 24, 2022) 

19.92  0.21          5.53  0.07         13.46  0.08          7.75  0.06 ï ï 

Reimbursement of amount 

being paid on their behalf 

Shiprocket Arabia for 

Information Technology 

Step-down 

Subsidiary (Wholly 

Owned Subsidiary 

of Shiprocket 

DMCC) (liquidated 

w.e.f. September 1, 

2024) 

ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï 6.24 0.06 

Reimbursement of amount 

being paid on their behalf 

Shiprocket Inc Wholly-owned 

Subsidiary (w.e.f. 
ï ï ï ï          0.54  0.00          0.35  0.00 ï ï 
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Nature of Transaction Related parties with 

whom transactions have 

taken place 

Nature of 

Relationship 

For the six 

months 

period 

ended 

September

30, 2025 

(  in 

million)  

% of 

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s for six 

months 

ended 

Septembe

r 30, 2025 

(%) 

For the six 

months 

period 

ended 

Septembe

r 30, 2024 

(  in 

million)  

% of 

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s for six 

months 

ended 

Septembe

r 30, 2024  

(%) 

For the 

year 

ended 

 March 

2025 

(  in 

million)  

% of 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

for the year 

ended 

March 31, 

2025  

(%)  

For the year 

ended 

 March 31, 

2024 

(  in 

million)  

% of 

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s for the 

year 

ended 

March 31, 

2024  

(%) 

For the 

year 

ended 

 March 

31, 2023 (  

in million)  

% of 

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s for the 

year 

ended 

March 31, 

2023  

(%) 

September 12, 

2023) 

Reimbursement of amount 

being paid on their behalf 

Shiprocket Merchant App 

Private Limited 

Wholly-owned 

Subsidiary (w.e.f. 

May 1, 2023) 

         1.04  0.01         0.52  0.01          4.79  0.03          0.86  0.01 ï ï 

Reimbursement of amount 

being paid on their behalf 

Shiprocket Omuni Private 

Limited (formerly Arvind 

Internet Limited) 

Wholly-owned 

Subsidiary (w.e.f. 

October 31, 2022) 

         9.69  0.10       15.41  0.19        31.26  0.19         27.91  0.21 ï ï 

Amount written off during 

the period / year 

Shiprocket Arabia for 

Information Technology 

Step-down 

Subsidiary (Wholly 

Owned Subsidiary 

of Shiprocket 

DMCC) (liquidated 

w.e.f. September 1, 

2024) 

ï ï ï ï ï ï         10.51  0.08         12.86  0.12 

Revenue from Merchant 

solutions 

Swiftly Commerce Tech 

Private Limited (formerly 

known as Wigzo 

Technologies Private 

Limited) 

Subsidiary 

Company (Control 

till September 1, 

2023) 

ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï          4.76  0.04 

Revenue from Merchant 

Solutions 

Shiprocket Omuni Private 

Limited (formerly Arvind 

Internet Limited) 

Wholly-owned 

Subsidiary (w.e.f. 

October 31, 2022) 

       95.59  1.01     120.39  1.47      192.62  1.18       106.70  0.81 ï ï 

Revenue from Merchant 

Solutions 

Shiprocket Merchant App 

Private Limited 

Wholly-owned 

Subsidiary (w.e.f. 

May 1, 2023) 

4.25 0.05 ï ï 3.88 0.02 ï ï ï ï 

Cost of Merchant Solutions Pickrr Technologies 

Private Limited 

Subsidiary 

Company (w.e.f. 

June 24, 2022) 

     770.15  8.17      289.77  3.55       750.78  4.60       216.76  1.65         35.89  0.33 

Marketing expenses Swiftly Commerce Tech 

Private Limited (formerly 

known as Wigzo 

Technologies Private 

Limited) 

Subsidiary 

Company (Control 

till September 1, 

2023) 

ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï          2.00  0.02 

*  The same had been paid as an advance to each of the three promoters of Pickrr Technologies Private Limited for purchase of their remaining stake in the subsidiary in subsequent year.
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For further details, see ñOther Financial Information ï Related Party Transactionsò on page 386. 

Financing Arrangements 

Our Directors and their relatives have not financed the purchase by any other person of securities of our Company other than 

in the normal course of the business of the financing entity during the period of six months immediately preceding the date of 

the Pre-Filed Draft Red Herring Prospectus and this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I. 

Pre-Offer shareholding as at the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I  and post-Offer shareholding as 

at Allotment of the top 10 Shareholders 

Except as disclosed below, none of our top 10 Shareholders hold any Equity Shares in our Company as at the date of this 

Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I and as at the date of Allotment:  

S. 

No. 

Pre-Offer shareholding as on the date of this Updated Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus - I  

Post-Offer shareholding as at the date of Allotment  ̂

Name of the shareholder Number of 

Equity 

Shares of 

face value 

of  10 each 
* 

Shareholding 

(on a fully 

diluted basis) 

(in %) * 

At the lower end of the 

price band ( [ǒ]) 

At the upper end of the 

price band ( [ǒ]) 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares of 

face value 

of  10 each 

Shareholding 

(in %)  

Number of 

Equity 

Shares of 

face value 

of  10 each 

Shareholding 

(in %)  

Top 10 Shareholders  

1.  Bertelsmann Nederlands B.V. 135,645,769 21.32 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

2.  Shiprocket Employee ESOP Trust 

(formerly known as Bigfoot 

Employee ESOP Trust) 

53,963,154 8.48 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

3.  Tribe Capital III, LLC ï Series 5 49,281,022 7.75 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

4.  Eternal Limited (formerly known as 

Zomato Limited) 

43,554,308 6.85 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

5.  Tribe Capital III, LLC ï Series 1 40,651,184 6.39 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

6.  KDT Ventures Holding LLC 34,950,538 5.49 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

7.  MacRitchie Investments Pte. Ltd 33,633,572 5.29 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

8.  Saahil Goel 30,820,356 4.84 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

9.  Gautam Kapoor 30,820,090 4.84 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

10.  MCP3 SPV LLC 28,623,861 4.50 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
*  Calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares outstanding and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of outstanding CCPS 

and vested ESOPs. 

^  To be updated at the Prospectus stage. Assuming full subscription in the Offer. The post-Offer shareholding details as at Allotment will be based on the 

actual subscription and the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus, subject to finalization of the Basis of Allotment. Further, assuming that there is 
no transfer of shares by the Shareholders between the date of the Price Band advertisement and Allotment, and if any such transfers occur prior to the 

date of Prospectus, it will be updated in the shareholding pattern in the Prospectus. 

Weighted average price at which the Specified Securities were acquired by the Selling Shareholders in the last one year 

The weighted average price at which specified securities were acquired by the Selling Shareholders, in the preceding one year 

from the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I, is as follows:  

Name of the Selling Shareholder Equity Shares 

acquired in last one 

year# 

Weighted Average 

Price of Equity 

Shares acquired in 

last one year*  

CCPS acquired in 

last one year 

Weighted Average 

Price of CCPS 

acquired in last one 

year*  

Saahil Goel 30,704,490   Nil  - NA 

Gautam Kapoor 30,704,225   Nil  - NA 

Bertelsmann Nederland B.V 612,150   Nil  - NA 

Tribe Capital III LLC Series 1 1,410,330   Nil  - NA 

Arvind Limited 9,816,660   Nil  - NA 

Agility International Investment LLC 2,121,060  Nil  191 43,394.13  

Gaurav Mangla 4,174,545   Nil  - NA 

Ankit Kaushik  4,163,945   Nil  - NA 

Rhitiman Majumdar 600,225   Nil  - NA 

Vishesh Khurana 6,406,375   Nil  - NA 

LR India Fund I S.a.r.l., SICAV-RAIF 1,735,485   Nil  - NA 
*  As certified by B.B.& Associates, Chartered Accountants, by way of their certificate dated December 12, 2025. 
# Pursuant to the approval of the Board and the Shareholders in their meetings held on March 21, 2025 and November 14, 2025, respectively, issued bonus 

shares to our Shareholders, in the ratio of 265 Equity Shares of face value of 10 each, for every one Equity Share of face value of 10 each held by the 

Shareholders. For further details see ñCapital Structure - Notes to the Capital Structure- Share capital history of our Companyò on page 108. 
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Average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares of the Selling Shareholders  

The average cost of acquisition per Equity Share for the Selling Shareholders as on the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus - I, is as follows:  

Name  Number of Equity Shares of face value of  10 

each, held as on the date of this Updated Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus - I   

Average cost of acquisition per 

Equity Share*^ (in ) 

Pre-conversion of 

CCPS 

Post conversion of 

CCPS^ 

Investor Selling Shareholders    

500 Startups III, L.P. Nil  1,680,322 1.25  

Agility International Investment L.L.C.                  2,129,064 2,179,870  37.29  

AFOS, LLC Nil  5,562,858 163.14  

Arvind Limited                  9,853,704  9,853,704  127.93  

Bertelsmann Nederland B.V.                     614,460  135,645,769 15.32  

LR India Fund I S.a.r.l. SICAV-RAIF                   1,742,034  28,010,066  133.94  

MCP3 SPV LLC  Nil  28,623,861 45.53  

Moore Strategic Ventures, LLC Nil  5,294,198  143.82  

Sameer Ashok Mehta Nil  57,988  127.93  

Tribe Capital III, LLC ï Series 1 1,415,652 40,651,184  12.66  

Individual Selling Shareholders    

Gautam Kapoor               30,820,090  30,820,090  0.28  

Saahil Goel               30,820,356  30,820,356  0.28  

Vishesh Khurana                  6,430,550  6,430,550  0.27  

Other Selling Shareholders    

Ankit Kaushik                  4,179,658  4,179,658  163.14 

Gaurav Mangla                  4,190,298  4,190,298  163.14 

Rhitiman Majumder                     602,490  602,490  163.14 
*   As certified by B.B.& Associates, Chartered Accountants, by way of their certificate dated December 12, 2025. 
^  Assuming conversion of all CCPS. Pursuant to resolution dated March 21, 2025 passed by the Board, and resolution dated November 14, 2025 passed 

by the Shareholders, our  Company undertook bonus issue of Equity Shares in the ratio of 265 Equity Shares of face value of  10 each, for every one 

Equity Share of face value of  10 each held by the Shareholders and simultaneously adjust the applicable conversion ratios of the CCPS (to 266:1 for 

every series of CCPS, other than Series D1 CCPS, for which it shall be 133:1), as on record date November 15, 2025. 
Note: As on the date of filing this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I, the Selling Shareholders hold the following number of CCPS: 

Name of the Selling Shareholder Particulars of CCPS Number of CCPS held Equity Shares of face value 

�R�I��	æ���������H�D�F�K�� resulting on 

conversion of CCPS 

500 Startups III, L.P. Series B CCPS 6,317 1,680,322 

AFOS, LLC Series E2 CCPS 20,913 5,562,858  

Agility International Investments L.L.C. Series E3 CCPS 191  50,806  

Bertelsmann Nederland B.V. 

Series A CCPS 19,907 

135,031,309  

 

Series B CCPS 34,809 

Series B1 CCPS 197,408 

Series C1 CCPS 192,112 

Series C2 CCPS 27,734 

Series D1 CCPS 53,359 

Series E2 CCPS 8,987 

MCP3 SPV LLC 

Series B1 CCPS 40,906 

28,623,861 

Series C3 CCPS 43,411 

Series D1 CCPS 26,679 

Series E CCPS 5,458 

Series E2 CCPS 4,494 

Moore Strategic Ventures, LLC 
Series E CCPS 10,916  5,294,198  

Series E2 CCPS 8,987 

LR India Fund I S.a.r.l. SICAV-RAIF 

Series B CCPS 7,367 
 26,268,032  

 

Series B1 CCPS 3,549 

Series E CCPS  69,861 

Series E2 CCPS 17,975 

Sameer Ashok Mehta Series E CCPS 218  57,988  

Tribe Capital III, LLC- Series 1 

Series A CCPS 48,258 

 39,235,532  
Series B1 CCPS 3,095 

Series C1 CCPS 28,915 

Series C2 CCPS 67,234 

Details of price at which Specified Securities were acquired by each of the Selling Shareholders and Shareholders 

entitled with the right to nominate directors or other special rights in the last three years  

Except as disclosed below, there have been no specified securities that were acquired in the last three years preceding the date 

of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I, by the Selling Shareholders. Further, there are no Shareholders entitled with 

the right to nominate directors or other special rights in the Company. 
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A. Equity Shares  

Sr. 

No. 

Name of acquirer/ 

shareholder 

Nature of transaction  Date of acquisition 

of the Equity 

Shares 

Number 

of Equity 

Shares 

acquired 

Face 

value per 

Equity 

Share 

Acquisition 

price per 

Equity Share 

(in )*  

Selling Shareholders 

1.  Ankit Kaushik Conversion of Series E1 CCPS December 16, 2022 19,512 10 43,394.13 

2.  Gaurav Mangla Conversion of Series E1 CCPS December 16, 2022 19,512 10 43,394.13 

3.  Rhitiman Majumdar Conversion of Series E1 CCPS December 16, 2022 19,506 10 43,394.13 

4.  Saahil Goel Allotment pursuant to bonus 

issue 

November 15, 2025 30,704,490 10 Nil  

5.  Gautam Kapoor Allotment pursuant to bonus 

issue 

November 15, 2025  

30,704,225  

10 Nil  

6.  Arvind Limited Allotment pursuant to bonus 

issue 

November 15, 2025 

 9,816,660  

10 Nil  

7.  Vishesh Khurana Allotment pursuant to bonus 

issue 

November 15, 2025 

 6,406,375  

10 Nil  

8.  Gaurav Mangla Allotment pursuant to bonus 

issue 

November 15, 2025 

 4,174,545  

10 Nil  

9.  Ankit Kaushik  Allotment pursuant to bonus 

issue 

November 15, 2025 

 4,163,945  

10 Nil  

10.  Agility International 

Investment LLC 

Allotment pursuant to bonus 

issue 

November 15, 2025 

 2,121,060  

10 Nil  

11.  LR India Fund I 

S.a.r.l., SICAV-RAIF 

Allotment pursuant to bonus 

issue 

November 15, 2025 

 1,735,485  

10 Nil  

12.  Tribe Capital III LLC 

Series 1 

Allotment pursuant to bonus 

issue 

November 15, 2025 

 1,410,330  

10 Nil  

13.  Bertelsmann 

Nederland B.V 

Allotment pursuant to bonus 

issue 

November 15, 2025 

612,150  

10 Nil  

14.  Rhitiman Majumdar Allotment pursuant to bonus 

issue 

November 15, 2025 

600,225  

10 Nil  

*  As certified by B.B.& Associates, Chartered Accountants, by way of their certificate dated December 12, 2025. 

B. CCPS 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of acquirer/ 

shareholder 

Nature of transaction Date of acquisition 

of the CCPS 

Number of 

CCPS 

acquired 

Face 

value per 

CCPS 

Acquisition 

price per 

CCPS (in )*  

Selling Shareholders 

1.  AFOS, LLC Allotment of Series E2 CCPS  October 17, 2023 20,913 355.00 43,394.13 

2. Agility International 

Investment L.L.C. 

Allotment of Series E3 CCPS March 7, 2025 191 355.00 43,394.13 

*  As certified by B.B.& Associates, Chartered Accountants, by way of their certificate dated December 12, 2025. 

Summary of weighted average cost of acquisition for all  shares transacted by the Selling Shareholders in one year, 

eighteen months and three years preceding the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I :  

Period Weighted Average Cost 

of Acquisition (in )**  

Cap Price is óXô times 

the Weighted Average 

Cost of Acquisition^ 

Range of acquisition 

price: Lowest Price ï 

Highest Price 

(in )****  

Last one year preceding the date of this Updated Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus - I 
 27.19  [ǒ] Nil #-163.75 

Last 18 months preceding the date of this Updated Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus - I 
 27.19  [ǒ] Nil #-163.14 

Last three years preceding the date of this Updated 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I 
 34.79  [ǒ] Nil #-163.14 

Note: As certified by B.B.& Associates, Chartered Accountants, by way of their certificate dated December 12, 2025. 

**  Pursuant to resolution dated March 21, 2025 passed by the Board, and resolution dated November 14, 2025 passed by the Shareholders, the Company 
undertook bonus issue of Equity Shares in the ratio of 265 Equity Shares of face value of  10 each, for every one Equity Share of face value of  10 each 

held by the Shareholders and simultaneously adjust the applicable conversion ratios of the CCPS (to 266:1 for every series of CCPS, other than Series 
D1 CCPS, for which it shall be 133:1), as on record date November 15, 2025. The range of acquisition price has been adjusted to reflect the impact of 

the bonus issue. Further, the Weighted Average Cost of Acquisition has been calculated assuming conversion of outstanding CCPS into maximum number 

of Equity Shares as on date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus ï I. 
# Acquisition price of shares issued pursuant to Bonus issue is Nil. 

 ̂ To be included upon the finalization of the Price Band. 
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Details of the pre-IPO placement  

Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement, aggregating up to  2,200.00 million. The 

Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-

IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject 

to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended. The Pre-IPO Placement, 

if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. 

Prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO 

Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will 

result into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to 

the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red Herring 

Prospectus and the Prospectus. Such Pre-IPO Placement shall be reported to the Stock Exchanges, within twenty-four hours of 

such transactions (in part or in entirety). 

Issuance of Equity Shares in the last one year for consideration other than cash 

Except as disclosed in ñCapital Structure - Notes to the Capital Structure- Share capital history of our Companyò on page 108, 

our Company has not issued any Equity Shares for consideration other than cash in the last one year preceding the date of this 

Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I. 

Any split/consolidation of Equity Shares in the last one year 

Our Company has not undertaken sub-division or consolidation of its Equity Shares in the one year preceding the date of this 

Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I. 

Exemption from complying with any provisions of securities laws, if any, granted by SEBI 

As on the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I, our Company has not received or sought any exemption from 

the SEBI from compliance with any provisions of securities laws including the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 
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SECTION II ï RISK FACTORS 

An investment in equity shares involves a high degree of risk. You should carefully consider each of the following risk factors 

and all other information in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus-I, including the risks and uncertainties described 

below before making an investment in the Equity Shares. 

We have described the risks and uncertainties that we believe are material, but these risks and uncertainties may not be the 

only risks relevant to us, the Equity Shares, or the industry in which we currently operate or propose to operate. Some risks 

may be unknown to us and other risks, currently believed to be immaterial, could be or become material. Unless specified or 

quantified in the relevant risk factor below, we are not in a position to quantify the financial or other implications of any of the 

risks mentioned in this section. If any or a combination of the following risks actually occur, or if any of the risks that are 

currently not known or deemed to be not relevant or material now actually occur or become material in the future, our business, 

cash flows, prospects, financial condition and results of operations could suffer, the trading price of the Equity Shares could 

decline and you may lose all or part of your investment. To obtain a more detailed understanding of our business and operations, 

please read this section in conjunction with the sections ñOur Businessò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñKey Regulations and Policiesò, 

ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò and ñRestated Consolidated 

Financial Informationò on pages 216, 191, 263, 387 and 302 respectively, as well as other financial and statistical information 

contained in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus-I. 

In making an investment decision, you must rely on your own examination of our Company and the terms of the Offer, including 

the merits and risks involved and you should consult your tax, financial and legal advisors about the consequences of investing 

in the Offer. Prospective investors should pay particular attention to the fact that our Company is incorporated under the laws 

of India and is subject to a legal and regulatory environment which may differ in certain respects from that of other countries. 

This Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus-I also contains forward-looking statements that involve risks, assumptions, 

estimates and uncertainties. Our actual results could differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking 

statements because of certain factors, including but not limited to the considerations described below. For details, see 

ñForward-Looking Statementsò on page 29. 

Unless otherwise indicated, industry and market data used in this section have been derived from the Redseer Report, which 

has been commissioned by and paid for by our Company exclusively in connection with the Offer for the purposes of confirming 

our understanding of the industry in which we operate. The data included herein includes excerpts from the Redseer Report 

and may have been re-ordered by us for the purposes of presentation. A copy of the Redseer Report is available on the website 

of our Company at https://www.shiprocket.in/investor-relations/. Unless otherwise indicated, operational, industry and other 

related information derived from the Redseer Report and included herein with respect to any particular year refers to such 

information for the relevant calendar year. For further details, please see ñï Certain sections of this Updated Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus-I contain information from the Redseer Report which has been exclusively commissioned and paid for by us in 

relation to the Offer and any reliance on such information for making an investment decision in this offering is subject to 

inherent risksò and ñIndustry Overviewò on pages 59 and 191, respectively. 

Unless otherwise indicated or unless context requires otherwise, the financial information in this section has been derived from 

the Restated Consolidated Financial Information. See ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò on page 302. Our 

financial year commences on April 1 and ends on March 31 of the subsequent year, and references to a particular financial 

year are to the 12 months ended March 31 of that year. The risk factors have been ordered on the basis of their materiality. 

The Restated Consolidated Financial Information and operational data included herein reflect our acquisition of Shiprocket 

Omuni in October 2022, Pickrr in June 2022, Glaucus in February 2022, Swifty (formerly Wigzo) in December 2021 and 

RocketBox in October 2021. Accordingly, the Restated Consolidated Financial Information and operational data as of and for 

the six months periods ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 and as of and for the Fiscals ended March 31, 2025, 2024 and 

2023 may not be directly comparable. 

Unless context requires otherwise, references to Core Business and Emerging Business in this section are references to Core 

Business Segment and to Emerging Business Segment, respectively, as per Ind AS 108. 

INTERNAL RISKS  

1. �:�H���K�D�G���5�H�V�W�D�W�H�G���/�R�V�V���I�R�U���W�K�H���S�H�U�L�R�G���\�H�D�U���R�I��	æ383.23 �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q����	æ423.07 �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q����	æ744.49 million, 	æ�������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q��
and 	æ�������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���I�R�U���W�K�H��six months periods ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 

2023, respectively. If we are unable to generate adequate revenue growth and manage our expenses, we may 

continue to incur significant losses. 

While our revenue has increased during the six months periods ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, and Fiscals 2025, 

2024 and 2023, we have incurred significant expenses to support our growth, which resulted in net losses in such 

periods. We have invested heavily in the growth of our business, including, among others, (i) creating and scaling our 

ecosystem of small and medium enterprises (ñMSMEsò) and large retailers (more than 2,500 million in revenue per 

annum) (ñLarge Retailersò, and together with MSMEs, ñMerchantsò) and other ecosystem participants such as 

logistics partners and credit partners through investments in brand marketing and the introduction of new products and 

solutions, (ii) developing and enhancing our technology, (iii) expanding into new product categories, consumer 

segments and geographic regions, particularly in our Emerging Business, and (iv) pursuing acquisitions and 
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investments to strengthen our competitive position, acquire innovative products and technologies, and enhance our 

expertise and capabilities. 

The following table sets forth certain financial information for the periods/Fiscals indicated.  

Particulars For the Six Months Period Ended 

September 30, 

Fiscal 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

 (  million, unless otherwise indicated) 

Revenue from Operations (A) 9,426.74 8,170.08 16,320.12 13,159.76 10,888.27 

Restated Loss for the period/year (B) 383.23  423.07 744.49 5,951.81 3,593.08 

Restated Loss as a percentage of Revenue from 

Operations (C = B/A) (%) 

4.07 % 5.18% 4.56% 45.23% 33.00% 

 

We incurred significant expenses relating to the growth of our business and ecosystem in Fiscals 2024 and 2023, 

including the overlapping overhead cost incurred in the process of integrating the acquired entities with our existing 

business in Fiscals 2023 and 2024, which contributed significantly to our restated loss before exceptional items for 

those Fiscals. Further, exceptional items, such as impairment of Goodwill and other Intangible assets incurred from 

our acquisitions of Pickrr and Shiprocket Omuni, contributed significantly to our restated loss in Fiscals 2023 and 

2024. However, operational synergies realized from business integrations from Fiscal 2024 onwards led to a significant 

reduction in losses compared to previous periods. For details, see ñObjects of the Offer ï Details of the Objects of the 

Fresh Issue ï Investment in the Shiprocketôs platforms ï Investment in technology infrastructure and capabilities 

primarily for our Emerging Business and for our Core Businessò beginning on page 153. See also ñManagementôs 

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations ï Summary Results of Operationsò 

beginning on page 398. 

We may continue to incur operating losses, particularly in our Emerging Business segment, as we continue to invest 

in expanding our operations, product portfolio, merchant base, and partner network, developing our data analytics and 

artificial intelligence (ñAIò) capabilities, launching marketing campaigns to increase brand awareness, and making 

strategic acquisitions. These efforts may require more investment than expected and we may not realize expected 

returns from such investments. Our ability to achieve profitability will depend on many factors, including our ability 

to increase our total revenue, successfully launch new products that address Merchantsô and end consumersô needs, 

and control our costs. Our revenue growth may decline due to various factors, such as slowing demand in the sectors 

we service, reduced user interactions on our platform, our failure to continue to capitalize on growth opportunities, 

and increasing regulatory and compliance costs. Any failure to increase our revenue sufficiently to keep pace with our 

investments and other expenses efficiently could prevent us from achieving profitability. Failure to become profitable 

could materially and adversely affect the value of your investment in our Company.  

2. We may be unsuccessful in making, integrating and maintaining acquisitions and strategic investments, which 

could hinder the growth of our business and prevent us from achieving expected returns on such acquisitions or 

investments. Failure to realize the economic benefit of such acquisitions could result in substantial impairment 

charges.  

We have in the past made, and may in the future make, acquisitions or investments in businesses and platform 

technologies that complement or expand our platform, enhance our technology or otherwise offer growth 

opportunities. We acquired, amongst others, Glaucus, an entity that owns a fulfilment technology platform, in February 

2022, Pickrr, a logistics aggregator streamlining shipping solutions, in June 2022, and Shiprocket Omuni, an entity 

owning an omnichannel platform for managing online and offline commerce, in October 2022. For details of our 

material acquisitions, see ñHistory and Other Corporate Matters ï Details regarding material acquisitions or 

divestments of business/ undertakings, mergers, amalgamation, any revaluation of assets, etc. in the last 10 yearsò on 

page 272. 

Any acquisition or investment, including past acquisitions and investments, may result in unforeseen operating 

difficulties and expenditures. The success of our business depends in part on our ability to successfully integrate newly 

acquired businesses into our platform, including retaining the acquired businessesô Merchants end consumers and 

integrating its operations, technology, human resources and other administrative systems with our own. Acquisitions, 

including integration efforts, may also disrupt our business, require significant resources, divert management attention 

and impose legal and regulatory burdens. If we are unable to effectively integrate an acquired business, our business, 

financial condition, cash flows and results of operations may be materially and adversely affected. Negotiating these 

transactions can be time-consuming, difficult and expensive, and our ability to complete these transactions may often 

be subject to approvals that are beyond our control. While we take steps to safeguard our Company when considering 

acquisitions and investments, including undertaking analyses and due diligence, taking into account factors including 

industry expert advice, the investmentôs fit within our ecosystem, synergy calculations, and creation of standard 

operating procedure for integrations with the target company upon acquisition, there is no guarantee that this will be 

sufficient to protect us against the risks associated with acquisitions and investments. We may not be successful in 

identifying and negotiating acquisitions, alliances or investments on terms favourable to us or at all. Even if announced, 

we may not complete such transaction. The benefits of an acquisition or strategic transaction may also take 

considerable time to develop, and we cannot be certain that any particular transaction will produce the intended benefits 
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or benefits at all and may incur losses. Further, acquisitions could result in potential dilutive issuances of equity 

securities (if we use our equity securities as consideration for acquisition), use of significant cash balances, accrual of 

debt (and increased interest expense), contingent liabilities or amortization expenses related to intangible assets or 

write-offs of goodwill and intangible assets.  

For instance, in relation to Shiprocket Omuni, in accordance with annual impairment testing exercise for goodwill 

carried out by the Company during the year ended March 31, 2024, the performance and profitability of Shiprocket 

Omuni remained significantly below the projections envisaged in the business plan. This deviation was primarily 

attributable to evolving market dynamics and the complex nature of technology integrations required within the 

industry. While the business continues to be strategically relevant to our Company, the timing of anticipated business 

growth has been deferred due to these integrations. In light of the facts, the management has reassessed the carrying 

value of goodwill associated with the business and recognised an impairment loss of 1,246.41 million and the 

impairment has been disclosed as an exceptional item in the Restated Consolidated Financial Information for the year 

ended March 31, 2024.  

Further, our Company acquired 76.65% of the issued and paid-up capital of Swiftly (formerly Wigzo), for its marketing 

automation tool, in December 2021, and subsequently increased its shareholding to 79.26% in February 2023. Pursuant 

to deviations in projections envisaged in the business plan, we reassessed the carrying value of goodwill associated 

with the business and recognised an impairment loss of 521.01 million and the impairment has been disclosed as an 

exceptional item in the Restated Consolidated Financial Information for the year ended March 31, 2024. Thereafter, 

pursuant to a business transfer agreement dated September 20, 2023, we acquired a marketing automation tool from 

Swiftly (formerly Wigzo) on a going concern basis for a consideration of 0.10 million, and subsequently sold our 

stake in Swiftly (formerly Wigzo) for a consideration of 0.27 million. For further details, see ñHistory and Certain 

Corporate Matters ï Details regarding material acquisitions or divestments of business/ undertakings, mergers, 

amalgamation, any revaluation of assets, etc. in the last 10 yearsò on page 272. 

We may also incur reputational or financial losses to resolve outstanding litigations, contractual liabilities or financial 

indebtedness we inherit from our strategic acquisitions. While we appoint independent consultants and advisors at the 

time of acquisition for legal, financial and tax due diligence of our acquisitions, there is no guarantee this will be 

sufficient to protect us from such losses. Further, our Company has also entered into a joint venture agreement dated 

September 30, 2025, with Ultrasafe AI Holding Ltd., Ultrasafe AI India Private Limited, Vishesh Khurana and Raj 

Snehil Juneja for incorporating a joint venture entity for the development, deployment, and commercialisation of 

foundational models and AI products tailored to Indian enterprise, consumer, and public sector and for other use cases. 

However, as on the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus-I, our Company is yet to make an investment 

in the joint venture entity pursuant to the joint venture agreement which will be done at a later stage as may be mutually 

agreed between the parties to the agreement. If we are unable to successfully identify, complete and integrate our 

acquisitions and strategic transactions, we may not realize the expected benefits of such transactions and may become 

exposed to additional liabilities, and our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations may be 

harmed. 

The following table sets forth the carrying values of our Goodwill and Other Intangible assets and Total assets, and 

Goodwill as a % of Total assets and Other Intangible assets as a % of Total assets as of the dates indicated.  

Particulars As of September 30, As of March 31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

 (  million, unless otherwise indicated) 

Goodwill (A) 9,153.15 9,153.15 9,153.15 9,153.15  10,920.57 

Goodwill as a % of Total assets (C=A/B) (%) 38.24% 46.01% 39.65% 44.62% 45.75% 

Other Intangible assets (D) - 22.63 7.57 37.84 1,096.54 

Other Intangible assets as a % of Total  

Assets (E=D/B) (%) 

- 0.11% 0.03% 0.18% 4.59% 

Total assets (B) 23,933.53  19,895.55  23,086.22 20,512.18 23,867.83 

 

Failure to realize the economic benefits of our acquisitions could require us to recognize an impairment of goodwill 

or intangibles. We review our amortizable tangible and intangible assets for impairment annually or when events or 

changes in circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable. If such goodwill is deemed to be 

impaired, an impairment loss equal to the amount by which the carrying amount exceeds the fair value of the assets is 

recognized. The table below sets forth the impairment of intangible assets and impairment in the value of goodwill for 

the periods/Fiscals indicated.  

Particulars For the Six Months Period Ended 

September 30, 

Fiscal 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

 (  million) 

      

Impairment of Intangible assets - - - 753.15 519.98 

Impairment in value of Goodwill - - - 1,767.42 - 
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We recorded intangible assets in relation to certain of our acquisitions and investments, in the form of technology 

platforms, customer relationships and non-compete fees, on which we recognized impairment charges in Fiscals 2024 

and 2023 due to a decline in the expected economic benefits of such intangible assets. 

As stated above, we recorded an impairment in the value of Goodwill in Fiscal 2024 due to low performance and 

profitability of Shiprocket Omuni and Swiftly (formerly Wigzo) as compared to projections made at the time of 

acquisition. While we did not record similar impairments in the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and 

2024, and Fiscal 2025 as the performance of acquired businesses met the projections made for the periods, we may 

incur such charges for impairment to the goodwill of our acquisitions and investments, to the extent that the economic 

benefits associated with our acquisitions, investments or intangible assets diminish in the future. 

3. We have relied on the judgment of our management when ascertaining our funding requirements and the proposed 

deployment of Net Proceeds. Our funding requirements and the proposed deployment of Net Proceeds have not 

been appraised by any bank or financial institution or any other independent agency, and our management and 

Board will have broad discretion over the use of the Net Proceeds. We have not entered into any definitive 

arrangements to utilize the Net Proceeds of the Offer.  

The Objects of the Offer have not been appraised by any bank or financial institution or any other independent agency. 

Our funding requirement is based on our current business plan, historic expenses, quotations obtained from certain 

service providers and internal management estimates based on prevailing market conditions, which are subject to 

changes in external factors. These factors include financial and market conditions, market feedback and demand of 

our products, competition, business strategy and interest/exchange rate fluctuations, which may not be within the 

control of our management. Given the competitive landscape of our industry, there may be a need to periodically revise 

our business plan and management estimates, which could lead to changes in our funding needs. These internal 

estimates could vary from those that might be obtained through third-party appraisals, potentially necessitating 

adjustments to our expenditure projections, subject to applicable laws. See ñObjects of the Offerò on page 136. 

We intend to use the Net Proceeds of the Fresh Issue towards (i) investment in the growth of our Shiprocketôs platforms 

primarily for our Emerging Business and for our Core Business by way of; (a) investment in marketing initiatives 

primarily for our Emerging Business and for our Core Business; and (b) investment in technology infrastructure and 

capabilities primarily for our Emerging Business and for our Core Business; (ii) repayment / prepayment, in full or in 

part, of certain borrowings availed of by our Company including payment of the interest accrued thereon; and (iii) 

funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions, and general corporate purposes, in the manner indicated 

in the section titled ñObjects of the Offerò on page 136.  

In relation to the use of Net Proceeds towards investment in the growth of Shiprocketôs platforms, the Emerging 

Business is a newer business for the Company. The following table sets out the revenue contribution of our Emerging 

Business and as a % of Revenue from Operations in the periods/Fiscals indicated.  

Particulars For the Six Months Period Ended  

September 30, 

Fiscal 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

 (  million, unless stated otherwise) 

Revenue from Operations - Emerging Business 

(A) 

2,377.61 1,564.32 3,260.85 2,313.18 1,212.01 

Revenue from Operations - Emerging Business 

as a % of Revenue from Operations (C=A/B) 

(%) 

25.22% 19.15% 19.98% 17.58% 11.13% 

Revenue from Operations (B) 9,426.74 8,170.08 16,320.12 13,159.76  10,888.27  

 

The success of our Emerging Business will depend in part on our ability to design and develop new product offerings 

that meet the needs of Merchants. If our new products fail to achieve market acceptance or our competitors introduce 

new products that successfully compete with or surpass the quality or performance of our products or are priced lower, 

we may not recover the capital investments made into such products. While we continue to develop and improve upon 

our products and may rebrand them, there is no assurance that they will gain commercial success. 

We primarily intend to deploy the Net Proceeds towards the growth of our Emerging Business as disclosed in ñObjects 

of the Offerò on page 136, in accordance with requirements of the Emerging Business segment of our Company. 

However, the actual deployment of funds and the investment in the growth of the Emerging Business segment of our 

Company will depend on a number of factors, including, market conditions, our Boardôs analysis of economic trends 

and business requirements, competitive landscape, consumption pattern in India, demand for the Emerging Business 

offerings from the Merchants and requirements of the Core Business segment of the Company. Depending upon such 

factors, we may, utilise the funds from Net Proceeds for investment in our Core Business, by way of investment in 

various marketing initiatives and technological infrastructure and capabilities of the Core Business segment of our 

Company.  

We have not entered into any definitive agreements to utilize the Net Proceeds for this object of the Offer and have 

relied on the quotations received from third parties for estimation of the cost or on the expenses incurred for marketing 
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initiatives and technology infrastructure and capabilities for our Core Business and Emerging Business in the past. Our 

funding requirements may be subject to change based on various factors such as the timing of completion of the Offer, 

market conditions outside the control of our Company, and any other business and commercial considerations. We 

have entered into a consulting agreement with a consulting firm to provide strategic and operational consulting to help 

accelerate the growth and improve the profitability of our cross-border business and our marketing technology 

offerings, which also includes sharing the profits of the business, on achieving certain operational milestones, as 

consideration. In terms of the consulting agreement, the consulting firm and our Company may, upon listing pursuant 

to the Offer, undertake good faith discussions, in relation to any requisite updates that may be required to the scope of 

the services provided by the consulting firm and tenure of the agreement or may also mutually agree to terminate the 

agreement. 

Should actual expenses exceed projections or if there is a shortfall in the required funds, we will seek additional capital 

by available means, including internal accruals and securing further equity or debt financing. Such measures could 

negatively affect our business operations, financial performance, and cash flow. Investors in our Equity Shares are 

therefore relying on our managementôs discretionary judgements regarding the use of the Net Proceeds from the Offer. 

However, the deployment of the Net Proceeds will be monitored by a monitoring agency appointed pursuant to the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations. In accordance with Sections 13(8) and 27 of the Companies Act, 2013 we cannot undertake 

any variation in the utilization of the Net Proceeds without obtaining the shareholdersô approval through a special 

resolution. In the event of any such circumstances that require us to undertake variation in the disclosed utilization of 

the Net Proceeds, we may not be able to obtain the Shareholdersô approval in a timely manner, or at all. Any delay or 

inability in obtaining such Shareholdersô approval may adversely affect our business or operations. In light of these 

factors, we may not be able to undertake variation of objects of the Offer to use any unutilized proceeds of the Fresh 

Issue, if any, or vary the terms of any contract referred to in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus-I, even if such 

variation is in the interest of our Company. 

Our Company, in accordance with the applicable law and to attain the Objects set out above, will have the flexibility 

to deploy the Net Proceeds. Pending utilization of the Net Proceeds for the purposes described above, our Company 

shall temporarily deposit the Net Proceeds with one or more scheduled commercial banks included in the Second 

Schedule of Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 as may be approved by our Board. We will appoint a Monitoring Agency 

for monitoring the utilization of Gross Proceeds in accordance with Regulation 41 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and 

the Monitoring Agency will submit its report to us on a quarterly basis in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Further, our Company may not apply the Net Proceeds of the Fresh Issue in ways that increase the value of your 

investment. Various risks and uncertainties, including those set forth in this section, may limit or delay our efforts to 

use the Proceeds of the Fresh Issue in the manner indicated in ñObjects of the Offerò on page 136. 

4. Our results of operations and cash flows are significantly impacted by the operational results and business decisions 

of our Merchants, the web traffic they are able to generate, and our ability to attract Merchants through online 

channels, all of which are beyond our control. 

We enter into service agreements with our Merchants, which provide a legal framework for governing the relationship 

between us and our Merchants. As we primarily operate on a consumption-based model, fluctuations in our Merchantsô 

sales and transactions on our platform directly affect our revenue. Our Merchantsô sales may decline or fail to grow 

due to factors beyond their control, such as adverse macroeconomic conditions, unfavourable business environments 

affecting specific Merchants or industries, and shifts in consumer spending patterns. A decline in our Merchantsô sales 

for any reason typically results in fewer transactions, leading to lower transaction volumes and associated revenue for 

us. Weak economic conditions also could extend the length of our Merchantsô sales cycle and cause end consumers to 

delay or forgo purchases of their products and services. Furthermore, if the financial condition of a Merchant 

deteriorates significantly, they may cease their operations entirely and discontinue the use of our offerings. Any of the 

foregoing could materially and adversely affect our business, financial condition, cash flows, results of operations and 

prospects. 

Our revenue is also impacted by the business decisions of our Merchants and the volume of web traffic that they are 

able to generate. Many of these customers are in the entrepreneurial stage of their development and there is no 

guarantee that their businesses will succeed. Other customers may be looking for a shorter-term solution for a specific 

event. Merchants may occasionally reduce or eliminate discounts or promotional offers of their products, leading to 

decreased transaction volumes on our platform. In addition, many end consumers locate our Merchantsô shops through 

internet search engines and advertisements on social media platforms. While we monitor the reach of our web-based 

portal and count of mobile application downloads on a daily basis, and monitor the feedback of visitors including 

through reviews and ratings on our mobile application, along with routinely running advertisements across multiple 

digital platforms to increase our reach, there is no guarantee that we will not be impacted by any decrease in the volume 

of web traffic our Merchants are able to generate. If our Merchantsô shops are listed less prominently or fail to appear 

in search results for any reason, visits to our Merchantsô shops could decline significantly. Further, our Merchants 

could face a decline in order volumes due to other factors such as product quality issues, delays in order preparation 

and negative customer reviews. In such case, our Merchantsô businesses may suffer, which could affect the value of 

transactions that they process through our platform, thereby materially and adversely affecting our business, financial 



 

50 

condition, cash flows, results of operations and prospects. In addition, a significant portion of our Merchant base are 

MSMEs who may face challenges in sustaining their operations or expanding their business, such as managing 

seasonal demand spikes, promotional campaigns, and multi-channel growth, which according to the Redseer Report, 

typically requires tools that are often cost-prohibitive for MSMEs. Should these MSMEs fail to sustain or scale their 

operations, they may ultimately reduce or discontinue the use of our offerings, thereby adversely affecting our 

business, financial condition, cash flows, results of operations and prospects. See ñï A significant portion of our 

Merchants are Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises. An increase in Merchant turnover could increase our customer 

acquisition costs and adversely impact our results of operations, cash flows and prospectsò on page 64. 

We also depend on various online channels, including search engines, social media platforms, and digital app stores, 

to drive traffic to our platform and attract Merchants. See ñOur Business ï Marketingò on page 257 for more details. 

Any disruption in these channels or inaccuracies in audience targeting could affect our growth prospects by limiting 

our ability to effectively engage with our audience and expand our Merchant base. For example, the prominence of 

our website in response to internet searches is critical in attracting Merchants to our platform. With the growing 

prevalence of AI-generated overviews and featured snippets by search engines, if we are listed less prominently in 

search results for any reason, visits to our website could decline significantly. Moreover, algorithm changes across 

search engines or social media platforms could negatively affect traffic to our websites. 

In addition, if the price of marketing our platform over search engines or social networking sites increases, we may 

incur additional marketing expenses or may be required to allocate a larger portion of our marketing spend to online 

marketing. Furthermore, competitors might in the future bid on the search terms we utilize to drive traffic to our 

website, potentially escalating our marketing costs and diminishing the flow of visitors to our site. Search engines or 

social networking platforms may also periodically revise their advertising policies. Any changes to these policies that 

delay or hinder our ability to advertise through these channels could lead to reduced website traffic and a decline in 

sales of our solutions. Furthermore, the emergence of new search engines or social networking sites could divert traffic 

from existing platforms. If we are unable to establish a strong presence through advertising or other means on these 

new platforms, we may not achieve significant website traffic, which could adversely impact our business and 

operating results. 

While we have not experienced any deteriorations in our Merchantsô business that have materially and adversely 

affected our business, cash flows or results of operations in the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and 

Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, and we have not experienced any changes in policy that have delayed or hindered our 

ability to advertise, nor any material increase in the price of marketing our platform over search engines that have 

materially and adversely affected our business, cash flows or results of operations in the six months period ended 

September 30, 2025 and 2024, and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, there is no assurance that such occurrences will not 

arise.   

5. We may face challenges in growing our Cross-border business due to our limited experience in such international 

markets, and will be reliant on our ecosystem partners to grow such business.  

As part of our business strategy, we seek to expand our higher-margin offerings through our cross-border platform. In 

line with this strategy, we introduced ShiprocketX in January 2022, which served cross-border shipping services to 

168 countries with the support of our supply chain partners until September 30, 2025. Please see, ñOur Business ï Our 

Strategies ï Invest in our Emerging Business to unlock growth for our Merchantsô businesses and expand our TAMò 

on page 240. Establishing operations in foreign markets where we have limited or no experience poses challenges, 

particularly when operating in unfamiliar environments with limited network partners. In addition, we face additional 

competition from established local and international players. As such, we may incur significant investments in growing 

our Cross-border business and there is no assurance that we will be able to recoup our investments in a timely manner 

or at all.  

We intend to use a portion of the Net Proceeds of the Fresh Issues towards investments in the growth of our Emerging 

Business, including our Cross-border business. We have entered into a consulting agreement with a consulting firm to 

provide strategic and operational consulting to help accelerate the growth and improve the profitability of our cross-

border business and our marketing technology offerings. There is no assurance that such engagement will enable us to 

successfully grow our Cross-border business or that we will be able to generate expected returns from such 

engagement. See ñï We have relied on the judgment of our management when ascertaining our funding requirements 

and the proposed deployment of Net Proceeds. Our funding requirements and the proposed deployment of Net 

Proceeds have not been appraised by any bank or financial institution or any other independent agency, and our 

management and Board will have broad discretion over the use of the Net Proceeds. We have not entered into any 

definitive arrangements to utilize the Net Proceeds of the Offerò on page 48. 

In addition, our business and operations in foreign markets will be governed by the local legal and regulatory 

framework which we lack familiarity with, and any adverse changes in these laws, such as new authorization or 

licensing requirements, or restrictions on foreign ownership, could hinder our operation in these countries. While we 

have not experienced any such adverse change in local laws that have materially and adversely affected our business, 

cash flows or results of operations in the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, and Fiscals 2025, 

2024 and 2023, no assurance can be provided that we will not experience such changes in the future. Cross-border 
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transactions may also be subject to a complex array of rules and regulations, including transfer pricing, double tax 

avoidance agreements, and varying guidelines, all of which could increase our compliance and operational costs. 

6. We do not have exclusive arrangements with our logistics partners including couriers, suppliers and cargo partners, 

and they may prioritize the provision of services to our competitors, refuse to renew their contracts with us, or 

expand their offerings to provide the services we offer. Any of the foregoing could have an adverse effect on our 

business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. 

We enter into contracts with our logistics partners (including couriers, suppliers and cargo partners) on an independent 

contractor basis, pursuant to which the logistics partners agree to provide specified services that are offered on our 

platform. For example, our logistic partners provide delivery services for orders that are transmitted to them through 

our Core Business and/or the Shiprocket Quick platform. These contracts are typically entered into on a long-term 

basis and remain into existence unless terminated by us or the logistics partner. Such agreements typically have a 

standard price for shipping depending upon the weight and area of delivery and often have insurance and indemnity 

provisions for covering losses resulting out of damage or loss of shipment.  

As of September 30, 2025, we had 42 active courier partners that deliver goods to end consumers. The following table 

sets forth the number of shipments made by our top five courier partners and their contribution to our total shipment 

volumes in the periods/Fiscals indicated.  

Particulars For the Six Months Period Ended  

September 30, 

Fiscals 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

No. of shipments by the top 5 active couriers (in 

millions) 

72.03 60.24 121.86 94.34 90.63 

Share of top 5 courier partners in total shipment 

volumes (%) 

85.75 82.20 83.33 83.38 86.51 

 

Our logistics partners do not have exclusive arrangements with us and could use multiple third-party platforms 

concurrently as they attempt to maximize earnings. Our logistics partners may choose to prioritize the provision of 

services to our competitors, which could result in delays in delivery or reduced service quality. This could impact our 

ability to meet delivery timelines and maintain customer satisfaction, thereby adversely affecting our reputation and 

business. Moreover, our logistics partners may choose to terminate their relationship with us or make material changes 

to their business or services offered, which may require us to incur additional costs in re-integrating such partners or 

procuring alternative logistics partners. While we have not faced any material difficulties in retaining our logistics 

partners or finding alternative logistics partners in the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, and 

Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, no assurance can be provided that we will be able to continue retaining our logistics 

partners on commercially acceptable terms or at all, or to find alternative logistics partners. 

In addition, our logistics partners may expand their offerings to provide the services that we offer by adopting some 

of our platform features or innovating certain features that Merchants and users value more highly than ours. This 

could render our platform less attractive and reduce our ability to differentiate our platform. Increased competition 

could result in, among other things, a reduction in the number of Merchants using our platform, which could have an 

adverse impact on our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations.  

7. We may face challenges expanding into new business verticals or product categories, potentially leading to the 

incurrence of substantial expenditure and/or delayed returns on investment, which could adversely affect our 

business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. 

Our growth strategies include developing new offerings that enable Merchants to expand into new markets, and 

expanding our product offerings to drive cross-sales, merchant retention and margins. For example, building upon our 

Domestic Shipping services, we launched Shiprocket Quick in September 2024 to extend same-day shipping services 

to our Merchants, marking our entry into the quick commerce industry. In addition, we introduced our capital solutions 

platform which connects Merchants with a network of non-banking financial companies and lending partners offering 

business loans. For further details, see ñOur Business ï Our Strategiesò on page 238. Expanding into new business 

verticals or product categories where we have limited or no experience poses challenges, and our efforts to continue 

and effectively manage our expansion may not be as successful as anticipated.  

Our expansion is subject to a number of risks and uncertainties, including, but not limited to, (i) the growth trajectory 

of the e-commerce market in India, coupled with the increased competition from existing and new competitors; (ii) 

our capacity to develop adjacent services within the e-commerce industry; and (iii) the expansion of our network and 

infrastructure catering to the evolving demands of the industry. In addition, entering new markets through our 

introduction of new business verticals or product categories could necessitate substantial expenditures and require 

considerable time to establish a foothold. No assurance can be provided that we would achieve sufficient success with 

our new business verticals or product categories to recoup our investments in a timely manner, if at all. For example, 

our acquisition of Shiprocket Omuni performed significantly below our projections. For further details, please refer to 

ñï We may be unsuccessful in making, integrating and maintaining acquisitions and strategic investments, which could 

hinder the growth of our business and prevent us from achieving expected returns on such acquisitions or investments. 
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Failure to realize the economic benefit of such acquisitions could result in substantial impairment charges.ò on page 

46. Further, challenges may arise in attracting a critical mass of Merchants, and we may struggle to anticipate or 

respond effectively to competitive pressures. If we are unable to manage our growth or execute our strategies 

effectively due to any of the foregoing reasons, our expansion may not be successful, and our business, financial 

condition, cash flows and results of operations could be adversely affected.  

8. We have incurred negative cash flows from operations, with net cash used in operating activities of 	æ 2,159.92 

million and 	æ������������������ �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� �L�Q�� �W�K�H�� �)�L�V�F�D�O 2024 and 2023, respectively, while we had positive cash flows from 

operations, with net cash flows from operating activities of 	æ237.61 million, 	æ235.70 million and 	æ18.97 million  in 

the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 and Fiscal 2025. Negative cash flows may adversely 

impact our liquidity and prospects.  

We have incurred negative cash flows from operations in Fiscals 2024 and 2023, and may incur negative cash flows 

in the future as we invest in growing our merchant base, product portfolio and business operations. In Fiscals 2024 

and 2023, we had negative cash flow from operating activities primarily due to an increase in operating expense 

attributable to acquisitions in Fiscals 2024 and 2023 and investments made into scaling our Emerging Business 

segment in Fiscal 2024 which contributed to negative cash flows in such periods. In the six months period ended 

September 30, 2025 and 2024 and Fiscal 2025, we derived operational synergies from business integrations, which 

resulted in positive cash flows during those periods. For further details, see ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis 

of Financial Condition and Results of Operations ï Cash Flows ï Operating Activitiesò on page 409. If we are not 

able to generate sufficient cash flows from operations, we may be required to deploy our cash on hand or seek 

additional debt or equity financing to ensure that we have sufficient working capital to run our day-to-day operations. 

The table below sets forth our net cash flows from / (used in) operating activities for the periods/Fiscals indicated. 

Particulars For the Six Months Period Ended  

September 30, 

Fiscal 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

 (  million) 

Net cash flows from/(used in) Operating activities 237.61 235.70 18.97 (2,159.92) (1,379.57) 

 

While we had net cash flows from operating activities of 237.61 million in the six months period ended September 

30, 2025, no assurance can be provided that we will be able to maintain positive cash flows from operating activities 

and a net working capital surplus in the future. Negative cash flows over extended periods, or significant negative cash 

flows in the short term, could adversely impact our ability to operate our business and implement our growth plans.  

9. �2�X�U���6�W�D�W�X�W�R�U�\�� �$�X�G�L�W�R�U�V�� �K�D�Y�H���U�H�S�R�U�W�H�G���H�P�S�K�D�V�L�V�� �R�I�� �P�D�W�W�H�U���L�Q���W�K�H���D�X�G�L�W�R�U�V�¶�� �U�H�S�R�U�W���I�R�U���)�L�V�F�D�O�V�� �������� and 2023 and 

�T�X�D�O�L�I�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q�V���R�Q���W�K�H���&�R�P�S�D�Q�L�H�V�����$�X�G�L�W�R�U�¶�V���5�H�S�R�U�W�����2�U�G�H�U�������������I�R�U���)�L�V�F�D�O�V��2025, 2024 and 2023. Further, there 

are modifications reported for certain matters specified in the Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 

relating to daily backup of books of account and audit trail for Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, as applicable.  

While there were no qualifications or modifications in the audit reports for the six months periods ended September 

30, 2025 and 2024, the auditor reports issued for Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023 contained the following.  

 Particulars 

Fiscal 2025  

(a)  Emphasis of Matter None reported. 

(b)  Modifications reported for certain 

matters specified in the Report on 

Other Legal and Regulatory 

Requirements 

Proper books of account as required by law relating to preparation of the 

consolidation of the financial statements have been kept so far, except with respect 

to Pickrr Technologies Private Limited where back-up of books of accounts and 

other books and papers maintained in electronic mode was not kept in servers 

physically located in India on a daily basis from April 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024. 

 

With respect to the accounting software used by our Company, the audit trail (edit 

log) feature is not enabled for certain logs of deleted or changed transactions, and at 

the database level of our Company and our Subsidiaries. 

(c)  Qualifications in the Annexure 

forming part of Audit report, relating 

to the reporting on the Companies 

(Auditorôs Report) Order 2020 

None reported. 

Actions implemented by the Company: Pickrr Technologies Private limited has been migrated to Oracle Netsuite from Tally with 

effect from January 1, 2025. Accordingly, the back-up of books of accounts and other books and papers are maintained on a daily 

basis on servers located in India. 

Fiscal 2024 

(a)  Emphasis of Matter Emphasis of matter paragraph in the auditor report to indicate the impact of the 

adjustment related accounting for share based expenses for incorrect cost accrual and 

corresponding adjustment in other equity, which had led to a restatement of the 

financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2023 and as at April 1, 

2022. 

(b) Modifications reported for certain 

matters specified in the Report on 

Our Company has not maintained daily backup of books of accounts in servers 

physically located in India. 
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 Particulars 

Other Legal and Regulatory 

Requirements 

With respect to the accounting software used by our Company, audit trail feature is 

not enabled for direct change to data when using certain privileged access rights and 

audit trail for accounting and certain related software was not enabled at the database 

level to log any direct changes to the database. 

(c)  Qualifications in the Annexure 

forming part of Audit report, relating 

to the reporting on the Companies 

(Auditorôs Report) Order 2020 

Delays in remittance of certain statutory dues in case of our Company and in case of 

a subsidiary- Pickrr Technologies Private Limited. 

Actions implemented by the Company: The Company has since enhanced its internal controls and governance framework around 

share-based expense recognition and reporting to prevent recurrence. This includes: 

�x Periodic review by senior finance management; and 

�x Enhanced documentation and oversight processes. 

The impact of the emphasis of matter is as follows: Company has identified and recorded cost pertaining to stock options and 

Incentive plans as per the Shareholders agreements in accordance with Ind AS 102 ï Share-based Payment. Further in the Balance 

sheet as at March 31, 2023, under óOther equityô, Share Based Payment Reserve has been increased by 254.90 million and 

corresponding impact in Retained Earnings and Expenses pertaining to Share Based Payment Expense by 254.90 million for the 

year ended March 31, 2023. 

Fiscal 2023 

(a) Emphasis of Matter Emphasis of matter paragraph in the auditor report which states that the auditor of 

Wigzo Technologies Private Limited, a subsidiary company, have included an 

Emphasis of Matter paragraph in their auditor report on the financial statements of 

that Company for the year ended March 31, 2023 with respect to establishment of 

robust internal control system and documentation and review of transactions and 

balances during the year. 

(b)  Modifications reported for certain 

matters specified in the Report on 

Other Legal and Regulatory 

Requirements 

Our Company has not maintained daily backup of books of accounts in servers 

physically located in India.  

(c)  Qualifications in the Annexure 

forming part of Audit report, relating 

to the reporting on the Companies 

(Auditorôs Report) Order 2020 

Delays in remittance of certain statutory dues in the case of our Company and in case 

of subsidiary- Pickrr Technologies Private Limited and Swiftly commerce Tech 

Private Limited (formerly known as Wigzo Technologies Private Limited). 

Actions implemented by the Company: The Company has since enhanced its internal controls and governance framework and 

there has been no CARO modification for this subsidiary in the subsequent period. 

Provision for doubtful advance to suppliers, provisions for doubtful receivables and write off for receivables from customers has 

been accounted for, amounting to 52.29 million, 7.31 million and 8.91 million, respectively. 

 

As of September 30, 2025, our Company has since enhanced its internal controls and governance framework to prevent 

recurrence, including periodic review by senior finance management and oversight processes. Further, our Company 

has implemented a compliance management tool to monitor its compliances, see ñï There have been certain instances 

of delays in payment of employee related statutory dues by our Company and Subsidiaries. Any further delays in 

payment of statutory dues may attract financial penalties from the respective government authorities and in turn may 

have an adverse impact on our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operationsò at page 57 for 

further details. While we have not been subject to any penalties or actions imposed against our Company and believe 

that such penalties will not be levied as a result of the matters, qualifications and modifications disclosed in the auditor 

reports for Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, there is no assurance that we will not be subject to such penalties or actions 

imposed against our Company in the future. We cannot assure you that our Statutory Auditorôs reports for any future 

financial period will not contain similar matters or other emphasis of matters, adverse remarks, observations or other 

matters and that such matters will not otherwise affect our results of operations and cash flows in the future.  

10. In relation to our Fulfilment business, we have entered into lease agreements and warehouse management 

agreements for the fulfilment centres owned by our customers. Failure to manage these fulfilment centres in a cost-

effective manner and maintain or renew lease agreements or warehouse management agreements on favourable 

terms may have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. 

As part of our Fulfilment business, we operate 15 fulfilment centres across 10 cities on a leasehold basis pursuant to 

lease agreements, with lease tenures ranging from 11 months to 9 years, as of September 30, 2025. In addition, we 

provide warehouse management services at eight fulfilment centres owned by our customers, as of September 30, 

2025. In addition, we offer our Merchants warehouse management services at 12 warehouses that are operated by third 

party fulfilment service providers.  

As of September 30, 2025, the details of the properties through which we operate our fulfilment business in India is 

set out below.  

Name of Leasing Entity Type of Property Number of locations Sq. ft. Term of lease 

Shiprocket Limited  Fulfilment centres 

(Pan-India) 

15 890,102 11 months to 9 years 

 

For further details, see ñOur Business ï Propertiesò on page 260. 
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The success of our own fulfilment centres depends on the location, size and density of fulfilment centres within each 

city in which we operate. No assurance can be provided that the current locations of our fulfilment centres will continue 

to be suitable for our Merchants, or that we will be able to find suitable locations to open new fulfilment centres to 

support the growth of our business. We may not be able to maintain or renew existing lease agreements for our 

fulfilment centres on favourable terms, and may be subject to adverse changes in the terms of lease agreements, such 

as an increase in rent. Any of the foregoing could require us to relocate our fulfilment centres, which would require us 

incur additional expenses, and in turn, adversely affect our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of 

operations. While we have not been required to relocate any of our fulfilment centres due to non-renewal or termination 

of lease agreements, there is no assurance that such event will not occur in the future. 

Further, as per applicable laws, the lease deeds for the co-working space of our Subsidiary, namely Shiprocket Omuni 

Private Limited situated in Bengaluru, the corporate office of our Subsidiary, namely Pickkr Technologies Private 

Limited situated in Gurgaon, and one of our fulfilment centres situated in Tamil Nadu are not registered or adequately 

stamped. Accordingly, such documents may be rendered inadmissible as evidence in a court in India or may not be 

authenticated by any public officer and the same may attract penalty as prescribed under applicable law or may impact 

our ability to enforce these agreements legally. While we believe that such penalties may not be levied, we cannot 

assure you that we will not be subjected to such penalties in the future, which may result in an adverse effect on the 

continuance of our operations and business. 

On the other hand, with respect to fulfilment centres owned by our customers and operated by us, our ability to attract 

customers and renew our arrangements with customers will largely depend on the quality of our services and our 

ability to provide competitive rates for our services. While we have not experienced any terminations or non-renewal 

of warehouse service agreements that had a material adverse effect on our business, cash flows or results of operations 

in the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, there is no assurance that we 

will be able to renew our warehouse service agreements. 

11. We may utilize a portion of the Net Proceeds to undertake inorganic growth for which the target may not be 

identified. In the event that our Net Proceeds to be utilized towards inorganic growth initiatives are insufficient for 

the cost of our proposed inorganic acquisition, we may have to seek alternative forms of funding.  

We may utilize a certain amount from the Net Proceeds towards potential acquisitions. We have not identified any 

specific targets with whom we have entered into any definitive agreements. See ñObjects of the Offer ï Funding 

inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitionsò on page 166. We will from time to time continue to seek attractive 

inorganic opportunities that may be within India, outside India or both, that we believe will fit well with our strategic 

business objectives and growth strategies, and the amount of Net Proceeds to be used for acquisitions will be based on 

decisions of our management and our Board. The amounts deployed from the Net Proceeds towards such initiatives 

may not be the total value or cost of such acquisitions or investments, resulting in a shortfall in raising requisite capital 

from the Net Proceeds towards such acquisitions or investments. While we cannot presently quantify the amount that 

will be used towards such initiatives since such amount will be authorized upon determination of the Offer Price and 

updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC, the cumulative amount to be utilized towards inorganic growth 

through acquisition and general corporate purposes shall not exceed 35% of the amount raised by our Company. 

Further, the amount utilized towards funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions shall not individually 

exceed 25% of the amount raised by our Company. Consequently, we may be required to explore a range of options 

to raise requisite capital, including utilizing our internal accruals and/or seeking debt, including from third party 

lenders or institutions. 

12. There are outstanding legal proceedings against our Company, Subsidiaries, Directors and Key Managerial 

Personnel. Any adverse decision in such proceedings may render us/them liable to liabilities/ penalties and may 

adversely affect our business, cash flows and reputation. 

Certain legal proceedings involving our Company, Subsidiaries, Directors and Key Managerial Personnel are pending 

at different levels of adjudication before various courts, tribunals and authorities. In the event of adverse rulings in 

these proceedings or consequent levy of penalties, we may need to make payments or make provisions for future 

payments, and which may increase expenses and current or contingent liabilities.  

A summary of outstanding litigation proceedings involving our Company, Subsidiaries, Directors, Key Managerial 

Personnel and Senior Management Personnel, as of the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus-I is 

disclosed in accordance with the Materiality Policy adopted by our Board, as disclosed in ñOutstanding Litigation and 

Material Developmentsò on page 422, is provided below.  

Category of individuals/ entities Criminal 

proceedings 

Tax 

proceedings 

Statutory or 

regulatory 

proceedings 

Material civil 

litigations  

Aggregate 

amount 

involved^ 

     (  million) 

Company 

By our Company 4 ï ï ï 53.91 

Against our Company 1 10 ï 1 50.93* 

Subsidiaries 
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Category of individuals/ entities Criminal 

proceedings 

Tax 

proceedings 

Statutory or 

regulatory 

proceedings 

Material civil 

litigations  

Aggregate 

amount 

involved^ 

By our Subsidiaries ï ï ï ï ï 

Against our Subsidiaries ï 3 ï ï 23.40 

Directors 

By our Directors  1 ï ï ï ï 

Against our Directors  4# ï ï ï Nil  

Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel  

Key Managerial Personnel 2# N.A. ï N.A. Nil  

Senior Management Personnel ï  N.A. ï N.A. Nil  
 ̂ To the extent quantifiable. 

* Includes tax proceedings amounting to 27.09 million. 
# Includes a first information report (ñFIRò) filed by a third party, against the owners of our Company. Saahil Goel, Managing Director and 

Chief Executive Officer of our Company has filed a criminal application seeking quashing of the FIR. For further details, see ñOutstanding 

Litigation and Material Development--Litigation involving our Companyï Litigation against our Directors - Criminal Proceedingsò on page 

424. 

As on date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus-I, there are no outstanding litigations involving the Group 

Company, which may have a material impact on our Company. 

Additionally, we note from the public database searches that (i) a proceeding has been initiated against our Company 

by Blue Line Logistics and Warehousing LLP on November 24, 2022, before the Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, 

Borivali, Mumbai, Maharashtra under Section 156(3) of the Criminal Procedure Code, 1973 and alleging certain 

offences committed under the Indian Penal Code, 1860. The matter is currently pending for verification and; (ii) a 

criminal proceeding has been initiated by QNT Sports India Private Limited against our Subsidiary, Pickrr, on October 

4, 2024, before the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Gurugram, Haryana, under Section 175(3) of the Bharatiya Nyaya 

Sanhita, 2023. The matter in currently pending. As of the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus-I, our 

Company and our Subsidiary, Pickrr, have not received any summons or notice in connection with the aforesaid 

proceedings, and our information about such proceedings has been obtained from publicly available databases. In the 

event these proceedings are admitted by the respective courts, our Company or our Subsidiary Pickrr, may be admitted 

as a party to such proceedings.  

For more details, see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò on page 422. 

We cannot assure you that any of the outstanding litigation matters involving our Company will be settled in the favour 

of the respective group entities or that no additional liabilities will arise out of these proceedings or would not have a 

material adverse effect on the business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition of our Company.  

13. We may not be able to compete successfully against current and future competitors. 

We face competition in various aspects of our business and we expect such competition to increase in the future. We 

compete with other aggregators that streamline services for Merchants, large marketplaces, dedicated third party 

logistics providers and other courier companies enhancing their digital capabilities to offer self-serve platforms. See 

ñIndustry Overviewò on page 191. Some of these competitors have longer operating histories, larger customer bases, 

greater brand recognition, greater experience, more extensive commercial relationships, and greater financial, 

technical, marketing and other resources than we do. As a result, our potential competitors may be able to develop 

offerings better received by Merchants or may be able to respond more quickly and effectively than we can to new or 

changing opportunities, technologies, regulations or Merchant requirements. Moreover, some of our larger competitors 

may be able to leverage a larger customer base and distribution network to adopt more aggressive pricing policies and 

offer more attractive pricing terms. We may also face competition from new entrants into the market. For example, 

major e-commerce marketplaces may choose to build or further develop their respective in-house shipping and 

fulfilment capabilities to serve their logistics needs and compete with us. Increased competition could cause us to lose 

market share or revenue or require us to lower our price prices and service fees.  

Competition may intensify as our competitors enter into business combinations or alliances or raise additional capital, 

or as established companies in other market segments or geographic markets or expand into the market segments or 

geographic markets in which we operate. For instance, certain competitors could use strong or dominant positions in 

one or more markets to gain a competitive advantage against us in areas where we operate including: by integrating 

competing platforms or features into products they control such as search engines, web browsers, mobile device 

operating systems or social networks; by making acquisitions; or by making access to our platform more difficult. 

Further, current and future competitors could choose to offer a different pricing model or to undercut prices in an effort 

to increase their market share. To effectively compete, we may be required to lower our pricing or increase our 

investment in advertisement and promotions, which would increase our operating costs. We may not be able to 

compete successfully against current or future competitors, and competitive pressures may have a material and adverse 

effect on our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. 
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14. We have integrated and will continue to integrate artificial intelligence and machine learning technology in our 

platform, and such technologies present operational, compliance and reputational risks, which, if they were to 

materialize, could adversely affect our business, cash flows and results of operations.  

We have integrated AI and ML technologies into our platform and expect to continue investing in such technologies 

to enhance the performance and features of our products. For details, see ñOur Business ï Our Data, AI and Generative 

AI Philosophyò on page 252. As AI and ML technologies are developing technologies, they present risks and 

challenges that could affect their adoption and use, and therefore our business. The effectiveness of our AI models 

depends on the quality and completeness of the data used for training. If the data is incomplete, inadequate, or biased, 

it could lead to suboptimal model performance, impairing the functionality of our AI models. The accuracy and 

reliability of AI-driven assessment could be inconsistent, which could lead to inaccurate or incorrect results. In 

addition, developing, testing and deploying AI and ML systems may increase our costs, which could adversely affect 

our business and operating results. Market demand and acceptance of AI technologies are uncertain. Potential litigation 

or government regulation related to AI may also increase the burden and cost of research and development in this area, 

subjecting us to reputational harm, competitive harm or legal liability. Among other pitfalls, such tools may 

inadvertently generate or reveal confidential information, or may produce responses that are erroneous, biased, 

inaccurate, illegal or unethical. While we have not been the subject of any litigation or threatened litigation relating to 

AI technologies in the past, there is no assurance that we will not become subject to such litigation or potential litigation 

in the future. Failure to address perceived or actual technical, legal, compliance, privacy, security, ethical or other 

issues relating to the use of AI or ML technologies could adversely affect our business and operating results. 

15. Our Revenue from Operations - Core Business as a % of Revenue from Operations amounted to 74.78%, 80.85%, 

80.02%, 82.42% and 88.87% in the six months periods ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, and Fiscals 2025, 2024 

and 2023, respectively. Any disruption in our Core Business offerings could adversely affect our business, financial 

condition, cash flows and results of operations.  

Our Core Business segment comprises our Domestic Shipping business, which streamlines e-commerce shipping 

within India by connecting Merchants with a network of logistics providers to deliver their package to end consumers 

within India, and our Shipping Apps. For further details on our Core Business offerings, see ñOur Business ï Our 

Core Businessò on page 247. Our Core Business is our key revenue contributor and we rely significantly on the 

performance of our Core Business. 

The following table sets out the contributions to Revenue from Operations from our Core Business and Emerging 

Business and each as a % of Revenue from Operations in the periods/Fiscals indicated.  

Particulars For the Six Months Period Ended  

September 30, 

Fiscal 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

 (  million, unless stated otherwise) 

Revenue from Operations - Core Business (A) 7,049.13 6,605.76 13,059.27 10,846.58 9,676.26 

Revenue from Operations - Core Business as a % 

of Revenue from Operations (C=A/B) (%) 

74.78% 80.85% 80.02% 82.42% 88.87% 

Revenue from Operations - Emerging Business 

(D) 

2,377.61 1,564.32 3,260.85 2,313.18 1,212.01 

Revenue from Operations - Emerging Business 

as a % of Revenue from Operations (E=D/B) (%) 

25.22% 19.15% 19.98% 17.58% 11.13% 

Revenue from Operations (B) 9,426.74 8,170.08 16,320.12 13,159.76  10,888.27  

 

Given our reliance on our Core Business, a decrease in the number of Merchants utilizing our Core Business offerings, 

including our Domestic Shipping services, will have a pronounced impact on our results of operations, financial 

condition and cash flows. Our Merchants may opt to decrease the number of transactions on our platform for various 

reasons, some of which may be outside our control, such as the level of satisfaction with our customer service, our 

ability to integrate our platform with shopping channels and marketplaces, the pricing and quality of our offerings and 

those of our competitors, global economic conditions, and reductions in consumer spending. Our Merchants, 

particularly those that utilize only our Domestic Shipping services, may opt to partner directly with our logistic partners 

to benefit from cost-savings. The cost of switching may be lower for Power Merchants, who may be able to negotiate 

for more favourable terms with our logistic partners. While Revenue from Operations - Core Business has increased 

in absolute terms from Fiscal 2023 to Fiscal 2025 and from the six months period ended September 30, 2024 to the 

six months period ended September 30, 2025, there is no assurance that we will be able to continue growing our Core 

Business. Failure to do so could decrease the attractiveness of our platform as a whole, and diminish cross-sell and 

upsell opportunities which typically leverage existing users of our Core Business offerings. This would adversely 

affect our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. 

16. Our Company will not receive any proceeds from the Offer for Sale, and the Selling Shareholders shall be entitled 

to the Offer Proceeds to the extent of the Equity Shares offered by them in the Offer for Sale. 

The Offer includes a Fresh Issue of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10 each, aggregating up to 11,000.00 

million and an offer for sale of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10 each, by the Selling Shareholders 
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aggregating up to 12,423.53 million. The Selling Shareholders are, therefore, interested in the Offer Proceeds to the 

extent of the Equity Shares offered by them in the Offer for Sale. The entire proceeds (net of applicable offer-related 

expenses) from the Offer for Sale will be paid to the Selling Shareholders in proportion to their respective portions of 

the Offered Shares transferred pursuant to the Offer for Sale, and our Company will not receive any such proceeds. 

See ñObjects of the Offerò on page 136. 

17. There have been certain instances of delays in payment of employee related statutory dues by our Company and 

Subsidiaries. Any further delays in payment of statutory dues may attract financial penalties from the respective 

government authorities and in turn may have an adverse impact on our business, financial condition, cash flows 

and results of operations. 

Our Company and our Subsidiaries are required to pay certain statutory dues including employee provident fund 

contributions and employee state insurance contributions under the Employeesô Provident Funds and Miscellaneous 

Provisions Act, 1952 and the Employeesô State Insurance Act, 1948, respectively, GST, professional taxes and labour 

welfare fund. In compliance with the provisions of the Income-tax Act, we are also required to deduct taxes at source 

at prescribed rates. Set out below are the details of statutory dues paid by our Company and our Indian Subsidiaries 

i.e., Pickrr and Shiprocket Omuni, for the periods/Fiscals indicated.  

Nature of Payment For the Six Months Period Ended  

September 30, 

Fiscal 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

(in  million) 

Employee State Insurance Act, 1948  - - - 0.01 0.18 

Gratuity Act, 1972 8.58  10.96  14.01  17.23 3.16 

The Employees Provident Fund and 

Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 

38.56 35.32 69.27 71.96 60.60 

Labour Welfare Fund Negligible** 0.61 0.92 1.26 0.46 

Professional taxes 0.13 0.16 0.29 0.44 0.24 

Income Tax Act, 1961 164.87 144.10 472.63 288.17 298.91 
Note: For the periods/Fiscals not indicated above, the delays were N.A. 

**   Amount less than 5,000. 

 

There have been certain instances of delays in payment of statutory dues in the past by our Company and our Indian 

Subsidiaries, which occur in the ordinary course of making such payments including due to administrative or logistical 

issues, clerical errors, technical difficulties. Except as disclosed below, there are no such delays by our Company and 

our Indian Subsidiaries i.e., Pickrr and Shiprocket Omuni, for the periods/Fiscals indicated:  

Particulars Number of 

Employees 

Amount 

Delayed 

(in  million) 

Number of 

Instances 

Number of Days 

Delay  

The Employees Provident Fund and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 

For the Six Months Period Ended September 30, 

2025 

144 0.41 13 18-31 Days 

For the Six Months Period Ended September 30, 

2024 

77 0.25 12 19-29 Days 

Fiscal 2025 136 0.44 23 19-29 Days 

Fiscal 2024 157 0.47 18 20-29 Days 

Fiscal 2023 91 0.21 14 25-221 Days 

Professional Taxes 
    

For the Six Months Period Ended September 30, 

2024 

386 0.07 9 1-124 Days 

Fiscal 2025 398 0.08 11 1-124 Days 

Fiscal 2024 171 0.04 9 3-346 Days 

Fiscal 2023 962 0.20 12 6-356 Days 

Labour Welfare Fund 
    

For the Six Months Period Ended September 30, 

2024 

47 Negligible* 4 10-29 Days 

Fiscal 2025 61 Negligible* 5 2-29 Days 

Fiscal 2024 1,313 0.82 2 12-192 Days 

Fiscal 2023 1,410 0.38 4 2-377 Days 

Income Tax Act, 1961 
    

Fiscal 2024 15 0.90 2 91-201 Days 

Fiscal 2023 100 5.14 2 8-11 Days 
Note: For the periods/Fiscals not indicated above, the delays were N.A. 
*   Amount less than 5,000. 

 

As of the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus-I, there are no outstanding delays in the payment of 

statutory dues. In order to ensure timely payment of statutory dues, our Company has a dedicated compliance 

management framework, which includes a compliance management tool deployed across our Company, which 

generates periodic compliance reports and certificates. This dedicated compliance management framework, including 

the compliance management tool, is subject to periodic assessments to ensure its effectiveness and alignment with 
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regulatory expectations and internal risk management objectives. However, no assurance can be provided that there 

will not be any delays in the future. Any delay in payment of statutory dues in future, may result in the imposition of 

penalties and in turn may have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operation and cash 

flows. While we have not been subject to any penalties or actions imposed against our Company and believe that such 

penalties will not be levied as a result of delays in payment of statutory dues in the six months periods ended September 

30, 2025 and 2024, and in Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, there is no assurance that we will not be subject to such 

penalties or actions imposed against our Company in the future. 

18. We may not be able to renew leases or control rent increases at our Corporate and Registered Offices or regional 

offices on commercially reasonable terms, or at all, which could have an adverse impact on our operations, cash 

flows and results of operations. 

Both our Corporate and Registered Offices are located on leased premises which have a total gross floor area of 

approximately 83,300 sq. ft. The term of our lease deed for our Corporate Office is nine years starting from January 

8, 2023, while the term for the license for our Registered Office is for 24 months starting from January 1, 2025. We 

also had seven regional offices, as of September 30, 2025, which the term of our lease deeds for our regional offices 

ranging from 12 months to five years.  

As of September 30, 2025, the details of the properties through which we operate our business in India is set out below.  

Name of Leasing Entity Type of Property Number of 

locations 

Sq. ft. Term of lease 

Shiprocket Limited  Corporate office (Gurugram) 

and Registered office (Delhi) 

2 83,300 24 months to 9 years 

Shiprocket Limited Regional Offices 6 9,120 12 months to 5 years 

Shiprocket Omuni Private Limited Regional Office 

(Bengaluru) 

1 25,140 3 years 

Shiprocket Limited  Fulfilment centres 15 890,102 11 months to 9 years 

Pickkr Technologies Private Limited Corporate office 

(Gurugram) 

1 4,000 50 months 

 

For further details on our properties, see ñOur Business ï Propertiesò on page 260.  

Upon the expiry of any of our leases, there is no assurance that the relevant lessor will agree to enter a new lease with 

us at a rent that is acceptable to us, or at all. As a result, we may fail to reach agreements for rents or otherwise fail to 

continue to lease one or more of these premises. We may be forced to relocate the affected operations to a new location 

or pay higher rents, which could involve substantial increase in our costs and cause material business interruptions. In 

addition, any regulatory non-compliance by landlords may entail significant disruptions to our operations. If any of 

our leases or our rights to occupy and use were terminated as a result of challenges by third parties or governmental 

authorities, we may be forced to relocate the affected operations and incur significant expenses. While we have not 

faced any material disruptions from any inability to renew leases or control rent increases at our offices which have 

led to a material and adverse effect on our business, cash flows or results of operations in the past, there is no guarantee 

that we will not experience such disruptions in the future. There is no assurance that we may find suitable replacement 

premises in a timely manner on terms acceptable to us. 

19. We are exposed to credit risks associated with providing our lending partners with a capped first-loss default 

guarantee on loan disbursements provided to our Merchants. 

As part of our capital solutions business, we assist our Merchants with financial solutions, such as business loans and 

credit lines, addressing their working capital needs by connecting them with our NBFCs and lending partners through 

our platform under two business models: the ñdirect selling agentò model and ñfirst-loss default guaranteeò model.  

Under the ñdirect selling agent,ò model we earn a commission only when a successful financing transaction takes place 

between the Merchant and the lending partner, and do not bear any risk as a facilitator of these lending arrangements. 

We commenced a pilot program under a ñfirst-loss default guaranteeò model to finance our Merchantsô working capital 

requirements as an additional offering under our capital solutions business. Under this pilot program, comprising 

several sub-programs, we provide a capped first loss default guarantee to our lending partners of up to an aggregate 

amount of 200.00 million, as approved by our Board of Directors, and subject to a cap of 5% of the total amount 

disbursed under each outstanding loan portfolio in accordance with applicable regulations including the Reserve Bank 

of India (Digital Lending) Directions, 2025.  

Although our lending partners enter into bilateral lending arrangements directly with our Merchants and we do not 

determine the tenor, interest rate, repayment schedule or other loan terms, the ñfirst-loss default guaranteeò model 

exposes us to losses if a Merchant defaults. Our exposure may increase to the extent we expand the pilot program, 

increase the cap or risk share, onboard additional lending partners, or experience concentration of exposure among 

certain Merchants or product categories. While we have not experienced any Merchant defaults under this pilot 

program that had a material adverse effect on our business, cash flows or results of operations, there is no assurance 

that the pilot program, will achieve the expected benefits. 
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20. �,�Q���)�L�V�F�D�O�V�������������D�Q�G���������������Z�H���L�Q�Y�H�V�W�H�G���L�Q���F�H�U�W�D�L�Q���R�I���R�X�U���0�H�U�F�K�D�Q�W�V���D���W�R�W�D�O���R�I��	æ���������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���D�Q�G��	æ�������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q����
respectively. As we were unable to recognise expected returns on such investments, we recorded cost towards 

Changes in fair value of equity & preference instruments carried at FVTOCI amounting to 	æ52.98 million and 

	æ54.75 million in Fiscals 2024 and 2023, respectively, which adversely affected our results of operations and 

financial condition. In addition, we made an investment of 	æ25.00 million in Fiscal 2025 in a company that is not 

�R�X�U���0�H�U�F�K�D�Q�W�����Z�K�L�F�K���Z�D�V���F�O�D�V�V�L�I�L�H�G���D�V���I�D�L�U���Y�D�O�X�H���W�K�U�R�X�J�K���S�U�R�I�L�W���R�U���O�R�V�V�����³�)�9�7�3�/�´�������$�Q�\���I�X�W�X�U�H���I�D�L�U���Y�D�O�X�H���F�K�D�Q�J�H�V��
on such investment will be recognized as profit or loss and could adversely affect our results of operations.  

We have in the past and may, from time to time, invest in certain of our Merchants through a share purchase. We made 

investments in our Merchants in Fiscals 2023 and 2022 and, in relation to such investments, we recorded cost towards 

Changes in fair value of equity & preference instruments carried at FVTOCI in Fiscals 2024 and 2023 in relation to 

our fair value assessment of such investments from which we were unable to recognize expected returns. In addition, 

in Fiscal 2025, we made an investment in a company in the form of an unsecured convertible note which was classified 

as financial asset at FVTPL. Accordingly, any subsequent fair value changes in this investment may be recognized as 

profit or loss. 

The following table sets forth the total amount of investments made in our Merchants and the cost towards Changes 

in fair value of equity & preference instruments carried at FVTOCI and changes in FVTPL recorded in relation thereto.  

Particulars For the Six Months Period Ended  

September 30, 

Fiscal 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

 (in  million) 

Amount of investment - - 25.00 5.99 107.07 

Changes in fair value of equity & preference 

instruments carried at FVTOCI  

- - - 52.98 54.75 

Changes in fair value of financial instruments 

carried at FVTPL  

- - - - - 

 

There is no assurance that we will derive expected returns from such investments, in which case, we may be subject 

to similar charges on our profit and loss statement in relation to future investments. 

21. Certain sections of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus-I  contain information from the Redseer Report 

which has been exclusively commissioned and paid for by us in relation to the Offer and any reliance on such 

information for making an investment decision in this offering is subject to inherent risks. 

For industry related data in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus-I, we have derived the information from 

Redseer Report, which we commissioned and paid for, exclusively for the purpose of this Offer. The data included 

herein includes excerpts from the Redseer Report and such excerpts may have been re-ordered by us for the purposes 

of presentation. There are no parts, data or information which may be relevant for the proposed Offer, that has been 

left out or changed in any manner. The information is subject to various limitations, highlights certain industry and 

market data relating to us and our competitors which may not be based on any standard methodology and is based 

upon certain assumptions that are subjective in nature. None of our Company, our Directors, our Key Managerial 

Personnel, our Senior Management or the BRLMs are related to Redseer. Accordingly, investors should read the 

industry related disclosures in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus-I in this context. Industry sources and 

publications are also prepared based on information as of specific dates and may no longer be current or reflect current 

trends. Industry sources and publications may also base their information on estimates, projections, forecasts and 

assumptions that may prove to be incorrect. Further, the Redseer Report is not a recommendation to invest/disinvest 

in any company covered in the Redseer Report. Accordingly, investors should not place undue reliance on, or base 

their investment decision solely on this information. Investors may not be able to seek legal recourse for any losses 

resulting from undertaking any investment in this offering pursuant to reliance on the information in this Updated 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus-I based on, or derived from, the Redseer Report. Investors should consult your own 

advisors and undertake an independent assessment of information in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus-I 

based on, or derived from, the Redseer Report before making any investment decision regarding this offering. For further 

details, see ñCertain Conventions, Presentation of Financial, Industry and Market Data and Currency of Presentation 

ï Industry and Market Dataò on page 25.  
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22. If we are unable to retain existing Merchants or attract new Merchants to our platform, and increase sales to both 

new and existing Merchants, �R�U�� �L�I�� �Z�H�� �I�D�F�H�� �L�Q�F�U�H�D�V�H�G�� �F�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�� �D�F�T�X�L�V�L�W�L�R�Q�� �F�R�V�W�V�� ���³�&�$�&�´���� �Z�K�H�Q�� �D�W�W�U�D�F�W�L�Q�J�� �Q�H�Z��
Merchants, our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations could be adversely affected.  

We primarily operate on a consumption-based pricing model where our revenue is linked to our Merchantsô usage of 

our products. In the six months period ended September 30, 2025 we had 145,269 Active Merchants, including 8,596 

Merchants with an average of more than 100 unique transactions per Active Month (calculated as the total number of 

unique transactions of the Merchant for the relevant period/Fiscal divided by the number of months in which the 

Merchant has at least one transaction on our platform during such period/Fiscal) (ñPower Merchantsò) or 5.92% of 

our Active Merchant base for such period. Our ability to attract and retain Power Merchants is instrumental to the 

growth of our business, and failure to do so may adversely impact our business, results of operations, cash flows and 

prospects.  

The following table provides an overview of our Power Merchants and their respective average revenue per user 

(ñARPUò) for the periods/Fiscals indicated. While the number of Power Merchants has grown from Fiscal 2023 to 

Fiscal 2025 and from the six months period ended September 30, 2024 to the six months period ended September 30, 

2025, there is no assurance that we will be able to retain these Merchants or sustain the same growth rate. See also 

ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations ï Principal Factors 

Affecting our Financial Condition and Results of Operations ï Growth of Power Merchantsò on page 393. 

Particulars For the Six Months Period Ended  

September 30, 

Fiscal 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

 (  million, unless otherwise indicated) 

Power Merchants(1)  8,596 8,229 10,005 9,020 8,190 

Growth (%) 4.46% N.A. 10.92% 10.13% N.A. 

Power Merchant ARPU(2) 0.94 0.88 1.44 1.28 1.14 

Growth (%) 6.82% N.A. 12.50% 12.28% N.A. 
Notes: 

(1) Power Merchants: Merchants with an average of more than 100 unique transactions per Active Month, calculated as the total number of 
unique transactions of the Merchant for the relevant period/Fiscal divided by the number of Active Months. Active Month refers to the month 

in which the Merchant has at least one transaction on our platform. 

(2) Power Merchant ARPU: Revenue from Power Merchants divided by the count of Power Merchants for the relevant period/Fiscal. 

Our ability to attract new Merchants and retain existing Merchants or increase sales to both new and existing Merchants 

depends on various factors, including: 

�x competitive factors affecting the business software applications market, including the introduction of 

competing platforms, discount pricing and other strategies that may be implemented by our competitors; 

�x our ability to execute on our growth strategy and operating plans, including increasing cross-sells; 

�x our ability to deliver a high quality user experience and increase the frequency of usage of our platform; 

�x our ability to maintain positive relationships with our business partners, including logistics partners and 

payment gateways; 

�x our ability to improve and enhance the functionality, performance, reliability, compatibility, design, security 

and scalability of our platform; 

�x our ability to provide value-added third-party applications, solutions and services integrated into our platform; 

�x our ability to expand into new geographic regions; 

�x the frequency and severity of any system outages, unscheduled downtime and the impact of cyberattacks; and 

�x our ability to adapt to technological changes. 

Our top 10 Active Merchants collectively contributed 1,112.89 million, 1,260.33 million, 2,373.60 million, 

2,135.97 million and 1,954.34 million or 11.81%, 15.43%, 14.54%, 16.23% and 17.95% of our Revenue from 

Operations in the six months periods ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, 

respectively. While we did not experience the loss of any Power Merchants that materially and adversely affected our 

business, cash flows or results of operations in the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and Fiscals 2025, 

2024 and 2023, no assurance can be provided that we will be able to continue retaining our key Merchants. If we fail 

to attract and retain Merchants, our business, prospects, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows could 

be materially and adversely affected.  

The tables below set forth the revenue contribution of our top 5 Merchants for each of the period/Fiscals indicated:  
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Particulars For the Six Months Period Ended  

September 30, 

2025 2024 

 Revenue 

contribution  

(  million) 

% of Revenue from 

Operations 

Revenue 

contribution  

(  million) 

% of Revenue from 

Operations 

Merchant No. 1  294.42 3.12% 356.77 4.37% 

Merchant No. 2 119.91 1.27% 144.82 1.77% 

Merchant No. 3 117.82 1.25% 135.14 1.65% 

Merchant No. 4 100.69 1.07% 123.56 1.51% 

Merchant No. 5 98.25 1.05% 99.75 1.22% 

 
Particulars Fiscal 

2025 2024 2023 

 Revenue 

contribution  

(  million) 

% of Revenue 

from 

Operations 

Revenue 

contribution  

(  million) 

% of Revenue 

from 

Operations 

Revenue 

contribution  

(  million) 

% of Revenue 

from 

Operations 

Merchant No. 1  599.15 3.67% 503.81 3.83% 437.29 4.02% 

Merchant No. 2 287.32 1.76% 325.46 2.47% 319.27 2.93% 

Merchant No. 3 242.32 1.48% 270.72 2.06% 274.08 2.52% 

Merchant No. 4 231.74 1.42% 202.20 1.54% 248.17 2.28% 

Merchant No. 5 222.19 1.36% 195.15 1.48% 205.33 1.89% 
Note: The names of each of our top 5 Merchants for each of the period/Fiscals indicated have not been disclosed as the details are sensitive to the 
business operations of the Company. 

 

While we allocate resources to advertising and marketing activities, there is no assurance that such efforts will yield 

their expected benefits in terms of attracting Merchants to us. For further details, see ñ ï The ñShiprocketò brand, the 

trademark of which is owned by us, is critical to our ability to acquire new Merchants and grow our business. Our 

brand and reputation could be harmed by complaints and negative publicity regarding our Company or products.ò 

on page 66. 

Further, our ability to maintain and grow our business is significantly dependent on our capacity to manage our CAC 

effectively. While our digital-first Merchant acquisition strategy has historically resulted in a low CAC for our Core 

Business, fluctuations in CAC can adversely impact our profitability and growth prospects. External factors, such as 

acquisitions, have previously influenced our CAC, and if our CAC rises, whether due to increased competition, 

changes in digital marketing dynamics, or other unforeseen factors, our business, prospects, financial condition, results 

of operations and cash flows may be materially and adversely affected. Higher CAC could lead to reduced margins 

and limit our ability to invest in other areas of our business, such as technological innovation and product development. 

Additionally, if we fail to optimize our marketing expenses or do not benefit from synergies arising from integrations 

with acquired businesses, our CAC may not decrease as anticipated, further impacting our business. 

23. �2�X�U�� �0�H�U�F�K�D�Q�W�V�¶�� �H�[�S�H�U�L�H�Q�F�H�� �D�Q�G�� �V�D�W�L�V�I�D�F�W�L�R�Q�� �G�H�S�H�Q�G�� �X�S�R�Q�� �W�K�H�� �L�Q�W�H�U�R�S�H�U�D�E�L�O�L�W�\�� �R�I�� �R�X�U�� �S�O�D�W�I�R�U�P�� �D�F�U�R�V�V�� �G�H�Y�L�F�H�V����
operating systems and third-party applications that we do not control. Any changes or upgrades to such operating 

systems or third-party applications could reduce the functionality of our platform. 

An important feature of our platform is its broad interoperability with a range of devices, web browsers, operating 

systems and third-party applications. Our technology stack and infrastructure are integrated with various Merchants, 

payment gateways and other ecosystem partners. We maintain both web and mobile interfaces, ensuring that our 

Merchants can access our offerings across a wide range of devices and operating systems, facilitating integration with 

third-party software, applications, ecosystem partner services and data. Accordingly, we are dependent on the 

accessibility of our platform across web browsers, operating systems and the third-party applications that we often do 

not control. Further, we rely on partnerships with financial institutions and third parties for elements of our payment-

processing infrastructure to process and remit payments to and from Merchants and end consumers, using our platform. 

If these financial institutions and third parties become unwilling or unable to provide these services to us on acceptable 

terms or at all, our business may be disrupted. While we have not experienced any disruption in our payment-

processing infrastructure in the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 

2023, any such failure could cause Merchants and end consumers to lose trust in our payment operations and could 

cause them to instead use our competitorsô platforms. We have also agreed to reimburse third-party payment processors 

for any reversals, chargebacks, and fines that are assessed by payment card networks if we violate these rules.  

Third-party applications, products and services are constantly evolving, and we may not be able to maintain or modify 

our platform to ensure its compatibility with third-party offerings following development changes. In addition, some 

of our competitors may be able to disrupt the operations or compatibility of our platform with their applications that 

some of our Merchants may rely upon. If our platform has integration or operability failures with these operating 

systems or third-party applications, Merchants may not adopt our platform or our application programming interface 

(ñAPIò) and related functionality may not be useful to Merchants, which could adversely affect our business, financial 

conditions, cash flows and results of operations. Additionally, as our platform evolves, we expect the types and levels 

of competition we face to increase. Should any of our competitors or third-party services on our platform modify their 

technologies, standards or terms of use in a manner that degrades the functionality or performance of our platform or 
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is otherwise unsatisfactory to us or gives preferential treatment to our competitorsô products or services, our platform, 

business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations could be adversely affected. 

24. There may be discrepancies in corporate filings made by us from time to time. We cannot assure you that regulatory 

proceedings or actions will not be initiated against us in the future and that we will not be subject to any penalty 

imposed by the competent regulatory authority in this regard.  

We are required to make regulatory filings for certain corporate actions undertaken by our Company, in the ordinary 

course of our business. In this regard, our corporate filings may have certain discrepancies, including with respect to 

any amount mentioned in such filings or any missing annexures in such form filings, including in relation to the forms 

filed by our Company for allotment of fresh Equity Shares or issue of shares pursuant to exercise of employee stock 

options by our Company.  

While we have filed the necessary forms to rectify such discrepancies, as may be required, we cannot assure you that 

our corporate filings will not have discrepancies in the future or that any regulatory proceedings or actions will not be 

initiated against us for any such discrepancies While no penalty or fine has been levied by the appropriate authorities 

against us for our past discrepancies, we cannot assure you that we will not be subject to any penalty imposed on us 

by any competent regulatory authority in this respect. While we believe that such penalties will not be levied, we 

cannot assure you that we will not be subject to such penalties and fines in the future which may have a material 

adverse impact on our financial condition and cash flows.  

25. We rely on various third party vendors, including logistics and fulfilment centre providers, communication 

platforms, cloud infrastructure providers, shopping carts, social media platforms and marketplaces, payment 

gateways, ERPs, developers, credit providers and fulfilment service providers in the operation of our business, and 

our Cost of Merchant Solutions contributed to 69.06 %, 69.40%, 69.34%, 58.94% and 58.65% of our Total Expenses 

in the six months periods ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Any 

deterioration in our relationships with, or disruption of the services provided by, such vendors could adversely affect 

our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations.  

We had more than 250 ecosystem partners from April 2021 to September 2025, providing end-to-end support for 

Merchants across shipping, payments, checkout and marketing. Such partners include logistics providers, fulfilment 

centre providers for leasing of storage space, communication platforms, shopping carts, social media platforms and 

marketplaces, payment gateways for payment processing, enterprise resource planning (ñERPò) providers, developers 

and credit providers for business loans to Merchants. In addition, we rely on cloud infrastructure providers for the 

management of our cloud servers and third party fulfilment service providers for the management and operation of 10 

of our warehouses, as of September 30, 2025.  

Thus, our success depends on the ability of various third parties to provide reliable and satisfactory products and 

services. If our vendors fail to provide quality services or to perform their obligations on time or as contractually 

agreed, our ability to meet the requirements of Merchants on our platform or end consumers could be adversely 

affected. While we have not experienced any such failures, delay or other interruptions by our vendors to perform their 

obligations as contractually agreed which have materially impacted our business, financial condition, cash flows and 

results of operations in the six months periods ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, 

there is no assurance that we will not experience such failures, delays or interruptions in the future. For example, 

Shiprocket Quick offers Merchants same-day delivery of goods to consumers, and thus, the ability of our logistics 

partners to complete such deliveries is instrumental to such business and failure on the part of our logistics partners 

could undermine customer satisfaction, damage our reputation and erode trust in our platform, and in turn, adversely 

affect our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. 

The following table sets forth details of our operating expenses paid to ecosystem partners for the periods/Fiscals 

indicated.  

Particulars For the Six Months Period Ended  

September 30, 

Fiscal 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

 (  million, unless otherwise indicated) 

Cost of Merchant Solutions (A) 6,968.64 6,103.76 12,129.31 10,070.37 8,344.77 

Cost of Merchant Solutions as a percentage of 

Total Expenses (B=A/G) (%) 

69.06% 

 

69.40% 69.34% 58.94% 58.65% 

Payment Gateway Charges (C) 25.13 22.93 49.27 48.17 56.79 

Payment Gateway Charges as a percentage of 

Total Expenses (D=C/G) (%) 

0.25% 0.26% 0.28% 0.28% 0.40% 

Warehousing Management Expenses (E) 128.76 96.72 227.74 241.89 350.99 

Warehousing Management Expenses as a 

percentage of Total Expenses (F=E/G) (%) 

1.28% 1.10% 1.30% 1.42% 2.47% 

Total Expenses (G) 10,091.10  8,795.05  17,492.70 17,086.35 14,227.57 
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In the six months periods ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, our top 10 vendors 

collectively contributed �_5,725.88 million, 5,094.52 million, 10,119.07 million, 8,701.37 million and 7,778.58 

million or 56.74%, 57.92%, 57.85%, 50.93% and 54.67% of our Total Expenses, respectively. The following table 

sets forth our top 3, top 5 and top 10 vendorsô contributions to Total Expenses for the periods/Fiscals indicated.  

Top Vendors Percentage contribution to Total Expenses 

For the Six Months Period Ended September 30, 2025 

Top 3 42.67% 

Top 5 49.48% 

Top 10 56.74% 

For the Six Months Period Ended September 30, 2024 

Top 3 44.01% 

Top 5 49.63% 

Top 10 57.92% 

Fiscal 2025 

Top 3 44.59% 

Top 5 50.25% 

Top 10 57.85% 

Fiscal 2024 

Top 3 39.40% 

Top 5 44.32% 

Top 10 50.93% 

Fiscal 2023 

Top 3 42.71% 

Top 5 49.46% 

Top 10 54.67% 
Notes: 

(1) Our top 10 vendors in the six months ended September 30, 2025 included Bluedart Express Limited, Delhivery Limited, Busybees Logistics 
Solutions Private Limited, Shadowfax Technologies Limited, Instakart Services Private Limited, Safeexpress Private Limited, Amazon Seller 

Services Private Limited and three other entities whose names have not been disclosed due to non-receipt of consent. 

(2) Our top 10 vendors in Fiscal 2025 included Bluedart Express Limited, Delhivery Limited, Busybees Logistics Solutions Private Limited, 
Shadowfax Technologies Limited, Instakart Services Private Limited, Amazon Seller Services Private Limited, Ecom Express Private Limited 

and three other entities whose names have not been disclosed due to non-receipt of consent. 

(3) Our top 10 vendors in Fiscal 2024 included Bluedart Express Limited, Delhivery Limited, Busybees Logistics Solutions Private Limited, Ecom 
Express Private Limited, Aargus Global Logistics Private Limited, Shadowfax Technologies Limited and four other entities whose names have 

not been disclosed due to non-receipt of consent. 

(4) Our top 10 vendors in Fiscal 2023 included Bluedart Express Limited, Delhivery Limited, Busybees Logistics Solutions Private Limited, Ecom 
Express Private Limited, Engineer, AI Cloud Services India Private Limited and five other entities whose names have not been disclosed due 

to non-receipt of consent. 

Our vendors may choose to terminate their relationship with us or make material changes to their businesses, products 

or services, which may require us to incur additional costs in re-integrating such partners or procuring alternative 

partners. In addition, we typically make payments to our vendors within 0 to 60 days of receiving the invoice. Any 

tightening of the payment terms by our vendors could result in a corresponding reduction in our cash flows, which 

could adversely affect our financial condition, cash flows and results of operations, and in turn our business activities. 

While we have not faced any material difficulties in retaining our vendors or finding alternative vendors in the six 

months period ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, no assurance can be provided 

that we will be able to continue retaining our vendors on commercially acceptable terms or at all, or to find alternative 

service providers in a timely manner or at all. If we lose access to products or services from a vendor or experience a 

significant disruption in the supply of products or services from our partners, our business, financial condition, cash 

flows and results of operations could be adversely affected. 

26. If we do not continue to innovate and further develop our platform and offerings in a manner that responds to our 

�0�H�U�F�K�D�Q�W�V�¶���H�Y�R�O�Y�L�Q�J���Q�H�H�G�V�����R�U���L�I���Z�H���D�U�H���X�Q�D�E�O�H���W�R���N�H�H�S���S�D�F�H���Z�L�W�K���W�H�F�K�Q�R�O�R�J�L�F�D�O���G�H�Y�H�O�R�S�P�H�Q�W�V�����Z�H���P�D�\���Q�R�W���E�H���D�E�O�H��
to compete and our business may be adversely affected.  

As an e-commerce enablement platform, we provide a suite of tools and solutions tailored to support Merchants in 

managing various aspects of the consumer transaction lifecycle. For details of our products, see ñOur Business ï Our 

Core Businessò and ñOur Business ï Our Emerging Businessò on pages 247 and 248, respectively. Our success is 

largely dependent on our ability to identify and anticipate Merchantsô needs and provide relevant tools and solutions. 

Our product and technology team is responsible for product development and innovation, and we do not have a separate 

research and development team. While we invest significantly in product development, there is no assurance that such 

investments will result in commercially successful products or that we will generate expected returns on our 

investments. Failure to introduce new or improved products that address our Merchantsô needs could adversely affect 

our results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and prospects.  

The following table sets forth our Server and Communication Costs and product and technology salary expenses 

incurred to support our technological developments, including as a percentage of the Total Expenses, for the 

periods/Fiscals indicated.  
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Particulars For the six months period ended  

September 30, 

Fiscal 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

 (  million, unless otherwise indicated) 

Server and Communication Costs (A) 285.80 222.12 449.46  403.39 391.70  

Server and Communication Costs as a percentage 

of Total Expenses (C=A/B) (%) 

2.83% 2.53% 2.57% 2.36% 2.75% 

Product and technology salary expenses (D) 386.54 382.55 715.10 778.62 800.08 

Product and technology salary expenses as a 

percentage of Total Expenses (E=D/B) (%) 

3.83% 4.35% 4.09% 4.56% 5.62% 

Total Expenses (B) 10,091.10  8,795.05  17,492.70 17,086.35 14,227.57 

 

See also ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations ï Principal 

Factors Affecting our Financial Condition and Results of Operations ï Continue Delivering Operating Leverageò on 

page 296. 

We may experience difficulties with software development that could delay or prevent the development, introduction 

or implementation of new products, solutions and enhancements. While our product and technology team expends a 

significant amount of time in developing new and upgraded software solutions and integrating them into our platform, 

there is no assurance that our technology advancement efforts will yield expected results. We may use new 

technologies ineffectively or we may fail to adapt to technological improvements as quickly as demanded by our 

Merchants and end consumers. We must also update, test and enhance our software platform on an ongoing basis. The 

continual improvement and enhancement of our platform requires significant investment and we may not have 

adequate resources to deploy. Further, if our competitors introduce innovative products incorporating cutting-edge 

technology, or if new industry standards and practices emerge, and we are unable to keep pace, our existing technology, 

offerings, website and mobile applications may become obsolete. Thus, to the extent that we are not able to improve 

and enhance the functionality, performance, reliability, design, security and scalability of our platform in a manner 

that corresponds to our Merchantsô evolving needs, our business, operating results, financial condition and cash flows 

will be adversely affected.  

While we have not experienced any material issues in addressing complaints from our Merchants regarding any of our 

offerings in the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, any deficiency in the 

redressal of our customersô complaints can also affect customer satisfaction which may impact our reputation and 

brand. For further details on our customer grievance redressal process, see ñOur Business ï Redressal of Customer 

Concerns and Complaintsò on page 257. 

27. A significant portion of our Merchants are Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises. An increase in Merchant 

turnover could increase our customer acquisition costs and adversely impact our results of operations, cash flows 

and prospects.  

We have historically experienced Merchant turnover as a large number of our Merchants are MSMEs which are more 

susceptible than larger businesses to general economic conditions and other risks affecting their businesses. Many of 

our Merchants are in the entrepreneurial stage of their development and there is no guarantee that their businesses will 

succeed. If our Merchants are unable to sustain their businesses, they will discontinue the use of our offerings, resulting 

in a loss of revenue for us. In addition, we generate higher margins on cross-sales, given lower customer acquisition 

costs, as compared to new Merchants. As such, higher Merchant turnovers, even if partially offset by an increase in 

new Merchants or cross-sells, could adversely impact our results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

While we have not experienced significant Merchant turnover that materially and adversely affected our business, cash 

flows or results of operations in the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, 

we cannot assure you that future Merchant turnover will not adversely affect our business, cash flows or results of 

operations.  

28. Software errors, interruptions, failures, bugs, defects, or outages of our technology platform could impair our 

ability to effectively provide our offerings, which could adversely affect our business and reputation. 

Uninterrupted access to our platform by Merchants, end consumers and partners is critical for our operations. Any 

errors, failures, bugs, or defects in our software could lead to outages or diminished service quality, adversely affecting 

our business. Our platform may contain errors, defects, security vulnerability or software bugs which are difficult to 

detect and correct, particularly when first introduced or when versions or enhancements are released. While we employ 

monitoring tools to identify potential issues and have designed our platform with fault tolerance and redundancy to 

minimize the impact of system failures, our platform may still contain serious errors or defects, security vulnerabilities 

or software bugs that we may not be able to successfully correct in a timely manner, or at all. For further details on 

our technology infrastructure, see ñOur Business ï Our Technology Infrastructureò on page 255. In addition, our 

platform is a multitenant cloud-based system that allows us to deploy new versions and enhancements to all of our 

Merchants simultaneously. To the extent we deploy new versions or enhancements that contain errors, defects, security 

vulnerabilities or software bugs to all of our Merchants simultaneously, the consequences would be more severe than 

if such versions or enhancements were only deployed to a small number of our Merchants. While we have not 

experienced any material disruptions to the operations of our platform, whether due to software errors, bugs, defects, 
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security vulnerabilities or other reasons, in the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and Fiscals 2025, 2024 

and 2023, there is no assurance that such issues will not arise in the future. 

Merchants may demand substantial compensation for any losses incurred due to platform disruptions and/or cease 

doing business with us entirely. While our agreements with Merchants typically set a limit on our liability for any 

losses incurred due to platform disruptions, usually capped to the aggregate service fees or a fixed amount per 

shipment, there can be no assurance that these provisions will be enforceable or adequate to shield us from significant 

liabilities or damages arising from Merchant claims. Even if unsuccessful, a claim brought against us by any Merchant 

would likely be time-consuming and costly to defend. While there have been no liability claims from any Merchants 

demanding substantial compensation for platform disruptions in the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and 

Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, we cannot assure you that such claims will not arise in future. In such case, we may 

suffer negative publicity, financial loss, and harm to our brand and reputation, resulting in the loss of Merchants on 

our platform.  

29. Any actual or perceived cyberattacks, including denial of service attacks and data breaches, could interrupt our 

operations and expose us to significant liability, thereby adversely affecting our reputation, brand, business, 

financial condition, cash flows and results of operations.  

We store personally identifiable information, and other confidential data belonging to our Merchants and end 

consumers in the ordinary course of our business. We have been, and may be, subject to cyberattacks, computer 

malware, computer viruses, social engineering (including phishing and ransomware attacks), general hacking, physical 

or electronic break-ins, or similar fraudulent activity. Any accidental or wilful security breaches or other unauthorized 

access to our platform or servicing systems could interrupt our operations and cause confidential, proprietary, or 

sensitive information to be stolen and used for criminal or other unauthorized purposes. Such attacks could also delay 

or disrupt service to our Merchants and end consumers, potentially deterring end consumers from visiting our 

Merchantsô shops and result in a loss of business for our Merchants. In addition, our platform and associated third-

party applications could be compromised if vulnerabilities within our system or those of third-party applications are 

exploited by malicious actors. Security breaches or unauthorized access to confidential information could expose us 

to liability related to the loss of the information, time-consuming and expensive litigation, and negative publicity. We 

may also be required to expend substantial capital and resources to address the issues or any software vulnerabilities, 

thereby adversely affecting our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations.  

While our technology stack is certified with SOC 2 Type 2 Attestation and we have implemented cybersecurity 

policies, system controls, and checks designed to restrict access to the data we store, these measures may not be 

effective in all instances. Any instances of data leakage, cyber attacks or data breaches could disrupt our business and 

adversely affect our reputation, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. While we have not 

experienced any incidents of data leakage, cyber attacks, data breach or any other fraudulent activity that have 

materially affected our business, cash flows or results of operations in the six months period ended September 30, 

2025 and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, there is no assurance that such issues will not arise in the future or that the 

recovery systems, security protocols, network protection mechanisms and other safeguards that we have implemented 

will be adequate to prevent network and service interruption, system failure or data loss. While we have cyber-crime 

insurance policies, such policies may not cover any losses incurred from such incidents, in part or at all, in which case, 

our business, cash flows and results of operations could be adversely affected.  

In addition, we engage third parties in certain circumstances who may access certain of our Merchantsô or end 

consumersô data as part of their business relationship with us, such as service providers. Our ability to monitor these 

third partiesô data security is limited, as we do not control their operations or processing of data beyond our contractual 

agreements. Consequently, we cannot ensure the integrity of the security measures they implement to protect our 

Merchantsô or end consumersô data, leaving us vulnerable to cyberattacks or security incidents affecting them, which 

could adversely impact our business even if our systems remain unaffected. See also ñï We collect and process 

significant information about our Merchants and end consumers and are subject to various laws, regulations, rules, 

policies and other obligations regarding cybersecurity, privacy, data protection and information security, and failure 

to comply with them could subject us to significant reputational, financial, legal and operational consequences.ò on 

page 72. 

30. Our success depends on the continuing efforts of our Key Managerial Personnel, Senior Management Personnel 

and qualified personnel. If we fail to hire, retain or motivate such individuals, our business could suffer.  

Our success substantially depends on the ongoing service and reputation of our KMPs, SMPs and other qualified 

personnel such as our technology team. The following table summarizes the total number of our KMP, SMP and 

permanent employees, and the attrition rate of our KMP and SMP as of and for the periods/Fiscals indicated.  

Particulars As of / For the Six Months Period 

Ended September 30, 

As of / For Fiscal Ended March 31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

Total number of permanent employees 1,358  1,206 1,270 1,288 1,297 

Total number of KMP and SMP 9 9 9 9 7 

KMP and SMP attrition rate(1) (%) - - - 12.50% - 
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Note:  
(1)  Attrition rate is calculated as the total number of KMP and SMP who exited within the relevant period divided by the average total number 

of KMP and SMP as of the beginning and end of the relevant period.  

The increase in our KMP and SMP attrition rate to 12.50% in Fiscal 2024 from nil in Fiscal 2023, was due to the 

departure of one of our KMPs. For further details of the attrition of KMP and SMP in the last three years, see ñOur 

Management ï Changes in our Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel in the three immediately 

preceding yearsò on page 299. 

If any of our KMPs, SMP or other qualified personnel leave due to death, disability or other reasons, or if their 

reputation is harmed, our business may be disrupted and our financial condition and cash flows adversely affected. 

We may incur additional costs to recruit, train and retain qualified personnel or may face difficulties in finding 

qualified replacements. If any of our KMP, SMP or other qualified personnel joins a competitor or forms a competing 

business, we may lose Merchants, know-how and key professionals and staff members. While all our KMPs, SMP and 

employees have entered into employment agreements with us that include non-compete clauses, there can be no 

assurance that such provisions will be enforceable in the event of a dispute.  

In August 2023, we were subject to adverse publicity relating to staff turnover in the acquired Shiprocket Omuni 

business in relation to our restructuring of the acquired entity. Other than that, we have not had any adverse publicity 

related to staff turnover in the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, though 

there is no assurance that it would not occur in the future. Such instances could harm our reputation and impede our 

ability to attract new talent, which may negatively impact our business operations. 

Our ability to staff and train new employees in our operations may not meet the growing demands of our business. 

This may materially and adversely affect our ability to grow our business and our cash flows and results of operations. 

Our rapid growth also requires us to hire, train and retain a wide range of employees that can adapt to a dynamic, 

competitive and challenging business environment and that help us enhance business growth, innovate new offerings 

and develop technological capabilities. We may need to offer attractive compensation and other benefits packages, 

including share-based compensation, to attract and retain them. The following table sets forth our employee benefits 

expense as a percentage of Total Expenses for the periods/Fiscals indicated.  

Particulars For the Six Months Period Ended  

September 30, 

Fiscal 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

 (  million, unless otherwise indicated) 

Employee benefits expense (A) 1,859.88 1,603.40 3,149.16  4,307.91 3,437.65 

Total Expenses (B) 10,091.10  8,795.05  17,492.70 17,086.35 14,227.57 

Employee benefits expense as a percentage of 

Total Expenses (C=A/B) (%) 

18.43% 18.23% 18.00% 25.21% 24.16% 

 

We may need to continue to invest significant amounts in salaries and stock options to attract and retain new employees 

and expend significant time and resources to identify, recruit, train and integrate such employees. If we are unable to 

effectively manage our hiring needs or successfully integrate and retain new hires, our efficiency, ability to meet 

forecasts and employee morale, productivity and engagement could suffer, which could adversely affect our business, 

financial condition, cash flows and results of operations.  

31. �7�K�H���³�6�K�L�S�U�R�F�N�H�W�´���E�U�D�Q�G�����W�K�H���W�U�D�G�H�P�D�U�N���R�I���Z�K�L�F�K���L�V���R�Z�Q�H�G���E�\���X�V�����L�V���F�U�L�W�L�F�D�O���W�R���R�X�U���D�E�L�O�L�W�\���W�R���D�F�T�X�L�U�H���Q�H�Z���0�H�U�F�K�D�Q�W�V��
and grow our business. Our brand and reputation could be harmed by complaints and negative publicity regarding 

our Company or products. 

Our brand and reputation are critical to the success of our business, and largely depends on our ability to provide high-

quality, well-designed, useful, reliable and innovative solutions. We have registered our commonly used marks, 

including brand logos for ñShiprocketò, ñShiprocketXò and ñShiprocket Checkoutò with the trademark registries in 

India. Errors, defects, disruptions or other performance problems with our platform, including with third-party apps, 

may harm our reputation and brand. We may introduce new solutions or terms of service that our Merchants and end 

consumers do not like, which may adversely affect our brand. Additionally, if our Merchants or end consumers have 

a negative experience using our services or third-party services integrated with our platform, such experience may 

affect our brand. We also enable independent app developers to develop their own apps and services on our platform. 

While our app developers are required to complete a signup, verification and contract process, and all third-party apps 

undergo rigorous quality checks before being available on mobile app stores, if these services do not meet Merchantsô 

expectations, our reputation may be harmed. 

We have incurred and will continue to incur advertising expenses to strengthen our brand. There can be no assurance 

that our marketing efforts will be successful, and even if they are, any increase in revenue as a result of our marketing 

efforts may not offset the expenses we incur in building and maintaining our brand. Our Marketing Expenses were as 

follows for the periods/Fiscals indicated. See also ñOur Business ï Marketingò on page 257.  
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Particulars For the Six Months Period Ended  

September 30, 

Fiscal 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

 (  million, unless otherwise indicated) 

Marketing Expenses (A) 167.54 100.01 211.72 188.63 235.90 

Total Expenses (B) 10,091.10  8,795.05 17,492.70 17,086.35 14,227.57 

Marketing Expenses as a percentage of Total 

Expenses (C=A/B) (%) 

1.66% 1.14% 1.21% 1.10% 1.66% 

 

Any negative publicity about us, such as complaints or negative reviews by our Merchants, alleged misconduct, 

unethical business practices, safety breaches, or other improper activities, or rumours, whether deliberate or otherwise, 

that relate to our business, directors, officers, employees, or shareholders, can harm our reputation, business, cash 

flows and results of operations. While we have not received any such complaints that had a material impact on our 

business in the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and Fiscal 2025, 2024 and 2023, we cannot assure you 

that these will not arise in the future. These allegations, even if unproven, may lead to inquiries, investigations, or 

other legal actions against us by regulatory or government authorities as well as private parties and could cause us to 

incur significant costs to defend ourselves. Any negative market perception or publicity regarding our Merchants, our 

ecosystem partners, or any regulatory inquiries or investigations and lawsuits initiated against them, may also have an 

impact on our brand and reputation, or subject us to regulatory inquiries or investigations or lawsuits. While we have 

not experienced any material impact on our business from negative market perceptions and allegations regarding our 

Merchants or other ecosystem partners and their business, directors, officers, employees, or shareholders, in the six 

months period ended September 30, 2025 and Fiscal 2025, 2024 and 2023, we cannot assure you that we will not 

experience this in the future. The foregoing risks are exacerbated by the widespread use of social media and the 

increasing incidence of fake or unsubstantiated news, particularly on social media and other online platforms. If we 

are unable to maintain a good reputation or further enhance our brand recognition, our ability to attract and retain 

Merchants, ecosystem partners, and key employees could be harmed and, as a result, our business, financial position, 

cash flows and results of operations could be materially and adversely affected.  

32. Our inability to collect receivables and defaults in payment from our Merchants could adversely affect our business, 

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

Our trade receivables consist of non-interest bearing receivables from our Merchants. We typically provide our 

Merchants with credit periods ranging from zero to 90 days. We provide for any outstanding receivables as doubtful 

based on the credit risk matrix, which takes into account the historically observed default rates over the expected life 

of various categories of trade receivables and these are updated and changed based on forward looking estimates at 

each reporting date.  

The table below sets forth our trade receivables as at and Revenue from Operations for the periods/fiscal ended: 

Particulars As at/For the Six Months Period 

Ended September 30, 

As at/For Fiscal Ended March 31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

 (  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Trade receivables (A) 1,771.57 1,455.21  1,470.26 1,170.59 907.52 

Revenue from Operations (B) 9,426.74 8,170.08 16,320.12 13,159.76  10,888.27  

Trade receivables as a % of Revenue from 

Operations (C=A/B) (%) 

18.79% 17.81% 9.01% 8.90% 8.33% 

 

The tables below sets forth an ageing analysis of our trade receivables as at the latest period/Fiscal.  

Particulars As of September 30, 2025 

Outstanding for following periods from transaction date 

Less than 

6 months 

6 months 

ï 1 year 

1-2 years 2-3 years More than 

3 years 

Total 

 (  million) 

Undisputed Trade receivables ï considered good 1,771.57 - - - - 1,771.57 

Undisputed Trade Receivables ï credit impaired - 208.26  137.82  131.13  86.38  563.59 

Total 1,771.57 208.26 137.82 131.13  86.38  2,335.16 

 
Particulars As of March 31, 2025 

Outstanding for following periods from transaction date 

Less than 

6 months 

6 months 

ï 1 year 

1-2 years 2-3 years More than 

3 years 

Total 

 (  million) 

Undisputed Trade receivables ï considered good 1,470.26 - - - - 1,470.26 

Undisputed Trade Receivables ï credit impaired - 221.64 175.61 155.82 - 553.07 

Total 1,470.26 221.64 175.61 155.82 - 2,023.33 
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The higher ageing of our trade receivables as at September 30, 2025, as compared to the ageing of our trade receivables 

as at March 31, 2025, is primarily in line with the increase in the business of our Company and changes in Merchant 

and product mix. 

Macroeconomic conditions could result in financial difficulties for our Merchants, including limited access to the 

credit markets, insolvency or bankruptcy. Such conditions could cause Merchants to delay payment, request 

modifications of their payment terms, or default on their payment obligations to us, cause us to enter into litigation for 

non-payment, all of which could increase our receivables. In any such case, we might experience delays in the 

collection of, or be unable to collect, our trade payables, and if this occurs, we may not be able to pay our vendors in 

a timely manner or at all. For example, in Fiscal 2023, one of our Merchants defaulted on payment of outstanding dues 

amounting to 45.08 million, and our Company has filed an FIR against the accused persons. For further details, see 

ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developments ï Litigation by our Company ï Criminal proceedingsò on page 

423. While we have not been subject to any delays or defaults in Merchant payments that have materially and adversely 

affected our business, results of operations or cash flows in the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and 

Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, there is no assurance that such issues will not arise in the future. Any delays or defaults 

in Merchant payments, increase in trade accounts receivables out of proportion with our total revenue, or delays in 

billing or collection could negatively affect our financial condition, cash flows and operations. 

33. We may incur additional liabilities from lost or damaged packages or delayed shipments to the extent such losses 

are not covered by our insurance policies, which would adversely affect our results of operations, cash flows and 

profitability. 

Packages processed through our platform may be lost or damaged during shipment through our logistics partners or 

shipment may delayed for various reasons. In the case that the packages are lost or damaged during shipment, or 

shipment is delayed, our logistic partners are contractually obligated to provide compensation for lost or damaged 

packages. Nonetheless, there is no assurance that such compensation will be made in full, or at all. Consequently, we 

may be exposed to liability for damages if we are unable to recover the full amount of compensation that we have paid 

out to Merchants. 

In addition, Merchant products stored at our fulfilment centres are subject to risk of damage or loss due to natural 

calamities such as fire, floods, earthquakes, or other unforeseen events. While we maintain insurance policies covering 

the Merchant products and fixed assets housed within our fulfilment centres, there is no assurance that we will be able 

to successfully make insurance claims for any losses incurred from incidents that occur, whether in part or at all. For 

example, on November 28, 2024, we had a fire at one of our fulfilment centres in Mumbai. While losses incurred by 

our Merchants were covered by insurance policies, we recorded Property, Plant and Equipment written off of 34.27 

million in Fiscal 2025. While we have not incurred any other liability in relation to lost or damaged shipments that 

have materially impacted our business in the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 

2023, any such incidents that arise in the future may cause us to lose Merchants and adversely affect our business, 

financial condition, cash flows and results of operations.  

34. The scale of our business has increased significantly in recent years as a result of strategic acquisitions and organic 

growth, with Revenue from Operations increasing by 15.38�����W�R��	æ9,426.74 million in the six months period ended 

September 30, 2025 �I�U�R�P��	æ8,170.08 million in the six months period ended September 30, 2024, and by 24.02% to 

	æ16,320.12 million in Fiscal 2025 �I�U�R�P��	æ���������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���L�Q���)�L�V�F�D�O��������4, which in turn increased by 20.86% from 

	æ���������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���L�Q���)�L�V�F�D�O��������3. We may not be able to sustain such growth rates, and our historical growth rates 

should not be taken as indicative of our future growth prospects. 

The scale of our business has grown significantly in recent periods/Fiscals, as illustrated by the increase in our Revenue 

from Operations and number of unique transactions, as set forth in the table below.  

Particulars For the Six Months Period Ended  

September 30, 

Fiscal 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 
 (  million, unless otherwise indicated) 

Revenue from Operations 9,426.74 8,170.08 16,320.12 13,159.76 10,888.27 

% increase from previous period/year (%) 15.38% N.A. 24.02% 20.86% N.A. 

Unique transactions(1) (million) 97.19 84.22 164.35 132.28 114.39 

% increase from previous period/year (%) 15.40% N.A. 24.24% 15.64% N.A. 
Note: 

(1) Unique Transactions: Count of distinct transactions processed by Merchants with the Company, regardless of the number of product/services 

availed by such Merchant. 

Our historical growth was primarily attributable to the integration of businesses and technologies that we had acquired. 

See ñð We may be unsuccessful in making, integrating and maintaining acquisitions and strategic investments, which 

could hinder the growth of our business and prevent us from achieving expected returns on such acquisitions or 

investments. Failure to realize the economic benefit of such acquisitions could result in substantial impairment 

charges.ò on page 46 for details of our acquisitions. Meanwhile, our organic growth has been driven by, among other 

things, the growth of our Merchant base, network of logistic and credit partners, expansion of our offerings, and growth 

in transaction volumes. Our historical growth may not be indicative of, or comparable to, our future prospects. No 
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assurance can be provided that we will be able to successfully implement our business strategies or undertake new 

business initiatives.  

35. If we fail to maintain quality support services to our Merchants, our business, financial condition, cash flows and 

results of operations would be adversely affected. 

Providing high standards of service and support to our Merchants and end consumers is critical for successfully 

onboarding new Merchants, retaining existing ones, and fostering the growth of our business. Consequently, we have 

invested significantly in developing user experiences that cultivate trust and loyalty on our platform, for both our 

Merchants and end consumers alike. This includes offering quick and reliable delivery options, ensuring a smooth and 

seamless checkout experience on our platform, and maintaining open communication with customers by providing 

real-time updates and personalized customer service. We also strive to deliver high levels of transparency to Merchants 

in various aspects of their business operations, equipping our Merchants with real-time tracking, synchronized data on 

end consumers, inventory, orders and payments, standardized dispute resolution procedures, and analytics and 

intelligence to optimize their strategies. If any of the personnel deployed by the third party-operated call centres 

engaged by us indulge in unprofessional or illegal behaviour while interacting with our Merchants, end consumers, or 

ecosystem partners, our reputation and brand may be adversely affected and we could lose business. While we have 

not experienced any such instances in the past that have materially affected our business in the six months period 

ended September 30, 2025 or Fiscal 2025, 2024 or 2023, there is no assurance that such issues will not occur in the 

future. We have experienced and may in the future experience interruptions, delays and outages in service and 

availability from time to time due to a variety of factors, such as technology failures, human or software errors, website 

hosting disruptions and capacity constraints. While we have not experienced any interruptions, delays or outages in 

service and availability that have materially and adversely affected our business, cash flows or results of operations in 

the six months period ended September 30, 2025 or Fiscal 2025, 2024 or 2023, there is no assurance that any such 

interruptions, delays and outages in the future will not adversely impact us. Any failure to maintain quality support or 

a market perception that we do not provide quality support, could harm our reputation and adversely affect our ability 

to scale our platform and business, our financial condition, cash flows and results of operations.  

36. If we fail to deliver services in accordance with the contractual requirements of our contracts with Merchants, we 

could be subject to significant costs or liability and our business, reputation, cash flows and results of operations 

could be adversely affected. 

The services that we provide to our Merchants involve complex processes and adherence to several contractual 

requirements and standard operating procedures. For example, we are typically required to indemnify the Merchant 

for any losses arising out of access or use of our services, and due to breach of the agreement, violation of applicable 

laws, wrongful or negligent act or omission by us, and infringement of their intellectual property rights and third party 

claims made against the Merchants. Such provisions not only put us at a risk of monetary loss but it may also result in 

a material breach of contract which can result into a loss of the Merchant and termination of the contract with such 

Merchant, which could adversely affect our business, reputation, financial condition, cash flows and results of 

operations. While we have not faced any such instances or termination of business relationships with any key Merchant 

in the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, should our business relationship 

with any of these key Merchant be terminated for any reason in the future, it could have an adverse effect on our 

revenues, cash flows and prospects.  

37. Failure to prevent or manage fraudulent transactions and illegal activities on our platform, including any violation 

of our policies or misuse of our platform by our Merchants, ecosystem partners, third party vendors or employees, 

could harm our business and reputation and expose us to liability. 

We face risks with respect to fraudulent or illegal transactions or conduct that may take place on our platform. These 

include the sale and purchase of illegal products or services, including fake or counterfeit products, use of stolen card 

data, onboarding using fake documents, fraud with respect to returns and refunds, other illegal activities involving 

personal information, exploitation of system bugs or vulnerabilities to circumvent payment requirements and fraud 

committed by users in concert with our partner network. While we have implemented various measures to detect, 

penalize and reduce the occurrence of fraudulent or other malicious activities on our platform and detect and penalize 

bad actors on our platform, including KYC verification for Merchants, issuing a list of prohibited products to 

Merchants, and imposing penalties on Merchants who attempt to ship these prohibited products, no assurance can be 

provided that such measures will be effective in preventing such transactions, or that we will be able to detect 

fraudulent or illegal activities in general.  

Any misappropriation of funds, documents, software code, or data, use unauthorized software on our systems, or fail 

to adhere to established protocols when dealing with Merchants on the part of our employees could subject us to 

liability for damages, as well as regulatory actions and penalties. For example, one of our former employees was 

accused of misappropriating 1.63 million in Company funds and our Company has filed an FIR against the accused 

person in August 2022. For details, see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developments ï Litigation by our 

Company ï Criminal proceedingsò on page 423. While this incident is not expected to have a material impact on the 

financial condition of our Company and we have enhanced our internal controls, implemented safeguards and 

established policies to detect and prevent any misconduct or errors by our employees, there is no assurance that the 
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measures we have put in place will be effective in identifying or deterring any misconducts on the part of our 

employees. Such misconducts could damage our reputation.  

Further, our Merchants, ecosystem partners and service providers handle a substantial volume of transactions and 

sensitive personal and business information on our platform. Our business and reputation could be adversely affected 

if transactions were redirected, misappropriated, or otherwise improperly executed, if confidential information is 

disclosed to unintended recipients, or if there is an operational failure in transaction processing, whether as a result of 

human error, a purposeful sabotage or a fraudulent manipulation of our operations or systems. 

While we have not experienced any instances of fraudulent or illegal transactions on the part of our Merchants, 

ecosystem partners, third party vendors, or employees or been subject to any ongoing investigations or litigation in 

relation thereto that have materially and adversely affected our business, financial condition, cash flows or results of 

operations in the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, there is no assurance 

that such issues will not arise and adversely affect our business, reputation, financial condition, cash flows and results 

of operations. 

38. The market for technology solutions in the e-commerce industry is new and evolving, and if this market develops 

more slowly than we expect or declines, or develops in a way that we do not expect, our business, financial condition, 

cash flows and results of operations could be adversely affected. 

According to the Redseer Report, Indiaôs online retail market remains underpenetrated compared to global 

benchmarks, underlining significant headroom for growth. Nonetheless, such market may not develop as anticipated. 

Our future prospects should be considered in light of the inherent challenges and uncertainties we face, including the 

rapid growth of our business, which may obscure the full range of trends that we are subject to. No assurances can be 

provided that the industry will sustain its growth trajectory, or that our Company will be able to continue expanding 

our business accordingly. As we navigate the new and developing market, elements of our business strategy remain 

subject to ongoing refinement and adaptation. We have encountered, and will continue to encounter, risks and 

challenges faced by growing companies in new and evolving industries, such as unforeseen and increasing expenses 

as we continue to scale our operations. If we fail to manage these risks effectively, our business, financial condition, 

cash flows and results of operations could be adversely affected.  

39. Some aspects of our platforms include open source software, and our use of open source software could negatively 

affect our business, results of operations, cash flows, financial condition, and prospects.  

Some of the aspects of our platform include software covered by open source licenses, including open API software. 

The terms of open source licenses are open to interpretation, and there is a risk that such licenses could be construed 

in a manner that imposes unanticipated conditions or restrictions on our platform. In such an event, we could be 

required to re-engineer all or a portion of our technologies, seek licenses from third parties, discontinue the use of 

certain platforms in the event re-engineering cannot be accomplished, or otherwise be limited in the licensing of our 

technologies, each of which could reduce or eliminate the value of our technologies and offerings. If portions of our 

proprietary software are determined to be subject to an open source license, we could also be required to, under certain 

circumstances, publicly release or license, at no cost, our offerings that incorporate the open source software or the 

affected portions of our source code, which could allow our competitors or other third parties to create similar offerings 

with lower development effort, time, and costs, and could ultimately result in a loss of transaction volume for us. We 

cannot ensure that we have incorporated open source software in our offerings and technologies in a manner that is 

consistent with the terms of the applicable license or our current policies, and we may inadvertently use open source 

in a manner that we do not intend or that could expose us to claims for breach of contract or intellectual property 

infringement, misappropriation, or other violation. If we fail to comply, or are alleged to have failed to comply, with 

the terms and conditions of our open source licenses, we could be required to incur significant legal expenses defending 

such allegations, be subject to significant damages, be enjoined from the sale of our offerings and be required to 

comply with onerous conditions or restrictions on our offerings, any of which could be materially disruptive to our 

business. While there have been no instances in which we failed to comply, or were alleged to have not complied, with 

the terms and conditions of our open source in six months period ended September 30, 2025 and Fiscals 2025, 2024 

and 2023, no assurance can be provided that we will remain in compliance with applicable terms and conditions. 

40. We may not be able to price our offerings optimally, which can detract from our ability to attract new Merchants 

and retain existing Merchants. 

We have in the past, and may in the future, change our pricing model from time to time, particularly as we introduce 

new solutions or product offerings to our platform. We primarily operate on a consumption-based pricing model 

whereby our revenue is linked to our Merchantsô usage of our products, which is measured based on differing 

parameters for each product, such as the number of transactions or gross merchandise value (ñGMVò) processed. For 

further details, see ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations ï Our 

Business Modelò on page 390. Failure to set optimal prices for our offerings could result in a loss of existing Merchants 

or failure to attract new Merchants, particularly as MSMEs tend to be price sensitive. Pricing decisions may influence 

the adoption mix among our plans and negatively impact our overall revenue. In addition, as our competitors introduce 

new solutions that compete with ours, we may be unable to attract new Merchants at the same price points or using 
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the same pricing models that we have historically employed. As a result, we may be compelled to reduce our prices in 

the future, which could adversely affect our revenue, gross profit, profitability, financial position and cash flows.  

41. We may not be able to prevent others from unauthorized use of our intellectual property or may be subject to claims 

by third parties for alleged infringement, misappropriation, or other violation of their intellectual property or other 

proprietary rights, any of which could harm our business and competitive position. 

Our trademarks, domain names, brands and similar intellectual property are critical to our success. We rely on a 

combination of trademarks, domain names and agreements with employees and third parties to establish and protect 

our rights in our technology and intellectual property. As of the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus-I, 

we have 49 trademarks registered in the name of our Company and Subsidiaries under the Trademarks Act, 1999. 

Additionally, one trademark has been assigned to us through an assignment deed dated September 20, 2023, between 

Swiftly (formerly Wigzo) and our Company. See ñOur Business ï Intellectual Propertyò and ñGovernment and Other 

Approvals ï Intellectual Propertyò on pages 258 and 429, respectively. 

While we undertake to register our intellectual property, there is no assurance that such applications will be granted. 

As of the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus-I, we have pending applications for registration of 10 

trademarks under various classes. Additionally, two of our trademark applications, for one trademark under different 

classes, have been objected by third parties and a response has been filed. An intellectual property registration granted 

to us may not be sufficient to protect our intellectual property rights. We also rely on contractual arrangements, 

including confidentiality, non-disclosure agreements, invention assignment and non-compete agreements with our 

employees and others, to protect our proprietary rights. Such agreements may be breached by counterparties and there 

may not be adequate remedies available to us for such breach. Although we have policies and measures in place to 

prevent unauthorized use of our intellectual property, unauthorized parties may duplicate, mimic, reverse engineer, 

access, obtain, or use the proprietary aspects of our platform or obtain and use information that we consider proprietary. 

Third parties may misappropriate our data, through website scraping, robots, web crawlers or other tools or means and 

aggregate this data on their websites with data from other companies. In addition, ñcopycatò websites may attempt to 

imitate the functionality of our website. Malicious third-party actors may adopt service names or purchase domain 

names like ours, thereby harming our ability to build brand identity and leading to confusion. Any adverse experience 

with those parties using similar trade names, as well as any consequent negative publicity or perceptions, may 

adversely affect our reputation and brand. 

Our Company uses two trademarks registered under the Trademarks Act, 1999 in the name of its Subsidiary, 

Shiprocket Omuni, and six trademarks registered in the name of its Subsidiary, Pickrr. While we have not entered into 

any agreement with our Subsidiaries for use of such trademarks and we do not pay any consideration or fees to our 

Subsidiaries, for use of such trademarks, we may be required to pay any consideration or fees to our Subsidiaries for 

use of such trademark in future, if required by the Subsidiaries, on terms which may not always be in our favour. We 

may also be susceptible to claims from third-parties asserting infringement and other related claims. Companies, 

including our competitors, or individuals, may hold or obtain patents, trademarks or other proprietary or intellectual 

property rights that would prevent, limit or interfere with solutions or products offered on our platform. From time to 

time, we may receive inquiries from holders of patents or trademarks inquiring whether we infringe their proprietary 

rights or may have lawsuits filed against us by holders of patents, trademarks, trade secrets or other intellectual property 

or proprietary rights alleging that we are infringing, misappropriating, diluting or otherwise violating their rights, or 

may be required to execute settlement agreements.  

Also see, ñOur Businessò and ñGovernment and Other Approvals ï Intellectual Propertyò on pages 216 and 429, 

respectively. 

While we have not been subject to any material intellectual property claims or unauthorized usage of our intellectual 

property by third parties in the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, there 

is no assurance that such issues will not arise in the future. Monitoring unauthorized use of our intellectual property is 

difficult and costly, and the steps we take to prevent misappropriation in the future may not be successful. From time 

to time, we may have to resort to litigation to enforce our intellectual property rights, which could result in substantial 

costs and diversion of our resources. Failure to defend, maintain or protect these rights could harm our business. Any 

unauthorized use of our intellectual property by third-parties may adversely affect our current and future revenues and 

our reputation. 

42. �:�H���L�Q�F�X�U�U�H�G��	æ84.37 �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q����	æ26.21 �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q����	æ65.78 million, 	æ���������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q and 	æ���������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q���I�R�U���S�X�U�F�K�D�V�H���R�I��
property, plant and equipment (including other intangible assets and capital advances) in the six months periods 

ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively. We may require additional 

capital to support the growth of our business and our future capital needs may require us to obtain additional loans 

and borrowings or issue equity or debt securities, which may impose restrictions on our business activities and 

�G�L�O�X�W�H���R�X�U���V�K�D�U�H�K�R�O�G�H�U�V�¶���H�T�X�L�W�\�� 

We need capital to, among other things, invest in technologies and product development including sales and marketing, 

fund organic and inorganic growth initiatives and general corporate purposes. The table below sets out our 
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expenditures on purchase of property, plant and equipment (including other intangible assets and capital advances) for 

the periods/Fiscals indicated.  

Particulars For the Six Months Period Ended  

September 30, 

Fiscal 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

 (  million) 

Purchase of property, plant and equipment 

(including other intangible assets and capital 

advances) 84.37 26.21  65.78 245.16 313.24 

 

For further details, see ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations ï 

Capital Expendituresò on page 410. 

We may in the future seek equity or debt financing to finance a portion of our capital expenditures or refinance our 

debt. Such financing may not be available to us in a timely manner or on commercially acceptable terms, or at all. In 

addition, our future capital needs and other business reasons may require us to issue additional equity or debt securities 

(including convertible debt securities) or obtain a credit facility. The issuance of additional equity securities or debt 

securities convertible into equity could dilute our shareholdersô shareholding. Our ability to obtain the necessary 

financing could be subject to a number of factors, including general market conditions, business performance and 

investor acceptance of our business plan. Our outstanding indebtedness may also affect our ability to obtain financing 

in a timely manner and on reasonable terms. These factors may make the timing, amount, terms and conditions of such 

financing unattractive or unavailable to us. If we are unable to raise sufficient funds, we will have to significantly 

reduce our spending, delay or cancel our planned activities. We might not be able to obtain any funding or service any 

of the debts we incurred, which could mean that we would be forced to curtail or discontinue our operations thus 

causing our business, financial condition, cash flows and prospects to be materially and adversely affected. 

The incurrence of indebtedness would require us to use a portion of our future cash flows from operations to pay 

interest and principal on our indebtedness, thereby resulting in an increase in debt service obligations. Our financing 

arrangements may also impose certain operating and/or financial covenants that restrict our operations, limit our ability 

to implement our business strategy, heighten our vulnerability to downturns in our business, the industry, or in the 

general economy, prevent us from taking advantage of business opportunities as they arise, or prevent us from being 

able to pay dividends to our shareholders. For further details, see ñï We had Total Borrowings of  2,337.85 million 

as of September 30, 2025. If we are unable to comply with repayment and other covenants in future financing 

agreements that we enter into, our business, financial condition and cash flows could be adversely affectedò on page 

73. 

43. Any failure or significant weakness of our internal control systems could result in operational errors or incidents 

of fraud, which would adversely affect our profitability and reputation.  

We have established internal control systems and processes that our internal audit team scrutinises and periodically 

tests and updates as necessary. While we believe that our risk management, compliance, internal audit and operational 

risk management functions are commensurate with the size and complexity of our operations, we are still exposed to 

operational risks arising from the potential inadequacy or failure of internal processes or systems, and our actions may 

not be sufficient to ensure effective internal controls in all circumstances. Given the high volume of transactions 

undertaken on our platform, it is possible that errors may repeat or compound before they are discovered and rectified. 

Our information systems and internal procedures that are designed to monitor our operations and overall compliance 

may not identify every instance of non-compliance or every suspicious transaction. If internal control weaknesses are 

identified, our actions may not be sufficient to correct such weakness. Failures or material errors in our internal systems 

may lead to pricing errors, inaccurate financial reporting, fraud and failure of critical systems and infrastructure. Such 

instances may also adversely affect our reputation, business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

Although we have not encountered any material lapses in our internal control systems and practices during the six 

months period ended September 30, 2025 and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, we cannot assure you that that such internal 

control systems and practices that we have put in place will be sufficient in monitoring or detecting any fraud that 

occurs. Failure to identify such instances may adversely affect our reputation.  

44. We collect and process significant information about our Merchants and end consumers and are subject to various 

laws, regulations, rules, policies and other obligations regarding cybersecurity, privacy, data protection and 

information security, and failure to comply with them could subject us to significant reputational, financial, legal 

and operational consequences. 

Collection, possession, transmission and use of personal data subjects us to laws, rules and regulations in India relating 

to the collection, storage, use, sharing, disclosure, protection and security of personal information, as well as requests 

from regulatory and government authorities relating to such data. In addition to the information we collect from our 

Merchants and end consumers to complete a sale or transaction, we receive data from multiple sources such as our 

ecosystem partners. These laws, rules, and regulations evolve frequently, and their scope may continually change, 

through new legislation, amendments to existing legislation, and changes in enforcement. For example, we are required 

to comply with the Information Technology Act, 2000 and the rules notified thereunder, along with the Indian 
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Information Technology (Reasonable Security Practices and Procedures and Sensitive Personal Data or Information) 

Rules, 2011, as amended and the recently introduced Indian Information Technology (Intermediary Guidelines and 

Digital Media Ethics Code) Rules, 2021, as amended, all of which influence the way in which we operate our business. 

For our international operations, we comply with global data protection regulations, including the General Data 

Protection Regulation (ñGDPRò) in the European Union, to ensure data subject rights, data minimization and secure 

cross-border data transfers. 

We are also subject to the Digital Personal Data Protection Act (ñDPDP Actò), certain provisions of which have 

become enforceable from November 14, 2025. The DPDP Act provides for protection of personal data and privacy of 

individuals, regulates cross border data transfer, and provides several exemptions for personal data processing by the 

Government. The DPDP Act requires companies that collect and deal with high volumes of personal data to fulfil certain 

additional obligations such as appointment of a data protection officer for grievance redressal and a data auditor to 

evaluate compliance with the DPDP Act. It provides for and imposes restrictions and obligations on data fiduciaries, 

resulting from dealing with digital personal data regardless of whether data was collected digitally or offline, and 

further, provides for levy of monetary penalties for breach of obligations prescribed under the DPDP Act. Further, the 

Digital Personal Data Protection Rules, 2025 (ñDPDP Rulesò) regulate the processing of personal data in India, 

ensuring individuals privacy rights are protected. The DPDP Rules applies to all entities that process digital personal 

data, both within India and abroad. It mandates the conduct of data protection impact assessments for high-risk 

processing activities and requires the notification of data breaches within a stipulated timeframe. For further details, 

see ñKey Regulations and Policiesò on page 263. While we have a dedicated data protection officer who is responsible 

for compliance with our internal data policies, GDPR, and other applicable data privacy regulations, and while we 

have not experienced any instances of non-compliance with applicable laws, regulations, rules or policies regarding 

cybersecurity, privacy, data protection or information security which have materially and adversely affected our 

business in the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, no assurance can be 

provided that we will be able to maintain compliance in the future.  

In addition, the interpretation and application of laws, standards, contractual obligations and other obligations relating 

to privacy and data protection are uncertain. These laws, standards, and contractual and other obligations may be 

interpreted and applied in a manner that is, or is alleged to be, inconsistent with our data management practices, our 

policies or procedures, or the features of our offerings. We may be unable to make such changes and modifications in 

a commercially reasonable manner or at all, and our ability to develop new offerings and features could be limited. 

Further, the costs of compliance with, and other burdens imposed by, applicable laws, regulations, and policies may 

limit the use and adoption of, and reduce the overall demand for, our offerings. Any inability to adequately address 

privacy, data protection or security-related concerns, even if unfounded, or to successfully negotiate privacy, data 

protection or security-related contractual terms with Merchants or ecosystem partners, or to comply with applicable 

laws, regulations and other obligations relating to privacy, data protection, and security, could result in additional cost 

and liability to us, damage our reputation and adversely affect our business. Privacy and personal security concerns, 

whether valid or not valid, may inhibit market adoption of our offerings. Failure to comply with applicable laws and 

regulations could result in regulatory enforcement actions against us and adversely impact our reputation. See also ñ- 

Any actual or perceived cyberattacks, including denial of service attacks and data breaches, could interrupt our 

operations and expose us to significant liability, thereby adversely affecting our reputation, brand, business, financial 

condition, cash flows and results of operationsò on page 65. 

We could become subject to similar burdens in other jurisdictions into which we expand our business. For example, 

as part of our Cross-border trade solutions, we obtain personal data from our Merchants and end-consumers in multiple 

jurisdictions including the U.S., the Middle East and Europe. Each jurisdiction has its distinct set of data privacy 

guidelines, rules and regulations. Non-compliance with such regulatory requirements could subject us to fines, 

penalties or revocation of licenses, any of which could adversely affect our business, financial condition, cash flows 

and results of operations. For further details on the risks associated with data privacy breaches, see ñï Any actual or 

perceived cyberattacks, including denial of service attacks and data breaches, could interrupt our operations and 

expose us to significant liability, thereby adversely affecting our reputation, brand, business, financial condition, cash 

flows and results of operations.ò on page 65. 

45. �:�H���K�D�G���7�R�W�D�O���%�R�U�U�R�Z�L�Q�J�V���R�I��	æ2,337.85 million as of September 30, 2025. If we are unable to comply with repayment 

and other covenants in future financing agreements that we enter into, our business, financial condition and cash 

flows could be adversely affected.  

We have entered into short-term credit facilities with certain banks. The following table summarizes our Total 

Borrowings as of the dates indicated. For further details see ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 420.  

Particulars As at September 30, As at March 31, 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

 (  million) 

Total Borrowings 2,337.85 1,378.88 2,446.65 2,132.75 1,718.08 

 

While none of our borrowings contained restrictive covenants, and no consents are required from our lenders under 

the relevant facility documents for undertaking activities relating to the Offer as of September 30, 2025, no assurance 
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can be provided that our future borrowings will be made on similar terms. The loan agreements governing indebtedness 

that we may incur in the future may materially restrict our operations, including our ability to incur additional debt, 

pay dividends, make certain investments and payments, and/or encumber or dispose of assets, among others. We may 

also be in default of financial covenants contained in agreements relating to our future debt in the event that our results 

of operations do not meet any of the terms in the covenants, including financial thresholds or ratios. Any failure to 

comply with the conditions and covenants in future financing agreements that is not waived by our lenders or 

guarantors or otherwise cured could lead to a termination of our credit facilities, acceleration of all amounts due under 

such facilities, enforcement of security provided under certain of our financing agreements, any of which could 

adversely affect our financial condition, cash flows and our ability to conduct our business and implement our business 

plans.  

Any fluctuations in the interest rates assigned to our debt instruments may also directly impact the interest costs of our 

loans. Our ability to make payments on and refinance our indebtedness will depend on our continued ability to generate 

cash from our future operations. We may not be able to generate enough cash flow from operations or obtain enough 

capital to service our debt in the future. 

While we have not been in default of any of our financing agreements in the six months period ended September 30, 

2025 and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, there is no assurance that we will be able to remain in compliance with such 

agreements. 

46. If we are unable to obtain, renew or maintain the statutory permits, approvals and licenses necessary for the 

operation of our business, our business, financial condition, cash flows, results of operations and prospects could 

be materially and adversely affected.  

In the course of our business operations, we are required to obtain various approvals, licenses, registrations, 

authorizations and permits, and make necessary registrations and notice filings with governmental, statutory and 

regulatory authorities at the district, state and central government levels. Certain licenses, authorizations and approvals 

may expire in the ordinary course, and we would be required to obtain renewals in a timely manner. We have applied 

or are in the process of applying for additional approvals, including the renewal of approvals which may expire from 

time to time for our operations in the ordinary course of business or change in the location of the premises and on 

account of change in the name of our Company post conversion from a private limited company to a public limited 

company. For instance, we have applied for (i) registration under Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act, 

1970 for our fulfilment centre in Thane, Maharashtra; (ii)  registrations under the Food Safety and Standards Act, 2006, 

for our fulfilment centre in Jamshedpur, Jharkhand; (iii)  no-objection certificate issued by the fire department of 

relevant municipality for our fulfilment centre in Guwahati, Assam; and (iv) registration under shops and establishment 

acts for one of our fulfilment centre in Gurugram, Haryana. For further details, please see ñGovernment and Other 

Approvalsò on page 428. Given the dynamic nature of regulatory frameworks in the regions which we operate, we 

may also need to obtain additional licenses and approvals as new regulations are enacted. While we have not faced 

any material instances where our application for statutory permits, approvals or licenses was rejected by the relevant 

regulatory authority in the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, our ability 

to maintain business operations and execute our strategic objectives as planned could be compromised if we fail to 

obtain or renew the requisite licenses and approvals in future. Further, certain of the licenses and approvals in relation 

to our fulfilment centres are required to be maintained by our landlords, including the no-objection certificates issued 

by the fire department of relevant municipalities. If our landlords face delays in procuring and maintaining such 

licenses and approvals, we may be subject to penalties. For instance, for our fulfilment centres in Tamil Nadu and 

Uttar Pradesh, our landlords are yet to obtain the no-objection certificate issued by the fire department of relevant 

municipality. For further details, please see ñGovernment and Other Approvals - Material approvals expired and 

renewal to be applied forò and ñGovernment and Other Approvals - Material approvals required but not obtained or 

applied forò on pages 429 and 429, respectively. 

In addition, the licenses, authorizations, and approvals we have obtained are subject to various conditions. We cannot 

guarantee our ability to continuously fulfil such conditions, and there can be no assurance that the government or other 

regulatory bodies will not impose onerous requirements and conditions on our operations or that the relevant authorities 

will renew the expired licenses and approvals in the anticipated time frame or at all. We are in the process of applying 

and may need to apply for additional approvals, including the renewal of approvals which may expire from time to 

time and approvals required for our operations in the ordinary course of business and on account of change in the name 

of our Company or change in the location of the premises. We have, in the past, received in the ordinary course of 

business generic show cause notices from relevant authorities in relation to certain non-compliances/clarifications. 

Though we have not faced any adverse action by the authorities in relation to such notices, we cannot assure you that 

no adverse action will be taken against us in relation to such non-compliances in the future. We may also be unable to 

fulfil the terms and conditions to which such approvals, licences, registrations, consents and permits are granted. 

Furthermore, we cannot assure you that the approvals, licences, registrations, consents and permits issued to us will 

not be cancelled, suspended or revoked in the event of non-compliance or alleged non-compliance with any terms or 

conditions thereof, or pursuant to any regulatory action and we may be subject to penalty and other statutory and 

regulatory actions. In addition, if we are found to be in violation of applicable licensing requirements by a court or a 

state, federal, or local enforcement agency, or agree to resolve such concerns by voluntary agreement, we could be 

subject to or required to pay fines, damages, injunctive relief (including required modification or discontinuation of 
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our business in certain areas), criminal penalties, and other penalties or consequences. For details of the material 

approvals we require for our business and operations, see �³Government and Other Approvals�´��on page 428.  

47. We have engaged in, and may continue to engage in, related party transactions, which could give rise to conflicts 

of interest. 

In the ordinary course of our business, we enter and will continue to enter into transactions with related parties, in the 

ordinary course of our business. For further information on all our related party transactions, see ñOffer Document 

Summary ï Summary of Related Party Transactionsò on page 35. All these related party transactions were undertaken 

at armôs length basis and in compliance with applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and other applicable 

laws, during Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023 and for the six months periods ended September 30, 2025 and 2024. 

We cannot guarantee you that all such transactions were on the most advantageous terms possible compared to what 

we might have secured from unrelated parties. It is likely that we will engage in transactions with related parties in the 

future. While any such future transactions following our listing will be subject to approval by our Audit Committee, 

Board, or Shareholders as required by the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI Listing Regulations, we cannot ensure 

that all future transactions will serve the best interests of our Company and our minority shareholders or be fully 

compliant with the SEBI Listing Regulations. Whether individually or collectively, future related party transactions 

could potentially impact our financial status and operational results negatively. 

Any future transactions with our related parties could potentially involve conflicts of interest, as the interests of such 

entities and their shareholders may not align with the interests of our Company and our shareholders, particularly in 

relation to the negotiation of, and certain other matters related to, our transactions with such entities. Conflicts of 

interest may also arise in connection with the exercise of contractual remedies under these transactions such as defaults. 

There can be no assurance that we will be able to address such conflicts of interest in the future.  

48. Our business may be adversely affected by labour unrest and union activities and any disputes with our workforce 

may disrupt our business operations. 

As of September 30, 2025, we had 1,358 permanent employees and also utilised the services of 2,774 contractual 

employees in September 2025. For further details on our employees, please see ñOur Business ï Our Employeesò on 

page 257. None of our employees are represented by labour unions or are covered by a collective bargaining agreement 

with respect to their employment, as of September 30, 2025. Further, none of our employees are related with or 

registered with any of the recognized trade unions as of September 30, 2025. Union membership can result in higher 

employee costs, operational restrictions and increased risk of disruption to operations. Efforts by our employees to 

modify compensation and other terms of employment may also divert managementôs attention and increase operating 

expenses or lead to production delays. While we have not experienced any disruptions in our operations due to disputes 

or other problems with our workforce in the six months period ended September 30, 2025 or Fiscals 2025, 2024 or 

2023, there is no assurance that such problems will not arise. The occurrence of such events could materially and 

adversely affect our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. 

Any work stoppages or strikes affecting our service providers could also disrupt operations and adversely affect our 

business, cash flows, results of operations and reputation. 

49. We track certain operational and non-GAAP measures with internal systems and tools and do not independently 

verify such measures. Certain of our operational measures are subject to inherent challenges in measurement and 

any real or perceived inaccuracies in such measures may adversely affect our business and reputation.  

Certain of our operational measures are prepared with internal systems and tools that are not independently verified 

by any third parties and may differ from estimates or similar measures published by third parties due to differences in 

sources, methodologies, or the assumptions on which we rely. Our internal systems and tools could have a number of 

limitations in the future and our methodologies for tracking these measures may change over time, which could result 

in unexpected changes to our measures, including the measures we publicly disclose. If the internal systems and tools 

we use to track these measures under count or over count performance or contain algorithmic or other technical errors, 

the data we report may not be accurate. While these numbers are based on what we believe to be reasonable estimates 

of our measures for the applicable period of measurement, there are inherent challenges in measuring how our platform 

is used across large populations. Limitations or errors with respect to how we measure data or with respect to the data 

that we measure may affect our understanding of certain details of our business, which could affect our long-term 

strategies. If our operating measures are not accurate representations of our business, if investors do not perceive our 

operating measures to be accurate or if we discover material inaccuracies with respect to these figures, our business, 

reputation, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations would be adversely affected. 

Further, these operational measures and other non-GAAP measures presented in this Updated Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus-I, such as EBITDA, EBITDA Before Exceptional Items, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA - Core 

Business, Adjusted EBITDA - Emerging Business, Adjusted EBITDA Margin, Adjusted EBITDA Margin - Core 

Business, Adjusted EBITDA Margin - Emerging Business, Contribution Margin, Contribution Margin - Core 

Business, Contribution Margin - Emerging Business, Contribution Margin as a % of Revenue from Operations, 

Contribution Margin ï Core Business as a % of Revenue from Operations ï Core Business, Contribution Margin ï 
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Emerging Business as a % of Revenue from Operations ï Emerging Business, Net Worth, Return on Net Worth, Net 

Asset Value per Equity Share and Net Tangible Assets are supplemental measures of our performance and liquidity 

that is not required by, or presented in accordance with, Indian accounting standard (ñInd ASò), Indian GAAP, 

international financial reporting standards (ñIFRSò) or U.S. GAAP. Further, these measures and non-GAAP measures 

are not a measurement of our financial performance or liquidity under Ind AS, Indian GAAP, IFRS or U.S. GAAP 

and should not be considered in isolation or construed as an alternative to cash flows, profit/(loss) for the period/year 

or any other measure of financial performance or as an indicator of our operating performance, liquidity, profitability 

or cash flows generated by operating, investing or financing activities derived in accordance with Ind AS, Indian 

GAAP, IFRS or U.S. GAAP. In addition, these non GAAP measures are not standardised terms, hence a direct 

comparison of these non-GAAP measures between companies may not be possible. Other companies may calculate 

these non-GAAP measures differently from us, limiting its usefulness as a comparative measure. Although these non-

GAAP measures are not a measure of performance calculated in accordance with applicable accounting standards, our 

management believes that they are useful to an investor in evaluating us, as these measures are widely used to evaluate 

an entityôs operating performance. 

50. Our insurance policies may not be sufficient to protect us from all business risks, and if our insurance coverage is 

inadequate, it may have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. 

We have obtained insurance to cover certain potential risks and liabilities, including directorsô and officersô liability, 

fire, fixed assets, cyber security, medical claims and burglary, among others. The following table summarizes our 

gross insured assets as a percentage of the book value of assets as of the dates indicated. For more details, see ñOur 

Business ï Insuranceò on page 262.  

As at Book Value of Assets* 

���L�Q��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

Percentage of Insurance Coverage 

to Book Value of Assets  

(%) 

September 30, 2025 224.22 100% 

September 30, 2024 245.08 99% 

March 31, 2025 186.07 100% 

March 31, 2024 282.29 100% 

March 31, 2023 206.70 97% 
Note:  
*   Includes property, plant and equipment, inventories, and cash in hand and cash in transit. 

Our insurance policies contain exclusions and limitations on coverage, and, accordingly, we may not be insured for 

certain risks and may not be successful in asserting claims for part of, or the full amount of, any liability or losses. 

There can be no assurance that in the future we will be able to maintain insurance of the types or at levels which we 

deem necessary or adequate or at premiums which we deem to be commercially acceptable, or that any claim under 

the insurance policies maintained by us will be honoured fully, in part or on time. For example, on November 28, 

2024, we had a fire at one of our fulfilment centres in Mumbai. While losses incurred by our Merchants were covered 

by insurance policies, there is no assurance that if such events were to arise in the future, we will succeed in making 

insurance claims for any liabilities or losses that may arise. Any uninsured losses could result in an adverse effect on 

our business operations, financial conditions, cash flows and results of operations. Even if we are able to successfully 

make a claim for our losses, we may be required to pay higher insurance premiums in the future. If we are unable to 

pass the effects of higher premiums to our Merchants, such additional costs could have a material adverse effect on 

our costs and profitability. 

While we have not experienced any material uninsured liabilities in the six months period ended September 30, 2025 

and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, there is no assurance that our insurance will adequately cover all losses or liabilities 

that may arise from our operations, particularly when the loss suffered is not easily quantifiable. We had no insurance 

claim receivables as of September 30, 2025, March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023. 

51. We had no Contingent Liabilities as of September 30, 2025. If we incur contingent liabilities in the future and these 

materialize, they may affect our results of operations, financial condition and cash flows.  

While we had no contingent liabilities as of September 30, 2025, we may incur contingent liabilities in the future, 

including from tax assessments, regulatory proceedings, litigation, employee claims, or other matters inherent in our 

operations. While certain historical matters have been recognized and settled, and therefore did not constitute 

contingent liabilities as of September 30, 2025, similar or new matters may arise in the ordinary course of business. 

If any such contingent liabilities become actual liabilities, it could have an adverse effect on our business, cash flows, 

financial condition and results of operations. In the event that any of our future contingent liabilities become non-

contingent, our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations may be adversely affected. 
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52. Our operating results are subject to seasonal fluctuations, which can adversely impact our business, cash flows, 

results of operations and profitability.  

Our revenues are directly correlated with the volume and value of transactions that our Merchants process through our 

platform. Our Merchants have historically experienced lower demand for their products on their direct sales channel, 

such as websites and app, in the third quarter of each Fiscal, during the Diwali festivities. This is largely due to more 

sales and discounts being offered on large e-commerce marketplaces, which reduce demand for products supplied by 

our Merchants on their direct sales channels. As a result, we have historically generated lower revenues in our third 

quarter than in other quarters.  

While seasonality is expected to continue to affect our results of operations and cash flows, our limited operating 

history may make it difficult for us to judge the exact nature of such impacts. As a result of the continued growth of 

our Merchant solutions offerings, our business may become more seasonal in the future and historical patterns in our 

business may not be a reliable indicator of our future sales activity or performance. For further details, see 

ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations ï Principal Factors 

Affecting our Financial Condition and Results of Operations ï Seasonality of Businessò on page 412. 

53. Certain of our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel have interests in our 

Company in addition to their remuneration and reimbursement of expenses.  

Our Directors, KMPs and Senior Management Personnel are interested in our Company to the extent of their respective 

shareholding in our Company by way of Equity Shares, CCPS and ESOPs held by them, and the transactions 

mentioned in ñOffer Document Summary ï Summary of related party transactionsò on page 35, directorships in our 

subsidiaries, recipients of dividends, bonus or other similar distributions, including Equity Shares. For details on the 

interests of our Directors and Key Managerial Personnel, other than reimbursement of expenses incurred or normal 

remuneration or benefits, see ñOur Management ï Interest of Directorsò and ñOur Management ï Interests of Key 

Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnelò on pages 287 and 299, respectively.  

54. If we cannot maintain our company culture and our values as we grow, our business and competitive position may 

be harmed. 

Our culture, powered by our values, has had a significant impact on the success of our business. failure to preserve our 

company culture could negatively affect our ability to retain and recruit personnel, which is critical to our growth, and 

to effectively focus on and pursue our corporate objectives. As we grow and develop the infrastructure of a public 

company, we may find it difficult to maintain these important aspects of our culture. While we have implemented 

policies and practices with the aim of establishing a fair, admired, compliant and performing culture for our employees, 

any employee violations of our Code of Conduct or policies could harm our reputation and our culture. If we fail to 

maintain our company culture, our business and competitive position may be harmed. 

55. Grant of ESOPs under our ESOP Schemes may result in a charge to our profit and loss account and, to that extent, 

affect our financial condition and cash flows. 

Our Company has issued, and may continue to issue, Equity Shares, including under our ESOP Schemes, at prices that 

may be lower than the Offer Price, in accordance with applicable laws.  

As of September 30, 2025, our Company had two ESOP Schemes, namely, ESOP 2016 and ESOP 2024. For further 

details, see ñCapital Structure ï Employee Stock Option Schemes of our Companyò on page 128. 

The details of Share Based Payment Expense are as disclosed below.  

Particulars For the Six Months Period Ended  

September 30, 

Fiscal 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

 (in  million) 

Share Based Payment Expense 555.41  461.91 912.77 1,926.46 910.09 

 

The granting of stock options incurs a charge to our statement of profit and loss, impacting our financial condition. 

Any issuance of Equity Shares by our Company, whether through the exercise of employee stock options under the 

ESOP Schemes or any future stock option plans, may dilute your shareholding in the Company, potentially adversely 

affecting the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

56. Our Company has issued securities during the preceding twelve months at a price that may be below the Offer 

Price.  

Our Company has issued certain CCPS, being the Series E3 CCPS in the preceding one year from the date of this 

Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus-I. Further, our Company has, pursuant to the approval of the Board and the 

Shareholders in their meetings held on March 21, 2025 and November 14, 2025, respectively, issued bonus shares to 

our Shareholders, as on such record date decided, in the ratio of 265 Equity Shares of face value of 10 each, for every 
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one Equity Share of face value of 10 each held by the Shareholders and simultaneously adjust the applicable 

conversion ratios of the CCPS (to 266:1 for every series of CCPS, other than Series D1 CCPS, for which it shall be 

133:1). In addition, all employee stock option holders, as on such record date, shall be entitled to the corresponding 

bonus shares upon vesting and exercise of their options in terms of their grant letters, and in accordance with the terms 

specified by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, and confirmed by the Board, by way of their resolutions, 

each dated November 18, 2025. Also see, ñCapital Structure ï Notes to Capital Structure ï Issue of specified securities 

at a price lower than the Offer Price in the last yearò and ñCapital Structure ï Terms of conversion of the CCPSò on 

page 121.  

The price at which specified securities have been issued by our Company in the preceding one year is not indicative 

of the price at which they will be issued or traded after listing. For details on such allotments, see ñCapital Structure 

ï Notes to Capital Structure ï Issue of specified securities at a price lower than the Offer Price in the last yearò on 

page 121. 

57. Our online marketing services/listings or reviews may constitute internet advertisement, which subjects us to laws, 

rules, and regulations applicable to advertising. 

Indian and international advertising laws, rules and regulations require advertisers, advertising operators and 

advertising distributors to ensure that the content of the advertisements they prepare or distribute is fair and accurate 

and is in full compliance with applicable law. For example, the Advertising Standards Council of India (ñASCIò) has 

issued guidelines for digital advertising which, among other things, sets out certain guidelines on the presentation of 

pricing of a customerôs purchases on our platform. Any violation of these laws, rules or regulations may result in 

penalties, including fines, orders to cease dissemination of the advertisements and orders to publish corrective 

information. Complying with these requirements and any penalties or fines for any failure to comply may significantly 

reduce the attractiveness of our platform and increase our costs and could have a material adverse effect on our 

business, financial condition and results of operations. 

In addition, for advertising content related to specific types of products and services, advertisers, advertising operators 

and advertising distributors must confirm that the advertisers have obtained the requisite government approvals, 

including the advertiserôs operating qualifications, proof of quality inspection of the advertised products and services 

and, with respect to certain industries, government approval of the content of the advertisement and filing with the 

local authorities. Pursuant to the internet laws in India, we are required to take steps to moderate the content displayed 

on our platform, such as reviews and pictures posted by Merchants. This requires considerable resources and time and 

could significantly affect the operation of our business, while at the same time also exposing us to increased liability 

under the relevant laws, rules, and regulations. While we have not experienced any instances of non-compliance with 

applicable laws, regulations, rules or policies regarding advertising which have materially and adversely affected our 

business in the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, no assurance can be 

provided that we will be able to maintain compliance in the future. The costs associated with complying with these 

laws, rules, and regulations, including any penalties or fines for our failure to comply if required, could have a material 

adverse effect on our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. Any further change in the 

classification of our online marketing services by the government may also significantly disrupt our operations and 

materially and adversely affect our business, financial condition, and results of operations. 

EXTERNAL RISKS  

Risks Related to India 

58. Changing laws, rules and regulations and legal uncertainties in India, including any adverse application of 

corporate and tax laws, may adversely affect our business, cash flows, prospects and results of operations.  

The regulatory and policy environment in which we operate is evolving and is subject to change. The GoI may 

implement new laws or other regulations and policies that could affect hyperlocal commerce in general, which could 

lead to new compliance requirements, including requiring us to obtain approvals and licenses from the government 

and other regulatory bodies, or impose onerous requirements. New compliance requirements could increase our costs 

or otherwise adversely affect our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. Unfavourable 

changes in the applicability, implementation, or interpretations of existing, or the promulgation of new laws, rules and 

regulations including foreign investment laws governing our business and operations could result in us being deemed 

to be in contravention of such laws and may require us to apply for additional approvals. Furthermore, the manner in 

which new requirements will be enforced or interpreted can lead to uncertainty in our operations and could adversely 

affect our operations.  

For example, the Government of India has introduced (a) the Wages Code; (b) the Code on Social Security, 2020 

(ñSocial Security Codeò); (c) the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020; and (d) the 

Industrial Relations Code, 2020 (collectively, the ñLabor Codesò) which consolidate, subsume and replace numerous 

existing central labour legislations. We have not yet fully assessed the impact that these or similar laws might have on 

our business operations, which could potentially limit our ability to expand in the future. For instance, the Social 

Security Code standardizes social security benefits for employees, which were previously divided under various acts 

with differing scopes and coverage. Additionally, the Wages Code restricts the portion of wages that can be excluded 
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from calculations for employment benefits (such as gratuity and maternity benefits) to a maximum of 50% of the total 

wages paid to employees. The Labor Codes have come into force from November 21, 2025.  

In accordance with the provisions of the provisions of the Consolidated FDI Policy and Foreign Exchange 

Management (Non-debt Instruments) Rules, 2019 (ñFEMA Rulesò), our Company is a foreign owned and controlled 

company. As a foreign owned and controlled company, our Company is subject to various requirements under the 

Consolidated FDI Policy and other Indian foreign investment laws. Such requirements include restriction on 

undertaking certain business activities without prior Government approval or at all, and pricing guidelines applicable 

to issue or transfer of our Equity Shares. 

While we believe that our business activities have been, and continue to remain, compliant with the requirements under 

the Consolidated FDI Policy and other Indian foreign investment laws, we cannot assure you that the Government, or 

a regulatory or judicial authority, will not take a different interpretation. A determination by the Government, or a 

regulatory or judicial authority, that any of our business activities are being, or have been, conducted in violation of 

the Consolidated FDI Policy and other applicable Indian foreign investment laws, would attract regulatory sanctions, 

including monetary penalties. In such an event, we may also have to cease undertaking the relevant business activities. 

Further, till the time we continue to be a foreign owned and controlled company, we may not be able to undertake 

certain commercially attractive business activities or investments without prior approval of the Government, or at all. 

The Government of India has enacted the Income Tax Act, 2025, which becomes effective April 1, 2026, which 

introduces a new tax year, consolidates and restructures compliance, expands digital-first administration, and clarifies 

the scope of virtual digital assets and digital record-keeping. While the reform aims to simplify administration without 

changing tax rates, the transition may create interpretive uncertainty and require changes to our systems, controls, 

contracts, and processes in India. Failure to implement timely changes or accurately comply with could result in higher 

tax liabilities, cash flow timing impacts from withholding, interest and penalties, increased administrative costs, and 

disputes. Additional rules, notifications, or technology requirements issued by the Central Board of Direct Taxes could 

be extensive or retrospective and may affect our Indian operations, subsidiaries, and cross-border arrangements. Any 

of the foregoing could adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations, and cash flow. There is 

uncertainty in regards to the impact of the Finance Act, 2025 and Income Tax Act, 2025, on tax laws or other 

regulations, which may adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations or on the industry in 

which we operate. Investors are advised to consult their own tax advisors and to carefully consider the potential tax 

consequences of owning Equity Shares. We cannot predict whether any new tax laws or regulations impacting our 

services will be enacted, what the nature and impact of the specific terms of any such laws or regulations will be or 

whether, if at all, any laws or regulations would have an adverse effect on our business. 

59. Challenging economic conditions in India could materially and adversely affect our business, financial conditions, 

cash flows, results of operations and prospects. 

We are incorporated in India and derive the majority of our revenue from operations in India and all our assets are 

located in India, save for the bank balances of our foreign subsidiaries. Our business depends on a number of general 

macroeconomic and demographic factors in India which are beyond our control. In particular, our revenue and 

profitability are strongly correlated to consumer discretionary spending, which is influenced by general economic 

conditions, unemployment levels, the availability of discretionary income and consumer confidence. Recessionary 

economic cycles, a protracted economic slowdown, a worsening economy, increased unemployment, increased food 

and grocery prices, increased energy prices, rising interest rates or other industry-wide cost pressures could also affect 

consumer behaviour and spending for products and services offered by our Merchants, leading to a decline in our own 

revenue. 

Factors that may adversely affect the Indian economy and hence our results of operations and cash flows and the 

market for our Equity Shares include: 

�x any exchange rate fluctuations, the imposition of currency controls and restrictions on the right to convert or 

repatriate currency or export assets; 

�x any scarcity of credit or other financing, resulting in an adverse effect on economic conditions in India and 

globally and scarcity of financing for our expansions; 

�x prevailing income conditions among consumers and corporations in India and globally; 

�x volatility in, and actual or perceived trends in trading activity on, Indiaôs principal stock exchanges; 

�x the macroeconomic climate, including any increase in Indian interest rates or inflation; 

�x any downgrading of Indiaôs debt rating by a domestic or international rating agency; 

�x financial instability in financial markets; 

�x changes in Indiaôs tax, trade, Fiscal or monetary policies; and 
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�x political instability, civil unrest, social or ethnic instability, terrorism, military conflict and other acts of 

violence or war in India or in countries in the region or globally, including in Indiaôs various neighbouring 

countries. 

Any slowdown or perceived slowdown in the Indian or global economy could adversely affect our business, results of 

operations, cash flows and financial condition and the price of the Equity Shares. 

60. Our business and growth are correlated with the growth of the e-commerce industry and more generally, commerce, 

in India. 

We generate all of our GMV and consequently, our revenue from operations, by servicing Merchants that conduct 

their business in the e-commerce space in India. Accordingly, our business and growth are highly dependent on the 

viability and prospects of the e-commerce industry and broader commerce in India.  

Any uncertainties relating to the growth, profitability and regulatory regime of commerce in India could have a 

significant impact on us. In particular, e-commerce and broader commerce in India is affected by several factors, most 

of which are outside our control. These factors include, among others:  

�x the growth of broadband and mobile internet penetration and usage in India;  

�x consumer comfort with online shopping; 

�x the consumption power and disposable income of consumers in India, as well as changes in demographics 

and consumer tastes and preferences; 

�x the availability, reliability and security of e-commerce platforms and online transactions; 

�x the selection, price and popularity of products offered on e-commerce platforms; 

�x the development of fulfilment, payment and other ancillary services; 

�x the continued integration of online and offline retail channels by large commerce platforms and various retail 

Merchants to enhance end consumersô shopping experience;  

�x usability, functionality and features of e-commerce platforms; and  

�x changes in laws and regulations, as well as government policies, that govern the commerce industry in India. 

Commerce is highly sensitive to changes in macroeconomic conditions, and consumer spending tends to materially 

decline during recessionary periods. For further details, see ñ ï Challenging economic conditions in India could 

materially and adversely affect our business, financial conditions, cash flows, results of operations and prospects.ò on 

page 79. In addition, a number of factors can adversely affect consumer confidence and spending behaviour, such as 

the end consumerôs perception of the reliability and quality of online purchases, concerns of delayed shipments or the 

inconvenience or cost of returning or exchanging online purchases or concerns of the security of online transactions 

and the protection of end consumersô data privacy, which could in turn materially and adversely affect our business, 

financial condition, cash flows and results of operations.  

61. Natural disasters, fires, epidemics, pandemics, acts of war, terrorist attacks, civil unrest and other events could 

materially and adversely affect our business. 

Natural disasters, epidemics, pandemics, acts of war, terrorist attacks and other events such as the Russia-Ukraine war, 

the Israel-Gaza unrest or Indiaôs ongoing geopolitical tensions with its neighbouring state, Pakistan, many of which 

are beyond our control, may lead to economic instability, including in India or globally, and may adversely affect our 

business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. Any terrorist attacks or civil unrest as well as other 

adverse social, economic and political events in India could also have a negative effect on us. Such incidents could 

create a greater perception that investment in companies with operations in India involves a higher degree of risk and 

could have an adverse effect on our business and the price of the Equity Shares. In addition, fires, natural disasters 

and/or severe weather can result in damage to our property, generally reduce our productivity, require us to evacuate 

personnel and suspend operations, disrupt the provision of services by our ecosystem partners, or lead to a change in 

consumer preferences. For example, on November 28, 2024, we had a fire at one of our fulfilment centres in Mumbai 

whereby we recorded Property, Plant and Equipment written off of 34.27 million in the Fiscal 2025. Losses incurred 

by our Merchants on their inventory were fully covered by insurance. While our business has not otherwise been 

materially and adversely affected by any other natural disasters or adverse events in the six months period ended 

September 30, 2025 and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, no assurance can be provided that such events will not occur in 

the future. Any such occurrences could adversely affect our business, financial condition, cash flows, results of 

operations and prospects. 
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62. Significant differences exist between Ind AS and other accounting principles, such as IFRS and U.S. GAAP, which 

�P�D�\���E�H���P�D�W�H�U�L�D�O���W�R���L�Q�Y�H�V�W�R�U�V�¶���D�V�V�H�V�V�P�H�Q�W�V���R�I���R�X�U���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���F�R�Q�G�L�W�L�R�Q�����U�H�V�X�O�W�V���R�I���R�S�H�U�D�W�L�R�Q�V���D�Q�G���F�D�V�K���I�O�R�Z�V��  

Our Restated Consolidated Financial Information included in this Updated Draft Red Herring-I Prospectus derived 

from (i) audited financial statements as of and for the six months periods ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 prepared 

as per Ind AS 34 and (ii) audited annual financial statements as of and for financial years ended March 31, 2025, 2024 

and 2023 prepared as per Ind AS and restated in accordance with SEBI ICDR and Guidance Note. These differ from 

accounting principles with which prospective investors may be familiar, such as Indian GAAP, IFRS and U.S. GAAP. 

We have not attempted to quantify the impact of U.S. GAAP or IFRS on the financial data included in this Updated 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus-I, nor do we provide a reconciliation of our financial information to those of U.S. GAAP 

or IFRS. U.S. GAAP and IFRS differ in significant respects from Ind AS and Indian GAAP. Accordingly, the degree 

to which the Ind AS financial statements will provide meaningful information is entirely dependent on the readerôs 

level of familiarity with Indian accounting standards and practices. Any reliance by persons not familiar with Indian 

accounting practices on the financial disclosures presented in this Red Herring Prospectus should be limited 

accordingly. 

63. Changes in tax laws may materially and adversely affect our business, prospects, financial conditions, results of 

operations and cash flows. 

New income, sales, use or other tax laws, statutes, rules, regulation or ordinances could be enacted at any time, or 

interpreted, changed, modified or applied adversely to us, any of which could adversely affect our business operations 

and financial performance. The Government of India has implemented a major reform in Indian tax laws, namely the 

goods and services tax (ñGSTò). The indirect tax regime in India has undergone a complete overhaul. The indirect 

taxes on goods and services, such as central excise duty, service tax, central sales tax, state value added tax, surcharge 

and excise have been replaced by GST, with effect from July 1, 2017. The GST regime continues to be subject to 

amendments and its interpretation by the relevant regulatory authorities is constantly evolving. We cannot assure you 

that the relevant regulatory authorities will not make any material tax demands under GST on us in the future which 

could adversely impact our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows, and the price of the Equity 

Shares. Earlier, distribution of dividends by a domestic company was subject to Dividend Distribution Tax (ñDDTò), 

in the hands of the company. However, the Government has amended the Income-tax Act, 1961 (ñIncome Tax Actò) 

to abolish the DDT regime. Accordingly, any dividend distribution by a domestic company is subject to tax in the 

hands of the investor at the applicable rate. Additionally, the domestic company is required to withhold tax on such 

dividends distributed at the applicable rate. However, non-resident shareholders may claim benefit of an applicable 

tax treaty, read with the Multilateral Convention to Implement Tax Treaty Related Measures to Prevent Base Erosion 

and Profit Shifting (Multilateral Instrument), if and to the extent applicable, subject to satisfaction of certain conditions. 

We may or may not grant the benefit of a tax treaty (where applicable) to a non-resident shareholder for the purposes 

of withholding tax pursuant to any corporate action including dividends. 

While we have not experienced any material incidents due to changes to tax laws in the six months period ended 

September 30, 2025 and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, uncertainty in the applicability, interpretation or implementation 

of any amendment to, or change in, governing law, regulation or policy, including by reason of an absence, or a limited 

body, of administrative or judicial precedent may be time consuming as well as costly for us to resolve and may affect 

the viability of our current business or restrict our ability to grow our business in the future. 

64. �$�Q�\���G�R�Z�Q�J�U�D�G�L�Q�J���R�I���,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���G�H�E�W���U�D�W�L�Q�J���E�\���D���G�R�P�H�V�W�L�F���R�U���D�Q���L�Q�W�H�U�Q�D�W�L�R�Q�D�O���U�D�W�L�Q�J���D�J�H�Q�F�\���F�R�X�O�G���D�G�Y�H�U�V�H�O�\���D�I�I�H�F�W���R�X�U��
business and the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

Indiaôs sovereign debt rating could be downgraded due to several factors, including changes in tax or Fiscal policy or 

a decline in Indiaôs foreign exchange reserves, all which are outside the control of our Company. Any adverse revisions 

to Indiaôs credit ratings for domestic and international debt by international rating agencies may adversely impact our 

ability to raise additional external financing, and the interest rates and other commercial terms at which such additional 

financing is available. Our borrowing costs and our access to the debt capital markets depend significantly on the credit 

ratings of India. Any adverse revisions to Indiaôs credit ratings for domestic and international debt by international 

rating agencies may adversely impact our ability to raise additional financing and the interest rates and other 

commercial terms at which such financing is available, including raising any overseas additional financing. A 

downgrading of Indiaôs credit ratings may occur, for example, upon a change of government tax or Fiscal policy, 

which are outside our control. This could have an adverse effect on our ability to fund our growth on favourable terms 

or at all, and consequently adversely affect our business, cash flows and financial performance and the price of our 

Equity Shares. 

65. Non-resident investors are subject to investment restrictions under Indian laws which limit our ability to attract 

foreign investors, which may adversely impact the market price of our Equity Shares.  

Under foreign exchange regulations currently in force in India, the transfer of shares between non-residents and 

residents are freely permitted (subject to compliance with sectoral norms and certain other restrictions), if they comply 

with the pricing guidelines and reporting requirements specified by the RBI. If the transfer of shares, which are sought 

to be transferred, is not in compliance with such pricing guidelines or reporting requirements or falls under any of the 
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exceptions referred to in the FEMA Non-debt Instruments Rules, then a prior regulatory approval will be required. 

Further, unless specifically restricted, foreign investment is freely permitted in all sectors of the Indian economy up to 

any extent and without any prior approvals, but the foreign investor is required to follow certain prescribed procedures 

for making such investment. The RBI and the concerned ministries and/or departments are responsible for granting 

approval for foreign investment. Furthermore, this is subject to the shares having been held on a repatriation basis and, 

either the security having been sold in compliance with the pricing guidelines or, the relevant regulatory approval 

having been obtained for the sale of shares and corresponding remittance of the sale proceeds.  

In addition, pursuant to the Press Note No. 3 (2020 Series), dated April 17, 2020, issued by the DPIIT, investments 

where the beneficial owner of the equity shares is situated in or is a citizen of a country which shares a land border 

with India, can only be made through the government approval route. Further, in the event of transfer of ownership of 

any existing or future foreign direct investment in an entity in India, directly or indirectly, resulting in the beneficial 

ownership falling within the aforesaid restriction and/or purview, such subsequent change in the beneficial ownership 

will also require approval of the GoI. Furthermore, on April 22, 2020, the Ministry of Finance, GoI has also made 

similar amendment to the FEMA Non-debt Instruments Rules. We cannot assure investors that any required approval 

from the RBI or any other government agency can be obtained on any particular terms or conditions or at all. For 

further information, see ñRestrictions on Foreign Ownership of Indian Securitiesò beginning on page 483. 

66. Our ability to raise foreign capital may be constrained by Indian law. 

As an Indian company, we are subject to exchange controls that regulate borrowing in foreign currencies. Such 

regulatory restrictions limit our financing sources and could constrain our ability to obtain financings on competitive 

terms and refinance existing indebtedness. In addition, we cannot assure you that any required regulatory approvals 

for borrowing in foreign currencies will be granted to us without onerous conditions, or at all. Limitations on foreign 

debt may have an adverse effect on our business growth, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. 

67. If inflation rises, the increased costs may result in a decline in our profits. 

Inflation rates could be volatile and we may continue to face high inflation in the future as India and overseas had 

witnessed in the past. Increasing inflation globally, especially in the countries or regions we have operations, can 

contribute to an increase in interest rates and increased costs to our business, including increased costs of transportation, 

salaries, and other expenses relevant to our business, which may adversely affect our business, financial condition and 

cash flows. High fluctuations in inflation rates may make it more difficult for us to accurately estimate or control our 

costs. Any increase in inflation can increase our operating expenses, which we may not be able to pass on to Merchants, 

whether entirely or in part, and the same may adversely affect our business, financial condition and cash flows. Further, 

high inflation leading to higher interest rates may also lead to a slowdown in the economy and adversely impact credit 

growth. If we are unable to increase our revenues sufficiently to offset our increased costs due to inflation, it could 

have an adverse effect on our business, prospects, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. While we 

have not experienced any past instances of inflations having a material impact on our business in the six months period 

ended September 30, 2025 and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, there is no assurance that such incident will not occur in 

the future. 

68. �$�Q�\�� �G�H�I�L�F�L�H�Q�F�L�H�V�� �L�Q�� �,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V�� �W�H�O�H�F�R�P�P�X�Q�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q�� �D�Q�G�� �L�Q�W�H�U�Q�H�W�� �L�Q�I�U�D�V�W�U�X�F�W�X�U�H�� �F�R�X�O�G�� �L�P�S�D�L�U�� �W�K�H�� �I�X�Q�F�W�L�R�Q�L�Q�J�� �R�I�� �R�X�U��
technology system and the operation of our business.  

Our business depends on the performance, reliability and security of the telecommunications and internet infrastructure 

in India. Access to internet in India is maintained through telecommunications carriers and the industry is highly 

concentrated. We obtain access to end-user networks operated by such telecommunications carriers to give users 

access to our platform, and such carriers could take actions that degrade, disrupt or increase the cost of usersô ability 

to access our platform. We may not have access to alternative networks in the event of disruptions, failures or other 

problems with the telecommunication and internet infrastructure in India. The failure of telecommunication and 

internet network operators to provide us with the requisite bandwidth could also interfere with the speed and 

availability of our platforms. Any of such occurrences could delay or prevent users from accessing our website and 

mobile application and frequent interruptions could frustrate Merchants and discourage them from using our services, 

which could cause us to lose Merchants and harm our results of operations and cash flows. While we have not 

experienced any material failure or disruption of telecommunication and internet infrastructure which have materially 

and adversely affected our business in the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 

2023, no assurance can be provided that we will not experience such failures or disruptions in the future. Any failure 

in Internet or mobile device or computer accessibility, even for a short period of time, could adversely affect our results 

of operations and cash flows. 
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69. Pursuant to listing of the Equity Shares, we may be subject to pre-emptive surveillance measures like Additional 

�6�X�U�Y�H�L�O�O�D�Q�F�H���0�H�D�V�X�U�H�����³�$�6�0�´�����D�Q�G���*�U�D�G�H�G���6�X�U�Y�H�L�O�O�D�Q�F�H���0�H�D�V�X�U�H�V�����³�*�6�0�´�����E�\���W�K�H���6�W�R�F�N���(�[�F�K�D�Q�J�H�V���L�Q���R�U�G�H�U���W�R��
enhance market integrity and safeguard the interest of investors.  

SEBI and the Stock Exchanges have introduced various pre-emptive surveillance measures in order to enhance market 

integrity and safeguard the interests of investors, including ASM and GSM. ASM and GSM are imposed on securities 

of companies based on various objective criteria such as significant variations in price and volume, concentration of 

certain client accounts as a percentage of combined trading volume, average delivery, securities which witness 

abnormal price rise not commensurate with financial health and fundamentals such as earnings, book value, fixed 

assets, net worth, price / earnings multiple, market capitalization, etc.  

Upon listing, the trading of our Equity Shares would be subject to differing market conditions as well as other factors 

which may result in high volatility in price, low trading volumes, and a large concentration of client accounts as a 

percentage of combined trading volume of our Equity Shares. The occurrence of any of the abovementioned factors 

or other circumstances may trigger any of the parameters prescribed by SEBI and the Stock Exchanges for placing our 

securities under the GSM and/or ASM framework or any other surveillance measures, which could result in significant 

restrictions on trading of our Equity Shares being imposed by SEBI and the Stock Exchanges. These restrictions may 

include requiring higher margin requirements, requirement of settlement on a trade for trade basis without netting off, 

limiting trading frequency, reduction of applicable price band, requirement of settlement on gross basis or freezing of 

price on upper side of trading, as well as mentioning of our Equity Shares on the surveillance dashboards of the Stock 

Exchanges. The imposition of these restrictions and curbs on trading may have an adverse effect on market price, 

trading and liquidity of our Equity Shares and on the reputation and conditions of our Company. 

Risks Related to the Offer 

70. Our Company does not have an identifiable promoter in terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Companies 

Act, 2013. 

Our Company does not have an identifiable promoter in terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Companies Act 

2013. Accordingly, in terms of Regulation 14(1) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, there is no requirement of minimum 

promoterôs contribution in this Offer and accordingly, none of the Equity Shares will be locked in for a period of 

eighteen months pursuant to the Offer. For details in relation to lock-in, in terms of Regulations 17 of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, see ñCapital Structure ï Details of lock-in of Equity Shares ï Details of Equity Shares locked-in for six 

monthsò on page 122. 

Following the lock-in period of six months, the pre-Offer shareholders, may sell their shareholding in our Company, 

depending on market conditions and their investment horizon. Further, any perception by investors that such sales 

might occur could additionally affect the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

71. The Offer Price of our Equity Shares, our enterprise value to EBITDA ratio and our market capitalization to total 

revenue ratio may not be indicative of the trading price of our Equity Shares upon listing on the Stock Exchanges 

subsequent to the Offer and, as a result, you may lose a significant part or all of your investment.  

While our market capitalization is subject to the determination of the Offer Price, which will be determined by our 

Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, through the book building process, our enterprise value to EBITDA ratio, 

and market capitalisation to total Revenue from Operations ratio for the six months period ended September 30, 2025 

and Fiscal 2025 is set out below.  

Particulars For the Six Months Period 

Ended  

September 30, 

Fiscal 

2025 2025 

 (  million, unless otherwise indicated) 

Enterprise value to EBITDA ratio [ǒ]* [ǒ]* 

Market capitalisation to Revenue from Operations ratio [ǒ]^ [ǒ]^ 
*  To be updated at the time of filing of the Prospectus. 

 ̂ Market capitalisation to the higher band or lower band of the price. 

Further, our Offer Price and the ratio specified above may not be comparable to the market price, enterprise value to 

EBITDA ratio and market capitalization to revenue from operations ratio of our peers and would be dependent on the 

various factors included under ñBasis for Offer Priceò on page 171. Accordingly, any valuation exercise undertaken 

for the purposes of the Offer by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, would not be based on a benchmark 

with our industry peers. The relevant financial parameters on the basis of which Price Band will be determined shall 

be disclosed in the price band advertisement.  

72. We cannot assure payment of dividends on the Equity Shares in the future.  

Our Company has not declared dividends on the Equity Shares or CCPS since incorporation, nor has our Company 

declared dividends on our Equity Shares or CCPS in the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and Fiscals 
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2025, 2024 and 2023. While the declaration of dividends is at the discretion of our Board and subject to Shareholder 

approval as set out in the section ñDividend Policyò on page 419, the amount of future dividend payments by our 

Company, if any, will depend upon our future earnings, financial condition, cash flows, working capital requirements, 

capital expenditures, applicable Indian legal restrictions and other factors. We may decide to retain all of its earnings 

to finance the development and expansion of our business and therefore, we may not declare dividends on the Equity 

Shares. Additionally, we may, in the future, be restricted by the terms of our loan agreements to make any dividend 

payments unless otherwise agreed with our lenders. We cannot assure you that we will be able to pay dividends on the 

Equity Shares at any point in the future. Further, our Subsidiaries are separate and distinct legal entities, having no 

obligation to pay dividends and may be restricted from doing so by law or contract, including applicable laws, charter 

provisions and the terms of their financing arrangements. We cannot assure you that our Subsidiaries will generate 

sufficient profits and cash flows or otherwise be able to pay dividends to us in the future. 

73. Our Equity Shares have never been publicly traded, and after the Offer, the Equity Shares may experience price 

and volume fluctuations and an active trading market for the Equity Shares may not develop. Further, the Offer 

Price may not be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares after the Offer. 

Prior to the Offer, there has been no public market for the Equity Shares, and while our Equity Shares are expected to 

trade on NSE and BSE after the Offer, an active trading market on the Stock Exchanges may not develop, be sustained 

or be liquid after the Offer, or if such trading or liquidity develops, there can be no assurance that it will continue. If 

an active trading market does not develop, you may have difficulty selling any of our Equity Shares that you buy. The 

determination of the Offer Price will be based on various factors and assumptions and will be determined by our 

Company, in consultation with the BRLMs through the Book Building Process and may not be indicative of the market 

price of the Equity Shares at the time of commencement of trading of the Equity Shares or at any time thereafter. The 

Offer Price will be based on numerous factors, as described in the section ñBasis for Offer Priceò on page 171. The 

market price of the Equity Shares may be subject to significant fluctuations in response to, among other factors, 

variations in our operating results, market conditions specific to the industry we operate in, developments relating to 

India, volatility in securities markets in jurisdictions other than India, variations in the growth rate of financial 

indicators, variations in revenue or earnings estimates by research publications, announcements by us or our 

competitors of new products, significant acquisitions, strategic alliances, joint operations or capital commitments, 

announcements by third parties or governmental entities of significant claims or proceedings against us, new laws and 

governmental regulations or changes in laws and governmental regulations applicable to our industry, including market 

conditions specific to the industry we operate in, additions or departures of key management and changes in economic 

and legal and other regulatory factors. Consequently, even if a trading market develops, the price of our Equity Shares 

may be volatile, and you may be unable to resell your Equity Shares at or above the Offer Price, or at all, and may as 

a result lose all or a part of your investment. 

74. Investors may be subject to Indian taxes arising out of income or capital gains arising on the sale of the Equity 

Shares.  

Under current Indian tax laws and regulations, unless specifically exempted, capital gains arising from the sale of 

equity shares in an Indian company are generally taxable in India. Any capital gain exceeding 100,000, realized on 

the sale of listed equity shares on a recognized stock exchange, held for more than 12 months immediately preceding 

the date of transfer, will be subject to long term capital gains in India, at the rate of 12.5% (plus applicable surcharge 

and cess). This beneficial rate is, among others, subject to payment of Securities Transaction Tax (ñSTTò). Further, 

any gain realized on the sale of equity shares in an Indian company held for more than 12 months, which are sold using 

any platform other than a recognized stock exchange and on which no STT has been paid, will be subject to long term 

capital gains tax in India. Further, any capital gains realized on the sale of listed equity shares held for a period of 12 

months or less immediately preceding the date of transfer will be subject to short term capital gains tax in India. Such 

gains will be subject to tax at the rate of 20% (plus applicable surcharge and cess), subject to STT being paid at the 

time of sale of such shares. Otherwise, such gains will be taxed at the applicable rates. Capital gains arising from the 

sale of the Equity Shares will be exempt from taxation in India in cases where the exemption from taxation in India is 

provided under a treaty between India and the country of which the seller is resident. Generally, Indian tax treaties do 

not limit Indiaôs ability to impose tax on capital gains. As a result, residents of other countries may be liable for tax in 

India as well as in their own jurisdiction on a gain upon the sale of the Equity Shares. Similarly, any business income 

realized from the transfer of Equity Shares held as trading assets is taxable at the applicable tax rates subject to any 

treaty relief, if applicable, to a non-resident seller.  

We cannot predict whether any amendments proposed to be made to the Finance Act, 2025 or the Income Tax Act, 

1961, if any, would have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. 

Unfavourable changes in or interpretations of existing, or the promulgation of new, laws, rules and regulations 

including foreign investment and stamp duty laws governing our business and operations could result in us being 

deemed to be in contravention of such laws and may require us to apply for additional approval.  
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75. Investors will not be able to sell immediately on an Indian stock exchange any of the Equity Shares they purchase 

in the Offer, and there could be a failure or delay in listing of Equity Shares on the Indian stock exchanges, all of 

which could adversely im�S�D�F�W���L�Q�Y�H�V�W�R�U�V�¶���D�E�L�O�L�W�\���W�R���S�D�U�W�L�F�L�S�D�W�H���L�Q���W�K�H���2�I�I�H�U�� 

The Equity Shares will be listed on the Stock Exchanges. Pursuant to applicable Indian laws, certain actions must be 

completed before the Equity Shares can be listed and trading in the Equity Shares may commence. Investorsô book 

entry, or ñdematò accounts with depository participants in India, are expected to be credited within one working day 

of the date on which the Basis of Allotment is approved by the Stock Exchanges. The Allotment of Equity Shares in 

this Offer and the credit of such Equity Shares to the applicantôs demat account with depository participant could take 

approximately two Working Days from the Bid Closing Date and trading in the Equity Shares upon receipt of final 

listing and trading approvals from the Stock Exchanges is expected to commence within three Working Days of the 

Bid Closing Date. There could be a failure or delay in listing of the Equity Shares on the Indian Stock Exchanges. Any 

failure or delay in obtaining the approval or otherwise commence trading in the Equity Shares would restrict investorsô 

ability to dispose of their Equity Shares. There can be no assurance that the Equity Shares will be credited to investorsô 

demat accounts, or that trading in the Equity Shares will commence, within the time periods as specified by SEBI. We 

could also be required to pay interest at the applicable rates if allotment is not made, refund orders are not dispatched 

or demat credits are not made to investors within the prescribed time periods.  

76. Qualified Institutional Buyers and Non-Institutional Investors are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids 

(in terms of quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage after submitting a Bid, and Retail Individual 

Investors are not permitted to withdraw their Bids after Bid/ Offer Closing Date. 

Pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors are required to pay the Bid Amount on 

submission of the Bid and are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of quantity of Equity Shares or 

the Bid Amount) at any stage after submitting a Bid. Retail Individual Investors can revise their Bids during the Bid / 

Offer Period and withdraw their Bids until Bid / Offer Closing Date. While our Company is required to complete all 

necessary formalities for listing and commencement of trading of the Equity Shares on all Stock Exchanges where 

such Equity Shares are proposed to be listed including Allotment pursuant to the Offer within three Working Days 

from the Bid/ Offer Closing Date or such other timeline as may be prescribed under applicable law, events affecting 

the Biddersô decision to invest in the Equity Shares, including material adverse changes in international or national 

monetary policy, financial, political or economic conditions, any changes in our business, our results of operation, our 

cash flows or the financial condition of our Company, may arise between the date of submission of the Bid and 

Allotment. Our Company may complete the Allotment of the Equity Shares even if such events occur, and such events 

limit the Biddersô ability to sell the Equity Shares Allotted pursuant to the Offer or cause the trading price of the Equity 

Shares to decline on listing.  

77. Investors may have difficulty in enforcing foreign judgments against our Company or our management, except by 

way of a lawsuit in India. 

Our Company is a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of India. Except for one Director, all of our 

Directors and executive officers are Indian citizens. A substantial portion of our assets and those of our Directors are 

located in India. As a result, it may be difficult for investors to effect service of process upon us or such persons outside 

India or to enforce judgments obtained against our Company or such parties outside India. 

India is not a party to any international treaty in relation to the recognition or enforcement of foreign judgments. The 

United Kingdom, Singapore, United Arab Emirates, and Hong Kong have been declared by the GoI to be reciprocating 

territories for purposes of Section 44A of the Civil Code. Section 44A of the Civil Code provides that where a foreign 

judgement has been rendered by a superior court, within the meaning of such section, in any country or territory outside 

of India which the GoI has by notification declared to be in a reciprocating territory, it may be enforced in India by 

proceedings in execution as if the judgement had been rendered by the relevant court in India. However, Section 44A 

of the Civil Code is applicable only to monetary decrees not being of the same nature as amounts payable in respect 

of taxes, other charges of a like nature or of a fine or other penalties. A judgement of a court of a country which is not 

a reciprocating territory may be enforced in India only by a suit on the judgement under Section 13 of the Civil Code, 

and not by proceedings in execution. Under the Civil Code, a court in India shall, on the production of any document 

purporting to be a certified copy of a foreign judgement, presume that the judgement was pronounced by a court of 

competent jurisdiction, unless the contrary appears on record. However, under the Civil Code, such presumption may 

be displaced by proving that the court did not have jurisdiction. The Civil Code only permits the enforcement of 

monetary decrees, not being in the nature of any amounts payable in respect of taxes, other charges, fines or penalties.  

Judgments or decrees from jurisdictions which do not have reciprocal recognition with India cannot be enforced by 

proceedings in execution in India. The United States and India do not currently have a treaty providing for reciprocal 

recognition and enforcement of judgments in civil and commercial matters. A final judgement for the payment of 

money rendered by any court in a non-reciprocating territory for civil liability, whether or not predicated solely upon 

the general laws of the non-reciprocating territory, would not be enforceable in India. Even if an investor obtained a 

judgement in such a jurisdiction against us or our management, it may be required to institute a new proceeding in 

India and obtain a decree from an Indian court. Any such suit must be brought in India within three years from the 

date of the judgement in the same manner as any other suit filed to enforce a civil liability in India. 
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However, the party in whose favour such final judgement is rendered may bring a new suit in a competent court in 

India based on a final judgement that has been obtained in the United States or other such jurisdiction within three 

years of obtaining such final judgement. It is unlikely that an Indian court would award damages on the same basis as 

a foreign court if an action were brought in India. Moreover, it is unlikely that an Indian court will award damages to 

the extent awarded in a final judgement rendered outside India if it believes that the amount of damages awarded were 

excessive or inconsistent with public policy or Indian law. In addition, any person seeking to enforce a foreign 

judgement in India is required to obtain the prior approval of the RBI under the FEMA to execute such a judgement 

or to repatriate any amount recovered. 

78. Holders of Equity Shares could be restricted in their ability to exercise pre-emptive rights under Indian law and 

could thereby suffer future dilution of their ownership position. 

Under the Companies Act, 2013 a company having share capital and incorporated in India is required to offer holders 

of its equity shares pre-emptive rights to subscribe and pay for a proportionate number of equity shares to maintain 

their existing ownership percentages prior to the issuance of any new equity shares, unless the pre-emptive rights have 

been waived by the adoption of a special resolution by holders of three-fourths of the equity shares who have voted 

on such resolutions. However, if the laws of the jurisdiction that you are in, does not permit the exercise of such pre-

emptive rights without us filing an offering document or registration statement with the applicable authority in such 

jurisdiction, you will be unable to exercise such pre-emptive rights unless we make such a filing. We may elect not to 

file a registration statement in relation to pre-emptive rights otherwise available by Indian law to you. To the extent 

that you are unable to exercise pre-emptive rights granted in respect of the Equity Shares, you may suffer future 

dilution of your ownership position and your proportional interests in us would be reduced.  

79. Fluctuation in the exchange rate of the Rupee and other currencies could have an adverse effect on the value of 

our Equity Shares, independent of our operating results.  

Subject to requisite approvals, on listing, our Equity Shares will be quoted in Rupees on the Stock Exchanges. Any 

dividends, if declared, in respect of our Equity Shares will be paid in Rupees and subsequently converted into the 

relevant foreign currency for repatriation, if required. Any adverse movement in exchange rates during the time that it 

takes to undertake such conversion may reduce the net dividend to such investors. In addition, any adverse movement 

in exchange rates during a delay in repatriating the proceeds from a sale of Equity Shares outside India, for example, 

because of a delay in regulatory approvals that may be required for the sale of Equity Shares, may reduce the net 

proceeds received by shareholders. The exchange rate of the Rupee has changed substantially in the last two decades 

and could fluctuate substantially in the future, which may have a material adverse effect on the value of the Equity 

Shares and returns from the Equity Shares, independent of our operating results. 

80. Any future issuance of Equity Shares or convertible securities or other equity linked securities by our Company 

may dilute your shareholding and sales of the Equity Shares by our major shareholders may adversely affect the 

trading price of the Equity Shares. 

Any future issuance of the Equity Shares, convertible securities or securities linked to the Equity Shares by our 

Company, including issuance of Equity Shares to employees or former employees upon exercise of vested options 

held by them under the ESOP Schemes, may dilute your shareholding. Any such future issuance of Equity Shares or 

future sales of the Equity Shares by any of our significant shareholders may also adversely affect the trading price of 

the Equity Shares and impact our ability to raise funds through an offering of our securities or by incurring debt. Any 

perception by investors that such issuances or sales might occur could also affect the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

Additionally, the disposal, pledge or encumbrance of the Equity Shares by any of our significant shareholders, or the 

perception that such transactions may occur, may affect the trading price of the Equity Shares. There can be no 

assurance that we will not issue further Equity Shares or that our existing Shareholders will not dispose of further 

Equity Shares after the completion of the Offer (subject to compliance with the lock-in provisions under applicable 

law) or pledge or encumber their Equity Shares. Any future issuances could also dilute the value of shareholderôs 

investment in the Equity Shares and adversely affect the trading price of our Equity Shares. Such securities may also 

be issued at prices below the Offer Price. We may also issue convertible debt securities to finance our future growth 

or fund our business activities. In addition, any perception by investors that such issuances or sales might occur may 

also affect the market price of our Equity Shares. 

81. There is no guarantee that our Equity Shares will be listed on the BSE and NSE in a timely manner or at all.  

In accordance with Indian law and practice, permission for listing and trading of our Equity Shares will not be granted 

until after certain actions have been completed in relation to this Offer and until Allotment of Equity Shares pursuant 

to this Offer. In accordance with current regulations and circulars issued by SEBI, our Equity Shares are required to 

be listed on the BSE and NSE within such time as mandated under UPI Circulars, subject to any change in the 

prescribed timeline in this regard. However, we cannot assure you that the trading in our Equity Shares will commence 

in a timely manner or at all. Any failure or delay in obtaining final listing and trading approvals may restrict your 

ability to dispose of your Equity Shares.  
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82. A third party could be prevented from acquiring control of our Company because of anti-takeover provisions under 

Indian law.  

There are provisions in Indian law that may delay, deter, or prevent a future takeover or change in control of our 

Company, even if a change in control would result in the purchase of your Equity Shares at a premium to the market 

price or would otherwise be beneficial to you. Under the Takeover Regulations, an acquirer has been defined as any 

person who, directly or indirectly, acquires or agrees to acquire shares or voting rights or control over a company, 

whether individually or acting in concert with others. In case such acquirer, whether individually or acting in concert 

with others, within a financial year acquires 25% or more shareholding of a public listed company, or acquires 5% 

additional shareholding. in case he already holds more than 25% shareholding of a public listed company, or acquires 

control over a public listed company, then an open offer requires the acquirer to make a public announcement to 

acquire at least 26% of the companyôs shares from public shareholders at a fair price, providing an exit opportunity 

for minority shareholders. The process involves a public announcement, detailed public statement, and a letter of offer, 

with funds secured in an escrow account. Consequently, even if a potential takeover of our Company would result in 

the purchase of the Equity Shares at a premium to their market price or would otherwise be beneficial to its 

stakeholders, it is possible that such a takeover would not be attempted or consummated because of the compliance 

under the SEBI Takeover Regulations. 

83. If we are classified as a passive foreign investment company for U.S. federal income tax purposes, U.S. investors 

in Equity Shares may be subject to adverse U.S. federal income tax consequences. 

A non-U.S. corporation will be classified as a passive foreign investment company (a ñPFICò) for any taxable year if 

either: (a) at least 75% of its gross income for such year is ñpassive incomeò for purposes of the PFIC rules or (b) at 

least 50% of the value of its assets (determined on the basis of a quarterly average) during such year is attributable to 

assets that produce or are held for the production of passive income. For this purpose, passive income generally 

includes, among other things, interest, dividends and other investment income, with certain exceptions. Cash is 

generally a passive asset for these purposes. The PFIC rules also contain a look-through rule whereby we will be 

treated as owning our proportionate share of the assets and earning our proportionate share of the income of any other 

corporation in which we own, directly or indirectly, 25% or more (by value) of the stock. Based on the current and 

anticipated composition of our income, assets (including their expected value) and operations and the expected market 

price of our Equity Shares, we do not expect to be treated as a PFIC for the current taxable year. However, our PFIC 

status depends, in large part, on the expected value of our goodwill, which may be determined by reference to the 

market price of our Equity Shares and could fluctuate significantly. Whether we are treated as a PFIC is a factual 

determination that is made on an annual basis after the close of each taxable year. This determination will depend on, 

among other things, the ownership and the composition of our income and assets, as well as the value of our assets 

(which may fluctuate with our market capitalization), from time to time. Moreover, the application of the PFIC rules 

is unclear in certain respects. The Internal Revenue Service or a court may disagree with our determinations, including 

the manner in which we determine the value of our assets and the percentage of our assets that are passive assets under 

the PFIC rules. Therefore, there can be no assurance that we will not be classified as a PFIC for the current taxable 

year or for any future taxable year. If we are treated as a PFIC for any taxable year during which a U.S. investor held 

Equity Shares, such U.S. investor could be subject to adverse U.S. federal income tax consequences. 

84. If a United States person is treated as owning at least 10% of our shares, such person may be subject to adverse 

U.S. federal income tax consequences.  

If a United States person is treated as owning (directly, indirectly or constructively) at least 10% of the value or voting 

power of our shares, such person may be treated as a ñUnited States shareholderò with respect to us and any of our 

direct and indirect non-U.S. affiliates (ñShiprocket Groupò) that is a ñcontrolled foreign corporationò as defined in 

Section 957 of the Internal Revenue Code. Because the Shiprocket Group includes one or more U.S. subsidiaries, 

certain of our non-U.S. subsidiaries will be treated as controlled foreign corporations regardless of whether we are 

treated as a controlled foreign corporation. 

A United States shareholder of a controlled foreign corporation may be required to report annually and include in its 

U.S. taxable income its pro rata share of the controlled foreign corporationôs ñSubpart F incomeò and, in computing 

its ñglobal intangible low-taxed income,ò ñtested incomeò and a pro rata share of the amount of U.S. property 

(including certain stock in U.S. corporations and certain tangible assets located in the United States) held by the 

controlled foreign corporation regardless of whether such controlled foreign corporation makes any distributions. The 

amount includable by a United States shareholder under these rules is based on a number of factors, including 

potentially, but not limited to, the controlled foreign corporationôs current earnings and profits (if any), tax basis in the 

controlled foreign corporationôs assets, and foreign taxes paid by the controlled foreign corporation on its underlying 

income. Failure to comply with these reporting obligations (or related tax payment obligations) may subject such 

United States shareholder to significant monetary penalties and may prevent the statute of limitations with respect to 

such United States shareholderôs U.S. federal income tax return for the year for which reporting (or payment of tax) 

was due from starting. An individual that is a United States shareholder with respect to a controlled foreign corporation 

generally would not be allowed certain tax deductions or foreign tax credits that would be allowed to a United States 

shareholder that is a U.S. corporation. We cannot provide any assurances that we will assist investors in determining 

whether any of our non-U.S. subsidiaries is treated as a controlled foreign corporation or whether any investor is 
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treated as a United States shareholder with respect to any of such controlled foreign corporations or furnish to any 

investor information that may be necessary to comply with reporting and tax paying obligations. U.S. investors should 

consult their tax advisors regarding the potential application of these rules to their investment in our Equity Shares. 

85. The market price of our Equity Shares may be volatile, which could cause the value of your investment to decline. 

Even if a trading market develops, the market price of our Equity Shares may be highly volatile and could be subject 

to wide fluctuations. In addition, the trading volume in our Equity Shares may fluctuate and cause significant price 

variations to occur. Securities markets worldwide experience significant price and volume fluctuations. This market 

volatility, as well as general economic, market, and political conditions, could reduce the market price of our Equity 

Shares in spite of our operating performance. In addition, our results of operations could be below the expectations of 

public market analysts and investors due to a number of potential factors, including variations in our quarterly or 

annual results of operations, additions or departures of key management personnel, the loss of key funding sources, 

Merchants or consumers, and changes in our earnings estimates (if provided). Also, the publication of research reports 

about our industry, litigation and government investigations, changes or proposed changes in laws or regulations or 

differing interpretations or enforcement thereof affecting our business, adverse market reaction to any indebtedness 

we may incur or securities we may issue in the future, changes in market valuations of similar companies or speculation 

in the press or the investment community with respect to us or our industry, adverse announcements by us or others 

and developments affecting us, announcements by our competitors of significant contracts, acquisitions, dispositions, 

strategic partnerships, joint ventures or capital commitments, actions by institutional stockholders, and increases in 

market interest rates that may lead investors in our shares to demand a higher yield, could result in the significant 

decrease of the market price of our Equity Shares. You may be unable to resell our Equity Shares at or above the initial 

public offering price or at all. 

These broad market and industry factors may decrease the market price of our Equity Shares, regardless of our actual 

operating performance. The stock market in general has, from time to time, experienced extreme price and volume 

fluctuations. In addition, in the past, following periods of volatility in the overall market and the market price of a 

companyôs securities, securities class action litigation has often been instituted against these companies. Such 

litigation, if instituted against us, could result in substantial costs and a diversion of our managementôs attention and 

resources. 
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SECTION III: INTRODUCTION  

THE OFFER 

The following table summarizes the Offer details:  

Offer of Equity Shares of face value of  10 each#(1)(2) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 aggregating up to  

23,423.53 million 

of which:  

(i) Fresh Issue(1) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 aggregating up to  

11,000.00 million 

(ii)  Offer for Sale(2) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 aggregating up to  

12,423.53 million 

Including  

Employee Reservation Portion(3) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 aggregating up to  [ǒ] 

million 

 

Accordingly  

Net Offer Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 aggregating up to  [ǒ] 

million 

The Net Offer consists of:  

A) QIB Portion(4)(5) Not less than [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 aggregating up 

to  [ǒ] million 

of which:  

Anchor Investor Portion(6) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each 

Net QIB Portion (assuming Anchor Investor Portion is fully 

subscribed) 

[ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each 

of which:  

Available for allocation to Mutual Funds only (5% of the Net QIB 

Portion)(5) 

[ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each 

Balance of Net QIB Portion for all QIBs including Mutual Funds [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each 

  

B) Non-Institutional Portion(4)(7) Not more than [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each aggregating 

up to  [ǒ] million 

Of which:  

One-third of the Non-Institutional Portion available for allocation to 

Bidders with an application size of more than  200,000 and up to  

1,000,000 

[ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each 

Two-thirds of the Non-Institutional Portion available for allocation 

to Bidders with an application size of more than  1,000,000 

[ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each 

  

C) Retail Portion(4) Not more than [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each aggregating 

up to  [ǒ] million 

  

Pre-Offer and post-Offer Equity Shares  

Equity Shares outstanding prior to the Offer (as on the date of this 

Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I)  

185,870,958 Equity Shares of face value of  10 each  

Equity Shares outstanding after the Offer [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each 

  

Use of proceeds of the Offer See ñObjects of the Offerò on page 136 for details regarding the use of 

Net Proceeds. Our Company will not receive any proceeds from the 

Offer for Sale. 
# Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement, aggregating up to  2,200.00 million. The Pre-IPO Placement, if 

undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised 

pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the Securities Contracts (Regulation) 
Rules, 1957, as amended. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to allotment pursuant to the 

Pre-IPO Placement, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company 

may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant 
disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections 

of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. Such Pre-IPO Placement shall be reported to the Stock Exchanges, within twenty-four hours of such 

transactions (in part or in entirety) 
(1) The Offer (including the Fresh Issue) has been approved by our Board pursuant to the resolution passed at its meeting held on April 24, 2025 and our 

Shareholders have approved the Fresh Issue pursuant to a special resolution passed at their meeting held on April 26, 2025.Our Board has taken on 

record the consents of the respective Selling Shareholders in relation to its respective portion of the Offered Shares, pursuant to its resolution dated 
November 24, 2025.  

(2) Each of the Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly, has confirmed and authorized its respective participation in the Offer for Sale in relation to 

its respective portion of the Offered Shares. Each of the Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly, confirms that their respective portion of the 
Offered Shares has been held by it for a period of at least one year prior to the filing of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I with SEBI in 

accordance with Regulation 8 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations or are otherwise eligible for being offered for sale in the Offer in accordance with the 

provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Each of the Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly, confirms that its respective portion of the Offered 
Shares is eligible to be offered for sale in the Offer in accordance with Regulation 8A of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, to the extent applicable to such 

Selling Shareholder. The details of such authorisations are provided below:  
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Name of the Selling Shareholder Details of the Offer for Sale Maximum 

number of 

Offered Shares  

Date of consent 

letter 

Date of corporate 

action / board 

resolution / 

authorisation letter 

Investor Selling Shareholders     

500 Startups III, L.P. Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 

each aggregating up to  270.00 million 

�>�”�@ November 24, 

2025 

May 12, 2025 

Agility International Investment L.L.C. Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 

each aggregating up to  347.00 million 

[ǒ] November 24, 

2025 

May 12, 2025 

AFOS, LLC Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 

each aggregating up to  907.50 million 

[ǒ] November 24, 

2025 

April 28, 2025 

Arvind Limited Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 

each aggregating up to  1,610.00 million 

[ǒ] November 24, 

2025 

April 25, 2025 

Bertelsmann Nederland B.V. Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 

each aggregating up to  854.33 million 

[ǒ] November 24, 

2025 

April 30, 2025 

LR India Fund I S.a.r.l. SICAV-RAIF Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 

each aggregating up to  2,584.90 million 

[ǒ] November 24, 

2025 

May 6, 2025 

MCP3 SPV LLC  Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 

each aggregating up to  950.00 million 

[ǒ] November 24, 

2025 

May 8, 2025 

Moore Strategic Ventures, LLC Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 

each aggregating up to  432.00 million 

[ǒ] November 24, 

2025 

May 19, 2025 

Sameer Ashok Mehta Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 

each aggregating up to  10.00 million 

[ǒ] November 24, 

2025 

N.A. 

Tribe Capital III, LLC- Series 1 Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 

each aggregating up to  1,200.00 million 

[ǒ] November 24, 

2025 

April 30, 2025 

Individual Selling Shareholders     

Gautam Kapoor Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 

each aggregating up to  1,440.00 million 

[ǒ] November 24, 

2025 

N.A. 

Saahil Goel Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 
each aggregating up to  1,440.00 million 

[ǒ] November 24, 
2025 

N.A. 

Vishesh Khurana Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 

each aggregating up to  369.30 million 

[ǒ] November 24, 

2025 

N.A. 

Other Selling Shareholders     

Ankit Kaushik Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 

each aggregating up to  4.00 million 

[ǒ] November 24, 

2025 

N.A. 

Gaurav Mangla Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 

each aggregating up to  4.00 million 

[ǒ] November 24, 

2025 

N.A. 

Rhitiman Majumder Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 

each aggregating up to  0.50 million 

[ǒ] November 24, 

2025 

N.A. 

(3) The Employee Reservation Portion shall not exceed 5.00% of our post-Offer paid-up Equity Share capital. Any unsubscribed portion remaining in 

the Employee Reservation Portion shall be added to the Net Offer. For further details, see ñOffer Structureò on page 460. Unless the Employee 
Reservation Portion is under-subscribed, the value of allocation to an Eligible Employee Bidding in the Employee Reservation Portion shall not 

exceed  200,000. In the event of under-subscription in the Employee Reservation Portion (if any), the unsubscribed portion will be available for 

allocation and Allotment, proportionately to all Eligible Employees who have Bid in excess of  200,000, subject to the maximum value of Allotment 
made to such Eligible Employee not exceeding  500,000. The unsubscribed portion, if any, in the Employee Reservation Portion (after such 

allocation up to  500,000), shall be added to the Net Offer. Further, an Eligible Employee Bidding in the Employee Reservation Portion can also 

Bid in the Net Offer and such Bids will not be treated as multiple Bids subject to applicable limits. 
(4) Subject to valid bids being received at or above the Offer Price, under subscription, if any, in any category, except in the QIB Portion, would be 

allowed to be met with spill-over from any other category or combination of categories of Bidders at the discretion of our Company, in consultation 

with the Book Running Lead Managers, and the Designated Stock Exchange, subject to applicable laws. 
(5) Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs may allocate up to 60% of the QIB Portion to Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis. One-third 

of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds at 
or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price. 33.33% of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds and 6.67% of 

the Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved for Life Insurance Companies and Pension Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic 

Mutual Funds, Life Insurance Companies and Pension Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations. In the event of under-subscription or non-Allotment in the Anchor Investor Portion, the remaining Equity Shares shall be added to the 

Net QIB Portion. Further, 5% of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Mutual Funds only, and the 

remainder of the QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIB Bidders (other than Anchor Investors), including 
Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. However, if the aggregate demand from Mutual Funds is less than 

[ǒ] Equity Shares, the balance Equity Shares available for allotment in the Mutual Fund Portion will be added to the QIB Portion and allocated 

proportionately to the QIB Bidders (other than Anchor Investors) in proportion to their Bids. For details, see ñOffer Procedureò on page 464. 
Allocation to all categories shall be made in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

(6) Allocation to Bidders in all categories except the Anchor Investor Portion, the Non-Institutional Portion and the Retail Portion, if any, shall be 

made on a proportionate basis subject to valid Bids received at or above the Offer Price, as applicable. The allocation to each RIB shall not be less 
than the minimum Bid Lot, subject to availability of Equity Shares in the Retail Portion, and the remaining available Equity Shares, if any, shall be 

allocated on a proportionate basis. For further details, see ñOffer Procedureò on page 464. 
(7) The Equity Shares available for allocation to Non-Institutional Bidders under the Non-Institutional Portion, shall be subject to the following: (i) 

one-third of the portion available to Non-Institutional Bidders shall be reserved for applicants with an application size of more than  200,000 and 

up to  1,000,000, and (ii) two-third of the portion available to Non-Institutional Bidders shall be reserved for applicants with application size of 

more than  1,000,000, provided that the unsubscribed portion in either of the aforementioned sub-categories may be allocated to applicants in the 
other sub-category of Non-Institutional Bidders. The allotment to each Non-Institutional Bidder shall not be less than the minimum application 

size, subject to the availability of Equity Shares in the Non- Institutional Portion, and the remaining Equity Shares, if any, shall be allotted on a 

proportionate basis in accordance with the conditions specified in this regard in Schedule XIII of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

. 
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Pursuant to Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR, the Offer is being made for at least [ǒ]% of the post-Offer paid-up Equity Share capital 

of our Company. Allocation to all categories of Bidders shall be made in accordance with SEBI ICDR Regulations. The 

allocation to each Retail Individual Investor shall not be less than the minimum Bid Lot, subject to availability of Equity Shares 

in the Retail Category and the remaining available Equity Shares, if any, shall be allocated on a proportionate basis. The 

allocation to each Non-Institutional Investor shall not be less than the minimum non-institutional application size, subject to 

availability of Equity Shares in the Non-Institutional Category, and the remaining available Equity Shares, if any, shall be 

allocated on a proportionate basis in accordance with the conditions specified in this regard in Schedule XIII to the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. Allocation to Anchor Investors shall be on a discretionary basis in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

For further details, see ñOffer Structureò and ñOffer Procedureò on pages 460 and 462, respectively. For details of the terms of 

the Offer, see ñTerms of the Offerò on page 454. 
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SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION  

The following tables set forth the summary financial information derived from the Restated Consolidated Financial Information 

for the for the six months period ended at September 30, 2025, September 30, 2024 and Financial Years ended March 31, 2025, 

March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023. The summary financial information presented below should be read in conjunction with 

ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and 

Results of Operationsò on pages 302 and 387, respectively. 

[Remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank.] 
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SUMMARY OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES  

Particulars As at 

September 30, 

2025 

As at 

September 30, 

2024 

As at March 

31, 2025 

As at March 

31, 2024 

As at March 

31, 2023 

 (  in million) 

      

Assets      

      

Non-current assets      

Property, plant and equipment 204.80 228.62 169.06 267.57 194.57 

Capital work in progress - - - - 49.27 

Goodwill 9,153.15 9,153.15 9,153.15 9,153.15 10,920.57 

Other Intangible assets - 22.63 7.57 37.84 1,096.54 

Right-of-use assets 917.42 851.79 810.77 960.73 969.56 

      

Financial assets      

(i) Investments 25.00 - 25.00 - 46.99 

(ii) Other financial assets 1,641.44 1,236.12 54.88 2,385.68 543.21 

Non-current Tax Assets (net) - - - - 17.14 

Other non-current assets 19.88 686.60 319.55 685.58 2.00 

      

Total non-current assets 11,961.69 12,178.91 10,539.98 13,490.55 13,839.85  
     

Current assets      

Inventories 19.41 16.46 17.00 14.72 12.13 

      

Financial assets      

(i) Investments 151.21 151.25 257.63 145.92 208.19 

(ii) Trade receivables 1,771.57 1,455.21 1,470.26 1,170.59 907.52 

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 1,435.06 759.69 1,264.40 842.96 855.94 

(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above 2,445.09 230.69 3,753.08 1,687.75 79.15 

(v) Loans 440.00 - 260.00 - - 

(vi) Other financial Assets 3,960.12  4,263.40 4,181.15  2,293.56 7,373.68 

Current Tax Assets (net) 299.82 258.73 241.51 307.85 295.03 

Other current assets 1,449.56  581.21  1,101.21  558.28 296.34 

      

Total current assets 11,971.84 7,716.64 12,546.24 7,021.63 10,027.98  
     

Total assets 23,933.53 19,895.55 23,086.22 20,512.18 23,867.83  
     

Equity and liabilities       
     

Equity      

Equity Share Capital 6.38 5.18 6.36 5.18 4.32 

Instruments entirely equity in nature 595.24 577.26 595.24 577.26 585.64 

Share Consideration pursuant to Merger - - - - 0.12 

Other equity 14,475.25 12,295.47 14,310.91 12,279.33 16,428.81 

      

Equity attributable to equity holders of the 

parent 
15,076.87 12,877.91 14,912.51 12,861.77 17,018.89 

Non-controlling interests - - - - 47.69 

      

Total equity 15,076.87 12,877.91 14,912.51 12,861.77 17,066.58  
     

Liabilities      

      

Non-current liabilities      

      

Financial liabilities       

(i) Lease Liabilities 803.63 779.50 732.37 845.75 814.78 

Provisions 98.66 74.66 84.81 53.06 55.81 

      

Total Non-current liabilities 902.29 854.16 817.18 898.81 870.59  
     

Current liabilities      

      

Financial liabilities       

(i) Borrowings 2,337.85 1,378.88 2,446.65 2,132.75 1,718.08 

(ii) Lease Liabilities 225.93 149.14 167.15 180.65 180.06 

(iii) Trade payables      
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Particulars As at 

September 30, 

2025 

As at 

September 30, 

2024 

As at March 

31, 2025 

As at March 

31, 2024 

As at March 

31, 2023 

 (  in million) 

(a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and 

small enterprises 
            131.86          145.03  113.74 98.82 122.78 

(b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than 

micro enterprises and small enterprises 
          2,465.51        2,514.68  2,180.21 1,921.42 1,865.61 

(iv) Other Financial Liabilities 1,296.25 686.52 998.08 1,179.22 1,062.74 

Provisions 139.40 104.81 115.03 90.63 68.97 

Other current liabilities 1,357.57 1,184.42 1,335.67 1,148.11 912.42 

      

Total current liabilities           7,954.37        6,163.48  7,356.53 6,751.60 5,930.66 

      

Total liabilities           8,856.66  7,017.64  8,173.71 7,650.41 6,801.25 

        

Total equity and liabilities         23,933.53      19,895.55  23,086.22 20,512.18 23,867.83 
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SUMMARY OF PROFIT AND LOSS  

Particulars For the six 

months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2025 

For the six 

months period 

ended 

September 30, 

2024 

For Fiscal 

2025 

For Fiscal 

2024 

For Fiscal 

2023 

 (  in million, unless otherwise stated) 

Income      

Revenue from Operations 9,426.74 8,170.08 16,320.12 13,159.76 10,888.27 

Other Income 281.13 201.90 428.09 418.57 380.71  
     

Total Income 9,707.87 8,371.98 16,748.21 13,578.33 11,268.98  
     

Expenses      

Cost of Merchant Solutions 6,968.64 6,103.76 12,129.31 10,070.37 8,344.77 

Purchase of traded goods 83.65 31.58 79.67 55.67 41.58 

Changes in inventories of traded goods (2.41) (1.74) (2.28) (2.59) (7.79) 

Employee benefits expense 1,859.88 1,603.40 3,149.16 4,307.91 3,437.65 

Finance cost 131.36 128.47 220.69 233.14 98.28 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 158.01 188.69 352.20 759.78 413.86 

Other expenses 891.97 740.89 1,563.95 1,662.07 1,899.22 

      

Total Expenses 10,091.10 8,795.05 17,492.70 17,086.35 14,227.57 

      

Restated Loss before exceptional items, share of 

loss of an associate and tax 
(383.23)  (423.07) (744.49) (3,508.02) (2,958.59) 

 
     

Exceptional items - - - (2,443.79) (631.58) 

      

Restated Loss before share of loss of an associate 

and tax 
(383.23) (423.07) (744.49) (5,951.81) (3,590.17) 

      

Share of Loss of an associate - - - - - 

      

Restated Loss before tax            

(383.23)  
      (423.07)  (744.49) (5,951.81) (3,590.17) 

      

Tax expense      

Current tax - - - - - 

Adjustment of tax relating to earlier periods - - - - 2.91 

Deferred tax - - - - - 

      

Total Tax Expense - - - - 2.91 

      

Restated Loss for the period/year           (383.23)        (423.07)  (744.49) (5,951.81) (3,593.08)  
     

Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss):      

(a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or 

loss in subsequent periods: 
     

i. Re-measurement (loss)/gain on defined benefit 

plans 
(9.03) (22.61) (22.72) 5.31 1.46 

ii. Gain/(loss) on sale of equity & preference 

instruments carried at FVTOCI 
- - - 0.50 (19.90) 

iii.  Changes in fair value of equity & preference 

instruments carried at FVTOCI 
- - - (52.98) (54.75) 

iv. Income tax relating to above - - - - - 

      

(b) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss 

in subsequent periods: 
     

i. Exchange differences on translating the 

financial statements of foreign operations 
1.19 (0.09) 0.58 0.70 0.00 

ii. Income tax relating to above - - - - - 

      

Total Restated Other Comprehensive Loss for 

the period / year 
(7.84) (22.70) (22.14) (46.47) (73.19) 

 
     

Restated Total comprehensive loss (391.07) (445.77) (766.63) (5,998.28) (3,666.27) 

      

Restated Loss attributable to:      

Equity holders of the parent (383.23) (423.07) (744.49) (5,924.13) (3,368.11) 
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Particulars For the six 

months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2025 

For the six 

months period 

ended 

September 30, 

2024 

For Fiscal 

2025 

For Fiscal 

2024 

For Fiscal 

2023 

 (  in million, unless otherwise stated) 

Non-controlling interest - - - (27.68) (224.97) 

      

Restated Other comprehensive Loss attributable 

to: 
     

Equity holders of the parent (7.84) (22.70) (22.14) (46.47) (73.19) 

Non-controlling interests - - - - - 

      

Restated Total Comprehensive Loss attributable 

to: 
     

Equity holders of the parent (391.07) (445.77) (766.63) (5,970.60) (3,441.30) 

Non-controlling interests - - - (27.68) (224.97) 

      

Restated Loss per equity share (Face value of  10 

each)* 
     

(1) Basic (in ) (0.59) (0.71) (1.24) (10.32) (6.12) 

(2) Diluted (in ) (0.59) (0.71) (1.24) (10.32) (6.12) 

      
*  Not annualised for the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024 
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SUMMARY OF CASH FLOW S 

Particulars For the six 

months 

period ended 

September 

30, 2025 

For the six 

months period 

ended 

September 30, 

2024 

For Fiscal 

2025 

For Fiscal 

2024 

For Fiscal 

2023 

 (  in million)  
     

(A) Operating Activities       
     

Restated Loss before share of loss of an associate and 

tax 
(383.23) (423.07) (744.49) (5,951.81) (3,590.17) 

 
     

Adjustments to reconcile Restated Loss before tax 

to net cash flows: 
     

Depreciation of Property, plant and equipment 37.26 64.96 120.13 217.38 85.24 

Impairment in value of Goodwill - - - 1,767.42 - 

Amortisation of intangible assets 7.56 15.21 30.27 307.30 171.41 

Impairment of intangible assets  - - - 753.15 519.98 

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 113.19 108.52 201.80 235.10 157.21 

Provision for Doubtful Debts (net) 11.65 74.92 100.68 197.73 280.89 

Provision for Doubtful Recoverables (net) (8.94) 27.00 18.04 117.42 120.18 

Recoverables written off - - - 4.26 - 

Provision for impairment in value of Investment in 

associate  
- - - - 111.60 

Provision for impairment of Amount Recoverable  - - - 15.56 - 

Net foreign exchange differences (unrealised) 1.01 0.28 0.72 4.08 0.31 

Share based payment expense 555.41 461.91 912.77 1,926.46 910.09 

Profit on sale of subsidiary  - - - (92.34) - 

Interest expense on Bank Overdraft 85.53 74.17 133.47 131.92 46.22 

Interest on lease liabilities 44.68 53.62 85.44 98.30 49.70 

Fair value loss/(gain) on Investment at fair value 

through profit or loss 
22.57 (5.33) (11.72) (9.42) 1.92 

Gain on sale of financial instruments at fair value 

through profit or loss 
(27.75) - - - - 

Loss/(Gain) on sale of Property, plant and equipment (0.42) (0.02) 0.10 2.45 (0.02) 

Property, plant and equipment written off - - 34.27 - 0.21 

Provision for Default Loss - - 23.05 - - 

Gain on modification/termination of lease contracts (5.26) (11.23) (22.09) (15.61) - 

Interest Income on Loan to Others (28.23) - (2.92) - - 

Interest Income on Bank Deposits (232.13) (168.32) (357.55) (354.71) (362.41) 

Interest Income on Income tax refund (0.51) (6.22) (14.30) (11.25) (2.79) 

Interest income on unwinding of discount on security 

deposits paid 
(2.46) (2.73) (5.07) (5.33) (3.06) 

Operating cash flow before working capital 

changes 
189.93 263.67 502.60 (661.94) (1,503.49) 

 
     

Movements in working capital:      

(Increase) in Inventories (2.41) (1.74) (2.28) (2.59) (3.42) 

(Increase) in Trade receivables (312.96) (359.54) (400.35) (460.80) (419.65) 

(Increase) in Other financial assets (193.67) (189.33) (266.55) (319.36) (169.80) 

(Increase) in Other Assets (38.28) (23.95) (167.42) (947.47) (95.24) 

Increase in Trade Payables 303.53 638.40 273.58 35.88 408.92 

Increase/(Decrease) in Other financial liabilities 298.18 (196.63) (222.24) (79.13) 279.78 

Increase in Other liabilities 21.91 36.31 187.56 235.69 255.61 

Increase in Provisions 29.19 13.17 33.43 24.22 43.57 

Cash flow from/(used in) operations 295.42 180.36 (61.67) (2,175.50) (1,203.72) 

Income taxes paid (net of refund) (57.81) 55.34 80.64 15.58 (175.85) 

Net cash flows from/(used in) operating activities 

(A) 
237.61 235.70 18.97 (2,159.92) (1,379.57) 

 
     

(B) Investing Activities       
     

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (including 

other intangible assets and capital advances) 
(84.37) (26.21) (65.78) (245.16) (313.24) 

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 

(including other intangible assets) 
1.41 0.22 0.31 1.81 0.08 

Payment towards acquisition of stake in Subsidiaries, 

net of cash acquired  
- - - - (6,779.89) 

Proceeds from sale of subsidiary - - - 0.27 - 
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Particulars For the six 

months 

period ended 

September 

30, 2025 

For the six 

months period 

ended 

September 30, 

2024 

For Fiscal 

2025 

For Fiscal 

2024 

For Fiscal 

2023 

 (  in million) 

Proceeds from sale of stake in Other Investments - - - 0.50 - 

Payment towards acquisition of stake in Other 

Investments 
- - (25.00) (5.99) (62.53) 

Proceeds from sale of Mutual Fund units 911.56 - - 71.70 - 

Investment in Loan to Others  (650.00) - (260.00) - - 

Repayment received from Loan to Others  470.00 - - - - 

Payment to acquire Mutual Fund units (799.96) - (100.00) - (19.86) 

Interest Received on Loan to Others 28.23 - 1.76 - - 

Interest Received on Bank Deposits 238.27 93.00 203.93 429.04 284.02 

Redemption of Bank deposits (having original 

maturity of more than 3 months) 
562.22 1,186.87 2,191.41 3,286.94 11,909.55 

Investment in Bank deposits (having original maturity 

of more than 3 months) 
(422.14) (281.52) (3,386.31) (1,782.36) (5,940.26) 

      

Net cash flows from/(used in) Investing Activities 

(B) 
255.22 972.36 (1,439.68) 1,756.75 (922.13) 

 
     

(C) Financing Activities      

Proceeds from issue of Instruments entirely equity in 

nature 
- - 17.98 7.42 21.23 

Proceeds from issue of Equity shares - - 1.09 0.29 - 

Proceeds from Securities premium (net off transaction 

cost) on issue of Instruments entirely equity in nature 
- - 2,069.78 891.56 2,573.44 

Proceeds from Securities premium on issue of Equity 

shares 
- - - 26.52 - 

Payment on settlement of Share Warrants  - - (184.34) - - 

Repayment of Term Loan - - - - (3.22) 

Payment towards acquisition of Non-controlling 

interest  
- (323.08) - (546.02) (981.78) 

Advance paid for acquisition of shares in subsidiary  - - - - (300.00) 

Repayment of principal portion of lease liabilities (83.16) (86.59) (157.35) (174.03) (117.31) 

Interest Paid on lease liabilities (44.68) (53.62) (85.44) (98.30) (49.70) 

Interest Paid on Bank overdraft (85.53) (74.17) (133.47) (131.92) (46.22)  
     

Net cash flows from/(used in) financing activities 

(C) 
(213.37) (537.46) 1,528.25 (24.48) 1,096.44 

 
     

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash 

equivalents (A+B+C) 
279.46 670.60 107.54 (427.65) (1,205.26) 

 
     

Net Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the 

period/year 
(1,182.25) (1,289.79) (1,289.79) (862.14) 343.12 

      

Net cash and cash equivalents at end of the period/ 

year 
(902.79) (619.19) (1,182.25) (1,289.79) (862.14) 

 
     

For the purpose of the Statement of Cash flows, 

Components of Cash and Cash Equivalents 

comprise of: 

     

Cash on hand - - - - 0.00 

With banks - on current account 463.80 138.45 320.03 150.60 393.24 

With banks ï on current account for Amount payable, 

collected on behalf of the customers 
971.26 621.24 726.23 692.36 450.65 

Deposits with original maturity of less than three 

months 
- - 218.14 - 12.05 

Cash and cash equivalents 1,435.06 759.69 1,264.40 842.96 855.94 

Less: Bank Overdraft (2,337.85) (1,378.88) (2,446.65) (2,132.75) (1,718.08) 

Net Cash and cash equivalents for the purposes of 

Statement of Cash flows 
(902.79) (619.19) (1,182.25) (1,289.79) (862.14) 
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GENERAL INFORMATION  

Date of Incorporation: September 28, 2011 

Corporate Identity Number:  U72900DL2011PLC225614 

Registered Office of our Company: 

Plot No. B, Khasra No. 360, 

Sultanpur, New Delhi ï 110 030, India 

Corporate Office of our Company: 

416, Udyog Vihar 

Phase III, Gurgaon, 

Haryana ï 122 002, India 

For details in relation to the changes in the registered office of our Company, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï 

Changes in the registered office of our Companyò on page 267. 

Registrar of Companies 

Our Company is registered with the Registrar of Companies, Delhi and Haryana at New Delhi which is situated at: 

Registrar of Companies 

4th Floor, IFCI Tower, 

61, Nehru Place, 

New Delhi ï 110 019, India 

Filing of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I  

A copy of the Pre-filed Draft Red Herring Prospectus and this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I have been uploaded 

on the SEBI Intermediary Portal at https://siportal.sebi.gov.in, in accordance with Regulation 59C(1) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations and the SEBI ICDR Master Circular, and the Pre-filed Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been filed and this Updated 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I will be filed with the SEBI at the following address: 

Securities and Exchange Board of India 

Corporation Finance Department 

Division of Issues and Listing 

SEBI Bhavan, Plot No. C4 A, óGô Block 

Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East) 

Mumbai ï 400 051 

Maharashtra, India 

A copy of the Red Herring Prospectus along with the material contracts and documents therein, will be filed with the RoC as 

required under Section 32 of the Companies Act, and a copy of the Prospectus will be filed with the RoC as required under 

Section 26 of the Companies Act through the electronic portal at http://www.mca.gov.in/mcafoportal/loginvalidateuser.do. 

Board of Directors of our Company 

Details regarding our Board as on the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I are set forth below:  

Name Designation DIN Address  

Saahil Goel Managing Director and 

Chief Executive Officer 

05106685 E 14/5, Vasant Vihar, South West, Delhi ï 110 057, India 

Gautam Kapoor Executive Director and 

Chief Operating Officer 

03595876 10, Kusum Marg, Gurgaon, DLF Phase ï 1, Sikanderpur Ghosi (68), 

Gurugram, Haryana ï 122 002, India 

Arjun Sethi Non-Executive Director 08860089 933, Hermosa Way, Menlo Park, CA- 94025 

Chetan Kumar Mathur Independent Director 00437558 212 B, Hamilton Court, DLF City 4, Gurugram ï 122 009, India 

Kaushik Dutta Independent Director 03328890 A-843, Lavy Pinto Block, Asiad Games Village, New Delhi ï 110 

049, India 

Vani Gupta Dandia Independent Director 05243822 Flat No. 16-C, Block N, Saket, New Delhi ï 110 017, India 

Brijesh Kumar Agrawal Independent Director 00191760 408, Ashirwad Enclave, 104 I.P. Extension, Delhi ï 110 092, India 

 

For further details of our Board, see ñOur Managementò on page 282. 
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Our Company Secretary and Compliance Officer 

Deepa Kapoor is the Company Secretary and Compliance Officer of our Company. Her contact details are set forth below: 

Deepa Kapoor 

Plot No. B, Khasra No. 360, Sultanpur, 

New Delhi ï 110 030, India 

Phone: +91 87448 68534 

Email:  companysecretary@shiprocket.com 

Statutory Auditor  

S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP, Chartered Accountants 

6th Floor, 67, Institutional Area, 

Sector ï 44, Gurugram ï 122 003, 

Haryana, India 

Telephone: +91 124 681 6000 

E-mail:  srba@srb.in 

Peer Review Number: 017127 

Firm Registration Number:  101049W/E300004 

Changes in Auditors 

There has been no change in the statutory auditor during the three years immediately preceding the date of this Updated Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus - I. 

Book Running Lead Managers 

Axis Capital Limited  

1st Floor, Axis House, 

Pandurang Budhkar Marg, 

Worli Mumbai 400 025, 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 4325 2183 

E-mail: shiprocket.ipo@axiscap.in 

Investor Grievance E-mail: complaints@axiscap.in 

Contact Person: Tosit Agarwal 

Website: www.axiscapital.co.in 

SEBI Registration: INM000012029 

BofA Securities India Limited 

Ground Floor, ñAò Wing One BKC, 

ñGò Block Bandra Kurla Complex 

Bandra (East) Mumbai 400 051 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 6632 8000 

E-mail: dg.shiprocket_ipo@bofa.com 

Investor Grievance Email: 

dg.india_merchantbanking@bofa.com 

Website: https://business.bofa.com/bofas-india 

Contact Person: Michael Vadakkan 

SEBI Registration: INM000011625 

 

JM Financial Limited  

7th Floor, Cnergy Appasaheb Marathe Marg 

Prabhadevi, Mumbai ï 400 025 

Maharashtra, India 

Telephone: + 91 22 6630 3030 

Email: shiprocket.ipo@jmfl.com 

Investor grievance email: grievance.ibd@jmfl.com 

Website: www.jmfl.com 

Contact Person: Prachee Dhuri 

SEBI Registration: INM000010361 

 

Kotak Mahindra Capital Company Limited  

27BKC, 1st Floor, Plot No. C ï 27  

ñGò Block, Bandra Kurla Complex  

Bandra (East), Mumbai 400 051 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 4336 0000 

E-mail: shiprocket.ipo@kotak.com 

Investor grievance ID: kmccredressal@kotak.com 

Website: https://investmentbank.kotak.com 

Contact person: Ganesh Rane 

SEBI registration no.: INM000008704 
  

Legal Advisors to the Company 

Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas 

Level 1 & 2, 

Max Towers C-001/A, 

Sector 16B, Noida - 201 301, 

India 

Tel: +91 120 669 9000 

Registrar to the Offer 

KFin Technologies Limited 

Selenium Tower-B, Plot No. 31 and 32, 

Financial District, Nanakramguda, 

Serilingampally Hyderabad - 500 032 
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Telangana, India 

Tel: +91 40 6716 2222 

E-mail:  shiprocket.ipo@kfintech.com 

Website: www.kfintech.com 

Investor grievance e-mail:  einward.ris@kfintech.com 

Contact person: M. Murali Krishna 

SEBI Registration No.: INR000000221 

Bankers to the Offer 

Escrow Collection Bank(s), Refund Banks and Public Offer Account Bank 

[ǒ] 

Sponsor Banks 

[ǒ] 

Bankers to our Company 

Axis Bank Limited  

Address: Ground floor shop nos. 05a, 05b, 06A, 7, 

Universal Trade Tower, Main Sohna Road, 

Gurugram ï 122 101, Haryana, India 

Tel: 1860 500 5555 

Email: shubham1.grover@axisbank.com 

Contact Person: Nandita Vats 

Website: www.axisbank.com 

 

HDFC Bank Limited  

Address: Shop no. 27, 28 and 42, NH, 

Gurugram ï 122 001, Haryana, India 

Tel: +91 83687 67169 

E-mail: gauravsrivastava13@hdfcbank.com 

Contact Person: Gaurav Srivastava 

Website: www.hdfcbank.com 

 

Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited  

Address: 27 BKC, 27 Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, 

Bandra (E), Mumbai ï 400 051, Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 ï 22 ï 6166001 

E-mail: anand.ajay@kotak.com 

Contact Person: Ajay Anand 

Website: www.kotak.com 

Citibank N.A.  

Address: FIFC, Bandra-Kurla Complex,  

Mumbai ï 400 051, Maharashtra. India 

Tel: +91 99103 35267 

E-mail:  jatin.arya@citi.com 

Contact Person: Jatin Arya  

 

 

 

ICICI Bank Limited  

Address: 19, West Avenue, Punjabi Bagh West, 

New Delhi ï 110 026, India 

Tel: +91 90828 41263 

E-mail: saurabh.jhingran@icicibank.com 

Contact Person: Saurabh Jhingran 

Website: www.icicibank.com 

 

Yes Bank Limited 

Address: Yes Bank Limited, Plot 444, Udyog Vihar, 

Phase V, Gurugram, Haryana, India 

Tel: +91 91686 03299 

E-mail: rohit.kaushik@yesbank.in 

Contact Person: Rohit Kaushik 

Website: www.yesbank.in 

Designated Intermediaries 

Self-Certified Syndicate Banks 

The list of SCSBs notified by SEBI for the ASBA process is available at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes, or at such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI 

from time to time. A list of the Designated SCSB Branches with which an ASBA Bidder (other than a UPI Bidders), not bidding 

through Syndicate/ Sub Syndicate or through a Registered Broker, RTA or CDP may submit the Bid cum Application Forms, 

is available at www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34, or at such other websites as 

may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

SCSBs and mobile applications enabled for UPI Mechanism 

In accordance with SEBI ICDR Master Circular and SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 

2019, UPI Bidders Bidding using the UPI Mechanism may apply through the SCSBs and mobile applications whose names 

appears on the website of the SEBI 

(https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40) and 

(https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43) respectively, as updated from 

time to time. 

Syndicate SCSB Branches 
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In relation to Bids (other than Bids by Anchor Investors and RIBs) submitted under the ASBA process to a member of the 

Syndicate, the list of branches of the SCSBs at the Specified Locations named by the respective SCSBs to receive deposits of 

Bid cum Application Forms from the members of the Syndicate is available on the website of the SEBI 

(www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35) and updated from time to time or any 

such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. For more information on such branches collecting Bid 

cum Application Forms from the Syndicate at Specified Locations, see the website of the SEBI at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35 as updated from time to time or any such 

other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

Registered Brokers 

Bidders can submit ASBA Forms in the Offer using the stockbroker network of the stock exchange, i.e. through the Registered 

Brokers at the Broker Centres. The list of the Registered Brokers, including details such as postal address, telephone number 

and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of the respective Stock Exchanges at www.bseindia.com/ and 

www.nseindia.com, as updated from time to time. 

Registrar and Share Transfer Agents 

The list of the RTAs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated RTA Locations, including details such as address, 

telephone number and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of the respective Stock Exchanges at 

www.bseindia.com/Static/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx and 

www.nseindia.com/products/content/equities/ipos/asba_procedures.htm, respectively, as updated from time to time. 

Collecting Depository Participants 

The list of the CDPs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated CDP Locations, including details such as name and 

contact details, is provided on the websites of the respective Stock Exchanges at 

www.bseindia.com/Static/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx and 

www.nseindia.com/products/content/equities/ipos/asba_procedures.htm, respectively, as updated from time to time. 

Experts to the Offer  

Except as disclosed below, our Company has not obtained any expert opinions: 

Our Company has received written consent dated December 12, 2025 from S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP, Chartered 

Accountants, to include their name as required under Section 26(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with SEBI ICDR 

Regulations in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I, and as an óexpertô as defined under section 2(38) of the Companies 

Act, 2013 to the extent and in their capacity as our Statutory Auditor and in respect of their (i) examination report, dated 

November 24, 2025 on our Restated Consolidated Financial Information; and (ii) their report dated December 1, 2025 on the 

Statement of Special Tax Benefits in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I and such consent has not been withdrawn 

as on the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I. However, the term óexpertô shall not be construed to mean an 

óexpertô as defined under the U.S. Securities Act. 

Our Company has received written consent dated December 12, 2025 from B.B.& Associates, Chartered Accountants (FRN: 

023670N), holding a valid peer review certificate from ICAI, to include their name as an óexpertô as defined under Section 

2(38) of Companies Act, 2013 in respect of the certificates issued by them in their capacity as an independent chartered 

accountant to our Company. 

Our Company has received certificate dated December 12, 2025 from VR Consulting, certifying information in relation to the 

information technology systems employed by the Company in its business as of and for the six months period ended September 

30, 2025 and September 30, 2024 and as of and for the financial years ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 

2023, and consenting to the inclusion of their name as required under section 26(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with SEBI 

ICDR Regulations, in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I, and as an óexpertô as defined under section 2(38) of the 

Companies Act, 2013, to the extent and in their capacity as an independent chartered engineer, in relation to the certificate dated 

December 12, 2025 and such consent has not been withdrawn as on the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I. 

Our Company has received written consent dated December 1, 2025 from Ankit Tiwari & Co., practicing company secretary, 

holding a valid peer review certificate from Institute of Company Secretaries of India, to include their name as an óexpertô as 

defined under Section 2(38) of Companies Act, 2013 in respect of the certificates issued by them in their capacity as an 

independent practicing company secretary to our Company. 

Our Company has received written consent dated May 19, 2025 from Shirin Bhatt & Associates, practicing company secretary, 

holding a valid peer review certificate from Institute of Company Secretaries of India, to include their name as an óexpertô as 

defined under Section 2(38) of Companies Act, 2013 in respect of the certificates issued by them in their capacity as an 

independent practicing company secretary to our Company. 

Such consents have not been withdrawn as on the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I. It is clarified, the term 

ñexpertò shall not be construed to mean an ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. Securities Act. 
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Inter -se allocation of responsibilities among the Book Running Lead Managers to the Offer 

The following table sets forth the inter-se allocation of responsibilities for various activities in relation to the Offer among the 

Book Running Lead Managers: 

S. 

No. 

Activity  Responsibility Coordinator 

1.  Capital structuring and due diligence of the Company including its 

operations/management/business plans/legal etc. Drafting and design of the Pre-filed Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus, this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus -I, the Updated Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus -II, the Red Herring Prospectus, the Prospectus, abridged 

prospectus and application form. The BRLMs shall ensure compliance with stipulated 

requirements and completion of prescribed formalities with the Stock Exchanges, RoC and 

SEBI including finalisation of this Prospectus and RoC filing 

BRLMs Axis Capital 

2.  Drafting and approval of all statutory advertisements (including audio-visual videos) BRLMs Axis Capital 

3.  Drafting and approval of all publicity material other than statutory advertisement as 

mentioned above including corporate advertising, brochure, etc. and filing of media 

compliance report 

BRLMs Kotak 

4.  Appointment of intermediaries ï Registrar to the Offer, Advertising agency, Banker(s) to 

the Offer, Sponsor Bank and other intermediaries, including coordination of all agreements 

to be entered into with such intermediaries 

BRLMs Axis Capital 

5.  Preparation of road show marketing presentation and FAQs BRLMs BofA 

6.  International institutional marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter alia 

�x International institutional marketing strategy; 

�x Finalizing the list and division of investors for one-to-one meetings; and 

Finalizing international road show and investor meeting schedule. 

BRLMs BofA 

7.  Domestic institutional marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter alia: 

�x Domestic institutional marketing strategy; 

�x Finalizing the list and division of investors for one-to-one meetings; and 

�x Finalizing domestic road show and investor meeting schedule. 

BRLMs Axis Capital 

8.  Non-institutional marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter alia: 

�x Formulating marketing strategies, preparations of publicity budget; 

�x Finalising media, marketing and public relations strategy; 

�x Follow-up on distribution of publicity and Offer material including the Bid cum 

Application Form, the RHP/Prospectus and deciding on the quantum of the Offer 

material; and 

�x Finalising collection centres 

BRLMs Kotak 

9.  Retail marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter alia, 

�x Finalising media, marketing and public relations strategy including list of frequently 

asked questions at road shows; 

�x Finalising centres for holding conferences for brokers, etc.; 

�x Follow-up on distribution of publicity and Offer material including application form, 

this Prospectus and deciding on the quantum of the Offer material; and 

�x Finalising collection centres. 

BRLMs Axis Capital 

10.  Coordination with Stock Exchanges for book building software, bidding terminals, mock 

trading.  

BRLMs Kotak 

11.  Anchor coordination, anchor CAN and intimation of anchor allocation. BRLMs Kotak 

12.  Managing the book and finalization of pricing in consultation with the Company. BRLMs Axis Capital 

13.  Post bidding activities including management of escrow accounts, coordinate non- 

institutional allocation, coordination with Registrar, SCSBs, Sponsor Banks and other 

Bankers to the Offer, intimation of allocation and dispatch of refund to Bidders, etc. Other 

post-Offer activities, which shall involve essential follow-up with Bankers to the Offer and 

SCSBs to get quick estimates of collection and advising Company about the closure of the 

Offer, based on correct figures, finalisation of the basis of allotment or weeding out of 

multiple applications, listing of instruments, dispatch of certificates or demat credit and 

refunds, payment of STT on behalf of the Selling Shareholders and coordination with 

various agencies connected with the post-Offer activity such as Registrar to the Offer, 

Bankers to the Offer, Sponsor Banks, SCSBs including responsibility for underwriting 

arrangements, as applicable. 

Coordinating with Stock Exchanges and SEBI for submission of all post-Offer reports 

including the final post-Offer report to SEBI. 

BRLMs JM Financial 
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IPO Grading 

No credit rating agency registered with SEBI has been appointed for grading the Offer. 

Monitoring Agency 

Our Company will appoint a monitoring agency, which shall be appointed for monitoring the gross proceeds from Fresh Issue, 

prior to the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus in accordance with Regulation 41 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The relevant 

details shall be included in the Red Herring Prospectus. 

Appraising Entity  

None of the objects for which the Net Proceeds are proposed to be utilised have been appraised by any agency. 

Credit Rating 

As this is an Offer of Equity Shares, there is no credit rating required for the Offer. 

Debenture Trustees 

As this is an Offer of Equity Shares, the appointment of debenture trustees is not required. 

Green Shoe Option 

No green shoe option is contemplated under the Offer. 

Illustration of the Book Building Process 

Book building in the context of the Offer refers to the process of collection of Bids on the basis of the Red Herring Prospectus 

and the Bid Cum Application Forms (and the Revision Forms) within the Price Band and the minimum Bid Lot, which will be 

decided by our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, and advertised in all editions of Financial 

Express, an English national daily newspaper, and all editions of Jansatta, a Hindi national daily newspaper (Hindi being the 

regional language of New Delhi, where our Registered Office is located) at least two Working Days prior to the Bid/ Offer 

Opening Date and shall be made available to the Stock Exchanges for the purpose of uploading on their respective websites. 

The Offer Price shall be determined by our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, after the Bid/ 

Offer Closing Date. For further details, see ñOffer Procedureò beginning on page 464. 

All Bidders (other than Anchor Investors) shall participate in this Offer mandatorily through the ASBA process by 

providing the details of their respective bank accounts in which the corresponding Bid Amount will be blocked by the 

SCSBs. In addition to this, the UPI Bidders may participate through the ASBA process by either (a) providing the details 

of their respective ASBA Account in which the corresponding Bid Amount will be blocked by the SCSBs; or (b) through 

the UPI Mechanism. Anchor Investors are not permitted to participate in the Offer through the ASBA process. 

In terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders are not permitted to withdraw their Bid(s) 

or lower the size of their Bid(s) (in terms of the number of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. Anchor 

Investors are not allowed to withdraw their Bids after the Anchor Investor Bidding Date. RIBs and Eligible Employees 

bidding in Employee Reservation Portion bidding in the Retail Portion can revise their Bids during the Bid/ Offer Period 

and withdraw their Bids until Bid/ Offer C losing Date Except for Allocation to RIBs, Non-Institutional Bidders and the 

Anchor Investors, allocation in the Offer will be on a proportionate basis. Further, allocation to Anchor Investors will 

be on a discretionary basis and allocation to the Non-Institutional Investors will be in a manner as may be introduced 

under applicable laws. 

Each Bidder will be deemed to have acknowledged the above restrictions and the terms of the Offer, by submitting their 

Bid in the Offer. 

The process of Book Building under the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Bidding Process are subject to change from 

time to time and the Bidders are advised to make their own judgment about investment through this process prior to 

submitting a Bid in the Offer. 

The Bidders should note that the Offer is also subject to obtaining (i) the final approval of the RoC after the Prospectus is filed 

with the RoC; and (ii) final listing and trading approvals of the Stock Exchanges, which our Company shall apply for after 

Allotment as per the prescribed timelines in compliance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

For further details, see ñTerms of the Offerò, ñOffer Structureò and ñOffer Procedureò on pages 454, 460 and 464, respectively. 

Underwriting Agreement 

After the determination of the Offer Price and allocation of Equity Shares, but prior to the filing of the Prospectus with the RoC, 

our Company, each of the Selling Shareholders and the Registrar intend to enter into an Underwriting Agreement with the 
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Underwriters for the Equity Shares proposed to be offered through the Offer. It is proposed that pursuant to the terms of the 

Underwriting Agreement, the obligations of each of the Underwriters will be several and will be subject to certain conditions 

specified therein. 

(The Underwriting Agreement has not been executed as on the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I. Specific 

details below have been intentionally left blank and will be filled in before filing of the Prospectus with the RoC, and this 

portion will be applicable upon the execution of the Underwriting Agreement and filing of the Prospectus with the RoC, as 

applicable) 

The Underwriting Agreement is dated [ǒ]. The Underwriters have indicated their intention to underwrite the following number 

of Equity Shares: 

Name, address, telephone number and e-mail address of the 

Underwriters  

Indicative number of Equity 

Shares of face value of  10 

each to be underwritten 

Amount underwritten  

(in  million) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 

The aforementioned underwriting commitments are indicative and will be finalised after the Offer Price is determined and 

allocation of Equity Shares in accordance with provisions of Regulation 40(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

In the opinion of our Board of Directors (based on representations made to our Company by the Underwriters), the resources 

of the aforementioned Underwriters are sufficient to enable them to discharge their respective underwriting obligations in full. 

The aforementioned Underwriters are registered with SEBI under Section 12(1) of the SEBI Act or registered as brokers with 

the Stock Exchanges. Our Board of Directors/ IPO Committee, at its meeting held on [ǒ], approved the acceptance and entering 

into the Underwriting Agreement mentioned above on behalf of our Company. 

Allocation among the Underwriters may not necessarily be in proportion to their underwriting commitment set forth in the table 

above. 

Notwithstanding the above table, the Underwriters shall be severally responsible for ensuring payment with respect to the Equity 

Shares allocated to investors respectively procured by them in accordance with the Underwriting Agreement. The extent of 

underwriting obligations (including any defaults in payment for which the respective Underwriter is required to procure 

purchasers for or purchase the Equity Shares to the extent of the defaulted amount) and the Bids to be underwritten in the Offer 

by each Book Running Lead Manager shall be as per the Underwriting Agreement. 
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CAPITAL STRUCTURE  

The share capital of our Company, as on the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I, is set forth below: 

(in , except share data unless otherwise stated) 

Sr. 

No. 

Particulars Aggregate nominal 

value at face value 

Aggregate value at 

Offer Price*  

A. AUTHORISED  SHARE CAPITAL (1) 

 Equity Shares comprising:  

 2,430,764,927 Equity Shares of face value of  10 each 24,307,649,270  

 CCPS comprising:   

 800,000 Preference Shares ï 2023 of face value of  10 each 8,000,000 - 

 94,591 Series A CCPS of face value of  10 each 945,910 - 

 192,000 Series B CCPS of face value of  332.99 each 63,934,080 - 

 468,488 Series B1 CCPS of face value of  355 each 166,313,240 - 

 280,000 Series C1 CCPS of face value of  355 each 99,400,000 - 

 105,000 Series C2 CCPS of face value of  355 each 37,275,000 - 

 81,500 Series C3 CCPS of face value of  355 each 28,932,500 - 

 180,000 Series D1 CCPS of face value of  355 each 63,900,000 - 

 360,000 Series E CCPS of face value of  355 each 127,800,000 - 

 80,000 Series E1 CCPS of face value of  355 each 28,400,000 - 

 90,000 Series E2 CCPS of face value of  355 each 31,950,000 - 

 100,000 Series E3 CCPS of face value of  355 each 35,500,000 - 

  

B. ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL (BEFORE THE OFFER AND PRIOR TO CONVERSION OF 

THE CCPS AS ON THE DATE OF THIS UPDATED DRAFT RED HERRING PROSPECTUS - I)  

 Equity Shares comprising:  

 185,870,958 Equity Shares of face value of  10 each  1,858,709,580  [ǒ] 

 CCPS comprising: 

 90,781 Series A CCPS of face value of  10 each 907,810 - 

 191,845 Series B CCPS of face value of  332.99 each 63,882,466.55 - 

 443,100 Series B1 CCPS of face value of  355 each 157,300,500 - 

 227,033 Series C1 CCPS of face value of  355 each 80,596,715 - 

 94,968 Series C2 CCPS of face value of  355 each 33,713,640 - 

 81,395 Series C3 CCPS of face value of  355 each 28,895,225 - 

 167,148 Series D1 CCPS of face value of  355 each 59,337,540 - 

 349,207 Series E CCPS of face value of  355 each 123,968,485 - 

 80,706 Series E2 CCPS of face value of  355 each 28,650,630 - 

 50,652 Series E3 CCPS of face value of  355 each 17,981,460 - 

  

C. ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL (BEFORE THE OFFER AND POST CONVERSION OF THE 

CCPS) (2) 

 636,278,384 Equity Shares of face value of  10 each  6,362,783,840  [ǒ] 

  

D. PRESENT OFFER  

 Offer of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each aggregating up to  23,423.53 

million(3)(4)(5)  

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

 of which   

 Fresh Issue of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each aggregating up to  

11,000.00 million(3)(4)  

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Offer for Sale of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each by the Selling 

Shareholders aggregating up to  12,423.53 million(5)  

[ǒ]  [ǒ] 

 The Offer includes   

 Employee Reservation Portion of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each (6)  [ǒ]  [ǒ] 

 Net Offer of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each [ǒ]  [ǒ] 

  

E. ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL AFTER THE OFFER *^  

 [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each [ǒ] [ǒ] 

  

F. SECURITIES PREMIUM ACCOUNT  

 Before the Offer  23,310.53 million 

 After the Offer [ǒ] 
*  To be included upon finalisation of the Offer Price, and subject to the Basis of Allotment. 
^  Assuming full subscription in the Offer. 
(1) For details in relation to the changes in the authorised share capital of our Company in the last 10 years, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters 

ï Amendments to our Memorandum of Associationò on page 268. 
(2) 90,781 Series A CCPS, 191,845 Series B CCPS, 443,100 Series B1 CCPS, 227,033 Series C1 CCPS, 94,968 Series C2 CCPS, 81,395 Series C3 CCPS, 

167,148 Series D1 CCPS, 349,207 Series E CCPS, 80,706 Series E2 CCPS, and 50,652 Series E3 CCPS shall be converted into a maximum number of 

450,407,426 Equity Shares, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus, with the SEBI in accordance with Regulation 5(2) of the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations. 

(3) Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement, aggregating up to  2,200.00 million. The Pre-IPO Placement, if 

undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised 
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pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the Securities Contracts (Regulation) 
Rules, 1957, as amended. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to allotment pursuant to the 

Pre-IPO Placement, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company 

may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant 
disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections 

of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. Such Pre-IPO Placement shall be reported to the Stock Exchanges, within twenty-four hours of such 

transactions (in part or in entirety). 
(4) The Offer (including the Fresh Issue) has been approved by our Board pursuant to the resolution passed at its meeting held on April 24, 2025 and our 

Shareholders have authorized the Fresh Issue pursuant to a special resolution passed at their meeting held on April 26, 2025. Our Board has taken on 

record the consents of the respective Selling Shareholders in relation to its respective portion of the Offered Shares, pursuant to its resolution dated 
November 24, 2025. 

(5) Each of the Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly, has confirmed and authorized its respective participation in the Offer for Sale in relation to 

its respective portion of the Offered Shares. Each of the Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly, confirms that their respective portion of the 
Offered Shares has been held by it for a period of at least one year prior to the filing of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I with SEBI in 

accordance with Regulation 8 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations or are otherwise eligible for being offered for sale in the Offer in accordance with the 

provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Each of the Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly, confirms that its respective portion of the Offered 
Shares is eligible to be offered for sale in the Offer in accordance with Regulation 8A of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, to the extent applicable to such 

Selling Shareholder. For details, see ñThe Offerò and ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosuresò on pages 89, and 433, respectively. 
(6) Eligible Employees bidding in the Employee Reservation Portion must ensure that the maximum Bid Amount does not exceed 0.50 million. However, 

the initial Allotment to an Eligible Employee in the Employee Reservation Portion shall not exceed  200,000. Only in the event of an under-subscription 

in the Employee Reservation Portion post the initial Allotment, such unsubscribed portion may be Allotted on a proportionate basis to Eligible Employees 

Bidding in the Employee Reservation Portion, for a value in excess of  200,000, subject to the total Allotment to an Eligible Employee not exceeding  
500,000.  
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Notes to the Capital Structure 

1. Share capital history of our Company 

(i) Equity share capital 

The history of the equity share capital of our Company is set forth in the table below:  

Date of 

allotment of 

Equity 

Shares 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

allotted / 

bought back 

Details of allottees Face value per 

Equity Share  

(in ) 

Issue price 

per Equity 

Share  

(in ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of allotment Cumulative 

number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up Equity 

Share capital 

(in ) 

September 

28, 2011 (1) 

10,000 Name of allotee / shareholder Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Gautam Kapoor 5,000 

Meeta Kapoor 5,000 

   

10 10 Cash Pursuant to initial 

subscription to the 

Memorandum of 

Association 

10,000 100,000 

December 

17, 2011 

10,000 Name of allotee / shareholder Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Meena Goel 5,000 

Saahil Goel 5,000 

   

10 10 Cash Further issue 20,000 200,000 

June 7, 2013 291,600 Name of allotee / shareholder Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Saahil Goel 130,220 

Gautam Kapoor 130,220 

Vishesh Khurana 31,160 

   

10 10 Cash Further issue 311,600 3,116,000 

October 31, 

2013 

30 Name of allotee / shareholder Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

500 Startupwallah L.P. 10 

Jatinder Aneja 10 

Superfuel Consultant LLP 10 

   

10 110.54 Cash Further issue 311,630 3,116,300 

September 

27, 2014 

6,360 Name of allotee / shareholder Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Nirvana Digital India Fund 3,180 

Nirvana Digital Investment 

Holdings Co. Ltd 

3,180 

  

10 332.99 Cash Private placement 317,990 3,179,900 
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Date of 

allotment of 

Equity 

Shares 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

allotted / 

bought back 

Details of allottees Face value per 

Equity Share  

(in ) 

Issue price 

per Equity 

Share  

(in ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of allotment Cumulative 

number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up Equity 

Share capital 

(in ) 

January 8, 

2016 

100 Name of allotee / shareholder Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Bertelsmann Nederland B.V. 100 

   

10 1,082.22 Cash Rights issue 318,090 3,180,900 

February 1, 

2020 (2) 

38,056 Name of allotee / shareholder Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Gautam Kapoor 16,672 

Saahil Goel 16,672 

Vishesh Khurana 3,705 

Nirvana Digital India Fund 493 

Nirvana Digital Investment 

Holding Co. Ltd 

493 

Bertelsmann Nederland B.V. 15 

500 Startupwallah L.P 2 

Jatinder Aneja 2 

Superfuel Consultants LLP 2 

   

10 Nil  N.A. Bonus issue in the ratio of 

0.15 Equity Shares for 

every one Equity Share 

held 

427,146 4,271,460 

71,000 (3) Name of allotee / shareholder Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Shiprocket Employee ESOP 

Trust (formerly known as 

Bigfoot Employee ESOP Trust)  

71,000 

  

10 10.00 (3) Cash Addition to the employee 

stock option pool of our 

Company 

August 19, 

2021 (4) 

32,115 Name of allotee / shareholder Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Gautam Kapoor 10,349 

Saahil Goel 10,349 

Akshay Gulati 9,116 

Vishesh Khurana 2,301 

   

10 836.00  Cash Rights issue 459,261 4,592,610 

December 

16, 2021 

100 Name of allotee / shareholder Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

MacRitchie Investments Pte. 

Ltd 

100 

   

10 34,028.48 Cash Private placement 459,361 4,593,610 

February 24, 

2022 

(21,832) Name of allotee / shareholder Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

10 34,028.48 Cash Buyback of Equity Shares 437,529 4,375,290 
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Date of 

allotment of 

Equity 

Shares 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

allotted / 

bought back 

Details of allottees Face value per 

Equity Share  

(in ) 

Issue price 

per Equity 

Share  

(in ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of allotment Cumulative 

number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up Equity 

Share capital 

(in ) 

Akshay Ghulati (7,641) 

Gautam Kapoor (6,550) 

Saahil Goel (5,458) 

Ankit Sood (2,183) 

   

October 20, 

2022 (5) 

37,044 Name of allotee / shareholder Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Arvind Limited 37,044 

   

10 34,028.48 Other than cash Private placement 474,573 4,745,730 

December 

16, 2022 

58,530 Name of allotee / shareholder Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Ankit Kaushik 19,512 

Gaurav Mangla 19,512 

Rhitiman Majumder 19,506 

   

10 N.A. (6) N.A. Conversion of Series E1 

CCPS (7) 

533,103 5,331,030 

August 14, 

2023 

12,198 Name of allotee / shareholder Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Nitin Dhingra  6,099 

Vivek Kalra 6,099 

  

10 34,252.90  Other than cash 
(8) 

Allotment pursuant to 

scheme of arrangement 

between our Company 

and Glaucus, wherein our 

Company acquired 

Glaucus 

545,301 5,453,010 

January 29, 

2024 

44,501 Name of allotee / shareholder Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Nirvana Digital India Fund 44,501 

   

10 N.A. (6) N.A. Conversion of Series B1 

CCPS and Series C1 

CCPS (9) 

589,802 5,898,020 

March 20, 

2025 

108,961 (3) Name of allotee / shareholder Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Shiprocket Employee ESOP 

Trust (formerly known as 

Bigfoot Employee ESOP Trust) 

108,961 

  

10 10.00 Cash Addition to the employee 

stock option pool of our 

Company 

698,763 6,987,630 

November 

15, 2025 

185,172,195 Name of allotee / shareholder Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Shiprocket Employee ESOP 

Trust (formerly known as 

Bigfoot Employee ESOP Trust) 

53,760,285 

Saahil Goel 30,704,490 

Gautam Kapoor 30,704,225 

10 Nil  N.A. Bonus issue in the ratio of 

265 Equity Shares for 

every one Equity Share 

held (10) 

185,870,958 1,858,709,580 
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Date of 

allotment of 

Equity 

Shares 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

allotted / 

bought back 

Details of allottees Face value per 

Equity Share  

(in ) 

Issue price 

per Equity 

Share  

(in ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of allotment Cumulative 

number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up Equity 

Share capital 

(in ) 

Arvind Limited 9,816,660 

MUFG Bank Limited 8,499,080 

Vishesh Khurana 6,406,375 

Arihant Patni 5,531,875 

Amitkumar Gajendrakumar 

Patni 

5,531,875 

Gaurav Mangla 4,174,545 

Ankit Kaushik 4,163,945 

Oister India Scheme V 3,559,745 

Akshay Ghulati 3,488,460 

Eternal Limited (formerly 

known as Zomato Limited) 

2,603,360 

Agility International Investment 

L.L.C. 

2,121,060 

IE Venture Fund Follow-on ï I 1,735,750 

LR India Fund I S.a.r.l., 

SICAV-RAIF 

1,735,485 

Tribe Capital III, LLC ï Series 

1 

1,410,330 

Rajan Jitendra Mehra 851,180 

Milestone River Venture 

Advisory Private Limited 

851,180 

KDT Venture Holdings LLC 842,700 

Nitin Dhingra 821,235 

Vivek Kalra 821,235 

Bertelsmann Nederland B.V. 612,150 

Rhitiman Majumder 600,225 

Vitesseafrica Limited 509,065 

HDFC Securities Limited 395,115 

Sensorise Smart Solutions 

Private Limited . 

390,875 

Rosmerta Safetysystems 

Limited . 

390,875 

Veer Singh 281,165 

Atul Mehta 265,000 

Sanctum Wealth Advisors 

Private Limited 

194,775 

Sai Global India Fund I, LLP 163,240 

Avon Energies and Investments 

Private Limited 

122,165 

Ankur Munjal 122,165 

Shailesh Shivkumar Dalmia 119,250 

Ishaan Khosla 75,525 
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Date of 

allotment of 

Equity 

Shares 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

allotted / 

bought back 

Details of allottees Face value per 

Equity Share  

(in ) 

Issue price 

per Equity 

Share  

(in ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of allotment Cumulative 

number of 

Equity 

Shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up Equity 

Share capital 

(in ) 

Nayna Samir Mehta 59,625 

Soli Cooper 59,625 

Rishiroop Polymers Private 

Limited 

59,625 

Kajal Amol Shah 59,625 

Apurva Kamleshbhai Modi 59,625 

Ravi Jaywadan Chawhan 59,625 

Donthi Naga Venkata Srikanth 59,625 

Rachna Pandey Donthi 59,625 

Akanksha Rishabh Nemani 59,625 

Sunishka Anuj Khetan 59,625 

Shaileshkumar Popatlal Lukhi 59,625 

Decipher Investment Advisors 

LLP . 

46,375 

Anita Agrawal 31,800 

MacRitchie Investments 

Pte.Ltd. 

26,500 

Akshay Khurana 10,600 

Varun Kumar 10,600 

Puneet Gupta 10,600 

Tribe Capital III, LLC ï Series 

5 

3,180 

 

(1) Our Company was incorporated on September 28, 2011. The date of subscription to the Memorandum of Association is September 22, 2011 and the allotment of equity shares pursuant to such subscription was 
taken on record by our Board on September 28, 2011. 

(2) The record date for this bonus issuance was January 22, 2020. 
(3) The allotment pertains to an addition to the employee stock option pool of the Company, undertaken to incentivize employees of the Company. 
(4) These Equity Shares were partly paid-up on issuance, and only  1 each was payable upfront, per Equity Share. Our Board passed a resolution dated March 21, 2024, and called upon the shareholders to whom 

such Equity Shares were issued, to make the payment for the balance amount, being 835 per Equity Share. As on the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I, the Equity Shares are fully paid-up. 
(5) Issuance of Equity Shares pursuant to the share purchase agreement dated July 19, 2022, between our Company, Shiprocket Omuni (formerly known as Arvind Internet Limited), Arvind Limited, and the erstwhile 

shareholders of Shiprocket Omuni. For further details, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï Details regarding material acquisitions or divestments of business/ undertakings, mergers, amalgamation, any 

revaluation of assets, etc. in the last 10 yearsò on page 272. 
(6) Consideration for such equity shares (issued pursuant to such conversion of CCPS) was paid at the time of issuance of such CCPS. 
(7) A total of 74,641 Series E1 CCPS were converted into 58,530 Equity Shares at a conversion ratio of 0.78:1 Equity Shares for each Series E1 CCPS. 
(8) Pursuant to a scheme of arrangement between our Company and Glaucus, each shareholder of Glaucus on the relevant record date was issued 261 Equity Shares in exchange of every 10,000 equity shares of 

Glaucus held by such shareholders of Glaucus. For further details, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï Details regarding material acquisitions or divestments of business/ undertakings, mergers, 
amalgamation, any revaluation of assets, etc. in the last 10 yearsò on page 272. 

(9) A total of 25,281 Series B1 CCPS and 19,220 Series C1 CCPS were converted into 44,501 Equity Shares at a conversion ratio of one Equity Share for each Series B1 CCPS and each Series C1 CCPS, respectively. 
(10) The record date for this bonus issuance was November 15, 2025.  
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(ii)  Preference share capital 

The history of the preference share capital of our Company is set forth in the table below: 

Date of 

allotment 

Number 

of CCPS 

Details of allottees Face 

value per 

CCPS  

(in ) 

Issue price 

per CCPS  

(in ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of 

allotment 

Conversion 

ratio per 

CCPS 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

allotted / to 

be allotted, 

post-

conversion* 

Estimated price 

per Equity 

Share (based on 

conversion)* 

Series A CCPS 

October 

31, 2013 

45,519 Name of allottee Number of 

CCPS allotted 

Superfuel Consultant LLP 29,708 

500 Startupwallah L.P 11,298 

Jatinder Aneja 4,513 

   

10 110.54 Cash Further issue 266:1 12,108,054 0.42 

March 3, 

2014 

45,262 Name of allottee Number of 

CCPS allotted 

Superfuel Consultant LLP 29,411 

500 Startupwallah L.P 11,318 

Jatinder Aneja 4,533 

   

10 110.54 Cash Private 

placement 

266:1 12,039,692 0.42 

Series B CCPS 

September 

27, 2014 

191,845 Name of allottee Number of 

CCPS allotted 

Nirvana Digital Investment Holding 

Ltd 

1,13,219 

Nirvana Digital India Fund 51,597 

500 Startups III, L.P. 9,010 

500 Startupwallah L.P 9,010 

Beenos Asia Pte Ltd 9,009 

  

332.99 332.99 Cash Private 

placement 

266:1 51,030,770 1.25 

Series B1 CCPS 

January 8, 

2016 

348,258 Name of allottee Number of 

CCPS allotted 

Bertelsmann Nederland B.V. 2,40,146 

Nirvana Digital Investment Holding 

Ltd 

61,264 

Nirvana Digital India Fund 28,830 

Beenext Pte Ltd 12,012 

500 Startups III, L.P. 6,006 

   

355 1,082.22 Cash Rights issue 266:1 92,636,628 4.07 
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Date of 

allotment 

Number 

of CCPS 

Details of allottees Face 

value per 

CCPS  

(in ) 

Issue price 

per CCPS  

(in ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of 

allotment 

Conversion 

ratio per 

CCPS 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

allotted / to 

be allotted, 

post-

conversion* 

Estimated price 

per Equity 

Share (based on 

conversion)* 

February 

24, 2016 

120,123 Name of allottee Number of 

CCPS allotted 

RSP India Fund LLC 1,20,123 

   

355 1,082.22 Cash Private 

placement 

266:1 31,952,718 4.07 

January 

29, 2024 

(25,281) Name of allottee Number of 

Equity Shares 

allotted, 

pursuant to 

conversion of 

CCPS 

Nirvana Digital India Fund 25,281 
 

355 N.A.  N.A.# Conversion 

into Equity 

Shares 

1:1(1) 25,281(1) 1,082.22(1) 

Series C1 CCPS 

December 

27, 2017  

246,253 Name of allottee Number of 

CCPS allotted 

Bertelsmann Nederland B.V. 180,185 

Nirvana Digital Investment Holding 

Ltd 

40,842 

Nirvana Digital India Fund 19,220 

Beenext Pte Ltd 6,006 

   

355 1,082.22 Cash Private 

placement 

266:1 65,503,298 4.07 

January 

29, 2024 

(19,220) Name of allottee Number of 

Equity Shares 

allotted, 

pursuant to 

conversion of 

CCPS 

Nirvana Digital India Fund 19,220 

  

355 N.A. N.A. # Conversion 

into Equity 

Shares 

1:1(2) 19,220(2) 1,082.22(2) 

Series C2 CCPS 

March 23, 

2020 

94,968 Name of allottee Number of 

CCPS allotted 

Tribe Capital III, LLC ï Series 1 67,234 

Bertelsmann Nederland B.V. 27,734 

   

355 3,915.00 Cash Private 

placement 

266:1 25,261,488 14.72 

Series C3 CCPS 

February 

8, 2021 

81,395 Name of allottee Number of 

CCPS allotted 

MCP3 SPV LLC 43,411 

Tribe Capital III, LLC ï Series 5 37,984 

   

355 6,802.93 Cash Private 

Placement 

266:1 21,651,070 25.57 
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Date of 

allotment 

Number 

of CCPS 

Details of allottees Face 

value per 

CCPS  

(in ) 

Issue price 

per CCPS  

(in ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of 

allotment 

Conversion 

ratio per 

CCPS 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

allotted / to 

be allotted, 

post-

conversion* 

Estimated price 

per Equity 

Share (based on 

conversion)* 

Series D1 CCPS 

July 12, 

2021 

161,812 

 
Name of allottee Number of 

CCPS allotted 

Bertelsmann Nederland B.V. 53,359 

Paypal, Inc. 53,359 

MCP3 SPV LLC  26,679 

Tribe Capital III, LLC ï Series 7  21,344 

Gabelhorn Investments Pte. Ltd 

(Innoven) 

5,336 

Deepinder Goyal 534 

QED Innovation Labs LLP 534 

Pankaj Naik 186 

Karan Sharma 185 

Neeraj Shrimali 185 

Pranay M Jain 37 

Rahul T Nihalani 37 

Varun S Gupta 37 

  

355 13,817.92 Cash Private 

placement 

133:1 21,520,996 103.89 

July 20, 

2021 

5,336 Name of allottee Number of 

CCPS allotted 

Razorpay, Inc.  5,336 

  

355 13,817.92 Cash Private 

Placement 

133:1 709,688 103.89 

Series E CCPS 

December 

16, 2021 

255,797 Name of allottee Number of 

CCPS allotted 

Zomato Limited 132,082 

MacRitchie Investments Pte. Ltd 109,059 

Moore Strategic Ventures, LLC 10,916 

Do Moonstone Advisors LLP 1,013 

Huddle Collective 655 

Darshak Rameshchandra Shah 588 

Gupta Goyal Revocable Trust 546 

Brijesh Kumar Agrawal 338 

Aman Gupta 218 

Sameer Ashok Mehta 218 

Culture Cap LLP 164 

   

355 34,028.48 Cash Private 

placement 

266:1 68,042,002 127.93 

December 

17, 2021 

72,626 Name of allottee Number of 

CCPS allotted 

355 34,028.48 Cash Private 

placement 

266:1 19,318,516 127.93 
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Date of 

allotment 

Number 

of CCPS 

Details of allottees Face 

value per 

CCPS  

(in ) 

Issue price 

per CCPS  

(in ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of 

allotment 

Conversion 

ratio per 

CCPS 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

allotted / to 

be allotted, 

post-

conversion* 

Estimated price 

per Equity 

Share (based on 

conversion)* 

LR India Fund Holding 69,861 

9Unicorns Accelerator Fund - I 2,765 

   

December 

22, 2021 

5,502 Name of allottee Number of 

CCPS allotted 

MCP3 SPV LLC Series 5 5,458 

Varun Alagh 44 

   

355 34,028.48 Cash Private 

placement 

266:1 1,463,532 127.93 

January 

12, 2022 

15,282 Name of allottee Number of 

CCPS allotted 

Info Edge Ventures 15,282 

   

355 34,028.48 Cash Private 

placement 

266:1 4,065,012 127.93 

Series E1 CCPS 

June 21, 

2022 

74,641 Name of allottee Number of 

CCPS allotted 

Ankit Kaushik  24,883 

Gaurav Mangla 24,883 

Rhitiman Majumder 24,875 

   

355 34,028.48 Other than 

cash& 

Private 

placement  

0.78:1(3) 58,530(3) 43,394.13(3) 

December 

16, 2022 

(74,641) Name of allotee / shareholder Number of 

Equity Shares 

allotted, 

pursuant to 

conversion of 

CCPS 

Ankit Kaushik 19,512 

Gaurav Mangla 19,512 

Rhitiman Majumdar 19,506 

   

10 N.A. N.A. # Conversion 

into Equity 

Shares 

0.78:1(3) 58,530(3) 43,394.13(3)  

Series E2 CCPS 

August 29, 

2022 

59,793 Name of allottee Number of 

CCPS allotted 

LR India Fund I S.a.r.l., SICAV-

RAIF 

17,795 

MacRitchie Investments Pte.Ltd. 17,283 

Bertelsmann Nederland B.V. 8,987 

Moore Strategic Ventures, LLC 8,987 

MCP3 SPV LLC 4,494 

Paypal Inc. 1,797 

355 43,394.13 Cash Private 

placement 

266:1 15,904,938 163.14 
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Date of 

allotment 

Number 

of CCPS 

Details of allottees Face 

value per 

CCPS  

(in ) 

Issue price 

per CCPS  

(in ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of 

allotment 

Conversion 

ratio per 

CCPS 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

allotted / to 

be allotted, 

post-

conversion* 

Estimated price 

per Equity 

Share (based on 

conversion)* 

Huddle Collective (A general 

partnership) 

270 

   

October 

17, 2023 

20,913 Name of allottee Number of 

CCPS allotted 

AFOS, LLC 20,913 

  

355 43,394.13 Cash Private 

placement 

266:1 5,562,858 163.14 

Series E3 CCPS 

December 

23, 2024 

28,771  

Name of allottee Number of 

CCPS allotted 

KDT Venture Holdings LLC 28,691 

Huddle Collective 80 

  

355 43,394.13 Cash Private 

placement 

266:1 7,653,086 163.14 

January 4, 

2025 

16,430 Name of allottee Number of 

CCPS allotted 

MUFG Bank Limited 7,651 

SAI Global India Fund I, LLP 8,779 

  

355 43,394.13 Cash Private 

placement 

266:1 4,370,380 163.14 

January 

31, 2025 

3,825 Name of allottee Number of 

CCPS allotted 

MUFG Bank Limited 3,825 

  

355 43,394.13 Cash Private 

placement 

266:1 1,017,450 163.14 

February 

15, 2025 

1,435 Name of allottee Number of 

CCPS allotted 

Tribe Capital FirstLook SHP-04, 

L.P. 

1,435 

  

355 43,394.13 Cash Private 

placement 

266:1 381,710 163.14 

March 7, 

2025 

191 Name of allottee Number of 

CCPS allotted 

Agility International Investment 

L.L.C. 

191 

  

355 43,394.13 Cash Private 

placement 

266:1 50,806 163.14 

*  As certified by B.B.& Associates, Chartered Accountants, by way of their certificate dated December 12, 2025. 
#  Consideration for such equity shares (issued pursuant to such conversion of CCPS) was paid at the time of issuance of such CCPS. 
&  Private placement pursuant to the share purchase agreement dated June 9, 2022, between our Company, Pickrr, Rhitiman Majumder, Gaurav Mangla and, Ankit Kaushik, read with the amendment agreements 

dated June 15, 2022 and June 21, 2022, respectively. For further details, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï Details regarding material acquisitions or divestments of business/ undertakings, mergers, 
amalgamation, any revaluation of assets, etc. in the last 10 yearsò on page 272. 

(1) 25,281 Series B1 CCPS were converted into Equity Shares at a ratio of 1:1, which was the applicable ratio of conversion as on January 29, 2024, i.e., the date of such conversion. However, the Board of Directors 

and the Shareholders have, in their meetings held on March 21, 2025 and November 14, 2025 respectively, approved the issuance of bonus Equity Shares in the ratio of 265:1 and accordingly adjusted the applicable 
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conversion ratios of the CCPS to 266:1 for every series of CCPS, other than Series D1 CCPS, for which it was adjusted to 133:1. Therefore, as on the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus ï I, the 
conversion ratio of Series B1 CCPS is 266:1.  

(2) 19,220 Series C1 CCPS were converted into Equity Shares at a ratio of 1:1, which was the applicable ratio of conversion as on January 29, 2024, i.e., the date of such conversion. However, the Board of Directors 

and the Shareholders have, in their meetings held on March 21, 2025 and November 14, 2025 respectively, approved the issuance of bonus Equity Shares in the ratio of 265:1 and accordingly adjusted the applicable 
conversion ratios of the CCPS to 266:1 for every series of CCPS, other than Series D1 CCPS, for which it was adjusted to 133:1. Therefore, as on the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus ï I, the 

conversion ratio of Series C1 CCPS is 266:1.  
(3) 74,641 Series E1 CCPS were converted into Equity Shares at a ratio of 0.78:1, which was the applicable ratio of conversion as on December 16, 2022, i.e., the date of the conversion. However, the Board of 

Directors and the Shareholders have, in their meetings held on March 21, 2025 and November 14, 2025 respectively, approved the issuance of bonus Equity Shares in the ratio of 265:1 and accordingly adjusted 

the applicable conversion ratios of the CCPS to 266:1 for every series of CCPS, other than Series D1 CCPS, for which it was adjusted to 133:1. Therefore, as on the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring 
Prospectus ï I, the conversion ratio of Series E1 CCPS is 266:1. 
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2. Secondary transfers by the Selling Shareholders 

The details of secondary transactions of securities of the Company by the Selling Shareholders is set forth below:  

Name of the Selling 

Shareholder 

Date of transfer Name of the transferor / 

transferee 

Class of 

security 

transferred 

Number of 

securities 

transferred 

Nature of 

consideration 

Face 

value 

Transfer 

price per 

Equity 

Share 

Percentage of the 

pre-Offer capital 

(%) on fully 

diluted basis * 

Percentage of the 

post-Offer capital 

(%) on fully 

diluted basis # 

500 Startups III, L.P. March 3, 2025 SAI Global India Fund I, LLP Series B CCPS (2,693) Cash 332.99 28,285.80 Negligible [ǒ] 

Series B1 

CCPS 

(6,006) Cash 355 28,285.80 Negligible [ǒ] 

Agility International 

Investment L.L.C. 

June 4, 2021 Akshay Ghulati Equity Shares 6,803 Cash 10 9,120.98 Negligible [ǒ] 

Gautam Bansal Equity Shares 1,201 Cash 10 9,117.40 Negligible [ǒ] 

Ankit Kaushik  December 30, 2024 MUFG Bank Limited Equity Shares (3,076) Cash 10 28,285.80 Negligible [ǒ] 

July 25, 2025 Akshay Khurana Equity Shares (40) Cash 10 43,394.13 Negligible [ǒ] 

Varun Kumar Chopra Equity Shares (20) Cash 10 43,394.13 Negligible [ǒ] 

November 13, 2025 Anita Agrawal Equity Shares (60) Cash 10 45,500.00 Negligible [ǒ] 

Decipher Investment Advisors LLP Equity Shares (87) Cash 10 43,394.00 Negligible [ǒ] 

HDFC Securities Limited Equity Shares (516) Cash 10 43,394.00 Negligible [ǒ] 

Bertelsmann 

Nederland B.V. 

February 1, 2020 Saahil Goel Equity Shares 2,195 Cash 10 2,939.35 Negligible [ǒ] 

Superfuel Consultants LLP Series A CCPS 19,907 Cash 10 2,939.35 Negligible [ǒ] 

February 24, 2020 Nirvana Digital Investment Holding 

Limited 

Series B1 

CCPS 

1,277 Cash 355 2,939.35 Negligible [ǒ] 

Series C1 

CCPS 

11,927 Cash 355 2,939.35 Negligible [ǒ] 

July 7, 2021 Nirvana Digital India Fund Series B CCPS 5,650 Cash 332.99 16,120.91 Negligible [ǒ] 

Nirvana Digital Investment Holding 

Limited 

Series B CCPS 5,784 Cash 332.99 16,120.91 Negligible [ǒ] 

December 9, 2021 Nirvana Digital India Fund Series B CCPS 23,375 Cash 332.99 6,317.01 Negligible [ǒ] 

January 3, 2025 KDT Venture Holdings, LLC Series B1 

CCPS 

(44,015) Cash 355 28,285.80 (0.01) [ǒ] 

Gaurav Mangla December 23, 2024 Huddle Collective Equity Shares (285) Cash 10 28,285.80 Negligible [ǒ] 

December 23, 2024 Veer Singh Equity Shares (1,061) Cash 10 28,285.80 Negligible  [ǒ] 

December 27, 2024 MUFG Bank Limited Equity Shares (451) Cash 10 28,285.80 Negligible [ǒ] 

January 7, 2025 SKI Capital Services Limited Equity Shares (1,239) Cash 10 28,285.80 Negligible [ǒ] 

July 25, 2025 Puneet Gupta Equity Shares (40) Cash 10 43,394.13 Negligible [ǒ] 

Varun Kumar Chopra Equity Shares (20) Cash 10 43,394.13 Negligible [ǒ] 

November 13, 2025 Anita Agrawal Equity Shares (60) Cash 10 45,500.00 Negligible [ǒ] 

Decipher Investment Advisors LLP Equity Shares (88) Cash 10 43,394.00 Negligible [ǒ] 

HDFC Securities Limited Equity Shares (515) Cash 10 43,394.00 Negligible [ǒ] 

Gautam Kapoor March 15, 2013 Meeta Kapoor Equity Shares 5,000 Cash 10 10.00 Negligible [ǒ] 

December 27, 2017 Shiprocket Employee ESOP Trust 

(formerly known as Bigfoot 

Employee ESOP Trust) 

Equity Shares (32,593) Gift 10 ï (0.01) [ǒ] 

February 1, 2020 Tribe Capital III LLC ï Series 1 Equity Shares (3,500) Cash 10 2,939.35 Negligible [ǒ] 

December 8, 2021 Financial Investments SPC Equity Shares (6,549) Cash 10 34,028.48 Negligible [ǒ] 

Info Edge Ventures  Equity Shares (2,184) Cash 10 34,028.48 Negligible [ǒ] 
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Name of the Selling 

Shareholder 

Date of transfer Name of the transferor / 

transferee 

Class of 

security 

transferred 

Number of 

securities 

transferred 

Nature of 

consideration 

Face 

value 

Transfer 

price per 

Equity 

Share 

Percentage of the 

pre-Offer capital 

(%) on fully 

diluted basis * 

Percentage of the 

post-Offer capital 

(%) on fully 

diluted basis # 

LR India Fund I 

S.a.r.l. SICAV-

RAIF 

April 11, 2022 Financial Investments SPC Equity Shares 6,549 Cash 10 34,028.48 Negligible [ǒ] 

Financial Investments SPC Series B CCPS  7,367 Cash 332.99 34,028.48 Negligible [ǒ] 

Financial Investments SPC Series B1 

CCPS  

3,549 Cash 355 34,028.48 Negligible [ǒ] 

MCP3 SPV LLC January 20, 2021 RSP India Fund LLC Series B1 

CCPS 

40,906 Cash 355 6,317.01 0.01 [ǒ] 

Rhitiman Majumdar December 27, 2024 MUFG Bank Limited Equity Shares (14,641) Cash 10 28,285.80 Negligible [ǒ] 

January 7, 2025 SKI Capital Services Limited Equity Shares (2,600) Cash 10 28,285.80 Negligible [ǒ] 

Saahil Goel March 15, 2013 Meena Goel Equity Shares 5,000 Cash 10 10.00 Negligible [ǒ] 

December 27, 2017 Shiprocket Employee ESOP Trust 

(formerly known as Bigfoot 

Employee ESOP Trust) 

Equity Shares (32,593) Gift 10 ï (0.01) [ǒ] 

February 1, 2020 Tribe Capital III LLC ï Series 1 Equity Shares (1,305) Cash 10 2,939.35 Negligible [ǒ] 

Bertelsmann Nederland B.V. Equity Shares (2,195) Cash 10 2,939.35 Negligible [ǒ] 

December 16, 2021 Zomato Limited  Equity Shares (9,824) Cash 10 34,028.48 Negligible [ǒ] 

Tribe Capital LLC ï 

Series 1 

February 24, 2020 Nirvana Digital Investment Holding 

Co. Ltd 

Equity Shares 493 Cash 10 2,939.35 Negligible [ǒ] 

Nirvana Digital Investment Holding 

Co. Ltd 

Series B1 

CCPS 

3,095  Cash 355 2,939.35 Negligible [ǒ] 

Nirvana Digital Investment Holding 

Co. Ltd 

Series C1 

CCPS 

28,915  Cash 355 2,939.35 Negligible [ǒ] 

February 1, 2020 Gautam Kapoor Equity Shares 3,500 Cash 10 2,939.35 Negligible [ǒ] 

Saahil Goel Equity Shares 1,305 Cash 10 2,939.35 Negligible [ǒ] 

Superfuel Consultants LLP Equity Shares 12 Cash 10 2,939.35 Negligible [ǒ] 

Superfuel Consultants LLP Series A CCPS 39,212  Cash 10 2,939.35 0.01 [ǒ] 

Jatinder Aneja Equity Shares 12  Cash 10 2,939.35 Negligible [ǒ] 

Jatinder Aneja Series A CCPS 9,046  Cash 10 2,939.35 Negligible [ǒ] 

Vishesh Khurana December 27, 2017 Shiprocket Employee ESOP Trust 

(formerly known as Bigfoot 

Employee ESOP Trust) 

Equity Shares (7,243) Gift 10 ï Negligible [ǒ] 

December 8, 2021 Info Edge Ventures Equity Shares (4,366) Cash 10 34,027.33 Negligible [ǒ] 

August 25, 2025 SKI Capital Services Limited Equity Shares (1,382) Cash 10 43,394.13 Negligible [ǒ] 
*  Calculated on the basis of total of Equity Shares outstanding and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of outstanding CCPS and exercise of vested ESOPs. 
#  To be updated in the Prospectus. 
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Terms of conversion of the CCPS 

As on the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I, 90,781 Series A CCPS, 191,845 Series B CCPS, 

443,100 Series B1 CCPS, 227,033 Series C1 CCPS, 94,968 Series C2 CCPS, 81,395 Series C3 CCPS, 167,148 Series 

D1 CCPS, 349,207 Series E CCPS, 80,706 Series E2 CCPS, and 50,652 Series E3 CCPS are outstanding, which shall 

be converted into up to 450,407,426 Equity Shares prior to filing the Red Herring Prospectus, in accordance with 

Regulation 5(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, in the manner set out hereunder:  

Outstanding CCPS Maximum number of Equity Shares of face value of  10 each 

90,781 Series A CCPS 24,147,746 

191,845 Series B CCPS 51,030,770 

443,100 Series B1 CCPS 117,864,600 

227,033 Series C1 CCPS 60,390,778 

94,968 Series C2 CCPS 25,261,488 

81,395 Series C3 CCPS 21,651,070 

167,148 Series D1 CCPS 22,230,684 

349,207 Series E CCPS 92,889,062 

80,706 Series E2 CCPS 21,467,796 

50,652 Series E3 CCPS 13,473,432 

 

3. Offer of specified securities at a price lower than the Offer Price in the last year 

The Offer Price is [ǒ]. For further details in relation to the issuances in the preceding one year, see ñï Notes to the 

Capital Structure ï Share capital history of our Company ï (i) Equity share capitalò and ñ ï Notes to the Capital 

Structure ï Share capital history of our Company ï (ii) Preferences share capitalò on pages 108 and 113. 

4. Offer of shares for consideration other than cash or out of revaluation reserves (excluding bonus issuance) 

(i) As on the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I, our Company has not issued any Equity 

Shares out of revaluation reserves since its incorporation. 

(ii)  Except as disclosed below, our Company has not issued any Equity Shares for consideration other than cash 

as on the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I: 

Date of 

allotment 

of Equity 

Shares 

Number 

of Equity 

Shares 

allotted 

Details of allottees Face value 

per equity 

share  

(in ) 

Issue 

price per 

equity 

share  

(in ) 

Nature of 

considera

tion 

Nature of allotment 

and benefit accrued 

to our Company 

October 20, 

2022  

37,044 Name of allotee / 

shareholder 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

Arvind Limited 37,044 

  

10 34,028.48 Other than 

cash 

Issue of Equity 

Shares pursuant to 

acquisition of 

Shiprocket Omuni, 

which helped us 

access a new 

addressable market 
(1) 

December 

16, 2022 

58,530 Name of allotee / 

shareholder 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

Ankit Kaushik 19,512 

Gaurav Mangla 19,512 

Rhitiman Majumdar 19,506 

  

10 43,394.13 NA Conversion of Series 

E1 CCPS (2) 

January 29, 

2024 

44,501 Name of allotee / 

shareholder 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

Nirvana Digital 

India Fund 

44,501 

  

10 1,082.22 NA Conversion of Series 

B1 CCPS and Series 

C1 CCPS (3) 

(1) Issuance of Equity Shares pursuant to the share purchase agreement dated July 19, 2022, between our Company, Shiprocket Omuni (formerly 

known as Arvind Internet Limited), Arvind Limited, and the erstwhile shareholders of Shiprocket Omuni. For further details, see ñHistory and 
Certain Corporate Matters ï Details regarding material acquisitions or divestments of business/ undertakings, mergers, amalgamation, any 

revaluation of assets, etc. in the last 10 yearsò on page 272. 
(2) A total of 74,641 Series E1 CCPS were converted into 58,530 Equity Shares at a conversion ratio of 0.78:1 Equity Shares for each Series E1 

CCPS. 
(3) A total of 25,281 Series B1 CCPS and 19,220 Series C1 CCPS were converted into 44,501 Equity Shares at a conversion ratio of one Equity 

Share for each Series B1 CCPS and each Series C1 CCPS, respectively. 
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5. Offer of shares pursuant to schemes of arrangement 

Except as disclosed below, our Company has not allotted any shares pursuant to any scheme approved under Sections 

230 to 234 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

Date of 

allotment 

of Equity 

Shares 

Number 

of Equity 

Shares 

allotted 

Details of allottees Face value 

per equity 

share  

(in ) 

Issue price 

per equity 

share  

(in ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of 

allotment 

August 14, 

2023 

12,198 Name of allotee / 

shareholder 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

Vivek Kalra 6,099 

Nitin Dhingra 6,099 

  

10 34,252.90 Other than 

cash (1) 

Pursuant to 

scheme of 

amalgamation 

between our 

Company and 

Glaucus 

wherein our 

Company 

acquired 

Glaucus 
(1) Pursuant to a scheme of arrangement between our Company and Glaucus, each shareholder of Glaucus on the relevant record date was 

issued 261 Equity Shares in exchange of every 10,000 equity shares of Glaucus held by such shareholders of Glaucus. 

6. Details of lock-in of Equity Shares 

(a) �'�H�W�D�L�O�V���R�I���3�U�R�P�R�W�H�U�V�¶���F�R�Q�W�U�L�E�X�W�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���O�R�F�N-in 

Our Company does not have an identifiable promoter in terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the 

Companies Act 2013. Accordingly, in terms of Regulation 14(1) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, there is no 

requirement of minimum promoterôs contribution in this Offer and therefore, none of the Equity Shares will 

be locked in for a period of eighteen months pursuant to the Offer. 

(b) Details of Equity Shares locked-in for six months 

(i) In accordance with Regulation 17 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the entire pre-Offer Equity Share 

capital of our Company will be locked-in for a period of six months from the date of Allotment, 

except for (a) the Equity Shares Allotted pursuant to the Offer for Sale; (b) any Equity Shares allotted 

to eligible employees of the Company, whether currently employed or not (or such persons as 

permitted under the SEBI SBEB & SE Regulations or the ESOP Scheme) pursuant to the ESOP 

Scheme; and (c) the Equity Shares held by any VCFs or Category I AIF or Category II AIF, subject 

to certain conditions set out in Regulation 17 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, provided that such 

Equity Shares will be locked-in for a period of at least six months from the date of purchase by the 

VCFs or Category I AIF or Category II AIF or FVCI. 

(ii)  In accordance with Regulation 8A(c) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, for Shareholders holding 

(individually or with persons acting in concert) more than 20% of pre-Offer shareholding of our 

Company on a fully diluted basis, the provisions of lock-in as specified under Regulation 17 of the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations shall be applicable, and relaxation from lock-in as provided under 

Regulation 17(c) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations is not applicable. 

(iii)  As required under Regulation 20 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company shall ensure that the 

details of the Equity Shares locked-in are recorded by the relevant Depository. 

(iv) The Equity Shares held by any person and locked-in for a period of six months from the date of 

Allotment in the Offer may be transferred to any other person holding the Equity Shares which are 

locked-in, subject to continuation of the lock-in in the hands of transferees for the remaining period 

(and such transferees shall not be eligible to transfer until the expiry of the lock-in period) and 

compliance with the Takeover Regulations. 

(c) Lock-in of Equity Shares allotted to Anchor Investors 

There shall be a lock-in of 90 days on 50% of the Equity Shares allotted to the Anchor Investors from the 

date of Allotment, and a lock-in of 30 days on the remaining 50% of the Equity Shares allotted to the Anchor 

Investors from the date of Allotment. 

  



 

123 

7. Details of shareholding of our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel 

Set out below are details of the shareholding of our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management 

Personnel of our Company:  

S. 

No. 

Name Number of 

Equity 

Shares of 

face value 

of  10 each 

Number 

of CCPS 

Percentage 

of the pre-

Offer Equity 

Share 

capital 

excluding 

ESOPs (on a 

fully diluted 

basis)* (%) 

Percentage 

of the post-

Offer Equity 

Share 

capital 

excluding 

ESOPs (on a 

fully diluted 

basis)# (%) 

Number 

of vested 

ESOPs$ 

Resultant 

number of 

Equity 

Shares of 

face value 

of  10 each 

arising out 

of vested 

ESOPs 

Number 

of ESOPs 

granted 

but not 

vested$ 

Resultant 

number of 

Equity 

Shares 

arising out 

of exercise 

of ESOPs 

granted but 

not vested 

Directors 

1 Saahil 

Goel 
30,820,356 ï 4.84 [ǒ] 8,280 2,202,480 30,000 7,980,000 

2  Gautam 

Kapoor 
30,820,090 ï 4.84 [ǒ] 8,280 2,202,480 30,000 7,980,000 

3 Brijesh 

Kumar 

Agrawal 

ï 338 0.01 [ǒ] ï ï ï ï 

Total (A) 61,640,446 338 9.69 [ǒ] 16,560 4,404,960 60,000 15,960,000 

Key Managerial Personnel**  

1.  Deepa 

Kapoor 
ï ï ï [ǒ] 44 11,704 109 28,994 

2.  Kumar 

Tanmay 
ï ï ï [ǒ] 13,438 3,574,508 1,952 519,232 

Total (B) ï ï ï [ǒ] 13,482 3,586,212 2,061 548,226 

Senior Management Personnel 

1.  Akshay 

Ghulati 
3,501,624 ï 0.55 [ǒ] 28,966 7,704,956 30,000 7,980,000 

2.  Atul 

Mehta 
266,000 ï 0.04 [ǒ] 24,094 6,409,004 3,127 831,782 

3.  Gaurav 

Mangla 
4,190,298 ï 0.66 [ǒ] ï ï 8,000 2,128,000 

4.  Praful 

Poddar 
ï ï ï [ǒ] 4,088 1,087,408 7,390 1,965,740 

5.  Saumya 

Khati 
ï ï ï [ǒ] 789 209,874 1,122 298,452 

6.  Sunil 

Kumar 
ï ï ï [ǒ] 4,076 1,084,216 2,122 564,452 

Total (C) 7,957,922 ï 1.25 [ǒ] 62,013 16,495,458 51,761 13,768,426 

Total (A+B+C) 69,598,368 338 10.94 [ǒ] 92,055 24,486,630 113,822 30,276,652 
$ Our Company has, pursuant to resolutions passed by our Board and Shareholders, dated March 21, 2025 and November 14, 2025, 

respectively, approved the issuance of bonus Equity Shares in the ratio of 265:1. The Nomination and Remuneration Committee of our Board 
has, pursuant to its resolution dated November 18, 2025, approved the adjustment of the conversion ratio of each ESOP to give effect to the 

issue of such bonus Equity Shares, which shall be allotted to the employees at the time of exercise of such ESOPs, and the Board has approved 

such adjustment by way of its resolution dated November 18, 2025. 
*  Calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares outstanding and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of outstanding 

CCPS. 
**  Saahil Goel is also our Key Managerial Personnel in terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 
#  To be updated in the Prospectus. 

(Remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank.) 
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8. Details of the shareholding of Saahil Goel, Gautam Kapoor and Vishesh Khurana 

The details of the shareholding of Saahil Goel, Gautam Kapoor and Vishesh Khurana as on the date of this Updated 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus ï I, are as follows:  

Name Number of 

Equity 

Shares of 

face value 

of  10 

each 

 

(A) 

Percentage 

of the pre-

Offer 

Equity 

Share 

capital (on 

a fully 

diluted 

basis) 

(%) (1) 

Percentage 

of the post-

Offer 

Equity 

Share 

capital (on 

a fully 

diluted 

basis) 

(%) (1) 

Number of 

vested 

ESOPs 

Resultant 

number of 

Equity 

Shares 

arising out 

of vested 

ESOPs 

 

(B) 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

assuming 

conversion 

of vested 

ESOPs  

 

(A + B = C) 

Percentage 

of the pre-

Offer fully 

paid 

Equity 

Share 

capital 

assuming 

conversion 

of vested 

ESOPs (on 

a fully 

diluted 

basis) 

(%) (2) 

Number of 

ESOPs 

granted 

but not 

vested(3) 

Resultant 

number of 

Equity 

Shares 

arising out 

of ESOPs 

granted 

but not 

vested 

Percentage 

of the pre-

Offer 

Equity 

Share 

capital 

including 

vested 

ESOPs and 

ESOPs 

granted 

but not 

vested (on 

a fully 

diluted 

basis) 

(%) (4) 

Saahil Goel 30,820,356 4.84 [ǒ] 8,280 2,202,480 33,022,836 5.19 30,000 7,980,000 6.18 

Gautam 

Kapoor 
30,820,090 4.84 [ǒ] 8,280 2,202,480 33,022,570 5.19 30,000 7,980,000 6.18 

Vishesh 
Khurana 

6,430,550 1.01 [ǒ] 1,839 489,174 6,919,724 1.09 13,701 3,644,466 1.59 

Total 68,070,996 10.70 [ǒ] 18,399 4,894,134 72,965,130 11.47 73,701 19,604,466 13.94 
(1)  Calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares outstanding and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of outstanding CCPS 

and vested ESOPs. 
(2)  Calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares outstanding and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of outstanding CCPS 

and vested ESOPs (including outstanding Equity Shares held by the Shiprocket Employee ESOP Trust in lieu of vested ESOPs). 
(3) Our Company has, pursuant to resolutions passed by our Board and Shareholders, dated March 21, 2025 and November 14, 2025, respectively, approved 

the issuance of bonus Equity Shares in the ratio of 265:1. The Nomination and Remuneration Committee of our Board has, pursuant to its resolution 

dated November 18, 2025, approved the adjustment of the conversion ratio of each option to give effect to the issue of such bonus Equity Shares, which 

shall be allotted to the employees at the time of exercise of such ESOPs, and the Board has approved such adjustment by way of its resolution dated 
November 18, 2025. 

(4) Calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares outstanding and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of outstanding CCPS, 

vested ESOPs (including outstanding Equity Shares held by the Shiprocket Employee ESOP Trust in lieu of vested ESOPs) and ESOPs granted but not 

vested. 

9. Shareholding pattern of our Company 

As of the date of the filing of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus ï I, the total number of our Shareholders is 

109. 

The table below presents the shareholding pattern of our Company as on the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus ï I:  

(Remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank) 
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Cat

ego

ry 

(I)  

Category 

of 

shareholde

r  

(II)  

Num

ber 

of 

shar

ehol

ders 

(III)  

Number of 

fully paid -

up equity 

shares held 

(IV)  

Num

ber 

of 

partl

y 

paid

-up 

equit

y 

shar

es 

held 

(V) 

Num

ber 

of 

shar

es 

unde

rlyin

g 

Dep

osito

ry 

Rece

ipts 

(VI)  

Total 

number of 

shares held 

(VII) 

=(IV)+(V)+ 

(VI)  

Shareh

olding 

as a % 

of total 

numbe

r of 

shares 

(calcul

ated as 

per 

SCRR, 

1957) 

(VIII) 

As a % 

of 

(A+B+

C2) 

  

Number of Voting Rights held in each 

class of securities 

(IX)  

No. of 

Shares 

Underlying 

Outstandin

g 

convertible 

securities 

(including 

Warrants, 

ESOP etc.) 

(X) 

Total No of 

shares on 

fully diluted 

basis 

(including 

warrants, 

ESOP, 

Convertible 

Securities 

etc.) 

 

 

(XI)=(VII+

X) 

Shareh

olding, 

as a % 

assumi

ng full 

conver

sion of 

conver

tible 

securiti

es (as a 

percen

tage of 

diluted 

share 

capital

) 

(XII)= 

(VII)+(

X) As a 

% of 

(A+B+

C2) 

Number of 

Locked in 

shares 

(XIII)  

Number of 

Shares 

pledged 

(XIV)  

Non-Disposal 

Undertaking 

(XV)  

Other 

encumbrance

s, if any 

(XVI)  

Number of 

Shares 

pledged or 

otherwise 

encumbered 

(XVII) = 

(XIV + XV + 

XVI)  

Number of 

equity shares 

held in 

dematerializ

ed form 

(XVIII)  

 

Number of Voting Rights Total 

as a % 

of 

(A+B+ 

C) 

Num

ber 

(a) 

As a 

% of 

total 

Share

s held 

(b) 

Num

ber 

(a) 

As a 

% of 

total 

Share

s held 

(b) 

Num

ber 

(a) 

As a 

% of 

total 

Share

s held 

(b) 

Num

ber 

(a) 

As a 

% of 

total 

Share

s held 

(b) 

Num

ber 

(a) 

As a 

% of 

total 

Share

s held 

(b) 

Class e.g.: 

Equity 

Shares 

Clas

s 

e.g.: 

Othe

rs 

Total 

(A) Promoter 

and 

Promoter 

Group 

ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï 

(B) Public 108 131,907,804 ï ï 131,907,804 70.97 131,907,804 ï 131,907,804 70.97 450,407,426 582,315,230 91.52 ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï 131,907,804 

(C) Non 

Promoter- 

Non Public 

ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï 

(C1

) 

Shares 

underlying 

depository 

receipts 

ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï 

(C2

) 

Shares 

held by 

employee 

trusts 

1 53,963,154 ï ï 539,631,154 29.03 539,631,154 - 53,963,154 29.03 ï 53,963,154 8.48 ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï 539,631,154 

 
Total 109 185,870,958 ï ï 185,870,958 100.00 185,870,958 - 185,870,958 100.00 450,407,426 636,278,384 100.00 ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï ï 185,870,958 
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10. Details of shareholding of the major Shareholders of our Company  

a) The Shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up share capital of the Company and the number of Equity 

Shares held by them as on the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I are set forth in the table 

below:  

Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Shareholder Number of 

Equity Shares 

 

(A) 

Number of 

CCPS^ 
 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

resulting on 

conversion of 

CCPS^ 

 

(B) 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

on a fully 

diluted basis 

 

(A + B = C) 

Percentage of 

the pre-Offer 

Equity Share 

capital on a 

fully diluted 

basis (%) * 

1. Bertelsmann Nederlands 

B.V. 
614,460  534,316  135,031,309 135,645,769 21.32 

2. Shiprocket Employee 

ESOP Trust (formerly 

known as Bigfoot 

Employee ESOP Trust) 

53,963,154  ï ï 53,963,154  8.48 

3 Tribe Capital III, LLC ï 

Series 5 
3,192  185,255  49,277,830 49,281,022  7.75 

4. Eternal Limited (formerly 

known as Zomato Limited) 
2,613,184  153,914  40,941,124 43,554,308  6.85 

5. Tribe Capital III, LLC ï 

Series 1 
1,415,652  147,502  39,235,532 40,651,184  6.39 

6. KDT Ventures Holding 

LLC 
845,880  128,213  34,104,658 34,950,538  5.49 

7. MacRitchie Investments 

Pte. Ltd 
26,600  126,342  33,606,972 33,633,572  5.29 

8. Saahil Goel 30,820,356  ï ï 30,820,356  4.84 

9. Gautam Kapoor 30,820,090  ï ï 30,820,090  4.84 

10. MCP3 SPV LLC ï-  120,948  28,623,861 28,623,861 4.50 

11. LR India Fund I S.a.r.I., 

SICAV_RAIF 
1,742,034  98,752  26,268,032 28,010,066  4.40 

12. MUFG Bank Limited 8,531,152  20,485  5,449,010 13,980,162  2.20 

13. SAI Global India Fund I, 

LLP 
163,856  39,590  10,530,940 10,694,796  1.68 

14. Paypal Inc. ï  66,590  10,616,193 10,616,193 1.67 

15. Arvind Limited 9,853,704  ï ï 9,853,704  1.55 

16. Vishesh Khurana 6,430,550  ï ï  6,430,550  1.01 

Total 147,843,864  1,621,907  413,685,461 561,529,325 88.25 
^ Represents the number of CCPS outstanding as on the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus ï I. For details in 

relation to conversion of the CCPS, see ñ ï Terms of conversion of the CCPSò on page 121. 

*  Calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares outstanding and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of 

outstanding CCPS and vested ESOPs. 

b) The Shareholders who held 1% or more of the paid-up share capital of the Company and the number of Equity 

Shares held by them 10 days prior to the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I are set forth 

in the table below: 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Shareholder Number of 

Equity Shares 

 

(A) 

Number of 

CCPS 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

resulting on 

conversion of 

CCPS^  

 

(B) 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

on a fully 

diluted basis 

 

(A + B = C) 

Percentage of 

the pre-Offer 

Equity Share 

capital on a 

fully diluted 

basis (%)* 

1.  Bertelsmann Nederlands 

B.V. 
614,460  534,316  

135,031,309 135,645,769 
21.32 

2. Shiprocket Employee 

ESOP Trust (formerly 

known as Bigfoot 

Employee ESOP Trust) 

53,963,154  

ï ï 53,963,154  

8.48 

3. Tribe Capital III, LLC ï 

Series 5 
3,192  185,255  

49,277,830 49,281,022  
7.75 

4.  Eternal Limited (formerly 

known as Zomato Limited) 
2,613,184  153,914  

40,941,124 43,554,308  
6.85 

5. Tribe Capital III, LLC ï 

Series 1 
1,415,652  147,502  

39,235,532 40,651,184  
6.39 

6. KDT Ventures Holding 

LLC 
845,880  128,213  

34,104,658 34,950,538  
5.49 
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Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Shareholder Number of 

Equity Shares 

 

(A) 

Number of 

CCPS 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

resulting on 

conversion of 

CCPS^  

 

(B) 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

on a fully 

diluted basis 

 

(A + B = C) 

Percentage of 

the pre-Offer 

Equity Share 

capital on a 

fully diluted 

basis (%)* 

7. MacRitchie Investments 

Pte. Ltd 
26,600  126,342  

33,606,972 33,633,572  
5.29 

8. Saahil Goel 30,820,356  ï ï 30,820,356  4.84 

9. Gautam Kapoor 30,820,090  ï ï 30,820,090  4.84 

10. MCP3 SPV LLC ï  120,948  28,623,861 28,623,861 4.50 

11. LR India Fund I S.a.r.I., 

SICAV_RAIF 
1,742,034  98,752  

26,268,032 28,010,066  
4.40 

12. MUFG Bank Limited 8,531,152  20,485  5,449,010 13,980,162  2.20 

13. SAI Global India Fund I, 

LLP 
163,856  39,590  

10,530,940 10,694,796  
1.68 

14. Paypal Inc. ï  66,590  10,616,193 10,616,193 1.67 

15. Arvind Limited 9,853,704  ï ï 9,853,704  1.55 

16. Vishesh Khurana 6,430,550  ï ï  6,430,550  1.01 

Total 147,843,864  1,621,907  413,685,461 561,529,325 88.25 
^ Represents the number of CCPS outstanding 10 days prior to the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I For details 

in relation to conversion of the CCPS, see ñ ï Terms of conversion of the CCPSò on page 121. 
*  Calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares outstanding and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of 

outstanding CCPS and vested ESOPs. 

c) The Shareholders who held 1% or more of the paid-up share capital of our Company and the number of 

Equity Shares held by them one year prior to the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I are 

set forth in the table below:  

Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Shareholder Number of 

Equity Shares 

 

(A) 

Number of 

CCPS 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

resulting on 

conversion of 

CCPS^ 

 

(B) 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

on a fully 

diluted basis 

 

(A + B = C) 

Percentage of 

the pre-Offer 

Equity Share 

capital on a 

fully diluted 

basis (%)* 

1. Bertelsmann Nederlands 

B.V. 
 2,310  578,331  551,652  553,962  24.81 

2. Tribe Capital III, LLC - 

Series 5 
 12  185,255  185,255  185,267  8.30 

3. Eternal Limited (formerly 

known as Zomato Limited) 
 9,824  153,914  153,914  163,738  7.33 

4. Tribe Capital III, LLC - 

Series 1 
 5,322  147,502  147,502  152,824  6.85 

5. MacRitchie Investments 

Pte. Ltd 
100  126,342  126,342  126,442  5.66 

7. Saahil Goel  115,866  ï ï 115,866  5.19 

8. Gautam Kapoor  115,865  ï ï 115,865  5.19 

9. Shiprocket Employee 

ESOP Trust (formerly 

known as Bigfoot 

Employee ESOP Trust) 

 108,607  -  -  108,607 4.86 

10. MCP3 SPV LLC ï  120,948  107,609  107,609  4.82 

11. LR India Fund I S.a.r.I., 

SICAV_RAIF 
 6,549  98,752   98,752  105,301  4.72 

12. Nirvana Digital Investment 

Holding Limited 
 3,180  77,619   77,619  80,799  3.62 

13. Paypal Inc. ï  66,590   39,911  39,911  1.79 

14. Arvind Limited  37,044  ï ï 37,044  1.66 

15. Vishesh Khurana  25,557  ï ï 25,557  1.14 

16. Info Edge Ventures ï  22,869   22,869  22,869  1.02 

Total 430,236 1,578,122 1,511,425 1,941,661 86.98 
^ Represents the number of CCPS outstanding one year prior to the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I. For 

details in relation to conversion of the CCPS, see ñ ï Terms of conversion of the CCPSò on page 121. 

*  Calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares outstanding and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of 

outstanding CCPS and vested ESOPs. 

d) The Shareholders who held 1% or more of the paid-up share capital of the Company and the number of Equity 

Shares held by them two years prior to the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I are set forth 

in the table below:  
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Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Shareholder Number of 

Equity Shares 

 

(A) 

Number of 

CCPS 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

resulting on 

conversion of 

CCPS^ 

 

(B) 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

on a fully 

diluted basis 

 

(A + B = C) 

Percentage of 

the pre-Offer 

Equity Share 

capital on a 

fully diluted 

basis (%)* 

1. Bertelsmann Nederland 

B.V 
 2,310   578,331   551,652   553,962  24.81 

2. Tribe Capital III LLC 

Series 5 
 12   185,255   185,255   185,267  8.30 

3. Eternal Limited (formerly 

known as Zomato Limited) 
 9,824   153,914   153,914   163,738  7.33 

4. Tribe Capital III LLC 

Series 1 
 5,322   147,502   147,502   152,824  6.85 

5. MacRitchie Investments 

Pte. Ltd. 
 100   126,342   126,342   126,442  5.66 

6. Shiprocket Employee 

ESOP Trust (formerly 

known as Bigfoot 

Employee ESOP Trust) 

 116,511  ï ï  116,511  5.22 

7. Saahil Goel  115,866  ï ï  115,866  5.19 

8. Gautam Kapoor  115,865  ï ï  115,865  5.19 

9. MCP3 SPV LLC ï  120,948   107,609   107,609  4.82 

10. LR India Fund I S.a.r.l., 

SICAV-RAIF 
 6,549   98,752  98,752   105,301  4.72 

11. Nirvana Digital Investment 

Holding Co. Ltd. 
 3,180   77,619  77,619   80,799  3.62 

12. Nirvana Digital India Fund  3,673   44,501  44,501   48,174  2.16 

13. Paypal, Inc. ï  66,590  39,911   39,911  1.79 

14. Arvind Limited  37,044  ï ï  37,044  1.66 

15. Vishesh Khurana  25,557  ï ï  25,557  1.14 

16. Info Edge Ventures ï  22,869  22,869   22,869  1.02 

Total 441,813   1,622,623  1,555,926   1,997,739  89.49 
^ Represents the number of CCPS outstanding two years prior to the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I. For 

details n relation to conversion of the CCPS, see ñ ï Terms of conversion of the CCPSò on page 121. 
*  Calculated on the basis of total Equity Shares outstanding and such number of Equity Shares which will result upon conversion of 

outstanding CCPS and vested ESOPs. 

11. Employee Stock Option Schemes of our Company  

Our Company has two employee stock option plans, namely, Employee Stock Option Plan 2016 (ñESOP 2016ò) and 

Employee Stock Option Plan 2024 (ñESOP 2024ò and collectively with ESOP 2016, the ñESOP Schemesò). 

Further, our Company has established the Shiprocket Employee ESOP Trust (formerly known as Bigfoot Employee 

ESOP Trust), a trust to administer the ESOP Schemes of our Company. 

(a) ESOP 2016 

Our Company adopted ESOP 2016 pursuant to the resolutions passed by our Board on July 12, 2016, and our 

Shareholders on August 16, 2016. 

ESOP 2016 was amended pursuant to the resolutions passed by our Board and Shareholders on March 21, 

2025 and April 14, 2025, respectively (ñESOP Amendmentò). Pursuant to the ESOP Amendment, the 

erstwhile Bigfoot Acquired Businesses Employee Stock Option Plan 2022 (ñErstwhile ESOP 2022ò) of our 

Company was merged into ESOP 2016. All options granted under the Erstwhile ESOP 2022 continue to be 

governed by the terms and provisions of the Erstwhile ESOP 2022, including any vesting schedules, exercise 

terms and other relevant conditions. 

Under ESOP 2016, the maximum aggregate number of Equity Shares which may be allotted shall at all times 

be not more than 53,963,154 Equity Shares, including options under the Erstwhile ESOP 2022. The ESOP 

2016 is in compliance with the Companies Act, 2013, the SEBI ICDR Regulations, and the SEBI SBEB & 

SE Regulations as certified by Ankit Tiwari & Co., practicing company secretary, by way of their certificate 

dated December 12, 2025.  
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Details of options under ESOP 2016 are as below:  

Particulars Number of options Number of Equity Shares resulting on 

exercise of such options# 

Total pool*  202,869 53,963,154 

Options granted 270,367 71,917,622 

Options exercised 49,521 13,172,586 

Options lapsed 40,120 10,671,920 

Options outstanding  180,726 48,073,116 

Options vested (excluding 

options that have been 

exercised) 

133,533 35,519,778 

Note: As certified by B.B. & Associates, Chartered Accountants, through their certificate dated December 12, 2025 
# Our Company has, pursuant to resolutions passed by our Board and Shareholders, dated March 21, 2025 and November 14, 2025, 

respectively, approved the issuance of bonus Equity Shares in the ratio of 265:1. The Nomination and Remuneration Committee of our 

Board has approved the adjustment of the conversion ratio of each option to give effect to the issue of such bonus Equity Shares, which 
shall be allotted to the employees at the time of exercise of such ESOPs, and the Board has approved such adjustment by way of its 

resolution dated November 18, 2025. 
* Represents the total pool size under ESOP 2016, net of ESOPs exercised. 

All options have been granted in compliance with the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 only 

to the employees and former employees of our Company and our Subsidiaries, as certified by Ankit Tiwari 

& Co., practicing company secretary, by way of their certificate dated December 12, 2025. 

The details of the ESOP 2016, as certified by B.B. & Associates, Chartered Accountants, through their 

certificate dated December 12, 2025 are as follows: 
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Particulars  From October 1, 2025 till 

the date of this Updated 

Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus - I   

September 30, 

2025  

 Fiscal 2025   Fiscal 2024   Fiscal 2023  

Options outstanding as at the beginning of the period  180,702   150,557   165,301  100,692 79,503 

Total options granted during the year / period  300   34,427   7,080  66,989 24,715 

Cumulative options granted as on date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I 270,367 

Number of employees to whom options were granted 7 158 153 148 63 

Options vested  133,533   132,353   128,786  107,920 54,008 

Options exercised - 3,489 19,114 - - 

Exercise price of options (for the options granted during the period/year)  10  10  10  10  10 

Options forfeited/ lapsed/ cancelled 276   793   2,710  2,380 3,526 

Variation in terms of options  NA 

Total options outstanding (including vested and unvested options)  180,726   180,702   150,557  165,301 100,692 

Total number. of Equity Shares that would arise as a result of full exercise of options outstanding$  48,073,116   48,066,732   40,048,162   43,970,066   26,784,072  

Money realised by exercise of options (  in million)  -     0.20  5.11 - - 

Total number of options in force  180,726   180,702   150,557  165,301 100,692 

Employee wise details of options granted to     
  

(i) Key management personnel  
     

Saahil Goel - - - 8,280 - 

Kumar Tanmay - - - 13,203 - 

Deepa Kapoor - 44 58 23 73 

(ii) Senior management  
     

Akshay Ghulati - - - 6,000 - 

Atul Mehta - - - 16,337 - 

Praful Poddar - 6,000 - 3,704 - 

Gaurav Mangla - 8,000 - - - 

Sunil Kumar - 1,500 - 1,654 - 

Saumya Khati  - 1,000 - 323 - 

(iii) Any other employee who received a grant in any one year of options amounting to 5% or more of the 

options granted during the year 

     

Gautam Kapoor - - - 8,280 - 

Pankaj Bansal - - 461 - - 

Kautilya - - 922 - - 

Mukul Bafana  - - - - 16,720 

Ankit Kaushik - 8,000 - - - 

Anubhav Singh  81  - - - - 

Tanya Arora  23  - - - - 

Khushant  23  - - - - 

Vanya Vasudeva  23  - - - - 

Dhruv Mathur  35  - - - - 

Akshit Jain  69  - - - - 

Bhaskar Praveen  46  - - - - 

(iv) Identified employees who are granted options, during any one year equal to or exceeding 1% of the 

issued capital (excluding outstanding warrants and conversions) of our Company at the time of grant 
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Particulars  From October 1, 2025 till 

the date of this Updated 

Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus - I   

September 30, 

2025  

 Fiscal 2025   Fiscal 2024   Fiscal 2023  

Nil  - - - - - 

Fully diluted EPS on a pre-Offer basis pursuant to the issue of equity shares on exercise of options calculated 

in accordance with the applicable accounting standard on óEarnings Per Shareô 

Not determinable at this stage  (0.59)  (1.24)  (10.32)  (6.12) 

Impact on profits and EPS of the last three years if the Company had followed the accounting policies 

specified in the SEBI ESOP Regulations in respect of options granted in the last three years 

Not applicable 

Where the Company has calculated the employee compensation cost using the intrinsic value of the stock 

options, the difference between employee compensation cost so calculated and the employee compensation 

cost that shall have been recognised if the Company had used fair value of options and impact of this 

difference on profits and EPS of the Company 

Not applicable. As per the valuation report, the fair value of the awards are estimated using the 

Black-Scholes Model for service based and non-market performance based options and Monte Carlo 

simulation model is used for market performance based options. 

Description of the pricing formula and the method and significant assumptions used during the year to estimate the fair values of options, including weighted-average information, namely, risk-free 

interest rate, expected life, expected volatility, expected dividends and the price of the underlying share in market at the time of grant of the option 

Black-Scholes Model 
     

Expected volatility (%) 
Not determinable at this stage 39.60% 38.27% to 

39.57% 

38.66% to 

39.54% 

42.12% 

Dividend yield (%) Not determinable at this stage 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Risk free Interest rate (%) Not determinable at this stage 6.30%  6.49% to 6.74% 6.92% 6.35% 

Expected life of share options Not determinable at this stage 10 years 10 years 10 years 10 years 

Expected remaining life of share options (in years) Not determinable at this stage 6 to 9 years 6 to 9 years 6 to 9 years 6 to 9 years 

Weighted average share price (in ) Not determinable at this stage   31,291.24   43,030.43  44,137.50  34,028.48 

Monte Carlo simulation Model      

Expected volatility (%) Not determinable at this stage 35.70%  - - - 

Dividend yield (%) Not determinable at this stage 0.00% - - - 

Risk free Interest rate (%) Not determinable at this stage 4.10%  - - - 

Expected life of share options Not determinable at this stage 10 years - - - 

Expected remaining life of share options (in years) Not determinable at this stage 6 to 9 years - - - 

Weighted average share price (in ) Not determinable at this stage   31,291.24  - - - 

Intention of the key managerial personnel, senior management and whole-time directors who are holders of 

Equity Shares allotted on exercise of options granted under an employee stock option scheme or allotted 

under an employee stock purchase scheme, to sell their Equity Shares within three months after the date of 

listing of the Equity Shares in the initial public offer (aggregate number of Equity Shares intended to be 

sold by the holders of options), if any 

Some of the Key Managerial Personnel or Senior Management Personnel may sell some Equity 

Shares allotted on the exercise of their options within three months after the date of listing of the 

Equity Shares of the Company. 

Intention to sell Equity Shares arising out of an employee stock option scheme or allotted under an employee 

stock purchase scheme within three months after the date of listing, by directors, key managerial personnel, 

senior management and employees having Equity Shares issued under an employee stock option scheme or 

employee stock purchase scheme amounting to more than one per cent. of the issued capital (excluding 

outstanding warrants and conversions) 

None of the Directors, Key Managerial Personnel, Senior Management Personnel or employees have 

received options pursuant to the ESOP Scheme exceeding 1% of the issued capital. Hence not 

applicable 

$ Our Company has, pursuant to resolutions passed by our Board and Shareholders, dated March 21, 2025 and November 14, 2025, respectively, approved the issuance of bonus Equity Shares in the ratio of 265:1. The Nomination and 
Remuneration Committee of our Board has, pursuant to its resolution dated November 18, 2025, approved the adjustment of the conversion ratio of each ESOP, to give effect to the issue of such bonus Equity Shares, which shall be allotted 

to the employees at the time of exercise of such ESOPs, and the Board has approved such adjustment by way of its resolution dated November 18, 2025. 
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(b) ESOP 2024 

Our Company adopted ESOP 2024 pursuant to the resolutions passed by our Board on December 2, 2024, 

and our Shareholders on December 11, 2024. ESOP 2024 was further amended pursuant to the resolutions 

passed by our Board on March 21, 2025, and our Shareholders on April 14, 2025. 

Under ESOP 2024, the maximum aggregate number of Equity Shares which may be allotted shall at all times 

be not more than 27,584,466 Equity Shares.  

ESOP 2024 is in compliance with the Companies Act, 2013, the SEBI ICDR Regulations, and the SEBI 

SBEB & SE Regulations as certified by Ankit Tiwari & Co., practicing company secretary, by way of their 

certificate dated December 12, 2025.  

Details of options under ESOP 2024 are as below:  

Particulars Number of options Number of Equity Shares resulting on 

exercise of such options# 

Total pool* 103,701 27,584,466 

Options granted 103,701 27,584,466 

Options exercised Nil  Nil  

Options lapsed Nil  Nil  

Options outstanding   103,701  27,584,466 

Options vested (excluding options 

that have been exercised) 

Nil  Nil  

Note: As certified by B.B. & Associates, Chartered Accountants, through their certificate dated December 12, 2025. 
# Our Company has, pursuant to resolutions passed by our Board and Shareholders, dated March 21, 2025 and November 14, 2025, 
respectively, approved the issuance of bonus Equity Shares in the ratio of 265:1. The Nomination and Remuneration Committee of our 

Board has, pursuant to its resolution dated November 18, 2025, approved the adjustment of the conversion ratio of each ESOP that has 

been granted under ESOP 2024 as on the record date, i.e., November 15, 2025, to give effect to the issue of such bonus Equity Shares, 
which shall be allotted to the employees at the time of exercise of such ESOPs, and the Board has approved such adjustment by way of 

its resolution dated November 18, 2025. 
* Represents the total pool size under ESOP 2024, net of ESOPs exercised. 
 

All options have been granted in compliance with the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 only 

to the employees and former employees of our Company and our Subsidiaries, as certified by Ankit Tiwari 

& Co., practicing company secretary, by way of their certificate dated December 12, 2025. 

The details of the ESOP 2024, as certified by B.B. & Associates, Chartered Accountants, through a certificate 

dated December 12, 2025 are as follows:  
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Particulars From October 

1, 2025 till the 

date of this 

Updated Draft 

Red Herring 

Prospectus ï I 

September 30, 

2025  

 Fiscal 2025   Fiscal 2024   Fiscal 2023  

Options outstanding as at the beginning of the period 103,701 103,701 - NA NA 

Total options granted during the year / period - - 103,701 NA NA 

Cumulative options granted as on date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus ï I 103,701 NA 

Number of employees to whom options were granted - - 4 NA NA 

Options vested - - - NA NA 

Options exercised - - - NA NA 

Exercise price of options (for the options granted during the period/year) NA NA  10 NA NA 

Options forfeited/ lapsed/ cancelled - - - NA NA 

Variation in terms of options  NA 

Total options outstanding (including vested and unvested options) 103,701 103,701 103,701 NA NA 

Total number of Equity Shares that would arise as a result of full exercise of options outstanding$ 27,584,466 27,584,466 27,584,466 NA NA 

Money realised by exercise of options (  in million) - - - NA NA 

Total number of options in force 103,701 103,701 103,701 NA NA 

Employee wise details of options granted to       

(i) Key management personnel       

Saahil Goel - - 30,000 NA NA 

(ii) Senior management      

Akshay Ghulati - - 30,000 NA NA 

(iii) Any other employee who received a grant in any one year of options amounting to 5% or more of 

the options granted during the year 

     

Gautam Kapoor - - 30,000 NA NA 

Vishesh Khurana - - 13,701 NA NA 

(iv) Identified employees who are granted options, during any one year equal to or exceeding 1% of the 

issued capital (excluding outstanding warrants and conversions) of our Company at the time of grant 

     

Saahil Goel - - 30,000 NA NA 

Gautam Kapoor - - 30,000 NA NA 

Akshay Ghulati - - 30,000 NA NA 

Fully diluted EPS on a pre-Offer basis pursuant to the issue of equity shares on exercise of options 

calculated in accordance with the applicable accounting standard on óEarnings Per Shareô 

Not determinable 

at this stage 

 (0.59)  (1.24) NA NA 

Impact on profits and EPS of the last three years if the Company had followed the accounting policies 

specified in the SEBI ESOP Regulations in respect of options granted in the last three years 

Not applicable 

Where the Company has calculated the employee compensation cost using the intrinsic value of the 

stock options, the difference between employee compensation cost so calculated and the employee 

compensation cost that shall have been recognised if the Company had used fair value of options and 

impact of this difference on profits and EPS of the Company 

Not applicable. As per the valuation report, the fair value has been computed as per Monte Carlo 

simulation model. 

Description of the pricing formula and the method and significant assumptions used during the year to estimate the fair values of options, including weighted-average information, namely, risk-free 

interest rate, expected life, expected volatility, expected dividends and the price of the underlying share in market at the time of grant of the option 

ESOP 2024 
     

Expected volatility (%) 
Not determinable 

at this stage 

33.69% to 

41.39% 

33.69% to 

41.39% 

NA NA 
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Particulars From October 

1, 2025 till the 

date of this 

Updated Draft 

Red Herring 

Prospectus ï I 

September 30, 

2025  

 Fiscal 2025   Fiscal 2024   Fiscal 2023  

Dividend yield (%) 
Not determinable 

at this stage 

0.00% 0.00% NA NA 

Risk free Interest rate (%) 
Not determinable 

at this stage 

4.30% to 4.37% 4.30% to 4.37% NA NA 

Expected life of share options 
Not determinable 

at this stage 

6 to 9 years 6 to 9 years NA NA 

Expected remaining life of share options (in years) 
Not determinable 

at this stage 

1 to 5 years 1 to 5 years NA NA 

Weighted average share price (in ) 
Not determinable 

at this stage 

 30,718.59  30,718.59 NA NA 

Intention of the key managerial personnel, senior management and whole-time directors who are 

holders of Equity Shares allotted on exercise of options granted under an employee stock option scheme 

or allotted under an employee stock purchase scheme, to sell their Equity Shares within three months 

after the date of listing of the Equity Shares in the initial public offer (aggregate number of Equity 

Shares intended to be sold by the holders of options), if any 

Some of the Key Managerial Personnel or Senior Management Personnel may sell some Equity 

Shares allotted on the exercise of their options within three months after the date of listing of the 

Equity Shares of the Company. 

Intention to sell Equity Shares arising out of an employee stock option scheme or allotted under an 

employee stock purchase scheme within three months after the date of listing, by directors, key 

managerial personnel, senior management and employees having Equity Shares issued under an 

employee stock option scheme or employee stock purchase scheme amounting to more than one per 

cent. of the issued capital (excluding outstanding warrants and conversions) 

None of the Directors, Key Managerial Personnel, Senior Management Personnel or employees 

have received options pursuant to the ESOP Scheme exceeding 1% of the issued capital. Hence not 

applicable 

$ Our Company has, pursuant to resolutions passed by our Board and Shareholders, dated March 21, 2025 and November 14, 2025, respectively, approved the issuance of bonus Equity Shares in the ratio of 265:1. The Nomination and 

Remuneration Committee of our Board has, pursuant to its resolution dated November 18, 2025, approved the adjustment of the conversion ratio of each ESOP that has been granted under ESOP 2024 as on the record date, i.e., November 

15, 2025, to give effect to the issue of such bonus Equity Shares, which shall be allotted to the employees at the time of exercise of such ESOPs, and the Board has approved such adjustment by way of its resolution dated November 18, 2025. 
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12. There are no partly paid up Equity Shares as on the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I and all 

Equity Shares issued pursuant to the Offer will be fully paid up at the time of Allotment. 

13. None of our Directors and their respective relatives have purchased, acquired or sold any securities of our Company 

during the period of six months immediately preceding the date of filing of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

- I. 

14. Our Company, our Directors and the BRLMs have not made any or entered into any buy-back arrangements for 

purchase of Equity Shares from any person. 

15. Except for the allotment of Equity Shares pursuant to (i) exercise of options granted under the ESOP Schemes; (ii) the 

CCPS which will be converted prior to filing the Red Herring Prospectus; (iii) the Pre-IPO Placement; and (iv) 

Allotment of Equity Shares pursuant to the Fresh Issue, there will be no further issue of Equity Shares whether by way 

of issue of bonus shares, rights issue, preferential issue or any other manner during the period commencing from the 

date of filing of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I until the listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock 

Exchanges or all application moneys have been refunded to the Anchor Investors, or the application moneys are 

unblocked in the ASBA Accounts of ASBA Bidders on account of non-listing, under-subscription etc, as the case may 

be, other than any issue of Equity Shares pursuant to exercise of options granted and vested under the ESOP Schemes. 

16. Our Company presently does not intend or propose to alter its capital structure for a period of six months from the 

Bid/ Offer Opening Date, by way of split or consolidation of the denomination of Equity Shares or further issue of 

Equity Shares (including issue of securities convertible into or exchangeable, directly or indirectly for Equity Shares) 

whether on a preferential basis or by way of issue of bonus shares or on a rights basis or by way of further public issue 

of Equity Shares or qualified institutions placements or otherwise. Provided, however, that the foregoing restrictions 

do not apply to (a) the Fresh Issue; and (b) any issuance of Equity Shares pursuant to the exercise of employee stock 

options granted or which may be granted under the ESOP Schemes. 

17. Except for (i) outstanding stock options granted pursuant to the ESOP Schemes; and (ii) the CCPS which will be 

converted prior to filing the Red Herring Prospectus, there are no outstanding convertible securities or any warrant, 

option or right to convert a debenture, loan or other instrument which would entitle any person any option to receive 

Equity Shares, as on the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I. 

18. No person connected with the Offer, including, but not limited to the BRLMs, the Syndicate Members, our Company, 

Selling Shareholders, our Directors, shall offer any incentive, direct or indirect, in the nature of discount, commission 

and allowance, except for fees or commission for services rendered in relation to the Offer, in any manner, whether in 

cash or kind or services or otherwise, to any Bidder for making a Bid. 

19. There have been no financing arrangements whereby our Directors and their respective relatives (as defined under the 

Companies Act, 2013) have financed the purchase by any other person of securities of our Company other than in the 

normal course of the business of the financing entity, during a period of six months immediately preceding the date of 

this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I. 

20. As on the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I, the BRLMs and their respective associates (as defined 

in the SEBI Merchant Bankers Regulations) do not hold any Equity Shares of our Company. The BRLMs and their 

respective associates and affiliates in their capacity as principals or agents may engage in transactions with, and 

perform services for, our Company and each of the Selling Shareholders, and their respective directors and officers, 

partners, trustees, affiliates, associates or third parties in the ordinary course of business and have engaged, or may in 

the future engage, in commercial banking and investment banking transactions with our Company, the Selling 

Shareholders, and each of their respective directors and officers, partners, trustees, affiliates, associates or third parties, 

for which they have received, and may in the future receive, compensation. 

21. All issuances of securities made by our Company since its incorporation till the date of filing of this Updated Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus - I were in compliance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956, and the Companies 

Act, 2013, to the extent applicable, as certified by Ankit Tiwari & Co., practicing company secretary, by way of their 

certificate dated December 12, 2025. 
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 OBJECTS OF THE OFFER 

The Offer comprises the Fresh Issue and the Offer for Sale. 

Offer for Sale 

The Offer for Sale include sale of [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each, aggregating up to  12,423.53 million by the 

Selling Shareholders.  

The details of the Selling Shareholders is as follows: 

Name of the Selling Shareholder Details of the Offer for Sale 

Investor Selling Shareholders  

500 Startups III, L.P. Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each aggregating up to  270.00 million 

Agility International Investment L.L.C. Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each aggregating up to  347.00 million 

AFOS, LLC Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each aggregating up to  907.50 million 

Arvind Limited Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each aggregating up to  1,610.00 million 

Bertelsmann Nederland B.V. Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each aggregating up to  854.33 million 

LR India Fund I S.a.r.l. SICAV-RAIF Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each aggregating up to  2,584.90 million 

MCP3 SPV LLC  Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each aggregating up to  950.00 million 

Moore Strategic Ventures, LLC Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each aggregating up to  432.00 million 

Sameer Ashok Mehta Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each aggregating up to  10.00 million 

Tribe Capital III, LLC- Series 1 Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each aggregating up to  1,200.00 million 

Individual Selling Shareholders  

Gautam Kapoor Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each aggregating up to  1,440.00 million 

Saahil Goel Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each aggregating up to  1,440.00 million 

Vishesh Khurana Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each aggregating up to  369.30 million 

Other Selling Shareholders  

Ankit Kaushik Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each aggregating up to  4.00 million 

Gaurav Mangla Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each aggregating up to  4.00 million 

Rhitiman Majumder Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  10 each aggregating up to  0.50 million 

 

For further details, see ñThe Offerò on page 89. 

The Selling Shareholders shall be entitled to their respective portion of the proceeds of the Offer for Sale after deducting their 

proportion of Offer related expenses and relevant taxes thereon. Our Company will not receive any proceeds from the Offer for 

Sale and the proceeds received from the Offer for Sale will not form part of the Net Proceeds. For further details, see ñ ï Offer 

related expensesò on page 168. 

Fresh Issue 

Net Proceeds 

The details of the proceeds from the Fresh Issue are set forth in the table below: 

Particulars Estimated amount ��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q) 

Gross Proceeds of the Fresh Issue 11,000.00(1) 

(Less) Expenses in relation to the Fresh Issue ([ǒ])(2)(3) 

Net Proceeds [ǒ](1)(2) 
(1) Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement, aggregating up to  2,200.00 million. The Pre-IPO Placement, if 

undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised 

pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the Securities Contracts (Regulation) 

Rules, 1957, as amended. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to allotment pursuant to the 
Pre-IPO Placement, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company 

may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant 

disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections 
of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. Such Pre-IPO Placement shall be reported to the Stock Exchanges, within twenty-four hours of such 

transactions (in part or in entirety). 

(2) To be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. 

(3) For details, see ñï Offer related expensesò on page 168. 

Requirement of Funds and Utilisation of Net Proceeds 

Our Company proposes to utilise the Net Proceeds towards funding the following objects: 

(i) Investment in the growth of the Shiprocketôs platforms by way of; 

(a) investment in marketing initiatives primarily for our Emerging Business and for our Core Business; and 

(b) investment in technology infrastructure and capabilities primarily for our Emerging Business and for our 

Core Business. 
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(ii)  Repayment / prepayment, in full or in part, of certain borrowings availed of by our Company including payment of 

the interest accrued thereon; and 

(iii)  Funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions and general corporate purposes. 

(collectively, referred to herein as the ñObjectsò) 

In addition to the aforementioned Objects, our Company also expects to receive the benefits of listing of the Equity Shares on 

the Stock Exchanges, including the enhancement of Companyôs brand name among our existing and potential customers and 

creation of a public market for the Equity Shares in India. 

The main objects and objects incidental and ancillary to the main objects set out in the Memorandum of Association enable us: 

(i) to undertake our existing business activities; and (ii) to undertake the activities proposed to be funded from the Net Proceeds. 

Proposed schedule of implementation and deployment of Net Proceeds 

We propose to deploy the Net Proceeds towards the Objects in accordance with the estimated schedule of implementation and 

deployment of funds set forth in the table below:  

Sr. 

No. 

Particulars Estimated 

amount 

proposed to be 

financed from 

the Net Proceeds  

��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q) 

Estimated utilisation of Net Proceeds 

(  in million) 

Fiscal 2027 Fiscal 2028 Fiscal 2029 

1.  Investment in the growth of our Shiprocketôs platforms primarily 

for our Emerging Business and for our Core Business 

5,050.00 1,365.97 1,780.56 1,903.47 

a. investment in marketing initiatives primarily for our Emerging 

Business and for our Core Business  

2,940.00 873.00 1,091.00 976.00 

b. investment in technology infrastructure and capabilities 

primarily for our Emerging Business and for our Core Business 

2,110.00 492.97 689.56 927.47 

2. Repayment / prepayment, in full or in part, of certain borrowings 

availed of by our Company including payment of the interest 

accrued thereon  

2,100.00 2,100.00 - - 

3. Funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions and 

general corporate purposes(1) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Total (1)(2) [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
(1) To be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. The amount to be utilised for general 

corporate purposes and unidentified inorganic acquisitions shall together not exceed 35% of the Gross Proceeds. The amount to be utilised for either 

general corporate purposes or any unidentified inorganic acquisitions individually, shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. 
(2) Includes the proceeds, if any, received pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement. Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO 

Placement, aggregating up to  2,200.00 million. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation 

with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, 

subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. 

We intend to deploy the Net Proceeds towards the Objects as disclosed in the table above, in accordance with the business 

needs of our Company. However, the actual deployment of funds will depend on a number of factors, including the timing of 

completion of the Offer, market conditions, our Boardôs analysis of economic trends and business requirements, ability to 

identify and consummate proposed investments and acquisitions, competitive landscape, consumption pattern in India and 

exports from India and foreign trade policy of the Government of India, as well as general factors affecting our results of 

operations, financial condition and access to capital. Depending upon such factors, we may have to reduce or extend the 

deployment period for the stated Objects at the discretion of our management and in accordance with applicable laws. 

Our Statutory Auditors have provided no assurance or services related to any prospective financial information. 

In the event that the estimated utilization of the Net Proceeds in a scheduled Financial Year is not completely met, due to the 

reasons stated above, the same shall be utilised in the next Financial Year, as may be determined by our Company, in accordance 

with applicable laws. 

The above requirement of funds are based on our current business plan, internal management estimates based on the prevailing 

market conditions, and also based on quotations obtained from certain service providers. These funding requirements or 

deployments have not been appraised by any bank or financial institution and we may have to revise our funding requirements 

and deployment from time to time on account of various factors, which may entail rescheduling (including preponing the 

deployment of Net Proceeds) and revising the funding requirement for a particular Object or increasing or decreasing the 

amounts earmarked towards any of the aforementioned objects at the discretion of our management, subject to compliance with 

applicable law. For further details, see ï ñRisk Factors ï We have relied on the judgment of our management when ascertaining 

our funding requirements and the proposed deployment of Net Proceeds. Our funding requirements and the proposed 

deployment of Net Proceeds have not been appraised by any bank or financial institution or any other independent agency, and 

our management and Board will have broad discretion over the use of the Net Proceeds. We have not entered into any definitive 

arrangements to utilize the Net Proceeds of the Offerò on page 48. 
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In case of any surplus after utilization of the Net Proceeds towards the aforementioned Objects, we may use such surplus 

towards other objects of the Offer as set out above. Provided that (a) the total amount to be utilized towards either funding 

inorganic growth through acquisitions or general corporate purposes, individually, does not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds 

in accordance with applicable law, and (b) the cumulative amount to be utilized for funding inorganic growth through 

unidentified acquisitions and general corporate purposes shall not exceed 35% of the Gross Proceeds. Further, in case of a 

shortfall in raising requisite capital from the Net Proceeds towards meeting the aforementioned Objects, we may explore a 

range of options including utilizing our internal accruals and or availing future debt from lenders. 

Means of Finance 

The entire fund requirements of the Objects detailed above are intended to be funded from the Net Proceeds and internal 

accruals. Accordingly, we confirm that there are no requirements to make firm arrangements of finance under Regulation 7(1)(e) 

of the SEBI ICDR Regulation, through verifiable means towards at least 75% of the stated means of finance, excluding the 

amount to be raised through the Offer and internal accruals. 

Details of the Objects of the Fresh Issue 

1. Investment in the growth of our Shiprocketôs platforms primarily for our Emerging Business and for our Core 

Business 

We are an end to end, new-age, merchant-first, and application programming interfaces (ñAPIsò) led technology 

platform designed to enable e-commerce transactions for Indiaôs MSME and large retailers (retailers with more than 

2,500 million in revenue per annum) (ñLarge Retailersò). Our Shiprocket platform simplifies logistics, checkout, 

payments, financing, order fulfilment and cross-border trade, enabling Merchants to sell online and offline efficiently 

and at scale.  

We propose to deploy the Net Proceeds towards investment in the growth of our Shiprocketôs platforms by way of 

investment in marketing initiatives and investment in technology infrastructure and capabilities, for our Core Business 

and Emerging Business, in the following manner: 

Particulars Estimated amount proposed to be 

financed from the Net Proceeds 

(  in million) 

% contribution to the total 

estimated amount proposed to be 

deployed towards investment in 

the growth of Shiprocketôs 

platforms 

Investment in marketing initiatives ï Core Business  1,000.40 19.81% 

Investment in technology infrastructure and 

capabilities ï Core Business 

719.61 14.25% 

Total - Core Business 1,720.01 34.06% 

Investment in marketing initiatives ï Emerging 

Business 

1,939.60 38.41% 

Investment in technology infrastructure and 

capabilities - Emerging Business 

1,390.39 27.53% 

Total - Emerging Business 3,329.99 65.94% 

Total ï Core Business and Emerging Business 5,050.00 100% 

 

We operate two businesses, comprising (i) our Core Business, through which we offer Domestic Shipping and 

complementary Shipping Apps to simplify and streamline Domestic Shipping transactions; and (ii) our Emerging 

Business, comprising additional products and offerings including checkout platform, cross-border platform and 

hyperlocal deliveries, that Merchants are able to use in addition to, or independently of, our Core Business offerings, 

to enhance their operations and the end consumer experience. Our Emerging Business offerings focus on new market 

creation and solving challenges in early stages of the order journey and underserved segments of e-commerce. For 

details of our key Core Business offerings and Emerging Business offerings, see sections titled ñOur Business ï Our 

Core Businessò and ñOur Business ï Our Emerging Businessò, respectively, beginning on pages 247 and 248, 

respectively. 

The following table provides a breakdown of our revenue from operations in the Fiscals/periods indicated: 

Particulars Six months period ended 

September 30, 

Fiscal 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

(  million, unless stated otherwise) 

Revenue from Operations ï Core Business (A) 7,049.13 6,605.76 13,059.27 10,846.58 9,676.26 

Revenue from Operations ï Emerging Business (B) 2,377.61 1,564.32 3,260.85 2,313.18 1,212.01 

Revenue from Operations (C = A + B) 9,426.74 8,170.08 16,320.12 13,159.76 10,888.27 

Revenue from Operations - Core Business as a % of 

Revenue from Operations (D = A / C) 

74.78% 80.85% 80.02% 82.42% 88.87% 

Revenue from Operations - Emerging Business as a % of 

Revenue from Operations (E = B / C) 

25.22% 19.15% 19.98% 17.58% 11.13% 

Growth of Revenue from operations ï Core Business (%)  6.71% NA 20.40% 12.09% NA 
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Particulars Six months period ended 

September 30, 

Fiscal 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

(  million, unless stated otherwise) 

Growth of Revenue from operations ï Emerging Business 

(%)  

51.99% NA 40.97% 90.85% NA 

 

Within the Emerging Business, the i) cargo and fulfilment, ii) cross-border platform and iii) ads and marketing 

Solutions are key growth drivers, and these businesses will continue to be the key focus area of growth for our 

Company, and we will accelerate our investments in these businesses. For details of revenue contribution and growth 

of our cross-border platform and offline business, see ñManagementôs discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition 

and Results of Operations ï Our Business Model ï Revenue from Operations ï Emerging Businessò on page 391.  

To further accelerate the growth of our Core Business and Emerging Business through the growth of our platforms 

(through marketing initiatives, and otherwise) and our technology infrastructure and capabilities and expansion of our 

reach in the underserved segments of e-commerce to enable the merchants to scale their business, we propose to utilize 

 5,050.00 million from the Net Proceeds. 

We primarily intend to deploy a significant portion of the Net Proceeds towards the growth of our Emerging Business 

as disclosed in this section, in accordance with requirements of the Emerging Business segment of our Company, and 

towards the growth of our Core Business. However, the actual deployment of funds and the investment in the growth 

of the Emerging Business segment of our Company will depend on a number of factors, including, market conditions, 

our Boardôs analysis of economic trends and business requirements, competitive landscape, consumption pattern in 

India, demand for the Emerging business offerings from the Merchants and requirements of the Core Business segment 

of the Company. Given the integrated nature of our overall operations, and the interdependence between the Core 

Business and Emerging Business segments in driving growth, strengthening market presence, and enhancing merchant 

engagement, the flexibility to allocate funds between both segments is critical. Depending upon such factors, we may, 

utilise the funds from Net Proceeds for investment in our Emerging Business and Core Business, by way of investment 

in various marketing initiatives and technological infrastructure and capabilities of the Emerging Business and Core 

Business segments of our Company. This approach will allow us to respond dynamically to evolving business 

priorities, capture market opportunities across both segments, and ensure optimal utilisation of the Net Proceeds. 

(a) Investment in marketing initiatives primarily for our Emerging Business and for our Core Business: 

Historically, our Core Business has centred on serving online merchants, helping them scale efficiently 

through an integrated shipping experience. In line with evolving market dynamics and retail trends, we are 

now expanding the scope of our offerings to cater to offline merchants and grow our Emerging Business 

segment. For details, see ñOur Business - Our Strategies- Invest in our Emerging Business to unlock growth 

for our Merchantsô businesses and expand our TAMò on page 240. We intend to utilize up to  2,940.00 

million of the Net Proceeds towards investment in our marketing initiatives, which comprise of utilisation of 

up to  1,635.60 million and up to  1,304.40 million, towards investment in marketing initiatives stated 

below and recruitment of marketing, sales and support personnel, respectively. 

Accordingly, we propose to deploy the Net Proceeds towards marketing initiatives and recruitment of 

marketing, sales and support personnel, for our Core Business and Emerging Business, in the following 

manner: 

Particulars Estimated amount 

proposed to be 

financed from the Net 

Proceeds 

Fiscal 

2027 

Fiscal 

2028 

Fiscal 

2029 

(  in million) 

Marketing expenses ï Core Business and Emerging 

Business 

1,635.60 655.00 655.00 325.60 

Marketing, merchant acquisition and key account 

management team salary expense - Core Business and 

Emerging Business 

1,304.40 218.00 436.00 650.40 

Total 2,940.00 873.00 1,091.00 976.00 

 

Set forth below are the details of our historical spends in marketing and employee benefit expenses related to 

marketing, sales and support for our Core Business:  

Particulars Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2025 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2024 

Fiscal 2025 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 

(  million, unless stated otherwise) 

Revenue from Operations - Core 

Business 

7,049.13 6,605.76 13,059.27 10,846.58 9,676.26 
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Particulars Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2025 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2024 

Fiscal 2025 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 

(  million, unless stated otherwise) 

Marketing Expenses - Core 

Business 

81.24 74.58 147.91 141.00 191.23 

Marketing expenses - Core Business 

as % of Revenue from Operations - 

Core Business 

1.15% 1.13% 1.13% 1.30% 1.98% 

Employee benefits expense related 

to marketing, sales and support - 

Core Business 

  
  

 

Key account management team salary 

expense ï Core Business(1) 

150.36 140.52 273.14 254.11 196.75 

Marketing team salary expense - Core 

business(2) 

15.02 12.64 25.63 19.65 21.62 

Merchant Acquisition team salary 

expense - Core business (3) 

56.28 51.81 103.30 105.58 126.32 

Total(4) 221.66 204.97 402.07 379.34 344.69 

Employee benefits expense related to 

marketing, sales and support - Core 

Business as a % of Revenue from 

Operations - Core Business 

3.14% 3.10% 3.08% 3.50% 3.56% 

(1) Key account management team salary expense - Core business: Employee benefits expense excluding share based payment expense 

for key account managers for the Core Business Segment. 
(2) Marketing team salary expense - Core business: Employee benefits expense excluding share based payment expense for marketing 

team for the Core Business Segment. 
(3) Merchant Acquisition team salary expense - Core business: Employee benefits expense excluding share based payment expense 

for merchant acquisition team for the Core Business Segment. 
(4) During Fiscal 2024, the Company integrated the operations of Pickrr and the same resulted in synergies in the expenditure 

incurred. 



 

141 

Our Emerging Business offerings play an increasingly important role in Merchant acquisition. The following table showcases the number of Power Merchants and the new Merchants that joined 

our platform through our Core Business and our Emerging Business for the periods indicated:  

Note: The percentage above has been derived by dividing the total number of new merchants that joined our platform through Core Business or Emerging Business, as applicable, with the total number of merchants added on the platform, 

for the respective Fiscal/period, multiplied by 100. 

Business 

Segment 

Six months period ended September 30, Fiscal 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

Number of 

Power 

Merchants 

on the 

platform 

for the six 

months 

period 

ended on 

September 

30, 2025 

Number of 

new 

merchants 

who joined 

our 

platform  

% 

contribution 

to the total 

number of 

new 

merchants 

that joined 

our platform  

Number of 

Power 

Merchants 

on the 

platform 

for the six 

months 

period 

ended on 

September 

30, 2024 

Number of 

new 

merchants 

who joined 

our 

platform  

% 

contribution 

to the total 

number of 

new 

merchants 

that joined 

our platform  

Number of 

Power 

Merchants 

on the 

platform 

for the 

Fiscal Year 

ended on  

March 31, 

2025 

Number of 

new 

merchants 

who joined 

our 

platform  

% 

contribution 

to the total 

number of 

new 

merchants 

that joined 

our platform  

Number of 

Power 

Merchants 

on the 

platform 

for the 

Fiscal Year 

ended on  

March 31, 

2023 

Number of new 

merchants who 

joined our 

platform  

% 

contribution 

to the total 

number of 

new 

merchants 

that joined 

our platform  

Number of 

Power 

Merchants 

on the 

platform 

for the 

Fiscal Year 

ended on  

March 31, 

2023 

Number of 

new 

merchants 

who joined 

our 

platform  

% 

contribution 

to the total 

number of 

new 

merchants 

that joined 

our platform  

Core 

Business 
8,596 

43,133 75.77%  

8,229 

31,637 92.98% 

10,005 

66,269 88.98% 

9,020 

 

            

  56,579  

 

93.77% 8,190 

 

             

60,101  

 

96.81% 

Emerging 

Business 

13,792 24.23% 2,387 7.02% 8,204 11.02%                 

3,758  

 

6.23% 

               

1,979  

 

3.19% 

Total 8,596 56,925 100% 8,229 34,024 100% 10,005 74,473 100% 9,020              60,337  100.00% 8,190          62,080  100.00% 
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Further, our Company had a total of 145,269 and 165,231 Active Merchants in the six months period ended 

September 30, 2025 and Fiscal 2025, respectively. 

Our in-house marketing team is responsible for the marketing related activities of our Company, including, 

among others, brand marketing, performance marketing and digital marketing. We primarily grow our 

Merchant base through online channels, including paid search and organic search through search engine 

optimization and social media, which generally have a monthly payment cycle. For details of our Merchant 

acquisition strategy, see ñOur Business ï Marketingò on page 257. 

Our cross-border business has scaled rapidly, enabling trade for 4,555 Merchants with  3,115.80 million 

GMV in the six months ended September 30, 2025, and delivering 17.70% revenue growth. As we expand to 

new lanes (Middle East, Australia, Canada), broaden coverage in existing markets, and further optimize our 

services such as express deliveries, and bulk cargo, higher offline marketing spends will be critical to sustain 

growth. Offline marketing will allow us to build trust with smaller businesses in less connected regions, 

acquire merchants in markets where digital reach is limited, educate them on our differentiated offerings, and 

deepen engagement to drive adoption of premium services, ultimately accelerating GMV growth and 

lowering entry barriers for new participants in cross-border trade. 

Marketing and sales promotion expenditure incurred by our Company, in last three Fiscals and six months 

period ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024, are as follows: 

Particulars Six months 

period 

ended 

September 

30, 2025 

Six months 

period 

ended 

September 

30, 2024 

Fiscal 2025 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 

(  million, unless stated otherwise) 

Revenue from Operations 9,426.74 8,170.08 16,320.12 13,159.76 10,888.27 

Marketing and sales related expenditure(1) 585.67 429.09 866.62 841.64 839.09 

Marketing and sales related expenditure as 

a % of Revenue from Operations(2) 

6.21% 5.25% 5.31% 6.40% 7.71% 

(1) Marketing and sales related expenditure includes marketing expense and employee benefits expenses for the Merchant acquisition 

team, Key Account Management team and marketing team. 

(2) During Fiscal 2024, the Company integrated the operations of Pickrr and the same resulted in synergies in the expenditure 

incurred. 

Analysis of our historical marketing spends 

Following the integration of Pickrr in Fiscal 2024, we achieved cost optimization through the consolidation 

of marketing operations, which eliminated duplication of campaigns and enhanced overall efficiency. 

Additionally, headcount and operational synergies were realized by unifying merchant acquisitions, key 

account management and marketing teams across entities, leading to more streamlined execution and reduced 

overheads.  

Our merchant acquisition team conducts marketing campaigns, lead generation initiatives, and product 

demonstrations to attract and onboard new merchants to our platform. They work closely with prospective 

sellers to showcase the value of our platform, ensuring a seamless transition into the Shiprocket ecosystem. 

Meanwhile, the key account management team provides continuous support and relationship management, 

helping merchants set up their online businesses effectively and navigate operational challenges.  

In addition, they assist sellers in adopting best practices to maximize efficiency and growth. Regular training 

sessions, performance reviews, and data-driven insights are shared to help Merchants optimize their business 

performance. By maintaining consistent communication and proactive problem-solving, the teams together 

drive higher seller satisfaction, and long-term partnerships. As a result, marketing and sales expenditure as a 

percentage of revenue declined from 7.71% in Fiscal 2023 to 6.40% in Fiscal 2024, reflecting sustained 

benefits from integration, increased reliance on organic growth channels, and improved marketing 

productivity. 

Marketing expenses by our Company, in last three Fiscals and six months period ended September 30, 2025 

and September 30, 2024, on a consolidated basis, are as follows: 

Particulars Six months 

period 

ended 

September 

30, 2025 

Six months 

period 

ended 

September 

30, 2024 

Fiscal 2025 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 

(  million, unless stated otherwise) 

Marketing Expenses -  

Core Business (C = A + B) 

81.24 74.58 147.91  141.00 191.23 

Performance and Digital Marketing - Core 61.38 53.93 112.24 114.33 145.29 
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Particulars Six months 

period 

ended 

September 

30, 2025 

Six months 

period 

ended 

September 

30, 2024 

Fiscal 2025 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 

(  million, unless stated otherwise) 

Business (A) 

Brand Marketing - Core Business (B) 19.86 20.65 35.67 26.67 45.94 

% of Marketing Expenses ï Core 

Business to the Revenue from 

Operations ï Core Business 

1.15% 1.13% 1.13% 1.30% 1.98% 

Marketing Expenses - Emerging 

Business (F = D+ E) 

86.30 25.43 63.81 47.63 44.67 

 Performance and Digital Marketing - 

Emerging Business (D)  

77.36 16.10 52.51 21.12 9.23 

Brand Marketing - Emerging Business - 

(E) 

8.94 9.33 11.30 26.51 35.44 

% of Marketing Expenses ï Emerging 

Business to the Revenue from 

Operations ï Emerging Business 

3.63% 1.63% 1.96% 2.06% 3.69% 

Marketing Expenses - (C) + (F) 167.54 100.01 211.72 188.63 235.90 

% of total Marketing Expenses to the 

Revenue from Operations 

1.78% 1.22% 1.30% 1.43% 2.17% 

 

We plan to scale our partnerships, including collaborating with Merchant-focused organizations, such as 

cooperatives and rural distribution networks, to deliver our e-commerce enablement offerings to less-

connected regions. Through the establishment of a referral and affiliate program, we plan to leverage 

Merchant communities, particularly in small towns, to create organic acquisition loops. For details, see the 

section titled ñOur Business ï Our Strategies ï Retain and grow our Merchant Baseò on page 238. 

A split of Marketing expenses by our Company and Subsidiaries, in last three Fiscals and six months period 

ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024, is as follows: 

Particulars   Six months 

period 

ended 

September 

30, 2025 

Six months 

period 

ended 

September 

30, 2024 

Fiscal 2025 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 

(  million, unless stated otherwise) 

Our Company  127.32 95.13 195.70 175.02  209.79  

Our Subsidiaries  40.22 4.88 16.02 13.61  26.11  

Total Marketing Expenses  167.54 100.01 211.72 188.63 235.90  

 

Our Company's marketing initiatives are strategically designed and operationally executed at a consolidated 

platform level to maximise synergies across all business verticals and enhance overall brand equity, customer 

acquisition efficiency, and stakeholder engagement. Our Company's marketing expenditures are inherently 

designed to support the holistic growth of the platform ecosystem, where individual campaigns and initiatives 

frequently span multiple business segments simultaneously. 

Our Company, along with our Subsidiaries, follows a unified brand marketing approach that builds a 

consistent merchant-facing identity across both our Core Business and Emerging Business, leveraging shared 

creative assets, digital platforms, and integrated campaigns to achieve scale and efficiency. 

Basis our historical investment in the marketing and sales for our Core Business segment, we intend to 

similarly invest in the marketing and sales initiatives primarily for our Emerging Business segment and 

continue to scale our Core Business segment by way of investment in our brand marketing and undertake 

marketing campaigns that leverage a mix of digital and offline branding, in the following manner:  

�x Performance and digital marketing: Performance and digital marketing is essential for our growth. 

Our campaigns are data-driven and focused, targeting and converting Merchants requiring reliable 

logistics solutions. We use global technology platforms for performance and digital marketing, with 

variable costs. Through advertisements on online channels, platforms, and affiliate marketing, we 

identify high-intent users searching for shipping, international shipping, fulfilment services, 

checkout services or ad services, among other things. To accelerate merchant acquisition and 

amplify our digital presence, we adopt a full-funnel digital strategy across paid, owned, and earned 

channels, covering discovery to re-engagement. We utilize search engine marketing through 

keyword planning and segmentation, and segment campaigns by merchant types. On social media, 

we attract direct commerce brands, MSMEs, and e-commerce merchants through re-marketing, 

tutorials, promos, and regional video ads in Hindi, Tamil, Marathi, and Bengali. Our campaigns 
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include thought leadership content for mid-scale retail management, geo-targeted outreach to Tier 2 

and Tier 3 cities, and highlight our unique selling points including fast shipping and COD. Further, 

we have designed multilingual flows on social media platforms that onboard merchants step-by-

step, answer FAQs, reward progress, and offer gamified quizzes with perks. These bots are promoted 

via social advertisements, flyers, and influencer stories. 

Some examples of our performance and digital marketing initiatives through social media platforms 

and online search engines are set out below: 

 

 

 

�x Affiliate and influencer marketing: We have built a network of regional influencers, and business 

creators. These partners publish platform walk-throughs, post content related to common issues 

faced by the merchants and help creating awareness, and run social media groups to educate local 

merchant communities. For instance, under our Shiprocket Affiliate Campaign, we had entered into 

an agreement with a service provider who was engaged in the business of providing mobile 

application promotion services, wherein our responsibility was to share the content or creatives with 

the service provider, who then used it for delivering email marketing, and SMS marketing services, 

and displayed advertisements at their in-house and third party applications. The content for these 

marketing posts is generally outsourced to and created by influencers, which is then reviewed and 

approved by our in-house marketing team, before the publication.  
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Few examples of how we utilise affiliate and influencer marketing are set out below: 

           

�x Content assets: To further enable the merchants to use the offerings of our Company and to 

streamline their onboarding process, we create onboarding guides, digital growth checklists, and 

shipping rate calculators, and share them through onboarding journeys, social posts, and lead 

magnets.  

Some examples of our content assets are set out below: 

 

A tool to calculate shipping rates for packages on our website, depending on size, weight and delivery distance 
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�x Integrated campaigns: 

- 360° brand campaigns: We conduct quarterly integrated campaigns anchored by brand 

films with MSME centric narratives. The content highlights merchant transformations 

powered by our Company, using real stories of growth, empowerment, and digital 

enablement, through national and regional television, social media and over-the-top 

platforms. 

 

- Print Media: We do regional, customized print campaigns in high-circulation Hindi, 
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English, and vernacular daily newspapers. The content includes initiatives for merchant 

empowerment and announcements of new feature rollouts. Further, we print advertisements 

via newspaper inserts, community kiosks, wholesale distributors, and courier partners. All 

creatives are tailored to regional dialects and visual preferences via QR codes or helpline 

numbers. We also execute branding on billboards, public transport and regional trade zones 

in collaboration with prominent local merchants by way of which includes metal boards, 

and acrylic signs. 

 

 

 

 

- Radio and television campaigns: We broadcast short form merchant stories, brand jingles, 

and product features via regional FM stations in Tier 2 and Tier 3 cities in India. Our radio 

campaign also includes live radio mentions for increased authenticity and response 

tracking. Further, we create culturally contextual TV and radio campaigns in Hindi, Tamil, 

Telugu, Marathi, Bengali and other key regional languages featuring real merchants from 

each zone to narrate their success stories with our Company, in relatable formats, to drive 

penetration across underserved Tier 2, Tier 3, and rural markets in India.  

 

Merchandise: We distribute co-branded apparel, notebooks, caps, bags, and signage to our 

key merchants, brand champions, and event attendees. Products are distributed at merchant 

onboarding events, community meetups, or milestone celebrations (For instance, at the 

100th order of our merchant). 
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�x Trade shows and industry events: We participate at trade shows, business conferences, and regional 

expos in collaboration with regional trade associations and product export councils, such as the 

Ahmedabad e-commerce export summit, 2024 and Jaipur e-commerce export summit. By leveraging 

industry events, we aim to increase awareness in high-density merchant clusters and Tier 1 to Tier 

3 markets, particularly among MSMEs exploring digital adoption. 

Further, we also undertake booth branding and speaking engagements at these events, offering real-

time demos, issue resolution, and personalized onboarding support. We continuously set up 

immersive stalls at key expos and business fairs with live merchant dashboards, trial kiosks, and 

testimonial zones. On our booth we have QR based onboarding stations to access trial dashboards, 

receive limited-time onboarding offers, or initiate account setup with guided support. We further 

aim to include shipping credit coupons to improve our merchant recall through physical brand 

presence. 

An example of our booth and partnerships at trade shows and industry events is set forth below: 

 

�x Merchant incentive programs: We offer merchant incentive programs to both new and existing 

merchants, which include referral bonuses, performance-based rewards and welcome packages. For 

instance, we have launched the óShiprocket Gold Programô under which we offer rewards such as 

wallet credit, Shiprocket account upgrade and checkout credits, to sellers on achieving milestones 

basis the number of shipments completed by them. We further intend to offer merchant incentive 

programs such as merchant loyalty programs based on number of orders per month, seasonal offers 

and discounts based on volume of shipments, to boost merchant engagement, and deepen long-term 

retention. 
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An example of our Merchant incentive program, advertised on a social media application. 

�x Partnerships: We plan to build scalable, long-term growth pathways by forming two kinds of 

partnerships i.e. (i) distribution partnerships with e-commerce platforms, financial/fintech partners, 

logistics service providers and government and trade bodies; and (ii) product/strategic partnerships 

with e-commerce consultants and digital agencies. For instance, we entered into a partnership with 

a US based retailer company, which enabled them to gain access to more number of Indian exporters, 

who were able to export their products through our Shiprocket platform. Further, we had also entered 

into partnerships with various trade associations and organisations, to undertake our marketing 

activities at events and trade shows organised by such associations and organisation.  

�x Affiliate merchant networks: We have launched a self-serve dashboard where active merchants can 

refer peers and track their rewards and we also provide training, campaign kits, and digital banners 

that merchants can use to promote our Company within their own customer and supplier networks. 

In view of our historical marketing expense towards our Core Business and Emerging Business, we 

intend to continue our marketing spends to further reinforce and create higher visibility of our brand 

and existing offerings, as well as for the offerings that we may develop and offer to our merchants 

in the future. 

Accordingly, we propose to deploy the Net Proceeds towards our marketing initiatives and activities 

as specified above, in the following manner:  
(  in million) 

Particulars Estimated amount 

proposed to be financed 

from the Net Proceeds  

Fiscal 2027 Fiscal 2028 Fiscal 2029 

Marketing expenses - Core 

Business 

500.00 200.00  200.00  100.00  

Marketing expenses - Emerging 

Business 

1,135.60 455.00  455.00  225.60  

Total 1,635.60 655.00 655.00 325.60 

 

In this regard, our Company has also obtained and reviewed quotations from service providers who 

we intend to partner with, in order to carry out our marketing initiatives as stated herein, to establish 

appropriate benchmarks for scope, pricing, and strategic alignment of contemplated marketing 

initiatives.  

The details of quotations received for marketing initiatives are as follows:  

1. Quotation for marketing services from Mantarav Private Limited: 

�x The marketing service provider will develop targeted marketing assets and content 

for the Company taking in regard the marketing strategy for our Company. The 

market strategy includes performance marketing (a data driven customer 

acquisition); content strategy (to build a powerful content engine that drives 
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organic traffic and engages the audience); brand building (to build a strong brand 
to reduce acquisition costs, increase retention and fend off competition); and 
events and sponsorship (for direct engagement opportunities with our target 
audience and help us showcase our brand in the relevant communities). 

�x Further, the marketing efforts shall also encompass partnerships (to amplify our 
reach and enhance our service offerings without solely relying on direct 
marketing, which includes marketing/distribution partnerships and 
product/strategic partnerships); rewards and incentives (implementation of a 
rewards and incentive program to attract new customers and retain existing ones); 
retention and carrying costs (to focus on keeping customers engaged, reducing 
churn, and managing the costs of ongoing service); and agency ecosystem and 
execution support (to build an agency and partner ecosystem, as well as internal 
processes, that provide our brand with the necessary capabilities and scale). 

2. Quotation for marketing services from VUI Live Private Limited: 

�x The marketing service provider will develop a unified end-to-end marketing 
approach for the Company The marketing strategy includes performance 
marketing (for increasing first time recharges and scale customer acquisition); 
content strategy (brand specific communication to help amplify reach and 
visibility); account-based marketing (to capture high value clients and unlock 
enterprise segment); and brand building (to create mass-level awareness and 
penetrate the market from tier-1 to tier-3 cities);  

�x Further, the marketing efforts shall also encompass events and sponsorships (to 
build credibility and engage the community at large); partnerships (to increase 
growth through integrations and joint go-to-market); rewards and incentives (to 
give stimulus for first time recharges and boost virality); retention and carrying 
costs (to reduce churn and lower dependency on acquisition); agency ecosystem 
and tech support (for execution, measurement and agility of marketing efforts). 

Our marketing strategy is predicated on data-driven decision-making and performance optimisation, 
necessitating the ability to adapt campaigns based on real-time analytics, evolving customer 
preferences, platform efficacy metrics, competitive landscape changes, and macroeconomic 
variables that may materially impact campaign effectiveness and return on investment. We have 
obtained quotations from the above-mentioned service providers on an indicative basis, and we may 
decide not to engage these service providers for the purpose of our marketing initiatives, depending 
on the marketing requirements of our business and operations. We intend to finalise marketing 
engagements through a structured, phased approach subsequent to the completion of the Offer, 
thereby enabling optimal capital allocation based on empirical performance data and market 
feedback. 

�x Recruitment of marketing and sales personnel for augmenting our supplier and merchant base: 

Our marketing and sales personnel including the key account managers and the merchant acquisition 
teams play a major role in contributing towards scaling our business through onboarding new MSME 
merchants and digital retailers. The merchant acquisition team conducts marketing activities, lead 
generation, and sales demos to attract new merchants and key account management team 
continuously provide ongoing support and relationship management to help merchants set up their 
online business, offer support in operating our offerings and optimize their operations. We also plan 
to hire teams in western and southern parts of India, which will enable us to offer in-person, localized 
support to merchants, and enable us to cultivate a better understanding of unique challenges in some 
regions. 

Accordingly, going forward, we will continue to invest in the recruitment of marketing and sales 
personnel for the growth of our Core Business and our Emerging Business by utilising the Net 
�3�U�R�F�H�H�G�V���� �)�R�U�� �G�H�W�D�L�O�V���� �V�H�H�� �V�H�F�W�L�R�Q�� �W�L�W�O�H�G�� �³Our Business �± Our Strategies �± Retain and grow our 
Merchant Base�´�� �R�Q�� �S�D�J�H��238. Set forth below are details of our merchant acquisition team, 
marketing team and key account management team for our Core Business and our Emerging 
Business for the relevant year / period:  
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Particulars Six months 
period 
ended 

September 
30, 2025 

Six months 
period 
ended 

September 
30, 2024 

Fiscal 2025 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 

(Number of employees) 
Core Business 

Marketing team 8 11 10 15 8 
Merchant acquisition team 78 66 80 65 50 
Key account management team 212 210 207 219 154 

Emerging Business 
Marketing team 13 13 12 17 21 
Merchant acquisition team 113 85 99 49 43 
Key account management team 132 68 84 68 89 

Shared employees 
Marketing team 20 14 18 8 14 
Merchant acquisition team - - - 23 62 
Key account management team - 1 - 22 77 

Total 
Marketing team 41 38 40 40 43 
Merchant acquisition team 191 151 179 137 155 
Key account management team 344 279 291 309 320 

 
Set out below are the details of historical spends on our employee benefits expense related to 
marketing, sales and support for the periods indicated: 

Particulars Six months 
period 
ended 

September 
30, 2025 

Six months 
period 
ended 

September 
30, 2024 

Fiscal 2025 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 

 ��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q��  
Marketing, merchant 
acquisition and key account 
management team salary 
expense - Core Business 

221.66 204.97 402.07 379.34  344.69  

Marketing, merchant 
acquisition and key account 
management team salary 
expense - Emerging Business 

196.47 124.12 252.83 273.68 258.51 

Total 418.13 329.09 654.90 653.02 603.20 
 
Accordingly, we propose to deploy the Net Proceeds towards recruitment of marketing, sales and 
support personnel in the following manner:  

Particulars Estimated amount 
proposed to be financed 
from the Net Proceeds  

Fiscal 2027 Fiscal 2028 Fiscal 2029 

 ��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 
Marketing, merchant 
acquisition and key account 
management team salary 
expense - Core Business 

500.40 84.00 168.00 248.40 

Marketing, merchant 
acquisition and key account 
management team salary 
expense - Emerging Business 

804.00 134.00 268.00 402.00 

Total 1,304.40 218.00 436.00 650.40 
 
In view of the above, set forth below are the details of the marketing, sales and support personnel, 
which we propose to recruit by utilisation of the Net Proceeds, for our Core Business and our 
Emerging Business, respectively:  
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Core Business 

Designation / 
Grade 

Work 
description 

Fiscal Number of 
employees 

proposed to be 
hired in each 

Fiscal 

Average 
Salary 

���L�Q��
_���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q) 
(1) 

Estimated 
amount 

proposed to be 
financed from 

the Net Proceeds 
���L�Q��
_���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q) (2) 

Below manager Marketing, 
merchant 
acquisition and 
key account 
management 

2027 45 1.20 54.00 
2028 45 1.20 108.00 
2029 42 1.20 158.40 

Total (A)   132  320.40 
Manager and above Team lead 2027 15 2.00 30.00 

2028 15 2.00 60.00 
2029 15 2.00 90.00 

Total (B)   45  180.00 
Total (A + B)    177  500.40 

(1) The average salary that we propose to pay the personnel proposed to be hired, at each of the relevant designations / 
grades is based on the present salary scale of current employees of our Company, who work at a similar designation / 
grade. For instance, a �V�H�Q�L�R�U���P�D�Q�D�J�H�U���L�Q���R�X�U���P�H�U�F�K�D�Q�W���D�F�T�X�L�V�L�W�L�R�Q���W�H�D�P���K�D�V���D���V�D�O�D�U�\���R�I��	æ�������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

(2) For the purpose of computation of the estimated amount proposed to be financed from the Net Proceeds, the amount 
denoted for Fiscal 2028 include salaries payable to employees hired in Fiscal 2027. Similarly, the amount denoted for 
Fiscal 2029 includes salaries payable to employees hired in Fiscal 2027 and Fiscal 2028. 
 

The personnel proposed to be hired are expected to support us in identifying prospective Merchants 
and engage in business development to help us grow our domestic shipping and value-added 
services. Further, the team leads will be responsible for overall supervision of the team and engage 
in marketing to grow our Power Merchants. 

Emerging Business 

Designation / 
Grade 

Work 
description 

Fiscal Number of 
employees 

proposed to be 
hired in each 

Fiscal 

Average 
Salary 

���L�Q��
_���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q) 
(1) 

Estimated 
amount 

proposed to be 
financed from 

the Net Proceeds 
���L�Q��
_���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q) (2) 

Below manager Marketing, 
merchant 
acquisition and 
key account 
management 

2027 70 1.20 84.00 
2028 70 1.20 168.00 
2029 70 1.20 252.00 

Total (A)   210  504.00 
Below manager Marketing, 

merchant 
acquisition and 
key account 
management 

2027 25 2.00 50.00 
2028 25 2.00 100.00 
2029 25 2.00 150.00 

Total (B)   75  300.00 
Total (A + B)   285  804.00 

(1) The average salary that we propose to pay the personnel proposed to be hired, at each of the relevant designations / 
grades is based on the present salary scale of current employees of our Company, who work at a similar designation / 
�J�U�D�G�H�����)�R�U���L�Q�V�W�D�Q�F�H�����D���V�H�Q�L�R�U���P�D�Q�D�J�H�U���L�Q���R�X�U���P�H�U�F�K�D�Q�W���D�F�T�X�L�V�L�W�L�R�Q���W�H�D�P���K�D�V���D���V�D�O�D�U�\���R�I��	æ�������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 

(2) For the purpose of computation of the estimated amount proposed to be financed from the Net Proceeds, the amount 
denoted for Fiscal 2028 include salaries payable to employees hired in Fiscal 2027. Similarly, the amount denoted for 
Fiscal 2029 includes salaries payable to employees hired in Fiscal 2027 and Fiscal 2028. 

 

The personnel proposed to be hired will be involved in onboarding new merchants across our 
Emerging Business, including cargo and fulfilment, cross -border platform and ads and marketing 
solutions. The personnel will also identify prospective Merchants and engage in business 
development.  
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(b) Investment in technology infrastructure and capabilities primarily for our Emerging Business and for our 
Core Business 

We have diverse technology (operating system) offerings as demonstrated by our Core Business Offerings 
which address key challenges related to shipping. We aim to extend these offerings by connecting Merchants 
with service and technology providers to meet the offshore and intracity shipping demands of the Merchants 
through our Emerging Business offerings, such as cross-border platforms and hyperlocal deliveries. These 
offerings will further enhance the user experience for our Merchants and enable their business growth. 

�)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V�����V�H�H���³Our Business �± Our Strategies - Invest in our Emerging Business to unlock growth 
�I�R�U���R�X�U���0�H�U�F�K�D�Q�W�V�¶���E�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V�H�V���D�Q�G���H�[�S�D�Q�G���R�X�U���7�$�0�´���R�Q���S�D�J�H��240. 

�:�H�� �L�Q�W�H�Q�G�� �W�R�� �X�W�L�O�L�]�H�� �X�S�� �W�R�� 
_�� ������������������ �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� �R�I�� �W�K�H�� �1�H�W�� �3�U�R�F�H�H�G�V�� �W�R�Z�D�U�G�V�� �L�Q�Y�H�V�W�P�H�Q�W�� �L�Q�� �W�K�H�� �W�H�F�K�Q�R�O�R�J�\��
�L�Q�I�U�D�V�W�U�X�F�W�X�U�H���D�Q�G���F�D�S�D�E�L�O�L�W�L�H�V�����Z�K�L�F�K���F�R�P�S�U�L�V�H�V���R�I���X�W�L�O�L�V�D�W�L�R�Q���R�I���X�S���W�R��
_���������������������P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����W�R�Z�D�U�G�V���L�Q�Y�H�V�W�P�H�Q�W��
in server and communication cost for our �&�R�U�H���%�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V���D�Q�G���I�R�U���R�X�U���(�P�H�U�J�L�Q�J���%�X�V�L�Q�H�V�V�����D�Q�G���X�S���W�R��
_����������������
million to invest in the recruitment of personnel for expanding the technology capabilities, for our Core 
Business and for our Emerging Business. 

Accordingly, we propose to deploy the Net Proceeds towards investment in our server and communication 
cost including cloud infrastructure, and to invest in the recruitment of personnel for expanding the technology 
infrastructure and capabilities, both for our Core Business and Emerging Business, in the following manner: 

Particulars Estimated amount 
proposed to be 

financed from the 
Net Proceeds  

Fiscal 2027 Fiscal 2028 Fiscal 2029 

 ��	æ���L�Q���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� 
Server and communication cost �± Core 
Business and Emerging Business(1) 

1,535.80 397.27 498.16 640.37 

Product and technology team salary 
expense - Core and Emerging Business 

574.20 95.70 191.40 287.10 

Total 2,110.00 492.97 689.56 927.47 
(1) Includes costs incurred on cloud infrastructure. 
 
Expenditure incurred by our Company on technology including server and communication cost and employee 
benefits, in relation to our Core Business, for the last three Fiscals and six months period ended September 
30, 2025 and September 30, 2024, are as follows: 

Particulars Six months 
period 
ended 

September 
30, 2025 

Six months 
period 
ended 

September 
30, 2024 

Fiscal 2025 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 

���L�Q��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����X�Q�O�H�V�V���V�W�D�W�H�G���R�W�K�H�U�Z�L�V�H�� 
Revenue from Operations - Core Business 7,049.13 6,605.76 13,059.27 10,846.58 9,676.26 
Server and Communication cost - Core 
Business(1) 

157.61 134.98 279.09 229.48 305.60 

Server and Communication cost - Core 
Business as a % of Revenue from 
Operations - Core Business(3) 

2.24% 2.04% 2.14% 2.12% 3.16% 

Product and technology team salary 
expense �± Core Business (2) 

60.57 59.97 118.53 138.16 251.08 

Product and technology team salary 
expense - Core business as a % of 
Revenue from Operations - Core 
Business(3) 

0.86% 0.91% 0.91% 1.27% 2.59% 

(1) Includes cost incurred on cloud infrastructure. 
(2) Product and technology team salary expense �± Core Business refers to employee benefits expense excluding share based payment 

expense for the product and technology team for the Core Business segment. 
(3) During Fiscal 2024, the Company integrated the operations of Pickrr and the same resulted in synergies in the expenditure 

incurred. 

Expenditure incurred by our Company on technology including server and communication services and 
employee benefits, in relation to our Emerging Business, for the last three Fiscals and six months period 
ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024, are as follows: 
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Particulars Six months 
period 
ended 

September 
30, 2025 

Six months 
period 
ended 

September 
30, 2024 

Fiscal 2025 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 

���L�Q��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����X�Q�O�H�V�V���V�W�D�W�H�G���R�W�K�H�U�Z�L�V�H�� 
Revenue from Operations - Emerging 
Business 

2,377.61 1,564.32 3,260.85 2,313.18 1,212.01 

Server and Communication cost - 
Emerging Business (1) 

128.19 87.14 170.37 173.91 86.10 

Server and Communication cost - 
Emerging Business as a % of Revenue 
from Operations - Emerging Business(3) 

5.39% 5.57% 5.22% 7.52% 7.10% 

Product and technology team salary 
expense - Emerging Business(2) 

325.97 322.58 596.57 640.46 549.00 

Product and technology team salary 
expense - Emerging business as a % of 
Revenue from Operations - Emerging 
Business(3) 

13.71% 20.62% 18.30% 27.69% 45.30% 

(1) Includes cost incurred on cloud infrastructure 
(2) Product and technology team salary expense �± Emerging Business refers to employee benefits expense excluding share based 

payment expense for the product and technology team for the Emerging Business segment. 
(3) During Fiscal 2024, the Company integrated the operations of Pickrr and the same resulted in synergies in the expenditure 

incurred. 

Expenditure incurred by our Company on technology including server and communication services and 
employee benefits, including as a percentage of revenue from operations, for the last three Fiscals and six 
months period ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024, are as follows:  

Particulars Six months 
period 
ended 

September 
30, 2025 

Six 
months 
period 
ended 

September 
30, 2024 

Fiscal 2025 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 

��	æ���P�L�O�O�L�R�Q�����X�Q�O�H�V�V���V�W�D�W�H�G���R�W�K�H�U�Z�L�V�H�� 
Revenue from Operations (A) 9,426.74 8,170.08 16,320.12 13,159.76 10,888.27 
Technology expenditure: 672.34 604.67 1,164.56 1,182.01 1,191.78 
Server and Communication costs (B) 285.80 222.12 449.46 403.39 391.70 
Product and technology team salary 
expense (1) 

386.54 382.55 715.10 778.62 800.08 

Technology expenditure as a % of 
Revenue from Operations(2) 

7.13% 7.40% 7.14% 8.99% 10.95% 

Server and Communication costs as a % 
of Revenue from Operations (B/A) (%) 

3.03% 2.72% 2.75% 3.07% 3.60% 

Product and technology team salary 
expense as a % of Revenue from 
Operations  

4.10% 4.68% 4.38% 5.92% 7.35% 

(1) Product and technology team salary expense refers to employee benefits expense excluding share based payment expense for the 
product and technology team 

(2) During Fiscal 2024, the Company integrated the operations of Pickrr and the same resulted in synergies in the expenditure 
incurred. 

Server and communication costs includes costs related to cloud infrastructure (including cloud data storage 
and data processing), communication tools, software licenses and information security related software 
licenses, incurred by our Company. 

Analysis of our historical spends on server and communication costs 

In Fiscal 2023, our technology expenditure was elevated pursuant to our acquisition of Pickrr. Due to this, 
we incurred parallel server and communication costs, leading to temporary duplication of infrastructure and 
personnel expenses. Following the completion of integration in Fiscal 2024, we achieved cost optimization 
through the consolidation of cloud infrastructure, and improved utilization. Additionally, headcount synergies 
were realized through the streamlining of overlapping technology and product teams, further contributing to 
overall technology cost efficiency.  

These integration-led efficiencies and operating leverage on a growing revenue base resulted in the reduction 
of server and communication costs from 3.60% in Fiscal 2023 to 3.07% in Fiscal 2024, and further to 2.75% 
during Fiscal 2025. 

Our technology platform is built on a scalable microservices architecture, designed to support the complex 
and dynamic requirements of e-commerce enablement. This modular architecture ensures that each business 
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capability operates as an independent offering, allowing for flexible development, seamless scaling, and fault 
isolation to enhance overall system reliability.  

The technology infrastructure of our Company is set forth below: 

 

 

�)�R�U���I�X�U�W�K�H�U���G�H�W�D�L�O�V���R�I���R�X�U���W�H�F�K�Q�R�O�R�J�\���L�Q�I�U�D�V�W�U�X�F�W�X�U�H�����V�H�H���³Our Business �± Our Technology Infrastructure�´���R�Q��
page 255. 

Our technology expenditure is primarily towards cloud infrastructure, communication tools, software licenses 
and information security related software licenses and other data solutions as well as towards the salary 
expenses of our product and technology team which is focused on optimizing logistics, checkout, payments, 
fulfilment, cross-border commerce and ads and marketing solutions. These initiatives are designed to enhance 
merchant experience, streamline operational efficiency, and solve key challenges in direct commerce 
ecosystem. To achieve this, we regularly enter into agreements, and issue purchase orders, from multiple 
vendors and service providers for obtaining licenses in relation to the cloud infrastructure/server. These 
collaborations enable us to leverage a wide range of technological services that are essential for driving 
innovation and growth in our operations. Given the continuously evolving nature of our technology stack, 
such arrangements are often non-exclusive, renewable, and vary in scope depending on usage, service tier, 
and commercial terms. While these are executed at the platform level, they form the backbone of our 
Emerging and Core Business enablement, allowing us to remain agile, cost-efficient, and innovation ready. 
For instance, we have entered into arrangements with Snowflake Inc., pursuant to which we have availed data 
warehousing services for data storage, processing and analytics, on a purchase order basis. Further, we have 
also entered into an agreement with Cloudkeeper India Private Limited for availing cloud data storage 
services.  

Our technology capabilities and initiatives 

We have historically invested in initiatives to expand our technology capabilities in the Core Business and 
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we aim to further invest in expanding our technological capabilities to grow our Emerging Business and scale 

our Core Business and foster merchant growth, in the following manner: 

�x Modern technology infrastructure, microservice architecture and cloud based infrastructure: Our 

technology infrastructure is built on a robust and scalable microservices architecture, providing a 

foundation for modularity, flexibility, and high performance. Our system is composed of multiple 

independent, containerized microservices that provide several key advantages: 

- Modularity: Each service focuses on a specific business capability, enabling easier 

maintenance and updates. 

- Flexibility: Services can be developed, deployed, and scaled independently. 

- Fault isolation: Issues in one service rarely affect others, improving overall system 

reliability. 

Further, our infrastructure is designed to be auto-scalable, dynamically adjusting resources based on 

traffic and workload to ensure: 

- Optimal performance: resources automatically scale up during high-demand periods. 

- Cost efficiency: resources scale down during low-traffic periods, optimizing operational 

costs. 

- High availability: The system handles sudden traffic spikes without service degradation 

�x Data intelligence ï These technology investments allow our platform to aggregate, process, and 

analyze ecommerce transactions, logistics data, and consumer interactions, enabling merchants to 

make data-driven decisions, and supports our Core Business and Emerging Business in the following 

manner: 

- Order and transaction data and consumer behaviour analytics: Our technology 

infrastructure delivers valuable insights into merchant performance, fulfilment trends, 

payment preferences, and refund patterns. Our platform continuously tracks and processes 

high volumes of transaction-level data, offering merchants comprehensive visibility into 

every stage of the customer order fulfilment journey. This enables them to monitor key 

performance metrics such as order volumes, conversion rates, and cart abandonment rates, 

providing a clear reflection of storefront effectiveness and pricing strategies. 

Additionally, recurring refund patterns provide a granular look into product issues (for 

instance, incorrect sizing or delayed delivery), helping merchants reduce return-related 

losses. These insights are particularly vital in cross-border commerce, where order 

turnaround times, refund logistics, and payment reconciliation complexities are higher.  

- Our technology solutions monitor buying patterns, checkout conversions, and cart 

abandonment trends to help merchants enhance their offerings. By analyzing a wide range 

of consumer interactions, from page visits to checkout activities, we provide actionable 

insights into buying preferences, seasonal demand fluctuations, and the effectiveness of 

promotions. For instance, if a specific stock keeping unit experiences frequent cart 

abandonment, merchants can identify whether the issue lies with pricing, the absence of 

cash-on-delivery options, or slow delivery estimates, wherein insights are derived directly 

from user behaviour tracking. We also offer tools for behavioural cohort analysis, allowing 

merchants to segment customers into groups such as one-time buyers, loyal repeat 

customers, and inactive users.  

Shiprocketôs modular and cloud-native technology infrastructure has empowered a wide range of 

merchants to scale operations efficiently and unlock new growth opportunities. One such example 

is a mid-sized fashion retailer who integrated Shiprocketôs order management and courier allocation 

APIs to centralize order processing across multiple channels. Leveraging Shiprocketôs 

microservices-based architecture, they were able to independently scale components like tracking, 

return workflows, and courier recommendations without disrupting other systems. This flexibility 

enabled the merchant to increase their volume on Shiprocket platform.  

�x Shipping and logistics intelligence - Our platform addresses delivery challenges by identifying 

bottlenecks, predicting shipment success rates, and optimizing carrier selection for cost-effective 

fulfillment. By integrating logistics data from multiple couriers, fleets and hubs, we provide 

comprehensive end-to-end insights. Certain key features of our system are as follows: 



 

157 

- Data collection and analysis: Our system captures detailed metrics such as package scan 

timestamps, delivery attempt outcomes, address accuracy flags, and partner level service 

level agreement (ñSLAò) performance. 

- Service provider optimization: It enables merchants to make informed decisions on service 

provider selection and service-level offerings. For example, if a courier frequently misses 

delivery windows in specific PIN code clusters, our system suggests rerouting shipments 

to more reliable partners. 

- Predictive analytics: Uses historical and real-time data to forecast potential delivery 

failures, such as high return to origin (ñRTOò) risks. This allows merchants to proactively 

flag or verify orders to prevent disruptions. 

- Cross-border logistics: It also enhances international shipping by factoring in customs 

delays, cross-zone fulfilment costs, and regional carrier performance. 

- Quick commerce optimization: Improves fleet routes, zone-based service level agreements, 

and first-attempt delivery success rates. This reduces operational costs while boosting 

consumer satisfaction. 

By leveraging these capabilities, our platform empowers businesses to streamline logistics 

operations, reduce costs, and enhance customer experiences. The increase in business will result in 

increase in use of servers, databases and related tools. For instance, a growing cosmetic brand 

focused on domestic e-commerce leveraged Shiprocketôs technology stack to streamline its 

nationwide deliveries during high-demand promotional campaigns. By integrating with Shiprocketôs 

microservices-based platform, the brand automated courier allocation through the CORE engine and 

utilized real-time tracking via event-driven APIs. The platformôs auto-scalable cloud infrastructure 

ensured zero downtime during traffic spikes. This has led to increased merchant trust and its volumes 

on Shiprocketôs platform.  

These technology investments supports our growth strategies across key areas of our Emerging 

Business, including the following:  

�x Cross border commerce enablement: We will continue to develop technology that enables 

international shipping and cross-border trade through ShiprocketX.  

 

Our investments will focus on: 

- Expanding virtualized shipping lane networks to additional markets: Extend our virtualized 
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shipping infrastructure into new geographies to broaden cross-border delivery reach and 

unlock untapped opportunities. 

- Enhancing customs compliance automation: Implement advanced automation tools to 

streamline customs documentation, reduce clearance delays, and ensure regulatory 

compliance across diverse jurisdictions. 

- Developing region-specific routing capabilities: Design and deploy intelligent routing 

systems optimized for regional logistics networks, factoring in local regulations, carrier 

performance, and cost efficiency. 

- Improving international tracking and payments reconciliation: Upgrade cross-border 

tracking systems for real-time shipment visibility and integrate automated payments 

reconciliation to ensure faster, accurate settlements for merchants. 

�x Cargo and fulfilment:  

 

We will invest in technology to meet growing demand for faster, on-demand deliveries through 

Shiprocket Quick by:  

- Building advanced zone-based routing algorithms: Optimizing delivery routes within 

specific service areas, reducing travel time and improving operational efficiency. 

- Developing real-time tracking infrastructure: Providing customers and partners with 

accurate, up-to-the-minute delivery status updates. 

- Implementing dynamic fleet allocation: Adjusting driver and vehicle assignments instantly 

based on order volume, location, and urgency. 

- Creating integrated dark store networks: Strategically positioning inventory hubs for 

faster, hyperlocal order fulfilment. 

For more details in relation to Shiprocket Quick, see ñOur Business ï Our Emerging Business ï 

Hyperlocal Deliveriesò on on page 241. 

�x Checkout and Conversion Optimization:  

 

We will enhance our Shiprocket Checkout platform with: 

- AI-powered risk assessment and fraud detection: Use machine learning models to identify 

high-risk transactions in real time, minimizing chargebacks and fraudulent orders. 

- Personalized checkout experiences: Tailor the checkout flow to individual customer 

preferences and behaviour, improving engagement and completion rates. 

- Payment optimization and RTO reduction: Streamline payment options and processes to 
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increase success rates while reducing return-to-origin cases. 

- Address validation and correction: Automatically detect and fix incomplete or inaccurate 

addresses to ensure faster and more reliable deliveries. 

�x Platform extensibility and ecosystem: We will develop tools that enable third-party developers and 

logistics providers to build on our platform, including: 

 

- Open API development: Create robust, well-documented APIs that allow third-party 

developers to seamlessly connect and extend Shiprocketôs core functionalities. 

- Developer tools: Provide software development kits, sandbox environments, and 

debugging resources to help developers build, test, and deploy integrations quickly. 

- Partner dashboards and analytics: Offer intuitive interfaces with detailed performance 

metrics, enabling logistics partners to track, analyze, and optimize their operations. 

- Integration capabilities for specialized services: Enable smooth connections with niche 

logistics solutions, value-added services, and industry-specific workflows. 

We also seek to engage third party developers to develop new applications on our open platform by 

offering them tools to create products on our open platform and investments in non-people 

technology investments across infrastructure, data platforms, AI and licensing through database 

services, marketplace and cloud infrastructure, in order to provide our Merchants with more 

offerings catering to their business needs. 

�x Talent investment for innovation: The technology investment will also require the expansion of our 

technology team, which is critical to executing our strategic initiatives. 

 

Our investment in server infrastructure cost is focused on two areas, i.e., (i) computing and memory; and (ii) 

storage requirements. 

Computing power, measured in virtual central processing units (ñvCPUsò) and memory (ñRandom Access 

Memoryò, or ñRAMò), forms the backbone of our platform by supporting order processing, analytics, and 

recommendation engines. Our computing capacity grew from 2,861 vCPUs and 9 terabytes (ñTBò) of 
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memory for the month ended March 31, 2024 to 5,040 vCPUs and 16 TB of memory for the month ended 

March 31, 2025, which is an year on year increase of 76.16% and 78.10%, respectively. Our computing 

capacity grew from 3807 vCPUs and 11.97 TB of memory for the month ended September 30, 2024, to 7,604 

vCPUs and 27.35 TB of memory for the month ended September 30, 2025, which is an year-on-year increase 

of 99.73% and 128.48%, respectively.  

Storage requirements encompass the retention of transaction records, operational logs, product images, and 

videos. Total storage increased from 1,046 TB for the month ended March 31, 2024, to 1,230 TB for the 

month ended March 31, 2025, and from 755 TB for the month ended September 30, 2024, to 917 TB for the 

month ended September 30, 2025. This relatively flat growth, despite expansion in business activity and data 

volumes, reflects the effectiveness of our data management practices. Through the use of data lifecycle 

management, compression techniques, and archiving strategies, we have been able to optimize utilization and 

ensure that storage growth remains efficient, without compromising the integrity or accessibility of critical 

data. 

Our infrastructure investments are aligned with our goals of business growth and product innovation. Our 

network capacity continues to rise steadily as real-time, customer facing features drive deeper engagement. 

Our infrastructure investments enable us to store and process data pertaining to our transactions and supports 

our product and technology team in analysing large volumes of data and developing new features and products 

for our Merchants.  

Set out below is our historical spends on our server and communication costs for our Core Business, for the 

periods indicated:  

Particulars Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2025 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2024 

Fiscal 

2025 

Fiscal 

2024 

Fiscal 

2023 

Server and communication cost - Core 

Business (1) (in  million) 

157.61 134.98 279.09 229.48 305.60 

End consumers served (in millions) 42.27 38.18 61.59 48.32 37.15 

Server and communication cost / End 

consumer served - Core Business (in ) 

3.73 3.54 4.53 4.75 8.23 

(1) Includes costs incurred on cloud infrastructure. 

 

Set out below is our historical spends on our server and communication costs for our Emerging Business, for 

the periods indicated:  

Particulars Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2025 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2024 

Fiscal 

2025 
Fiscal 

2024 
Fiscal 

2023 

Server and communication cost - Emerging 

Business (1) (in  million) 

128.19 87.14 170.37 173.91 86.10 

Total transactions ï Emerging Business (2) 

(in millions)  

44.23 30.67 66.40 52.89 31.96 

Server and communication cost / Total 

transactions - Emerging Business (in ) 

2.90 2.84 2.57 3.29  2.69  

�ƒ Includes costs incurred on cloud infrastructure. 

�ƒ Emerging transactions is the count of transactions processed by Merchants with the Company on platforms part of our Emerging 

Business. 

We expect our server and communication costs for our Core Business and our Emerging Business to increase 

pursuant to a concurrent increase in the number of transactions in our Emerging Business, and the number of 

end users in our Core Business. 

Accordingly, basis our historical spends and assumptions as stated above, we propose to deploy the Net 

Proceeds towards investment in our server and communication cost including cloud infrastructure for our 

Core Business and Emerging Business, in the following manner:  

Particulars Estimated amount 

proposed to be 

financed from the 

Net Proceeds  

Fiscal 2027 Fiscal 2028 Fiscal 2029 

Server and communication cost ï Core 

Business(1) 

 

563.01 172.50  185.00  205.51 

Server and communication cost ï 

Emerging Business(1) 

 

972.79 224.77 313.16 434.86  
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Particulars Estimated amount 

proposed to be 

financed from the 

Net Proceeds  

Fiscal 2027 Fiscal 2028 Fiscal 2029 

Server and communication cost ï Core 

Business(1) 

 

563.01 172.50  185.00  205.51 

Total 1,535.80 397.27 498.16 640.37 
(1) Includes costs incurred on cloud infrastructure.  

Our Company, from time to time, enters into agreements and arrangements with technology service providers 

and vendors for the provision of technology and cloud infrastructure services and software services related to 

data streaming, threat detection, marketing automation, customer engagement workflows etc. 

Our Company has also obtained quotations from certain technology solution providers, who we intend to 

partner with, for growth of our platform usage and business including usage of cloud platform services, 

dedicated infrastructure for machine learning and artificial intelligence workloads and investment in tools 

and services for cybersecurity, data protection and regulatory compliance.  

1. Quotation for technology services from Mantarav Private Limited: 

 

The technology service provider will help our Company to upgrade the existing technology 

infrastructure including for Amazon Web Services (ñAWSò), Google Cloud Platform, machine 

learning and artificial intelligence workloads including graphic processing unit based compute 

resources, and cybersecurity.  

2. Quotation for technology services from Cloudkeeper India Private Limited: 

 

Cloudkeeper India Private Limited will assist our Company to upgrade the existing technology 

infrastructure across our Companyôs Core Business and Emerging Business segments, including 

AWS cloud usage and storage, security and compliance tools to ensure data security and privacy and 

other tools such as machine learning and artificial intelligence, to be deployed for various analysis. 

We propose to integrate with the solution providerôs existing technology stack and resource planning 

to unlock growth potential. We have obtained quotations from the above-mentioned service providers 

on an indicative basis, and we may decide not to engage these service providers for the purpose of 

enhancement of our technology infrastructure and capabilities, depending on the requirements of our 

business and operations. Pursuant to arrangements which may be entered into by our Company with 

such technology service providers in the future, our Company proposes to continue enhancing our 

technology infrastructure to identify and understand the demand of our merchants across our platform 

and employ user data analysis in order to expand our merchant base, launching new products and 

services and levering data in order to unlock growth potential and revenue maximisation of our 

Emerging Business.  

As stated above, we intend to utilize up to  1,535.80 million of the Net Proceeds towards investment 

in server and communication including cloud infrastructure, as specified above, which comprise of 

utilisation of up to  563.01 million and up to  972.79 million, towards our Core Business and 

Emerging Business, respectively. For more details, please see section titled ï ñOur Business ï Our 

Strategies - Invest in our Emerging Business to unlock growth for our Merchantsô businesses and 

expand our TAMò and ñOur Business ï Our Strategies - Strengthen our ecosystem by growing our 

ecosystem network as well as through investments, mergers and acquisitionsò on pages 240 and 242, 

respectively. 

Recruitment of personnel for expanding technology infrastructure and capabilities 

Our leadership team comprises experienced executives with strong backgrounds in technology, bringing their 

collective knowledge to drive innovation and execution. Our Company employed 342 permanent employees 

in its product and technology function as of September 30, 2025. 

We are strengthening our technology infrastructure across Core and Emerging Businesses through focused 

investments and team expansion. Our technology team and data science team operate across key areas 

including cross-border integrations, cargo and fulfilment solutions, and real-time data streaming. We have 

developed proprietary models for non-delivery report (NDR) prediction, refund scoring, and consumer intent 

forecasting, which are served via scalable microservices. This enables us to deliver real-time insights at scale 

while supporting localized intelligence. For further details, see ñOur Business ï Our Technology 

Infrastructureò on page 255.   
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To ensure continuous innovation and operational efficiency, our Company actively seeks and retains highly 

skilled technology and data professionals. Given the increasing competition for such skilled personnel in 

Indiaôs e-commerce and logistics technology sector, hiring and retaining skilled personnel requires 

investment of funds and going forward, we will continue to invest in growth of our technology capabilities 

through recruitment of personnel for expanding the technology capabilities of our Core Business and 

Emerging Business by utilising the Net Proceeds. 

Accordingly, basis our historical spends, we propose to deploy the Net Proceeds to invest in the recruitment 

of personnel for expanding the technology infrastructure and capabilities, for our Emerging Business, in the 

following manner:  

Particulars Estimated amount 

proposed to be 

financed from the Net 

Proceeds  

Fiscal 2027 Fiscal 2028 Fiscal 2029 

 (  in million) 

Product and technology team salary 

expense ï Core Business(1) 

156.60 26.10 52.20 78.30 

Product and technology team salary 

expense - Emerging Business(2) 

417.60 69.60 139.20 208.80 

Total 574.20 95.70 191.40 287.10 
(1) Product and technology team salary expense ï Core Business refers to employee benefits expense excluding share based payment 

expense for the product and technology team for the Core Business segment 
(2) Product and technology team salary expense ï Emerging Business refers to employee benefits expense excluding share based 

payment expense for the product and technology team for the Emerging Business segment. 
 

In view of the above, set forth below are the details of the personnel, which we propose to recruit by utilisation 

of the Net Proceeds, for expanding the technology infrastructure and capabilities of our Core and Emerging 

Business: 

Core Business 

Designation / 

Grade 

Work description Fiscal Number of 

employees 

proposed to be 

hired in each 

Fiscal 

Average 

Salary 

(in  

million ) (1) 

Estimated 

amount 

proposed to be 

financed from 

the Net Proceeds 

(in  million) (2) 

Engineers (3) Building new technology and 

workflows for various 

products / services 

2027 9 2.00 18.00  

2028 9 2.00 36.00  

2029 9 2.00 54.00  

Total (A)   27  108.00 

Product managers Development of new 

products / features 

2027 3 2.70  8.10 

2028 3 2.70  16.20  

2029 3 2.70  24.30  

Total (B)   9  48.60  

Total (A + B)     36  156.60  
(1) The average salary that we propose to pay the personnel proposed to be hired, at each of the relevant designations / grades is 

based on the present salary scale of current employees of our Company, who work at a similar designation / grade. For instance, 

Senior DevOps Engineer has a salary of  2.00   million and a senior product manager in our product team has a salary of  2.80 

million. 
(2) For the purpose of computation of the estimated amount proposed to be financed from the Net Proceeds, the amount denoted for 

Fiscal 2028 include salaries payable to employees hired in Fiscal 2027. Similarly the amount denoted for Fiscal 2029 includes 

salaries payable to employees hired in Fiscal 2027 and Fiscal 2028. 
(3) Engineers includes Graduate Engineer Trainees, Software Engineers, Senior Software Engineers, DevOps and Tech Leads. 

 

Emerging Business 

Designation / 

Grade 

Work description Fiscal Number of 

employees 

proposed to be 

hired in each 

Fiscal 

Average 

Salary 

(in  

million ) (1) 

Estimated 

amount 

proposed to be 

financed from 

the Net Proceeds 

(in  million) (2) 

Engineers (3) Building new technology and 

workflows for various 

products / services 

2027 24 2.00 48.00 

2028 24 2.00 96.00  

2029 24 2.00 144.00  

Total (A)   72  288.00 

Product managers Development of new 2027 8 2.70  21.60 
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Designation / 

Grade 

Work description Fiscal Number of 

employees 

proposed to be 

hired in each 

Fiscal 

Average 

Salary 

(in  

million ) (1) 

Estimated 

amount 

proposed to be 

financed from 

the Net Proceeds 

(in  million) (2) 

Engineers (3) Building new technology and 

workflows for various 

products / services 

2027 24 2.00 48.00 

2028 24 2.00 96.00  

2029 24 2.00 144.00  

products / features 2028 8 2.70  43.20  

2029 8 2.70  64.80  

Total (B)   24  129.60  

Total (A + B)     96  417.60  
(1) The average salary that we propose to pay the personnel proposed to be hired, at each of the relevant designations / grades is 

based on the present salary scale of current employees of our Company, who work at a similar designation / grade. For instance, 

Senior DevOps Engineer has a salary of  2.00   million and a senior product manager in our product team has a salary of  2.80. 
(2) For the purpose of computation of the estimated amount proposed to be financed from the Net Proceeds, the amount denoted for 

Fiscal 2028 include salaries payable to employees hired in Fiscal 2027. Similarly the amount denoted for Fiscal 2029 includes 

salaries payable to employees hired in Fiscal 2027 and Fiscal 2028. 
(3) Engineers includes Graduate Engineer Trainees, Software Engineers, Senior Software Engineers, DevOps and Tech Leads. 

The engineers proposed to be hired are expected to build and maintain new and existing technology and 

workflows for our Emerging Business. The product managers proposed to be hired are expected to identify 

and develop new products in our Emerging Business.  
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2. Repayment / prepayment, in full or in part, of certain borrowings availed of by our Company including 

payment of the interest accrued thereon 

Our Company has entered into various borrowing arrangements with banks, financial institutions and other entities, 

which include borrowings in the form of overdraft facilities. For further details, including indicative terms and 

conditions, see ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 420. As on September 30, 2025, the total borrowings of our 

Company is  2,337.85 million. 

We propose to utilise an estimated amount of  2,100.00 million from the Net Proceeds towards repayment/ 

prepayment of certain borrowings availed of by our Company as of September 30, 2025. Our Company may choose 

to repay/ prepay additional borrowings availed by our Company, other than those identified in the table below, which 

may include additional borrowings availed after the filing of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I. Given the 

nature of such outstanding borrowings and the terms of repayment/prepayment, the aggregate outstanding borrowing 

amounts may vary from time to time. However, the aggregate amount to be utilised from the Net Proceeds towards 

repayment/ prepayment of the outstanding borrowings (excluding interest accrued thereon), in part or in full, would 

not exceed  2,100.00 million. Pursuant to the terms of the borrowing arrangements, prepayment of certain 

indebtedness may attract prepayment charges as prescribed by the respective lender. Such prepayment charges, as 

applicable, will also be funded out of the Net Proceeds. 

The repayment/prepayment of the loans (excluding interest accrued thereon) shall be based on various factors 

including (i) any conditions attached to the borrowings restricting our ability to prepay the borrowings and time taken 

to fulfil such requirements, (ii) levy of any prepayment penalties and the quantum thereof, (iii) provisions of any law, 

rules, regulations governing such borrowings, and (iv) other commercial considerations including, among others, the 

interest rate on the loan facility, the amount of the loan outstanding and the remaining tenor of the loan. Such repayment 

or prepayment will help reduce our outstanding indebtedness and debt servicing costs and enable utilization of the 

internal accruals for further investment towards business growth and expansion. In addition, we believe that this may 

also improve our ability to raise further resources in the future to fund potential business development opportunities. 

Our Company may choose to repay/ prepay certain borrowings availed by our Company, other than those identified 

in the table below, which may include additional borrowings availed after the filing of this Updated Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus - I. Given the nature of the borrowings and the terms of repayment/ prepayment, the aggregate outstanding 

amounts under the borrowings may vary from time to time and our Company may, in accordance with the relevant 

repayment schedule, repay or refinance some of their existing borrowings prior to Allotment. In such cases or in case 

any of the borrowings listed below are prepaid, repaid (earlier or scheduled), refinanced, in part or full, or further 

drawn down prior to the completion of the Offer, or if any additional facilities are availed, then the table below shall 

be suitably revised to reflect the revised amounts or loans as the case may be, which have been availed by our Company 

in accordance with the applicable law and we may utilize the Net Proceeds towards prepayment or repayment (earlier 

or scheduled) of such revised or additional indebtedness availed by us and/ or interest thereon. In the event our 

management deems appropriate, the amount allocated for the estimated schedule of deployment of Net Proceeds in a 

particular Financial Year may be repaid/ pre-paid in part or full by our Company in the subsequent Financial Year. 

The following table sets forth details of outstanding borrowings availed by our Company, on a standalone basis, as on 

September 30, 2025, which we may repay/prepay, all or in part, from the Net Proceeds: 

(Remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank.) 
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Sr. 

No. 
Name of Lender Nature of borrowing 

Sanctioned 

amount 

(in  

million)  

Date of sanction 

letter 

 

Renewal date of 

sanction letter Tenor 

Purpose for 

which the 

amount was 

utilised 

Interest Rate as on September 

30, 2025 (in % p.a.) 

Amount 

outstanding 

as on September 

30, 2025 (in  

million)  

1 ICICI Bank Limited 
Overdraft against fixed 

deposit 

769.50 August 23, 2023 January 13, 2025 
12 months Working Capital  

Applicable fixed deposit rate 

plus 0.50% p.a. 

657.16 

2 HDFC Bank Limited 
Overdraft against fixed 

deposit 

1,450.00 July 26, 2022 June 25, 2025 
1 year Working Capital 

Term deposit + 0.25% p.a. 1,445.39 

3 Yes Bank Limited 
Overdraft against fixed 

deposit 

250.00 September 15, 

2022 

July 14, 2025 
12 months Working Capital 

Fixed deposit + 0.30% p.a. 235.30 

 Total 2,469.50  2,337.85 

Notes: 
(i) In accordance with Clause 9(A)(2)(b) of Part A of Schedule VI of the SEBI ICDR Regulations which requires a certificate from the Statutory Auditor certifying the utilization of loans for the purposed availed, our Company has obtained 

the requisite certificate dated December 1, 2025. 

(ii)  The aggregate amount to be utilised from the Net Proceeds towards repayment/ prepayment of the outstanding borrowings (excluding interest accrued thereon), in part or in full, would not exceed  2,100.00 million. 
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For details of security provided for the abovementioned borrowings availed by our Company, see ñFinancial 

Indebtednessò beginning on page 420. 

3. Funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions and general corporate purposes 

We propose to utilize  [ǒ] million of the Net Proceeds towards funding inorganic growth through unidentified 

acquisitions and general corporate purposes, subject to such amount proposed to be utilised for (a) funding inorganic 

growth through unidentified acquisitions; and (b) general corporate purposes, together not exceeding 35% of the Gross 

Proceeds, in compliance with Regulation 7(3) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, out of which the amounts to be utilised 

for each of (i) funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions or (ii) general corporate purposes, 

individually shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. 

(a) Funding inorganic growth through unidentified acquisitions 

In addition to growing our business organically, our Company has in the past undertaken acquisitions and we 

shall continue to evaluate acquisition opportunities in the future in pursuance of our strategic business 

objectives and growth strategies. The table below summarizes the key acquisitions that we have undertaken 

in the past, as on the date of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I: 

Sr. 

no. 

Name of 

entity 

Nature of 

acquisition 

Country of 

incorporation 

Financial 

year of 

acquisition 

Consideration and 

mode of acquisition 

(in  million, unless 

otherwise stated) 

Acquisition rationale 

and benefits accrued 

1.  Pickrr Acquisition of 

100% stake 

India 2023 Purchase of (i) 12,558 

equity shares of face 

value of  10 each, and 

(ii) 10,548 non-

cumulative non-

participatory 

compulsorily and fully 

convertible preference 

shares of face value of  

10 each, of Pickrr, for an 

aggregate consideration 

of  11,275.79 million, 

out of which  8,735.87 

million was paid in cash 

and rest by way of 

issuance of 74,641 

Series E1 CCPS of the 

Company to Rhitiman 

Majumder, Gaurav 

Mangla and, Ankit 

Kaushik. 

The acquisition of Pickrr 

helped our Company to i) 

enhance existing product 

and services stack by 

consolidating, the product 

and services stack of 

Pickrr, our closest 

competitor and ii) expand 

product stack and 

strengthen pre-checkout 

offerings as our 

Companyôs existing 

product stack was mostly 

focussed on post-

checkout offerings. 

2.  Shiprocke

t Omuni  

Acquisition of 

100% stake 

India 2023 Purchase of 

185,359,600 equity 

shares of face value of  

10 each, of Shiprocket 

Omuni for an aggregate 

consideration of  

1,906.04 million, 

including investment in 

Shiprocket Omuni for 

84,34,026 equity shares 

amounting to  84.34 

million and issuance of 

share-based payment 

options amounting  

225.81 million. 

The acquisition enabled 

our Companyôs offline 

merchants to also sell 

online, in addition to our 

online sales, thereby 

helping us access a new 

addressable market. 

3.  Glaucus  Acquisition of 

100% stake  

India 2022 Purchase consideration 

paid to existing 

shareholders of Glaucus 

and issue of 6,099 

Equity Shares of the 

Company to each of 

Nitin Dhingra and 

Vivek Kalra, being the 

erstwhile shareholders 

of Glaucus upon 

The acquisition helped us 

to expand our offerings to 

inter alia, (i) fulfilment 

services, and (ii) 

warehouse management 

services through a 

software that helped 

process flow and orders, 

control inventory 

management, and analyse 
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Sr. 

no. 

Name of 

entity 

Nature of 

acquisition 

Country of 

incorporation 

Financial 

year of 

acquisition 

Consideration and 

mode of acquisition 

(in  million, unless 

otherwise stated) 

Acquisition rationale 

and benefits accrued 

amalgamation, for an 

aggregate consideration 

of  742.02 million.  

performance.  

 

For further details including the consideration paid by us for the acquisitions mentioned above, see ñHistory 

and Certain Corporate Matters ï Details regarding material acquisitions or divestments of business/ 

undertakings, mergers, amalgamation, any revaluation of assets, etc. in the last 10 yearsò on page 272. 

Potential acquisitions and/or investments will be evaluated based on the broad framework and indicative 

selective criteria which includes the following: 

�x Either complementary to our offerings or enriches our existing stack 

We seek acquisitions that align with our products and enhance our existing capabilities. This would include 

businesses that integrate seamlessly into our ecosystem, improving our efficiency, usability, or feature set. 

For instance, acquisition of Pickrr helped our Company to enrich existing product and services stack by 

consolidating the product and services stack of Pickrr, who was our closest competitor and expand product 

stack and strengthen pre-checkout offerings as our Companyôs existing product stack was was mostly 

focussed on post-checkout offerings. Further, acquisition of Glaucus, helped us to expand our offerings to 

inter alia, fulfilment services, and warehouse management services through a software that helped process 

flow and orders, control inventory management, and analyse performance. 

�x Unlocks a new addressable market 

The acquisition should provide entry into a new customer segment, industry, or geography that our Company 

does not serve currently. This expansion should have clear demand and synergy with our broader strategic 

goals. For instance, acquisition of Shiprocket Omni Private Limited, enabled our Companyôs offline 

merchants to also sell online thereby helping us unlock a new addressable market. 

�x Path to profitability/Profitable with strong unit economics 

We prioritize businesses that either already have strong unit economics or have a clear, short-term path to 

sustainable profitability. Strong unit economics, such as high gross margins and low customer acquisition 

costs, are key factors basis which we evaluate a potential acquisition target. 

�x Leverage technology to scale with low touch/self-serve 

The business should demonstrate a scalable model that minimizes the need for extensive human intervention. 

Our Company favours technology-driven solutions that enable automation, self-service onboarding, and 

efficient growth. 

�x Strong product-market fit with high growth potential 

The target company should have a validated demand for its product, evidenced by strong customer traction 

and engagement. Additionally, it must have significant room for expansion in terms of its user base, revenue, 

or market penetration. 

However, these above-mentioned criteria are indicative in nature and are not the sole criteria for identification 

of a potential acquisition target, and our Company may decide to acquire any potential company or 

undertaking, basis the criteria that they deem fit. 

Our acquisition strategy is primarily driven by our Board and the typical framework and process that would 

be followed by us for acquisitions will involve identifying the strategic acquisitions based on the rationale set 

out above, entering into requisite non-disclosure agreements and conducting diligence of the target. On 

satisfactory conclusion of the diligence exercise, we will enter into definitive agreements to acquire the target 

based on the approval of our Board and the shareholders, if required. As on the date of this Updated Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus - I, we have not entered into any definitive agreements towards any future 

acquisitions or strategic initiatives for the object set out above. 

We will evaluate inorganic growth opportunities, keeping in line with our strategy to grow and develop our 

market share or to add new product and service offerings. We may consider opportunities for inorganic 

growth, such as through mergers and acquisitions, to acquire new customers, expanding into new 

geographies, consolidate our market position in our existing lines of business, add new product and service 
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offerings, achieve operating leverage in key markets by unlocking potential efficiency and synergy benefits, 

and enhance our depth of experience, knowledge-base and know-how. 

Deployment of funds depends on acquisition timing, size, and overall financial condition. We may invest 

directly or through subsidiaries via equity, debt, or other instruments, and deals could involve transfer of 

assets or technology, or creation of joint ventures. Our management may pursue acquisition of minority stakes 

or majority control, or creation of joint ventures, to foster inorganic growth. Net Proceeds allocated for 

acquisitions may not cover the aggregate value of such an acquisition, but is expected to provide sufficient 

financial leverage. In the event that there is a shortfall of funds required for such acquisitions, such shortfall 

shall be met out of the portion of the Net Proceeds allocated for general corporate purposes and/or through 

our internal accruals or debt financing or any combination thereof. See ï ñRisk Factors - We may utilize a 

portion of the Net Proceeds to undertake inorganic growth for which the target may not be identified. In the 

event that our Net Proceeds to be utilized towards inorganic growth initiatives are insufficient for the cost of 

our proposed inorganic acquisition, we may have to seek alternative forms of fundingò on page 54. 

(b) General Corporate Purposes 

Our Company proposes to utilize such amount for the general corporate purposes which shall not exceed 25% 

of the Gross Proceeds, to drive our business growth, including, amongst other things, payment of rental and 

lease expenses in relation to our fulfilment centres, payment of commission and/or fees to consultants, 

payment of services availed from vendors, employee related expenses, insurance, repairs and maintenance, 

and any other purpose in the ordinary course of business as may be approved by the Board or a duly appointed 

committee from time to time, subject to compliance with applicable laws, including provisions of the 

Companies Act, 2013. 

The allocation or quantum of authorized of funds towards each of the above purposes will be determined by 

our management, based on the business requirements of our Company and other relevant considerations, 

including the amount utilised for inorganic growth, from time to time. Our Companyôs management shall 

have flexibility in authorize surplus amounts, if any. The amount to be utilised from the Net Proceeds towards 

general corporate purpose shall not be used for utilisation for any of the other identified objects of the Offer. 

Our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel do not have any interest in the 

proposed investment to be made by our Company towards general corporate purposes. 

Offer related expenses 

The total Offer related expenses are estimated to be approximately  [ǒ] million. The Offer related expenses consist of listing 

fees, underwriting fees, selling commission and brokerage, fees payable to the book running lead managers, legal counsels, 

Registrar to the Offer, Escrow Collection Bank, Public Offer Account Bank, Refund Bank and Sponsor Banks including 

processing fee to the SCSBs for processing ASBA Forms submitted by ASBA Bidders procured by the Syndicate and submitted 

to SCSBs, brokerage and selling commission payable to Registered Brokers, RTAs and CDPs, printing and stationery expenses, 

advertising and marketing expenses and all other incidental expenses for listing the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. 

Other than (i) the listing fees, stamp duty payable on issue of Equity Shares pursuant to Fresh Issue and audit fees of statutory 

auditors (to the extent not attributable to the Offer), and expenses in relation to product or corporate advertisements, i.e., any 

corporate advertisements consistent with past practices of our Company (other than the expenses relating to marketing and 

advertisements undertaken in connection with the Offer) which shall be solely borne by our Company; and (ii) fees for legal 

counsel to the Selling Shareholders, if any, which shall be solely borne by the respective Selling Shareholders; each of our 

Company and the Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly, agree to incur and pay, in the manner specified in the Offer 

Agreement, the costs and expenses directly attributable to the Offer (other than as mentioned at (i) and (ii) above), on a pro rata 

basis, in proportion to the number of Equity Shares issued and Allotted by our Company in the Fresh Issue and sold by each of the 

Selling Shareholders in the Offer for Sale, upon listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchange(s) pursuant to the Offer in 

accordance with Applicable Law including Section 28(3) of the Companies Act, 2013.  

Further, if the Offer is withdrawn, abandoned, postponed or not successful or consummated or completed for any reason 

whatsoever, all Offer related expenses (including but not limited to the costs, charges, fees and reimbursement of the BRLMs 

and the legal counsels in relation to the Offer, and including all applicable taxes) which may have accrued up to the date of 

such withdrawal, abandonment, postponement or failure shall be borne by our Company and the Selling Shareholders in a 

proportionate manner as mentioned in the Offer Agreement, including but not limited to, the fees and expenses of the BRLMs 

and the legal counsels in relation to the Offer, if required under Applicable Law or any written observations issued by SEBI or 

any other regulatory authority in relation to the Offer. 
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The break-up of the estimated Offer expenses is as follows:  

Activity  Estimated 

expenses(1) 

(  in million) 

As a % of the total 

estimated Offer 

expenses(1) 

As a % of 

the total 

Offer size(1) 

BRLMs fees and commissions (including underwriting commission, brokerage and 

selling commission) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Commission/ processing fee for SCSBs and Bankers to the Offer and fees payable to 

the Sponsor Bank(s) for Bids made by UPI Bidders. Brokerage, selling commission 

and bidding charges for Members of the Syndicate, Registered Brokers, RTAs and 

CDPs(2)(3)(4)(5) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Fees payable to the Registrar to the Offer [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Fees payable to other parties to the Offer^:     

- Independent Chartered Accountant [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

- Statutory Auditors [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

- Industry expert [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

- Fee payable to legal counsel [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

- Others    

Others    

- Listing fees, SEBI filing fees, upload fees, BSE and NSE processing fees, book 

building software fees and other regulatory expenses 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

- Printing and stationery [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

- Advertising and marketing expenses [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

- Miscellaneous [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total estimated Offer expenses [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
 ̂ Other parties to the Offer include Statutory Auditors, Independent Chartered Accountant, industry expert, legal counsels, RoC consultant, for the services 

rendered by them for the Offer 
(1) Amounts will be finalised and incorporated in the Prospectus upon determination of the Offer Price. Offer expenses are estimates and are subject to 

change. 
(2) Selling commission payable to the SCSBs on the portion for RIBs, Non-Institutional Bidders and Eligible Employees Bidding in the Employee Reservation 

Portion, which are directly procured and uploaded by the SCSBs, would be as follows: 

Portion for RIB* [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted* (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Bidders* [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted* (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Eligible Employees*  [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted (plus applicable taxes)  
*  Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer Price 

(3) No additional uploading / processing fees shall be payable by our Company and the Selling Shareholders to the SCSBs on the Bid cum Application Forms 
directly procured by them. 

The selling commission and bidding charges payable to Registered Brokers, the RTAs and CDPs will be determined on the basis of the bidding terminal 
ID as captured in the Bid book of BSE or NSE. 

Processing fees payable to the SCSBs on the portion for RIBs, Non-Institutional Bidders and Eligible Employees which are procured by the Members of 

the Syndicate/sub-Syndicate/Registered Broker/RTAs/ CDPs and submitted to SCSB for blocking, would be as follows: 

Portion for RIBs  [ǒ] per valid Bid cum Application Form (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Bidders  [ǒ] per valid Bid cum Application Form (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Eligible Employees*  [ǒ] per valid Bid cum Application Form (plus applicable taxes) 

The Selling commission payable to the Syndicate / sub-Syndicate Members will be determined on the basis of the application form number / series, 

provided that the application is also bid by the respective Syndicate / sub-Syndicate Member. For clarification, if a Syndicate ASBA application on the 
application form number / series of a Syndicate / sub-Syndicate Member, is bid by an SCSB, the Selling Commission will be payable to the SCSB and not 

the Syndicate / sub-Syndicate Member. 
(4) The uploading charges/ processing fees for applications made by UPI Bidders would be as follows: 

Members of the Syndicate / RTAs / CDPs / 
Registered Brokers 

 [ǒ] per valid Bid cum Application Form* (plus applicable taxes) 

Sponsor Bank(s)  [ǒ] per valid Bid cum Application Form* (plus applicable taxes) 

The Sponsor Bank(s) shall be responsible for making payments to the third parties such as remitter bank, 
NCPI and such other parties as required in connection with the performance of its duties under the SEBI 

circulars, the Syndicate Agreement and other applicable laws.  
*  For each valid application. 

All such commissions and processing fees set out above shall be paid as per the timelines in terms of the Syndicate Agreement and Cash Escrow and 
Sponsor Bank Agreement. 

The processing fees for applications made by UPI Bidders may be released to the remitter banks (SCSBs) only after such banks provide a written 

confirmation in compliance with SEBI Circular No: SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2021/570 dated June 2, 2021 read with SEBI Circular No: 
SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/2480/1/M dated March 16, 2021 and SEBI Circular No: SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 dated April 20, 2022 

and SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2022/75 dated May 30, 2022. 
(5) Selling commission on the portion for RIBs, Non-Institutional Bidders and Eligible Employees which are procured by Members of the Syndicate (including 

their sub-Syndicate Members), Registered Brokers, RTAs and CDPs would be as follows: 

Portion for RIBs* [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted* (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Bidders* [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted* (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Eligible Employees* [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted* (plus applicable taxes) 
*  Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer Price. 

Interim use of Net Proceeds 

Pending utilisation for the purposes described above, our Company will deposit the Net Proceeds only with one or more 

scheduled commercial banks included in Second Schedule of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 as may be approved by our 

Board. In accordance with Section 27 of the Companies Act, our Company confirms that it shall not use the Net Proceeds for 

buying, trading or otherwise dealing in the shares of any other listed company or any investment in equity markets. 
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Bridge financing facilities 

Our Company has not raised any bridge loans from any bank or financial institution as on the date of this Updated Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus - I, which are proposed to be repaid from the Net Proceeds. 

Appraising entity 

None of the Objects of the Offer for which the Net Proceeds will be utilised have been appraised by any agency, including any 

bank or finance institutions. 

Monitoring of utilization of funds  

In terms of Regulation 41 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company will appoint a monitoring agency to monitor the 

utilisation of the Gross Proceeds, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. Our Audit Committee and the 

Monitoring Agency will monitor the utilisation of the Gross Proceeds (including in relation to the utilisation of the Net Proceeds 

towards general corporate purposes), and the Monitoring Agency shall submit the report required under Regulation 41(2) of the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations, on a quarterly basis, until such time as the Gross Proceeds have been utilised in full. Our Company 

undertakes to place the report(s) of the Monitoring Agency on receipt before the Audit Committee without any delay. Our 

Company will disclose and continue to disclose the utilisation of the Gross Proceeds, including interim use under a separate 

head in its balance sheet for such Fiscal periods as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the SEBI Listing Regulations 

and any other applicable laws or regulations, clearly specifying the purposes for which the Gross Proceeds have been utilised, 

till the time any part of the Fresh Issue proceeds remains unutilised. Our Company will also, in its balance sheet for the 

applicable Fiscal periods, provide details, if any, in relation to all such Gross Proceeds that have not been utilised, if any, of 

such currently unutilised Gross Proceeds. Pursuant to Regulation 18(3) and Regulation 32(3) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, 

our Company shall on a quarterly basis disclose to the Audit Committee the uses and application of the Gross Proceeds. The 

Audit Committee shall make recommendations to our Board for further action, if appropriate. Our Company shall, on an annual 

basis, prepare a statement of funds utilised for purposes other than those stated in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - 

I and place it before our Audit Committee. Such disclosure shall be made only until such time that all the Gross Proceeds have 

been utilised in full. The statement shall be certified by the Statutory Auditor and such certification shall be provided to the 

Monitoring Agency. Further, in accordance with Regulation 32 of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company shall furnish to 

the Stock Exchanges on a quarterly basis, a statement indicating (i) deviations, if any, in the utilisation of the Gross Proceeds 

from the objects of the Offer as stated above; and (ii) details of category wise variations in the utilisation of the Gross Proceeds 

from the objects of the Offer as stated above. 

Variation in objects 

In accordance with Sections 13(8) and 27 of the Companies Act and applicable rules, our Company shall not vary the objects 

of the Offer without our Company being authorised to do so by the Shareholders by way of a special resolution. In addition, 

the notice issued to the Shareholders in relation to the passing of such special resolution (ñNoticeò) shall specify the prescribed 

details as required under the Companies Act and applicable rules. The Notice shall simultaneously be published in the 

newspapers, one in an English national daily newspaper, one Hindi national daily newspaper and one Hindi daily newspaper 

(Hindi being the regional language where our Registered Office is located), each with wide circulation, in accordance with the 

Companies Act and applicable rules. 

Other confirmations 

Except to the extent of the proceeds received from the Offer for Sale, none of our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel or 

Senior Management Personnel will receive any portion of the Offer Proceeds. Our Company has neither entered into nor has 

planned to enter into any arrangement/ agreements with our Directors, our Key Managerial Personnel, or our Senior 

Management in relation to the utilization of the Net Proceeds. Further, except in the ordinary course of business, there is no 

existing or anticipated interest of such individuals and entities in the objects of the Fresh Issue, except as set out above. Further, 

the proceeds from the Fresh Issue are to be utilized by our Company only, and shall not be indirectly routed to the Subsidiaries, 

Group Company or Associate of our Company, except as otherwise provided above in this Updated Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus ï I. 
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BASIS FOR OFFER PRICE 

The Price Band and Offer Price will be determined by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, on the basis of assessment 

of market demand for the Equity Shares offered through the Book Building Process and on the basis of quantitative and 

qualitative factors as described below. The face value of the Equity Shares is 10 each and the Offer Price is [ǒ] times the Floor 

Price and [ǒ] times the Cap Price, and Floor Price is [ǒ] times the face value and the Cap Price is [ǒ] times the face value. 

Investors should also see ñRisk Factorsò, ñSummary of Financial Informationò, ñOur Businessò, ñRestated Consolidated 

Financial Informationò, and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò 

beginning on pages 45, 92, 216, 302 and 387 respectively, to have an informed view before making an investment decision. 

Qualitative Factors 

Some of the qualitative factors and our strengths which form the basis for computing the Offer Price are as follows: 

�x Profitable and scalable Core Business with Operating Leverage; 

�x Expanding platform network effects driving merchant growth and service adoption; 

�x Leveraging scale to optimize our business performance; 

�x Self-serve platform offering enterprise-grade experience drawing organic traffic; 

�x Diversified merchant base minimizing revenue concentration risk; 

�x Full transaction accountability enhancing merchant trust and retention; 

�x AI, data and automation-driven platform for operational efficiency; 

�x Modular and open platform enabling rapid expansion; 

�x Experienced leadership team and strong corporate governance. 

For details, see ñOur Business ï Our Competitive Strengthsò on page 228. 

Quantitative Factors 

Some of the information presented below relating to our Company is derived from the Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information. For details, see ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò and ñOther Financial Informationò beginning on 

pages 302 and 386, respectively. 

Some of the quantitative factors which may form the basis for computing the Offer Price are as follows: 

1. Basic and Diluted Earnings per equity share (ñEPSò):  

Fiscal/Period Basic EPS (in ) Diluted EPS (in ) Weight 

Fiscal 2025  (1.24)  (1.24) 3 

Fiscal 2024  (10.32)  (10.32) 2 

Fiscal 2023  (6.12)  (6.12) 1 

Weighted Average   (5.08)  (5.08)  -    

Six months period ended September 30, 2025*  (0.59)  (0.59)  -    

Six months period ended September 30, 2024*  (0.71)  (0.71)  -    
*Not annualised  

Notes: 

1. Weighted average = Aggregate of year-wise weighted EPS divided by the aggregate of weights i.e. (EPS x Weight) for each year/total of 

weights. 

2. Earnings per Share ( ) = Profit/(loss) after tax attributable to equity shareholders divided by weighted average number of Equity Shares, 
compulsorily convertible cumulative preference shares and vested options outstanding at the end of the period/year. 

3. Restated Loss per equity share (face value of  10 each) ï Basic ( ) and Restated Loss per equity share (face value of  10 each) ï Diluted ( ) 

are computed in accordance with Indian Accounting Standard 33- Earnings per Share notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting 
Standards) Rules of 2015 (as amended). The face value of equity shares of our Company is  10 each per share. 

4. Basic EPS and Diluted EPS have been adjusted for all periods presented in accordance with Ind AS 33 for bonus issue of Equity Shares in the 

ratio of 265 Equity Share for every Equity Share held pursuant to resolution dated March 21, 2025 passed by the Board, and resolution dated 
November 14, 2025 passed by the Shareholders. 

 

2. Price earning ratio (ñP/Eò) in relation to Price Band of the Company 

Particulars P/E at the lower end of 

Price Band (no. of times) 

P/E at the higher end of 

Price band (no. of 

times) 

Based on basic EPS for the financial year ended March 31, 2025* [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Based on diluted EPS for the financial year ended March 31, 2025*  [ǒ] [ǒ] 
*  To be computed after finalization of price band 
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3. Industry Peer Group P/E ratio  

Particulars P/E Ratio 

Highest 84.27  

Lowest 84.27 

Average 84.27 
P/E ratio for the peer has been computed based on the closing market price of equity shares on BSE as on November 17, 2025, divided by Diluted 

EPS for the year ended March 31, 2025. 

4. Return on Net Worth (ñRoNWò): 

Fiscal/Period ended RoNW (%) Weight 

Fiscal 2025 (4.99%) 3.00  

Fiscal 2024 (46.13%) 2.00  

Fiscal 2023 (19.81%) 1.00  

Weighted Average (21.18%)  

Six months period ended September 30, 2025* (2.54%) -    

Six months period ended September 30, 2024* (3.29%) -    

*  Not annualised 

Notes: 
1. Return on Net Worth (%) is computed as Restated Loss for the Fiscal/period attributable to the equity shareholders of the Company divided by 

Net Worth of the Company at the end of the Fiscal/period. 

2. Net worth is the aggregate value of paid up share capital and all reserves created out of profits, securities premium account and debit or credit 
balance of profit and loss account, share based payment reserve and other reserve after deducting, the aggregate value of the accumulated 

losses, deferred expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off, but does not include reserve created out of revaluation of assets, 

written back of depreciation and amortization in accordance with Regulation 2(1)(hh) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. We have calculated net 
worth by aggregate value of equity share capital, instruments entirely equity in nature, share consideration pursuant to merger and other equity 

excluding share warrants and Capital redemption reserve. 

3. Weighted average = Aggregate of year-wise weighted Return on Net Worth divided by the aggregate of weights i.e., Return on Net Worth x 
Weight for each year/total of weights. 

 

5. Net Asset Value (ñNAVò) per Equity Share bearing face value of  10 each: 

Particulars Amount ( ) 

As on September 30, 2025 23.70 

As on March 31, 2025 23.44 

After the Offer*  

At the Floor Price [ǒ] 

- At the Cap Price [ǒ] 

- At the Offer Price [ǒ] 

-   
*  To be computed post finalization of Price Band. 

Notes: 
1. Offer Price per Equity Share will be determined on conclusion of the Book Building Process. 

2. Net Asset Value per Equity share (in Rs.) is computed as Net Worth at the end of the Fiscal/period divided by the number of Equity Shares 

and compulsorily convertible cumulative preference shares on a fully diluted basis outstanding at the end of the Fiscal/period. 
3. Net Asset Value per Equity share have been adjusted for all periods presented in accordance with Ind AS 33 for bonus issue of Equity Shares 

in the ratio of 265 Equity Share for every Equity Share held pursuant to resolution dated March 21, 2025 passed by the Board, and resolution 

dated November 14, 2025 passed by the Shareholders. 

 



 

173 

6. Comparison of accounting ratios with listed industry peer 

Following is a comparison of our accounting ratios with the listed peer: 

Name of the 

company 

Face 

value (  

per share) 

Closing price on 

November 17, 

2025 ( ) 

(A) 

Revenue 

from 

operations 

(in  

million)  

EPS (Rs)(1) NAV 

(Per Equity 

Share) (2) 

Price / 

earnings 

ratio  (A)/(B) 

Return On 

Net Worth  

(%)  

Market 

capitalization 

as on 

November 17, 

2025 (in  

billion) (5) 

EV/Revenue 

from 

Operations (x 

times) (6) 

EV to 

EBITDA (7) 

(x times) 

ROCE 

(%) Basic Diluted (b) 

Company* 10 NA 16,320.12  (1.24)  (1.24)  23.44  [ǒ]# (4.99%)(3) [ǒ]# [ǒ]# [ǒ]# (2.87)%(4) 

Listed peer 

Unicommerce 

Esolutions 

Limited 

 1  133.15 1,347.90 1.60 1.58 6.79  84.27(3)  25.20%(4)  14.83   11.04  46.67  31.71%(8) 

Source: All the financial information for listed industry peers mentioned above is on a consolidated basis (unless otherwise available only on standalone basis) and is sourced from the annual reports / other publicly available 

information as available on the website of peer for the financial year ended March 31, 2025. 

*  Financial information of the Company has been derived as at or for the year ended March 31, 2025. 
# To be included in respect of the Company in the Prospectus based on the Offer Price. 

Notes: 

In relation to our Company: 

1. Basic/Diluted EPS is calculated as Profit/(loss) after tax attributable to equity shareholders divided by weighted average number of Equity Shares and resultant equity shares on conversion of compulsorily convertible cumulative 

preference shares and vested options outstanding at the end of the Fiscal.  

2. Net Asset Value per Equity share (in ) is computed as Net Worth at the end of the Fiscal divided by the number of Equity shares and compulsorily convertible cumulative preference shares on a fully diluted basis outstanding 
at the end of the Fiscal. Net worth is calculated as aggregate value of equity share capital, instruments entirely equity in nature, share consideration pursuant to merger and other equity excluding share warrants, Capital 

redemption reserve. 

3. Return on Net Worth (%) is computed as Restated Loss for the Fiscal attributable to the equity shareholders of our Company divided by Net Worth of our Company at the end of the Fiscal. Net worth is calculated as aggregate 
value of equity share capital, instruments entirely equity in nature, share consideration pursuant to merger and other equity excluding share warrants, Capital redemption reserve. 

4. RoCE is calculated by dividing Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) by Capital Employed at the end of the year. Capital Employed is calculated by adding Total equity and Total Debt (including Lease Liabilities and 

borrowings). Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) is calculated by adding Finance cost to Restated Loss before tax for the Fiscal 
 

�,�Q���U�H�O�D�W�L�R�Q���W�R���8�Q�L�F�R�P�P�H�U�F�H���(�V�R�O�X�W�L�R�Q�V���/�L�P�L�W�H�G�� 
1. Basic/Diluted EPS refers to the Basic/Diluted EPS sourced from the consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended March 31, 2025. 
2. Net Asset Value per Equity share (in ) is computed as Net Worth at the end of the Fiscal divided by the number of Equity shares outstanding at the end of the Fiscal. Net worth is calculated as aggregate value of equity share 

capital and other equity. 

3. P/E ratio has been computed based on the closing market price of equity shares on BSE as on November 17, 2025, divided by the Diluted EPS for year ended March 31, 2025. 

4. Return on Net Worth (%) is computed as Profit for the year attributable to Equity holders of parent divided by Net Worth of the company at the end of the Fiscal. Net worth is calculated as aggregate value of equity share capital 

and other equity. 

5. Market Capitalization = Total market capitalization is the product of the post-offer outstanding Equity Shares multiplied by the Offer Price for the company. Total market capitalization is the product of outstanding equity shares 
as on September 30, 2025 multiplied by the closing share price per share on BSE as on November 17, 2025. 

6. EV/Revenue from Operations is calculated by dividing EV by Revenue from operations for the year ended March 31, 2025. EV refers to enterprise value which is computed as sum of market capitalization and net debt as of 

March 31, 2025. Net Debt is calculated as Total Debt (including Lease Liabilities and borrowings) less cash and cash equivalents and Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalents. 
7. EV to EBITDA Ratio is calculated by dividing Enterprise Value (EV) by EBITDA at the end of year. EBITDA is calculated by adding finance costs and depreciation and amortisation expense to Profit before tax. 

8. RoCE is calculated by dividing Earnings before Interest and taxes (EBIT) by Capital Employed at the end of the year. Capital Employed is calculated by adding Total equity and Total Debt (including Lease Liabilities and 

borrowings). Earnings before Interest and taxes (EBIT) is calculated by adding Finance costs to Profit before tax 
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7. Key Performance Indicators (ñKPIsò) 

The table below sets forth the details of our KPIs that our Company considers have a bearing for arriving at the basis 

for Offer Price. All the KPIs disclosed below have been approved by a resolution of our Audit Committee dated 

December 12, 2025 (copy made available under ñMaterial Contracts and Documents for Inspectionò on page 512), 

certified by our Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer on behalf of the management of our Company by way 

of certificate dated December 12, 2025 and the Audit Committee has confirmed that the KPIs pertaining to our 

Company that have been disclosed to earlier investors at any point of time during the three years period prior to the 

date of filing of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I have been disclosed in this section and have been 

subject to verification and certification by B.B. & Associates, Chartered Accountants, pursuant to their certificate 

dated December 12, 2025. The KPIs that have been consistently used by the management to analyse, track and monitor 

the operational and financial performance of our Company and were presented in the past meetings of our Board or 

shared with the Shareholders during the three years preceding the date of the Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - 

I, which have been consequently identified as relevant and material KPIs and are disclosed in this ñBasis for Offer 

Priceò section. 

In addition to the above, the Audit Committee also noted that other than the below mentioned KPIs there are certain 

items which have not been disclosed in this section as these items are either used for internal analysis, sensitive to the 

business and operations, not critical or relevant for analysis of our financial and operational performance or such items 

do not convey any meaningful information to determine performance/ valuation of our Company. 

Our Company confirms that it shall continue to disclose all the KPIs included in this section on a periodic basis, at 

least once a year (or any lesser period as may be determined by our Board), for a duration of one year after the date of 

listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges or till the utilisation of the proceeds from the Offer as per the 

disclosure made in the section ñObjects of the Offerò starting on page 136 of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

- I, whichever is later, or for such other duration as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

(Remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank.) 
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Key Performance Indicators 

Particulars Unit  For the six months 

period ended 

September 30, 2025 

For the six months period 

ended 

September 30, 2024 

For Fiscal ended March 31, 

2025 2024 2023 

Revenue from Operations(1)  in million  9,426.74   8,170.08   16,320.12  13,159.76 10,888.27 

Revenue from Operations - Core Business(2)  in million  7,049.13   6,605.76   13,059.27  10,846.58 9,676.26 

Revenue from Operations - Emerging 

Business(3) 

 in million 
 2,377.61   1,564.32   3,260.85  2,313.18 1,212.01 

Loss for the period/year(4)  in million  (383.23)  (423.07)  (744.49)  (5,951.81)  (3,593.08) 

Contribution Margin(5)  in million  1,715.94   1,520.07   3,062.76   1,974.31   1,499.47  

Contribution Margin - Core Business(6)  in million  1,485.03   1,375.54   2,754.09   1,940.23   1,543.24  

Contribution Margin - Emerging Business(7)  in million  230.91   144.53   308.67   34.08   (43.77) 

Contribution Margin as a % of Revenue 

from Operations(8) 

% 
18.20% 18.61% 18.77% 15.00% 13.77% 

Contribution Margin - Core Business as a % 

of Revenue from Operations - Core 

Business(9) 

% 

21.07% 20.82% 21.09% 17.89% 15.95% 

Contribution Margin - Emerging Business 

as a % of Revenue from Operations - 

Emerging Business(10) 

% 

9.71% 9.24% 9.47% 1.47% (3.61%) 

Adjusted EBITDA(11)  in million  52.59   13.89   70.28   (1,279.56)  (2,084.08) 

Adjusted EBITDA - Core Business(12)  in million  871.49   763.05   1,569.33   721.73   7.67  

Adjusted EBITDA - Emerging Business(13)  in million  (818.90)  (749.16)  (1,499.05)  (2,001.29)  (2,091.75) 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin(14) % 0.56% 0.17% 0.43% (9.72%) (19.14%) 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin - Core 

Business(15) 

% 
12.36% 11.55% 12.02% 6.65% 0.08% 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin - Emerging 

Business(16) 

% 
(34.44%) (47.89%) (45.97%) (86.52%) (172.59%) 

Power Merchants(17) Count  8,596   8,229   10,005  9,020 8,190 

Power Merchant ARPU(18)  in million  0.94   0.88   1.44   1.28   1.14  

Revenue from operations per Employee(19)  in million  7.17   6.55   12.76  10.18 7.93 

New Merchant added - Emerging Business 
(20) 

Count 
 13,792   2,387   8,204         3,758        1,979 

CAC for Core Business (21)   2,817.88   3,465.96   3,361.46  4,101.24 4,772.47 

CAC for Overall Business (22)   5,359.76   5,832.64   5,742.33  6,383.59 7,119.11 

End Consumer served (Core Business) (23) Count  

(in million) 
 42.27   38.18   61.59  48.32 37.15 

New end consumers served (Core Business) 
(24) 

Count  

(in million) 
 14.98   16.30   30.11  25.71 21.41 

Repeat end consumers served (Core 

Business) (25) 

Count  

(in million) 
 27.29   21.88   31.48  22.61 15.74 

Repeat rate of end consumers served (Core 

Business) (26) 

% 
64.56% 57.31% 51.11% 46.79% 42.37% 

Revenue from operations per product and 

technology team employee (27) 

 in million 
 28.70   23.99   48.00  33.40 33.20 
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Note: 

1. Revenue from operation is revenue from sale of services and goods. 

2. Revenue from operation - Core Business is revenue from Core business i.e. domestic shipping and shipping apps.  

3. Revenue from operation - Emerging Business is revenue from other business apart from the core business such as Cross-border platform, Checkout platform, Marketing solutions, Hyperlocal deliveries through Shiprocket 
Quick and Capital solutions.  

4. Loss for the period / year is the Total Income after reduction of Total expenses, Exceptional item, Share of loss of an associate and Total tax expenses. 

5. Contribution Margin represents Revenue from operations less cost of merchant solutions, communication cost, payment gateway charges, promotional cashback & incentives expenses, performance marketing costs, fulfilment 
center related costs and salary costs for Key Account Managers (óKAMô) and performance marketing team.  

6. Contribution Margin - Core Business means revenue from operations of Core Business less cost of merchant solutions, communication cost, payment gateway charges, promotional cashback & incentives expenses, performance 

marketing costs, and salary cost for KAM and performance marketing team pertaining to the Core Business.  
7. Contribution Margin - Emerging Business means revenue from operations of Emerging Business less cost of merchant solutions, communication cost, promotional cashback & incentives expenses, performance marketing 

costs, fulfilment center related cost and salary cost for KAM, warehouse management team and performance marketing team pertaining to the Emerging Business. 

8. Contribution Margin as a % of Revenue from Operations means Contribution Margin divided by revenue from operations for the relevant period/fiscal. 

9. Contribution Margin - Core Business as a % of Revenue from Operations - Core Business means Contribution Margin - Core Business divided by Revenue from operations of Core Business for the relevant period/fiscal. 

10. Contribution Margin - Emerging Business as a % of Revenue from Operations - Emerging Business means Contribution Margin - Emerging Business divided by Revenue from operations of Emerging Business for the relevant 

period/fiscal. 
11. Adjusted EBITDA means adjusted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation which has been arrived at by reducing Cost of Merchant Solutions, Purchase of traded goods, Changes in inventories of traded 

goods, Employee benefits expense (excluding Share Based Payment Expense), Other expenses, Rent expenses not included in Other expenses in accordance with Ind AS 116 - Leases from Revenue from Operations for the 

relevant period/fiscal. 
12. Adjusted EBITDA ï Core Business means adjusted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation of Core business which has been arrived at by reducing Cost of Merchant Solutions, Employee benefits expense 

(excluding Share Based Payment Expense), Other expenses, Rent expenses not included in Other expenses in accordance with Ind AS 116 ï Leases of Core business from Revenue from Operations of Core business for the 

relevant period/fiscal. 
13. Adjusted EBITDA ï Emerging Business means adjusted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation of Emerging business which has been arrived at by reducing Cost of Merchant Solutions, Purchase of 

traded goods, Changes in inventories of traded goods, Employee benefits expense (excluding Share Based Payment Expense), Other expenses, Rent expenses not included in Other expenses in accordance with Ind AS 116 ï 

Leases of Emerging business from Revenue from Operations of Emerging business for the relevant period/fiscal.  
14. Adjusted EBITDA Margin is calculated as adjusted EBITDA, divided by revenue from operations for the relevant period/fiscal. 

15. Adjusted EBITDA Margin - Core Business is calculated as Adjusted EBITDA - Core Business, divided by Revenue from operations of Core Business for the relevant period/fiscal. 
16. Adjusted EBITDA Margin - Emerging Business is calculated as Adjusted EBITDA - Emerging Business, divided by Revenue from operations of Emerging Business for the relevant period/fiscal. 

17. Power merchant means merchant with an average of more than 100 unique transactions calculated as sum of unique transactions of the merchant for the relevant year/period divided by number of active months. Active month 

refers to the month in which the Merchant has at least one transaction on companyôs platform. Merchant refers to MSMEs and Large Retailers, identified by their unique mobile number, which have used companyôs services 
at least once during the relevant period/Fiscal. 

18. Power merchant ARPU means revenue from power merchants divided by count of power merchants for the relevant period/fiscal. 

19. Revenue from operations per employee means revenue from operations divided by average number of employees of the respective periods. Employee refers to the employee who are on payroll of the company as on a given 
date. Average number of employees is calculated by the sum of the number of employees at the beginning of a particular period/fiscal and at the end of a particular period/fiscal, and then divided by two. 

20. New Merchant added - Emerging Business means count of new merchants that joined companyôs platform through Emerging Business.  

21. CAC for Core Business means customer acquisition cost, comprising spend on performance marketing, salaries for merchant acquisition team and promotional cashback and incentives to acquire new Merchants divided by 
new merchants acquired in the Core Business during the relevant period/Fiscal. 

22. CAC for Overall Business means customer acquisition cost, comprising spend on performance marketing, salaries for merchant acquisition team and promotional cashback and incentives to acquire new Merchants divided 

by new merchants acquired in the Overall Business during the relevant period/Fiscal. 
23. End consumer served means count of e-commerce shoppers served by the Core Business (excluding Pickrr end consumers served), identified based on unique mobile numbers. 

24. New end consumers served means count of e-commerce shoppers served for the first time during the relevant period/Fiscal under the Core Business (excluding Pickrr end consumers served), identified based on unique mobile 

numbers. 
25. Repeat end consumers served means count of e-commerce shoppers served in previous periods under the Core Business (excluding Pickrr end consumers served), identified based on unique mobile numbers. 

26. Repeat rate of end consumers served (%) means number of repeat end consumers served as a percentage of end consumers served for the relevant period/Fiscal. 

27. Revenue from operations per product and technology team employee means revenue from operations divided by the average number of product and technology team employees of the respective periods. Average number of 
product and technology team employees is calculated by the sum of the number of product and technology team employees at the beginning of a particular period/fiscal and at the end of a particular period/fiscal, and then 

divided by two. 

For details of our other operating metrics disclosed elsewhere in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I, see ñOur Businessò, and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of 

Financial Position and Results of Operationsò on pages 216 and 387, respectively.
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8. Description on the historic use of the KPIs by our Company to analyze, track or monitor the operational 

and/or financial performance of our Company 

In evaluating our business, we consider and use certain KPIs, as presented above, as a supplemental measure to review 

and assess our financial and operating performance. The presentation of these KPIs are not intended to be considered 

in isolation or as a substitute for the Restated Consolidated Financial Information. We use these KPIs to evaluate our 

financial and operating performance. Some of these KPIs are not defined under Ind AS and are not presented in 

accordance with Ind AS. These KPIs have limitations as analytical tools. Further, these KPIs may differ from the 

similar information used by other companies and hence their comparability may be limited. Therefore, these KPIs 

should not be considered in isolation or construed as an alternative to Ind AS measures of performance or as an 

indicator of our operating performance, liquidity, profitability or results of operation. Although these KPIs are not a 

measure of performance calculated in accordance with applicable accounting standards, our Companyôs management 

believes that it provides an additional tool for investors to use in evaluating our ongoing operating results and trends 

and in comparing our financial results with other companies in our industry because it provides consistency and 

comparability with past financial performance, when taken collectively with financial measures prepared in 

accordance with Ind AS. Investors are encouraged to review the Ind AS financial measures and to not rely on any 

single financial or operational KPI to evaluate our business. 

Brief explanations of the relevance of the KPIs for our business operations are set forth below: 

KPI  Explanations 

Revenue from Operations Overall revenue is revenue from contract with merchants served by the company and is 

used by our management to track the income and the growth of the company. 

Revenue from Operations - Core 

Business 

Core business revenue is revenue from contract with merchants served by the segment and 

is used by our management to track the income and the growth of this segment. 

Revenue from Operations - 

Emerging Business 

Emerging business revenue is revenue from contract with merchants served by the segment 

and is used by our management to track the income and the growth of this segment. 

Loss for the period/year Loss for the period / year is the Total Income after reduction of Total expenses, Exceptional 

item, Share of loss of an associate and Total tax expenses 

Contribution Margin It helps us to evaluate the operational efficiency of the business after adjustments of 

variable cost 

Contribution Margin - Core Business It helps us to evaluate the operational efficiency of the segment after adjustments of 

variable cost 

Contribution Margin - Emerging 

Business 

It helps us to evaluate the operational efficiency of the segment after adjustments of 

variable cost 

Contribution Margin as a % of 

Revenue from Operations 

Represents the contribution margin generated by the company as a % of overall revenue 

and reflects financial performance of the company 

Contribution Margin - Core Business 

as a % of Revenue from Operations ï 

Core Business 

Represents the contribution margin generated by the segment as a % of segment revenue 

and reflects financial performance of the segment 

Contribution Margin - Emerging 

Business as a % of Revenue from 

Operations ï Emerging Business 

Represents the contribution margin generated by the segment as a % of segment revenue 

and reflects financial performance of the segment 

Adjusted EBITDA Reflects the operational performance of the Company and provides management with the 

information for strategic decision making. Adjustments are made to remove non-

operational expenses, thus providing a clearer picture of the Companyôs actual operating 

EBITDA 

Adjusted EBITDA - Core Business Reflects the operational performance of the segment and provides management with the 

information for strategic decision making. Adjustments are made to remove non-

operational expenses thus providing a clearer picture of the segmentôs actual operating 

EBITDA. 

Adjusted EBITDA - Emerging 

Business 

Reflects the operational performance of the segment and provides management with the 

information for strategic decision making. Adjustments are made to remove non-

operational expenses, thus providing a clearer picture of the segmentôs actual operating 

EBITDA. 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin Represents the adjusted EBITDA generated by the company as a % of overall revenue and 

provides management financial performance of the company 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin - Core 

Business 

Represents the adjusted EBITDA generated by the segment as a % of segment revenue and 

provides management with financial performance of the segment 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin - 

Emerging Business 

Represents the adjusted EBITDA generated by the segment as a % of segment revenue and 

provides management financial performance of the segment 

Power Merchants It measures the total number of Power merchants on our platform. It provides an insight 

into the company's operational volume and tracks the count of power merchants that helps 

assess the revenue generated, impacting financial performance of the Company. 

Power Merchant ARPU This measure is used to analyse the platform and monetization performance of our Power 

Merchants and the value of products processed by our platforms for these Power 

Merchants. 

Revenue from operations per 

Employee 

This measure is used to understand the productivity on a per employee basis for our 

Company 

New Merchant added - Emerging 

Business 

It measures the new merchants added and in turn the marketing efficiency of the emerging 

business 
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KPI  Explanations 

CAC for Core Business It measures the cost of acquiring each merchant based on the amount spent towards 

acquiring the merchants  

CAC for Overall Business It measures the cost of acquiring each merchant based on the amount spent towards 

acquiring the merchants 

End consumer served (Core 

Business) 

This measure is used to gauge ecommerce shoppers served  

New end consumers served (Core 

Business) 

Repeat end consumers served (Core 

Business) 

Repeat rate of end consumers served 

(Core Business) 

Revenue from operations per product 

and technology team employee 

It measures the productivity of product and technology team 

 

9. Comparison of KPIs based on additions or dispositions to our business  

Our Company has not made any additions or dispositions to its business during the six months period ended September 

30, 2025 and September 30, 2024 and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023 except for the acquisition of Pickrr, Shiprocket 

Omuni, Glaucus, RocketBox and Swiftly (formerly Wizzo) details of which are given below. For further details see 

ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï Details regarding material acquisitions or divestments of 

business/undertakings, mergers, amalgamation, any revaluation of assets, etc., in the last 10 yearsò on page 272: 

(a) We acquired Pickrr in June 2022. The acquisition of Pickrr has resulted in enhancing our existing product 

and services stack by consolidating the product and services stack of Pickrr, our closest competitor and also 

enabled us to expand our product stack and strengthen pre-checkout offerings as our Companyôs existing 

product stack was mostly focused on post-checkout offerings. 

(b) We acquired Shiprocket Omuni in October 2022. The addition of Shiprocket Omuni has resulted in our 

Companyôs addition to our product stack wherein we were able to offer our offline merchants to also sell 

online, thereby helping us access a new addressable market. 

(c) We acquired Glaucus in February 2022. The addition of Glaucus has resulted in expanding our offerings to 

inter alia, (i) fulfilment services, and (ii) warehouse management services through a software that helped 

process flow and orders, control inventory management, and analyse performance. 

(d) The addition of RocketBox has helped acquire new merchants for our cargo shipping which was acquired in 

October 2021. 

(e) We acquired Swiftly (formerly Wigzo) in December 2021. The addition of Swiftly (formerly Wigzo) has 

helped company to offer products for marketing automation to its merchants. 

The KPIs disclosed above reflects the impact of acquisitions which has helped our Company scale its business 

operations and product offerings leading to integration of existing Power Merchants of entities acquired and 

onboarding new Power Merchants, resulting in increased Revenue from Operations.Comparison of our KPIs with 

listed industry peers for the Financial Years/periods disclosed in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - 

I : 

While our Company considers Unicommerce Esolutions Limited (ñUnicommerceò) as its listed peer, the definitions 

and explanation considered for the below KPIs by Unicommerce may not be the same as our Company. Accordingly, 

certain KPIs of our Company stated below, should be read in the context of the explanation and definitions provided 

in this section, and shall not be considered as comparable with Unicommerce. Following is a comparison of our KPIs 

with the listed peer: 

(Remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank.) 
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KPI  Units For the six months period 

ended 

September 30, 2025 

For the six months period 

ended 

September 30, 2024 

Fiscal 2025 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 

Shiprocket Unicommerc

e 

Shiprocket Unicommerc

e 

Shiprocket Unicommerc

e 

Shiprocket Unicommerc

e 

Shiprocket Unicommerc

e 

Revenue from Operations  in million  9,426.74  963.16  8,170.08  567.76  16,320.12  1,347.90 13,159.76 1,035.81 10,888.27 900.58 

Revenue from Operations - 

Core Business 
 in million  7,049.13  NA  6,605.76  NA  13,059.27  NA 10,846.58 NA 9,676.26 NA 

Revenue from Operations - 

Emerging Business 
 in million  2,377.61  NA  1,564.32  NA  3,260.85  NA 2,313.18 NA 1,212.01 NA 

Restated Loss for the period / 

year 
 in million  (383.23) 96.71  (423.07) 79.86  (744.49) 176.21 (5,951.81) 131.20  (3,593.08) 64.76 

Contribution Margin  in million  1,715.94  NA  1,520.07  NA  3,062.76  NA 1,974.31 NA  1,499.47  NA 

Contribution Margin - Core 

Business 
 in million  1,485.03  NA  1,375.54  NA  2,754.09  NA 1,940.23 NA  1,543.24  NA 

Contribution Margin - 

Emerging Business 
 in million  230.91  NA  144.53  NA  308.67  NA 34.08 NA  (43.77) NA 

Contribution Margin as a % of 

Revenue from Operations 
% 18.20% NA 18.61% NA 18.77% NA 15.00% NA 13.77% NA 

Contribution Margin - Core 

Business as a % of Revenue 

from Operations - Core 

Business 

% 21.07% NA 20.82% NA 21.09% NA 17.89% NA 15.95% NA 

Contribution Margin - 

Emerging Business as a % of 

Revenue from Operations - 

Emerging Business 

% 9.71% NA 9.24% NA 9.47% NA 1.47% NA (3.61%) NA 

Adjusted EBITDA  in million  52.59  208.90  13.89  106.30  70.28  283.90 (1,279.56) 181.62  (2,084.08) 108.30 

Adjusted EBITDA - Core 

Business 
 in million  871.49  NA  763.05  NA  1,569.33  NA 721.73 NA  7.67  NA 

Adjusted EBITDA - 

Emerging Business 
 in million  (818.90) NA  (749.16) NA  (1,499.05) NA (2,001.29) NA  (2,091.75) NA 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) 0.56% 21.70 0.17% 18.70 0.43% 21.10 (9.72%) 17.50 (19.14%) 12.00 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin - 

Core Business 
(%) 12.36% NA 11.55% NA 12.02% NA 6.65% NA 0.08% NA 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin - 

Emerging Business 
(%) (34.44%) NA (47.89%) NA (45.97%) NA (86.52%) NA (172.59%) NA 

Power Merchants Count  8,596  NA  8,229  NA  10,005  NA 9,020 NA 8,190 NA 

Power Merchant ARPU  in million  0.94  NA  0.88  NA  1.44  NA 1.28 NA  1.14  NA 

Revenue from operations per 

Employee 
 in million  7.17  NA  6.55  NA  12.76  3.60 10.18 3.20 7.93 2.70 

New Merchant added - 

Emerging Business  
Count  13,792  NA  2,387  NA  8,204  NA 3,758 NA        1,979 NA 

CAC for Core Business    2,817.88  NA  3,465.96  NA  3,361.46  NA 4,101.24 NA 4,772.47 NA 

CAC for Overall Business    5,359.76  NA  5,832.64  NA  5,742.33  NA 6,383.59 NA 7,119.11 NA 

End Consumer served (Core 

Business)  

Count  

(in million) 
 42.27  NA  38.18  NA  61.59  NA 48.32 NA 37.15 NA 
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KPI  Units For the six months period 

ended 

September 30, 2025 

For the six months period 

ended 

September 30, 2024 

Fiscal 2025 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 

Shiprocket Unicommerc

e 

Shiprocket Unicommerc

e 

Shiprocket Unicommerc

e 

Shiprocket Unicommerc

e 

Shiprocket Unicommerc

e 

New end consumers served 

(Core Business)  

Count  

(in million) 
 14.98  NA  16.30  NA  30.11  NA 25.71 NA 21.41 NA 

Repeat end consumers served 

(Core Business)  

Count  

(in million) 
 27.29  NA  21.88  NA  31.48  NA 22.61 NA 15.74 NA 

Repeat rate of end consumers 

served (Core Business)  
% 64.56% NA 57.31% NA 51.11% NA 46.79% NA 42.37% NA 

Revenue from operations per 

product and technology team 

employee  

 in million  28.70  NA  23.99  NA  48.00  NA 33.40 NA 33.20 NA 

Source: All the financial information for listed industry peer mentioned above is on a consolidated basis (unless otherwise available only on standalone basis) and is sourced from the annual reports / other publicly available 

information as available on the website of peer for the respective financial years. Further, the manner of computing certain ratios here may be different from the computation used by the Company and may not provide a right 

comparison to investors. 
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10. Price per share of the Company based on primary / new issue and/or secondary sale/acquisition of Equity 

Shares or convertible securities, during eighteen months preceding the date of filing of the Updated Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus - I :  

I. Price per share of the Company based on primary / new issue of Equity Shares or convertible securities, during eighteen 

months preceding the date of filing of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I, where such issuance is equal to 

or more than 5 per cent of the fully diluted paid-up share capital of the Company (calculated based on the pre-Offer 

capital before such transactions and excluding ESOPs granted but not vested), in a single transaction or multiple 

transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days.  

Date of 

Allotment 

Name of 

allottees 

Number of Equity Shares or 

convertible securities 

allotted 

Transaction as a % of 

fully diluted capital of the 

Company 

Price per Equity Share 

or convertible 

securities (in ) 

Cost 

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

Weighted average cost of acquisition (WACA) NA 

 

II. Price per share of the Company based on secondary sale/ acquisitions of Equity Shares or convertible securities, where 

the Selling Shareholders or Shareholders having the right to nominate Directors on the Companyôs board of directors 

which are a party to the transaction (excluding gifts), during eighteen months preceding the date of this Updated Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus - I, where either acquisition or sale is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid up 

share capital of the Company (calculated based on the pre-Offer capital before such transaction/s and excluding ESOPs 

granted but not vested), in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 

days. 

S. 

No. 

Name of the 

acquirer/transferee 

Name of 

the 

transferor  

Details of 

transferor  

(Selling 

Shareholder or 

shareholder (s) 

having the right 

to nominate 

director(s)) 

Date of 

acquisition/transfer 

of Equity Shares or 

convertible 

securities 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares or 

convertible 

securities 

acquired 

Price per 

Equity 

Share or 

convertible 

securities 

(in ) 

Transaction as 

a % of fully 

diluted capital 

of the 

Company 

1.  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

Weighted average cost of acquisition (WACA) NA 

 

III. Since there were no primary or secondary transactions of equity shares of the Company during the eighteen months to 

report under (I) and (II), the information has been disclosed for price per share of the Company based on the last five 

primary or secondary transactions where Selling Shareholders are a party to the transaction, not older than three years 

prior to the date of filing of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I irrespective of the size of the transaction, is 

as below: 

Except as disclosed below, there are no primary issuances or secondary transactions of Equity Share capital or 

Specified Securities of our Company during the three years prior to the date of filing of this Updated Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus - I:  

Allotment Date Type Name of Allottee / 

Transferor  

Number of 

Equity Shares/ 

CCPS issued or 

transferred 

Face 

Value 

Issue / 

Transfer 

Price per 

share 

Type of Shares 

November 13, 2025 Transfer  Gaurav Mangla  23,408   10.00   163.14   Equity Shares  

November 13, 2025 Transfer  Ankit Kaushik   23,142   10.00   163.14   Equity Shares  

November 13, 2025 Transfer  Gaurav Mangla  136,990   10.00   163.14   Equity Shares  

November 13, 2025 Transfer  Ankit Kaushik   137,256   10.00   163.14   Equity Shares  

November 13, 2025 Transfer  Gaurav Mangla  15,960   10.00   171.05   Equity Shares  

November 13, 2025 Transfer  Ankit Kaushik   15,960   10.00   171.05   Equity Shares  

August 25, 2025 Transfer  Vishesh Khurana  367,612   10.00   163.14   Equity Shares  

July 25, 2025 Transfer  Gaurav Mangla  15,960   10.00   163.14   Equity Shares  

July 25, 2025 Transfer  Ankit Kaushik   15,960   10.00   163.14   Equity Shares  

March 7, 2025 Allotment  Agility International 

Investment LLC 

 50,806#  10.00#   163.14   Series E3 CCPS 

As certified by B.B. & Associates, Chartered Accountants by way of certificate dated December 12, 2025. 
# Represents number of Equity Shares that will be issued pursuant to conversion of 191 Series E3 CCPS having face value of 355 each. 

Notes: 

1. Allotment of Equity Shares to Shiprocket Employee ESOP Trust (the ñTrustò), transfers of Equity Shares by the Trust pursuant to exercise of 
options by employees and allotment pursuant to bonus issuance have been excluded for the purpose of above the table. 

2. Since multiple transfers were made on single date at the same price per share, those transactions have been considered as one transaction 

for the purpose of the above table. 
3. Pursuant to resolution dated March 21, 2025 passed by the Board, and resolution dated November 14, 2025 passed by the Shareholders, the 

Company undertook bonus issue of Equity Shares in the ratio of 265 Equity Shares for every Equity Share held. The number of Equity Shares 

and the price per Equity Share has been adjusted to reflect the impact of such bonus issue. 

.  
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Weighted average cost of acquisition per Equity Share, Floor Price and Cap Price 

Past transactions Weighted average cost of 

acquisition per Equity 

Share (in ) 

Floor price is  [ǒ]# Cap price is  [ǒ]# 

The weighted average cost of acquisition during the 

last 18 months preceding the date of filing of the 

UDRHP - I through a primary/ new issue of shares 

(equity/convertible securities), excluding issuance of 

bonus shares, if any, where the issuance is equal to or 

more than 5% of the fully diluted paid-up share capital 

of the Company (calculated based on the pre-issue 

capital before such transaction/s), in a single 

transaction or multiple transactions combined together 

over a span of rolling 30 days. 

NA NA NA 

The weighted average cost of acquisition during the 

last 18 months preceding the date of filing of the 

UDRHP - I, by way of a secondary sale / acquisition 

of shares (equity/convertible securities), by the selling 

Shareholders (excluding gifts) where either acquisition 

or sale is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted 

paid-up share capital of the Company (calculated 

based on the pre-issue capital before such 

transaction/s), in a single transaction or multiple 

transactions combined together over a span of rolling 

30 days. 

NA NA NA 

Since there were no primary or secondary transactions of equity shares of the Company during eighteen months preceding the 

date of filing of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I, the information has been disclosed for price per share of the 

Company based on the last five primary or secondary transactions (secondary transactions where the Selling Shareholders are a 

party to the transaction), not older than three years prior to the date of filing of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus - I 

irrespective of the size of the transaction 

WACA of Primary issuance   163.14  [ǒ] [ǒ] 

WACA of Secondary transactions  163.47  [ǒ] [ǒ] 
# To be updated at prospectus stage 

11. Detailed explanation for Offer Price/ Cap Price being [ǒ] times of weighted average cost of acquisition of 

Primary Issuances /Secondary Transactions of Equity Shares (as disclosed above) along with our Companyôs 

KPIs and financial ratios for the six months period ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024 and for 

the Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023 

[ǒ]* 

The Offer Price of  [ǒ] has been determined by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, on the basis of the 

demand from investors for the Equity Shares through the Book Building process. Investors should read the 

abovementioned information along with ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò and ñRestated Consolidated Financial 

Informationò beginning on pages 45, 216 and 302, respectively, to have a more informed view. 

*  To be updated at the Prospectus stage. 
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STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS  

The Board of Directors 

Shiprocket Limited (formerly known as Shiprocket Private Limited, erstwhile Bigfoot Retail Solutions Private Limited) 

Plot B, Khasra No. 360, Sultanpur, 

South Delhi, 

Delhi ï 110030 

 

Dear Sirs, 

  

Statement of Special Tax Benefits available to Shiprocket Limited (formerly known as Shiprocket Private Limited, 

erstwhile Bigfoot Retail Solutions Private Limited) and its shareholders under the Indian tax laws 

 

1. We hereby confirm that the enclosed Annexure 1 and 2, prepared by Shiprocket Limited (formerly known as 

Shiprocket Private Limited, erstwhile Bigfoot Retail Solutions Private Limited) (óthe Companyô), provides the special 

tax benefits available to the Company and to the shareholders of the Company, under the Income-tax Act, 1961 (óthe 

Actô) as amended by the Finance Act 2025, i.e. applicable for the Financial Year 2025-26 relevant to the assessment 

year 2026-27, the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 / the Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017/ the 

State/Union Territory Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 read with rules, circulars and notifications (ñGST Actò), the 

Customs Act, 1962 read with rules, circulars and notifications (ñCustoms Actò) and the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 read 

with rules, circulars and notifications (ñTariff Actò), as amended by the Finance Act 2025, i.e., applicable for the 

Financial Year 2025-26 relevant to the assessment year 2026-27 and Foreign Trade Policy (ñFTPò), presently in force 

in India. The Act, the GST Act, Customs Act and Tariff Act, as defined above, are collectively referred to as the ñTax 

Lawsò. 

 

2. Several of these benefits are dependent on the Company or its shareholders of the Company fulfilling the conditions 

prescribed under the relevant provisions of the Tax Laws. Hence, the ability of the Company, and / or shareholders of 

the Company to derive the tax benefits is dependent upon their fulfilling such conditions which, based on business 

imperatives the Company faces in the future, the Company, or the shareholders of the Company may or may not choose 

to fulfil.  

 

3. The benefits discussed in the enclosed Annexures are not exhaustive and the preparation of the contents stated is the 

responsibility of the Companyôs management. We are informed that this statement is only intended to provide general 

information to the investors and is neither designed nor intended to be a substitute for professional tax advice. In view 

of the individual nature of the tax consequences and the changing tax laws, each investor is advised to consult his or 

her own tax consultant with respect to the specific tax implications arising out of their participation in the proposed 

initial public offering of equity shares of face value Rs. 10 each of the Company (ñOfferò). 

  

4. We do not express any opinion or provide any assurance as to whether: 

  

i) the Company, or the shareholders of the Company will continue to obtain these benefits in future;  

ii)  the conditions prescribed for availing the benefits have been / would be met with; and 

iii)  the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein 

 

5. The contents of the enclosed annexure are based on information, explanations and representations obtained from the 

Company and on the basis of their understanding of the business activities and operations of the Company. 

 

6. This Statement is issued solely in connection with the Offer and is not to be used, referred to or distributed for any 

other purpose. We have no responsibility to update this Statement for events and circumstances occurring after the 

date of this Statement. 

 

 

For S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP 

Chartered Accountants 

ICAI Firm Registration Number:  101049W/E300004 

 

______________________________ 

per Sanjay Bachchani 

Partner 

Membership Number: 400419 

UDIN: 25400419BMOPSS1046 

 

Place of Signature: Gurugram 

Date: December 1, 2025   
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ANNEXURE 1 

 

STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO SHIPROCKET LIMITED  (ñCOMPANYò) AND 

COMPANYôS SHAREHOLDERS (ñSHAREHOLDERSò) 

 

The information provided below sets out the possible special direct tax benefits available to the Company and the shareholders 

of the Company in a summary manner only and is not a complete analysis or listing of all potential tax consequences of the 

subscription, ownership and disposal of equity shares of the Company, under the current Tax Laws presently in force in India. 

Several of these benefits are dependent on the shareholders fulfilling the conditions prescribed under the relevant Tax Laws. 

Hence, the ability of the shareholders to derive the tax benefits is dependent upon fulfilling such conditions, which, based on 

business / commercial imperatives a shareholder faces, may or may not choose to fulfil. We do not express any opinion or 

provide any assurance as to whether the Company or its shareholders will continue to obtain these benefits in future. The 

following overview is not exhaustive or comprehensive and is not intended to be a substitute for professional advice. In view 

of the individual nature of the tax consequences and the changing tax laws, each investor is advised to consult their own tax 

consultant with respect to the specific tax implications arising out of their participation in the issue. We are neither suggesting 

nor are we advising the investor to invest money or not to invest money based on this statement. 

 

The statement below covers only relevant special direct tax law benefits and does not cover benefits under any other law. 

 

INVESTORS ARE ADVISED TO CONSULT THEIR OWN TAX CONSULTANT WITH RESPECT TO THE TAX 

IMPLICATIONS OF AN INVESTMENT AND CONSEQUENCES OF PURCHASING, OWNING AND DISPOSING 

OF EQUITY SHARES IN THE SECURITIES, PARTICULARLY IN VIEW OF THE FACT THAT CERTAIN 

RECENTLY ENACTED LEGISLATION MAY NOT HAVE A DIRECT LEGAL PRECEDENT OR MAY HAVE A 

DIFFERENT INTERPRETATION ON THE BENEFITS, WHICH AN INVESTOR CAN AVAIL IN THEIR 

PARTICULAR SITUATION.  

 

STATEMENT OF POSSIBLE SPECIAL DIRECT TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY  

 

A. SPECIAL DIRECT TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE COMPANY  

 

The statement of tax benefits enumerated below is as per the Income-tax Act, 1961 (ñActò) as amended from time to time 

and applicable for financial year (óFYô) 2025-26 relevant to assessment year (óAYô) 2026-27. 

 

1. Lower corporate tax rate under section 115BAA of the Act 

 

�x A new section 115BAA was inserted in the Act by the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Act, 2019 (ñthe Amendment Act, 

2019ò) w.e.f. April 1, 2020 (AY 2020-21). Section 115BAA grants an option to a domestic company to be governed 

by the section from a particular assessment year. If a company opts for section 115BA A of the Act, it can pay corporate 

tax at a reduced rate of 25.168% (22% plus surcharge of 10% and education cess of 4%). Section 115BAA further 

provides that domestic companies availing the option will not be required to pay Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) on 

their óbook profitsô under section 115JB of the Act. 

 

�x In case a company opts for the concessional income tax rate as prescribed under Section 115BAA of the Act, it will 

not be allowed to claim any of the following deductions/ exemptions of the Act: 

�ƒ Deduction under the provisions of Section 10AA (deduction for units in Special Economic Zone); 

�ƒ Deduction under clause (iia) of sub-section (1) of Section 32 (Additional depreciation); 

�ƒ Deduction under Section 32AD or Section 33AB or Section 33ABA (Investment allowance in backward areas, 

Investment deposit account, site restoration fund); 

�ƒ Deduction under sub-clause (ii) or sub-clause (iia) or sub-clause (iii) of sub-section (1) or sub-section (2AA) or 

sub-section (2AB) of Section 35 (Expenditure on scientific research); 

�ƒ Deduction under Section 35AD or Section 35CCC (Deduction for specified business, agricultural extension 

project); 

�ƒ Deduction under Section 35CCD (Expenditure on skill development); 

�ƒ Deduction under any provisions of Chapter VI-A other than the provisions of Section 80JJAA (Deduction in 

respect of employment of new employees) and 80M (Deduction in respect of certain inter-corporate dividends); 

�ƒ No set-off of any loss carried forward or depreciation from any earlier assessment year, if such loss or 

depreciation is attributable to any of the deductions referred above; and 

�ƒ No set-off of any loss or allowance for unabsorbed depreciation deemed so under Section 72A, if such loss or 

depreciation is attributable to any of the deductions referred above. 
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�x Where a company opts for section 115BAA, the tax credit (under section 115JAA), if any, which it is entitled to on 

account of MAT paid in earlier years, will no longer be available. 

 

�x The Company has opted for the concessional rate of tax for the first time in the return of income filed for AY 2020-21 

for which declaration in specified form (i.e., Form 10-IC) has been filed with the income-tax authority. 

  

2. Deduction in respect of employment of new employees under section 80JJAA of the Act 

 

�x As per section 80JJAA of the Act, an assessee, to whom provisions of tax audit under section 44AB of the Act applies, 

is entitled to claim a deduction of an amount equal to thirty per cent of additional employee cost incurred in the course 

of business in the previous year, for three assessment years including the assessment year relevant to the previous year 

in which such employment is provided, subject to the fulfilment of prescribed conditions therein. 

 

�x The deduction under section 80JJAA of the Act is available even if the Company opts for concessional tax rate under 

section 115BAA of the Act. 

 

�x The Company do not intend to avail the benefit of section 80JJAA for the financial year 2025-26. 

  

3. Deduction in respect of inter-corporate dividends - Section 80M of the Act 

 

�x Up to March 31, 2020, any dividend paid to a shareholder by a company was liable to Dividend Distribution Tax 

(ñDDTò) payable by the company, and the recipient shareholder was exempt from tax. Pursuant to the amendment 

made by the Finance Act, 2020, DDT stands abolished, and dividend received by a shareholder on or after April 1, 

2020 is liable to tax in the hands of the shareholder. 

 

�x With respect to a resident corporate shareholder, a new section 80M was inserted in the Act to remove the cascading 

effect of taxes on inter-corporate dividends during FY 2020-21 and thereafter. The section  provides that where the 

gross total income of a domestic company in any previous year includes any income by way of dividends from inter 

alia any other domestic company or foreign company or a business trust, there shall, in accordance with and subject 

to the provisions of this section, be allowed in computing the total income of such domestic company, a deduction 

of an amount equal to so much of the amount of income by way of dividends received from such other domestic 

company or foreign company as does not exceed the amount of dividend distributed by it on or before the due date. 

The ñdue dateò means the date one month prior to the date for furnishing the return of income under sub-section (1) 

of section 139 of the Act. 

 

�x The Company do not intend to avail the benefit of section 80M for the financial year 2025-26. 

 

4. Deduction in respect of specified expenditure under section 35D of the Act (Public issue expenses) 

 

�x The Company is entitled to amortize preliminary expenditure, being expenditure incurred in connection with the 

issue for public subscription, under section 35D of the Act, subject to the limit specified in section 35D(3) of the 

Act. The deduction is allowable for an amount equal to one-fifth of such expenditure for each of five successive 

assessment years beginning with the assessment year in which the business commences or as the case may be, in the 

previous year in which the extension of the undertaking is completed or the new unit commences production or 

operation. In accordance with and subject to fulfilment of conditions as laid out under Section 35D of the Act, the 

Company has an option to claim such expenses as allowable expenditure in the computation of taxable income while 

fi ling appropriate tax return in India. 

 

5. Deduction in respect of merger/demerger expenditure - Section 35DD of the Act 

 

�x In accordance with and subject to the fulfilment of conditions as laid out under section 35DD of the Act, the company 

may be entitled to amortize expenditure incurred wholly and exclusively for the purposes of amalgamation or 

demerger of an undertaking, expenditure as prescribed under section 35DD of the Act. 

 

�x The deduction is allowable for an amount equal to one-fifth of such expenditure for each of five successive previous 

years beginning with the previous year in which the amalgamation or demerger takes place. 
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�x The Company has availed the deduction under section 35DD for the financial year 2024-25 which will also be 

claimed during financial year 2025-26.   

 

B. SPECIAL DIRECT TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE SHAREHOLDERS  

 

1. Dividend Income 

 

�x The Company would be required to deduct tax at source (óTDSô) on the dividend paid to the shareholders, at 

applicable rates. In case of shareholders who are individuals, Hindu Undivided Family, Association of Persons, Body 

of Individuals, and every artificial juridical person, surcharge would be restricted to 15%, irrespective of the amount 

of dividend. The shareholders would be eligible to claim the credit of such tax in their return of income. In case of 

non-resident shareholders, the Company is required to deduct TDS on the amount of dividend paid/distributed at 

applicable rate specified under the Act read with applicable Double Taxation Avoidance Agreement (if any), subject 

to eligibility. 

 

�x However, as per the provisions of section 194 of the Act, no deduction of tax at source would be required in case of 

an individual, where dividend is distributed in modes other than cash and the aggregate amount of such dividends 

distributed during the year by the Company to the shareholder does not exceed INR 5,000. The Finance Act 2025 

has increased the threshold to INR 10,000 with effect from April 01, 2025. 

 

Further, the provisions of section 194 of the Act shall not apply to such income credited or paid to: 

 

a) the Life Insurance Corporation of India established under the Life Insurance Corporation Act, 1956 (31 of 

1956), in respect of any shares owned by it or in which it has full beneficial interest; 

 

b) the General Insurance Corporation of India (hereafter in this proviso referred to as the Corporation) or to any 

of the four companies (hereafter in this proviso referred to as such company), formed by virtue of the schemes 

framed under sub-section (1) of section 16 of the General Insurance Business (Nationalisation) Act, 1972 (57 

of 1972), in respect of any shares owned by the Corporation or such company or in which the Corporation or 

such company has full beneficial interest; 

 

c) any other insurer in respect of any shares owned by it or in which it has full beneficial interest; 

 

d) a ñbusiness trustò, as defined in clause (13A) of section 2, by a special purpose vehicle referred to in the 

Explanation to clause (23FC) of section 10; 

 

e) any other person as may be notified by the Central Government in the Official Gazette in this behalf. 

 

�x Further, in case the shareholder is a domestic company, deduction under Section 80M of the Act would be available 

on fulfilling the conditions as mentioned above in para A(3). 

 

2. Tax on Capital gains 

 

�x As per Section 112A of the Act, long-term capital gains arising from transfer of an equity share, or a unit of an 

equity-oriented fund or a unit of a business trust, shall be taxed at 12.50% (without indexation) of such capital gains 

subject to fulfilment of prescribed conditions under the Act as well as per Notification No. 60/2018/F. 

No.370142/9/2017-TPL dated 1 October 2018. It is worthwhile to note that tax shall be levied only where such 

capital gains exceed INR 1,25,000. Please note that the tax rates are applicable for any transfer of an equity share, or 

a unit of an equity-oriented fund or a unit of a business trust which takes place on or after 23 July 2024. 

 

�x As per Section 111A of the Act, short-term capital gains arising from transfer of an equity share, or a unit of an 

equity-oriented fund or a unit of a business trust shall be taxed at 20% subject to fulfilment of prescribed conditions 

under the Act. Please note that the tax rates are applicable for any transfer of an equity share, or a unit of an equity-

oriented fund or a unit of a business trust which takes place on or after 23 July 2024. 

 

3. Double Taxation Avoidance Agreement benefit 
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�x In respect of non-resident shareholders, the tax rates and the consequent taxation shall be further subject to any 

benefits available under the applicable Double Taxation Avoidance Agreement, if any, between India and the country 

in which the non-resident has Fiscal domicile and fulfilment of other conditions to avail the treaty benefit. 

 

Notes: 

 

1. The benefits in A and B above are as per the current tax law as amended by the Finance Act, 2025, and the amendments 

made by Finance Act, 2025. 

 

2. This annexure does not discuss any tax consequences in the country outside India of an investment in the shares. The 

shareholders I investors in the country outside India are advised to consult their own professional advisors regarding 

possible Income tax consequences that apply to them. 

 

3. Surcharge is to be levied on domestic companies at the rate of 7% where the income exceeds INR one crore but does not 

exceed INR ten crores and at the rate of 12% where the income exceeds INR ten crores (except where respective Company 

opts for section 115BAA of the Act). 

 

4. We note that if the Company opts for concessional income tax rate under section 115BAA of the Act, surcharge shall be 

levied at the rate of 10% irrespective of the amount of total income. 

 

5. Health and Education Cess @ 4% on the tax and surcharge is payable by all category of taxpayers. 

 

6. Business losses, arising during the year can be set off against the income under any other head of income. Balance business 

loss can be carried forward and set off against business profits for 8 subsequent years. Unabsorbed depreciation, if any, for 

an assessment year can be carried forward and set off against any source of income in subsequent years as per provisions 

of the Act, however, subject to section 115BAA of the Act. 

 

7. Resident as well as non-resident buyers should independently evaluate their obligations to withhold tax on transaction 

involving sale of shares by the shareholders of the Company in light of the provisions of section 194Q/ section 195 and 

other provisions of the Act. 

 

 

 

Saahil Goel 

Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer 

 

Place: Gurugram  

Date: December 1, 2025 
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ANNEXURE 2 

 

STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO SHIPROCKET LIMITED (ñCOMPANYò) AND 

COMPANYôS SHAREHOLDERS (ñSHAREHOLDERSò) 

 

The information provided below sets out the possible special indirect tax benefits available to the Company and the shareholders 

of the Company in a summary manner only and is not a complete analysis or listing of all potential tax consequences of the 

subscription, ownership and disposal of equity shares of the Company, under the current Tax Laws presently in force in India. 

Several of these benefits are dependent on the shareholders fulfilling the conditions prescribed under the relevant Tax Laws. 

Hence, the ability of the shareholders to derive the tax benefits is dependent upon fulfilling such conditions, which, based on 

business / commercial imperatives a shareholder faces, may or may not choose to fulfill. We do not express any opinion or 

provide any assurance as to whether the Company or its shareholders will continue to obtain these benefits in future. The 

following overview is not exhaustive or comprehensive and is not intended to be a substitute for professional advice. In view 

of the individual nature of the tax consequences and the changing tax laws, each investor is advised to consult their own tax 

consultant with respect to the specific tax implications arising out of their participation in the issue. We are neither suggesting 

nor are we advising the investor to invest money or not to invest money based on this statement. 

 

The statement below covers only relevant special indirect tax law benefits and does not cover benefits under any other law. 

 

INVESTORS ARE ADVISED TO CONSULT THEIR OWN TAX CONSULTANT WITH RESPECT TO THE TAX 

IMPLICATIONS OF AN INVESTMENT AND CONSEQUENCES OF PURCHASING, OWNING AND DISPOSING 

OF EQUITY SHARES IN THE SECURITIES, PARTICULARLY IN VIEW OF THE FACT THAT CERTAIN 

RECENTLY ENACTED LEGISLATION MAY NOT HAVE A DIRECT LEGAL  PRECEDENT OR MAY HAVE A 

DIFFERENT INTERPRETATION ON THE BENEFITS, WHICH AN INVESTOR CAN AVAIL IN THEIR 

PARTICULAR SITUATION.  

 

STATEMENT OF POSSIBLE SPECIAL INDIRECT TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY  

 

The Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, the Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, the Union Territory Goods 

and Services Tax Act, 2017, respective State Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 read with Rules, circulars and notifications 

under the GST Act(collectively referred to as ñIndirect taxò) 

 

A. SPECIAL INDIRECT TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE COMPANY  

 

1. Zero rated benefit under GST on export of services : The specific tax benefit of not charging GST on supply of services 

considered as óexport of servicesô in terms of Section 2(6) of the IGST Act is available to the Company under Section 16 

of the IGST Act upon fulfilment of the specified conditions. 

 

As per Section 2(6) of the IGST Act, the services shall qualify as óexport of servicesô when: 

 

a) the supplier of service is located in India; 

b) the recipient of service is located outside India; 

c) the place of supply of service is outside India; 

d) the payment for such service has been received by the supplier of service in convertible foreign exchange or in Indian 

rupees wherever permitted by the Reserve Bank of India; and 

e) the supplier of service and the recipient of service are not merely establishments of a distinct person in accordance 

with Explanation 1 in section 8; 

 

2. Liability for payment of tax to be borne by recipient of services in certain cases  

 

Entry No. 9 of the Notification No. 8/2017-Integrated Tax (Rate) dated 28 June 2017, as amended from time to time, 

provides two different rates for supply of services by GTA i.e. 5% and 12%. The 12% GST rate has been increased to 

18% with effect from 22 September 2025 vide notification number 15/2025 integrated tax(rate) dated September 16, 2025. 

 

Further, Entry No. 2 of Notification No. 10/2017-Integrated Tax (Rate) dated 28 June 2017, as amended from time to 

time, provides that liability for payment of tax shall be borne by the recipient of services in case where: 

 

- Supplier has not paid IGST at the rate of 12%, The 12% GST rate has been increased to 18% with effect from 22 

September 2025 vide notification number 15/2025 integrated tax(rate) dated 16 September 2025. 

 

- Recipient of such services is falling under the following category of specified recipients: 

 

a) Any factory registered under or governed by the Factories Act, 1948(63 of 1948); or 
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b) any society registered under the Societies Registration Act, 1860 (21 of 1860) or under any other law for the time 

being in force in any part of India; or 

c) any co-operative society established by or under any law; or 

d) any person registered under the CGST Act or the IGST Act or the State GST Act or the UT GST Act; or 

e) any body corporate established, by or under any law; or 

f) any partnership firm whether registered or not under any law including association of persons; or 

g) any casual taxable person 

This is not applicable to GTA in case of transport of goods in a goods carriage by road, to a Department or 

Establishment of the Central Government or State Government or Union territory; or local authority; or Governmental 

agencies, which has taken registration under CGST Act only for the purpose of deducting tax under section 51 and 

not for making a taxable supply of goods or services. Also, this is not applicable in case the supplier is discharging 

GST under forward charge and has issued tax invoice to the recipient charging IGST at the applicable rates and has 

made a declaration as prescribed in Annexure III on such invoice issued by him." 

 

3. Exemption from payment of tax on interest income earned from bank deposits and other non-current 

 

Investments: The Company is entitled to avail exemption on interest income earned from bank deposits and other non-

current investments in terms of Entry No. 28(a) of the Notification No. 9/2017-Integrated Tax (Rate) dated 28 June 2017, 

as amended from time to time; 

 

4. Reduced GST Rate of 12% applicable for supply of cartons, boxes and cases of made of corrugated paper or paper board 

or non-corrugated paper or paper board as per serial number 121A inserted in the Schedule II of GST Rates on Goods by 

Notification 02/2024-CTR dated 12 July 2024 i.e. Cartons, boxes and cases of, -(a) corrugated paper or paper board; or 

(b) non-corrugated paper or 

paper boardò. The 12% GST rate has been reduced to 5% with effect from 22 September 2025 vide notification number 

9/2025-Integrated Tax (Rate), dated 17 September, 2025; 

 

5. The specific tax benefit of not charging GST on services by way of loading, unloading, packing, storage or warehousing 

of agricultural produce is available to the service provider by way of exemption vide Entry No. 57(e) of the Notification 

No. 9/2017-Integrated Tax (Rate) dated 28 June 2017, as amended from time to time. 

 

Except specified above, there are no special Indirect Tax benefits available to the Company.  

  

B. SPECIAL INDIRECT TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE SHAREHOLDERS  

 

There are no special Indirect Tax benefits available to the shareholders of the Company. 

 

Note:- We have not considered general tax benefits available to the Company or shareholders of the Company. 

 

C. Notes to the above: 

 

1. This Annexure sets out only the possible special tax benefits available to the Company and its shareholders under The 

Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (óCGST Actô), the Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (óIGST Actô), 

the Union Territory Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017,respective State Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, the Customs 

Act, 1962 and the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 and does not cover any income tax law benefits or benefit under any other 

law. 

 

2. We have not considered general tax benefits available to the Company or shareholders of the Company. The above 

statement (ñStatementò) covers only certain special tax benefits under the laws mentioned above, read with the relevant 

rules, circulars, notifications, and judicial interpretations thereof prevailing in the country, as on the date of this Annexure 

and does not cover any benefit under any other law in force in India. This Statement also does not discuss any tax 

consequences, in the country outside India, of an investment in the shares of an Indian company. 

 

3. The above Statement of possible special tax benefits sets out the provisions of Indian indirect tax laws in a summary 

manner only and is not a complete analysis or listing of all potential indirect tax consequences of the purchase, ownership 

and disposal of shares. 

 

4. This statement is only intended to provide general information to the investors and is neither designed nor intended to be 

a substitute for professional tax advice. In view of the individual nature of the tax consequences, the changing tax laws, 

each investor is advised to consult his or her own tax consultant with respect to the specific tax implications arising out of 

their participation in the issue. 
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5. This statement does not discuss any tax consequences in the country outside India of an investment in the Shares. The 

subscribers of Shares in the country other than India are urged to consult their own professional advisers regarding possible 

income - tax consequences that apply to them. 

 

6. The above statement covers only above-mentioned GST Law benefit basis the information provided by the Company and 

does not cover any direct tax law benefits or benefit under any other law. 

 

7. Our views expressed in this statement are based on the facts and assumptions as indicated in the statement. No assurance 

is given that the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. Our views are based on the existing 

provisions of law and its interpretation, which are subject to change from time to time. We do not assume responsibility 

to update the views consequent to such changes. 

 

 

 

Saahil Goel 

Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer  

 

Place: Gurugram 

Date: December 1, 2025  
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SECTION IV: ABOUT OUR COMPANY  

INDUSTRY OVERVIEW  

Unless otherwise indicated, industry and market data used in this section have been derived from the report titled ñReport on 

India E-commerce Enablement Opportunityò dated November 30, 2025 (the ñRedseer Reportò) prepared and issued by 

Redseer Strategy Consultants Private Limited (ñRedseerò), which has been commissioned by and paid for by our Company 

exclusively in connection with the Offer for the purposes of confirming our understanding of the industry in which we operate. 

Unless otherwise indicated, all financial, operational, industry and other related information derived from the Redseer Report 

and included herein with respect to any particular year, refers to such information for the relevant year. The data included 

herein includes excerpts from the Redseer Report and may have been re-ordered by us for the purposes of presentation. For 

further details and risks in relation to the Redseer Report, see ñRisk Factors ï Certain sections of this Updated Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus ï I contain information from the Redseer Report which has been exclusively commissioned and paid for by 

us in relation to the Offer and any reliance on such information for making an investment decision in this offering is subject to 

inherent risksò on page 59. The Redseer Report will form part of the material documents for inspection and a copy of the 

Redseer Report shall be made available on the website of our Company at https://www.shiprocket.in/investor-relations/ upon 

filing of the Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus ï I until the Bid/ Offer Closing Date. 

References to various segments in the Redseer Report and information derived therefrom are references to industry segments 

and in accordance with the presentation, analysis and categorisation in the Redseer Report. Our segment reporting in our 

Restated Consolidated Financial Information is based on the criteria set out in Ind AS 108, Operating Segments and we do not 

present such industry segments as operating segments. 

�&�K�D�S�W�H�U���������,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V���P�D�F�U�R�H�F�R�Q�R�P�L�F���R�Y�H�U�Y�L�H�Z 

1.1 �,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V�� �Q�R�P�L�Q�D�O�� �*�'�3�� �V�W�D�Q�G�V�� �D�W�� �D�S�S�U�R�[�L�P�D�W�H�O�\�� 	æ325 trillion (approximately US$3.9 trillion) in FY 2025 and is 

�S�U�R�M�H�F�W�H�G�� �W�R�� �J�U�R�Z�� �D�W�� �D�� �&�$�*�5�� �R�I�� �D�S�S�U�R�[�L�P�D�W�H�O�\�� �������� �W�R�� �U�H�D�F�K�� �D�S�S�U�R�[�L�P�D�W�H�O�\�� 	æ499 trillion (approximately US$6 

trillion) by FY 2030 

India ranks as the fifth-largest economy globally, with a nominal GDP of approximately 325 trillion (approximately 

US$3.9 trillion) in FY 2025. According to the IMF, it has maintained an annual growth rate exceedingly approximately 

6.5% since CY 2014, apart from the Covid-19 period. Following its recovery, India is now positioned on a robust 

growth path, supported by significant infrastructure development, a favorable demographic profile, enhanced ease of 

doing business, and greater integration into the global economy. 

Figure 1: Real GDP growth ï India, China, United States, Germany and Japan 

In %, CY 2018 ï 2024, CY 2029P 

 
Note(s): 1. Conversion rate: 1 US$ = 83; 2. Data for India is on FY basis (FY 2019 ï 2025 and FY 2030P) 

Source(s): International Monetary Fund (IMF) 

As per IMF, Indiaôs nominal GDP is projected to grow at a CAGR of approximately 9% between FY 2025 to FY 2030, 

reaching approximately 499 trillion (approximately US$6 trillion). During this period, India is anticipated to outpace 

the growth rates of the United States and China, to emerge as the third-largest economy globally. 

1.2 Private consumption, a major growth driver, is outpacing GDP growth, supported by multiple tailwinds 

According to the Ministry of Statistics and Program Implementation (MoSPI), the Private Final Consumption 

Expenditure (PFCE) increased from approximately 59% in FY 2019 to approximately 61% in FY 2025. This indicates 

a growth of approximately 10%, which outperforms the nominal GDP growth rate of approximately 9% during the 

same period. Despite this growth, Indiaôs PFCE-to-GDP ratio remains lower than that of developed economies, such 

as the United States where consumption accounts for approximately 68% of GDP as of CY 2024, according to the 

World Bank. 
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Figure 2: Private Final Consumption Expenditure (PFCE)  

In  trillion (US$ trillion), FY 2019, FY 2025 

 
Note(s): 1. PFCE is at current prices 2. FY2025: Provisional Estimates (ñPEò) has been considered 3. Conversion rate: 1 US$ = 83 

Source(s): Ministry of Statistics and Program Implementation (MoSPI) 

There are multiple factors driving the consumption growth in India, as detailed below: 

1.2.1. Indiaôs growing middle class and rising incomes are fuelling discretionary spending and economic growth 

Indiaôs expanding middle class, comprising both upper and lower middle-income households, is a key driver of the 

countryôs economic growth. By CY 2024, the number of middle-income households (households with annual income 

0.3-1.1 million (US$3,614-13,253) as of year) is estimated at approximately 174 million, up from approximately 144 

million in CY 2019, with a further net increase of approximately 37 million projected by CY 2029, reflecting a 

sustained growth of approximately 4%. 

As of CY 2024, the middle and high-income segment accounted for approximately 79% of households in tier 2 cities 

and beyond, a figure projected to increase to approximately 85% by CY 2029. Further, 65-70% of the incremental 

growth of middle-income households between CY 2024 and CY 2029 is expected to come from tier-2 cities and 

beyond. With wider access to digital channels, consumers in these areas are increasingly exposed to new products and 

services and they aspire to emulate higher-tier urban lifestyles, driving demand, and expanding retail opportunities. 

This expansion aligns with Indiaôs rising per capita income, which, as per the World Bank, grew at approximately 6% 

between CY 2019 and CY 2024. Notably, Indiaôs per capita GDP crossed the 166,000 (US$2,000) mark in CY 2019, 

a recognized inflection points for economic growth characterized by increased discretionary spending and higher 

consumer demand. A similar trend was observed in China, where surpassing this threshold in CY 2006 led to an 

approximately 20% CAGR in PFCE between CY 2007 and CY 2011, driving significant economic expansion. 

1.2.2. A younger demographic, rapid urbanization, and the increasing prevalence of nuclear households are driving 

the demand for convenience-led consumption 

India's evolving demographic and economic landscape is driving a transformation in consumer behavior. The middle-

income segment, in pursuit of better opportunities, is increasingly migrating to urban areas, resulting in rapid 

urbanization. As of CY 2024, approximately 531 million people, or approximately 37% of Indiaôs population, reside 

in urban centers, with this share expected to surpass 50% by CY 2050. These urban areas, which currently contribute 

approximately 63% of the Indiaôs Gross Domestic Product in CY 2011, are projected to drive up to 75% by CY 2050 

as per World Bank Group report named, ñTowards Resilient and Prosperous Cities in Indiaò, highlighting their 

growing significance. 

This shift has been accompanied by a decrease in average household size, from 4.4 in CY 2019 to 4.2 in CY 2024, 

creating 30 million additional nuclear households and fostering the rise of convenience-driven consumption. With 

female labor force participation reaching approximately 42% in FY 2024 as per Periodic Labor Force Survey (PLFS), 

time-constrained working couples are increasingly turning to e-commerce platforms for everyday essentials. 

Simultaneously, Indiaôs young demographic, with a median age of approximately 28 years in CY 2024 (as per United 

Nations) with Gen Z (age group 9-25) and millennials (age group 26-40 years) together comprising approximately 

54% of the population (approximately 782 million individuals), is shaping consumption patterns. Their preference for 

speed, simplicity, and digital convenience accelerates demand for on-demand services, online shopping, and ready-to-

use products, cementing convenience as a cornerstone of modern consumer behavior. 

59% 61%
�3�)�&�(���D�V��
���� �R�I���*�'�3
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1.3 The internet continues to drive Indiaôs consumption, with 810-840 million users, including 430-450 million 

digital transactors as of CY 2024 

The pandemic had resulted in a structural shift in the internet services market, with a material increase in adoption 

during and post-pandemic. This trend has sustained as Indian consumers continue to embrace digital technologies, 

with smartphone penetration, and low mobile internet prices expected to continue driving internet usage in India. 

1.3.1 Indiaôs consumer internet funnel has evolved over the years with significant penetration across different levels 

of user maturity 

Evolving demographic structures driven by a large young consumer base and rising incomes are leading consumers to 

not only shop more, but also increasingly choose digital channels for their purchases. Online shoppers are expected to 

increase at 8-10% CAGR from 230-250 million in CY 2024 to reach 338-403 million in CY 2029. 

Figure 3: Digital internet funnel  

In million (as % of population), CY 2024, CY 2029P 

 
Note(s): This includes only wireless internet connections. 

Source(s): Redseer research and analysis 

1.3.2 Key growth drivers of the internet story include low cost of data, affordable smartphones, regulatory tailwinds 

and improved digital infrastructure  

A myriad of factors have been contributing to this growth, some of which include the following: 

1. Low cost of data enabling widespread access: The advent of a major entrant in the telecom market 

significantly restructured the data plan prices, positioning India among the countries with the lowest mobile 

data costs globally. This is complemented by a substantial average monthly wireless data usage of 

approximately 2.5 GB per subscriber in FY 2024 and FY 2025, according to the Telecom Regulatory 

Authority of India (TRAI). 

2. Availability of affordable smartphones: In developed economies, users typically transition from Personal 

Computers (PC) to mobile, while in India, smartphone adoption has bypassed PCs due to affordability. As 

per IDC Quarterly Mobile Phone Tracker, in India, smartphones are available at an average price of US$274 

in first quarter of CY 2025, compared to global smartphone ASP which is forecast to grow slightly to US$ 

434 in CY 2025. 

3. Regulatory tailwinds boosting consumer confidence in digital transactions: In India, regulatory reforms 

such as the introduction of the Digital Personal Data Protection Bill and the expansion of the PMGDISHA 

initiative are enhancing consumer trust in digital transactions. These measures, alongside strong government 

backing for digital payments, are contributing to greater adoption and confidence among consumers. 

4. Improved digital infrastructure via public initiatives : Further, improved digital infrastructure through the 

launch of 5G connectivity and government initiatives for improving digital inclusion and adoption such as 

the flagship Digital India program, has spurred the growth for online commerce. 
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Chapter 2: India domestic retail overview 

2.1. �,�Q�G�L�D�¶�V�� �D�S�S�U�R�[�L�P�D�W�H�O�\�� 	æ������ �W�U�L�O�O�L�R�Q�� ���D�S�S�U�R�[�L�P�D�W�H�O�\�� �8�6�������������� �E�L�O�O�L�R�Q���� �G�R�P�H�V�W�L�F�� �U�H�W�D�L�O�� �*�U�R�V�V�� �0�H�U�F�K�D�Q�G�L�V�H�� �9�D�O�X�H��
(GMV), is projected to grow at a CAGR of 8-�����������U�H�D�F�K�L�Q�J��	æ������-134 trillion (US$1.5 -1.6 trillion) by CY 2029 

India's consumption led growth story is reflected in the resilience of its retail market which has exhibited steadfast 

growth both pre and post the Covid 19 pandemic. Following easing of the pandemic induced restrictions, pent-up 

demand drove a sharp rise in retail sales during CY 2021, achieving approximately 16% increase compared to CY 

2020, before consumer spending gradually normalized to pre-pandemic levels. As of CY 2024, the Indian domestic 

retail GMV is an approximately 83 trillion (approximately US$1,000 billion) market, projected to grow at 8-10% till 

CY 2029. 

India's per capita retail spending remains relatively low compared to its global counterparts, at approximately 58K 

(approximately US$1K) in CY 2024, markedly lower than in the United States at approximately 1018K 

(approximately US$12K) and China at approximately 222K (approximately US$3K) during the same period. This 

indicates significant growth headroom for India. This growth will be driven by the increasing consumption trends in 

tier 2+ cities, coupled with a diversification in the range of products available to Indian consumers. 

Figure 4: India domestic retail GMV Per capita retail spends 

In  trillion (US$ billion), CY 2019, CY 2024, 2029P In  000ôs (US$ 000ôs), CY 2024 

 
Note(s): Conversion rate: 1 US$ = 83 

Source(s): United Nations, Redseer research and analysis 

India's domestic retail market is undergoing a transformation, reshaping the retail landscape, creating opportunities 

across urban and emerging markets. 

1. Rising potential of tier 2+ cities: The decentralization of industries and expanding internet reach is making 

room for businesses to tap into tier 2+ markets' potential and leverage distributed workforces. With a growing 

demand for branded products and modern shopping experiences, consumers in tier-2 cities are increasingly 

seeking convenience, quality, and variety. Government initiatives like the Smart Cities Mission further 

enhance infrastructure, modernize these regions, and expand retail demand by growing the aspirational user 

base. 

2. Shift towards discretionary spending by growing middle income households: As of CY 2024, middle-

income households accounted for 64-69% of the retail market, a share projected to remain unchanged by CY 

2029. Their rising disposable incomes are shifting growth toward discretionary segments like electronics, 

fashion, and beauty & personal care. Non-grocery categories are expected to grow from approximately 39% 

in CY 2024 to 41-43% by CY 2029. This shift is driven by higher incomes, urbanization, and a tech-savvy, 

youthful population embracing global trends through digital connectivity, reshaping Indiaôs retail landscape. 

2.1.1. With evolving consumer preferences, growing market opportunities, & a supportive ecosystem approximately 

66% of overall domestic retail is driven by MSMEs, as of CY 2024 

The Indian retail market is segmented into four primary seller types. The traditional offline first retailers which are 

legacy offline brands with more than 2,500 million (US$30 million) in revenue per year. Falling in the same revenue 

bracket are also the new age online-first brands, but they derive >50% of their revenue from online sales. Any 

enterprise making less than 2,500 million (US$30 million) but more than 50 million (US$0.6 million) are the small 

and medium enterprises. Lastly, there are micro and own-account worker enterprises making less than 50 million 



 

195 

(US$0.6 million) in revenue including but not limited to solopreneurs. Together, the last two segments comprise Micro, 

Small and Marginal Enterprises (MSMEs). 

As of CY 2024, trade/retail MSMEs constitute 64-68% of Indiaôs domestic retail market, emerging as the largest 

contributors to this ecosystem. Of the total 80-85 million MSMEs in India, 55-60 million are retail MSMEs as of 

December 31, 2024. This also includes wholesalers, which partake in the Indian retail market. 

Figure 5: MSME contribution to India domestic retail  

In  trillion (US$ billion), CY 2024, 2029P 

 
Note(s): Conversion rate: 1 US$ = 83 

Source(s): Redseer research and analysis 

Catering to diverse categories such as fashion, electronics, beauty & personal care and home goods, MSMEs 

effectively address the rising consumer demand for regional authenticity and personalization by offering unique, 

localized, and affordable products. They help to bridge the gaps left by larger brands, particularly in underserved tier 

2+ cities. 

The growth of MSMEs is being fuelled by shifting consumer preferences, expanding market opportunities, and a 

supportive ecosystem that empowers them to scale and innovate. 

1. Consumer preferences and market expansion: The rising demand for local, personalized, and unique 

products is attracting consumers to MSME. Simultaneously, growing internet penetration in tier2+ cities is 

opening new markets, enabling MSMEs to tap into previously underserved regions. 

2. Supportive ecosystem: Government initiatives like Digital India and Startup India provide MSMEs with 

funding, infrastructure, and simplified compliance. Additionally, cost-effective logistics solutions and 

innovative payment models like BNPL and micro-credit are helping MSMEs scale by improving affordability 

and operational efficiency. 

3. Direct commerce, omni-channel, and export opportunities: Direct commerce strategies, blended online-

offline models, and cross-border exports of niche products are driving incremental growth, allowing MSMEs 

to improve margins and diversify revenue streams. 

Moving forward, whilst they retain their majority status, they are expected to experience a reducing share by faster 

growth in more organized channels in traditional offline first and new age online first sellers. This decline in share is 

also attributed to the upward transition of MSMEs into new-age, online-first brands, as they enhance digital 

capabilities, formalize operations, and scale through omnichannel strategies. Primary reasons for this include: 

1. Transition towards more organised retail forms: Organized retail, including modern brick-and-mortar 

(B&M) stores and online platforms, is drawing new shoppers and shifting them from unorganized retail. As 

of CY 2024, approximately 21% of retail is organized, projected to grow at a CAGR of 16-25%, reaching 32-

34% by CY 2029, driven by traditional offline-first brands adopting omnichannel strategies. As MSMEs 

scale, they also transition up to organised retail, contributing to the growth of organised sector. 

Figure 6: Indian domestic retail GMV by level of organisation 

In  trillion (US$ billion), CY 2019, 2024, 2029P 
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Note(s): Conversion rate: 1 US$ = 83 

Source(s): Redseer research and analysis 

2. Brandification led by small and mid-sized brands: With rising disposable incomes, consumers are 

increasingly seeking high-quality yet affordable lifestyle products across categories. Consumers in T1+ 

cities are also showing increasing preference towards branded products. With around 50 tier-1 and 1,250 

tier-2+ cities as of CY 2024, these cities offer untapped potential for organized retailers. By establishing 

efficient supply chains, localized distribution centres, and leveraging stores as mini warehouses, retailers 

can expand their reach and enhance convenience. 

2.2. Significant growth of Indian domestic retail is driven by the online channel, which is gaining popularity 

as its reach and product offerings expand, attracting a growing customer base. 

As of CY 2024, online retail contributed approximately 7% of the total retail GMV. This share is projected 

to increase to around 11-13% by CY 2029, growing at a CAGR of 20-25% as digital channels continue to 

transform the Indian retail landscape. India's online retail market remains underpenetrated compared to global 

benchmarks, with online penetration at approximately 34% in China and approximately 17% in the USA as 

of CY 2024, underlining significant headroom for growth. 

Figure 7: Online domestic retail GMV  

(Including Quick commerce) Online retail penetration 

In  trillion (US$ billion), CY 2019, 2024, 2029P In %, CY 2024 

 
Note(s): Conversion rate: 1 US$ = 83 

Source(s): National Bureau of Statistics China, USA Gov Census, Redseer research and analysis 

The Indian online domestic retail GMV is being driven by multiple structural growth drivers, such as an 

expanding digital funnel with growing internet users, smartphone users and online shoppers. Whilst on the 

supply side, the market is expected to be driven by the emergence of multiple business models, increasing 

prominence of long-tail categories (grocery, home & furniture, pharma etc.) and supply-side innovations like 

vernacular-based interfaces, voice, and visual search. Following are the key trends shaping the sector: 

1. As of CY 2024, approximately 46% of the online domestic retail GMV comes from tier 2+ 

cities: Online retail in tier 2+ cities is rapidly expanding, now contributing nearly half of the total 
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GMV. Increased internet access, smartphone penetration, and a rising middle class are fuelling this 

growth. As these regions develop, they are becoming key market propellants of e-commerce across 

India. 

2. The growing product range, especially in grocery and fashion, is driving online adoption: The 

expansion of product categories is accelerating online shopping adoption. Consumers are 

increasingly turning to e-commerce for everyday essentials and other convenience led purchases. 

This diverse product offering meets a wider range of needs, making online shopping diversified and 

accessible, especially for long-tail categories. 

Figure 8: Online domestic retail GMV - by product category  

In  trillion (US$ billion), CY 2019, 2024 

 
Note(s): Beauty & Personal Care (BPC) includes products belonging to hair care, oral care, bath & shower, skincare, 
fragrance, makeup, and menôs grooming categories (excluding BPC appliances). Others category includes baby-care, 

ePharma, general merchandise and others. Grocery here includes quick commerce. Conversion rate 1 US$ = 83 

Source(s): Redseer research and analysis 

3. Growth in convenience-led online retail: Convenience led retail such as quick commerce has 

high purchase frequency and low AOVs, thereby creating low friction for habit-forming tendencies 

and gaining popularity amongst online shoppers. These platforms started off by catering to the 

grocery top-up case in metro cities of India, the use case has since then evolved multi-fold with 

these platforms now offering other retail goods and services beyond grocery, and servicing 50+ 

cities in India. 

2.2.1 E-commerce has evolved to accommodate two prominent business models- marketplaces (including horizontals 

and verticals) and direct commerce with brands selling directly to customers online 

Over the past decade, Indiaôs e-commerce landscape has diversified into distinct models, each catering to specific 

consumer needs and preferences. Traditional online retail marketplaces such as horizontals offering multiple categories 

on a single platform have been complemented by the rise of verticals, alongside direct commerce brands which cater 

to specific products and category niches. Overall, e-commerce platforms can be broadly categorized into two 

prominent models: 

1. Marketplaces, contributing a GMV of 4.9-5.4 trillion (US$59-65 billion), forms the largest segment 

within Indiaôs e-commerce ecosystem. These platforms offer a broad range of categories, appealing to 

customers across various regions and income segments. 

(a) Large marketplaces (annual GMV more than $1 billion or with affiliate logistics providers) have 

data-driven personalization capabilities, enabling them to drive high order volumes efficiently. 

Their ability to provide comprehensive seller supportðincluding warehousing, marketing, and 

payment solutions, allows them to attract a vast array of sellers, ranging from MSMEs to national 

and global brands. 

(b) Other marketplaces (with annual GMV of less than US$1 billion and without a captive/affiliate 

logistics partners): Customers are drawn to these platforms for their niche product offerings, 

curated selections and personalized shopping experiences, often relying on trust built through 

community-driven recommendations. Their focus on niche products and curated selections allows 

them to engage customers better and capture emerging verticals. 
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2. Direct commerce, with a GMV of 588-740 billion (US$7-9 billion), include sales from brand websites for 

both new-age brands and traditional brand platforms. The former prioritizes high-quality and personalised 

products, engaging directly with their customers, catering to Gen Z's demand for niche, personalized, and 

sustainable products. The traditional brand.com platforms include offline-first brands which are 

transitioning to omnichannel platforms to enhance sales. Direct commerce accounts for approximately 11% 

of Indiaôs e-commerce market in CY 2024, highlighting its early-stage adoption. 

2.2.2 MSMEs are prioritizing direct commerce to enhance profitability and build stronger brand identity 

As merchants seek to improve profitability and customer ownership, many are increasingly focusing on building 

demand through their own direct commerce channels alongside marketplaces. Key advantages of using direct 

commerce over large marketplaces: 

1. Full ownership of customer data: Unlike marketplaces that restrict access to buyer information, direct 

commerce platforms allow merchants to leverage first-party data for retargeting, remarketing, and 

personalized marketing strategies. 

2. Stronger brand recall & customer loyalty: Brands that engage customers directly via their websites and 

social channels can build lasting relationships without competing in a price-driven, algorithm-controlled 

environment. 

3. Managing margins via non-marketplace platforms: While e-commerce platforms bring in higher 

customer traffic, their commissions can be higher than direct commerce. 

4. Lower customer acquisition costs: In direct commerce, growing repeat customer bases reduce average 

acquisition costs over time. Unlike marketplaces, where recurring commissions is incurred, direct 

commerce drives long term margin expansion. 

5. Operational flexibility and control:  Direct commerce removes dependency on external platforms, 

enabling businesses to tailor their pricing, promotions, and fulfilment models to better serve their 

customers. 

2.3 Offline-led MSMEs and entrepreneurs are increasingly adopting channels like hyperlocal fulfilment and digitally 

enabled social commerce to reach more customers and augment their sales 

Offline retail continues to remain the backbone of Indian retail with approximately 93% share of total retail as of CY 

2024. However, this segment is also increasingly adopting digital tools to better serve its customers. Offline commerce 

includes in-store purchases and digitally enabled social commerce. 

2.3.1 In-store purchases are increasingly integrating hyperlocal fulfilment models, allowing retailers to offer 

doorstep deliveries and enhance customer convenience 

In-store purchases are evolving with hyperlocal fulfilment, wherein stores are making deliveries to customer doorstep 

for increased convenience, across categories. While several of these use-cases have existed in traditional retail, the 

popularity of e-commerce and quick commerce have also bolstered customer preference for convenience and doorstep 

deliveries. Some notable use-cases of such deliveries include: 

�x Grocery: Mid to large retailers often facilitate home deliveries for bulk purchases, allowing consumers to 

receive large orders directly at their doorsteps. 

�x Fashion: In case of purchases requiring alteration and tailoring services, where customers canôt 

immediately take the purchase home, retailers can provide home delivery of the garments. These are usually 

same-city deliveries but can be over a larger distance as compared to categories such as grocery and 

pharma. 

�x Electronics and Appliances: Electronics and appliances often require delivery logistics, especially for 

goods that either get delivered from the warehouses or are too large for the customers to carry with them. 

�x Pharma: Offline pharmacies manage deliveries for prescription and over-the-counter medications, 

providing a crucial service for immediate medical needs 

Growing consumer demand for faster deliveries and retailer adoption of digital order management is accelerating 

hyperlocal fulfilment. With resource and time constraints, merchants are often unable to fulfil this demand with in-

house manpower. E-commerce enablement platforms provide optimized last-mile solutions, ensuring scheduled or on-

demand deliveries within 90ï180 minutes. E-commerce enablement platforms operate broadly under two models to 

enable such fulfilment, the own-fleet model and the aggregator-based mode. Under the own-fleet model, deliveries are 

made through in-house riders and vehicles, allowing greater control over service quality but requiring higher capital 

and operational investment. Conversely, under the aggregator-based model, merchants can access multiple third-party 



 

199 

delivery partners through a unified application interface. The platform provides real-time options across service levels 

and pricing, enabling merchants to select their preferred logistics partner for each order. Deliveries are executed 

through partner fleets rather than owned assets, resulting in an asset-light and scalable model. 

2.3.2. Social media and other digital channels are revolutionizing MSMEs retail by offering low-cost, accessible tools 

for customer engagement, sales, driving efficiency and growth 

Digital channels and tools are revolutionizing the way MSMEs interact with customers, simplifying and making 

accessible the entire value chain, from discovery and order placement to payment and fulfilment. With increasing 

smartphone use and internet penetration, adoption of digital solutions to enable retail is only expected to increase. 

Social media is widely used for sales across retailers of all sizes. Larger brands often redirect customers to their brand 

websites- only using the platform to increase visibility. On the other hand, smaller and individual retailers, lacking the 

technical know-how to build a website, rely on direct communication to receive orders, as outlined below. Major 

platforms like WhatsApp, Facebook, and Instagram, with their vast user bases, offer small brands a powerful avenue 

to expand their reach, engage customers, and drive sales. Social media, by its design, is not only easy on the sellerôs 

end but also on the consumerôs end. The purchase journey, starting with product discovery, takes orders via direct 

messages and payments typically made through UPI apps. 

Figure 9: Digitally enabled social commerce ï value chain 

Illustrative  

 

Key trends fuelling the rise of digitally enabled social commerce among MSMEs includes: 

�x Conversational commerce: Consumers are increasingly engaging with brands through chat-based 

interactions rather than static product listings. Platforms like WhatsApp Business, Instagram DMs, and 

Facebook Messenger enable real-time customer queries, product recommendations, and instant purchases. 

AI -powered chatbots further streamline order processing and customer support, making transactions 

seamless. 

�x Community-driven commerce: MSMEs are building loyal customer bases through private WhatsApp 

groups, Telegram channels, and Facebook communities. These platforms enable direct engagement, peer 

recommendations, and exclusive deals, fostering stronger relationships and increasing repeat purchases. 

�x Live commerce is farming engagement: Live shopping on Instagram, Facebook, and YouTube is driving 

purchases, with MSMEs real-time product demos, Q&A sessions, and influencer-led promotions to 

replicate in-store experiences across online platforms. 

�x Localized selling: Regional-language content and vernacular chatbots are making digital commerce more 

accessible in Tier-2+ cities enabling MSMEs to connect with a broader audience. 

These trends are reshaping how MSMEs operate, leading to a surge in digital commerce adoption and attracting 

significant investment in relevant platforms. Unlike marketplaces, which involve listing fees and commission 

structures, social media allows MSMEs to scale their business at minimal upfront cost while maintaining direct control 

over customer interactions. Some key advantages that small businesses gain from these digital platforms include: 

�x Low customer acquisition costs (CAC): Platforms like WhatsApp groups provide a cost-effective way to 

acquire and retain customers. Discovery on such groups often happens through recommendations, resulting 

in both lower CAC and higher conversion due to trust. 

�x Additional channel for repeat business: Many small retailers that were traditionally offline, use 

WhatsApp chat as an additional channel to reach their customers. Long-time customers, familiar with the 

businessôs products or services, can quickly place repeat orders via familiar platforms like WhatsApp or 

social media. This increases convenience for both the business owner and the customer. 



 

200 

�x Low setup cost: Social channels allow sellers to market and sell their products without the need for an 

expensive website or e-commerce infrastructure. Entrepreneurs can use these channels to quickly test their 

products and iterate based on direct customer feedback. 

�x Seamless order fulfilment and payments: Most transactions are completed through UPI-based apps, QR 

codes, and payment links, reducing dependency on complex checkout processes. Customers frequently 

confirm payments via screenshots, creating trust-driven transaction flow. 

As digital channels evolve, the ability to integrate tools across the value chain into a single interface will drive 

adoption. Offering a one-stop-shop for marketing, customer interaction, payments, and logistics can greatly enhance 

the user experience for MSMEs, simplifying their operations and boosting efficiency. As more MSMEs embrace these 

channels, the landscape of small business commerce is rapidly evolving, with many leveraging a combination of social 

media, messaging platforms, and logistics services to grow their operations and reach a broader audience. 

2.4 Enabling exports, especially for MSMEs, which contributed approximately 46% to total merchandise exports in CY 

2024, remains a major driver of cross-border GMV growth 

India's merchandise exports have been steadily expanding, reaching approximately 37 trillion (approximately 

US$442 billion) in CY 2024 and projected to grow at a CAGR of 12-15%, reaching 65-74 trillion (US$778-888 

billion) by CY 2029. This incorporates a diverse range of products, including textiles, electronics, pharmaceuticals, 

and handicrafts, catering to key markets such as the Middle East, Europe, and the US. 

Exports occur through multiple channels, including traditional B2B bulk shipments, direct commerce exports, and 

hybrid models that combine digital and offline sales. The Indian e-commerce exports market remains relatively small, 

presenting significant headroom for growth when compared to countries like China. As of CY 2022, China is the 

global leader in e-commerce exports, recoding an approximately 23 trillion (approximately US$ 278 billion) in e-

commerce exports as per NITI Ayog report ï Boosting export from MSMEs 

MSMEs play a significant role in India's export ecosystem. According to the Press Information Bureau, as of FY 2025, 

the total number of exporting MSMEs has increased to approximately 173,000 up from approximately 53000 in FY 

2021 (growing at a CAGR of approximately 36%). 

While there is substantial demand for Indian products in global markets, MSMEs face multiple constraints that limit 

their ability to scale internationally. Exporting involves regulatory complexities, cost inefficiencies, and infrastructure 

gaps that create barriers for small businesses looking to expand beyond domestic borders. 

�x Complex customs and compliance requirements ï MSMEs must navigate intricate export 

documentation, country-specific regulations, and evolving trade compliance standards, making international 

expansion administratively intensive and time-consuming. 

�x High shipping and logistics costs ï Small consignments often face high freight rates, while gaps in 

warehousing, packaging, and last-mile delivery infrastructure impact cost competitiveness. 

�x Payment and currency challenges ï Managing international payments, handling currency conversions, 

and mitigating delays in settlements introduce financial uncertainties that affect business viability. 

�x Fragmented e-commerce export framework ï Existing trade regulations were originally designed for 

large-scale B2B exporters, leading to compliance burdens and inefficiency for small businesses engaged in 

cross-border e-commerce. 

Technology-driven platforms address structural inefficiencies and enabling MSMEs to participate in cross-border trade 

more effectively. By integrating logistics, compliance, and payments, these platforms are lowering the entry barriers 

and operational risks for smaller businesses. 

(Remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank.) 
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Chapter 3: Role of integrated tech platforms in enabling retail 

3.1 Online retail relies on a complex, tech-driven ecosystem to enhance efficiency and customer experience, posing 

challenges for MSMEs to adapt and participate effectively 

Indiaôs online retail sector operates through a highly interconnected ecosystem of technological tools spanning the 

entire e-commerce value chain. From customer acquisition to payments, to order fulfilment and post-sale engagement, 

MSMEs require digital tools across the value chain for running their business seamlessly. 

Figure 10: Enabling digitization of retail  

Illustrative  

 
Note(s): 1. The examples provided are illustrative rather than exhaustive. Moreover, they may apply only to certain services within each stageð

procurement, customer acquisition, conversion tools, order fulfilment, and post-sales supportðgiven the wide variety of services encompassed in 
each segment. 

Source(s): Redseer research and analysis 

Following are some of the services ranging from marketing, conversion to fulfilment for which MSMEs often rely on 

third party service providers: 

1. Marketing: Tailored marketing solutions help retailers enhance brand visibility, drive customer 

engagement, and optimize ad spending. By leveraging data-driven insights, businesses can refine their 

targeting strategies, improve return on investment, and strengthen customer loyalty 

2. Conversion: Fast checkout services, convenient delivery options act as a strong conversion driver. 

Additionally, cart management tools, retargeting strategies, and automated reminders help recover 

abandoned carts, ensuring that potential buyers are re-engaged and guided toward completing their 

purchases 

3. Fulfillment: Optimizing fulfilment requires significant investment in warehousing, inventory management 

systems, and operational infrastructure resources often beyond the reach of small businesses. This makes 

outsourcing ready-to-use, customizable solutions essential, as they allow businesses to scale operations and 

ensure seamless order processing and efficient delivery without incurring heavy upfront costs 

One way to opt for integrated services is through e-commerce marketplaces that offer end-to-end solutions. Outside 

of such marketplaces, managing these services can require integration with multiple third-party service providers. For 

merchants, managing online commerce through multiple service providers often results in operational complexity. 

Engaging with various stakeholders for functions such as checkout management, payment processing, logistics, and 

returns creates fragmented systems that demand additional time and capital. This complexity diverts merchants from 

focusing on core business growth 
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Figure 11: Key Challenges faced by MSMEs 

Illustrative  

 
Source(s): Redseer research and analysis 

3.1.1 A seamless checkout and payment experience is critical for MSMEs to drive online retail 

A seamless checkout and payment experience is critical to e-commerce, particularly for MSMEs looking to build trust 

and drive conversions. As digital commerce grows, MSMEs may face challenges around secure payment acceptance, 

ease of integration, and managing multiple payment modes to meet diverse customer preferences. 

Some common MSME pain points include: 

�x Complex Integration: MSMEs can struggle with integrating secure, reliable payment gateways into their 

online storefronts, especially when using legacy systems or limited technical resources. 

�x Limited Payment Options: If unfamiliar with the technical complexities of such a system, MSMEs may 

only be able offer only a narrow range of payment methods, which can lead to drop-offs if customers donôt 

find their preferred mode of payment. 

�x Trust Deficit : Customers may be hesitant to complete purchases if the checkout process appears unreliable 

or lacks familiar security features. 

Payment platforms, marketplaces and E-commerce enablement platforms solve these issues by offering plug-

and-play checkout solutions with built-in support for ease of access and integration. Many also offer fraud 

protection, payment reconciliation tools, and no-code setup options. For MSMEs, this means faster go-to-

market, higher conversion rates, and the ability to serve a broader customer base with minimal technical 

effort. 

3.1.2 MSMEs also require flexible financing options to scale effectively across multiple retail channels 

Access to timely and flexible financing is a major enabler for MSMEs looking to scale their e-commerce operations. 

As businesses scale across channels, the need for working capital to manage inventory, marketing, logistics, and tech 

infrastructure becomes critical. However, traditional financing avenues may fall short in meeting the unique needs of 

small and mid-sized enterprises. 

Some notable pain points faced by MSMEs include: 

�x Limited Access to Credit: MSMEs may operate with minimal collateral or formal credit history, making it 

difficult to secure loans from traditional financial institutions. In addition, lengthy paperwork and slow 

approval timelines delay access to quick funds. 

�x Lack of Tailored Products: Conventional loans may not align with the seasonal or operational cycles of 

MSMEs, particularly in sectors like fashion, FMCG, or electronics. 

E-commerce platforms and fintech providers are stepping in with innovative financing solutions or by connecting 

MSMEs with relevant lenders to offer solutions such as embedded credit, invoice-based lending, revenue-based 

financing, and BNPL (Buy Now Pay Later) for sellers. These options offer quicker approvals, minimal documentation, 

and repayment terms linked to sales performance. 
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3.2. E-commerce enablement platforms are stitching together these services to provide an integrated platform 

empowering MSMEs to optimize operations through customisable solutions 

E-commerce enablement platforms have emerged as a key enabler, through streamlined solutions that unlock growth 

potential by providing end-to-end solutions within a single interface. By enabling key services like logistics, checkout, 

inventory, and marketing into a cohesive ecosystem, they eliminate redundancies and simplify workflows. Centralized 

dashboards provide real-time visibility across the value chain, enabling businesses to monitor critical metrics, optimize 

fulfilment timelines, and auto-sync inventory status. This operational transparency not only enhances the customer 

experience but also supports data-driven decision-making. Additionally, by leveraging shared infrastructure, these 

platforms reduce per-unit costs. 

Unlike the one-size-fits-all systems used by large marketplaces; integrated platforms cater to the diverse needs of 

MSMEs by offering adaptable and modular solutions. This flexibility allows for tailored shipping solutions, support 

dynamic scaling, and ensure seamless integration across platforms with end-to-end management ranging from 

customer acquisition to dispute resolution. By addressing key inefficiencies and leveraging data-driven tools, these 

platforms enable MSMEs to achieve sustainable growth and provide competitive advantage. Following is some of the 

ways such a platform impacts MSMEs: 

1. Revenue acceleration with geographical expansion: These platforms facilitate market entry into 

underserved regions, including tier 2+ cities and international markets, where infrastructure challenges 

previously limited MSME access. 

2. Data driven decision making: Integrated customer acquisition features, targeted advertisements, demand 

forecasting, etc. enable MSMEs to expand their customer base, increase sales conversions and optimize 

inventory. It helps leverage transactional and behavioural data to provide insights that refine MSME 

offerings, predict demand trends, and improve overall business strategy. 

3. Profitability improvements: Centralized operations reduce logistical inefficiencies, optimize inventory 

management, and minimize return-to-origin rates, boosting cost efficiency. 

4. Enhanced consumer experience: Real-time updates, personalized shopping journeys, and streamlined 

delivery processes strengthen customer loyalty and drive repeat purchases- a crucial metric for small brands 

which often build reputation in close knit and/or local communities. 

3.3. Offerings of such e-commerce enablement platforms are broad based and caters to all four retailer archetypes in 

Indian retail 

Indian retail businesses can be categorized into four distinct archetypes based on revenue, operational focus, and online 

integration levels. The propensity to adopt specific services like customer acquisition, order fulfilment, or post-sale 

tools varies significantly across these archetypes, reflecting their needs and priorities. 

Figure 12: Retailer archetypes 

Descriptive  

 
Source(s): Redseer research and analysis 

Catering to diverse customer cohorts and service needs represents a significant growth opportunity for tech-enabling 

platforms, as they can offer tailored solutions for retailers of every size. From seamless omnichannel integration for 
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traditional players to affordable, ready-to-use setups for micro-enterprises, these platforms can address the unique 

challenges of each segment, driving adoption and unlocking scalable efficiencies. 

With Indiaôs direct commerce market growing at a CAGR of 20-25% from CY 2024 to CY 2029, MSMEs increasingly 

seek solutions to compete effectively in the online channel. However, they face structural challenges, including high 

fulfilment costs due to limited access to optimized shipping, a fragmented service landscape that complicates 

integration across logistics, payments, and marketing, and limited working capital restricting inventory expansion. 

Additionally, disjointed checkout and payment experiences contribute to drop-off rates, impacting conversion. 

3.4. MSMEs can leverage different e-commerce solutions based on four dominant models 

To scale efficiently, MSMEs require a seamless, integrated approach that streamlines their commerce journey, from 

storefront creation to fulfilment and post-purchase engagement. This can be achieved through four dominant models: 

1. Large marketplaces ï These platforms control the entire commerce value chain, offering integrated 

logistics and payments but limiting merchant independence. While they provide access to large customer 

bases, MSMEs can face higher platform fees, reduced brand ownership, and intense competition. These 

platforms can retain significant control, making it difficult for merchants to build an independent brand 

identity. Additionally, merchants operate in a highly competitive and commoditized environment, where 

product visibility is also dependent on the marketplaceôs algorithms. Some examples of this includes 

Amazon, Flipkart, Nykaa, etc. 

2. Vertical E-commerce enablement platforms ï These platforms focus on specific service areas such as 

logistics, payments, or marketing, providing best-in-class solutions for each function. However, they often 

lack end-to-end integration, requiring MSMEs to work with multiple service providers to manage different 

aspects of their business. The lack of interoperability can make it difficult to integrate disparate services. 

Additionally, not having value-added tools like Return-to-origin (RTO) prediction, insurance, early Cash-

on-delivery (COD) advances, etc., which individual vertical players do not always provide, can further limit 

operational optimization. Examples of this range across the specific service areas including but not limited 

to ClickPost, EasyEcom, Increff, etc. 

3. Vertical service providers: Vertical service providers offer solutions tailored to specific business needs, 

such as logistics, payments, marketing, and fulfilment. For example, in order fulfilment we have companies 

such as Delhivery, Gati, Shadowfax, etc. which enable logistic services. MSMEs require flexibility, cost-

efficiency, and access to specialized service providers, which vertical solutions may not always deliver 

effectively. Some of the challenges of vertical services providers are: 

�x Limited scope with one vendor ï When working with vertical service providers, MSMEs can only 

utilize the network or capabilities of that particular vendor. MSMEs wanting to work with multiple 

vendors for reasons of scalability, flexibility or limited reliance on one partner, would need to have 

separate integrations with each vendor. 

�x Scalability Challenges ï Vertical providers may not have the reach or infrastructure to support 

expansion across different regions. 

�x Services not optimized for smaller players ï MSMEs often donôt have the requisite scale to 

negotiate better prices and get priority service from large vertical service providers who get bulk of 

their business from large customers. 

�x One-Size-Fits-All Approach ï Vertical service providers offer bundled solutions for MSMEs' 

online businesses, but these may not align with the specific needs of different e-commerce models. 

4. New-age end-to-end horizontal e-commerce enablement platforms ï These platforms act as an 

operating system for commerce, combining the benefits of both large marketplaces and vertical enablement 

platforms. To offer a wide breath of services, these platforms often partner integrations with vertical service 

providers. These platforms typically offer: 

�x Seamless integration of logistics, checkout, payments, and marketing services in a single interface. 

�x Full ownership of customer relationships and data, allowing MSMEs to build their brand 

independently. 

�x Flexible and modular solutions, enabling merchants to customize their service stack based on their 

business needs. 

�x Lower costs and improved efficiency by aggregating demand and negotiating better rates across 

service providers. 
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Service providers across these four models can broadly be categorized based on their breadth of service and 

system design: 

�x Breadth of service: On one end of the spectrum are service providers who offer specialized 

solutions in specific verticals and on the other, there are platforms providing end-to-end services 

�x System design: While some platforms provide a platform for MSMEs to select from services of 

multiple vendors registered on the platform, others offer a closed system where the MSMEs have 

to go with the services the platform offers or controls directly. 

Figure 13: E-commerce Service Providers 

Illustrative  

 

Horizontal end-to-end e-commerce enablement platforms provide MSMEs with a plug-and-play infrastructure by 

integrating best-in-class service providers across logistics, payments, marketing, and fulfilment. Unlike vertical 

enablement platforms, which focus on single-function solutions and require businesses to stitch together multiple 

services, horizontal end-to-end e-commerce enablement platforms offer a seamless, end-to-end commerce stack. New 

age end to end horizontal platforms lie in the top right quadrantï an example of this would be Shiprocket. Similarly, 

while vertical service providers address specific business functions, they do not offer bundled solutions, requiring 

MSMEs to onboard and manage multiple vendors, leading to inefficiencies and higher costs. Even marketplaces, 

despite providing end-to-end services, restrict brands from selecting specific solutions 

Horizontal end-to-end e-commerce enablement platforms offer flexibility, integration, and cost efficiencyðallowing 

MSMEs to scale efficiently while maintaining full control over their operations. 

The popularity of horizontal end-t o-end e-commerce enablement platforms is further driven by: 

1. Lowering barriers to entry & enabling cost-effective scaling for MSMEs ï MSMEs often lack the capital 

and resources to manage shipping, payments, and marketing independently. These platforms offer plug-and-

play solutions that allow merchants to start small and scale with modular service integration like international 

shipping, checkout optimization, and marketing. 

2. Possibility for reduced costs ï While e-commerce platforms bring in higher customer traffic, their 

commissions can be higher than direct commerce. Lower commissions can help retain a larger share of 

revenue. 

3. Enabling cross-border commerce ï Offering integrated international shipping, customs management, and 

duty calculation tools, allowing merchants to expand beyond domestic markets. 

4. Data-driven optimization and workflow intelligence ï AI -powered insights help merchants optimize 

courier selection, minimize return-to-origin (RTO) rates, and enhance checkout conversions. By leveraging 

data for customer engagement and retargeting, MSMEs can drive higher conversion rates and lifetime value. 
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Chapter 4: Illustrative Total Market Opportunity for New Age End -to-End Horizontal E-commerce Enablement 

Platforms 

4.1 �7�K�H�U�H�� �H�[�L�V�W�V�� �D�� �W�R�W�D�O�� �P�D�U�N�H�W�� �R�S�S�R�U�W�X�Q�L�W�\�� �R�I�� 	æ������-8.4 trillion (US$92-101 billion) GMV for new age end-to-end 

horizontal e-commerce enablement platforms as of CY 2024 driving demand for order fulfilment and other 

supporting services 

The B2C market opportunity in India is evolving across both domestic retail and cross-border merchandise retail, 

driven by a mix of offline and online channels, presenting a large and growing opportunity for new age end-to-end 

horizontal e-commerce enablement platforms offering key services to merchants (wherein merchants refer to both 

MSMEs and large retailers). 

4.1.1 Online Commerce: Online commerce can broadly be classified into 3 segments: 

�x Large marketplaces (with annual GMV more than $1 billion or with affiliate logistics providers): These 

marketplaces have built end-to-end solutions for merchants selling on their platforms. For their logistics needs 

they partner directly with (Logistic Service Providers) LSPs and some of them also have their own captive or 

affiliate logistics partners. Hence, they are not considered as part of the addressable market. 

�x Other marketplaces: Marketplaces that have an annual GMV of less than US$1 billion and without a 

captive/affiliate logistics partners can leverage new age end-to-end horizontal e-commerce enablement 

platforms to scale efficiently without heavy investments in infrastructure. Their focus on niche products and 

curated selections often results in smaller scale and creating a complex logistics infrastructure is not always 

feasible. An enabling platform that can connect them to multiple logistics partners can help optimize logistics, 

reducing cost and improving reliability. Additionally, they can benefit from streamlined checkout and 

payment solutions offered by new age end-to-end horizontal e-commerce enablement platforms, improving 

transaction efficiency and conversion rates. 

�x Direct commerce: Brand websites are more than just a sales channel for retailers, they serve as the primary 

touchpoint for customer engagement, differentiation and direct feedback. However, managing end to end 

operations from order fulfilment, checkout, marketing, customer engagement and post-sales support can be 

complex and resource intensive. New age end-to-end horizontal e-commerce enablement platforms provide 

a one-stop solution for brands across pre-sales, sales and post-sales journey, positioning themselves as critical 

partners for direct commerce brands. 

4.1.2 Offline commerce: Offline commerce can be classified into 2 segments: 

�x In-Store purchases: It involves hyperlocal fulfilment using local store inventory for quick, last-mile 

deliveries, meeting rising consumer demand for convenience and speed. New age end-to-end horizontal e-

commerce enablement platforms can tap into the growing hyperlocal fulfilment market by providing 

merchants with digital order management and optimized last-mile delivery solutions. These platforms also 

help MSMEs overcome resource constraints, enabling faster deliveries (within 90ï180 minutes) and 

enhancing competitiveness in a rapidly evolving retail landscape. 

�x Digitally enabled social commerce: Digitally enabled social commerce, unlike structured marketplaces, 

enables direct seller-to-buyer interactions, with sellers connecting with buyers through various online 

channels including chats on social platforms such as WhatsApp and social media chats. While a large share 

of such orders is from neighborhood communities and are fulfilled manually, many sellers also use social 

channels to reach broader audiences. With difficulties in inventory management, shipping and fulfillment, 

they rely on e-commerce enablement platforms and logistics providers for order fulfilment, which are 

considered as the addressable opportunity. 

4.1.3 Cross-border merchandise retail: Beyond domestic sales, cross-border merchandise retail is emerging as a growth 

area for merchants, especially MSMEs, as smaller businesses tap into global demand. This segment presents an 

untapped potential particularly as platforms and logistics solutions improve accessibility for smaller sellers. The key 

export categories for MSMEs include textiles, gems & jewellery, electronic goods, leather, and others contributing to 

approximately 30% of the total merchandise export from India in CY 2024. MSMEs contribute approximately 46% to 

total merchandise exports in CY 2024, translating to an estimated approximately 5 trillion (approximately US$60 

billion) for key export categories mentioned above. The MSME share of exports is expected to increase to 50-55% by 

CY 2029P, leading to 9.6-12.4 trillion (US$ 116-149 billion) in exports across key categories mentioned above, 

growing at a CAGR of 14-20%. 
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Figure 14: Illustrative 1 TAM Landscape for New Age End-to-End Horizontal E-commerce Enablement 

Platforms 

Illustrative , GMV for CY 2024, CAGRs from CY2024 to CY2029P 

 

Note(s): Market opportunity in terms of GMV. 1. The TAM is illustrative, as companies may offer additional services and solutions depending on 
their business models, leading to variation in TAM; 2. Large marketplaces are defined as platforms with a GMV exceeding $1 billion or those 

utilising in-house or affiliate logistics service providers. 

Source(s): Redseer research and analysis 

Together, these segments represent a market opportunity of 7.7-8.4 trillion (US$92-101 billion) for new age end-to-

end horizontal e-commerce enablement platforms in CY 2024. Among them, cross-border merchandise retail accounts 

for the largest GMV, contributing approximately 5 trillion (approximately US$ 60 billion) as of CY 24 and is 

expected to grow at a CAGR of 14-20% from CY 2024 to CY 2029P. Direct commerce and other marketplaces 

generate a GMV of 581-747 billion (US$7-9 billion) and 332-498 billion (US$4-6 billion), respectively in CY 2024 

expected to grow at a CAGR of 20-25% and 14-18% respectively till CY 2029P. Additionally, offline channels 

contribute 1.8-2.2 trillion (US$20-24 billion) in GMV as of CY 2024, including in-store sales of 1.7-2 trillion 

(US$20-24 billion) and digitally enabled social commerce of 116-183 billion (US$1.4-2.2 billion), expected to grow 

at a CAGR of 40-45% and 40-50% respectively from CY2024 to CY 2029P. 

Figure 15: Illustrative GMV for New Age End-to-End Horizontal E-commerce Enablement Platforms  

In  trillion (US$ billion), CY 2024, 2029P 

 
Note(s): Conversion rate: 1 US$ = 83 

Source(s): Redseer research and analysis 

The aforementioned market is primarily segmented into two key service offerings: 

1. Order fulfilment : Including inventory and order management and transport related services. 

2. Supporting services: Encompassing checkout payments, customer relationship management, data analytics 

for marketing, and customer conversion. 
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Figure 16: Services Landscape 

Illustrative  

 
Source(s): Redseer research and analysis 

While the total addressable market encompasses all segments, the serviceable market is defined by the extent to which 

these segments require fulfilment and supporting services. 

For instance, online commerce (including direct commerce and other marketplaces) represents a significant portion of 

the serviceable market, as these players depend on third-party fulfilment for warehousing, shipping, and logistics 

integration along with supporting services. Similarly, cross-border MSME exports demand robust logistics solutions 

and other supporting services, contributing substantially to the GMV. However, offline retail is more fragmented in 

its service adoption, requires fulfilment support, and has limited uptake of supporting services. 

New age end-to-end horizontal e-commerce enablement platforms can capture a take rate of up to 20% of enabled 

GMV, driven by the adoption of core and supporting services essential for streamlining e-commerce operations. Core 

services including fulfilment, shipping, returns management, forming the backbone of platform engagement, ensuring 

seamless logistics management. Meanwhile, supporting services such as financing, customer service, payments, and 

pre-checkout and post-checkout services, among others, contribute incrementally to the overall revenue pool, but their 

adoption typically scales with merchant maturity and growth. 

For merchants utilizing a comprehensive suite of services, the take rate is closer to the upper bound. However, for 

those initially leveraging only select solutions, the take rate is lower. As businesses scale, increasing operational 

complexities necessitate a greater reliance on bundled service offerings, leading to higher platform engagement over 

time. This progression reinforces the enablement model, wherein merchants gradually expand their service adoption, 

deepening integration with the platform. 

4.2 B2B India logistics remains a key area for improvement to fully unlock MSME growth 

While B2C logistics has seen rapid digitization, B2B logistics is also becoming easier to enable with structured supply 

chains and bulk shipments. With fewer touchpoints and predictable demand patterns, B2B logistics can scale 

efficiently with the right infrastructure and technology. 

Traditional processes, such as manual hiring of transport providers, handwritten receipts, and reliance on truckers for 

shipment updates, create inefficiencies and delays. Digitisation enables businesses to access real-time data on service 

providers, pricing, and ratings, allowing for more informed decision-making. Digital tools enhance supply chain 

transparency, facilitate real-time monitoring of goods in transit, and mitigate risks related to damage, theft, or delays. 

Additionally, automation reduces administrative burdens and frees up valuable time, enabling businesses to focus on 

expansion and innovation. 

Growing formalization under GST and an increased focus on digital procurement are driving greater adoption of 

organized B2B logistics solutions. Tech-enabled consolidators are stepping in with real-time tracking, optimized 

routing, and consolidated billing, reducing turnaround times and operational inefficiencies. This is making B2B 

shipments more accessible to MSMEs, especially those seeking inter-city and cross-state trade. 

(Remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank.) 
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Chapter 5: Competitive landscape 

As e-commerce adoption accelerates, a growing number of platforms are emerging to support MSMEs with end-to-end digital 

solutions. Globally, players such as Shopify, Global-E, BigCommerce, etc. are deploying varied strategies to enable and scale 

digital commerce for businesses. These platforms have evolved into comprehensive, one-stop ecosystems- offering tools that 

span the entire e-commerce journey, from store creation to payments, logistics, and analytics- allowing MSMEs to manage and 

grow their operations within a single digital ecosystem. 

Globally, e-commerce enablement platforms have evolved from offering vertical focused tools for online presence to becoming 

comprehensive ecosystems that support businesses at every stage of growth. Expanding beyond core offerings to offer wider 

array of services including payments, inventory management, working capital support etc. allows platforms to deepen merchant 

engagement and drive higher scale. Strategic expansion into payments has been a major lever for growth. Introducing integrated 

payment solutions such as instalment plans or localized checkout experiences enable merchants to boost conversion rates and 

reduce cart abandonment. 

A key enabler of such evolution has been the platformsô responsiveness to merchant needs. By closely tracking merchant 

behaviour and engaging with a broad and diverse user base, platforms can rapidly identify gaps and deploy targeted solutions. 

This adaptability is further enhanced by thriving third-party ecosystems, comprising app developers, service providers, and 

certified partners, that extend platform capabilities and offer highly customized add-ons. The result is a self-reinforcing cycle 

of innovation, where the ecosystem continues to grow and diversify in step with merchant demand. 

Another key lever for expansion has been broadening geographic reach. Platforms that initially enabled domestic commerce 

are now helping merchants unlock global markets through cross-border shipping. By leveraging advanced tracking systems, 

real-time inventory management, and optimized global logistics networks, MSMEs-once constrained by high international 

shipping costs and long delivery times-can now expand beyond local markets, improve order accuracy, and deliver superior 

customer experiences. 

In India, Shiprocket had a revenue of ~  16.32 billion (US$196.62 million) in FY2025, making it the largest new-age end-to-

end horizontal e-commerce enablement platform (in terms of revenue from operations) registered in India. Shiprocketôs growth 

aligns with the broader rise of direct commerce in India, which accounts for 10-13% of online retail in CY 2024. As Indiaôs 

direct commerce landscape matures, the need for scalable, flexible, and cost-effective commerce enablement solutions will 

continue to grow. With a pay-per-use model, access to third-party service providers, and a merchant-first approach, e-commerce 

enablement platforms are positioned to drive the next wave of digital commerce growth in India. Shiprocket has the largest 

merchant base amongst new-age end-to-end horizontal e-commerce enablement platforms registered in India having a revenue 

of more than INR 100 Cr (as of FY 2025) in the twelve months period ended March 31, 2025. 

Following is a comparison of the key national and international players on some relevant key metrics/measure. The following 

peers operate primarily as horizontal software platforms providing end-to-end solutions across the e-commerce value chain. 

They offer these services by integrating with multiple vendors involved at various stages of an e-commerce transaction. Most 

of these platforms serve small and medium-sized businesses (SMBs), with some also catering to mid-market and enterprise 

clients. The peer group includes global companies with revenues exceeding US$150mn in FY24 and Indian companies focused 

on e-commerce enablement. 

Unicommerce is an e-commerce enablement Software-as-a-Service (ñSaaSò) platform helping manage a post-purchase journey 

through a warehouse and inventory management system (WMS), a multi-channel order management system (OMS), an omni-

channel retail management system (Omni-RMS), a seller management panel for marketplaces (Uniware), post-order logistics 

tracking and courier allocation services (UniShip), and a payment reconciliation solution (UniReco). Shopify is a commerce 

platform that enables businesses to sell products both online and in physical locations. It offers an integrated suite of tools that 

support store management, payment processing, inventory tracking, and multi-channel marketing across websites, social media 

platforms, and retail environments. Global-e offers end-to-end e-commerce solutions that help online retailers sell across 

international markets. The platform supports local currencies, languages, payment methods, and tax calculations, while also 

managing cross-border shipping and returns. BigCommerce is an open SaaS platform for e-commerce that enables retailers to 

build, innovate and grow their business online. It offers three core owned productsð the flagship commerce platform, 

BigCommerce; the AI-based product data feed management platform, Feedonomics; and the brand and commerce site builder 

and visual editor, Makeswift. These offerings provide a platform for launching and scaling an e-commerce operation, including 

store design, catalog management, hosting, checkout, order management, reporting, and pre-integration into third-party services 

like payments, shipping, and accounting. 
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Figure 17: Key Financial Measure/Metrics 

Descriptive, FY 2023 

 Shiprocket 

Ltd 1 

Unicommerc

e eSolutions 

Ltd. 2 

Shopify Inc.3 Global-E 

Online Ltd. 4 

BigCommerce 

Holdings Inc5 

Revenue from Operations (  Mn) 10,888.27 900.58 4,90,030.17 37,379.63 23,636.91 

Revenue from Operations - Core Business (  Mn) 9,676.26 NA NA NA NA 

Revenue from Operations - Emerging Business (  Mn) 1,212.01 NA NA NA NA 

Restated Profit/(Loss) for the period/year (  Mn) (3,593.08) 64.76 (1,59,194.66) (15,346.87) (10,375.17) 

Contribution Margin (  Mn) 1,499.47 NA NA NA NA 

Contribution Margin - Core Business (  Mn) 1,543.24 NA NA NA NA 

Contribution Margin - Emerging Business (  Mn) (43.77) NA NA NA NA 

Contribution Margin as a % of Revenue from Operations 

(%) 

13.77% NA NA NA NA 

Contribution Margin ï Core Business as a % of Revenue 

from Operations - Core Business (%) 

15.95% NA NA NA NA 

Contribution Margin ï Emerging Business as a % of 

Revenue from Operations - Emerging Business (%) 

(3.61%) NA NA NA NA 

Adjusted EBITDA (  Mn) (2,084.08) 108.30 NA 4,972.12 NA 

Adjusted EBITDA - Core Business (  Mn) 7.67 NA NA NA NA 

Adjusted EBITDA - Emerging Business (  Mn) (2,091.75) NA NA NA NA 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) (19.14%) 12.00% NA NA NA 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin - Core Business (%) 0.08% NA NA NA NA 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin - Emerging Business (%) (172.59%) NA NA NA NA 

Power Merchants 8,190.00 NA NA NA NA 

Power Merchant ARPU (  Mn) 1.14 NA NA NA NA 

Revenue from operations per Employee (  Mn) 7.93 2.70# NA NA NA 

New Merchant added - Emerging Business (Count) 1,979 NA NA NA NA 

CAC for Core Business ( ) 4,772.47 NA NA NA NA 

CAC for Overall Business ( ) 7,119.11 NA NA NA NA 

End Consumer served - Core Business (Mn) 37.15 NA NA NA NA 

New end consumers served - Core Business (Mn) 21.41 NA NA NA NA 

Repeat end consumers served -Core Business (Mn) 15.74 NA NA NA NA 

Repeat rate of end consumers served - Core Business (%) 42.37% NA NA NA NA 

Revenue from operations per product and technology 

team employee (  Mn) 

33.2 

 

NA NA NA NA 

Note(s): Conversion rate: 1 US$ = 83. All values are approximated to the nearest 10. # This metric relates to Uniware platform only for FY 2023 

(1) For Shiprocket Ltd., definitions are as follows:  
a. Revenue from Operations is revenue from sale of services and goods. 

b. Revenue from Operations ï Core Business is revenue from Core Business, i.e., Domestic Shipping and Shipping Apps. 

c. Revenue from Operations ï Emerging Business is revenue from other businesses apart from the Core Business, such as Cross-border platform, 
checkout platform, marketing solutions, hyperlocal deliveries through Shiprocket Quick, and capital solutions. 

d. Restated Loss for the period / year is the Total Income after reduction of Total expenses, Exceptional item, Share of loss of an associate and Total 

tax expenses. 
e.  Contribution Margin represents Revenue from operations less cost of merchant solutions, communication cost, payment gateway charges, 

promotional cashback & incentives expenses, performance marketing costs, fulfilment centre related costs and salary costs for Key Account 

Managers (óKAMô) and performance marketing team.  

f. Contribution Margin - Core Business means revenue from operations of Core Business less cost of merchant solutions, communication cost, 

payment gateway charges, promotional cashback & incentives expenses, performance marketing costs, and salary cost for KAM and performance 

marketing team pertaining to the Core Business.  
g.  Contribution Margin - Emerging Business means revenue from operations of Emerging Business less cost of merchant solutions, communication 

cost, promotional cashback & incentives expenses, performance marketing costs, fulfilment centre related cost and salary cost for KAM, warehouse 

management team and performance marketing team pertaining to the Emerging Business.  
h. Contribution Margin as a % of Revenue from Operations means Contribution Margin divided by revenue from operations for the relevant 

period/Fiscal.  

i.  Contribution Margin ï Core Business as a % of Revenue from Operations ï Core Business means Contribution Margin - Core Business divided by 
Revenue from operations of Core Business for the relevant period/Fiscal. 

j.  Contribution Margin ï Emerging Business as a % of Revenue from Operations ï Emerging Business means Contribution Margin - Emerging 

Business divided by Revenue from operations of Emerging Business for the relevant period/Fiscal.  
k.   Adjusted EBITDA means adjusted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation which has been arrived at by reducing Cost of 

Merchant Solutions, Purchase of traded goods, Changes in inventories of traded goods, Employee benefits expense (excluding Share Based Payment 

Expense), Other expenses, Rent expenses not included in Other expenses in accordance with Ind AS 116 - Leases from Revenue from Operations 
for the relevant period/Fiscal. 

l.  Adjusted EBITDA - Core Business means adjusted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation of Core business which has been 

arrived at by reducing Cost of Merchant Solutions, Employee benefits expense (excluding Share Based Payment Expense), Other expenses, Rent 
expenses not included in Other expenses in accordance with Ind AS 116 ï Leases of Core business from Revenue from Operations of Core business 

for the relevant period/Fiscal.  

m.  Adjusted EBITDA - Emerging Business means adjusted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation of Emerging business which 
has been arrived at by reducing Cost of Merchant Solutions, Purchase of traded goods, Changes in inventories of traded goods, Employee benefits 

expense (excluding Share Based Payment Expense), Other expenses, Rent expenses not included in Other expenses in accordance with Ind AS 116 

ï Leases of Emerging business from Revenue from Operations of Emerging business for the relevant period/Fiscal. 
n.  Adjusted EBITDA Margin is calculated as adjusted EBITDA, divided by revenue from operations for the relevant period/Fiscal. 

o. Adjusted EBITDA Margin - Core Business is calculated as Adjusted EBITDA - Core Business, divided by Revenue from operations of Core Business 
for the relevant period/Fiscal.  
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p.  Adjusted EBITDA Margin - Emerging Business is calculated as Adjusted EBITDA - Emerging Business, divided by Revenue from operations of 
Emerging Business for the relevant period/Fiscal.   

 q.  Power merchant means merchant with an average of more than 100 unique transactions calculated as sum of unique transactions of the merchant 

for the relevant year/period divided by number of active months. Active month refers to the month in which the Merchant has at least one transaction 
on companyôs platform. Merchant refers to MSMEs and large retailers identified by their unique mobile number, which have used companyôs 

services at least once during the relevant period/Fiscal. 

r.  Power merchant ARPU means revenue from power merchants divided by count of power merchants for the relevant period/Fiscal. 
s.  Revenue from operations per employee means revenue from operations divided by average number of employees of the respective periods. Employee 

refers to the employee who are on payroll of the company as on a given date. Average number of employees is calculated by the sum of the number 

of employees at the beginning of a particular period/fiscal and at the end of a particular period/fiscal, and then divided by two. 
t.  New Merchant added - Emerging Business means count of new merchants that joined companyôs platform through Emerging Business.  

u.  CAC for Core Business means customer acquisition cost, comprising spend on performance marketing, salaries for merchant acquisition team and 

promotional cashback and incentives to acquire new Merchants divided by new merchants acquired in the Core Business during the relevant 
period/Fiscal. 

v.  CAC for Overall Business means customer acquisition cost, comprising spend on performance marketing, salaries for merchant acquisition team 

and promotional cashback and incentives to acquire new Merchants divided by new merchants acquired in the Overall Business during the relevant 
period/Fiscal. 

w.  End consumer served means count of e-commerce shoppers served by the Core Business (excluding Pickrr end consumers served), identified based 

on unique mobile numbers. 
x.  New end consumers served means count of e-commerce shoppers served for the first time during the relevant period/Fiscal under the Core Business 

(excluding Pickrr end consumers served), identified based on unique mobile numbers. 

y. Repeat end consumers served means count of e-commerce shoppers served in previous periods under the Core Business (excluding Pickrr end 
consumers served), identified based on unique mobile numbers. 

z. Repeat rate of end consumers served (%) means number of repeat end consumers served as a percentage of end consumers served for the relevant 

period/Fiscal. 
a. Revenue from operations per product and technology team employee means revenue from operations divided by the average number of product and 

technology team employees of the respective periods. Average number of product and technology team employees is calculated by the sum of the 
number of product and technology team employees at the beginning of a particular period/fiscal and at the end of a particular period/fiscal, and 

then divided by two. 

(2) For Unicommerce eSolutions Ltd., FY24 and FY23 financials are restated financials as per the red herring prospectus of Unicommerce eSolutions Ltd.  
a. Revenue from operations refers to revenue from contract with customers generated by the company from SaaS income, excluding other income 

sources.  

b. Adjusted EBITDA represents adjusted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortisation, and is calculated by adding share-based 
payment expenses (which are part of employee benefits expenses) to EBITDA. EBITDA itself is derived by adding total tax expense, finance cost, 

depreciation, and amortisation expense to the restated profit for the period or year and then reducing other income. It is calculated as total expenses 

subtracted from total income.  
c. Revenue from operations per employee is Revenue from contract with customers per employee calculated by dividing revenue from contract with 

customers by the average number of employees for the respective periods.  

d. Adjusted EBITDA Margin Percentage represents Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of revenue from contract with customers for the respective 
period or year.  

(3) For Shopify Inc., FY level metrics are calculated basis their quarterly reports. All data refers to global figures.  

a. Revenue from operations includes consolidated subscription and merchant solution revenue 
b. Restated Profit/Loss for the period/year refers to net income after recovery of (provision for) income taxes. 

(4) For Global-E Online Ltd., FY level metrics are calculated basis their quarterly reports. All data refers to global figures. 

a. Revenue from operations refers to revenue comprised of service fees and fulfilment services fees.  
b. Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure and is defined as operating profit (loss) adjusted for stock-based compensation expenses, 

depreciation and amortization, commercial agreements amortization, amortization of acquired intangibles, merger related contingent 

consideration, and acquisition related expenses and secondary offering costs.  
c. Restated Profit/Loss for the period/year refers to Net profit (loss) post income taxes (benefit) expenses attributable to ordinary shareholders. 

(5) For BigCommerce Holdings Inc., FY level metrics are calculated basis their quarterly reports. All data refers to global figures.  

a. Revenue from operations refers to Revenue including subscription, partner, and services  
b. Restated Profit/Loss for the period/year refers to loss from income subtracting provision for income taxes. 

Source(s): Company quarterly reports 

Figure 18: Key Financial Measure/Metrics 

Descriptive, FY 2024 

 Shiprocket 

Ltd.  

Unicommerce 

eSolutions 

Ltd.  

Shopify Inc. Global-E 

Online Ltd.  

BigCommerc

e Holdings 

Inc. 

Revenue from Operations (  Mn) 13,159.76 1,035.81 6,15,279.00 49,649.60 26,393.75 

Revenue from Operations - Core Business (  Mn) 10,846.58 NA NA NA NA 

Revenue from Operations - Emerging Business (  Mn) 2,313.18 NA NA NA NA 

Restated Profit/Loss for the period/year (  Mn) (5,951.81) 131.20 (17,347.00) (10,190.33) (4,062.27) 

Contribution Margin (  Mn) 1,974.31 NA NA NA NA 

Contribution Margin - Core Business (  Mn) 1,940.23 NA NA NA NA 

Contribution Margin - Emerging Business (  Mn) 34.08 NA NA NA NA 

Contribution Margin as a % of Revenue from Operations 

(%) 

15.00% NA NA NA NA 

Contribution Margin ï Core Business as a % of Revenue 

from Operations - Core Business (%) 

17.89% NA NA NA NA 

Contribution Margin ï Emerging Business as a % of 

Revenue from Operations - Emerging Business (%) 

1.47% NA NA NA NA 

Adjusted EBITDA (  Mn) (1,279.56) 181.62 NA 8,259.33 NA 

Adjusted EBITDA - Core Business (  Mn) 721.73 NA NA NA NA 

Adjusted EBITDA - Emerging Business (  Mn) (2,001.29) NA NA NA NA 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) (9.72%) 17.50% NA NA NA 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin - Core Business (%) 6.65% NA NA NA NA 
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 Shiprocket 

Ltd.  

Unicommerce 

eSolutions 

Ltd.  

Shopify Inc. Global-E 

Online Ltd.  

BigCommerc

e Holdings 

Inc. 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin - Emerging Business (%) (86.52%) NA NA NA NA 

Power Merchants 9,020.00 NA NA NA NA 

Power Merchant ARPU (  Mn) 1.28 NA NA NA NA 

Revenue from operations per Employee (  Mn) 10.18 3.20# NA NA NA 

New Merchant added - Emerging Business (Count) 3,758 NA NA NA NA 

CAC for Core Business ( ) 4,101.24 NA NA NA NA 

CAC for Overall Business ( ) 6,383.59 NA NA NA NA 

End Consumer served - Core Business (Mn) 48.32 NA NA NA NA 

New end consumers served - Core Business (Mn) 25.71 NA NA NA NA 

Repeat end consumers served -Core Business (Mn) 22.61 NA NA NA NA 

Repeat rate of end consumers served - Core Business (%) 46.79% NA NA NA NA 

Revenue from operations per product and technology team 

employee (  Mn) 

33.4 NA NA NA NA 

Note(s): Conversion rate: 1 US$ = 83. Other notes same as above. # This metric relates to Uniware platform only for FY 2024 

Source(s): Company quarterly reports 

Figure 19: Key Financial Measure/Metrics 

Descriptive, FY 2025 

 Shiprocket 

Ltd.  

Unicommerce 

eSolutions 

Ltd.  

Shopify Inc. Global-E 

Online Ltd.  

BigCommerc

e Holdings 

Inc. 

Revenue from Operations (  Mn) 16,320.12 1,347.90 7,78,457.00 66,132.16 27,799.77 

Revenue from Operations - Core Business (  Mn) 13,059.27 NA NA NA NA 

Revenue from Operations - Emerging Business (  Mn) 3,260.85 NA NA NA NA 

Restated Profit/Loss for the period/year (  Mn) (744.49) 176.21 1,33,630.00 (5,092.30) (1,742.25) 

Contribution Margin (  Mn) 3,062.76 NA NA NA NA 

Contribution Margin - Core Business (  Mn) 2,754.09 NA NA NA NA 

Contribution Margin - Emerging Business (  Mn) 308.67 NA NA NA NA 

Contribution Margin as a % of Revenue from Operations 

(%) 

18.77% NA NA NA NA 

Contribution Margin ï Core Business as a % of Revenue 

from Operations - Core Business (%) 

21.09% NA NA NA NA 

Contribution Margin ï Emerging Business as a % of 

Revenue from Operations - Emerging Business (%) 

9.47% NA NA NA NA 

Adjusted EBITDA (  Mn) 70.28 283.90 NA 12,538.89 NA 

Adjusted EBITDA - Core Business (  Mn) 1,569.33 NA NA NA NA 

Adjusted EBITDA - Emerging Business (  Mn) (1,499.05) NA NA NA NA 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) 0.43% 21.10% NA NA NA 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin - Core Business (%) 12.02% NA NA NA NA 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin - Emerging Business (%) (45.97%) NA NA NA NA 

Power Merchants 10,005 NA NA NA NA 

Power Merchant ARPU (  Mn) 1.44 NA NA NA NA 

Revenue from operations per Employee (  Mn) 12.76 3.60# NA NA NA 

New Merchant added - Emerging Business (Count) 8,204 NA NA NA NA 

CAC for Core Business ( ) 3,361.46 NA NA NA NA 

CAC for Overall Business ( ) 5,742.33 NA NA NA NA 

End Consumer served - Core Business (Mn) 61.59 NA NA NA NA 

New end consumers served - Core Business (Mn) 30.11 NA NA NA NA 

Repeat end consumers served -Core Business (Mn) 31.48 NA NA NA NA 

Repeat rate of end consumers served - Core Business (%) 51.11% NA NA NA NA 

Revenue from operations per product and technology team 

employee (  Mn) 

48 NA NA NA NA 

Note(s): Conversion rate: 1 US$ = 83. Other notes same as above. # This metric relates to Uniware platform only for FY 2025 

Source(s): Company quarterly reports 

Figure 20: Key Financial Measure/Metrics 

Descriptive, 1H FY 2025 

 Shiprocket 

Ltd.  

Unicommerce 

eSolutions Ltd. 

Shopify Inc. Global-E 

Online Ltd.  

BigCommerce 

Holdings Inc. 

Revenue from Operations (  Mn) 8,170.08 567.76 3,49,181.00 28,550.26 13,739.74 

Revenue from Operations - Core Business (  Mn) 6,605.76 NA NA NA NA 

Revenue from Operations - Emerging Business (  

Mn) 

1,564.32 NA NA NA NA 

Restated Profit/Loss for the period/year (  Mn) (423.07) 79.86 82,917.00 (3,735.50) (1,514.58) 

Contribution Margin (  Mn) 1,520.07 NA NA NA NA 
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 Shiprocket 

Ltd.  

Unicommerce 

eSolutions Ltd. 

Shopify Inc. Global-E 

Online Ltd.  

BigCommerce 

Holdings Inc. 

Contribution Margin - Core Business (  Mn) 1,375.54 NA NA NA NA 

Contribution Margin - Emerging Business (  Mn) 144.53 NA NA NA NA 

Contribution Margin as a % of Revenue from 

Operations (%) 

18.61% NA NA NA NA 

Contribution Margin ï Core Business as a % of 

Revenue from Operations - Core Business (%) 

20.82% NA NA NA NA 

Contribution Margin ï Emerging Business as a % of 

Revenue from Operations - Emerging Business (%) 

9.24% NA NA NA NA 

Adjusted EBITDA (  Mn) 13.89 106.30 NA 5,179.70 NA 

Adjusted EBITDA - Core Business (  Mn) 763.05 NA NA NA NA 

Adjusted EBITDA - Emerging Business (  Mn) (749.16) NA NA NA NA 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) 0.17% 18.70% NA NA NA 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin - Core Business (%) 11.55% NA NA NA NA 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin - Emerging Business (%) (47.89%) NA NA NA NA 

Power Merchants 8,229 NA NA NA NA 

Power Merchant ARPU (  Mn) 0.88 NA NA NA NA 

Revenue from operations per Employee (  Mn) 6.55 NA like to like 

metric not 

available1 

NA NA NA 

New Merchant added - Emerging Business (Count) 2,387 NA NA NA NA 

CAC for Core Business ( ) 3,465.96 NA NA NA NA 

CAC for Overall Business ( ) 5,832.64 NA NA NA NA 

End Consumer served - Core Business (Mn) 38.18 NA NA NA NA 

New end consumers served - Core Business (Mn) 16.30 NA NA NA NA 

Repeat end consumers served -Core Business (Mn) 21.88 NA NA NA NA 

Repeat rate of end consumers served - Core Business 

(%) 

57.31% NA NA NA NA 

Revenue from operations per product and technology 

team employee (  Mn) 

23.99 NA NA NA NA 

Note(s): Conversion rate: 1 US$ = 83. Other notes same as above. (1). Like-to-like metric not available. Unicommerce eSolutions Ltd.'s reported revenue 

per employee for the respective period ( 3.4 Mn), as per the quarterly reports, is calculated using annualised revenue from contracts with customers, which 

differs in methodology from Shiprocketôs definition 

Source(s): Company quarterly reports 

Figure 21: Key Financial Measure/Metrics 

Descriptive, 1H FY 2026 

 Shiprocket 

Ltd.  

Unicommerce 

eSolutions Ltd. 

Shopify Inc. Global-E 

Online Ltd.  

BigCommerce 

Holdings Inc. 

Revenue from Operations (  Mn) 9,426.74 963.16 4,58,492.00 NA2 14,148.35 

Revenue from Operations - Core Business* (  Mn) 7,049.13 NA NA NA NA 

Revenue from Operations - Emerging Business* (  

Mn) 

2,377.61 NA NA NA NA 

Restated Profit/Loss for the period/year* (  Mn) (383.23) 96.71 97,110.00 NA (881.88) 

Contribution Margin (  Mn) 1,715.94 NA NA NA NA 

Contribution Margin - Core Business (  Mn) 1,485.03 NA NA NA NA 

Contribution Margin - Emerging Business (  Mn) 230.91 NA NA NA NA 

Contribution Margin as a % of Revenue from 

Operations (%) 

18.20% NA NA NA NA 

Contribution Margin ï Core Business as a % of 

Revenue from Operations - Core Business (%) 

21.07% NA NA NA NA 

Contribution Margin ï Emerging Business as a % of 

Revenue from Operations - Emerging Business (%) 

9.71% NA NA NA NA 

Adjusted EBITDA (  Mn) 52.59 208.90 NA NA NA 

Adjusted EBITDA - Core Business (  Mn) 871.49 NA NA NA NA 

Adjusted EBITDA - Emerging Business (  Mn) (818.90) NA NA NA NA 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) 0.56% 21.70% NA NA NA 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin - Core Business (%) 12.36% NA NA NA NA 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin - Emerging Business (%) (34.44%) NA NA NA NA 

Power Merchants 8,596 NA NA NA NA 

Power Merchant ARPU (  Mn) 0.94 NA NA NA NA 

Revenue from operations per Employee (  Mn) 7.17 NA like to like 

metric not 

available1 

NA NA NA 

New Merchant added - Emerging Business (Count) 13,792 NA NA NA NA 

CAC for Core Business ( ) 2,817.88 NA NA NA NA 

CAC for Overall Business ( ) 5,359.76 NA NA NA NA 

End Consumer served - Core Business (Mn) 42.27 NA NA NA NA 

New end consumers served - Core Business (Mn) 14.98 NA NA NA NA 
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 Shiprocket 

Ltd.  

Unicommerce 

eSolutions Ltd. 

Shopify Inc. Global-E 

Online Ltd.  

BigCommerce 

Holdings Inc. 

Repeat end consumers served -Core Business (Mn) 27.29 NA NA NA NA 

Repeat rate of end consumers served - Core Business 

(%) 

64.56% NA NA NA NA 

Revenue from operations per product and technology 

team employee (  Mn) 

28.70 NA NA NA NA 

Note(s): Conversion rate: 1 US$ = 83. Other notes same as above. (1). Like-to-like metric not available. Unicommerce eSolutions Ltd.'s reported revenue 

per employee for the respective period (4.2 Mn), as per the quarterly reports, is calculated using annualised revenue from contracts with customers, which 

differs in methodology from Shiprocketôs definition.(2) H1 FY 2026 for Global-E Online Ltd. cannot be computed as Q2 FY 2025 results are not yet published. 
Source(s): Company quarterly reports 

  



 

215 

Chapter 6: Threats and challenges 

E-commerce enablement platforms operate by consolidating multiple courier partners, merchant relationships, and technology 

integrations. While this model offers flexibility, it also exposes these platforms to a set of specific challenges and threats. Some 

of the key challenges are: 

1. Dependence on third-party couriers: New age end-to-end horizontal e-commerce enablement does not own fleets, 

depending instead on courier partners to provide timely and consistent service. Any disruptions in partner performance 

such as delivery delays, limited coverage can directly affect customer satisfaction and the enabler platformôs brand 

perception. Maintaining competitive shipping rates also depends on high transaction volumes and favourable contract 

terms with courier partners. 

2. Merchant retention risk: MSMEs and direct commerce retailers have multiple options for fulfillment, including large 

marketplaces and dedicated 3PL providers. New age end-to-end horizontal e-commerce enablement platforms must 

consistently demonstrate superior value in terms of cost, service quality, and technology integrations to retain 

merchants and prevent attrition. 

3. Operational scalability and technological demands: As new age end-to-end horizontal e-commerce enablement 

platforms add partners, geographies, and service offerings (e.g., quick commerce, cross-border shipments), the 

technology stack must be scaled accordingly. Any lapse in platform reliability, real-time tracking, or data analytics 

can reduce user satisfaction. 

In addition to these challenges, new age end-to-end horizontal e-commerce enablement platforms also face threats: 

1. Disintermediation by large players: Courier companies can enhance their digital capabilities to offer self-serve 

platforms, bypassing new age end-to-end horizontal e-commerce enablement platforms altogether. This exposes them 

to the risk of merchants shifting directly to these alternatives, eroding the enabler's value proposition. 

2. Uncertain regulatory environment: Policy changes (e.g., new e-commerce guidelines, dedicated freight corridors) 

could alter cost structures and compliance obligations. Remaining agile in addressing these shifts is crucial to avoid 

disruptions in courier partnerships and merchant workflows. 

3. Exposure to pricing volatility and contract renegotiations: Unlike asset heavy logistics firms that control key 

infrastructure, new age end-to-end horizontal e-commerce enablement platforms operate in a highly fluid pricing 

environment. Courier partners may revise rates, impose surcharges, or renegotiate contracts based on shifting fuel 

costs, regulatory levies, or peak season demand fluctuations. This can put pressure on new age end-to-end horizontal 

e-commerce enablement platformôs margins and necessitate constant recalibration of pricing strategies 

To mitigate these challenges and threats, new age end-to-end horizontal e-commerce enablement platforms can diversify their 

partner networks, invest in scalable technology, and enhance data driven insights that help manage courier performance and 

maintain profitable operations. Consistent evaluation of logistics partnerships and staying current with regulatory developments 

will be critical for ensuring continued success in this evolving landscape. 
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OUR BUSINESS 

Some of the information in the following section, especially information with respect to our plans and strategies, consists of 

certain forward-looking statements that involve risks, assumptions, estimates and uncertainties. Our actual results may differ 

materially from those expressed in, or implied by, these forward-looking statements. You should read the section ñForward-

Looking Statementsò on page 29 for a discussion of the risks and uncertainties related to those statements and the section ñRisk 

Factorsò on page 45 for a discussion of certain risks that may affect our business, financial condition, cash flows or results of 

operations. 

We have included various operational and financial performance indicators in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus-I, 

many of which may not be derived from our Restated Consolidated Financial Information. The manner in which such 

operational and financial performance indicators are calculated and presented, and the assumptions and estimates used in 

such calculations, may vary from that used by other companies in India and other jurisdictions. Investors are accordingly 

cautioned against placing undue reliance on such information in making an investment decision and should consult their own 

advisors and evaluate such information in the context of the Restated Consolidated Financial Information and other information 

relating to our business and operations included in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus-I. For further details see ñRisk 

Factors ï We track certain operational and non-GAAP metrics with internal systems and tools and do not independently verify 

such metrics. Certain of our operational metrics are subject to inherent challenges in measurement and any real or perceived 

inaccuracies in such measures may adversely affect our business and reputationò on page 75. 

Unless otherwise stated, or the context otherwise requires, the financial information used in this section is derived from our 

Restated Consolidated Financial Information in this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus-I beginning on page 302. Our 

financial year commences on April 1 and ends on March 31 of the subsequent year, and references to a particular financial 

year are to the 12 months ended March 31 of that year. 

Industry and market data used in this section have been extracted from the Redseer Report and such excerpts may have been 

re-ordered by us for the purpose of presentation. The Redseer Report has been commissioned by our Company exclusively in 

connection with the Offer for the purpose of confirming our understanding of the industry in which we operate, pursuant to an 

engagement letter dated December 26, 2024. References to various segments in the Redseer Report and information derived 

therefrom are references to industry segments and in accordance with the presentation, analysis and categorisation in the 

Redseer Report. Our segment reporting in our Restated Consolidated Financial Information is based on the criteria set out in 

Ind AS 108, Operating Segments and we do not present such industry segments as operating segments. For further details and 

risks in relation to the Redseer Report, see ñRisk Factors ï Certain sections of this Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus-I 

contain information from the Redseer Report which has been exclusively commissioned and paid for by us in relation to the 

Offer and any reliance on such information for making an investment decision in this offering is subject to inherent risksò on 

page 59. The Redseer Report will form part of the material documents for inspection and is available on the website of our 

Company at https://www.shiprocket.in/investor-relations/. The information in the following section is qualified in its entirety 

by, and should be read together with, the more detailed financial and other information included in this Updated Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus-I, including the information contained in ñRisk Factorsò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñRestated Consolidated 

Financial Informationò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on 

pages 45, 191, 302 and 387, respectively. 

OVERVIEW  

Who We Are 

Shiprocket is an end to end, new age, merchant-first, and API-led technology platform designed to enable e-commerce 

transactions for Indiaôs MSMEs and Large Retailers. Our Shiprocket platform simplifies logistics, checkout, payments, 

fulfilment, and cross-border trade, enabling Merchants to sell online and offline efficiently and at scale. According to the 

Redseer Report, we are the largest new-age end-to-end horizontal e-commerce enablement platform (in terms of revenue from 

operations) registered in India in Fiscal 2025. Our platform is purpose-built to simplify e-commerce for Merchants who sell 

directly to end consumers through their own websites, apps or social media channels (ñDirect Commerceò). 

(Remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank.) 
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Our business was founded on being a shipping enabler, with our Core Business now encompassing:  

(i) our Domestic Shipping platform, whereby we provide Merchants with access to logistics partners to deliver goods to 

end consumers within India, and 

(ii)  our Shipping Apps, which are value added software utilities that enhance Merchantsô Domestic Shipping transactions 

by offering features like instant pickups, order tracking, secure shipments, weight discrepancy intelligence, and early 

COD remittance, 

(collectively, the ñCore Businessò).  

Our business has evolved into a platform that offers a range of additional tools and platforms that Merchants can leverage 

independently of, or in addition to, our Core Business offerings, to enhance Merchant operations and the end consumer 

experience.  

Our business also has offerings that focus on new market creation and solving challenges in early stages of the order journey 

and underserved segments of e-commerce. These additional offerings primarily comprise:  

(i) Cargo and fulfilment, which includes (a) our fulfilment business, comprising fulfilment centres across India, in which 

Merchants can store inventory with our assistance to process orders, (b) a cargo platform through which Merchants 

can access heavy logistics providers for partial truckload and full truckload deliveries within India, and (c) a unified 

commerce platform, Shiprocket Omuni, that connects online marketplaces, brand websites and physical retail stores 

into a single system; 

(ii)  Cross border platform, which enables international shipments through end to end solutions for customs clearance and 

overseas deliveries; 

(iii)  Ads and marketing solutions, which includes (a) data-driven marketing strategies and targeted marketing campaigns 

that Merchants can leverage to optimize ad spend and drive end consumer conversions, while minimizing marketing 

overheads and (b) a checkout platform, Shiprocket Checkout, that optimizes the end consumer checkout experience 

by providing single sign on, pre filled data, multiple payment options and fraud prevention, and data driven marketing 

solutions; and 

(iv) Others, which includes (a) capital solutions to address our Merchantsô working capital needs by collaborating with 

credit partners to offer business loans and credit lines, (b) hyperlocal deliveries through Shiprocket Quick to enable 

same day service within cities, and (c) other Merchant solutions within the Emerging Business segment. 

(collectively, the ñEmerging Businessò). 
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Key Features of the Domestic Shipping Platform 

The Domestic Shipping journey comprises the following key aspects: (i) logistics provider aggregation, (ii) non-delivery report 

(ñNDRò), (iii) weight management system, (iv) COD remittance and (v) estimated date of delivery (ñEDDò) prediction. 

1. Logistics Provider Aggregation: Our Merchants can choose to ship orders individually or in bulk. Our platform 

provides multiple logistics provider options with key decision-making details like price, EDD and logistics provider 

ratings. Additionally, our AI suggests a recommended logistics partner based on historical performance. For larger 

Merchants, advanced rules can be configured using multiple parameters to optimize logistics performance and cost 

control. 

Our AI-powered logistics provider assignment optimizes logistics by intelligently suggesting the best logistics partner 

based on historical performance, logistics provider ratings, and cost-effectiveness. The system not only evaluates their 

overall reliability but also analyses past shipments to the same end consumer, recommending logistics providers that 

previously delivered successfully. This increases the likelihood of on-time delivery, reduces RTO, and enhances 

shipping efficiency, helping Merchants make data-driven decisions for every order. 

 

We allow Merchants to customize their logistics provider assignment with advanced rules, offering flexibility and 

control over logistics. With multiple configurable parameters, Merchants can create custom rules, block specific 

logistics services for certain routes, and leverage Shiprocketôs AI-driven logistics provider recommendations for 

optimal decision-making. Additionally, fallback workflows ensure smooth order assignment, eliminating manual 

intervention and reducing shipment delays. 

2. NDR Panel: Helps Merchants improve delivery success rates and reduce RTO risks. It provides real-time visibility 

into failed delivery attempts and the reason for such failure, allowing Merchants to take quick action. The system uses 

address score intelligence to assess delivery risks and offers a two-way workflow, enabling Merchants to review NDR 

data and provide reattempt instructions instantly. Additionally, escalation APIs with logistics providers enable them 

to prioritise delivery reattempts, increasing the chances of successful deliveries.  

3. Weight Management System: Ensures fair and transparent weight handling between Merchants and logistics 

providers. Weight discrepancies are managed intelligently to reduce errors, increase trust and simplify dispute 

resolution. The system provides detailed weight insights at both the air waybill and product levels, allowing Merchants 
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to set up smart workflows and track any inconsistencies. It captures weight data, including discrepancy types, reasons, 

and details provided by logistics providers, so Merchants have complete visibility. 

We use weight savings tags, sorter image visibility, and subject matter expert-reviewed analysis to verify disputes 

before flagging them to Merchants. A specialized weight discrepancy team supervises the process, making sure only 

genuine discrepancies are passed on for Merchant action, preventing unnecessary charges.  

Our Weight Freeze feature allows Merchants to lock the weight of their products for a hassle-free shipping experience. 

This is especially useful for businesses that ship the same products in the same packaging repeatedly, eliminating 

weight discrepancy issues. The system provides weight freezing suggestions based on historical data and product 

attributes, making it easy for Merchants to set accurate weights. Additionally, Shiprocket offers a Zero Weight 

Discrepancy Guarantee Program which ensures that once a weight is frozen, Merchants no longer have to worry about 

disputes, making shipping smoother and more predictable. 

4. COD Remittance: Plays a crucial role in a Merchantôs cash flow and working capital management. We follow a COD 

remittance cycle that is independent of the logistics providersô remittance process, ensuring predictable payouts for 

Merchants. The platform provides full visibility on the Merchant panel, allowing sellers to track remitted and pending 

payments for each order in real time. This transparency helps Merchants better plan finances, reduce payment 

uncertainties, and better manage business operations. 

5. EDD Prediction System: Leverages AI and ML technologies to predict delivery date estimates with 75.26% accuracy 

in the six months period ended September 30, 2025 based on accumulated data points from past transactions. By 

analysing historical performance of logistics providers, the system helps Merchants make informed selections of 

logistics providers while enhancing the user experience for end consumers with reliable delivery timelines. EDD 

predictions are also available through APIs, allowing businesses to display EDDs on their websites at checkout, to 

boost confidence amongst end consumers and improve conversion rates. 

Key Products in Our Emerging Business 

Our Emerging Business offerings focus on new market creation and solving challenges in early stages of the order journey and 

underserved segments of e-commerce. Merchants are able to utilize these offerings together with, or independent of, our Core 

Business offerings. Our key products comprise: (i) our cargo and fulfilment business, including Shiprocket Omuni, (ii) our 

Cross-border platform, (iii) ads and marketing solutions, and (iv) others, comprising capital solutions, hyperlocal deliveries and 

other Merchant solutions within our Emerging Business. Such offerings extend our value proposition by enabling Merchants 

to improve sales and conversion and scale their business.  

The following sets forth details of our key products in our Emerging Business: 

(i) Cargo and fulfilment , which comprise the following: 

�x Cargo: This platform provides Merchants with access to heavy logistics providers (partial truck load and full 

truck load), to enable Merchants to make timely deliveries within India and track deliveries in real time.  

�x Fulfilment: Our fulfilment business comprise fulfilment centres spread across India, in which Merchants can 

store their inventory and we assist in processing orders. This enables Merchants to expand their reach, 

accelerate order turnaround times and streamline operations.  

�x Shiprocket Omuni: Our unified commerce platform that connects online marketplaces, brand websites, and 

physical retail stores into a single system. It provides real-time inventory visibility, intelligent order routing, 

and seamless fulfilment solutions.  

(ii)  Cross-border platform : Through our platform, ShiprocketX, Merchants are able to access end-to-end cross-border 

solutions for customs clearance support and overseas deliveries and tracking, enabling them to expand their business 

internationally. We have plugged in different logistics partners at multiple supply chain touch points to optimize first-

mile pickups, customs clearance, line haul efficiencies, and overseas last-mile deliveries. Merchants are able to use 

ShiprocketX for international parcel deliveries and CargoX for international, door-to-door business-to-business 

(ñB2Bò) cargo deliveries or bulk deliveries through air transport. With the integration of our 20 supply chain partners, 

we offered four shipping lanes from India to the U.S., the U.K., Canada and North Africa, and Singapore, which 

enabled us to serve 135 countries in the six months period ended September 30, 2025. 

(iii)  Ads and marketing solutions, which comprise the following:  

�x Shiprocket Ads and Marketing Solutions: This suite of tools help Merchants leverage data-driven 

marketing strategies and targeted marketing campaigns to optimize ad spend and drive end consumer 

conversions, while minimizing marketing overheads. Our Engage360 tool enables Merchants to execute 

targeted marketing campaigns using AI-generated end consumer insights, improving engagement and 

conversion rates. 
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�x Shiprocket Checkout: This platform enables a one-click checkout for e-commerce websites to facilitate a 

smooth shopping experience for end consumers. It offers single sign-on, pre-filled data on end consumers, 

defined delivery dates, multiple payment options, secure transactions, and fraud prevention, which help to 

lower cart abandonment rates and increase end consumer conversion rates. It is also accompanied by data 

analytics capabilities, offering insights and trends based on end consumer purchasing behaviour, helping to 

optimize ads and marketing campaigns, and manage payment methods, refunds and order modifications. It 

offers an option to the Merchant to provide their end consumers a special discount to convert COD 

transactions to prepaid transactions, blocks multiple COD orders by the same end consumers and filters out 

addresses with high RTO risk. This product can be integrated with any website.  

(iv) Others, which include: 

�x Capital solutions: Through Shiprocket Capital, we collaborated with our credit partners, comprising 12 

NBFCs and lending partners in the six months period ended September 30, 2025. We assist our Merchants 

with financial solutions, such as business loans and credit lines, addressing their working capital needs by 

connecting them with our NBFCs and lending partners. We leverage our Merchant transaction analytics and 

data insights to match Merchants with credit partners. Application forms are submitted through our platform, 

and our team will respond to the applicant. The NBFCs or lending partners we match with our Merchants 

will enter into bilateral lending arrangements directly with such Merchants, with fund disbursal from such 

NBFCs or lending partners being done after document submission. This enables Merchants to procure 

inventory, invest in marketing, and scale their operations, driving business growth within the e-commerce 

space. 

�x Hyperlocal deliveries: With respect to our hyperlocal deliveries, Shiprocket Quick is an on-demand, local 

delivery app for Merchants, enabling them to deliver goods to end consumers within a few hours or on the 

same day, within the same city, in a cost-efficient manner and is operated under an aggregator model. 

Merchants are able to compare between logistics providers and select one that meets the delivery 

requirements. The app covers a range of product categories such as food, grocery, pet care and electronics.  

�x Other Merchant solutions: Other offerings and solutions that we provide through our Emerging Business 

segment.   

What We Do 

We offer a suite of technology solutions to facilitate e-commerce transactions, including streamlining logistics, order fulfilment 

and returns, improving conversion rates and checkout experience, retaining and servicing end consumers through omnichannel 

communication channels, accepting orders from multiple order channels and generating end consumer data insights, among 

others. In addition, we provide Merchants with access to an intuitive Merchant website and mobile application for business 

management and an ecosystem of more than 250 partners from April 2021 to September 2025. Through a fully managed e-

commerce infrastructure, we enable businesses to efficiently grow their operations.  

 
 

 
Notes: 

(1)  Unique GMV: Sum of invoice of value of goods processed from Unique Transactions by the Merchants on the Shiprocket platform. Data is for the six 

months period ended September 30, 2025. 
(2)  Unique transactions: Count of distinct transactions processed by Merchants with the Company, regardless of the number of product/services availed by 

such Merchant. Data is for the six months period ended September 30, 2025. 

(3)  End consumers served: count of e-commerce shoppers served by the Core Business (excluding Pickrr end consumers served), identified based on unique 
mobile numbers. Data is for the six months period ended September 30, 2025. 

(4)  Ecosystem partners: Comprises our partners, including logistics and fulfilment centre providers, communication platforms, shopping carts, social media 

platforms and marketplaces, payment gateways, ERPs, developers, credit providers and loyalty, discount and reward providers. Data is for the period 
from April 2021 to September 2025. 

(5)  Active Merchants: A Merchant, identified by a unique mobile number, who has utilised Shiprocketôs services at least once during the relevant 

period/Fiscal. Data is for the six months period ended September 30, 2025. 
(6)  Top Merchant concentration: Contribution of top Merchant basis our revenue from the Merchant to the Revenue from Operations in the six months 

period ended September 30, 2025. 
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We cater to a diverse set of Merchants spanning various product categories. In the six months period ended September 30, 

2025, our top 250 Power Merchants included Brand.com platforms and offline brands and our remaining Power Merchants 

included midsize websites and marketplaces. The remaining Merchants for such period included offline retailers and social 

sellers.  

Our Operating Model 

 

We operate a full-responsibility model where we take complete ownership of transactions completed on our platform, from 

fulfilment to payments and post-order processes, including escalating complaints, handling operational lapses and addressing 

any financial losses arising from shipments. We serve as a one-stop partner for Merchants, enabling them to manage their post-

order operations entirely through us and not have to directly handle issues such as fragmented logistics, financial reconciliations 

and dispute resolutions. Our Merchants are then able to focus on growing their businesses.  

Once onboarded, our Merchants gain access to our network of more than 250 ecosystem partners from April 2021 to September 

2025, without requiring additional integrations or separate agreements. By connecting our Merchants, ecosystem partners and 

end consumers on a single platform, we are able to provide a fully managed and improved experience for all of our stakeholders, 

eliminate inefficiencies in the distribution process and leverage data intelligence to help our Merchants scale their business. 

We follow a Merchant centric approach where we analyse data collected to identify key problems in Merchantsô Direct 

Commerce transaction journeys and design solutions using our technology, workflows and AI. According to the Redseer Report, 

online retail relies on a complex, tech-driven ecosystem to enhance efficiency and customer experience, posing challenges for 

MSMEs to adapt and participate effectively. Our platform is designed to be an intuitive, plug-and-play interface to enable 

seamless Merchant onboarding. Our technology stack is built for Merchant use cases, is flexible, modular and scalable, offering 

greater operating leverage over time. We have developed an established system for onboarding new Merchants, growing and 

retaining them and enabling them to access new markets. We offer Merchants a variety of ways to onboard, allowing our 

Merchants to sign up on our panel using any of the following methods: Mobile Number, WhatsApp, or any email id depending 

on their preferences. Our KYC process, which is mandatory in order to initiate parcel shipments after successful registration of 

the Merchant, is offered in three categories, depending on the type of business of the Merchant, being: (i) Individual Sellers, 

(ii) Sole Proprietorships, and (iii) Companies. We empower underserved segments of Direct Commerce and help to streamline 

the unorganized parts of e-commerce. 

We operate on an asset-light business model with a scalable technology platform at the core of our business, supplemented by 

our extensive network of ecosystem partners, comprising logistics and fulfilment centre providers, communication platforms, 

shopping carts, social media platforms, payment gateways, ERP service providers, developers, credit providers and loyalty, 

discount and rewards providers.  

Our technology platform is designed like an ñoperating systemò which enables diverse e-commerce use-cases across shipping, 

fulfilment, checkout, financing and marketing for Merchants of all sizes, all through a single interface. The platform is designed 

to be simple for small Merchants to use and is adaptable to new offerings addressing the demands of Merchants and end 

consumers identified through data-driven insights.  

  



 

222 

Our Evolution  

 

According to the Redseer Report, MSMEs face structural challenges, including high fulfilment costs due to limited access to 

optimized shipping, a fragmented service landscape that complicates integration across logistics, payments and marketing and 

limited working capital restricting inventory expansion. 

Our product offerings were built on the realization that shipping is the most significant bottleneck for Merchants selling directly 

to end consumers in India. Our platform offers access to a multi-modal shipping network within India (ñDomestic Shippingò) 

ï air, surface, heavy shipments, one to two- day delivery, same-day delivery, secure shipping, returns and exchanges. AI-driven 

logistics provider allocation, a unified dashboard for order management, and data-driven insights help Merchants optimize 

operations, while real-time communication ensures their end consumers remain informed, facilitating the entire post-order 

journey.  

Our Mobile App 

To further enhance the accessibility and convenience of our services, we have developed a comprehensive mobile app. This 

mobile app is a key component of our e-commerce enablement platform, offering a seamless, on-the-go experience for 

Merchants. It allows them to manage their entire e-commerce operations from their mobile devices, including accepting orders, 

managing logistics, fulfilling orders, handling returns, and accessing financing. The mobile app is designed to be user-friendly 

and adaptable, catering to Merchants of varying sizes across diverse product categories. By providing real-time data and 

insights, the mobile app empowers Merchants to make informed decisions, optimize their strategies, and enhance the end 

consumer experience. This mobile-first approach ensures that our Merchants can efficiently manage their businesses anytime, 

anywhere, further solidifying our commitment to supporting their growth and success in the competitive e-commerce landscape. 
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Our Revenue Model 

 

We derive revenue primarily from the sale of merchant solutions within our Core Business Segment and Emerging Business 

Segment. The revenue split between our Core Business Segment and Emerging Business Segment is summarized in the table 

below for the period/Fiscals indicated:  

Particulars 

For the Six Months Period Ended  

September 30, Fiscal 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

 (  million) 

Revenue from Operations - Core 

Business(1) 7,049.13 6,605.76 13,059.27 10,846.58 9,676.26 

Revenue from Operations - 

Emerging Business  

(E = A+B+C+D) 2,377.61 1,564.32 3,260.85 2,313.18 1,212.01 

-Cargo and fulfilment(2)(A) 1,272.37 835.50 1,721.33 1,411.64 944.23 

-Cross-border(3)(B) 720.73 612.32 1,224.80 702.42 132.02 

-Ads and marketing solutions(4)(C) 323.55 108.76 268.24 194.97 134.17 

-Others(5)(D) 60.96 7.74 46.48 4.15  1.59  
Notes: 

(1) Our Core Business Segment comprise revenue from our Domestic Shipping Platform and Shipping Apps. 

(2) Cargo and fulfilment includes revenue from cargo, fulfilment, and Shiprocket Omuni. 

(3) Cross-border includes revenue from cross-border shipping. 

(4) Ads and marketing solutions includes revenue from Shiprocket Checkout and Shiprocket Ads and Marketing Solutions. 

(5) Others includes revenue from hyperlocal deliveries through Shiprocket Quick, capital solutions offerings and other Merchant solutions from the 

Emerging Business segment. 

We primarily operate on a consumption-based pricing model whereby our revenue is linked to our Merchantsô usage of our 

products, which is measured based on differing parameters for each product, such as the number of unique transactions or GMV 

processed. By offering Merchants a range of solutions on our platform, we enable them to grow their business and increase 

their transaction volumes with us, which in turn, contributes to the growth of our revenue.  

In our Core Business, we derive revenue from several key products, each with its own pricing model: 

�x Domestic Shipping Platform: This platform offers managed, end-to-end shipping and serves as the operational 

backbone for Direct Commerce brands, and provides multi-modal shipping ï air, surface, heavy shipments, one to two 

day delivery, same-day delivery, secure shipping returns and exchanges. The service is monetized on a per-transaction 

basis, meaning Merchants pay for each shipment processed, allowing them to scale costs with their shipping volume.  

�x Our Shipping Apps: These apps are designed to enhance and optimize Domestic Shipping transactions for Merchants 

and were developed based on our insights on various challenges faced by our Merchants. The monetization strategies 

involved for each of our Shipping Apps are as follows:  

�x Brand Boost is our branded tracking page that enhances the user experience for end consumers and Merchant 

branding. Brand Boost allows Merchants to customize their tracking pages with their brand elements. It also 

provides an opportunity to cross-sell and up-sell by displaying recommended products for repeat purchases, 
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turning a simple tracking experience into a marketing touchpoint. Merchants pay per transaction, with costs 

linked to the number of tracking pages customized and used. 

 

�x Delivery Boost helps convert non-delivered shipments into successful deliveries by engaging directly with 

end consumers through automated workflows via messaging tools. It captures critical end consumer inputs, 

such as updated addresses or preferred delivery times, and relays this information to logistics providers to 

reattempt delivery at an optimal time. It is monetized per transaction, with Merchants paying for each delivery 

attempt that converts to a successful delivery utilizing this service. 

�x Early COD helps Merchants improve their cash flow by enabling faster COD remittance. Through Early 

COD, sellers can receive their COD payouts within a few days after delivery. This ensures quicker access to 

funds, allowing Merchants to reinvest in their business, manage inventory efficiently, and streamline their 

financial operations. It is monetized as a percentage of the Average Order Value (ñAOVò), with Merchants 

paying a fee based on the value of the COD orders they process. 

�x Shiprocket Secure provides financial protection for lost or damaged shipments. It is monetized as a 

percentage of the AOV, with Merchants paying a fee based on the value of the orders they choose to secure. 

�x Shiprocket Direct is our shipping software which Merchants use to track, reconcile complaints and issues 

and allocate their packages to couriers. It is monetized on a per-transaction basis, meaning Merchants incur 

costs for each package processed through our shipping software.  

In our Emerging Business, we offer a variety of products, each with distinct monetization strategies: 

(i) Cargo and fulfilment , which comprise the following: 

�x Cargo: This platform provides Merchants with access to heavy logistics providers (partial truck load and full 

truck load), to enable Merchants to make timely deliveries within India and track deliveries in real time. It is 

monetized per transaction, with Merchants paying for each cargo shipment; 

�x Fulfilment: Our fulfilment business comprise fulfilment centres spread across India, in which Merchants can 

store their inventory and we assist in processing orders. Merchants pay per transaction, with costs based on 

the number of orders processed and stored; and 

�x Shiprocket Omuni: Our unified commerce platform that connects online marketplaces, brand websites, and 

physical retail stores into a single system. It provides real-time inventory visibility, intelligent order routing, 

and seamless fulfilment solutions. Merchants pay per transaction for each order processed, supporting 

efficient omnichannel operations. 

(ii)  Cross-border: Through our platform, ShiprocketX, Merchants are able to access end-to-end cross-border solutions 

for customs clearance support and overseas deliveries and tracking, enabling them to expand their business 

internationally. It is monetized on a per-transaction basis, with Merchants paying for each international shipment 

processed. 

(iii)  Ads and marketing solutions, which comprise the following:  
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�x Shiprocket Ads and Marketing Solutions: This suite of tools help Merchants leverage data-driven 

marketing strategies and targeted marketing campaigns to optimize ad spend and drive end consumer 

conversions, while minimizing marketing overheads. It is monetized through a combination of per transaction 

fees and a percentage of ad spend, with costs incurred for each campaign executed. 

�x Shiprocket Checkout: This platform enables a one-click checkout for e-commerce websites to facilitate a 

smooth shopping experience for end consumers. It offers single sign-on, pre-filled data on end consumers, 

defined delivery dates, multiple payment options, secure transactions, and fraud prevention, which help to 

lower cart abandonment rates and increase end consumer conversion rates. It is also accompanied by data 

analytics capabilities, offering insights and trends based on end consumer purchasing behaviour, helping to 

optimize ads and marketing campaigns, and manage payment methods, refunds and order modifications. It is 

monetized as a percentage of the AOV, with Merchants paying a fee based on the value of transactions 

processed through the checkout. 

(iv) Others, which include: 

�x Capital solutions: Shiprocket Capital, where we collaborate with credit partners comprising 12 NBFCs and 

lending partners in the six months period ended September 30, 2025, provide our Merchants with financial 

solutions, such as business loans and credit lines, addressing their working capital needs. Revenue is earned 

as a percentage of partner income, with Shiprocket receiving a commission based on the income generated 

by the credit partners; 

�x Hyperlocal deliveries: Shiprocket Quick is an on-demand local delivery app for Merchants, enabling them 

to deliver goods to end consumers within a few hours or on the same day, within the same city. It is monetized 

per transaction, with Merchants paying for each delivery completed through the app; and 

�x Other Merchant solutions: Other offerings and solutions that we provide through our Emerging Business 

segment.   

See ñðOur BusinessðOur Core Businessò on page 247 for more details on our key product offerings for our Core Business, 

ñðOur Business ï Our Emerging Businessò for our offerings for our Emerging Business on page 248, and ñManagementôs 

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations ï Business Modelò on page 390 for more details of 

our revenue model. 

Our Merchants 

 

Our platform supported 145,269 Active Merchants which collectively processed 97.19 million unique transactions in the six 

months period ended September 30, 2025. These Merchants served 42.27 million end consumers in the six months period ended 

September 30, 2025, with a 64.56% repeat rate for end consumers on our platform. Our platform caters to Merchants of all 

sizes. We had 8,596 Power Merchants in the six months period ended September 30, 2025, comprising 5.92% of our Active 

Merchant base for such period. Our Merchants span across diverse product categories, including beauty and personal care, 

apparel and footwear, home décor and electronics. Regardless of their size or the nature of their business, our Merchants can 

choose from our portfolio of advanced offerings, which can be tailored to their individual needs. This enables them to grow 
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their business, operate efficiently, reduce costs and deliver enhanced experiences for end consumers. This leads to Merchant 

retention and brand recall and enables us to launch new offerings quickly and cost effectively.  

 
 
Notes: 

(1)  Power Merchants: Merchants with an average of more than 100 unique transactions per Active Month, calculated as the total number of unique 

transactions of the Merchant for the relevant period/Fiscal divided by the number of Active Months. Active Month refers to the month in which the 
Merchant has at least one transaction on our platform. Data is for the six months period ended September 30, 2025. 

(2)  Power Merchant ARPU: Revenue from Power Merchants divided by the count of Power Merchants for the relevant period/Fiscal. Data is for the six 

months period ended September 30, 2025. 

(3)  From the six months period ended September 30, 2024 to the six months period ended September 30, 2025.  

Select Operational Data  

 

The following table sets forth our select operational data as at and for the period/Fiscals indicated.  

 
Particulars Units As at / For the Six Months Period 

Ended September 30, 

As at / For Fiscal Ended March 31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

Unique Transactions (1) million 97.19 84.22 164.35 132.28 114.39 

Power Merchants (2) Count 8,596 8,229 10,005 9,020 8,190 

Power Merchant ARPU (3)   million 0.94 0.88 1.44 1.28 1.14 

Revenue from Operations per Employee (4)  million 7.17 6.55 12.76 10.18 7.93 
Notes:  

(1) Unique Transactions: Count of distinct transactions processed by Merchants with the Company, regardless of the number of product/services availed by 

such Merchant. 
(2) Power Merchants: Merchants with an average of more than 100 unique transactions per Active Month, calculated as the total number of unique 

transactions of the Merchant for the relevant period/Fiscal divided by the number of Active Months. Active Month refers to the month in which the 

Merchant has at least one transaction on our platform. 
(3) Power Merchant ARPU: Revenue from Power Merchants divided by the count of Power Merchants for the relevant period/Fiscal. 

(4) Revenue from Operations per Employee: Revenue from Operations divided by average number of employees for the respective period/Fiscal. Employee 

refers to the employees who are on our payroll as of a given date. The average number of employees is calculated as the sum of the number of employees 

at the beginning of a particular period/Fiscal and at the end of a particular period/Fiscal, divided by two. 

Our Market Opportunity  

 

We are poised to benefit from the business-to-consumer (ñB2Cò) market opportunity in India. According to the Redseer Report, 

the B2C market is evolving across both domestic retail and cross-border merchandise retail, driven by a mix of offline and 

online channels, presenting a large and growing opportunity for new age end-to-end horizontal e-commerce enablement 

platforms offering key services to Merchants. According to the Redseer Report, online commerce, offline commerce and cross-

border merchandise retail together represent a market opportunity of 7.7-8.4 (US$92-101 billion) trillion for new age end-to-

end horizontal e-commerce enablement platforms in CY 2024. According to the Redseer Report, among them, Direct 

Commerce generated a GMV of 581-747 billion (US$7-9 billion) in CY 2024 and is expected to grow at a CAGR of 20-25% 

until CY 2029. According to the Redseer Report, Shiprocketôs growth aligns with the broader rise of Direct Commerce in India, 

which accounts for 10-13% of online retail in CY 2024. According to the Redseer Report, as Indiaôs Direct Commerce landscape 

matures, the need for scalable, flexible, and cost-effective commerce enablement solutions will continue to grow. According to 
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the Redseer Report, with a pay-per-use model, access to third-party service providers, and a merchant-first approach, e-

commerce enablement platforms are positioned to drive the next wave of digital commerce growth in India.  

According to the Redseer Report, beyond domestic sales, cross-border merchandise retail is emerging as a growth area for 

Merchants, especially MSMEs, as smaller businesses tap into global demand. According to the Redseer Report, the cross-border 

merchandise retail segment accounts for the largest GMV for the market opportunity for new age end-to-end horizontal e-

commerce enablement platforms, contributing approximately 5 trillion (approximately US$60 billion) as of CY 2024 and is 

expected to grow at a CAGR of 14-20% from CY 2024 to CY 2029. According to the Redseer Report, the cross-border 

merchandise retail segment presents an untapped potential particularly as platforms and logistics solutions improve accessibility 

for smaller sellers. According to the Redseer Report, cross-border MSME exports demand robust logistics solutions and other 

supporting services, and new age end-to-end horizontal e-commerce enablement platforms can capture a take rate (percentage 

of enabled GMV that an e-commerce enablement platform captures as revenue) of up to 20% of enabled GMV, driven by the 

adoption of core and supporting services essential for streamlining e-commerce operations. 

Select Financial Metrics  

The following table sets forth our select financial metrics for the period/Fiscals indicated.  

Particulars Units For the Six Months Period Ended 

September 30, 

For Fiscal Ended March 31, 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

Revenue from Operations - Core Business   million 7,049.13 6,605.76 13,059.27 10,846.58 9,676.26 

Revenue from Operations - Emerging 

Business  

 million 2,377.61 1,564.32 3,260.85 2,313.18 1,212.01 

Revenue from Operations  million 9,426.74 8,170.08 16,320.12 13,159.76 10,888.27 

Total Income  million 9,707.87 8,371.98 16,748.21 13,578.33 11,268.98 

Contribution Margin ï Core Business as a 

% of Revenue from Operations ï Core 

Business (1) 

% 21.07% 20.82% 21.09% 17.89% 15.95% 

Contribution Margin ï Emerging Business 

as a % of Revenue from Operations ï 

Emerging Business(2) 

% 9.71 % 9.24 % 9.47% 1.47% (3.61%) 

Total Expenses  million 10,091.10  8,795.05 17,492.70 17,086.35 14,227.57 

Restated Loss for the period/year  million (383.23) (423.07) (744.49) (5,951.81) (3,593.08) 

EBITDA Before Exceptional Items (3)  million (93.86) (105.91) (171.60) (2,515.10) (2,446.45) 

Adjusted EBITDA - Core Business (4)  million 871.49 763.05 1,569.33 721.73 7.67 

Adjusted EBITDA - Emerging Business (5)  million (818.90) (749.16) (1,499.05) (2,001.29) (2,091.75) 

Adjusted EBITDA(6)  million 52.59  13.89  70.28 (1,279.56) (2,084.08) 
Notes: See ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations ï Non-GAAP Measuresò on page 403 for a 

reconciliation of EBITDA Before Exceptional Items, Adjusted EBITDA - Core Business, Adjusted EBITDA - Emerging Business and Adjusted EBITDA. 
(1)  Contribution Margin - Core Business as a % of Revenue from Operations - Core Business: Contribution Margin ï Core Business (calculated as Revenue 

from Operations ï Core Business less cost of merchant solutions, communication cost, payment gateway charges, promotional cashback and incentive 

expenses, performance marketing costs and salary costs for Key Account Managers and Performance Marketing team pertaining to the Core Business 
for the period/Fiscal) divided by Revenue from Operations ï Core Business for the relevant period/Fiscal.  

(2)  Contribution Margin - Emerging Business as a % of Revenue from Operations - Emerging Business: Revenue from Operations - Emerging Business less 

Cost of Merchant Solutions, communication cost, promotional cashback & incentives expenses, performance marketing costs, fulfilment centre related 
cost and salary cost for Key Account Management team, warehouse management team and performance marketing team pertaining to the Emerging 

Business for the relevant period/Fiscal, divided by Revenue from Operations - Emerging Business for the relevant period/Fiscal. 

(3)  EBITDA Before Exceptional Items: Restated loss for the period/year adjusted for tax expense, exceptional items, finance cost and depreciation and 
amortisation expense. 

(4)  Adjusted EBITDA - Core Business: adjusted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation of Core business which has been arrived at 
by reducing Cost of Merchant Solutions, Employee benefits expense (excluding Share Based Payment Expense), Other expenses, Rent expenses not 

included in Other expenses in accordance with Ind AS 116 ï Leases of Core business from Revenue from Operations of Core business for the relevant 

period/Fiscal 
(5)  Adjusted EBITDA - Emerging Business: Adjusted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation of Emerging business which has been 

arrived at by reducing Cost of Merchant Solutions, Purchase of traded goods, Changes in inventories of traded goods, Employee benefits expense 

(excluding Share Based Payment Expense), Other expenses, Rent expenses not included in Other expenses in accordance with Ind AS 116 ï Leases of 
Emerging business from Revenue from Operations of Emerging business for the relevant period/Fiscal. 

(6)  Adjusted EBITDA: Adjusted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation expense which have been arrived at by reducing Cost of 

Merchant Solutions, Purchase of traded goods, Changes in inventories of traded goods, Employee benefits expense (excluding Share Based Payment 
Expense), Other expenses, Rent expenses not included in Other expenses in accordance with Ind AS 116 - Leases from Revenue from Operations for the 

relevant period/Fiscal. 
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OUR COMPETITIVE STRENGTHS  

Profitable and Scalable Core Business with Operating Leverage 

Our Core Business has been profitable since Fiscal 2022, demonstrating the ability of our platform-based business model to 

drive growth while maintaining cost efficiency. By structuring our operations around a tech-enabled, asset-light platform, we 

have been able to scale efficiently while optimizing our fixed costs, comprising employee benefits expense and server and 

communication cost. This gives rise to operating leverage within our Core Business. From Fiscal 2023 to Fiscal 2025, Revenue 

from Operations - Core Business increased by a CAGR of 16.17%. As our revenue grew, we were able to serve more Merchants 

without a proportional increase in costs, as reflected in the improved Adjusted EBITDA of our Core Business.  

The following table highlights certain financial metrics in relation to our Core Business for the periods/Fiscals indicated.  

Particulars For the Six Months Period Ended  

September 30, 

Fiscal 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

(  million, except as stated otherwise) 

Revenue from Operations - Core Business  7,049.13 6,605.76 13,059.27 10,846.58 9,676.26 

Adjusted EBITDA - Core Business(1) 871.49 763.05 1,569.33 721.73 7.67 

Power Merchants - Core Business (Count)(2) 7,582 7,653 9,242 8,599 8,092 

Power Merchant ARPU - Core Business(3) 0.84 0.78 1.28 1.12 1.05 
Notes: See ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations ï Non-GAAP Measuresò on page 403 for a 
reconciliation of Contribution Margin - Core Business as a % of Revenue from Operations - Core Business, Adjusted EBITDA - Core Business and Adjusted 

EBITDA Margin - Core Business. 

(1)  Adjusted EBITDA ï Core Business: Adjusted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation of Core business which has been arrived at 
by reducing Cost of Merchant Solutions, Employee benefits expense (excluding Share Based Payment Expense), Other expenses, Rent expenses not 

included in Other expenses in accordance with Ind AS 116 ï Leases of Core business from Revenue from Operations of Core business for the relevant 

period/Fiscal. 
(2)  Power Merchants ï Core Business: Merchants with an average of more than 100 unique transactions per Active Month in the Core Business, calculated 

as the total number of unique transactions of the Merchant for the relevant period/Fiscal divided by number of Active Months. Active Month refers to the 

month in which the Merchant has at least one transaction on Core Business platform. 
(3)  Power Merchant ARPU ï Core Business: Revenue from Power Merchants in the Core Business divided by the count of Power Merchants in the Core 

Business for the relevant period/Fiscal. 

Our platform-based business model allows us to rapidly expand into new shipping modes, such as same-day delivery and next-

day delivery, and provide other value added offerings in the form of Shipping Apps to address market trends, without the 

constraint of physical infrastructure and avoid the associated costs for such infrastructure. We do not own delivery fleets or 

fulfilment centres, allowing us to operate with lower capital investment and higher flexibility. Our common technology 

infrastructure comprising Merchant management, billing, support, and CRM tools, enable faster and cost efficient execution 

while ensuring a unified experience for Merchants. The ability to scale without significant infrastructure investments reinforces 

the long-term sustainability of our business and strengthens our ability to support Merchants at different stages of their growth. 

Our digital-first Merchant acquisition strategy enables us to reach businesses directly through online channels and social media, 

eliminating the need for a large salesforce. In the six months period ended September 30, 2025, 96.92% of our merchant 

onboarding was completed without any intervention from our support team for the Core Business. 

Our asset-light business model drives scalability, operational efficiency and cost advantages as we grow our business. The 

following table provides details of the Gross Additions to Property, Plant and Equipment as a % of Revenue from Operations 

and Cash Conversion Cycle for the periods/Fiscals indicated.  

(Remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank.) 
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Particulars For the Six Months Period Ended  

September 30, 

Fiscal 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

Gross Additions to Property, Plant and Equipment as a % 

of Revenue from Operations(1) (%) 
0.78% 0.32% 0.34% 2.25% 1.87% 

Cash Conversion Cycle (Number of Days) (2) (21.84) (39.36) (29.22) (35.71) (45.21) 
Notes: 

(1)  Gross Additions to Property, Plant and Equipment as % of Revenue from Operations: Refers to the additions to Property Plant and Equipment excluding 
the additions consequent to the business combination of Subsidiaries as a % of Revenue from Operations for the relevant period/Fiscal. 

(2)  Cash Conversion Cycle (Number of Days): Represents Days Sales Outstanding less Days Payable Outstanding. Days Sales Outstanding is computed as 

Trade Receivables net of Merchantsô balance in wallet plus Unbilled Revenue divided by Revenue from Operations for the relevant period/Fiscal 
multiplied by the number of days in the relevant period/Fiscal. Days Payable Outstanding is computed as Trade Payables divided by Total Expenses 

(excluding Employee benefits expense, Finance costs, Depreciation and amortisation expense and Non cash expenses) for the relevant period/Fiscal 

multiplied by the number of days in the relevant period/Fiscal. 

Expanding Platform Network Effects Driving Merchant Growth and Service Adoption 

 

With multiple logistics and e-commerce enablement offerings integrated within a single platform, supported by a unified 

payment and technology infrastructure, our business benefits from network effects that enhance the value proposition for all 

participants as we scale.  

We analyse the data points derived from more than 140 million end consumers served and more than 620 million unique 

transactions processed to provide Merchants with insights into end consumer behaviour, order trends, and shipping patterns. 

These data insights help Merchants optimize their pricing, fulfilment and end consumer engagement strategies. Our dataset 

continues to expand as our transaction volume grows, reinforcing our ability to generate AI-driven insights that improve 

Merchant decision-making. For example, our RTO product identified shipments as high-risk with 82.59% accuracy in the six 

months period ended September 30, 2025, enabling Merchants to take action and save the additional cost that would have 

otherwise been incurred on such RTO shipment. We also optimize checkout processes, with our checkout platform utilizing 

end consumer data to pre-fill 92.38% of shipping addresses at checkout in the six months period ended September 30, 2025. 

The following table provides certain details of our end consumers served in the Core Business for the periods/Fiscals indicated.  

Particulars For the Six Months Period Ended  

September 30, 

Fiscal 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

(million) 

End consumers served (1) 42.27 38.18 61.59 48.32 37.15 

New end consumers served (2) 14.98 16.30 30.11 25.71 21.41 

Repeat end consumers served (3) 27.29 21.88 31.48 22.61 15.74 

Repeat rate of end consumers served (%) (4) 64.56% 57.31% 51.11% 46.79% 42.37% 
Notes:  

(1)  End consumers served: Count of e-commerce shoppers served by the Core Business (excluding Pickrr end consumers served), identified based on unique 

mobile numbers. 
(2)  New end consumers served: Count of e-commerce shoppers served for the first time during the relevant period/Fiscal under the Core Business (excluding 

Pickrr end consumers served), identified based on unique mobile numbers. 

(3)  Repeat end consumers served: Count of e-commerce shoppers served in previous periods under the Core Business (excluding Pickrr end consumers 
served), identified based on unique mobile numbers. 

(4)  Repeat rate of end consumers served (%): Number of repeat end consumers served as a percentage of end consumers served for the relevant period/Fiscal. 

As we introduce more offerings, including shipping, fulfilment, checkout, and marketing solutions, we are able to attract more 

Merchants to join our platform. Our Power Merchant base grew at a CAGR of 10.53% from Fiscal 2023 to Fiscal 2025. 

Continued growth of our Merchant base enables us to collect more data, which enhances the effectiveness and range of our 
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offerings through AI-driven data analysis, enabling us to attract a larger base of Merchants looking for end-to-end Direct 

Commerce enablement. 

An increasing number of Merchants on our platform also leads to a higher volume of transactions, increasing utilization of 

logistics and fulfilment partners and making our platform more attractive to logistics and fulfilment centre providers. More 

supply-side participation enhances service availability, leading to faster delivery times, lower costs, and improved reliability, 

which further strengthens Merchant adoption. Increased platform interactions also generate insights that help us optimize 

operations, including improving fraud detection, refining RTO risk assessment, and enhancing pricing strategies for Merchants. 

These network effects contribute to cost-effective Merchant acquisition and improved retention. Merchants using multiple 

offerings within our platform become more embedded in the ecosystem, particularly as they are able to improve the quality of 

their offerings and interactions with end consumers, increasing our cross-sell opportunities and driving the scale-up of new 

offerings and higher Merchant engagement. In the six months period ended September 30, 2025, 52.27% of our Power 

Merchants used more than three products across our Core and Emerging Businesses, reflecting our integrated value proposition.  

Leveraging Scale to Optimize Our Business Performance 

According to the Redseer Report, we are the largest new-age end-to-end horizontal e-commerce enablement platform registered 

in India (in terms of revenue from operations in Fiscal 2025). Further, according to the Redseer Report, we have the largest 

Merchant base amongst new-age end-to-end horizontal e-commerce enablement platforms registered in India in Fiscal 2025. 

We served 145,269 Active Merchants in the six months period ended September 30, 2025. According to the Redseer Report, 

India had 230-250 million online shoppers in CY2024. We enabled Merchants to serve more than 140 million end consumers 

across more than 19,000 pin codes from October 2016 to September 2025, with 14.98 million new end consumers added in the 

six months period ended September 30, 2025.  

Our scale allows us to work with multiple logistics and fulfilment centre providers to develop solutions that meet the needs of 

Merchants across different business segments. Our ability to aggregate demand enables us to introduce new shipping offerings 

(such as same-day delivery and exchange services), financing solutions, Cross-border offerings and fulfilment services. These 

offerings become viable when pooled across multiple Merchants, ensuring they meet the scale requirements of service providers 

while remaining accessible to businesses of different sizes. During the six months period ended September 30, 2025, we have 

enabled our Merchants to use same-day delivery in 27 cities and next-day delivery in 515 cities to improve shipping speed. We 

also launched Buy Now Pay Later (ñBNPLò) in partnership with Simpl, which is integrated into our checkout offerings, 

enabling us to provide an additional payment option to end consumers on Merchantsô website through Simpl. 

Time for select products to reach 1,000 Merchants from product launch date 

 

The scale of our platform contributes to faster adoption of new products through cross-selling, as we are able to introduce new 

products to our existing Merchant base at low cost. As our Merchants transition from using only Domestic Shipping services 

to adopting other tools, such as fulfilment, payments, and end consumer engagement tools, we have greater cross-sell 

opportunities.  

The following table provides an overview of the percentage of Power Merchants using more than two or three products during 

the periods/Fiscals indicated.  
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Particulars For the Six Months Period Ended  

September 30, 

Fiscal 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2023 

Power Merchants using more than two products (1) 72.81% 78.64% 78.68% 77.14% 59.11% 

Power Merchants using more than three products (2) 52.27% 57.86% 58.93% 58.07% 39.21% 
Notes:  
(1)  Power Merchants using more than two products: Percentage of Power Merchants using more than two products during the relevant period/Fiscal. 

(2)  Power Merchants using more than three products: Percentage of Power Merchants using more than three products during the relevant period/Fiscal. 

Self-Serve Platform Offering Enterprise-grade Experience Drawing Organic Traffic  

Our self-serve platform is intuitive and offers an efficient user experience for Merchants. According to the Redseer Report, 

smaller and individual retailers lacking the technical know-how to build a website, rely on direct communication to receive 

orders. Our platform is easy to use, with 96.92% of our Merchant onboarding was completed without any intervention from our 

support team for the Core Business in the six months period ended September 30, 2025. This removes the need for extensive 

external support.  

The following data highlights our platformôs self-serve feature and ease-of-use:  

 
 

Notes: Data above are monthly averages for the six months period ended September 30, 2025, except as otherwise stated. 

(1)  Same month recharge to FTS%: Percentage of Merchants placing their first shipment in the same month that they recharge their wallet for the Core 
Business during the six months period ended September 30, 2025.  

(2)  % of Merchants getting their first order within 24 hours of signing up: Percentage of Merchants that have signed up with us in the six months period 

ended September 30, 2025 and received their first order within 24 hours of signing up for the Core Business. 

(3)  First Call Resolution Rate: Percentage of tickets resolved on the first call in the six months period ended September 30, 2025. 

Our platform is designed with an understanding of the unique challenges that Merchants face, including operational 

complexities associated with managing online commerce as a result of using multiple service providers. According to the 

Redseer Report, vertical enablement platforms typically focus on single-function solutions and require businesses to stitch 

together multiple services. Unlike vertical enablement platforms, we offer Merchants access enterprise-grade technology in the 

form of products and offerings built with robust and scalable technology comparable to those designed for larger enterprises. 

This scalable technology was built on our understanding of complex use cases in Direct Commerce, including shopping carts, 

marketplaces and social commerce.  

 
Notes: 
(1)  Unique Monthly Visitors: Count of monthly unique visitors on shiprocket.in, based on Similarweb data, which consists of estimated digital insights and 

metrics, for the six months period ended September 30, 2025.  

(2)  Digital Merchant Acquisition: Onboarding done without the handholding of our support team for the Core Business for the six months period ended 
September 30, 2025. 

(3)  Organic Signups: Signups on our website coming through organic search without performance marketing spends for the Core Business for the six months 

period ended September 30, 2025. 
(4)  Marketing Expenses ï Core Business as % of Revenue from Operations ï Core Business, data is for the six months period ended September 30, 2025.  

(5)  CAC for Core Business: Customer acquisition cost, comprising spend on performance marketing, salaries for merchant acquisition team and promotional 

cashback and incentives to acquire new Merchants divided by new merchants acquired in the Core Business during the relevant period/Fiscal.  




















































































































































































































